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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, 
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, 

SIR: Washington, D. C, April 29, 1922. 
I transmit herewith the annual report of the Bureau of the Census on financial statistics of cities having a 

population of over 30,000, showing the financial transactions of 183 of the 253 cities for the fiscal year 1921, the 
assessed valuation of taxable property in those cities and the taxes levied thereon during that year, and their 
indebtedness and specified assets at the close of that year. The financial transactions of these cities have been 
analyzed and are so presented as to show, both for the whole city and for its important departments, the revenue 
collected, the cost of conducting municipal business, and the indebtedness incurred for meeting this cost. 

The text calls attention to the diversity of organization and accounting in American cities, and describes 
the methods of harmonization employed by the Bureau of the Census in these particulars. 

This report was prepared under the supervision of Starke M. Grogan, chief statistician for statistics of 
states and cities, and Lemuel A. Carruthers, expert chief of division. The text discussion was prepared by 
Morris J. Hole, expert special agent. 

Respectfully, 
W. M. STEUART, 

Director of the Census. 
Hon. HERBERT HOOVER, 

Secretary of Commerce. 
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FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 
OVER 30,000: 1921. 

INTRODUCTION. 
SCOPE OF REPOKT.—Table 1 of this report presents 

statistics of population and area for all of the 253 
incorporated place's in continental United States, each 
of which had, at the middle of the fiscal year reported, 
a population of over 30,000. The 253 places consisted 
of 245 cities, the towns of Cicero, 111., Brookline, Mass., 
and West Hoboken and West New York, N. J., the 
boroughs of Hazleton and Norristown, Pa., arid the 
villages of Oak Park, 111., and Hamtramck, Mich. 
For convenience, all of these municipalities are, in this 
report, referred to as cities. Tables 2 to 15, inclusive, 
present financial data for only 183 of these places, 
and Table 16 presents data on assessments and tax 
levies and rates for 186 cities. Each of the 70 places 

#for which complete reports were not received is indi­
cated by an index to a footnote in the list of cities on 
page 11. 

The omission of the financial statistics of 70 cities 
is due to the failure of the officials of those cities to 
cooperate with the Bureau of the Census by preparing 
the census schedules. The bureau requested such 
cooperation in the belief that the city officials had 
brought their accounting systems into harmony with 
the census classification to an extent sufficient to 
enable them to prepare the schedules. For 18 years 
these schedules had been prepared by agents of the 
bureau, and through all that period the adoption of a 
uniform system of accounting and reporting, so far 
as possible, was urged by the bureau and was much 
discussed by the city officials in their annual conven­
tions and at other times. Much progress in this direc­
tion had been made, and it was thought that the time 
had come when the request for cooperation could 
properly be made. 

The new plan for securing the statistics was adopted 
at a time when the agents of the bureau were already 
in the field and considerable progress had been made 
in securing returns for this report. They were di­
rected to complete the reports on which they were 
then engaged and to advise with the officials of other 
cities, rendering such assistance as might be necessary 
where the officials expressed a willingness to comply 
with the bureau's request in future years, but were 
unable to prepare the schedules required for this 
report. The bureau, when requesting the cooperation 
of officials, recognized the fact that a very consider­
able concession should be made by reducing the 

amount of work from that formerly required in the 
preparation of the reports. Accordingly, new sched­
ules, very much simpler than those formerly used, 
were prepared and sent to the officials of the cities 
and their independent divisions. The responses were 
not as favorable as had been expected, though a con­
siderable number of the officials signified their willing­
ness to comply with the bureau's request. Some of 
these earnestly took up the preparation of the sched­
ules and later forwarded very creditable reports, 
others stated that after endeavoring to prepare the 
schedules they were unable to complete them, while 
others reported that the apparent magnitude of the 
work was such as to preclude the possibility of com­
pleting it, and that therefore they were unwilling to 
attempt it. Reports prepared by officials of 33 cities 
were completed and tabulated. In some cases it was 
not possible for the bureau to complete by correspond­
ence the schedules forwarded by the officials and in 
other cases schedules were received from some but 
not all of the divisions of government of the city, and 
for these reasons the report does not contain statistics 
of a number of cities on which both the officials and 
the bureau expended a considerable amount of effort. 
Schedules for 21 cities were prepared by the bureau 
from data taken from the printed reports, supple­
mented by information secured through correspond­
ence with the local officials. The cities for which 
schedules were prepared by local officials, and those 
for which schedules were prepared by the Bureau of 
the Census from printed reports, are indicated by 
indices to footnotes in the list of cities on page 11. 

The reduction in the size of the report, as compared 
with those of former years, is due largely to the reduc­
tion in the number of inquiries on the schedules, 
though to some extent it is due to the omission of 
financial data for 70 cities, some of which were in the 
group of 146 cities for which statistics have appeared 
in all preceding reports. Many comparisons of data 
for specified years for the group of 146 cities and for 
all cities having over 30,000 inhabitants are necessarily 
omitted from the text, as are many details formerly 
shown in text tables but not supplied under the new 
plan for securing data. I t is hoped, however, that offi­
cials may find in the report much information that 
may suggest improvements in the financial adminis­
tration of their cities. 
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10 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
PURPOSE OF REPORT.—The purpose of the reports 

of this series is to provide information in regard to the 
financial administration of the cities, in such form as 
to be comparable, with the hope that it may be of 
assistance to the officials who are charged with respon­
sibilities incident to the administration of local gov­
ernment and the betterment of the local communities; 
directly, through personal study of the reports, and 
indirectly, through the interpretations and recommen­
dations of practical students of civic affairs and of local 
civic bodies. 

The cities of this class are responsible for the pro­
tection of the lives, property, and health of their own 
inhabitants, constituting over one-third of the popu­
lation of the Nation, and of many millions of persons 
who visit them, as well as for providing educational and 
recreational services, caring for the indigent, defective, 
and delinquent classes, and arranging for a constantly 
growing number of conveniences and services which 
are demanded by associations interested in the better­
ment of the several urban communities. 

INCREASE IN THE NUMBER AND POPULATION OF 
CITIES HAVING OVER 30,000 INHABITANTS.—The grow­
ing importance of a report such as this is shown by 
one of the most striking features of our national devel­
opment during the thirteen decades that have passed 
since 1790, when the first Federal census was taken— 
the greater increase in the population of cities than in 
that of smaller places and of rural communities. In 
1790 the United States had but one city with a popu­
lation of over 30,000. That was New York, N. Y., 
which at that time had 33,131 inhabitants. The 
two cities which ranked next to New York in popula­
tion were Philadelphia, Pa., with 28,522 inhabitants, 
and Boston, Mass., with 18,320 inhabitants. In 1790 
the national population numbered 3,929,214, and the 
population of New York, the one city of this class, 
constituted only 0.8 per cent of that of the Nation. 
In 1920 the national population numbered 105,710,620, 
and the 247 cities of this class, with a total population 
of 36,654,359, contained 34.7 per cent of the entire 
population of the Nation. 

Table I, which follows, shows the population of 
the Nation exclusive of outlying possessions, and the 
number and population of the cities having over 30,000 
inhabitants, as enumerated at each Federal census, 
beginning with 1790 and ending with 1920. There 
is included, also, the number of cities of over 30,000 
population at the middle of their fiscal years for which 
data for this report were secured, and the estimated 
population of such cities and of the Nation. 

T a b l e I . 

YEAR. 

1921 
1920 
1910 
1900 
1890 
1S80 
1870 
1860 
1850 
1840 
1830 
1820 
1810 
1800 
1790 

NATION. 

Population.^ 

107,125,729 
105,710,620 ! 
91,972,266 
75,994,575 
62,947,714 
50,155,783 
38,558,371 
31,443,321 
23,191,870 
17,069,453 
12,866,020 
9,638,453 
7,239,881 
5,308,483 
3,929,214 

CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 
j OVER 30,000. 

Number . 

253 
247 
184 
135 
103 
63 
44 
26 
19 
S 
6 
4 
4 
2 
1 

Populat ion. ' 

Total. 

37,331,611 
36,654,359 
27,316,407 
19,050,921 
12,612,389 
7,677,766 
5,210,397 
3,246,736 
1,703,302 

784,323 
501,434 
293,544 
230,437 
101,735 
33,131 

Per cent 
of 

national. 

34.8 
34.7 
29.7 
25.1 
20.0 
15.3 
13.5 
10.3 
7.3 
4.6 
3.9 
3.0 
3.2 
1.9 
0.8 

* Population shown for the year 1921 is the estimate as of Jan. 1, 1921; for each of 
the other years the population is that shown by the Federal census. 

* Population shown for the year 1921 is that compiled from estimates as of the 
medial dates of the fiscal years of the several cities; for each of the other years the 
popualtion is that shown oy the Federal census. 

CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF OVER 30,000 IN 
1921.—In the general tables of this report, with the 
exception of Table 16, the cities are arranged in the 
order of their estimated population, and each is given 
a number corresponding to its position in Table 1, 
which contains data for all of the 253 .cities. For 
convenience in finding the position in the table of the 
data for each of the cities, the following list has been 
prepared, the cities being arranged alphabetically by 
states, and the number assigned to each being desig­
nated. The location of each of these cities is shown 
on the accompanying map of the United States on 
page 12. The names and numbers of cities, for which 
financial data were not secured are excluded from 
Tables 2 to 16, inclusive. 
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INTRODUCTION. 11 

STATE AND CITY. 

ALABAMA: 
Birmingham * 
Mobile 
Montgomery 

ARIZONA: 
Phoenix l 

ARKANSAS: 
Little Rock2 

CALIFORNIA: 
Berkeley 
Fresno 3 

Long Beach 
. Los Angeles 

Oakland1 

Pasadena 
Sacramento 2 

San Diego 
San Francisco 
San Jose 
Stockton 3 

COLORADO: 
Colorado Springs. 
Denver 
Pueblo 

CONNECTICUT: 
Bridgeport ! . . - . . 
Hartford2 

New Britain 2 

New Haven 2 

Stamford2 

Waterbury 2 

DELAWARE: 
Wilmington 2 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA: 
Waaliington 

FLORIDA: 
Jacksonville 2 . . . 
Miami-* 
Pensacola 2 

Tampa2 

GEORGIA: 
Atlanta1 

Augusta1 

Columbus , 
Macon 
Savannah 2 

ILLINOIS : 
Aurora 
Chicago 
Cicero , 
Danville2 

Decatur2 

East St. Louis.. 
Evanston 
Joliet 
Moline3 

Oak Park 
Peoria 
Quincy 
Rockford 
Rock Island 2.. 
Springfield 

INDIANA: 
Anderson 
East Chicago... 
Evansville 2 . . . 
Fort Wayne — 
Gary 
Hammond * — 
Indianapolis 
Kokomo 
Muncie 
South B e n d . . . 
Terre Haute 4 . . 

City 
number. STATE AND CITY. 

36 
116 
166 

246 

111 

127 
146 
121 
9 
31 
150 
110 
94 
11 
188 
184 

251 
25!, 
170 

44 
45 
118 
40 
217 
80 

62 

14 | 

79 ' 
233 ' 
236 
138 j 

33 I 
137 j 
237 j 
136 I 
85 || 

209 
2 

158 
221 
165 
106 
199 
196 i, 
240 
183 
92 

215 
108 
216 
120 

250 
207 
84 
83 
128 
208 
21 

241 
198 
100 
109 

IOWA: 
Cedar Rapids 3 . . . 
Council Bluffs 
Davenport 3 

Des Moines 
Dubuque * 
Sioux City 
Waterloo 

KANSAS: 
Kansas Ci ty 3 

Topeka2 

Wichita 
KENTUCKY: 

Covington 
Lexington 
Louisville 

LOUISIANA: 
New O r l e a n s . . . . 
Shreveport2 

MAINE: 
Lewiston 2 

Portland 2 

MARYLAND: 
Baltimore 2 

Cumberland 3 

MASSACHUSETTS: 
Boston 
Brockton A 

Brookline 
Cambridge l 

Chelsea 
Chicopee 
Everett 
Fall River 
Fitchburg3 

Haverhill3 

Holyoke 1 

Lawrence 1 

Lowell* 
Lyim 
Maiden 
Medford 
New Bedford *.... 
Newton 
Pittsfield1 

Quincy2 

Salem3 

Somerville 
Springfield l 

Taunton 
Waltham 
Worcester l 

MICHIGAN: 
Battle Creek * . . . 
Bay City 
Detroit2 

Fl in t 2 

Grand R a p i d s 3 . . 
Hamtramck2 

Highland Park1 . . 
Jackson 2 

Kalamazoo l 

Lansing2 

Muskegon 2 

Pontiac ! 

Saginaw2 

MINNESOTA: 
Duluth 2 

Minneapolis 
St. Paul 

MISSOURI: 
Kansas City 2 

St. Joseph2 

St. Louis 
Springfield i 

City 
number. 

159 
210 
126 
52 

193 
98 

206 

67 
147 
97 

129 
177 
30 

17 
164 

232 
101 

8 
249 

7 
107 
197 
63 

169 
211 
185 
54 

182 
134 
119 
76 
61 
71 

149 
190 
53 

160 
174 
153 
172 
78 
51 

202 
242 
~35 

204 
154 

4 
69 
47 

139 
144 
151 
152 
123 
203 
219-
112 

70 
18 
29 

19 
90 
6 

187 

STATE AND CITY. City 
numb*er. 

MONTANA : 
But te 2 

NEBRASKA: 
Lincoln 
Omaha 

N E W HAMPSHIRE: 
Manchester 2 . . . 

N E W JERSEY. 
Atlantic City 1.. 
Bayonne 
Camden ' 
East Orange 3 . . . 
Elizabeth * 
Hoboken 
Jersey City 
Newark 2 

New Brunswick3. 
Orange 2 

Passaic I 
Paterson 2 | 
Perth Ainboy | 
Trenton *...". j 
West Hoboken j 
West New York1 . ! 

N E W YORK: \ 
Albany2 | 
Amsterdam 2 

Auburn 
Binghamton l 

Buffalo 
Elmira2 

Jamestown 2 

Mount Vernon 3 . . . 
Newburgh 
New Roche l l e . . . . 
New York 
Niagara Falls 
Poughkeepsie 
Rochester 
Schenectady 2 

Syracuse../. 
Troy2 

Utica 
Watertown 2 

Yonkers 
NORTH CAROLINA: 

Charlotte 
Wilmington l 

Winston-Salem 
OHIO: 

Akron2 

Canton 
Cincinnati 
Cleveland2 

Columbus 
Dayton 2 

Hamilton 2 

Lakewood 
Lima 2 

Lorain2 

Portsmouth i 
Springfield 
Toledo2 

Youngstown 
OKLAHOMA: 

Muskogee 
Oklahoma C i t y . . . 
Tulsa2 .".._. 

OREGON: 
Portland2 

PENNSYLVANIA: 
Allentown 
Altoona* 
Bethlehem , 
Chester 

STATE AND CITY. 

179 

131 
31 
88 

145 
91 
59 

142 
73 

103 
22 
15 

227 
225 
114 
49 

175 
55 

180 
243 

60 
224 
214 
104 

12 
161 
192 
168 
245 
212 

1 
141 
218 
23 
81 
37 
99 
74 

235 
68 

156 
223 
148 

32 
82 
16 
5 

27 
43 

189 
171 
178 
201 
226 
115 
26 
50 

244 
77 
86 

24 

95 
117 
133 
124 

PENNSYLVANIA.—Con, 
Easton 1 

Erie 3 

Harrisburg 
Hazleton 
Johnstown 3 

Lancaster 
McKeespor t 4 . . . . 
Newcastle ! 

Norristown2 

Philadelphia 
Pittsburgh 
Reading 
Scranton 
Wilkes-Barre 2 . . . 
Williamsport2 . . . 
York2 

RHODE ISLAND: 
Cranston 2 

Newport 
Pawtucket 
Providence 
Woonsocket 

SOUTH CAROLINA. 
Charleston 
Columbia 

TENNESSEE: 
Chattanooga 
Knoxville 
Memphis 
Nashville 

TEXAS: 
Austin 
Beaumont 
Dallas 
El Paso 
Fort Worth2 

Galveston 
Houston * 
San Antonio 3 . . . 
Waco 2 

Wichita Fa l l s 1 . . 
UTAH: 

Ogden 
Salt Lake Ci ty . . . 

VIRGINIA: 
Lynchburg 
Newport News.. . 
Norfolk 
Petersburg2 

Portsmouth 
Richmond ! 

Roanoke 
WASHINGTON : 

Seattle 
Spokane 
Tacoma 

WEST VIRGINIA: 
Charleston 
Huntington3 

Wheeling 
WISCONSIN: 

Green Bay 2 

Kenosha 3 

La Crosse2 

Madison 3 

Milwaukee2 

Oshkoah 
Racine 
Sheboygan 2 . . . . 
Superior3 

City 
number. 

222 
75 
93 

230 
105 
135 
157 
162 
231 

3 
10 
05 
48 
96 

213 
155 

253 
248 
113 
28 

J 67 

102 
200 

125 
89 
41 
58 

220 
17G 
42 
87 
64 

163 
46 
39 

194 
173 

228 
57 

252 
205 

56 
234 
132 
38 

143 

20 
66 
72 

181 
140 
130 

238 
180 
247 
195 
13 

229 
122 
239 
191 

1 Report prepared by local official. 
* Report not received. 

*Report prepared by Bureau of the Census from data taken from printed reports. 
* Data received for only Table 16. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



LOCATION OF CITIES IN THE UNITED STATES HAVING A POPULATION OF OVER 30,000 AT THE MIDDLE OF THE FISCAL YEAR 1921. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



DESCRIPTION OF GENERAL TABLES. 
NUMBER AND CHARACTER OP GENERAL TABLES. 

The statistics of the 183 incorporated places repre­
sented in this report are presented in 16 general tables. 
Table 1 gives certain statistics relating to popula­
tion and area; Table 2 gives the date of the close of 
the fiscal year of the divisions and funds of the gov­
ernments of the municipalities, and the totals of their 
revenue and nonrevenue receipts and governmental-
cost and nongovernmental-cost payments, together 
with their cash balances at the beginning and close of 
the year; Table 3 summarizes the revenue receipts and 
governmental-cost payments by divisions of the city 
government, and makes certain comparisons between 
those receipts and payments; Table 4 presents per 
capita averages and Table 5 the per cent distribution 
of the receipts and payments shown in Table 3; Tables 
6,7, and 8 present detailed statistics relating to revenue 
receipts; Tables 9 to 12, inclusive, present detailed 
statistics of payments for governmental costs, together 
with certain per capita averages and data on per cent 
distribution of payments for expenses; Table 13 shows 
the nonrevenue receipts and nongovernmental-cost 
payments; Table 14 sets forth the value of certain 
assets; Table 15 relates to municipal indebtedness; 
and Table 16 presents statistics of the assessed valua­
tion of property subject to taxation and the amounts 
and rates of tax levies. 

GROUPS OF CITIES.—The statistical data presented 
in this report are arranged in 5 principal groups, for 
each of which, as well as for the entire 183 cities, 
totals are given. Group I includes cities having a 
population of 500,000 and over; Group II , cities hav­
ing a population of 300,000 and less than 500,000;-1 
Group III,* cities having a population of 100,000 and 
less than 300,000; Group IV, cities having a popula­
tion of 50,000 and less than 100,000; and Group V, 
cities having a population of over 30,000 and less than 
50,000. The grouping is based upon the estimated 
population of the city as of the middle of the fiscal 
year reported. < 

TABLE 1. 

Year of incorporation as a city.—In the column under i 
the heading "Year of incorporation as a city" are 
given, so far as reported, for 245 of the 253 municipal!- ! 
ties covered by the report the years in which they were I 
organized as cities; for Cicero, 111., Brookline, Mass., 
and West Hoboken and West New York, N*. J., the 1 
years in which they were organized as towns; for Oak ' 
Park, 111., and Hamtramck, Mich., the years in which I 
they were organized as villages; and for Hazel ton and > 
Norristown, Pa., the years in which they were organ- I 
ized as boroughs. In October, 1921, it was determined 

by popular vote to set up a city government for Ham­
tramck, Mich., which would take over the functions of 
the village and those of Hamtramck township. 

Population.—Except as indicated by footnotes, the 
table shows for each city the estimated population at 
the middle of the fiscal year reported, the date of 
which is shown in the preceding column. For certain 
cities no estimates of population were made, the 
enumerated populations of January 1, 1920, being 
used for the purpose in this report. These cities 
showed an actual decrease in population between the 
enumeration of April 15, 1910, and that of January 1, 
1920, or an increase due only to the annexation of 
territory. 

The estimated population at the middle of the year 
is used as the basis of per capita data presented in 
other tables of this report, because its use results in 
more accurate statements of per capita financial trans­
actions than would be secured by using the estimated 
population at the close of the fiscal period. The date 
chosen is the middle of the fiscal year of the general 
treasury of the city corporation, even though independ­
ent governmental districts or independently adminis­
tered funds may have fiscal years which do not coin­
cide with that of the city's general treasury. The 
estimates of population shown in the table, in the case 
of cities which have the same territorial area as in 1910, 
are based upon the assumption that the increase in 
the population of the municipality during the period 
from January 1, 1920, to the" date of estimate, the 
middle of the fiscal year reported, was at the same rate 
as the increase between the census enumeration of 
April 15, 1910, and that of January 1, 1920. In com­
puting the estimates for a city whose territorial area 
has been enlarged or diminished since the Federal 
census of 1910, the enumerated or estimated popula­
tion of the annexed or detached territory has been 
taken into consideration. 

In separate columns are shown the population of 
each city as enumerated at the decennial censuses of 
1920, 1910, and 1900. 

Area.—The last column of the table shows, for each 
city, the total area subject to the administration of the 
city corporation on July 1, 1920. 

TABLE 2. 

Summary of receipts and payments.—Table 2 pre­
sents for the municipalities covered by this report, and 
for their several funds, a summary of their receipts 
classified as revenue and nonrevenue, and of their 
payments classified as governmental-cost and non­
governmental-cost. In the column for receipts headed 
" Revenue" are summarized all amounts that are 

(13) 
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14 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
recorded in the books of the several municipalities as 
having been received on revenue account other than 
receipts in error and accrued interest received on the 
original issue of debt obligations. They represent 
amounts of moneys or other wealth received by or 
placed to the credit of the local governments for gov­
ernmental purposes, under such conditions that they 
increase the assets without increasing the debt liabili­
ties or decrease the debt liabilities without decreasing 
the assets. In the second column for receipts are 
summarized all other receipts under the heading 
"Nonrevenue." These amounts are included in local 
accounts and must be set up to secure a complete 
statement, although they do not result in an increase 
in the net value of municipal assets. In the column 
for payments headed "Governmental-cost" are sum­
marized all amounts recorded in the books of the sev­
eral municipalities as having been paid on account 
of expenses, interest, and outlays, other than payments 
in error, payments of accrued interest on investments 
purchased, and payments for outlays balanced by 
amounts credited in outlay accounts. In the second 
column for payments are summarized all other pay­
ments under the heading "Nongovernmental-cost." 
These payments do not result in a decrease in the net 
yalue of municipal assets. The receipts and pay­
ments summarized as here stated are given in consid­
erable detail in Tables 3 and 13. 

Divisions and funds of municipal government.—The 
wide diversity of municipal organization is shown, in 
its principal features, by the list of divisions and funds 
employed in accounting for the services usually pro­
vided by local governmental bodies. In many of the 
cities all municipal functions are administered by the 
city corporation, while in others the functions of local 
government are carried on by two or more govern­
ments as independent units, each having the power of 
taxation, for the purpose for which it was constituted, 
over all or a part of the territory of the city. In all 
cases there is the city corporation, which is charged 
with the administration of all municipal functions, 
except those intrusted to independent districts 
created to provide specific services for the community, 
the extent of authority in each case being determined 
by general statutes or charter enactments. When 
the city corporation is the only local governmental 
organization, the figures for the several funds are 
presented immediately below the name of the city, as 
in the case of New York, N. Y. An additional gov­
ernmental division is shown under the name of the 
city as coordinate with the city corporation, as in the 
case of Chicago, 111. For cities where local govern­
ment is administered by two or more independent 
divisions the funds of each division are shown as sub­
ordinate to the division to which they belong. 

The term "County" appears as the designation of 
independent governmental units in eight of the cities 

of Groups I and II , as follows: Chicago, 111., Los 
Angeles, Calif., Pittsburgh, Pa., Buffalo, N. Y., Cin­
cinnati, Ohio, Minneapolis, Minn., Seattle, Wash., and 
Indianapolis, Ind. The data shown for these units, ex­
cept those tabulated opposite the designation " County 
as agent," comprise percentages of the entire data for 
the county, the per cent in each case being based upon 
the ratio between the assessed valuation of the city and 
that of the entire county. This treatment seems de­
sirable because of the fact that in seven of the cities 
of these groups, which were reported, viz: New York, 
N. Y., Philadelphia, Pa., St. Louis, Mo., Boston, Mass., 
San Francisco, Calif., Washington, D. C , and New Or­
leans, La., the original county organization has been 
merged with that of the city. The addition of the 
county figures therefore places the cities of Groups I 
and II on a more comparable basis than would be 
secured without such addition. The data for cities of 
these two groups, however, are not comparable with 
those for cities of Groups III , IV, and V, with the ex­
ception of those for Denver, Colo., a municipality in 
which the county organization is merged with that of 
the city. For cities with county receipts and pay­
ments, this report presents correct statements of the 
revenue receipts of each of the divisions of govern­
ment—city corporation, county, and school or other 
district—so far as such moneys were received by it, 
whether the revenues were collected by the divisions 
for which they were levied or by another division. 
For six of the cities having a population of over 
300,000 the data for this report were not received. 
Of these, Detroit, Mich., Cleveland, Ohio, Milwaukee, 
Wis., Newark, N. J., and Kansas City, Mo., are 
located in counties whose jurisdiction extends over 
them, while in Baltimore, Md., there is no separate 
county organization. 

As subordinate to each governmental unit, Table 2 
shows those funds which are kept wholly separate from 
other funds and the transactions of which are usually 
recorded by city officials in independent systems of 
accounts. Sinking, investment, and trust funds are, 
however, always shown separately, whether the city 
officials record the transactions of these funds with 
other city accounts or maintain separate systems of 
accounts therefor. With the exception just men­
tioned, the first column of Table 2 shows the classes of 
funds with separate sets of records, but it does not 
show the number of separate sets of records that must 
be consulted, because many funds, especially trust 
funds, may be administered by separate boards, a fact 
that is only in part revealed in the next column, which 
shows the dates on which the several fiscal years close. 
Where two or more funds of the same class close their 
fiscal years on the same date, the table gives no indi­
cation as to their number. A large number of funds 
indicates that many municipal transactions are not 
under a central accounting control, and that responsi-
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bility is divided among several officials. Judging from 
the experience of the commercial world, it is believed 
that the best.financial administration is possible only 
when all financial transactions are brought within one 
accounting system and when one official is held re­
sponsible for its proper conduct. 

The term "general treasury" is applied to the aggre­
gate of the principal city funds, other than investment, 
trust, and sinking funds, over which the city auditor 
or comptroller exercises authority. The term "cash 
in transit" is the designation applied to cash entered 
on the books of one department as paid to another but 
not recorded on the books of that other department as 
received during the fiscal year reported. Cash in tran­
sit is reported only in the case of funds having the 
same date for closing their fiscal years. 

Bate of close of fiscal year.—The table shows the 
dates on which the fiscal years of all municipal funds 
close. The widely varying dates complicate the work 
of compiling the statistics, and render the results much 
less comparable than they would be if a uniform date 
were adopted. Not only do the various cities close 
their fiscal years on many different dates, but often 
the fiscal years of units of the same city and of their 
funds and accounts close on different dates. A uni­
form date for the close of the fiscal years of all divi­
sions, funds, and accounts of cities would greatly 
facilitate the compilation of comparable municipal 
statistics. Several states have statutes fixing a uni­
form date for their cities, and the enactment of similar 
laws can not be too strongly urged. 

TABLE 3. 

Revenue receipts and governmental-cost payments.— 
Table 3 is designed to present for each of the 183 
municipalities for which data were received, and for 
each independent governmental body organized for 
the purpose of supplying services to these local com­
munities, the revenue receipts and governmental-cost 
payments, together with the results or outcome of the 
combined transactions of the municipality, so far as 
can be shown by a statement of receipts and payments. 
The governmental units of each city, which have power 
to levy and collect taxes and to incur indebtedness, 
are shown under the heading "City and division of 
municipal government." When the city corporation 
is the only governmental unit having such power, only 
one line is devoted to the city, the revenue receipts and 
governmental-cost payments of all funds and accounts 
of the city, whether under the accounting control of 
the auditor or comptroller or not, being shown on that 
line. For 83 municipalities from which reports were 
received the city corporation was the only local gov-

> ernmental unit. Where there were additional govern­
mental units the revenue receipts and governmental-
cost payments of each unit, including such receipts and 
payments of all funds and accounts subordinate to 
such unit^are shown on the line-of the descriptive title 
of the unit. The governmental units shown in the 

table, with the possible exception of some of the 
counties, for which parts of the data are included, all 
exercise municipal functions. The purpose subserved 
by including certain data of counties with eight of the 
larger cities is set forth in the text for Table 2. The 
significance of the terms employed in Table 3 as desig­
nations of the several sources of revenue receipts and 
the objects for which governmental-cost payments 
were made are set forth below. 

Revenue receipts.—The term "revenue" is defined 
in the text for Table 2, and the terms applied to the 
several classes of revenue receipts are defined in the 
paragraphs which follow. 

General property taxes.—The general property tax 
is the common designation of the direct tax upon real 
property and upon other property when it is appor­
tioned and levied by substantially the same methods 
employed in apportioning and levying taxes upon 
privately owned real property. 

Special taxes.—Special taxes are direct taxes which 
are assessed, levied, and collected by methods that 
are not generally applied in the case of privately 
owned real property. As such taxes the Bureau of 
the Census includes all taxes upon the property of 
corporations levied upon the basis of the amount of 
corporate stock, corporate indebtedness, or of both 
corporate stock and indebtedness, or on any other 
basis than the valuation of all the property of the 
corporation; taxes upon savings banks and kindred 
corporations, which are levied in proportion to a cer­
tain specified portion of deposits, as their excess above 
the value of specified investments; and taxes upon 
life insurance corporations assessed upon the valua­
tions of their policies. Special taxes also include all 
taxes levied upon mortgages at the time of their execu­
tion or entry of public record; inheritance taxes and 
taxes on incomes; taxes on investments, choses in 
action, bonds and notes for specified periods of time, 
and on corporation bonds held by residents; and all 
specific taxes upon property, as taxes upon land at a 
specified amount per acre, taxes upon horses, mules, 
and other animals at a specified amount per head, 
taxes on vessels at a specified amount per registered 
ton, and taxes upon grain at a specified amount per 
bushel. 

In Table 3 special taxes are tabulated under two 
heads. In the column headed "Property" are shown 
the amounts received by 57 cities, located in eight 
states, as taxes on special properties, or properties 
other than those classified as general, the taxes on 
which are designated "General property taxes," as 
above defined. The receipts reported by the cities of 
the eight states were from the following sources: Cities 
of Massachusetts—the tax on the stock of banks and 
corporations, and the street railway tax; New York, 
New Jersey, Rhode Island, and Connecticut—the tax on 
bank stock; Louisiana—the tax on deposits in Morris 
Plan banks; North Carolina—the tax on the stock of 
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16 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
building and loan associations; and Indiana—the tax , 
on traction mileage in Marion County outside of 
Indianapolis, which appears in the table because of 
the inclusion of a percentage of the county data for 
reasons stated in the text for Table 2. 

The special taxes shown in the column headed "All 
other" were reported by 55 cities located in seven 
states and the District of Columbia, and were from 
the following sources: Cities of Massachusetts—the in­
come tax; New York—the income tax and the mort­
gage tax; Ohio—the inheritance tax; Wisconsin—the | 
income tax; Minnesota—the mortgage tax and the 
inheritance tax; Connecticut—the inheritance tax; i 
Missouri—the mortgage tax; and the District of Colum- ' 
bia—the incorporation tax, which elsewhere is a I 
source of state revenue. 

Poll taxes,—Under the term "poll taxes" the Bu­
reau of the Census includes all per capita taxes, uni­
form or graded, whether such taxes are levied as spe­
cific amounts against the persons subject thereto or 
as ad valorem taxes based upon an arbitrary valu­
ation of polls or occupations. 

Business taxes,—Business taxes are taxes upon busi­
ness and business activities exacted, with or without 
the issue of licenses, from persons natural and corpo­
rate (1) in proportion to the volume of business, 
(2) by reason of the business in which they are en­
gaged, or (3) by reason of some activity which consti­
tutes a part of their business. As here defined, business 
taxes may be levied with or without reference to 
measurable or assumed measurable benefits conferred 
upon or enjoyed by the taxpayers, or special expenses 
imposed by them upon the Government. 

Nonbusiness license taxes,—Nonbusiness license taxes 
are taxes other than upon business that are exacted 
primarily for purposes of regulation, and are collected 
in connection with the issue of so-called licenses or per­
mits, and are always levied with reference to measura­
ble or assumed measurable benefits conferred upon or 
enjoyed by the licensee. They include (1) license 
taxes on dogs, collected from the owners in connection 
with the issue of licenses or permits to keep such ani­
mals for a specified time; (2) general license taxes, or 
licenses for nonbusiness purposes other than dog 
licenses and departmental permits, such as licenses to 
use automobiles, motor cycles, carriages, and bicycles, 
where the license is not required because of any specific 
business in which they are to be used; and (3) receipts 
from departmental permits, other than those issued by 
public service enterprises, such as marriage licenses, 
building permits, and permits to make sewer connec­
tions and to dig in the streets. 

Special assessments and special charges for outlays.— 
Special assessments are compulsory contributions 
levied under the taxing or police power to defray the 
costs of specific public improvements or public services [ 
undertaken primarily in the interest of the public. ' 

They differ from the general property tax in that they 
are apportioned according to the assumed benefits to 
the property affected by the improvements, or the as­
sumed benefits to individuals or corporations by rea­
son of the services performed. The amounts shown 
in the table include all amounts received on account 
of assessments levied to meet such costs for street and 
sewer construction and maintenance, and for other 
improvements and services, as had been assessed 
against the benefited properties. 

Special charges for outlays differ somewhat from 
special assessments. Such a charge is made where 
the cost of a public improvement, the payment for 
which is classified as an outlay, is made a charge against 
the benefited person or property, and the amount 
of the charge is the amount of the actual cost to the 
city of an improvement, such as the construction of a 
sidewalk, the charge being made against the owner 
of the property without any levy being made against 
others. 

Fines, forfeits, and escheats,—Fines are amounts of 
wealth exacted from individuals, firms, and corpora­
tions under the sovereign power of inflicting punish­
ment as penalties for violation of law; forfeits are 
amounts accruing to governments in accordance with 
the terms of contracts as penalties for nonobservance 
of such contracts; and escheats are amounts of money, 
or amounts received from the disposal of property, the 
owners of which can not be ascertained or located. 

Subventions and grants,—Subventions and grants 
are amounts contributed by one civil division, as a 
state or county, to its minor civil divisions, as an aid 
or subvention to assist in the support of specified 
functions. The amounts of subventions received 
from the state and from the county are separately 
shown in Table 6. 

Donations and gifts.—Donations and gifts consist of 
gratuitous contributions received from private persons 
and corporations in the form of gifts or bequests of 
cash, securities, realty, or other property, the principal 
or income of which can be expended for municipal uses, 
which in most cases are designated by the donor. 

Pension assessments,—Pension assessments are 
amounts received by or for policemen's, firemen's, 
teachers', or other pension or retirement funds that 
are contributed by the city employees as dues, per­
centages of salaries, or so-called assessments for the 
establishment or maintenance of such funds. 

Highway privileges,—Highway privilege dues is the 
designation applied by the Bureau of the Census to 
amounts received from individuals and corporations 
enjoying the special privilege of using the streets and 
alleys of cities in providing public services, such as 
those furnished by street railways, subways, electric 
light, telephone or water companies, when such 
receipts are in the nature of compensation for the use 
of or privilege in the streets and are collected under 
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the terms of # the original or a subsequent franchise; 
also to amounts received for grants of the privilege of 
maintaining private sewers, drains, and vaults under 
the street, fruit, and other stands, and other property 
on the sidewalk, and of extending awnings, bay and 
show windows, and other structures and conveniences, 
including signs, beyond the building line. 

Rents of investment properties.—The receipts from 
rents tabulated in Table 3 comprise all amounts 
received by the various divisions and funds of the 
government of the city from the rental of real property 
held principally or wholly for investment purposes. 
Such receipts from rents are further classified in Table 
6, which shows separately the amounts received by 
sinking and public trust funds and by investment 
funds. 

Receipts from interest—Table 3 shows the total 
amount of interest received on revenue account by the 
general treasuries of the various divisions of the 
government of the city and by their separate funds, 
except such amounts as were received as interest on 
taxes and special assessments, which are tabulated 
with the receipts from revenues of those two classes. 
The receipts from interest are further classified in 
Table 6, wjhich shows separately the amounts received 
by sinking funds, public trust funds, and investment 
funds, and on current deposits of administrative funds. 

Earnings of general departments.—General depart­
ments, as the term is used by the Bureau of the Cen­
sus, include a}l departments of administration which 
have charge of municipal activities, except those 
charged with the administration of public service 
enterprises, such as water-supply systems, electric-
light systems, gas-supply systems, and markets. 
The revenue receipts of general departments are 
derived from fees, charges, minor sales, and allied 
sources. The fees and charges here included are those 
which represent the actual compensation for services 
performed. They are to be distinguished from receipts 
which secure for the individuals or corporations making 
the payments the privilege or right of doing something, 
such as license fees, which are tabulated as receipts 
from business and nonbusiness license taxes. A 
tabulation of departmental receipts, classified by 
general departments, is presented in Table 7. 

Earnings of public service enterprises.—Under the 
designation "public service enterprises" the Bureau 
of the Census includes those enterprises or branches of 
municipal service which are established and main­
tained by city governments for the purpose of provid­
ing the public, or the public and the city, with some 
utility or service, such as water, electricity, or gas. 
The amounts of the revenue receipts of each of the 
most important public service enterprises are sepa­
rately shown in Table 8. 

Governmental-cost payments.—Under the general head­
ing "Governmental-cost payments" are included all 
costs of municipal governments, consisting of the costs 

104138—22 2 

I of the services* employed, properties constructed, pur­
chased, or rented, public improvements constructed 
or otherwise acquired, materials utilized, and interest 
on borrowed moneys, which are incurred for protecting 
person, property, and health, providing social neces­
sities and conveniences, caring for the dependent and 
delinquent classes, and performing other services and 
carrying on other activities for which those govern­
ments have authority. These costs are readily 
separable into three classes—expenses, interest, and 
outlays. 

Expenses.—Municipal expenses are the costs and 
losses of cities from which no permanent or subse­
quently convertible value is received or receivable, 

I They are (1) the costs, exclusive of those arising from 
the construction or acquisition of permanent proper-

I ties or improvements, which are incurred by cities 
I and their independent divisions of government on 

account of services employed, property rented, and 
materials utilized in connection with the mainte­
nance and operation of government, and the manage­
ment of trusts; and (2) the losses occasioned by de­
preciation of so-called permanent properties, and 
otherwise. Table 3 presents these'costs separately 
for general departments and for public service enter­
prises, and Tables 9 and 11 present them separately 
for the different departments and enterprises. 

Interest charges. —The term u municipal interest 
charges," is a designation of interest costs incurred 
by municipalities for the use of credit capital. All 

| payments on account of such charges are shown in 
a single column of Table 3. 

Outlays.—Municipal outlays are the costs of land 
! and other properties and public improvements more 

or less permanent in character, which are owned and 
| used by municipalities in the exercise of their munici­

pal functions or in connection with the business 
undertakings conducted by them.- In the column for 

I outlays are shown the aggregates of all payments for 
the purchase and improvement of land, the erection 
of new buildings, the installation and extension of 

I water-supply systems, electric-light systems, and 
other enterprises, the purchase of equipment for the 
fire department, purchases to increase the collections 

, of libraries, museums, and art galleries, and all other 
acquisitions which add to the number and value of 
the permanent possessions of the municipality. Pay­
ments for outlays for the general departments are 
separately shown in Table 12, as are also the total 
payments for outlays of public service enterprises. 

Comparison of revenue receipts and all governmental-
cost payments.— Comparison between revenue receipts 

I and governmental-cost payments are of the greatest sig-
| nificance in municipal finance. If a city is receiving 
j more from revenue than it is paying for expenses, 
' interest, and outlays, it has a balance which may be 

applied to reducing indebtedness, while if its pay-
i ments for expenses, interest, and outlays are greater 
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than its revenue receipts the city is increasing its 
indebtedness. If it is realizing from revenues enough 
money to pay for all expenses and interest, but for 
only a portion of its outlay, it is imposing upon the ' 
future a part of the burden of paying for its permanent 
properties and public improvements. 

In the last three columns of Table 3 are shown the 
results of comparisons between revenue receipts and 
governmental-cost payments. In the first of these 
columns is shown the excess of governmental-cost 
payments over revenue receipts for each of the cities 
in which such payments were in excess of revenue 
receipts, and in the second column is shown the excess 
of revenue receipts over governmental-cost payments i 
for each of the cities in which revenue receipts were 
the greater. Of the 183 cities for which reports were 
received, 136 made governmental-cost payments in 
excess of their revenue receipts, and 47 realized enough ' 
from revenues to meet all their payments for expenses, 
interest, and outlays, and to have a balance available | 
for paying debt. 

Comparison of revenue receipts and payments for 
expenses and interest.—The last column of Table 3 I 
shows the excess of revenue receipts over payments ' 
for expenses and interest. The payments for expenses J 
and interest correspond approximately to the costs of 
a business corporation for maintenance, operating ! 
expenses, and interest, except that no allowances 
have been made for depreciation. Of the 183 cities 
reported, 167 received from revenues amounts in 
excess of their payments for expenses and interest. 

TABLE 4. 

Per capita revenue receipts and governmental-cost 
payments.—The per capita receipts and payments of 
Table 4 are based on the absolute amounts shown in 
Table 3. The most significant figures of the table 
are those for the five groups of cities arranged accord­
ing to population. They show that the per capita 
receipts and payments tend to increase with the size 
of the cities from those having a population of from 
30,000 to 50,000 to those with over 500,000 inhabit­
ants, the increase in the amounts of these transac­
tions being in greater proportion than the increase in 
population. The population on which the per capita 
amounts are based is, in each case, the estimated 
population of the city at the middle of the fiscal 
year of the city corporation, as shown in the third 
column of Table 1. 

TABLE 5. 

Per cent distribution of revenue receipts and govern­
mental-cost payments.—Table 5 shows for the several 
cities and for the five groups of cities the per cent 
which the receipts from each of the classes of revenue 
constitute of the total revenue receipts, and" the per 
cent which the payments for each of the classes of 
governmental costs—expenses, interest, and outlays-

constitute of the total of such pa}Tments, the figures 
for expenses being shown under two heads, "Expenses 
of general departments" and "Expenses of public 
service enterprises." The per cents are in all cases 
computed upon the basis of the receipts and payments 
shown in Table 3. 

Proportional distribution of revenue receipts, by divi­
sions of tlie governments of the cities.—An examination 
of Table 3 discloses the fact that the proportion of 
revenues received from property taxes is much greater 
as a rule, for city corporations in cities having a single 
division of government than in those having twTo or 
more divisions, while the relative contributions by 
special assessments are larger in the cities having more 
than one division of government. Such divisions oi 
the city government as school districts, sanitary dis­
tricts, and park districts arc very largely supported 
by property taxes, and, with the exception of park 
districts, receive no revenue from special assessments. 
The school districts receive a larger proportion of all 
revenues from subventions than are received by any 
other division of government. 

Per cent of reveriue receipts required for meeting ex­
penses and interest and available for outlays.—Of the 
total revenue receipts of the 183 cities covered by this 
report, 74.4 per cent was required for meeting expenses, 
11.4 per cent was required for meeting interest.pay­
ments, and the remainder, 14.2 per cent, was available 
for outlays or other purposes. 

Per cent relation of revenue receipts to governmental' 
cost payments.—The last five columns of the table 
show the per cent of governmental-cost payments 
applied on expenses of general departments, expenses 
of public service enterprises, interest, and outlays, and 
the per cent of the total governmental costs that were 
represented by revenue receipts. For 47 of the 183 
cities the revenue receipts were greater than the 
governmental-cost payments; while, for the remaining 
136 cities, the revenues were not sufficient to meet 
the costs of the year for expenses, interest, and out­
lays. 

TABLE 6. 

Receipts from subventions.—The total amount re­
ceived by the 183 cities as subventions from other 
civil divisions was §48,803,397, of which about 85 per 
cent was for educational uses. The largest amount 
of such revenue received by a single city, $9,218,093, 
was received from the Federal Government by Wash­
ington, D. C. This amount, which constituted 37.1 
per cent of the total revenue receipts of the city for 
that year, was received in accordance with the organic 
act of 1878, under which the United States Govern­
ment assumed a part of the principal expenditures of 
the District of Columbia, which is coterminous with 
the city of Washington. 

Receipts from rents of municipal investment proper­
ties.—The receipts from rents tabulated in Table 6 
comprise all amounts collected as compensation for the 
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use of lands or other property not employed for general 
departmental purposes. These receipts are separated 
into two classes—those from the properties of sinking 
and public trust funds and those from properties held 
as investments by investment funds or incidentally 
acquired and held pending an opportunity for a favor­
able sale. 

Four cities—New York, N. Y., Philadelphia, Pa., 
Boston, Mass., and Cincinnati, Ohio—reported very 
large amounts as received from rents of investment 
properties. The whole amount reported by New York 
was received as rentals of rapid transit lines; of the 
amount reported by Philadelphia, $3,592,864 was 
received as rentals of gas works; of the amount re­
ported by Boston, $1,452,877 was received as rentals 
of rapid transit lines; and of the amount reported by 
Cincinnati, 81,241,475 was received as rental of a rail­
road. These properties were owned by the cities, but 
as they were not operated by them are classed by the 
Bureau of the Census as investments and not as public 
service enterprises. 

Receipts from interest.—Table 6 shows all interest 
receipts of the general treasury and of the separate 
funds of the cities from which reports were received, 
except (1) receipts from interest on taxes and special 
assessments, which are included with revenues of 
those two classes as shown in Table 3, (2) receipts 
of accrued interest on original loans, which are included 
in the nonrevenue receipts shown in Table 13, and (3) 
receipts of interest on private trust account, which 
are included in table 13. 

The first column of the interest section of Table 6 
shows the total revenue receipts from interest—that 
is, the total receipts from interest, except as above 
stated, less receipts in error later corrected by refund 
payments. These revenue receipts are arranged in 
four groups—those received on current deposits of 
general administrative funds, and those received on 
investments and deposits of sinking funds, of public 
trust funds, and of investment funds. 

TABLE 7. 

Character of receipts tabulated as from general depart­
mental earnings.—American municipalities realize con­
siderable amounts of revenue from fees, charges, 
rents, sales, and allied sources. The revenues from 
these sources are what economists call "contractual*' 
as distinguished from the "compulsory*' revenues 
tabulated in Table 3 as taxes, special assessments, 
and fines. They involve the exchange of equivalents 
by which the cities receive cash in return for a benefit 
granted in the form of services, rents, or objects sold. 

Receipts from fees and charges.—The receipts of the 
general departments from fees and charges include all 
amounts received by the cities as compensation for 
services rendered to the payers by the general depart­
ments of the cities, whether the services were clerical 

in character, the compensation for which is called a 
ufee," or were other than clerical, the compensation 
for which is called a "charge." The amount of a 
fee is generally established by law in advance, while 
the amount of a charge is generally established upon 
completion of the work or service. Among the special 
services the receipts in compensation for which are 
included as charges are those for making connections 
with sewers and repairing pavements which have been 
damaged by those making such connections. 

Receipts from rents and sales.—As receipts from 
rents there are included in Table 7 only amounts 
received for the use of real property employed prin­
cipally for departmental uses. Similar receipts from 
rentals of property used primarily for productive 
enterprises are included in Table 8, and those of 
property held for investment purposes are tabulated 
in Table 6. As receipts from sales there are included 
in Table 7 receipts from the sale of discarded equip­
ment and materials where the payments for replace­
ment and renewal of such equipment and for the 
services which produced the materials sold are classi­
fied as expenses. Similar sales on outlay account are 
tabulated in Table 13. 

Receipts from other sources.—Certain receipts from 
sources other than those above described are classed 
as departmental, the principal items being amounts 
received as insurance to cover losses by fire in cases 
where the repair of fire damage is charged to expense. 
Receipts from insurance where the repair of damage 
is charged to outlay are classified as offsets to outlays 
and are included in the nonrevenue receipts shown in 
Table 13. 

Classification of general departmental receipts.—The 
receipts from fees, charges, rents, sales, and allied 
sources are classified in this report according to the 
division of government by which the service was 
rendered. Thus classified, they are arranged in two 
principal divisions: (1) Those received by the general 
departments, by which is meant all departments, 
offices, and accounts of the government exclusive of 
the public service enterprises, and (2) those received 
by the public service enterprises. Receipts mentioned 
in (1) and (2) are shown in Tables 7 and 8, respec­
tively. 

The receipts of Table 7 are arranged in nine prin­
cipal divisions, which correspond to the classification 
employed in tabulating the general departmental 
expenses and outlays, as given in Tables 9 ancf 12. 
The nine divisions are as follow^: I. General govern­
ment; II . Protection to person and property; III . Con­
servation of health; IV. Sanitation, or promotion of 
cleanliness; V. Highways; VI. Charities, hospitals, 
and corrections; VII. Education; VIII. Recreation; 
and IX. Miscellaneous. The principal departments, 
offices, and accounts grouped by the Bureau of the 
Census under each of these divisions of government 
are listed in the text descriptive of Table 9. 
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20 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 8. 

Public service enterprises.—Under the designation 
"public service enterprises" the Bureau of the Census 
includes those enterprises or branches of municipal 
service which are established, maintained, and oper­
ated by the city governments for the purpose of pro­
viding the public, or the public and the city, with 
some utility or service. Such a department or office 
maintained primarily to serve the city only is a munic­
ipal service enterprise. 

The statistics of municipally operated public service 
enterprises are for most cities defective, in conse­
quence of the fact that their accounts are not com­
pletely segregated, and the enterprises are not credited 
with all the revenues arising from their activities, nor 
debited with all the expenses chargeable to them. 
Thus they may not be credited with the interest 
earned on their funds on current deposits nor charged 
with the interest on their bonds. Again, in many 
cities the method of accounting is faulty in that it does 
not give credit to enterprises for utilities furnished or 
services rendered by them to the various departments 
and to other public utility enterprises of the city. 
Then, too, in cities crediting their enterprises with 
materials or services so furnished, there is no uniform 
method of determining the amounts to be credited. 
The only remedy for these defects is the more careful 
segregation of accounts affecting enterprises of this 
type and the adoption by officials in charge of munic­
ipal accounting of a uniform system of giving credit 
for the utilities furnished by them to city depart­
ments and to other enterprises of the city govern­
ment. 

Receipts of public service enterprises.—The receipts 
shown in Table 8 for the different * classes of public 
service enterprises include all revenue receipts of 
these enterprises recorded in the city books, with 
the exception of interest on current deposits. Of the 
large amount reported for New York, N. Y., in the 
column headed "All other enterprises/' §2,007,311 
was received from ferry tolls and §331,816 from 
bridge tolls. Amounts for other cities appearing in 
that column were received principally from ferries, 
toll bridges, harbor towage and pilotage, land develop­
ment, ice plants, farms, a levee, and a canal. 

TABLE 9. 

Payments for expenses of general departments, total 
and per capita.—In table 9 are presented the gov­
ernmental-cost payments, total and per capita, 
for expenses other than those for public serv­
ice enterprises, arranged according to nine main 
groups of municipal departments, offices, and accounts/ 
and in a few cases showing separately the more im­

portant individual departments such as the police 
and fire departments and schools. 

The principal departments, offices, and accounts 
grouped by the Bureau of the Census under each of 
the nine general divisions of government are as follows: 

I .—GENERAL GOVERNMENT. 
Legislative: 

Council and board of aldermen. 
Clerk of council. 
Legislative investigation. 

Chief executive offices: 
Mayor. 
Executive boards and commissions. 

Finance offices and accounts: 
Auditor or comptroller. 
Special accounting and auditing. 
Treasurer or chamberlain. 
Assessment and levy of revenue. 
Collection of revenue. 
Other finance offices and accounts. 

Law offices and accounts. 
Other general executive offices and accounts: 

City clerk. 
City engineer. 
Public works and service. 
Civil service. 

**Public buildings and grounds. 
City planning. 
All other. 

Judicial: 
General municipal courts. 
Special courts. 
Superior courts. 
Coroner. 
Marshal and sheriff. 

Elections. 
General government buildings: 

General expenditures. 
Rent of offices and buildings. 

II.—PROTECTION TO PERSON AND PROPERTY. 

Supervising department. 
Police department. 
Fire department: 

General expenditures. 
Water service. 

Militia and armories. ., 
Register of deeds and mortgages. 
Inspection for protection to person and property: 

Building. 
Plumbing. 
Weights and measures. 
Electric wiring. 
Boiler. 
All other. 

Other protection to person and property: 
Pounds. 
Examining engineers and plumbers. 
Police and fire alarm. 
Humane societies. 
Employment agencies. 
Rate investigations. 
All other. 
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III.—CONSERVATION OF HEALTH. J 

Health department administration. 
Vital statistics. 
Prevention and treatment of communicable diseases: 

Tuberculosis. 
Other communicable diseases in hospitals. 
All other. 

Conservation of child life: 
Medical work for school children. 
Other conservation of child life. 

Food regulation and inspection: 
Milk and dairy control. 
Other food control. 

IV.—SANITATION OR PROMOTION OF CLEANLINESS. 

Sewers and sewage disposal. 
Street cleaning. 
Other refuse collection and disposal. 
Public convenience stations. | 
Other sanitation or promotion of cleanliness. 

V.—HIGHWAYS. | 

Supervising department. 
Boadways. 
Other highway structures. 
Prevention of street dust. I 
Snow and ice removal. 
Street lighting. 
Waterways. . j 
Repair and construction for compensation. j 

VI.—CHARITIES, HOSPITALS, AND CORRECTIONS. ' 

Supervising department. 
Outdoor poor relief. 
Poor in institutions. j 
Care of children. I 
Other charities. 
General hospitals. ! 
Insane in institutions. | 
Correctional institutions for adults. ! 
Correctional institutions for minors. j 
Probation boards and officers. I 

VII.—EDUCATION. 
Schools. } 
Libraries. j 

VIII .—RECREATION. 

Educational recreation. 
General recreation. 
Parks and trees. 
Quasi-productive park enterprises. : 

IX.—MISCELLANEOUS. 

Pensions and gratuities: 
Police department. 
Fire department. 
Schools. 
All other. j 

Relief to special classes: j 
Mothers' pensions. j 
Soldiers' relief and burial. ] 

Administration of funds: I 
Public trust. ! 
Investment. 

Judgments and losses. j 
Unclassified. I 
Undistributed: j 

Municipal service enterprises. 
All other undistributed. ] 

TABLE 10. 

Per cent distribution of payments for the principal 
general departmental expenses.—Table 10 shows, by 
principal divisions of the general departmental service, 
the per cent distribution of the payments for expenses, 
other than for public service enterprises. This distri­
bution shows the relative importance of the principal 
classes of expenses for the several cities and groups of 
cities. 

TABLE 11. 

Payments for expenses of public service enterprises.— 
The nature of the municipal activities included by the 
Bureau of the Census under the general head " Public 
service enterprises'' is described in the text discussion 
of Table 8. The water-supply system is the most 
important public service enterprise operated by 
American cities. 

TABLE 12. 

Payments for outlays.—The payments for outlays 
presented in Table 12 comprise the amounts paid by 
the several cities for the acquisition and construction 
of more or less permanent properties and public 
improvements, including payments for additions made 
to those previously acquired or constructed, but exclu­
sive of payments in error for the correction of which 
counterbalancing amounts were later received. The 
payments last mentioned and the counterbalancing 
receipts, the most important of which are derived from 
sales of real property and insurance adjustments, are 
included in the data presented in Table 13. 

In the case of 17 cities the payments for outlays 
shown in Table 12 exceed the amounts shown in Table 
3, in the column headed "Outlays" by the amount of 
those payments for outlays recorded in Table 12 which 
were offset by receipts from the public on outlay 
account, but which could not be deducted from out­
lays for the individual department with which they 
are -identified because such outlays wvere smaller than 
the offsets, or because the character of the offset was 
not reported with sufficient precision to identif}" the 
department for which the original outlay had been 
made. The payments of Table 12 are thus the total 
payments on outlay account less payments in error 
and the larger part of payments offset by receipts, 
while in the preparation of Table 3 it was possible to 
eliminate the remaining payments offset by receipts 
on outlay account. Table 3, therefore, shows the 
governmental-cost payments for outlays, or the 
amount by which the value of the permanent proper­
ties and public improvements was increased as a result 
of the cash transactions of the year. 

The governmental-cost payments for outlays of the 
183 cities reported, as shown in Table 3, amounted to 
9317,448,193. The excess of receipts from the issue 
of debt obligations over payments for the cancella­
tion of debt obligations, as shown in Table 13, was 
§253,808,281. The governmental-cost payments for 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



22 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
outlays, therefore, exceeded the increase in debt by only 
$63,639,912. This shows that for the 183 cities as a 
whole the increase in debt during the year amounted 
to 80 per cent of the governmental-cost payments for 
new properties and public improvements. 

TABLE 13. 

Nonrevenue receipts and nongovernmental-cost pay­
ments.—Nonrevenue receipts are amounts received 
under such conditions that they do not result in an 
increase in the value of municipal assets without 
increasing the indebtedness, and nongovernmental-
cost payments are amounts paid under such condi­
tions that they do not result in a decrease in the value 
of municipal assets without decreasing indebtedness. 
The relation of these receipts and payments to the 
records from which census reports are compiled and 
the reasons for including them in this report are set 
forth in the text for Table 2. 

Receipts from the issue and payments for the cancella­
tion of debt obligations.—The transactions relating to 
debt, the totals of which are shown in Table 13, are 
the net amounts received and paid, or the par value 
of the obligations plus premiums and less discounts, 
on all obligations in the form of funded and floating 
debt, revenue loans, special assessment loans, and war­
rants issued but not paid during the year reported or 
issued in a former year and paid in the year reported. 

Receipts' for and payments to other civil divisions.-
The receipts on account of other civil divisions represent 
the total amounts received as taxes and other revenues, 
where collections were made by a division of the gov­
ernment of the city for the state, county, or other 
division of government not included in this report as 
a division of the government of the city; and the 
payments to other civil divisions represent the total 
amounts disbursed to the civil divisions for which 
moneys were collected. Such receipts and pay­
ments are agency transactions that are authorized by 
statutes. 

Receipts and payments on account of private trusts.-
Nearly all cities receive and disburse moneys on ac­
count of private trusts. Such trusts are of two kinds— 
those under which the city assumes the obligation of 
applying to specified uses the moneys deposited or the 
interest derived therefrom for the individual or cor­
poration whose deposit is accepted in trust, and those 
under which the city merely holds moneys or securi­
ties until the fulfillment of certain conditions or the 
determination or discovery of the owner. Table 13 
shows the total amounts received and paid on account 
of private trusts of both kinds, whether they were car­
ried on the books as separate funds or merely carried 
as accounts of the general fund. In all cases the bal­
ances on hand constitute an obligation of the city or 
division of government. 

Receipts and payments on account of investments.— 
The amounts shown in Table 13 as received from the 
sale and paid for the purchase of investments repre­
sent the total amounts of such transactions of all 
sinking funds, public trust funds, and investment 
funds of the city and any independent division of gov­
ernment included in this report as one of the constit­
uent units of the government of the municipality. 
Such transactions consist merely in an exchange of as­
sets of one form for those of another, and neither in­
crease nor diminish the value of the assets of the fund 
in which the transaction takes place. They must, 
nevertheless, be shown in a complete statement of 
municipal transactions, particularly as they are inter­
woven with the other transactions of the funds. 

Receipts and payments on account of s up plies. -
Many cities maintain departments or offices which 
purchase supplies in quantity and issue them on 
requisition, charging them to the departments and 
taking credit for the amounts. The receipts shown 
under this head in Table 13 include, for general sup­
plies, only the excess of accounting receipts for sup­
plies used for governmental purposes over the cost of 
those purchased; they also include all amounts re­
ceived on account of school books sold to pupils, and 
all amounts received from school lunch rooms. The 
payments shown under this head in Table 13 include, 
for general supplies, only the excess of payments for 
supplies over the cost of those charged to expense 
and outlay accounts; they also include all amounts 
paid on account of school books purchased for sale to 
pupils, and all amounts paid on account of school 
lunch rooms. 

Receipts offsetting outlays and payments for outlays 
offset by receipts.—In the column headed " Offsets to 
outlays" are shown the total amounts received on 
outlay account from the sale of materials and from 
charges in reimbursement for services where the costs 
of the materials and services were originally entered 
as payments from outlay accounts, also amounts re­
ceived as insurance adjustments where the cost of re­
placing the property destroyed was recorded as paid 
from an outlay account. In the case of small losses 
by fire, where the replacement is classed as a repair, 
the receipts from insurance adjustment are included 
in the departmental receipts of Table 7. In the col­
umn headed uOutlays offset by receipts" are tabu­
lated the total amounts that have been deducted 
from the recorded outlays because of the offsetting re­
ceipts above described, the amounts tabulated in the 
two columns being identical. 

Receipts and payments on account of accrued interest 
and refunds.—Accrued interest received or paid is 
disbursed or recovered at the close of the interest 
period in which the transaction takes place. The ef­
fect upon the treasury is, therefore, the same as would 
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be produced by a refund payment or receipt, although 
the amount may or may not be paid to or recovered 
from the individual or corporation with whom the 
original transaction took place. The amounts of these 
transactions are included in the data of Table 13, as 
they in no way affect the amounts received from 
revenue or disbursed for governmental costs. They 
constitute only a small part of the amounts tabulated 
in the columns under discussion. The amounts in the 
two columns include both the receipts and payments 
on account of accrued interest and the amounts en­
tered in revenue and governmental-cost accounts that 
are offset thereby. 

The refund receipts included in Table 13 are all re­
ceipts in correction of error and erroneous receipts 
later corrected by refund payments, and the refund 
payments include all payments in correction of error 
and payments in error later corrected by refund 
receipts. 

I t will be observed that for each city the amounts 
shown in the two columns are identical, as is the case 
in the two columns for receipts offsetting outlays and 
outlays offset by receipts. As it is probable that 
some corrections were not made and that some offsets 
were not received within the fiscal year in which the 
original transactions were recorded, it is apparent 
that the data of these four columns are correct only 
within a small margin of error. This could be elimi­
nated only by tracing all such items to the source, 
which would require research much more extended 
than would be justified by the slight correction 
secured. 

Receipts for and payments to independent divisions.— 
The independent divisions of the municipality are the 
divisions of government having the power to levy 
taxes for their uses, with jurisdictions extending over 
a part or all of the territory of the city. The statutes 
providing for the collection of taxes vary widely in 
the different states, and in conformity with them 
some cities collect only their own taxes, others collect 
taxes for themselves and for some or all of their in­
dependent divisions as well as for other civil divisions, 
and in some cities the independent divisions collect a 
part or all of their own taxes. The Bureau of the 
Census classifies as revenue of a city or an independent 
division only those revenues received by it for its own 
use, whether collected by, it or not. Collections made 
for another independent division are classified as non-
revenue receipts of the collecting division and such 
moneys when disbursed to the division for which they 
were collected are classified as nongovernmental-cost 
payments. Table 13 shows the total amount of such 
collections received for and paid to other independent 
divisions by all of the independent divisions of each 
city. 

Receipts and payments on account of \\eneral trans­
fers.—The transfer of cash or its equivalent from one 
independently administered division or fund to another 

is designated by the Bureau of the Census as a general 
transfer in all cases where the transaction is not asso­
ciated with the performance of services, the payment 
of interest on securities, or the use of rented quarters. 
Such transactions result in the recording of general 
transfer receipts and general transfer payments. Al­
though general transfers do not yield data of statistical 
value, their amounts have been included in census 
reports, as in Table 13 of this report, for the reason 
that without them it would not be possible to present 
balanced statements of the transactions of the individ­
ual divisions and funds of the municipality. Their 
character is, in this particular, quite different from that 
of transfers between accounts of the same fund, which 
are not included in the reports because the receipts 
and payments growing out of them balance each other 
within the fund and their inclusion would serve no 
statistical purpose. 

TABLE 14. 

Amount of specified assets at close of year.—Table 14 
shows, for each city, the assets at the close of the year 
reported of the sinking, public trust, investment, and 
private trust funds as recorded in the books of the 
several divisions of the government of the munici­
pality, whether the funds were administered by the 
principal financial officer or by separate boards or 
commissions; it shows, also, the cash held by the gen­
eral administrative funds at the close of the year. All 
cash on hand at the close of the year is shown in the 
five columns, as will be observed by comparing the 
total of these five items for any city or group of cities 
with the statement of cash on hand at the close of the 
year as shown in Table 2 of this report. The data for 
real property and securities are shown only in Table 
14. The valuations shown for the investments of the 
funds are the book values. The figures for real 
property may represent its cost to the fund or its 
valuation at a recent appraisement. The data for 
securities are usually carried on the records of the 
fund at their face value, profits and losses being 
recorded only when the securities are disposed of; but 
if for any city they were reported at cost or at their 
market value on the last day of the fiscal year, those 
valuations were used in compiling the table. 

Assets in sinkiny funds.—The sinking funds main­
tained by cities and their independent divisions are of 
two distinct classes, those with and those without in­
vestments, the distinction depending largely upon the 
method of distributing the loads to be carried by these 
funds. The sinking funds with investments are 
established and maintained primarily for the redemp­
tion of long-term bonds at maturity, the purpose of 
converting a part of the cash accumulation into secu­
rities being to augment the income of the funds by the 
amount of the excess of the interest on the securities 
purchased over the amount that would be secured on 
ordinary bank deposits to the amount of the purchase 
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24 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
price of the securities. The sinking funds without 
securities are maintained primarily for the amortiza­
tion of debt obligations by purchase before their 
maturity, or for the redemption of serial or other 
bonds maturing in practically equal amounts each 
year, the purposes of the funds usually being accom­
plished without the accumulation of assets in large 
amounts. 

Assets in public trust funds.—Public trust funds are 
established by cities and their independent divisions 
for the purpose of conserving and administering 
moneys and other forms of wealth that come to them 
by donation, bequest, or otherwise, under such con­
ditions that the recipient becomes a trustee charged 
with the administration of the fund and with dis­
bursements from it or from income derived from its 
principal for designated public uses. The usual pur­
poses for which these funds are created are the sup­
port of educational activities in schools and libraries, 
health and hospital services, care of the poor, and 
pensions for employees of the cities and their inde­
pendent divisions. Table 14 shows the amount of 
the assets of these funds under three heads—cash, 
real property, and securities. Slightly more than one-
tenth of the cities reported real property as belonging 
to their public trust funds, although a few cities 
reported assets of this kind valued at large amounts, 
notably Philadelphia, Pa., which reported such valua­
tions to the amount of §28,919,937. 

Assets in investment funds and miscellaneous invest­
ments.—Under the heading " Assets in investment 
funds, and miscellaneous investments'1 are shown all 
assets of funds other than sinking and trust funds and 
all interest-bearing securities and investments other 
than those of the funds mentioned, including real prop­
erty used for purposes other than those of the depart­
ments and enterprises of the cities and their independent 
divisions. Although the term "investment fund" is 
seldom employed by city officials, it seems to be an 
appropriate designation for funds of the class here 
described. The value of real property incidentally 
acquired and yielding little or no income is included 
as a miscellaneous investment. In some instances 
the assets in investment funds consist of bonds or 
stocks acquired by the city in consideration of finan­
cial aid or grants to railroads or other public service 
corporations; in a few instances they consist of real 
property held for securing rents or the profits that may 
result from an increase in value; in other cases they 
consist of bonds or mortgages received in exchange for 
real property and held as investments awaiting ma­
turity or a favorable market. 

In most cities reporting investment funds or invest­
ments the invested assets are comparatively small, 
and in some instances they are held only temporarily 
while awaiting a favorable opportunity for the city 

to dispose of them, when the proceeds are to be turned 
over to the general treasury. In some cities permanent 
funds have been established to enable the cities to 
carry their own fire risks on municipal buildings, an 
amount equal to the premiums usually charged by 
insurance companies being set aside each year for the 
creation of a fund from which fire losses may be paid 
as they occur. Some of these insurance funds are 
built up by the annual appropriation of considerable 
sums until the assets reach a prescribed amount. 
Such funds are usually invested in profitable securities 
and are here classed as investment funds. Funds pro­
vided for the purchase, construction, or equipment of 
buildings or other permanent properties of the mu­
nicipality, which are invested during the period of 
accumulation are also treated as investment funds. 
Table 14 shows the amount of assets of all such funds 
as are described above, including those of the city 
corporation and those of all independent divisions of 
government which constitute parts of the governing 
organizations of the municipalities. 

Assets in private trust funds.—The assets of private 
trust funds belong to the individuals and corporations 
in whose interests they are temporarily or permanently 
held, and their acceptance creates an obligation of the 
city to the amount of the assets so intrusted to it. In 
this particular they differ from the assets of sinking, 
public trust, and investment funds the acceptance of 
which does not create an obligation, except that the 
acceptance of a public trust constitutes an appropri­
ation for such municipal purposes as are specified in 
the terms of the trust. 

Private trust funds are of two kinds: (1) Those 
under which the city assumes the obligation of ap­
plying to specified uses the moneys deposited or the 
interest derived therefrom for the person or corpora­
tion whose deposit is accepted in trust, and (2) those 
under which the city merely holds moneys or securities 
until the fulfillment of certain conditions or the de­
termination or discovery of the owner. The data 
presented in Table 14 include the assets of all funds 
of both kinds, which were in the custody of the city 
and its independent divisions of government at the 
close of the fiscal year reported. 

Cash in general administrative funds.—General 
administrative funds, as the term is here used, are 
all funds administered by the city and its independent 
divisions of government, except the sinking, public 
trust, investment, and private trust funds. The cash 
shown in Table 14 as belonging to the general adminis­
trative funds at the close of the year reported includes 
that of the general treasuries and of all independently 
administered funds, other than those of the four 
classes mentioned, of all divisions of government 
which are classed by the Bureau of the Census as 
parts of the government of the municipality. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



DESCRIPTION OF GENERAL TABLES. 25 

TABLE 15. 

Gross and net indebtedness of cities.—Table 15 shows 
both the gross and net indebtedness at the close of the 
year reported, for all cities of over 30,000 population 
for which reports were received. The term gross in­
debtedness is here used as the designation of the aggre­
gate of all outstanding debt obligations, and the term 
net indebtedness is used as the designation of the total 
of the amounts representing the funded and floating 
debt, less the assets of sinking funds accumulated for 
their amortization. Sinking fund assets accumulated 
for the amortization of special assessment debt, where 
they could be identified as such, were excluded from 
the calculation. 

Indebtedness classified by governmental unit by which 
incurred.—The table shows separately the gross debt 
of the city corporations and of the independent 
school districts, while the total debt of other govern­
mental units is shown in a single column. Included 
in the data appearing in the column headed " Other 
governmental units of city" are parts of the debts of 
the counties in which certain cities of Groups I and II 
are located. The object sought to be attained by their 
inclusion is stated in the text for Table 2. The 
divisions of government, and the amounts of their 
indebtedness where two or more divisions are repre­
sented, are as follows: Chicago, 111.—indebtedness of 
the county, $17,960,712, park districts, $12,406,805, 
and sanitary district, $12,152,000; Philadelphia, Pa.— 
poor districts; Los Angeles, Calif., Pittsburgh, Pa., Buf­
falo, N. Y., Cincinnati, Ohio, Minneapolis, Minn., and 
Indianapolis, Ind.—county; Seattle, Wash.—county, 
$6,906,734, and port district, $6,265,930; Rochester 
and Syracuse, N.Y.—county supervisors7 town audits; 
Oakland, Calif.—sanitary district; Omaha, Nebr.— 
metropolitan utilities district; and Tacoma, Wash., 
and Peoria, East St. Louis, Rockford, Springfield, 
Cicero, Oak Park, and Evanston, 111.—park district. 

Indebtedness classified by character of outstanding 1 
debt obligation.—The indebtedness of the municipalities 
is classified by character of obligation under three ! 
principal headings; "Funded"or fixed," "Floating," | 
and "Current." Current indebtedness is classified j 
under four subheadings: "Special assessment bonds | 
and certificates," "Revenue bonds and notes,7' j 
"Warrants ," and "Obligations on trust account.7' 
The following paragraphs describe the kinds of debt I 
included under each of these heads. 

Indebtedness classified as funded or fixed.—Funded j 
or fixed debt includes all debts evidenced by formal | 
instruments which have a number of years to run j 
and for the amortization of which no assets other 
than those of sinking funds have as yet been specifi- i 
cally authorized or appropriated. The debts of this i 
class are called corporation stock, bonds, certificates, i 
serial notes, serial bonds, and mortgages. s 

Indebtedness classified as floating.—Floating debt 
includes (1) all debts evidenced by revenue bonds, 
warrants, and accounts payable that represent debts 
incurred in excess of the amounts received or re­
ceivable on account of the levies of taxes for redeeming 
them; (2) all special revenue loans to be redeemed from 
the levies of a succeeding year; (3) all debts evidenced 
by short-term bonds to be redeemed from the proceeds 
of long-term obligations; (4) all final judgments against 
the city, outstanding at the close of the year; and (5) 
all indebtedness to public trust funds and private 
trust funds due to the conversion to general public 
uses of all or a part of the money or other property 
received for creating public trust funds or permanent 
private trust funds, where the city assumes the 
annual payment of interest on the amounts so con­
verted without issuing to the funds its formal bonds 
or" certificates of indebtedness. 

Indebtedness classified as current.—Under the general 
term "current77 are included the debts of all kinds 
except those described above as funded and floating. 
They are shown in the table under the four heads 
described below. 

Special assessment bonds and certificates.—Special 
assessment loans include all so-called bonds, certifi­
cates, and other short-term obligations issued or in­
curred with the understanding that they are to be 
paid wholly or in part from the proceeds of special 
assessments. 

Revenue bonds and notes.—Revenue loans include all 
interest-bearing short-term obligations, other than so-
called serial bonds, that have a fixed date of redemption 
or are made payable at a date in the discretion of the 
city from the proceeds of a levy made, or to be made, 
in the year of their issue. These obligations are popu­
larly known as revenue bonds, revenue loans, antici­
pation tax loans, anticipation tax warrants, temporary 
loans, and interest-bearing warrants. Overdrafts upon 
banks by the various divisions and funds of the city 
are classified as revenue loans. 

IVarrants.—Under the heading "Warrants77 are 
tabulated all noninterest-bearing warrants, orders, and 
audits in the nature of warrants outstanding at the 
close of the year, except those specifically called tax 
warrants or anticipation tax warrants. 

Obligations on trust account.—Moneys or other prop­
erty held in trust for individuals or corporations con­
stitute a debt of the trustee, or agent, which remains 
in force until discharged by the disbursement of the 
amounts as provided in the terms of the trusts or their 
return to the depositors. Table 15 shows for each 
city the amount of such indebtedness at the close of 
the year reported, which includes all amounts held in 
private trust funds and private trust accounts, together 
with all balances due to other civil divisions on account 
of moneys collected for them so far as such balances 
were reported. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



26 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
Indebtedness classified by purpose for which incurred.— 

A third classification of the total debt is shown in 
Table 15 under the two headings " General depart­
ments" and " Public service enterprises and invest­
ments." Of the total debt reported by the cities, 69.8 
per cent was incurred for general purposes and 30.2 
per cent for public service enterprises and investments 
in enterprises owned by the cities but operated by 
lessees. The revenues derived from public service 
enterprises are usually sufficient to meet the interest 
and sinking fund requirements on account of their 
indebtedness, in addition to the costs of their mainte­
nance and operation, the revenues being secured from 
those to whom the services are supplied. 

Per capita indebtedness.—In the columns headed 
"Per capita" there are given the per capita of (1) the 
total gross debt, (2) the gross debt incurred for general 
departments, (3) the gross debt incurred for public 
service enterprises, and (4) the net debt. No segrega­
tion of net indebtedness, corresponding to that given 
of gross indebtedness was practicable. I t should be 
noted, therefore, that in these figures for the net 
funded and floating debt the indebtedness on account 
of public service enterprises is included, and hence in 
any comparison of the indebtedness of individual cities 
it should be remembered that the debts of these enter­
prises are usually due to the acquisition of properties 
that have earning capacities sufficient to enable them 
to take care of the obligations on their account. 

TABLE 16. 

Assessed valuation of property,—The valuations given 
in Table 16 are those of property which is subject to 
taxation for the uses of the divisions of the govern­
ments of the cities covered by this report, and of 
property within these cities that is subject to taxation 
for uses of the state, county, and minor civil divisions. 
In certain cities the city valuations differ somewhat 
from the valuations on which state and county taxes 
are levied. This difference results largely from the 
fact that certain classes of property, especially property 
of corporations, are in certain states subject to state 
and county taxation, but the valuation of such prop­
erty does not appear in the report of property taxed 
for city purposes. In some instances the assessed 
valuation of an independent division of the govern­
ment of a city, such as a school or park district, differs 
from that of the city corporation. These differences 
are due to (1) difference in the areas of the city cor­
poration and the independent division, the independ­
ent divisions in certain cities including territory 
outside the city limits, while in others they include 
only a portion of the territory within the cities; or 
(2) different bases of assessment, where the city makes 
one assessment of property for its own levy, while the 
independent district through its own board of assessors 
makes an independent assessment of the same prop­
erty. 

I In examining the figures of Table 16 relating to 
| assessed valuation it should be noted that those on a 

line designated as for city, state, county, or other civil 
divisions represent the assessed valuation of the prop-

I erty within the territory included in the jurisdiction 
I of the city corporation, and which is subject to taxa-
I tion for the maintenance of that corporation. The 

figures on a line for one of the divisions of- the govern­
ment of a city represent the assessed valuation of the 
property located within the limits of the city corpora-

I tion subject to taxation for the maintenance of such 
J division, as appraised at the assessment made for the 
I purpose of such division, whether it is the same as or 
I different from that made for city corporation purposes, 

except those for divisions of which less than 10 per 
cent of the valuation was outside the limits of the city 

I corporation. 
I The table gives separately for the city corporation 
| and each independent taxing division the valuation of 
! all property in the division subject to the general prop-
I erty tax and of that subject to special property taxes. 
| (Definitions of the general property tax and special 

property taxes are given in the text for Table 3.) 
The classification of property belonging to rail­

roads, telegraph companies, and a number of similar 
i corporations varies in the different states. In some 
| states such properties arc classified as real, in some 
I as personal, in others as both real and personal, and 
I in still others they are given a separate classification. 
! Where such property is given a separate classifica-
i tion and is taxed for city purposes, the valuation 

given it is shown in the table under the heading 
" Other property," under which heading are also 
tabulated those property and franchise valuations 
of corporations for which the details secured were 
insufficient for a more complete tabulation. 

Reported basis of assessmejit in practice.—The re­
ported basis of assessment in practice is for most 
cities an estimate, furnished by city officials, of the 
percentage which the assessed valuation of property 
forms of its true value. For certain cities the figures 

I were obtained from the state tax commissions and 
represent approximately the proportion that the as­
sessed valuation bears to the selling value, the figures 

I given having been determined by a critical investiga­
tion involving a comparison between the assessed 
valuations of properties sold and the considerations 
received at such sales. The figures for both real and 
personal property for most cities are only approxi­
mately correct, although those for real property are 
the more trustworthy. 

Per capita assessed valuation.—In the three columns 
under the heading u Per capita assessment" are shown, 
for property subject to the general property tax, 
the per capita valuations as assessed and as based on 
the true values of property within the territory under 
the jurisdiction of the city corporation, and for property 

I subject to special property taxes, the per capita based 
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on the assessed valuation. The per capita figures for 
independent divisions were obtained by applying the 
population of the city to the entire valuation of the 
district, even though a small part of such valuation 
was outside the city limits. 

Tax rates.—The rates of levy for the general prop­
erty tax per SI,000 of assessed valuation and per 
SI,000 of reported true value are given for each of 
the several divisions and independent subdivisions 
of government. 

In the case of cities in which taxes are levied at 
two or more rates in different divisions of the city 
or on different classes of property in the same divi­
sion of government, the figures shown in Table 16 
for the city as a whole represent average rates based 
on the total levy and the total assessed valuation of 
property within the corporation, the specific rates of 
levy for the various divisions of the government or 
classes of property of such cities being given in Table 
II . The rates based on the reported true value are 
subject to all the errors in the estimates given in the 
column headed " Reported basis of assessment in 
practice (per cent of estimated true value)." 

Cities with two or more tax rates,—In the majority 
of cities all sections and all property subject to the 
general property tax are taxed at the same rate. In 

a number of cities, however, this tax is levied at 
different rates, either in different sections or upon 
different classes of property. So far as the data 
collected were sufficiently definite they have been so 
arranged in Table II, which follows, as to show for each 
portion of the city or class of property in the cities last 
referred to the assessed valuations of the property 
taxed at each rate and the amount of taxes levied 
at such rates. 

Tax levies.—The amounts given under the general 
heading "Levy" on the lines of Table 16 for the 
several divisions of the city's government represent 
the total and per capita amounts levied for the mainte­
nance of those divisions within the territorial limits 
of the city corporation, except in cases where the dis­
trict includes areas outside the city, which contain 
properties assessed at less than 10 per cent of the en­
tire valuation of the district. 
* The per capita property taxes represent, as nearly 

as could be determined, the per capita tax burden for 
all purposes exclusive of poll taxes resting upon the 
inhabitants of the cities reported. These figures fur­
nish a fairly comparable measure of the tax burden 
and should be considered in connection with the other 
per capita figures of this report, including those given 
in Tables 4, 9, and 15. 
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T a b l e I I . 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

B E R K E L E Y , CALIF. : 
City corporation.. 

Original city 
North Brae annexat ion. . 
Claremont annexa t ion . . . 
Unsecured personal 

F R E S N O , CALIF. : 
City corporation. 

Original ci ty , 
Annexat ion No. 1. . 
Annexat ion No. 2 . , 
Annexat ion No. 3 . . 
Annexat ion No. 4 . 
Annexat ion No. 5 . 

L O N G B E A C H , CALIF. : 
City corporation. . 

Original ci ty 
Annexat ions 1, 2, 3, and 4 . 
Annexat ions 5, 7, and 8 . . . 

L o s A N G E L E S , CALIF . : 
City corporat ion. . . . 

Original city and certain an­
nexations 

Sawtelle 
Annexat ions 
Shoestring 
Bairds town 
Palms 
Wilmington 
Annexat ions 
San Pedro, 1906 
Annexat ions 
Annexat ions 
Municipal improvement dis­

tr icts— 
N o . l 
No. 2. 

Assessed 
va lua t i on . Levy . 

No. 3 
No. 7 
No. 11 

Water district No. 3. . 

$53,440,390 | $842,167 

45,728,740 
3,079,050 
2,523,300 
2,109,300 

35,444,015 

21,S17,290 
4,020,285 
2,450,145 
3,046,325 
3,189,970 

920,000 

66,741,310 

41,907,455 
10,718,370 
14,115,485 

636,147,065 

722,514 
48,187 
39,616 
31,850 

776,195 
460,340 

84,561 
50,113 
61,986 

101,376 
17,819 

812,603 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

PER $1,000 OF— 

As­
sessed 

, valua-
1 tion. 
| 

Esti­
mated 
true 

value. 

1J15.76 

15.80 
15.65 
15.70 
15.10 

121.90 

536,415 
133,979 
172,209 

10,407,904 

475,341,875 
1,574,670 

25,587,185 
26,289,460 
1,355,220 
5,254,060 
8,907,825 
35,15S,035 
4,015,S35 
51,677,540 

956,260 

70,643,8S5 
2,397,240 
1,962, 895 
21,313,585 
3,819,665 
13,524,S05 

7,605,470 
25,982 
399,160 
404,858 
20,735 
77,760 
130,054 
502,760 
57,046 
723,486 
12,814 

98,901 
30,685 
12,955 
17,051 
56,913 
231,274 

21.10 
21.03 
20.45 
20.35 
31.78 
19.37 

12.62 

i $10.83 

12.80 
12.50 
12.20 

16.00 
16.50 
15.60 
15.40 
15.30 
14.80 
14.60 
14.30 
14.10 
14.00 
13.40 

1.40 
12. SO 
6.60 
0.80 
14.90 
17.10 I 

10.92 ! 
10.82 
10.87 
9.06 

12.66 
12.62 
12.27 
12.21 
19.07 
11.62 

i 8.21 
8.32 
8.12 
7.93 

18. IS 

150 

8.00 
8.25 
7.80 j| 
7.70 
7.65 
7.40 
7.30 
7.15 
7.05 
7.00 
6.70 

0.70 
6.40; 
3.30 ! 
0.40 J 
7.45 -
8.55 I 
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CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

Los A N G E L E S , CALIF.—Contd . 
County 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
For free l ibrary 
Road dis tr ic ts 
Flood control d is t r ic t . . 
Water d i s t r i c t s -

No. 1 
No. 2 
No. 4 

O A K L A N D , CALIF . : 
Sanitary dis t r ic ts . . 

Melrose, No . 1.. 
Melrose, No. 2. . 

Assessed 
valuat ion. Levy. 

$636,147,965 

636,147,965 
149,300,349 
111,730,464 
500,566,419 

193,347 
101,520 
167,511 

2,769,909 

PASADENA, CALIF . : 
City corporation 

Original cit y -
North Pasadena 
Eas t Pasadena 
San Rafael Heights and other 

annexa t ions 

S A N J O S E , CALIF . : 
City corporation. 

Original c i ty and Eas t San Jose. 
West San Jose , 
Nor th San Jose , 

School dis t r ic ts . . 

Original c i ty a n d Cottage Grove 
Eas t San Jose, Wes t San Jose, 

and Nor th San Jose 

STOCKTON, CALIF . : 
City corporation.. 

Original c i t y . . 
Annexa t i ons . 

?9,499,802 

8,397,153 
89,580 

502,787 
500,566 

5,955 
528 

3,233 

4,750 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

PER $1,000 OF— 

As-

valua-
t ion. 

2,298,309 
471,600 

74,233,665 

49,841,005 
8,150,005 

13,270,850 

2,971,SOS 

2,29S 
2,452 

797,301 

543,267 
85,901 

138,415 

29,718 

29,780,960 

28,565,015 
1,189,990 

25,925 

30,052,410 

353,249 

13.20 
0.60 
4.50 
1.00 

30.80 
5.20 

19.30 

Esti­
mated 

true 
value. 

i$7.47 

339,924 
13,066 

259 

352,871 

1.00 
5.20 

i 10.74 

10.90 
10.54 
10.43 

28,110,665 
1,941,745 

52,989,382 

331,706 
21,165 

634,716 
48,362,980 \ 
4,626,402 I 

580,356 
54,360 

11.90 
10.98 
10.00 

11.80 

10.90 

i11.98 

12.00 
11.75 

6.60 
0.30 
2.25 
0.50 

15.40 
2.60 
9.65 

10.86 

0.50 
2.60 

8.18 
7.90 
7.82 

7.14 
6.59 
5.99 

7.08 

6.54 

110.09 

10.10 
9.89 

»Average ra te . 
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251 

170 

159 

210 

T a b l e II—Continued. 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OB 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

COLORADO SPRINGS, C O L O . : 
School distr icts 

No. IK . 
No. 1 . . . 

P U E B L O , C O L O . : 
City corporation 

Ci ty of Pueblo 
F o r m e r city of Pueblo and 

former South Pueb lo 
P a r k distr ict No. 1 
P a r k distr ict No. 2 

School dis t r ic ts . . 

No. 1 . . . 
No. 20.. 

B R I D G E P O R T , Com?.: 
City corporat ion. . 

F i rs t district 
Second district . ' . 

W A S H I N G T O N , B . C : 
City corporat ion. . 

P roper ty i n genera l . , 
Personal in tangib le . . 

A U R O R A , I I I . : 
School d is t r ic ts . . . , 

No. 129.. 
N o . 131.. 

CHICAGO, I I I . : 
P a r k d is t r ic ts . 

South 
Wes t Chicago 
Lincoln 
Nor thwes t 
I r v i n g 
Ridge avenue a n d Nor th Shore. 
Old Portage. Ravenswood 

Manor and Calumet -
Ridge and West P u l l m a n 
Fernwood 
Ed i son 
R ive r 
A lbany 

E V A N S T O N . I I I . : 
P a r k dis t r ic ts . 

N o r t h w e s t . 
F i r s t 

C E D A R R A P I D S , I O W A ; 
City corporat ion. . . 

P roper ty in genera l . 
Agricultural l a n d s . . . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . . 

School dis tr ic t . 

P rope r ty in genera l . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

S t a t e . . 

P r o p e r t y in general . 
Money and c red i t s . 

Coun ty 

P r o p e r t y in general . 
Money a n d c r e d i t s . . 

COUNCIL B L U F F S , I O W A : 
City corporation 

P rope r ty in general 
Agricultural l ands 
Money and credits 

School distr ict . . 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

538,431,300 

35,931,660 
2,499,640 

33,750,587 

33,750,587 

27,539,884 
12,141,431 
9,885,241 

33,750,587 

19,779,446 
13,971,141 

244,925,794 
244,925,794 
242,860,347 

842,589,165 
518,639,582 
323,949,583 

$16,835,304 

5,935,336 
10,899,968 

1,641,731,382 

953,735,435 
350,645,841 
236,845,361 
27,664,904 
18,353,640 
18,586,110 

12,327,208 
5,584,248 
1,521,018 

333,354 
12,358,249 
3,776,014 

6,525,340 

1,793,241 
4,732,099 

17,061,881 

11,599,910 
124,724 

5,337,247 

17,061,881 

11,724,634 
5,337,247 

17,061,S81 

11,724,634 
5,337,247 

17,061,881 

11,724,634 
5,337,247 

8,661,667 

P r o p e r t y in genera l . 
Money a n d c r e d i t s . . 

5,355,220 
337,732 

2,96S,715 

8,787,212 

L e v y . 

5424,994 

395,248 
29,746 

759,811 
718,888 
5,508 
9,713 
25,702 
453,592 
271,967 
181,625 

7,049,852 
3,698,379 
3,351,473 

11,085,321 
10,113,472 

971,849 

$441,980 

153,131 
288,849 

7,013,938 
3,147,327 
1,788,294 
1,823,709 

85,761 
38,543 
40,889 
34,415 
17,870 
5,628 
1,500 

24,716 
5,286 

8,663 

i$11.06 

19.50 
3.00 

if26.25 

2,511 
6,152 

545,630 . 
533,595 | 

773 t 
11,262 , 

995,650 i 
984,869 
10,781 
89,590 
87,935 
1,655 

203,597 
200,608 
2,989 

380,797 
373,794 
1,689 
5,314 

615,109 
5,785,949 
3,001,263 I 

606,946 
8,163 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

PER 51,000 OF— 

As­
sessed 
valua­
t ion . 

11.00 
11.90 

1 22.51 

21.30 

0.20 
0.80 
2.60 

13.75 
13.00 

128.78 

15.10 
13.80 

13.18 

25.80 
26.50 

M.27 

3.30 
5.10 
7.70 
3.10 
2.10 
2.20 

2.80 
3.20 
3.70 
4.50 
2.00 
1.40 

U . 3 3 

1.40 
1.30 

i 31.98 

46.00 
6.20 
2.11 

'58.35 

84.00 
2.02 

*5.25 

7.50 
0.31 

ni.\ 
17.11 
0.56 

69.80 
5.00 
1.79 

!70.00 

104.90 
2.72 

Est l - jj 
mated 

t rue 
value. 

i 511.06 

11.00 
11.90 

122.51 

0.20 
0.80 
2.60 

113.44 

13.75 
13.00 

i 28.78 

15.10 
13.80 

110.46 

13.74 
3.00 

i$13.13 

12.90 
13.25 

U . 7 2 

1.33 
2.07 
3.09 
1.25 
0.84 
0.88 

1.13 
1.31 
1.59 
1.S2 
0.S0 
0.56 

10.53 

0.56 
0.52 

16.61 

6.99 
0.93 
2. U 

12.76 
2.02 

i l .OS 

1.14 
0.31 

12.47 

2.60 
0.56 

19.60 

10.85 
0.75 
1.79 

i 15.30 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

COUNCIL B L U F F S , I O W A — C o n t d . 
S t a t e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

County 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r ed i t s . . 

D A V E N P O R T , I O W A : 
City corporat ion. . . 

Proper ty in general. 
Agricultural l ands . . . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

School distr ict . . 

Proper ty in general. 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

S t a t e . . 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

County 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

D E S M O I N E S , I O W A : 
City corporation. . . 

Proper ty in general. 
Corporat ion l a n d s . . . 
Money and c r ed i t s . . 

School distr ict . . 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

S ta te . . 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r ed i t s . . 

County 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

D U B U Q U E , I O W A : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Proper ty in general 
Money and credits 
Subject to special pa rk l e v y . 

School distr ict . 

P roper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

S ta te . . 

Proper ty i n general . 
Money and c r ed i t s . . 

Countv . 

Proper ty In general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

SIOUX CITY, I O W A : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Proper ty in general . 
Agricultural l a n d s . . . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

School d is t r ic t . 

Proper ty i n general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

S ta te 

P rope r ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

16.32 
2.72 

* Average ra te . 

County 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

58,661,667 

5,692,952 
2,968,715 

8,661,667 

5,692,952 
2,968,715 

39,507,390 

27,934,590 
334,890 

11,237,910 

25,690,652 

14,423,262 
11,267,390 

25,666,452 

14,400,062 
11,266,390 
25,666,452 
14,400,062 
11,266,390 

83,820,665 
38,504,615 

652,805 
44,363,245 
84,122,955 

39,759,710 
44,363,245 
83,820,665 
39,457,420 
44,363,245 

83,820,665 

39,457,420 
44,363,245 

36,547,240 

34,163,320 
2,383,920 
8,871,352 

11,255,272 

8,871,352 
2,383,920 

11,255,272 

8,871,352 
2,383,920 

11,255,272 

8,871,352 
2,383,920 

37.170,991 

18,601,095 
493,765 

18,076,131 

37,170,991 

19,094,860 
18,076,131 

37,170,991 

19,094,860 
18,076,131 

37,170,991 

19,094,860 
18,076,131 

Levy . 

543,202 

42,697 
505 

72,112 

'AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

PER 51,000 OF— 

71,162 | 
950 

776,875 

754,234 
1,674 

20,967 

947,784 

923,088 
24,696 

113,226 

108,000 
5,226 

300,778 

295,201 
5,577 

2,254,532 

2,161,417 
6,607 

86,508 

2,554,749 

2,457,150 
97,599 

307,022 

295,931 
11,091 

650,145 

623,427 
26,718 

544,576 
529,531 
6,174 
8,871 

446,761 
443,567 
3,194 
67,274 
66,535 

739 
161,496 
159,684 
1,812 

926,050 
892,852 
2,469 
30,729 

1,322,305 

1,279,356 
42,949 

148,019 

143,211 
4,808 

365,148 

As-

valua-
t ion. 

$4.99 

7.50 
0.17 

18.33 

12.50 
0.32 

27.00 
5.00 
1.86 

'36.89 

64.00 
2.19 

M.41 

7.50 
0.46 

U1 .72 

20.50 
0.49 

126.90 

55.70 
10.12 
1.95 

353,255 
11,893 

61.80 
2,20 

13.66 

7.50 
0.25 

17.76 

15.80 
0.60 

U4 .90 

15.50 
2.59 
LOO 

50.00 
1.34 

15.9 

7.50 
0.31 

U4.35 

18.00 
0.76 

48.00 
5.00 
1.70 

l 35.57 

67.00 
2.37 

*3.9S 

7.50 
0.27 

19.82 

18.50 
0.66 

Est i ­
ma ted 

t rue 
value . 

ln.' 
1.16 
0.17 

11.82 

1.94 
0.32 

M l . 46 

13.50 
2.50 
1.86 

U3.74 

16.00 
2.19 

U . 6 4 

1.87 
0.46 

14.37 

5.12 
0.49 

19.33 

11.14 
2.02 
1.95 

110.51 

12.36 
2.20 

1.50 
0.25 

12.69 

3.16 
0.60 

112.08 

12.40 
2.59 
0.80 

19.58 

10.03 
1.34 

U . 4 4 

1.50 
0.31 

13.46 

3.61 
0.76 

18.19 

9.65 
1.00 
1.70 

111.70 

13.47 
2.37 

U . 3 1 

1.61 
0.27 

13.23 

3.72 
0.66 
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DESCRIPTION OF GENERAL TABLES. 29 

T a b l e II—Cont inued . 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

W A T E R L O O , I O W A : 
City corporation. 

Agricultural l a n d s — 
Property i n g e n e r a l -

Eas t Side 
West Side 

Money and c r e d i t s -
East Side 
West Side 

School dis t r ic t . 

Proper ty i n g e n e r a l -
Eas t Side 
West Side 

Money and c r e d i t s -
East Side 
West Side 

S ta te . . 

Property i n genera l . . 
Money and c r e d i t s -

East Side 
West Side 

County. . 

Proper ty i n genera l . . 
Money and c r e d i t s -

Eas t Side 
West Side 

COVINGTON, K Y . : 
State 

Property i n general. 
Livestock 

LEXINGTON, K Y . : 
State 

Proper ty i n general. 
Livestock 

County 

Proper ty i n general. 
Livestock 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

LOUISVILLE, K Y . : 
City corporation. 

Proper ty i n g e n e r a l -
Subject to all taxes 
Subject to school t a x only. 

Property i n general . 
Livestock 

County. . 

Property i n general 
Agricultural p roduc ts . 

CUMBERLAND, M D . : 
City corporation 

Proper ty in general . 
B a n k stock 
Securities 

MINNEAPOLIS, M I N N . : 
City corporation. . . 

Proper ty i n general. 
Money and credi ts . . . 

County 

Proper ty In general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

S ta te . , 

Proper ty i n general . 
Money and c r ed i t s . . 

S T . P A U L , M I N N . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Proper ty i n genera l -
Old ci ty 
Annexat ions 

Money and c r e d i t s . . 

$13,028,444 
57,056 

3,765,272 
3,378,981 
2,012,953 
3,814,182 
12,971,388 

3,765,272 
3,378,981 
2,012,953 
3,814,182 
13,028,444 
7,201,309 
2,012,953 
3,814,182 
13,028,444 
7,201,309 
2,012,953 
3,814,182 

39,037,117 
39,022,117 

15,000 

49,697,437 
49,544,842 

152,595 

40,360,144 

40,207,549 
152,595 

244,286,278 

243,558,451 
727,827 

3S3,095,759 
382,823,984 

271,775 

244,440,910 

236,628,729 
7,812,181 

29,806,473 

Levy . 

$119,713 

285 i 

220,080 
189,053 

3,544 
6,751 

607,421 

321,931 
270,656 

5,184 
9,650 

55,367 

54,010 

453 
904 

107,048 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

P E R 11,000 O F — 

As-

valua-
t ion. 

i$32.22 

58.45 
55.95 

1.76 
1.77 

85.50 
80.10 

2.58 
2.53 

U . 2 5 

104,419 

879 
1,750 

156,103 

156,OSS 
15 

198,332 

19S,179 
153 

482,643 

482,490 
153 

4,825,951 

4,822,457 
3,494 

1,531,568 

1,531,296 
272 

1,076,547 

26,457,430 
1,282,489 
2,066,554 

365,109,363 

262,335,341 
102,774,022 

365,109,363 

262,335,341 
102,774,022 

365,109,363 
262,335,341 
102,774,022 

243,824,453 

121,199,151 
32,371,382 
90,253,920 

1,064,829 
11,718 

286,674 
277,803 
5,771 
3,100 

13,242,861 
13,037,313 

205,548 
1,827,397 

7.50 

0.22 
0.24 

18.21 

14.50 

0.44 
0.46 

14.00 

4.00 
1.00 

13.99 

1,776,010 
51,3S7 

1,460,128 

1,408,741 
51,387 

8,154,597 

4.00 
1.00 

111.96 

12.00 
1.00 

M9.76 

Es t i ­
mated 

t rue 
value . 

i $10.09 

1.00 

11.76 
11.27 

1.76 
1.77 

114.71 

17.22 
16.12 

2.5S 
2.53 

11.33 

1.51 

0.22 
0.24 

12.57 

2.92 

0.44 
0.46 

13.09 

0.75 

13.65 

3.66 
1.00 

110.72 

10.76 
1.00 

U9 .30 

19.80 
4.80 

19.34 
4.80 

14.00 ! !3 .94 

4.00 
1.00 ! 

3.94 
1.00 

1 4 . 4 0 ! l * . 3 0 

4.50 
1.50 ' 

3.64 
1.50 

19.62 19.62 

10.50 , 
4.50 | 
1.50 ! 

10.50 
4.50 
1.50 

136.27 116.40 

49.70 , 
2.00 | 

18.50 
2.00 

15 .00 , 12.26 

6.77 , 
0.50 

2.52 
0.50 

1 4 . 0 0 ; 11.81 

5.37 ! 
0.50 ' 

2.00 
0.50 

L33,44 , U 6 . 5 0 

6,305,992 ' 52.03 
1,668,097! 51.53 

180,508 •' 2.00 

19.78 
19.61 
2.00 

103 

104 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

23 

74 

95 

124 

S T . P A U L , MINN.—Cont inued . 
State 

Proper ty in general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

County 

Property i n general . 
Money and c r e d i t s . . 

S T . L O U I S , M O . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Proper ty in general 
Merchants ' andjmanufacturcrs ' 

stock 

School distr ict . . 

Proper ty in general 
Merchants ' and manufacturers ' 

stock 

H O B O K E N , N . J . : 
City corporation.. 

Assessed 
-valuation. 

$243,824,453 
153,570,533 
90,253,920 
243,824,453 
153,570,533 
90,253,920 

938,563,407 
785,084,407 
153,479,000 
938,563,407 
785,084,407 
153,479,000 

87,549,857 
Old Hoboken. real a n d person­

al, and Weehawken audit ion, 
personal 

Weehawken addi t ion, real 

A U B U R N , N . Y. : 
City corporation 

Proper ty in general 
Real property of pensioners 

BINGHAMTON, N . Y. : 
City corporation 

Proper ty i n general 
Rea l property of pensioners 
Subject to school t a x only., 

N E W Y O R K , N . Y . : 
City corporat ion. 

General c i t y -
Real 
Personal 

M a n h a t t a n borough— 
Real 
Personal 

Bronx b o r o u g h -
Real 
Personal 

Brooklyn b o r o u g h -
Real 
Personal 

Queens borough— 
Real 
Personal 

Richmond bo rough . . 

AGGREGATE TAX 
R A T E 

P E R $1,000 O F — 

Levy . 

$869,801 

824,674 
45,127 

2,210,472 

,165,345 
45,127 

12,912,583 

12,482,842 

429,741 

7,274,750 

As­
sessed 
valua­
t ion . 

6,123,658 

1,151,092 

2,411,953 

i $3.57 

5.37 
0.50 

19.07 

14.10 
0.50 

U3 .76 

67,724,024 
19,825,833 

26,687,953 

26,552,218 
135,735 

45,971,456 

44,546,272 
398,184 

1,027,000 

8,922,627,892 

R O C H E S T E R , N . Y . : 
City corporation 

Proper ty in general 
Real property of pensioners. 

TJTICA, N . Y. : 
City corporation 

8,626,121,707 
1 296,506,185 

|5,186,771,8S7 
227,063,350 

753,308,264 
17,211,200 

1,937,811,205 
41,192,900 

636,409,159 
8,792,100 

114,067,827 

297,534,141 

1,874,276 
537,677 

850,924 

848,193-
2,731 

1,878,032 

1,856,689 
7,653 

13,690 

1214,007,341 

15.90 

2.80 

17.75 

Est i ­
mated 

t rue 
value . 

i$1.76 

2.04 
0.50 

14.47 

5.36 
0.50 

18.42 

7.80 

7.50 

127.54 I 127.54 

Proper ty i n general 
Rea l property of pensioners 

A L L E N T O W N , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty in general 
Money a t interest , e t c . 

ALTOONA, P A . : 
City corporation 

Proper ty in general 
Money a t interest , e t c . 

B E T H L E H E M , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty in general­
ly " o r thampton c o u n t y . . 
Lehigh coun ty 
Money a t in te res t , e t c . 

C H E S T E R , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
Money a t in teres t , e t c . 

190,811,062 
6,527,228 

8,5S7,287 
193,708 

1,646,236 
24,264 

4,438,996 
53,637 

1,462,012 
9,377 

253,534 

6,907,678 

297,036,541 
497,600 

92,339,147 

91,978,387 
360,760 

70,153,243 
50,547,256 
19,605,987 

32,005,759 

25,6S1,792 
6,323,967 

43,297,353 

28,160,020 
4,892,856 

10,244,477 

44,102,488 

27.67 
27.12 

131.88 

31.94 
20.12 

'40.85 

41.68 
19.22 
13.33 

123.98 

6.903,060 
4,618 

2,181,605 

2,176,806 
4,799 

230,066 

151,642 
78,424 

217,908 

192,613 
25,295 

196,456 

22.12 
22.01 

1.66 
0.85 

2.19 
1.41 

2.29 
1.30 

2.30 
1.07 
2.22 

23.22 

23.24 
9.28 

123.63 

23.67 
13.29 

13.28 

36,486,170 
7,616,318 

140,800 
14,678 
40,978 

149,045 

118,580 
30,465 

3.00 
4.00 

!6 .81 

7.50 
4.00 

U . 5 4 

5.00 
3.00 
4.00 

13.38 

3.25 
4.00 

2.05 
4.00 

i Average r a t e . 
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30 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 

T a b l e I I—Cont inued . 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CTTY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

E A S T O N , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty in general 
Money at interest , e t c . 

E R I E , P A . : 
County , 

P roper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
Money at in teres t , e t c . 

H A R R I S B U R G , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
Money at in teres t , e tc . 

H A Z L E T O N , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
Money at in teres t , e t c . 

J O H N S T O W N , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty i n g e n e r a l . . . 
Money a t in teres t , e t c . 

LANCASTER, P A . : 
County 

Proper ty i n general 
Money at in te res t , e t c . 

M C K E E S F O R T , P A . : 
County 

Proper ty i n general 
Money at in teres t , e t c . 

N E W CASTLE, P A . : 
County 

Proper ty i n g e n e r a l . . . 
Money at in teres t , e t c . 

PHILADELPHIA, P A . : 
City corporation 

Urban— 
Outside poor d i s t r i c t . . 
Ins ide poor distr ict 

Surburban— 
Outside poor d i s t r i c t . . 
Inside poor district 

F a r m -
Outside poor d i s t r i c t . . 
Ins ide poor district 
Money a t interest , e t c . 

Poor dis t r ic ts . 

U r b a n 
S u b u r b a n . 
F a r m 

P I T T S B U R G H , P A . : 
City corporat ion. 

L a n d 
Buildings 

County . . 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
Money at interest , e t c . 

SCRANTON, P A . : 
City corporation 

L a n d 
Improvemen t s a n d personal 

p roper ty . 

County , 

P roper ty i n general 
Money at interest , e t c . 

N E W P O R T , R . I . : 
City corporation 

Proper ty i n genera l . 
Personal in tang ib le . . 

P A W T U C K E T , R . I . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

527,838,070 

20,576,100 
7,261,970 

71/183,847 

55,666,148 
15,517,699 

73,726,141 

58,252,614 
15,473,527 

22,295,289 

18,971,083 
3,324,206 

61,898,425 

57,637,070 
4,261,355 

43,024,179 

Levy. 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

P E R 51.000 O F — 

5131,929 

102,881 
29,0-18 

451,734 

389,663 
62,071 

353,157 
291,263 
61,894 

156,511 
13,297 

362,867 
345,822 
* 17,045 

125,807 
30,860,790 
12,163,3S9 

47,723,795 
41,201,720 
6,522,075 

29,055,648 
22,628,124 
6,427,524 

2,844,715,444 

206,221,669 
1,805,799,797 

61,324,960 
42,789,230 
13,255,350 
7,531,122 

707,793,316 
280,801,979 
206,221,669 
61,324,960 
13,255,350 

829,848,120 
480,461,700 
349,380,420 

1,112,306,730 
794,143,950 
318,162,780 

103,343,175 
55,733,085 
47,610,090 
121,753,978 
104,285,612 
17,468,366 

80,481,000 
52,465,400 
2S, 015,600 

129,126,173 

77,152 
48,655 

293,899 
267,811 
26,OSS 

161,479 
135,769 
25,710 

47,703,899 

4,351,277 
3S, 824,696 

862,638 
613,312 
139,844 
80,959 

2,831,173 
101,493 
82,489 
16,353 
2,651 

14,500,644 
9,609,234 
4,891,410 
5,441,907 
4,169,256 
1,272,651 

1,373,308 
859,404 |S 15.42 

513,90-4 f 10.79 

As­
sessed 
valua­
t ion. 

* $4.74 

5.00 
4.00 

16.35 

7.00 
4.00 

U . 7 9 

Est i ­
ma ted 

t rue 
value. 

i$2.49 

2.25 
4.00 

3.36 
4.00 

13.54 

5.00; 
4.00 

3.45 
4.00 

17.62 14.86 

8.25 i 
4.00 

6.00 
4.00 

4.95 
4.00 

14.76 

4.80 
4.00 

12.92 1 12.15 

2.50 i 
4.00 t 

1.67 
4.00 

16.16 iS .23 

6.50 1 
4.00 i 

5.40 
4.00 

1 5. 56 ! 3.12 

6.00 
4.00 , 

3.00 
4.00 

1 16.77 

21.10 
21.50 i 

14.07 
14.33 

10.55 
10.75 
4.00 

10.36 

0.40 
0.27 
0.20 

U7.47 

20.00 
14.00 

M.8 

5.25 
4.00 

113.29 

825,944 

756,071 
69,873 

1,108,905 
996,843 
112,062 

1,834,113 

Proper ty i n general 92,034,940 
Personal intangible ' 37,091,233 j 

1,730,258 
103,855 

*6.7S 

7.25 
4.00 

U3 .78 

19.00 
4.00 

114.20 

18.80 
2.80 

21.10 
21.50 

14.07 
14.33 

10.55 
10.75 
4.00 

10.36 

0.4O 
0.27 
0.20 

U 4 . 8 5 

17.00 
11.90 

14.53 

4.72 
4.00 

!9 .30 

10.79 

7.56 

15.03 

5.15 
4.00 

113.78 

19.00 
4.00 

114.20 

18.80 
2.80 

205 

132 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

P R O V I D E N C E , R . I . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

P roper ty in general . 
Personal intangible . . 

WOONSOCKET, R . I . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

P roper ty in general . 
Personal in tangible . . 

E L P A S O , T E X . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

General city 
Pav ing distr ict . . 

Assessed 
valuat ion . Levy . 

$482,563,400 \ SS,700,161 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

PER $1,000 OF— 

376,870,960 
105,692,440 

8,404,223 
295,93S 

50,280,725 : 956,981 

47,241,030 ' 
3,039,675 I 

944,821 
12,160 

77,030,700 j 1,393,797 

L Y N C H B U R G , V A . : 
City corporation 

Proper ty in general 
Personal i n t a n g i b l e -

Bonds , mortgages, etc . 
B a n k stock 

77,030,700 
24,148,600 

45,009,103 

1,386,552 
7,245 

507,097 

23,191,072 ( 403,814 

Sta te . . 

Rea l estate, personal tangible, 
and bank stock 

Personal i n t a n g i b l e -
Money on deposit, and 

fiduciaries 
Bonds of cities a n d coun­

ties of Virginia 
Bonds , notes, stocks, fidu-
- ciaries, etc 
Capital 

N E W P O R T N E W S . V A . : 
City corporation 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
Annexations—real 
Annexations—real 
Personal tangible 
Personal i n t a n g i b l e -

Bank stock 
Other in t ang ib le . . 

S t a t e . 

Real estate, personal tangible, 
and bank stock , 

Personal i n t a n g i b l e -
Money, fiduciary, etc , 
Bonds, stocks, etc , 
Bonds of cities and coun­

ties of Virginia 
Capital , 

N O R F O L K , V A . : 
City corporation. 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l . . . 
Personal i n t a n g i b l e -

Bank stock 
Other in t ang ib le . . 

S ta te . . 

Real estate , personal tangible, 
a n d bank stock 

Personal i n t a n g i b l e -
Bonds, mortgages, stocks, 

etc 
Money, etc 
Bonds of cities and coun­

ties of Virginia 
Capital 

P O R T S M O U T H , V A . : 
City corporation. 

Proper ty in g e n e r a l -
Old c i ty 

. E i g h t h and n i n t h wards . 
Personal in tangib les-

Bank stock 
Other intangible 

S ta te 

Real es ta te , personal tangible, 
and bank stock 

Personal i n t a n g i b l e -
Money 
Bonds of cit ies and coun­

ties of Virginia 
Bonds, stocks, etc 
Capital 

18,049,676 
3,768,357 

54,119 
47,104 

49,341,772 j 231,125 

27,671,875 ' 

1 
2,127,877 

166,350 

9,173,432 
10,202,238 

26,830,900 

17,844,197 
149,801 

1,405,038 
187,924 

1,2.53,910 
5,990,030 

27,685,615 

20,840,870 

788,040 
1,904,797 

66,675 
4,085,233 

121,658,985 

88,765,855 

10,046,820 
22,846,310 

123,991,310 

98,812,675 

10,508,010 
1,918,675 
431,700 

12,320,190 

23,871,175 

15,348,321 
4,913,615 

2,159,857 
1,449,382 

24,095,739 

22,421,793 

253,985 

43,000 
843,774 
533,187 

69,180 

4,236 

582 

73,388 
86,719 

407,782 

356,884 
2,022 

11,943 
3,289 

15,674 
17,970 

103,873 

52,102 

1,570 
15,238 

233 
34,724 

2,368,060 ! 119.46 

1 $18.03 

2,219,146 

80,375 
68,539 

441,166 

247,032 

84,064 
3,837 

1,511 
104,722 

483,359 

383,708 
73,704 

21,599 
4,348 

67,995 

56,055 

508 

150 
6,750 I 
4,532 ' 

1 Average ra t e . 
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T a b l e II—Continued. 

CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR 
CLASSES OF PROPERTY. 

130 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

R I C H M O N D , V A . : 
City corporation j S234,957,751 

Proper ty in general 
Personal tangible 
Personal intangible— 

Bank stock 
Other intangiblo 

Sta te . . 

Property in general and bank 
stock 

Personal intangible 

R O A N O K E , V A . : 
City corporation. 

Property in g e n e r a l . . . 
Annexat ions 
Personal i n t a n g i b l e -

Bank stock 
Other in tangib le . . 

Sta te . . 

Real estate, personal tangible 
and bank stock 

Personal intangible— 
Money, fiduciary, etc 
Bonds, stocks, etc 
Bonds of cities and counties 

of Virginia 
Capital 

SEATTLE, W A S H . : 
City corporation., 

General city 
Old limits ■ 
New limits 
Ballard 
Columbia 
Dunlap , South Park , and West 

Seattle 
Georgetown 
Ravenna , Southeast Seattle, 

and South Seattle 
Yesler 

TACOMA, W A S H . : 
City corporation. 

General ci ty 
District No. 1 
District No . 2 
Districts Nos. 3 and 4 . 
District No. 5 

W H E E L I N G , W. V A . : 
City corporation., 

Original ci ty 
Ful ton 
Woodsdale 
Edgewood 
Pleasant Valley — 
E l m Grove 
Warwood 
Other annexa t ions . 

School d is t r ic t . 

Original c i ty . 
Annexa t ions . 
Annexa t ions . 

K E N O S H A , W I S . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Proper ty in general. 
Publ ic utilities 

143,801,394 
14,384,577 
17,320,438 
59,451,342 
234,957,751 

175,506,409 
59,451,342 

Levy. 

$3,695,187 

3,019,829 
280,499 

216,505 
178,354 

914,377 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

PER 31,000 OF— 

valua­
t ion . 

i$15.73 

438,766 
475,611 

44,714,305 

32,742,378 
1,868,711 

2,783,584 
7,319,632 

48,069,756 

37,680,033 

2,262,019 
4,364,135 

174,700 
3,588,869 

245,832,956 

245,832,956 
179,262,829 
28,963,426 
6,542,101 
1,159,945 

18,297,596 
2,874,881 

7,379,114 
1,353,064 

61,704,743 

829,449 

753,074 
19,621 

34,795 
21,959 

164,754 

94,200 

4,525 
34,913 

611 
30,505 

7,594,721 

21.00 
19.50 

12.50 
3.00 

Est i­
mated 

true 
value. 

i $12.84 

2.50 
8.00 

61,704,743 
49,996,216 
9,067,667 
1.933,854 

707,006 

89,441,666 

72,082,167 
1,111,777 
2,610,222 
1,956,378 
1,041,161 
2,394,244 
3,237,845 
4,977,872 

S9,441,666 

84,001 
5,512,312 

883,679 
198,292 
35,216 

536,126 
86,045 

219,604 
39,416 

1,432,372 

29,927 
1,154,913 

200,395 
34,906 
12,231 

512,121 

432,493 
5,514 

20,385 
11,396 
5,123 

19,753 
26,550 
20,907 

833,402 

23.00 
10.50 

12.50 
3.00 

13.43 

2.00 
8.00 

3.50 
8.50 

i 30.89 

0.34 
30.75 
30.51 
30.31 
30.36 

29.30 
29.93 

29.76 
29.13 

123.21 

15.75 
14.62 

12.50 
3.00 

1.92 
8.00 

11.50 
5.25 

12.50 
3.00 

i 1.99 

2.00 
8.00 

3.50 
8.50 

0.48 
23.10 
22.10 
18.05 
17.30 

16.06 

0.16 
14.14 
14.03 
13.94 
13.96 

13.48 
13.77 

13.69 
13.40 

110.68 

0.22 
10.63 
10.17 

8.30 
7.96 

ifi.06 

72,082,167 
14,121,654 
3,237,845 

56,236,52$ 

54,693,325 
1,543,204 

619,907 
169,460 
44,035 

1,561,363 

1,542,352 
19,011 

6.00 
4.96 
7.72 
5.82 
4.92 
8.25 
8.20 
4.20 

19.32 

8.60 
12.00 
13.60 

127.76 

28.20 
12.32 

6.00 
4.96 
7.72 
5.82 
4.92 
8.25 
8.20 
4.20 

19.32 

8.60 
12.00 
13.00 

27.64 
12.32 

ISO 

I 
CITY, AND PARTS OF CITY OR j A s s e s s e d 

CLASSES OF PROPERTY. ! valuation. 

i 

K E N O S H A , WIS .—Con t inued . 
State 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

County 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

MADISON, W I S . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

State. . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

- County. 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

229 I OSIIKOSII , W I S . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

State. . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

County 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

R A C I N E , W I S . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

Coun ty . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

S U P E R I O R , W I S . : 
City corpora t ion . . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 
Public utilities 
Sewer districts— 

Nos. 3 and 4 
Nos. 5, 7, and 8.. 
No. 6 

State. , 

Property in general. 
Public utilities 

County . 

Property in general . 
Public utilities 

$56,236,529 

Levy. 

597,366 

54,693,325 
1,513,204 

56,236,529 

92,979 
4,3S7 

2S4,786 

5-4,693,325 
1,543,204 

82,014,016 

81,159,936 
854,030 

82,014,016 

81,159,936 
854,080 

82,014,016 

81.159,936 
854,0S0 

41,370,350 

273,936 
5,850 

AGGREGATE TAX 
RATE 

PER $1,000 OF— 

As­
sessed 
valua­
tion. 

Est i ­
mated 

t rue 
value. 

i SI. 73 151.70 

1.70 
2.84 

5.10 
3.79 

1,445,377 '117.62 i i 17.62 

1.67 
2.84 

5.00 
3.79 

1,434,855 
10,522 

142,775 

140,317 
2,42S 

254,134 

40,794,670 
575,680 

41,370,350 

40,794,670 
575,680 

40,794,670 
575,680 

84,358,837 

7S,S40,3SS 
5,518,449 

84,358,837 

78,S40,3S8 
5,518,449 

84,35S,S37 

250,897 
3,237 

743,442 

736,350 
7.092 

153,507 

151,870 
1,637 

133,833 

131,651 
2,1S2 

1,617,987 

17.6S 
12.32 i 

17.68 
12.32 

i 1.74 11.74 

1.73 | 
2.84 I 

1.73 
2.84 

13.10 j 13.10 

3.09 
3.79 

18.05 
12.32 

3.09 
3.79 

18.05 
12.32 

13.71 

3.72 
2.84 

13.23 

13.71 

3.72 
2.84 

13.23 

1,550,002 
67,985 

167,851 

3.23 
3.79 

78,8-10,3S8 
5,518,449 

57,721,342 

152,162 
15,689 

552,302 

47,731,272 
1,100,000 
8,S90,070 

5,969,000 
1,530,000 
1,675,000 

48,831,272 

47,731,272 
1,100,000 

48,831,272 

531,3S4 
20,918 

877,112 

678,090 
13,552 

168,495 

7,650 
3,350 

111,S3S 

3.23 
3.79 

19.66 
12.32 

11.99 

1.93 
2.84 

17.93 
12.32 

U . 8 3 

1.76 
2.84 

16.55 ■ 16.01 

6.74 
3.79 

6.15 
3.79 

108,711 
3,127 

432,4S5 

47,731,272 
1,100,000 

42S,315 
4,170 

14.21 
12.32 
18.95 

1.00 
5.00 
2.00 

12.29 

10.02 
12.32 
18.95 

0.70 
3.53 
1.41 

2.28 
2.84 

1.61 
2.84 

S.97 
3.79 

6.33 
3.79 

i Average ra te . 
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GENERAL TABLES. 35 
TABLE 1—YEAR OF INCORPORATION, DATE OF MIDDLE OF FISCAL YEAR REPORTED, POPULATION, AND 

AREA: 1921. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

Grand total . . 

Group I . . . 
Group I I . . . 
Group I I I . , 
Group I V . . 
Group V . . , 

Year of 
incor­
pora­

t ion as 
a ci ty . 

Date of middle 
of fiscal year. 

POPULATION. 

Estimated as 
of middle of 
fiscal year. 

37,331,625 
16,576,823 
3,471,830 
7,818,985 
5,404,767 
4,059,220 

Decennial census. 

J an . 1,1920. 

36,831,920 

Apr . 15, 1910. 

28,866,638 

June 1, 1900. 

21,082,747 

16,369,301 
3,432,206 
7,719,418 
5,314,348 
3,996,647 

13,137,432 
2,775,694 
5,98*, 584 
3,944,595 
3,024,333 

9,861,297 
2,039,414 
4,207,469 
2,747,752 
.2,226,815 

L a n d area 
(acres), 

Ju ly 1,1920. 

3,378,331.1 

910,036.7 
363,661.6 
787,837.0 
694,994.1 
621,801.7 

1 
? 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
1? 

G R O U P I .—CITIES 

New York, N . Y 
Chicago. Ill 
Philadelphia, Pa 
Detroit , Mich 

Cleveland, Ohio 

Balt imore, Md. 

Los Angeles, Calif 

San Francisco,Calif 
Buffalo, N . Y 

H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R 

1653 
1837 
1683 
1824 

1836 
1822 
1822 
1796 

1851 
1816 
1850 
1832 

June 30 ,1920. . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
J u n e 3 0 . 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
Dec. 31",' 1 9 2 0 . . . . 

June 30,1920 
Oct. 7 ,1920. . 
Ju ly 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
June 30,1920 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

5,663,988 
2,728,022 
1,837,924 
1,044,860 

80S, 273 
779,531 
751,784 
740,172 

599,982 
591,033 
515,923 
515,331 

5,620,048 
2,701,705 
1,823,779 

993,678 

796,841 
772,897 
748,060 
733,826 

576,673 
588,343 
506,676 
506,775 

I N 1921. 

4,766,883 
2,185,283 
1,549,008 

465,766 

560,663 
687,029 
670,585 
558,485 

319,198 
533,905 
416,912 
423,715 

3,437,202 
1,698,575 
1,293,697 , 

285,704 | 

381,768 
575,238 ! 
560,892 ! 
50S,957 

102,479 
321,616 
342,782 
352,387 

191,360.0 
123,382.9 

! 81,920.0 
49,838.5 

36,089.0 
39,040.0 
27,634.8 

1 50,560.0 

232,908.0 
25.519.5 
23! 880.0 
24,894.0 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
TO 
?1 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 I N 1921. 

Milwaukee, Wis 
Washington, D . C 
Newark, N . J 
Cincinnati , Ohio. 
New Orleans, L a 

Minneapolis, M'""n., . . , . T. 

Seattle, Wash 

1846 
1802 
1836 
1819 
1805 

1867 
1853 
1869 
1831 

June 30,1920 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
June 30,1920 
June 30,1920 
June 30,1920. . . J 

June 30,1920 ! 
Oct. 21,1920 , 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
June 30,1920 

460,894 
448,541 
417,978 
401,971 
389,698 

384,660 
330,936 
319,284 
317,868 

457,147 
437,571 
414,524 
401,247 
387,219. 

380,582 
324,410 
315,312 
314,194 

. . 373,857 
331,069 
347,469 
363,591 
339,075 

301,408 
248,381 

..537,194 
233,650 

285,315 
278,718 
246,070 
325,902 
287,104 

202,718 
163,752 

80,671. 
169,164 

16,290.3 
38,408.4 
14,912.0 
45,529.6 

113,920.0 

31,834.0 
37,395.0 
37,478.4 
27,893.9 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 T O 300,000 I N 1921. 

??, 
?1 
94 
?T 
?6 

V 
?s 
?9 
30 
31 

3? 
33 
34 
3*» 
36 

37 
3S 
39 
40 
41 

4*> 
43 
44 
4^ 
46 

47 
48 
49 
**) •>1 

ft? 
51 
M 
*■> 
56 

*»7 
58 
59 
60 
61 

6? 
6? 
64 
65 

66 
67 
68 
69 

Jersey City, N . J . . . . . . 
Rochester, N . Y t 
Por t land, Oreg 
Denver, Colo. 
Toledo, Ohio 

Providence, R. I . 
St. Paul . Minn . , . , - , . , r . - - - . 
Louisville, K y 
Oakland, Calif 

At lan ta , Ga 
Omaha, Nebr . 
Worcester, Mass. 
Birmingham, Ala 

Syracuse, N . Y 

San Antonio, T e x . 

Memphis, Term. 

Dallas, T e x . . 
Day ton , Ohio . . . . . . » . . 

Grand Rapids , Mich 
Scranton, P a . 

Springfield, M a s s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

N e w Bedford, Mass 
Fal l River , Mass 

Norfolk, Va 

Salt Lake City, U t a h 
Nashville, Tenn 

Albany , N . Y 
Lowell, Mass 

1827 
1834 
1851 
1859 
1837 

1816 
1832 
1854 
1824 
1854 

1836 
1847 
1857 
1848 
1871 

1848 
1782 
1837 
1784 
1849 

1856 
1841 
1836 
1784 
1839 

1850 
1866 
1851 
1868 
1852 

1857 
1847 
1854 
1792 
1845 

1851 
1806 
1828 
1686 
1836 

1832 
1846 
1872 
1847 

1883 
1886 
1872 
1855 

June 30,1920. . . J 
June 30 ,1920. . . . 
May 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . , . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 

June 30,1920 — 
Mar. 31 ,1920 . . . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . . 
Feb . 28,1920... 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . . 

June 30,1920 
June 30,1920 
June 30 ,1920. . . . 
May 31 ,1920 . . . . 
Mar. 31 ,1920 . . . . 

June 30,1920 
Ju ly 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
Nov. 30,1920. . . . 
June 30,1920. . . J 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 

June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
Sept. 30/1920.. . . 1 
Sept. 30,1920.. . . 
June 30,1920 

Sept . 30, 1920.... 
June 30,1920. . . J 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
May 31,1920 

Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
May 31 ,1920 . . . J 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . j 
June 30,1920. . . . ' 
June 30,1920. . . . ! 

J u n e 30,1920. . . J 
J u n e 30,1920. . . . : 
J u n e 30,1920. . . . ! 
J u n e 30,1920 ] 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 

Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . . 
J u ly 3,1920 

J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
Aug. 31 ,1920 . . . . 

299,665 
298,910 
260,113 
258,712 
246,675 

239,807 
237,937 
235,726 
235,024 
223,068 

215,355 
202,902 
193,423 
181,204 
180,028 

173,767 
173,230 
167,494 
164,027 
163,364 

162,480 
154,413 
146,761 
141,058 
140,298 

139,416 
138,191 
136,405 
134,716 
131,354 

129,566 
122,271 
120,546 
120,446 
119,433 

i 119,272 
j 118,740 
1 117,430 
i 113,920 

113,092 

112,328 
110,069 
109,898 
108,231 

104,439 
102,080 
101,226 
100,475 

'298,103 
295,750 

■258,288 
256,491 
243,164 

■ 237,031 
237,595 
234,698' 

■234,891 
216,261 

208,435 
200,616 
191,601 
179,754 
178,806 

171,717 
171,667 
161,379 
162,537 
162,351 

158,976 
152,559 
143,555 
138,036 
138,276 

137,634 
137 J 8 3 
135,875 
132,358 
129,614 

126,468 
121,217 
120,485 
119,289 
115,777 

118,110 
118,342 
116,309 
113,344 
112,759 

110,168 
109,694 
106,482 

1 107,784 

104,437 
101,177 
100,176 
91,599 

267,779 
218,149 
207,214 
213,381 

' ' 168,497 

181,511 
224,326 
214,744 
223,928 
150,174 

■69,067 
154,839 1 

■ 124,096 " 
145,986 i 
132,685 | 

137,249 
127,628 
96,614 

133,605 
131,105 

92,104 
116,577 
102,054 
98,915 
78,800 

112,571 
129,867 
125,600 
79,066 
88,926 

86,368 
96,652 

119,295 
96,815 
67,452 

92,777 
110,364 
94,538 

100,253 
106,294 

87,411 
104,839 
73,312 

j 96,071 

101,402 
82,331 

1 79,803 
38,550 

'206,433 
162,608 
90,426 

133,859 
131,822 

125,560 
175,597 
163,065 
204,731 
66,960 

42,728 
89,872 

102,555 
118,421 
38,415 

108,374 
85,050 
53,321 

108,027 1 
102,320 

42,638 
85,333 
70,996 
79,850 
44,633 

87,565 
102,026 
105,171 

44,SS5 
62,059 

62,139 
62,442 

104,863 
73,307 
46,624 

53,531 
80,865 
75,935 
94,151 
94,969 

76,508 
91,886 
26,688 
78,961 

36,848 
51,418 
47,931 

t 13,103 

8,320.0 
20,565.8 
40,442.0 
37,0S5.0 
18,010.0 

14,427.2 
11,388.0 
33,388.8 
14,348.8 
31,591.0 

16,120.0 
17,131.4 
23,634.0 
23,781.8 
31,346.6 

11,849.0 
15,360.0 
22,860.5 
11,460.0 
14,994.0 

14,957.4 
10,107.0 
9,370.0 

10,162.9 
23,338.0 

11,211.0 
| 12,361.7 

5,157.0 
15,902.0 
20,286.6 

33,597.2 
12,152.9 
21,051.5 

4,490.0 
4,800.0 

j 32,701.3 
11,563.0 
4,915.0 

11,924.1 
8,565.8 

4,495.1 
4,002.4 

10,553.4 
6,090.7 

24,819.0 
I 10,138.1 
J 12,880.0 

18,140.0 
1 
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36 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
-TABLE 1.—YEAR OF INCORPORATION, DATE OF MIDDLE OF FISCAL YEAR REPORTED, POPULATION, AND 

AREA: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetical ly b y states, w i t h t h e number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of th is table , see p . 13.] 

tu
m

be
 

1 
C

ity
 r 

CITY. 

Year of 
incor­
pora­

tion as 
a city. 

D a t e of middle 
of fiscal year. 

POPULATION. 

Es t imated as 
! of middle of 

fiscal year. 

Decennial census. 

J a n . 1,1920. Apr . 15,1910. J u n e 1,1900. 

Land area 
(acres), 

Ju ly 1,1920. 

G R O U P I V . - ^ I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 100,000 I N 1921. 

D u l u t h , M i n n . . . 
L y n n , Mass 
Tacoma, W a s h . . 
El i -abeth , N . J . . 
U t i c a , N . Y 

Er ie , P a 
Lawrence, Mass 
Oklahoma City, O k l a . 
Somerville, Mass 
Jacksonville, Fla 

Wate rbury , C o n n . . . 
Schenectady, N . Y . . 
Canton, Ohio 
For t W a y n e , I n d . . . , 
E vansvil le, I n d 

Savannah , Ga , 
Tulsa, Okla 
E l Paso, T e x 
Manchester, N . H . 
Knoxvil le , T e n n . . . 

St . Joseph, M o . . . 
Bayonne, N . J . . . 
Peoria, 111 
Harrisburg, P a . . . 
San Diego, Calif.. 

AUentown, P a 
Wilkes-Barre, P a -
Wichi ta , K a n s 
Sioux City , I o w a . . 
Troy, N . Y 

South Bend , I n d . . . . 
Por t land , Me 
Charleston, S .C 
Hoboken, N . J 
B inghamton , N . Y . , 

Johns town, P a 
Eas t S t . Louis, ILL. 
Brockton, Mass 
Rockford,II l 
Terre H a u t e , Ind . - . 

Sacramento, Calif. 
Li t t le Rock ? A r k . . 
Saginaw, Mich 
Pawtucke t , B . I . . 
Passaic, N . J 

Springfield, O h i o . . . . 
Mobile, Ala 
Altoona, P a 
New Bri tain, Conn. . 
Holyoke, Mass 

Springfield, 1 1 1 . . . . 
Long Beach, Calif., 
Racine, Wis 
Lansing, Mich 
Chester, P a 

Chattanooga, Tenn . . 
Davennor t , I o w a — 
Berkeley, Calif 
Gary, I n d 
Covington, Ky 

Wheeling, W . V a . 
Lincoln, Nebr 
Por t smouth , V a . . . 
Bethlehem, P a . . . 
Haverhil l , M a s s . . . 

Lancaster , P a 
Macon, Ga 
Augusta , Ga 
Tampa , F la 
H a m t r a m c k , Mich. 

Hun t ing ton , W . V a . . 
Niagara Fal l s , N . Y . . 
E a s t Orange, N . J — 
Roanoke, Va . 

Highland Pa rk , Mich . 
At lant ic City, N . J . . . . 
Fresno, Calif Topeka, Kans 

1870 
1850 
1875 
1855 
1832 
1851 
1853 
1891 
1871 
1822 
1853 
1798 
1854 
1839 
1817 
1789 
1903 
1873 
1816 
1815 
1853 
1869 
1845 
1860 
1850 
1867 
1871 
1871 
1857 
1816 
1865 
1832 
1783 
1855 
1867 

1865 
1881 
1852 
1833 
1863 
1831 
1889 
1886 
1873 
1850 
1814 
1868 
1871 
1873 
1840 
1897 
1848 
1858 
1866 

1851 
1851 
1878 
1909 
1834 

1836 
1871 
1858 
1918 
1870 

1818 
1832 
1798 
1887 
(a) 

1872 

1884 

1918 
1854 
18S5 
1857 

J u n e 30,1920. . 
J u n e 30,1920. . 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 

J u l y 3,1920.. . . 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920. . 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 

J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 

J u n e 30,1920., 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Sep t . 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
Mar. 31,1920.. 

Oct. 21,1920... 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u l y 3,1920..., 
J u n e 30,1920.. 

J u l y 3,1920.... 
J u l y 3,1920.... 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
Sept . 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 

J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920., 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920. 

J u l y 3,1920.. . 
J u n e 30,1920. 
May 31,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 

J u n e 30,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 

J u n e 30,1920. 
Mar. 31,1920. 
J u l y 3,1920.. . 
Sept . 30,1920. 
May 31,1920.. 

A u g . 31,1920. 
Dec . 31,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
Oct. 31, 1920.. 
Ju ly 3, 1920... 

Mar . 31, 1920. 
Sept . 30,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
J u n e 30, 1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 

Dec . 31, 1920. 
F e b . 28,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
J u l y 3,1920 . . 
J u n e 30,1920. 

N o v . 30,1920. 
J u n e 30, 1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
N o v . 30, 1920. 
A u g . 31, 1920. 

Dec . 31, 1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
J u n e 30, 1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 

Dec . 31, 1920. 
J u n e 30, 1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 

99,970 
99,653 
97,646 
96,936 
95,085 

94,721 
91,701 
91,075 
93,908 
92,771 

92,672 
89,516 
88,630 
87,501 
86,022 

84,138 
80,535 
80,140 
78,813 
78,398 

77,985 
77,846 
76,593 
76,491 
76,452 

74,524 
74,180 
73,210 
73,034 

172,013 

71,791 
69,824 
68,427 

168,166 
67,745 

67,704 
67,191 
66,656 
66,618 
66,492 

66,486 
65,967 
65,077 
64,898 
64,309 

61,557 
60,998 
60,753 
60,505 
60,309 

59,688 
59,485 
59,422 
59,362 
58,932 

58,057 
57,699 
57,644 
57,332 
57,229 

156,208 
55,130 
54,809 
54,691 
54,387 

53,709 
53,472 
52,793 
52,772 
52,630 
51,961 
51,806 
51,552 
51,444 
51,189 
50,942 
50,392 
50,348 

98,917 
99,148 
96,965 
95,783 
94,156 
93,372 
94,270 
91,295 
93,091 
91,558 
91,715 
88,723 
87,091 
86,549 
85,264 
83,252 
72,075 
77,560 
78,384 
77,818 
77,939 
76,754 
76,121 
75,917 
74,683 
73,502 
73,833 
72,217 
71,227 
72,013 
70,983 
69,272 
67,957 
68,166 
66,800 
67,327 
66,767 
66,254 
65,651 
66,083 
65,908 
65,142 
61,903 
64,248 
63,841 
60,840 
60,777 
60,331 
59.316 
60,203 
59,183 
55,593 
58,593 
57,327 
58,030 
57,895 
56,727 
56,036 
55,378 
57,121 
56,208 
54,948 
54,387 
50,358 
53,8S4 
53,150 
52,995 
52,548 
51,608 
48,615 
50,177 
50,760 
50,710 
50,842 
46,499 
50,707 
45,086 
50,022 

78,466 
89,336 
83,743 
73,409 
74,419 

66,525 
85,892 
64,205 
77,236 
57,699 

73,141 
72,826 
50,217 
63,933 
69,647 

65,064 
18,182 
39,279 
70,063 
36,346 

77,403 
55,545 
66,950 
64,186 
39,578 

51,913 
67,105 1 
52,450 
47,828 
76,813 

53,684 
58,571 
58,833 
70,324 
48,443 

55,482 
58,547 
56,878 
45,401 
58,157 

44,696 
45,941 
50,510 
51,622 
54,773 

46,921 
51,521 
52,127 
43,916 
57,730 

51,678 
17,809 
38,002 
31,229 
38,537 

44,604 
43,028 
40,434 
16,802 
53,270 

41,641 
43,973 
33,190 
12,837 
44,115 

47,227 
40,665 
41,040 
37,782 
3,559 

31,161 
30,445 
34,371 
34,874 

4,120 
46,150 
24,892 
43,684 

52,969 
68,513 
37,714 
52,130 
56,383 

52,733 
62,559 
10,037 
61,613 
28,429 II 

45,859 
31,682 
30,667 
45,115 
59,007 

54,244 
1,390 

15,906 
56,987 
32,637 

102,979 
32,722 
56,100 
50,167 
17,700 

35,416 
51,721 
24,671 
33,111 
60,651 

35,999 
50,145 
55,807 
59,364 
39,647 

35,936 
29,655 
40,063 
31,051 
36,673 

29,282 
38,307 
42,345 
39,231 
27,777 

38,253 
38,469 
38,973 
25,998 
45,712 

34,159 
; 2,252 

29,102 
16,485 
33,988 

30,154 
35,254 
13,214 

42,938 

38,878 
40,169 
17,427 
7,293 

37,175 

41,459 
23,272 
39.441 
15,839 

11,923 
19,457 
21,506 
21,495 

427 
27,838 
12,470 
33,608 

39,916.8 
6,705.3 

25,168.0 
6,191.0 

10,404.0 

12,486.7 
4,316.9 

10,869.8 
2,517.8 
9,824.0 

17,981.0 
5,018.7 
7,894.4 
9,953.0 
5,577.0 

4,473.0 
5,002.4 
7,742.0 

20,520.0 
17,094.4 

8,480 0 
2,544 0 
6,027 5 
3,765.5 

50,458.1 

6,280.4 
3,325.6 

12,526.0 
28,020.0 

6,630.4 

9,839.7 
13,808.0 
2,873.6 

830.0 
5,991.0 

3,488.0 
8,672.0 

13,677.9 
6,734.5 
5,377.0 

8,774.0 
10,154.4 
10,368.0 
5,494.0 
2,001.7 

7,296.0 
8,915.2 
2,316.9 
8,519.0 

13,514.9 

5,532.5 
9,308.7 
3,858.0 
6,810.0 
3,020.0 

4,531.2 
10,393.0 
5,280.0 

25,223.3 
3,837.0 

6,508.4 
7,944.3 
3,136.0 

11,172.0 
21,192.8 

2,530.0 
5,966.0 
6,012.0 
4,633.6 

7,892.0 
5,900.0 
2,516.0 
5,775.3 

1,895.0 
7,362.0 
5,434.5 
4,941.0 

i Popula t ion as of J a n . 1,1920. 1 No t incorporated i n 1900. * N o t repor ted . 
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GENERAL TABLES. 37 

TABLE 1.—YEAR OF INCORPORATION, DATE OF MIDDLE OF FISCAL YEAR REPORTED, POPULATION, AND 
AREA: 1921—Continued. 

(For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned te each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 13.] 

Year of 
incor­
pora­

tion as 
a city. 

Date of middle 
of fiscal year. 

POPULATION. 

Estimated as 
of middle of 
fiscal year. 

Decennial census. 

Jan. 1,1920. Apr. 15,1910. June 1,1900. 

Land area 
(acres), 

July 1,1920. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
V57 
158 
159 
V60 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 

173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 

193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 

Winston-Salem, N. C. 
Maiden, Mass 
Pasadena, Calif 
Jackson, Mich 
Kalamazoo, Mich 

Quincy, Mass-... 
Bay City, Mich.. 
York, Pa 
Charlotte, N. C... 
McKeesport, Pa.. 

Cicero, El 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa.. 
Newton, Mass 
Elmira, N .Y 
New Castle, Pa 

Galveston, Tex 
Shreveport, L a — 
Decatur, 111 
Montgomery, Ala. 
Woonsocket, R . I . 

Mount Vernon, N. Y-. 
Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo, Colo 
Lakewood, Ohio 
Salem, Mass 

Wichita Falls, Tex.. 
PittsMd, Mass 
Perth Amboy, N.J . . 
Beaumont, Tex 
Lexington, Ky 

Lima, Ohio 
Butte; Mont 
Kenosha, Wis 
Charleston, W. Va. 
Fitchburg, Mass... 

Oak Park, 111 
Stockton, Calif 
Everett, Mass 
WestHoboken,N.J.. 
Springfield, Mo 

San Jose, Calif 
Hamilton, Ohio 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 
Jamestown, N. Y 

Dubuque, Iowa 
Waco, Tex 
Madison, Wis 
Joliet,IH ■ 
Brookline, Mass 

Muncle, Ind 
Evanston, 111.... 
Columbia, S. C, 
Lorain, Ohio 
Taunton, Mass. 

Muskegon, Mich 
Battle Creek, Mich.. 
Newport News, Va.. 
Waterloo, Iowa 
East Chicago, Ind... 

Hammond, Ind 
Aurora, 111 
Council Bluffs, Iowa. 
Chicopee, Mass 
NewRochelle, N.Y. . 

Williamsport, Pa.. 
Auburn, N. Y 
Quincy, 111 
Rock Island, 111... 
Stamford, Conn... 

Poughkeepsie, N. Y., 
Pontiac, Mich 
Austin, Tex 
Danville, 111 ■ 
Easton, Pa 

1913 
1882 
1886 
1843 
18S4 

1889 
1865 
1887 
1816 
1891 

0) 
1850 
1873 
1864 
1869 

1839 
1839 
1856 
1837 
1883 

1892 
1857 
1873 
1911 
1838 

1899 
1S91 
1871 
1881 
1832 

1871 
1879 
1850 
1818 
1872 

1902 
1850 
1892 
1888 
1855 

1850 
1S54 
1892 
1889 
1886 

1840 
1856 
1853 
1852 
1705 

1865 
1892 
1805 
1894 
1864 

1870 
1859 

.1896 
1868 
1893 

1884 
1857 
1853 
1890 
1899, 

1866 
1848 
1839 
1899 
1893 

1854 
< l) 

1839 
1867 
1887 

Nov. 30, 1920. . . . 
J u n e 30,1920 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . . 
J u n e 30, 1920 . . . . 
J u n e 30, 1920. . . . 

J u n e 30,1920 
Dec, 31, 1 9 2 0 . . . . 

Nov . 30, 1920. . . . 
Ju ly 3, 1920 

J u n e 30,1920 
Sept. 30,1920. . . . 
J u n e 30,1920 
J u n e 30,1920 
Ju ly 3, 1920 

Dec. 31, 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
Oct . 31, 1920 
Dec. 31, 1 9 2 0 . . . . 
J u n e 30,1920 

J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
J u n e 30,1920 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
J u n e 30,1920 

Sept. 30,1920. . . . 
J u n e 30,1920 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 

J u n e 30,1920 

Dec. 31,1920 
May 31, 1920. . . . 

June 30,1920 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
J une 30,1920 
June 30,1920 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . . 

May 31,1920 
June 30,1920 
June 30,1920 
Mar. 31 ,1920 . . . . 
Aug. 31 ,1920 . . . . 

Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
J u n e 30,1920 
June 30,1920 

June 30,1920 
June 30,1920.., , . 
June30,1920 , , . , 
J u n e 30,1920 
May 31,1920 

J u n e 30,1920 
Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . , . . 

J u n e 30,1920 
June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
May 31,1920 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 

J u l y 3,1920 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Oct . 31,1920,, 
Sept . 30,1920. . . . 
J u n e 15,1920 

June 30 ,1920 . . . . 
Oct . 31,1920 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . . 
Oct . 31,1920 

1 J u l y 3,1920 

49,923 
49,345 
49,313 
49,247 
48,954 

48,661 
47,800 
47,655 
47,502 
46,992 

46,563 
46,551 
46,376 
45,817 
45,384 

44,755 
44,691 1 
44,679 
44,012 
43,772 

43,739 
43,736 
43,117 : 
43,100 

342,529 

42,527 
42,260 
42,201 
41,937 
41,840 

41,817 
41,801 
41,768 
41,320 
41,166 

40,910 
40,812 
40,462 

. 40,315 
40,088 

39,912 
39,901 
39,859 

539,671 
39,441 

39,185 
39,170 
38,969 
38,637 
38,261 

38,151 
37,859 
37,834 
37,729 
37,260 

37,163 
37,099 
36,975 
36,966 
36,841 

36,781 
36,698 
36,693 
36,678 
36,592 

36,421 
36,349 

*35,978 
35,846 
35,566 

35,364 
35,290 
35,135 
34,184 

II 34,086 

48,395 
49,103 
45,354 
48,374 
48,4S7 

47,876 
47,554 
47,512 
46,338 
46,781 

44,995 
45,566 
46,054 
45,393 
44,938 

44,255 
43,874 
43,818 
43,464 
43,496 

42,726 
43,184 
43,050 , 
41,732 j 
42,529 | 

40,079 
41,763 
41,707 
40,422 
41,534 

41,326 
41,611 
40,472 
39,603 
41,029 

39,858 
40,293 
40,120 
40,074 
39,631 

39,642 
39,675 
39,038 
39,671 
38,917 

39,141 
38,500 
38,378 
38,442 
37,748 

36,524 
37,234 
37,524 

1 37,295 
37,137 

36,570 
36,164 
35,596 
36,230 
35,967 

36,004 
36,397 
36,162 
36,214 
36,213 

36,19S 
36,192 
35,978 
35,177 
35,096 

35,000 
34,273 
34,876 
33,776 

1 33,813 

22,700 
44,404 
30,291 
31,433 
39,437 

32,642 
45,166 
44,750 
34,014 
42,694 

14,557 
32,811 

' 39,806 
37,176 
36,2S0 

36,981 1 
28,015 
31,140 
38,136 
38,125 

30,919 
32;452 
41,747 
15,181 
43,697 

8,200 
32,121 
32,121 
20,640 
35,099 

30,508 
39,165 i 
21,371 
22,996 
37,826 

19,444 
23,253 
33,484 
35,403 
35,201 

28,946 
35,279 
23,150 
40,384 
31,297 

38,494 
26,425 
25,531 
34,670 
27,792 

24,005 
24,978 

! 26,319 
1 28,883 

34,259 

24,062 
25,267 
20,205 
26,693 
19,098 

20,925 
29,807 
29,292 
25,401 
28,867 

31,860 
34,668 
36,587 
24,335 
25,138 

27,936 
14,532 
29,860 
27,871 

1 28,523 

13,650 
33,654 
9,117 

25,180 I 
24,404 | 

23,899 
27,628 
33,708 
18,091 
34,227 

16,310 
25,656 
33,587 
35,672 
28,339 

37,789 1 
16,013 | 
20,754 
30,346 
28,204 

21,228 
34,072 
28,157 
3,355 

35,956 

2,480 
21,766 
17,699 
9,427 

26,369 

21,723 I 
30,470 
11,606 
11,099 
31,531 

<3) 
17,506 
24,336 
23,094 
23,267 

21,500 
23,914 
18,244 
31,091 
22,892 

36,297 
20,686 
19,164 
29,353 
19,935 

20,942 
19,259 
21,108 
16,028 

j 31,036 

20,818 
18,563 
19,635 
12,580 
3,411 

12,376 
24,147 
25,802 
19,167 
14,720 

2S,757 
30,345 
36,252 
19,493 
15,997 

24,029 
9,769 

22,258 
16,354 

I 25,238 

H
I 

10,567.6 
6,316.8 
2,220.0 
8,167.0 
2,240.0 

3,678.5 
7,S05.0 

11,457.0 
4,451.2 
5,000.0 

4,985.6 
6,720.0 
4,626.3 
4,371.0 
5,532.0 

2,644.4 
1,191.6 
7,213.6 
3,474.0 
5,113.5 

6,787.7 
26,048.6 
2,958.0 
6,464.0 
3,210.0 

4,060.0 
3,319.0 
3,680.0 
2,964.0 

17,583.6 

2,880.0 
5,176.7 
2,150.7 

546.0 
5,033.1 

4,820.0 
3,768.2 
5,253.0 

1 23,400.0 
5,397.5 

5,760.0 
4,883.2 
4,077.0 
2,502.4 
4,240.3 

4,576.0 
4,828.9 
3,831.0 
6,500.0 

30,266.0 

4,260.0 
3,678.0 

S 1,911.0 
8,287.0 
6,396.0 

7,916.4 
4,323.0 

11,562.8 
14,661.4 
6,400.0 

4,537.6 
5,390.0 
3,799.6 
5,947.0 
4,465.0 

1,782.0 
4,410.0 
8,282.0 
6,290.0 

IS 2,088.6 

i Not reported. a Population as of Jan. 1,1920. »Not incorporated in 1900. 
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38 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 1 YEAR OF INCORPORATION, .DATE OF MIDDLE OF FISCAL YEAR REPORTED, POPULATION, AND 

AREA: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetical ly b y s ta tes , wi th t h e number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of th i s table , see p . 13.] 

Year of| 
incor­
pora­

t ion as 
a ci ty. 

Date of middle 
of fiscal year. 

POPULATION. 

Es t imated as 
of middle of 
fiscal year. 

Decennial census. 

J a n . 1,1920. Apr . 15,1910. J u n e 1,1900, 

Land area 
(acres), 

Ju ly 1, 1920. 

G R O U P V . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

223 
224 
225 
22S 
227 
22S 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
233 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
249 
250 
251 
252 
253 

Wilmington, N . C 
Amsterdam, N , Y 
Orange, N. J 
Por tsmouth , Ohio 
New Brunswick, N . J . 

Ogden, Utah 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, Pa 
Norristown, P a 
Lewiston, Me 

Miami, Fla 
Petersburg, Va 
Water town, N . Y 

' Pensacola, Fla 
Columbus, Ga 

Green Bay, Wis 
Sheboygan, Wis 
Moline, 111 
Kokomo, Ind 

Wal tham, Mass 
West New York, N. J . 
Muskogee, Okla 
Newburgh, N . Y 

Phoenix, Ariz 
La Crosse, Wis 
Newport , R* I 
Cumberland, Md 

Anderson, Ind 
Colorado Springs, Colo 
Lynchburg, Va 
Cranston, R . I 

1885 
1872 (l) 
1863 

1861 
1853 
1892 
1812 
1863 

1890 
1854 
1869 
C1) 

1828 

1854 
1853 
1872 
1865 

1884 

1865 

1881 
1856 
1784 
1816 

1866 
1878 
1805 
1910 

Nov. 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 

June 30,1920. . 
June 30,1920.. 
Ju ly 3,1920.. . . 
June 30,1920.. 
Aug. 31, 1920.. 

Nov. 30,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920. . 
May 31,1920.. . 
June 30,1920.. 
May 31, 1920... 

June 30,1920.. 
Sept . 30,1920.. 
Sept. 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 

Ju ly 31,1920... 
June 30,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920... 
June 30,1920.. 

Dec. 31,1920. . 
June 30,1920.. 
June 28,1920.. 
Sept . 30,1920.. 

June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
Ju ly 31,1920... 
Oct. 16,1920... 

33,988 
33,640 
33,456 
33,342 
33,252 

33,173 
33,164 
32,628 
32,548 
32,172 

31,847 
31.721 
31,481 
31,450 
31,409 

31,315 
31,307 
31,167 
31,130 
31,100 
30,769 
30,622 
30,498 
30,43S 

2 30,421 
30,415 
30,354 
30,139 

2 30,105 
30,105 
30,083 

33,372 
33,524 
33,268 
33,011 
32,779 
32,804 
33,162 
32,277 
32,319 
31,791 
29,571 
31,012 
31,285 
31,035 
31,125 
31,017 
30,955 
30,734 
30,067 
30,915 
29,926 
30,277 
30,366 
29,053 
30,421 
30,255 
29,837 
29,767 
30,105 
30,070 
29,407 

25,748 
31,267 
29,630 
23,481 
23,388 
25,5S0 
33,062 
25,452 
27,875 
26,247 

5,471 
24,127 
25,730 
22,982 
20,554 
25,236 
26.39S 
24,199 
17,010 
27,831 
13,560 
25,278 
27,805 

11,134 
30,417 
27,149 
21,839 
22,476 
29,078 
29,494 
21,107 

20,976 
20,929 
24,141 
17,870 
20,006 
16,313 
28,284 
14,230 
22,255 
23,761 
1,681 

21,810 
21,696 
17,747 
17,614 
18,684 
22,962 
17,248 
10,609 
23,481 
5,267 
4,254 
24,943 
5,544 

28,895 
22,441 
17,128 

20,178 
21,085 
18,891 
13,343 

3,534.0 
3,484.3 
1,414.4 
3,110.0 
3,205.0 

10,565.9 
4,978.7 
3,827.2 
2,265.0 

22,100.0 

5,473.0 
2,070.5 
5,433.6 
6,500.0 
2,304.0 

8,169.3 
2,998.0 
4,183.2 
3,348.0 

7,940.4 
617.0 

5,446.9 
2,257.3 

3,300.0 
6,364.8 
4,445.0 
1,896.7 

3,287.0 
5,895.8 
2,924.8 

18,621.4 

1 Not reported. * Popula t ion as of J an . 1,1920. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 39 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921. 
[For a l is t of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OP 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Grand to ta l . 

Group I . . . 
Group I I . . . 
Group I I I . . 
Group I V . , 
Group V . . . 

Da te of close of 
fiscal year. 

Revenue . Nonre venue. 

$1,279,918,791 $1,635,712,584 

713,731,248 
115,083,782 
219,897,468 
131,013,618 
100,187,675 

1,090,762,412 
131,345,925 
219,247,238 
113,30S,542 
81,048,467 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 

beeinning 
of year. 

$315,286,698 
169,555,091 
43,198,092 
48,582,593 
31,369,104 
22,5S1,818 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.* 

$3,230,918,073 

1,974,048,751 
289,632,799 
487,727,299 
275,691,264 
203,817,960 

Cash on 
h a n d at 
close of 

year. 

$368,655,603 

204,712,790 
55,194,000 
53,686,257 
32,909,344 
22,153,212 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-! 
cost. 

$1,415,943,656 $1,446,318,784 

771,853,857 
124,051,176 
231,688,233 
152,376,216 
115,974,202 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

997,482,104 
110,387,623 
182,352,807 
90,405,704 
65,690,546 

1 

2 

3 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R IN 1921. 

G eneral t reasury 

Sinking funds. . . . . . . . 
Publ ic t rus t funds 

General treasury J 

Publ ic t rus t funds 

General treasury 

General treasury 
Public t rust funds 

Sinking funds 

Public t rus t funds 

General t reasury 

General t reasury 

Sinking fund. 
Publ ic t rus t funds 
Inves tment funds . .* 

General t reasury 
Sinking fund A 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Sept. 30, Dec. 

31, 1920. 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov. 30, 1920 
Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov 30,1920 ' 

Dec. 31,1920....! 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

Apr . 30, May 
10, May 31, 
J u n e 30, July-
Si, Nov . 30, 
Dec. 31,1920; 
Feb . 28, Mar. 
31,1921. 

Apr. 30, May 
10, Dec. 31, 
1920; Feb . 2% 
Mar. 31,1921. 

J u n e 30, Ju ly 
26, Dec. 31, 
1920. 

Apr. 30, 1920; 
Feb . 28, Mar. 
31,1921. 

May 10, Dec. 
31,1920; Feb . 
28, Mar. 31, 
1921. 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 3,1,1920.... 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
! Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
! Dec.31,1920. . . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920.... 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

$302,974,446 

255,686,984 
1,798,277 

339,513 

"39*5i9"S27| 
3,034,474 
2,565,371 

111,554,635 

62,648,914] 

59,023,118 1 
3,253 

282,346 
2,180,454 

1,159,733 

10,113,346 

10,109,456 ! 

3,880 

25,949,152 

23,444,123 
3,469,142 

35,837 

6,604,986 

N 6,311,480 

144,363 

123,243 

j 25, S95 

5,238,237 

5,188,428 
49,809 

j 83,206,551 

67,658,141 

55,422,300 
779,448 

15,273 
166,973 

1,652,231 
6,000,319 
3,611,597 

15,386,232 

15,219,477 
107,674 
44,576 
14,505 

162,178 

161,705 
IJ 473 

$628,449,735 | 

562,506,8071 
1,777,436 

34,906 
312,527 

43,105,194 
9,461,972 

3,024 
11,245,869 

245,844,610 

116,785,288 

73,299,030 
7,243 

937 
1,031,564 

42,062,800 
383,714 

96,382,741 

10,306,079 
86,071,142 

5,520 

23,381,627 

22,359,099 
549,816 
472,712 

2,994,540 

2,278,966 

512,318 

181,556 

6,719 

14,9S1 

6,300,414 

4,142,283 
2,15S, 131 

: 54,664,812 

45,285,277" 

25,706,722 

450,523 
68,504 

16,737,125 
2,246,479 

852 
75,072 

9,349,935 

7,505,775 
1,734,360 

84,800 
25,000 

29,600 

29,600 

$23,150,608 I] 
15,651,135 

448,686 
3,467,112 

419,743 

3,163,932 

57,236,918 

48,030,200 

38,435,081 || 
2,531 

2,207,707 ' 
179,994 

6,714,795 
489,092 

1,216,072 

1,189,159 

26,608 
305 

6,162,731 

6,000,259 | 
162,472 

1,528,174 

1,254,275 | 

219,670 ! 

18,075 

25,221 

10,933 

299,741 

299,741 

1 15,143,2S0 
I 13,709,205 

10,278,457 

58,007 
17,942 

2,261,349 
925,075 

44,193 
123,182 

1,414,953 

1,318,389 
IS,969 
70,282 
7,313 

19,122 

18,531 
.| 591 

$954,574,789 || 

833,844,926 II 
3,575,713 

374,419 
761,213 

86,093,133 
12,946,189 
2,568,395 

14,410,801 

414,636,163 

227,464,402 

170,758,229 ! 

13,027 
2,490,990 
3,392,022 

49,937,328 1 
872,803 | 

107,712,159 

21,604,704 
80,071,142 

35,008 
305 

56,493,510 

51,803,481 
4,181,430 

503,599 

11,127,700 

9,844,721 

876,356 

322,874 

57,S35 

25,914 

11,838,392 

9,630,452 
2,207,940 

1 153,014,643 
1 125,652,623 

1 91,407,479 
779,448 
523,803 
253,419 

20,660,705 
9,172,873 
3,656,642 

19S,254 

26,151,120 

24,043,641 
1,861,003 

199,658 
46,818 

1 210,900 
j | 209,836 
|| 1,061 

$45,369,661 | 

39,385,997 

312,527 
1,479,944 

332,692 

3,857,50i 

62,925,407 

55,405,593 

41,762,782 | 
4,506 

219,880 

12,970,302 
44S, 123 

2,498,009 

2,459,696 | 

36,608 
305 

2,417,987 

2,293,981 
154,006 

2,488,021 

2,099,784 

272,043 

64,582 

42,274 

"9,338 

87,797 

87,797 

j 14,135,564 

1 12,854,333 

10,969,500 

| 79,049 
27,097 

j 1,259,776 
413,826 

24,087 
80,998 

1,263,131 

1,225,049 
23,953 
3,055 

11,074 

18,100 

17,896 

II m 

$337,193,924 | 

329,867,118 f 
41,973 

168,793 

496,662 
6,629,038 

130,928,880 

74,788,130 

72,758,414 
8,521 

2,02i,i95 

12,077,595 

12,077,596 

30,066,901 

29,781,972 
2S4,929 

6,201,204 

5,941,368 

212,236 

47,570 

7,795,049 

7,795,049 

| 87;313,040 

| 70,039,826 

59,218,301 
779,448 
444,754 
226,322 

6,96S,S64 
2,437,598 

14,539 

17,078,564 

16,879,167 
50 

196,603 
2,744 

144,650 

| 143,910 
1 710 

i 

$572,008,204 

464,590,811 
3,533,740 

205,626 
448,686 

84,123,187 
5,984,459 
2,56S,395 

10,553,300 

220,781,876 

97,270,679 

56,237,033 

2,490,990 
1,150,947 

36,957,026 
424,683 

93,138,554 

7,067,412 
86,071,142 

23,978,622 

19,727,528 
3,742,495 

503,599 

2,438,475 

1,803,569 

392,047 

210,722 

15,561 

16,576 

3,955,546 

1,747,605 
2,207,940 

1 51,566,039 
| 43,708,464 

21,219,678 

12,432,065 
6,321,449 
3,618,016 

117,256 

7,809,425 

5,939,425 
1,837,000 

33,666 
48,150 

| 43,000 
j 150 

1 Also the aggregate of p a y m e n t s and cash on h a n d a t t h e close of the year . 
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40 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of t h e cities arranged alphabetically by s tates , wi th t h e number assigned to each, see p . IX. For a text discussion of this table , see p . 13.1 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 
year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 600,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921—Continued. 

6 S t . Louis, Mo.. 

10 

City corporation.. 

General t reasury , 
Collector's fund 
Circuit court fee fund 
Probate court fee fund 
Publ ic improvement fund., 
Convict labor account 
Library fund 
Museum fund 
State revenue fund 
Sinking funds 
Public t rus t funds 

Inves tmen t funds . . 
P r iva te t rus t fund.. 

School dis t r ic t . . 

General t reasury 
Lunch-room f u n d . . . 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds . . . 
Inves tment fund 
P r iva te t rus t funds. . 

Boston, Mass. . 

Apr . 11,1921. . 
Apr . 11,1921. . 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Apr . 11 ,1921. . 
Apr . 11 ,1921. . 
Mar . 31 ,1921. . 
Mar. 31 ,1921. . 
Apr . 11,1921. . 
Apr . 11,1921.. . 
Feb . 28, Apr . 

11,1921. 
Apr . 11, 1921. . 
Apr . 11, 1921. . . 

June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
J u n e 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 

General t reasury 
, County fund 

Overseers of poor fund . 
Sinking funds 
Publ ic t rus t funds 
Inves tmen t fund 
P r iva te t rus t funds 

Los Angeles, Calif . . . . 

City corporation.. 

General t reasury 
Special assessment fund 
Convict labor account 
Water revenue emergency fund 
Electric p lan t emergency fund . 
Sinking funds , 
Publ ic t rus t funds , 
Inves tment funds , 
Pr iva te t rus t fund 

County . . 

General t reasury 
County-as-agent fund. 
Sinking funds 
Publ ic t rus t fund 
Inves tment fund 
Pr iva te t rus t funds 

School district. . 

General t r easu ry . 
Sinking fund , 
Inves tment fund. 

P i t t sbu rgh , P a 

Ci ty corporation.. 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Bridge fund 
Libra ry fund 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds. . 
Inves tmen t funds . . 

Coun ty . . 

General t reasury 
Hospi ta l for insane and tuber­

culosis sanator ium fund. 
Workhouse fund 
Training school fund 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds ; 

J a n . 31,1921.. 
J a n . 31,1921.., 
J a n . 31,1921.. 
J a n . 31,1921... 
J a n . 31,1921.. 
J a n . 31,1921... 
Ja i l . 31,1921.., 

J u n e 30,1921. 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1921. . . ' 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
J une 30 ,1921 . . . 
J une 30 ,1921 . . . 

J u n e 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
J u n e 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 

June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 

Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

School distr ict . . 

General t r easu ry . 
Sinking fund 

Dee. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.., 

$30,832,254 
22,480,358 
20,878,939 

264,213 
114,058 
62,677 
831,752 
59,532 
15,227 
3,037 

$8,077,209 

131,700 
88,044 

31,179 

8,351,896 

7,845,099 
1,021 

325,207 
177,505 

3,064 

53,665,204 

49,233,908 
294,531 
284,727 

1,574,495 
790,885 

1,486,658 

44,110,922 

24,328,379 

21,283,908 
2,825,079 

3,125 

156,269 
4,624 

55,374 

11,117,688 

10,587,084 

475,746 
9,433 

45,425 

8,664,855 

7,308,504 
1,298,332 

58,019 

32,081,458 

18,778,617 

18,550,264 
1,458 

16,941 
112,127 
72,454 
25,373 

6,608,158 

5,858,936 
488,131 

196,333 
8,600 
41,836 
14,322 

6,694,683 

7,443,S23 
2,218,527 

7,674 
56,838 
52,200 
399,070 

160 
3,429,554 
1,196,250 

81,447 
2,103 

633,386 
178;885 
246,506 
1,034 

27,813 
4,000 

175,148 
27,700,286 
19,854,350 
2,171,939 
956,927 

2,885,127 
1,035,297 
655,000 
201,646 

60,243,204 

?8,857,644 
5,918,962 
2,504,103 

6,493 
4,520 

3,353,870 
49,842 

134 
2,938,682 
2,650,164 

17,580 
232,613 
18,815 
14,447 
5,063 

13,895,388 

9,773,445 

8,661 
2,371,433 

422,528 
748,794 
570,527 

14,216,087 

4,303,879 

3,008,246 
14,394 

75,827 
144,480 
22,526 

1,038,406 

49,974,305 

3,362,837 
42,273,695 

45,992 
135 

2,956,159 
1,335,487 

5,965,020 

5,883,439 
81,581 

21,935,312 

14,069,487 

11,669,669 

357,697 
1,931,486 

15,635 
95,000 

5,081,380 

4,034,628 
42,142 

151,001 
117,325 
719,697 
16,587 

2,784,445 

6,615,494 
79,189 I 

1,836,350 
948,095 

6,924,987 

5,996,257 

27,000 
7,000 

600,031 
69,613 

144 
224,942 

6,109,725 

2,470,123 
2,311,932 

283,216 
6,703 

1,037,751 

1,181,375 

787,470 
393,905 

14,573,204 

6,603,397 

5,863,419 
9,485 
42,720 
586,742 
40,831 
60,200 

3,392,364 
1,875,635 
395,680 
84,278 
37,432 
943,968 
55,371 

4,577,443 

147,767,107 
35,843,143 
25,601,569 

271,887 
170,896 
62,677 
883,952 
59,532 
420,790 
7,717 

3,429,554 
4,6S1,820 
219,333 
33,282 

134 
11,923,964 
10,674,148 

265,107 
558,854 
224,133 
21,511 
180,211 

95,320,878 
78,861,703 
2,466,470 
1,250,315 
6,831,055 
2,248,710 
2,890,452 

772,173 

118,570,213 

35,557,245 

30,288,411 
2,839,473 

3,125 
27,000 

7,000 
832,127 
218,717 

78,044 
1,263,348 

67,201,718 

S7,682,0S9 

4,926,320 

1,881,290 

9,210 
7,353 

2,970,626 
57,713 

134 

2,755,763 
1 2,360,175 

23,708 
329,545 

13,640 
18,074 
10,621 

14,961,303 

11,041.762 

2,670 
2,377,794 

453,876 
671,699 
413,502 

19,574,831 

$31,627,244 

23,233,174 

21,430,578 
197,595 
103,422 
43,680 

883,952 
59,532 

373,218 
364 

135,783 

50 

8,394,070 

8,236,457 

120,000 
37,240 

373 

49,223,250 

44,178,059 
2,350,559 
1,011,592 

281,255 
1,401,785 

41,518,668 

8,287,013 

3,593,741 
983,702 II 

16,420,044 
44,585,627 

804,954 
16,271 

3,001,584 
2,373,238 

15,811,250 

13,979,413 
1,773,818 

58,019 

68,589,974 

39,451,501 

36,083,352 
10,943 

417,358 
2,630,355 

128,920 
180,573 

15,081,902 

11,769,199 
925,953 

431,612 
163,357 

1,705,501 
86,280 

14,056,571 

12,045,585 
2,010,986 

7,642,298 

27,000 
7,000 

317,095 
89,746 

7,075 
196,799 

7,858,949 

3,023,422 
3,221,830 

305,170 
460 

1,308,067 

3,428,869 

2,313,747 
1,115,122 

21,051,960 

9,958,262 

8,797,123 
3,853 

23,220 
1,014,439 

53,827 
65,800 

5,974,211 

4,735,284 
407,250 

137,555 
46,986 

581,001 
66,135 

5,119,487 

1 Also the aggregate of payments a n d cash on hand a t t he close of t he year. 

3,859,349 
1,260,138 

22,800,307 

19,844,217 
2.839,473 

3,125 

113,492 

6,844,193 

6,616,162 

218,355 
9,676 

11,874,168 

11,528,401 
345,767 

37,240,327 

22,697,929 

22,248,985 
7,090 

394,138 

47,716 

6,771, J 

5,928,817 
433,244 

278,702 
116,371 

14,756 

7,770,508 

7,302,713 
467,795 

$8,457,774 

7,683,643 

2,2S9,701 
74,292 
62,474 
18,997 

3,429,554 
1,711,194 

25,837 

33,232 

774,131 

77,516 
241,399 
109,309 
173,253 

3,064 
169,590 

31,136,325 

23,641,882 
115,911 
236,053 

4,453,261 
1,513,579 
816,968 
35S,671 

57,476,714 
4,469,925 
2,801,896 

515,032 
15,479 
70,969 

1,066. £49 
52,498,576 
6,780,460 
41,363,797 

281,429 
6,135 

3,001,584 
1,065,171 
508,213 
137,265 
312,929 
58,019 

10,297,687 
6,795.310 
5,037,244 

1,615,916 
27,377 

114,773 

2,335,801 

1,105,098 
85,459 

15,355 

1,124,500 
5,389 

1,166,576 

883,52 
283,05 
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GENERAL TABLES. 41 
TABIE 2.—SUMMARY OP RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 

1 

[C
ity

nu
 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL, GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Gash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 1 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 
cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 
year. 

L3.] 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921—Continued. 

San Francisco, Calif.. 

General t reasury 
Special assessment fund 
Municipal rai lway accident insurancel 

fund. 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds 
Inves tment funds 
Pr iva te t rus t fund 

Buffalo, N . Y 

City corporation. 

General t reasury 
City and county hall fund.. 
Library funds 

Comptroller's cash fund. 
Sinking funds 
Public t rus t funds 

Inves tment f u n d s . . . 
Pr ivate t rus t funds. 

Coun ty . 

General t reasury 
County-as-agent fund 
City and county hall fund.. 
Pr iva te t rus t fund 

J u n e 30 ,1921. . . ; 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . i 
June 30 ,1921. . J 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

J une 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920; 

June 30,1921. 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30, 1921 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920; 

June 30,1921. 
June 30, 1921 . . . I 
J u n e 30, 1921 

Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. 

$26,820,678 

25,646,570 
715,768 

44,866 
413,474 

28,485,100 

25,394,873 

24,566,975 
130 

16,587] 

449,589-
319,807 

41,785 

3,090,227 

3,090,124 

103* 

$20,100,680 

13,988,556 

29*202* 

2,567,825 
305,082 

1,718,121 
1,491,894 

23,686,564 

18,623,202 

10,054,224 

236,139 

2,502,869 
520,189 
123,886 

4,969,735 
216,160 

5,063,362 
147,665 

4,690,620 
225,077 

$10,686,133 
7,436,271 

44,513 
2,193,607 

5,370 
712,368 
293,504 

11,795,829 
10,915,303 
7,009,197 

1,155 
18,873 

3,262,833 
450,932 
137,365 
16,314 
18,634 

880,526 
406,118 
70,605 

912 
402,891 

157,607,491 
47,071,397 

715,768 
73,715, 

4,761,332 
355,318 

2, 844,563 
1,785,398 
63,967,493 
54,933,378 
41,630,396 

1,285 
271,599 

5,765,702 
1,420,710 
581,058 

5,027,834 
234,794 

9,034,115 

$10,531,626 
7,361,609 

69," 763* 
2,184,300 

4,378 
617,331 
294,245 

8,480,349 

3,643,907 
4,761,225 

1,015 
627,968 

7,326,537 
3,902,325 

1,285 
13,874 

501,587 
180,923 
244,931 
11,715 

1,153,812 
448,645 
242,357 

1,015 
461,795 

$27,364,776 
26,224,849 

715,768 

326 
323,098 
97,146 

29,440,748 
26,654,780 
25,901,724 
""*257,"6i6 

169,558 
15,000 

311,482 

2,785,968 
2,785,968 

$19,711,089 
13,484,939 

2,576,706 
27,842 

2,130,086 
1,491,153 
26,046,396 
20,952,061 
11,826,347 

709 
3,126,247 
904,123 
88,653 

4,782,903 
223,079 

5,094,335 
409,294 

4,518,868 
166,173 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 I N 1921. 

14 Washington, D. C $24,856, 

17 

G eneral t reasury 
Register of wills f u n d . . . 
Militia fund 
Recorder of deeds fund. 
Bridge fund 
Convict labor accounts . 
Library fund 
P a r k funds. 
Miscellaneous funds 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds 
Pr iva te t rus t funds 

Cincinnati , Ohio . 

City corporation.. 

General t reasury 
Fee a n d special f u n d . 
Universi ty fund 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds . . . . 
I nves tmen t f u n d s — 
Pr iva te t rus t funds . . . 

C o u n t y -

General t reasury 
County-as-agent fund. 
Library fund 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t fund 
Inves tmen t fund 
Pr iva te t rus t f u n d s . . . 

School district . . 

General t reasury 
Fee and special fund . 
Sinking fund 
Public t r u s t funds 

New Orleans, La . , 

General t reasury , 
Judicial expense fund , 
Courthouse commission fund. 
Police commission fund 
Fire commission fund 
Heal th fund 
Sewage and water fund 
Almshouse fund 

June 
June 
June 
J u n e 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 
June 

30,1921. 
30, 1921. 
30, 1921. 
30,1921. 
30,1921. 
30, 1921. 
30,1921. 
30,1921. 
30,1921. 
30,1921. 
30,1921. 
30,1921. 

Dec. 31,1920. 
Aug. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Doc. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

Aug. 31,1920.. 
Aug. 31,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
Aug.31,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
Aug.31,1920.. 

Aug.31,1920.... 
Aug.31,1920.... 
Aug.31,1920.... 
Aug. 31, Dec 31, 

1920. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

23,688,321 
66,946 
78,809 

75 
10,9,56 
11,617 

4 
547,782 
162,790 
289,006 

19,353,402 
12,461,965 
7,367,238 
153,902 
299,389 

2,795,449 
601,656 

1,244,331 

2,897,831 
2,872,918 

9,615 
10,673 
4,463 
162 

3,993,606 
3,889,728 

24,193 
39,005 
40,680 

13,743,095 
10,412,905 

219,712 
30 

66,723 
4,930 
48,117 
960,921 
3,641 

$4,962,857 $8,730,479 
624,985 
55,951 

20 
21,900 

699,217 
1,097,075 
975,408 
171,686 

1,316,615 
29,269,960 
14,859,265 
9,856,056 
359,678 

3,168,984 
269,873 

1,011,930 
192,744 

13,123,268 
868,182 

11,417,116 
234,593 
546,698 
2,764 
22,417 
31,498 

1,287,427 
895,320 
353,390 
38,717 

17,014,908 

8,182,145 

27,555 
3,684 
5,199 
68,877 
133,553 
36,323 
46,138 
227,005 

11,094,093 
5,026,099 
4,092,551 

116,156 
634,4S7 
97,629 
2,693 
82,583 

4,143,312 
2,024,993 
1,787,601 

2,172 
301,651 

24 

$38,549,642 
32,495,451 

66,946 
55,951 
106,384 
25,659 
10,956 
16,816 
768,098 

1,778,410 
1,174,521 
506,830 

1,543,620 
59,717,455 
32,347,329 
21,315,845 

153,902 
775,223 

6,59S,920 
969,158 

2,258,954 
275,327 

20,164,411 

$9,337,718 

26,871 
1,924,682 
1,837,682 

5,389,324 
57 

48,612 
529,460 
781,924 
182,074 

2,326,712 
16,500 

68,517 
. 18,483 
5,113,893 
1,035,046 
101,984 

63 
30,927 
60,943 
3,719 

1,306,512 
242 

5,766,093 
13,204,717 

246,380 
859,022 
7,251 
22,579 
58,369 

7,205,715 

8,777,213 
7,161 12, m 

418 
456 

64,044 
117,478 
1,623 

83,977 
273,314 

15,106,907 

$23,158,145 
20,342,815 

66,616 
48,790 
66,775 
25,241 
10,956 
16,360 

704,054 
1,479,598 
183,009 
213,931 

21,498,701 
8,056,736 
7,261,643 

6,622,730 
24,193 
460,912 
97,880 

35,871,896 
16,837,275 

321 753 
48,705 

627,110 
847,797 
233,910 

4,594,145 
20,383 

84,575 
555,329 
75,925 
6,179 
73,085 

5,127,796 

9,752,461 
153,902 
684,222 

3,092,633 
430,296 

2,744,204 
2,018,978 

1 825 
317,922 

581 
14 

44,272 
1,922,375 
1,873,124 

47,608 
1,643 

6,352,183 
2,034,389 

131,143 
25,007 
88,010 
8,799 

1,565,605 

2,653,389 
2,208,230 

212,759 
231,965 

435 

4,731,798 
4,354,864 

24,193 
274,848 
77,893 

13,517,494 
3,951,046 

169,594 
48,705 

589,638 
759,777 
224,385 

2,226,855 
20,294 

i Also the aggregate of payments and cash on h a n d a t t h e close of the year. 

$6,053,779 

3,375,423 
330 

27,575 

181,334 
9S9.889 
208,922 

1,270,306 

23,111,847 

14,113,514 | 10,177,079 

4,301,741 

6,426 
2,950,958 

462,937 
2,252,775 

202,242 

12,383,226 

813,659 
11,185,739 

31,796 
309,135 

6,235 
22,565 
14*097 

551,542 

394,742 

138,451 
18,344 

16,002,219 

10,851,840 
21,016 
12,465 

10 
726 

801,685 
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42 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 13.] 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

Bevenue. Nonrevenue* 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 
cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.* 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 
year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-] 
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

GROUP II.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

18 

20 

21 

New Orleans, La.—Continued. 
School fund 
Library fund 
Part , playground, and museum 

funds. 
Public Belt Railroad fund 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds 

•Investment funds... 
Private trust funds.. 

Minneapolis, Minn.. . 
City corporation.. 

- General treasury -
Convict labor account 
Library fund* -
Treasurer's temporary funds.. 
Sinking fund . 
Public trust funds 
Private trust fund 

County.. 
General treasury 
County-as-agent fund. 
Sinking funds 
Public trust fund 

Seattle, Wash 
City corporation. 

General treasury.., 
Petty cash fund 
Sinking fund 
Public trust funds.. 
Investment fund... 

County. 
General treasury 
County-as-agent fund. 
Private trust fund 

School district. 
General treasury.. 
Sinking fund 

Port of Seattle. 
General treasury.. 
Sinking fund 
Investment fund. 

Indianapolis, Ind. . . . 
City corporation. 

General treasury 
Special assessment funds. 
Fee and special fund 
Improvement fund 
Street intersection fund.. 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds 
Private trust funds 

County. 
General treasury 
County-as-agent fund. 
Sinking fund 
Private trust funds... 

School district. 
General treasury 
Fee and special fund. 
Public trust funds... 

June 30,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920....) 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920....! 
Dec. 31,1920....) 
Aug.31,Dec.31,j 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec, 31,1920.... 
Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec. 31,1920.... 
Aug. 31, Dec. 31 

1920. 
Dec. 31,1920.... 

Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 

Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

June 30,1920. 
June 30,1920. 

Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920... 
June 30, Dec. 
31,1920. 

Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31, 1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

June 30,1920. 
June 30,1920. 
June 30,1920. 

$461,862 
5,079 

54,222 
1,167,561 

43,420 
267,995 
25,977 

17,346,339 

15,428,908 
14,275,682 

1,185 
15,729 
89,729 

894,760 
151,823 

1,917,431 

1,881,595 
34,355 
1,481 

29,171,694 

19,737,162 
19,398,815 

243,367 
59,154 
35,826 

4,464,962 

4,464,962 

3,801,647 
3,501,895 

299,752 

1,167,923 
1,166,010 

1,913 

10,617,946 

6,280,587 

$1,614,891 
49,433 

252,163 
4S2,5S9 

4,789,630 
530,519 

21,020 
27,781,537 
10,283,326 
9,397,437 

3,093 
702,993 
179,232 

571 
17,498,211 

745,000 
16,644,274 

108,937 

32,094,700 
7,573,888 
7,055,581 

500 
271,177 
29,062 

217,568 
21,911,542 

$127,249 
24 

18,112 

2,089,766 
339,239 

67 
4,233,943 
3,773,9S3 
3,566,342 

1,616 
127,650 
77,640 

735 
459,960 
245,018 
209,597 
5,152 
193 

10,047,847 
6,075,058 

686,637 
21,220,759 

4,146 
2,090,303 
2,090,303 

518,967 
212,636 
259,131 
47,200 

5,865,839 
5,000 

163,137 
31,184 
9,S98 

2,498,394 
4S9,3S4 

2,007,889 
1,121 

411,494 
238,205 
203,2S9 

1,032,901 
821,583 
211,318 

4,442,094 
1,439,061 
1 10,816 

23,345 
67 

243,686 
121,518 

1,659,574 
1,426,580 
232,994 

2,677,785 
2,605,533 

8,667 
63,585 

20,221,963 j 3,977,837 
4,817,805 | 2,207,468 
3,794,883 
101,222 

25,927 
17,340 

878,433 

10,272,223 
187,933 

9,350,003 
345,176 
389,111 

5,131,935 
5,092,241 
" **39," 694' 

721,181 
185,929 
82,928 

127 
836,189 
34,110 
347,004 

1,323,334 
1,060,157 
111,667 
116,167 
35,343 
447,035 
421,999 
" * 25," 036' 

52,204,002 
54,536 

324,497 
1,650,150 
6,922,816 
1,137,753 

25,977 
21,087 

49,361,819 
29,486,217 
27,239,461 

1 1 8 5 
20,438 
89,729 

1,725,403 
408,695 

1,306 
19,875,602 
2,871,613 
16,853,871 

148,444 
1,674 

71,314,241 
33,386,103 
32,320,235 

5,500 
677,681 
119,400 
263,292 

28,874,898 
5,640,983 

23,228,648 
5,267 

6,333,444 
5,830,403 

503,041 
2,719,791 
2,200,229 

472,362 
47,200 

34,817,746 
13,305,860 
8,958,158 
1,726,212 

10,816 
106,273 
26,121 

1,079,875 
172,968 

1,225,437 

13,255,131 
2,674,670 
9,461,670 

694,337 
424,454 

8,256,755 
8,119,773 

8,667 
128,315 

S102,185 
34 

13,706 
12,669 

2,184,156 
186,127 

264 
8,513,971 
8,042,956 
7,977,619 

2,102 
1,046 

61,259 
930 

471,015 
194,715 
274,837 
1,224 
239 

7,481,230 
3,435,611 
3,182,684 

500 
93,063 
33,609 
125,755 

2,781,556 
192,555 

2,587,938 
1,063 

703,007 
456,966 
246,041 
561,056 
516,397 
44,659 

8,401,991 
2,868,273 
1,290,757 
155,885 
106,273 

194 
923,800 
22,327. 
364,037 

1,063,052 
761,565 
112,189 
140,321 
48,977 

4,470,666 
4,445,431 
"""25*232' 

81,857,255 
54,502 
118,280 

1,139,006 
1,513,989 
844,168 

19,219,889 
16,S99,0S2 
16,686,748 

1 185 
1,954 

209,195 

2,320,807 
2,319,372 

1,435 
34,392,631 
23,576,115 
23,472,400 

18,739 
84,976 

4,073,360 
4,073,360 

5,109,329 
5,109,329 

1,633,827 
1,333,811 
300,016 

12,264,316 
6,658,409 
5,002,265 
1,527,328 

10,816 
3,927 
30,615 
83,458 

1,968,164 
1,855,069 
"**ii3*095" 

3,637,743 
3,588,346 

8,667 
40,730 

1 Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 

5244,562 

i92,"sii 
498,475 

3,224,671 
107,458 
25,977 
20,823 

21,627,959 

4,544,179 
2,575,094 

16,382 
89,729 

1,724,357 
138,241 

376 
17,083,780 

357,526 
16,579,034 

147,220 

29,440,380 

6,374,352 

5,665,151 
5,000 

565,879 
815 

137,537 
22,019,982 
1,375,068 

20,640,710 
4,204 

521,108 
264,108 
257,000 
524,908 
350,021 
127,687 
47,200 

14,151,439 

3,779,178 
2,665,136 

42,999 

22,000 
120,460 
67,183 

861,400 

10,223,915 
58,036 

9,349,481 
440,921 
375,477 
148,346 

■85,993 

"62*353 
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GENERAL TABLES. 43 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 

! 

C
it

yn
u 

[For a list o fthe cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th t he number assigned to each, see p . 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year . 

^ RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 

beginning 
of year . 

11. For a tex t discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

; Aggregate of 
receipts a n d 

cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 
close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
menta l -cos t 

GROUP III.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

22 

23 

25 

27 

28 

?9 

30 

General t r easu ry . 

Public t r u s t funds 

Roches te r ,N. Y . . . . . . 

Denver , Colo. 

City corporation . . 

Genera l t reasury 

Museum fund 

Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds 

School d i s t r i c t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

General t r easu ry . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Sinking fund 
Public*tru5tfunds . . . . . . 

General treasury 

Sinking fund 
Public t rus t fund 

G eneral t reasury 

Public t rus t f u n d s . . . . . 

Sinking funds 
Public t rus t funds 

General t reasury -
Tuberculosis hospital fund 

Children's guardif"*s f u n d ~ T . . . - . , . . 
House of reluge fund 

Public^trust funds 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920... . 
J u n e 30,1920.... 
Dec, 31,1920... . 
Dec. 31,1920... . 
Dec. 31,1920... . 

Dec. 31,1920... J 
Dec. 31,1920... J 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

Dec. 31,1920... J 

Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920... .] 
Dec. 31,1920 
Dec. 31,1920 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
Dec. 31,1920 

J u n e 30,1920.... 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 

Aug. 31 ,1920. . . 
Aug . 31 ,1920. . . 
Aug. 31 ,1920. . . 
Aug. 31 ,1920. . . 

Sept. 30, 1920.. . 
Sept. 30 ,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
Sept. 30,1920.. . 
Sept .30,Dec31, 

1920. 
Sept . 30, 1920... 

Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . . . 
Sept. 30, Dec. 

31,1920. 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 

Aug. 31 ,1920. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . . . 
Aug. 31 ,1920 . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . 

1 Aug. 31,1920.. ' . 
Aug. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . . . 
Aug 31 1920 . . 
Dec. 31, 1920.. . . 
Aug. 31, 1920. . . 
Aug. 31, Dec. 

1 31,1920. 

511,597,460 1 

10,076,059 1 
137 

1,121,589 
2,818 

331,774 
65,083 

11,714,228 1 

11,442,017 | 

11,22S,745 1 
94,707 

113,723 
4,842 

272,211 

272,211 

11,131,582 

8,474,368 

8,180,355 
60,351 
32,444 

613 

40,284 
160,102 

219 

2,657,214 

2,657,214 

; 8,122,519 

5,753,209 

5,230,468 
87,249 

1,371 
! 419,571 

14,550 

2,369,310 

2,298,913 
16,166 
24,598 
29,633 

| 8,997,043 

1 8,4S9,064 
8 , t t l 

443,678 
54,488 

1,642 

8,SOS, 959 

1 7,S99,269 
837,475 
72,215 

1 6,982,395 

5,031,076 
35,950 

637 
22,733 
17,412 

410,936 
4S, 190 
21,529 

888,116 

J 491, 1*36 
1 8,587 
1 6,093 

11 

125,637,461 | 

19,906,9281" 

2,595,979 
135,724 

2,843,846 
154,984 

8,526,048 J 

8,210,807 1 

7,511,895 1 
371,058 
38,479 
8,321 

281,054 

315,241 

315,241 

7,020,201 

6,384,617 

1,304,805 

38,000 
4,160,968 

22 
321,680 
149,060 
410,082 

635,584 

635,584 

8,983,637 

5,94S,3S2 

2,522,997 

400 
3,147,232 

48,019 
229,734 

3,035,255 

2,618,240 

390,522 
26,493 

7,401,601 

! 4^076,793 

i 3,056 
1 2,784,340 

260,515 

162,787 
114,110 

| 12,462,399 

| 5,946,04S 
6,317,723 

123,156 

75,472 

1 3,515,478 

I 906,4S0 
93,573 
42,000 
18,151 

119,375 
1,305,44S 

143,409 
187,805 
83,126 

1,028 
332,946 

57,304 
224,833 

$1,986,016 II 
1^209,13611 

363,763 
15,719 

331,205 
66,193 

3,90S, 723 || 

3,908,723 P 

1,800,340 1 
1,553,427 

144,861 
18,289 

391,806 

2,053,661 

1^865,1701 

1,581,278 
2,399 
3,091 

87 
56,111 
24,484 
19,924 
15,301 

162,495 

188,491 

188,491 

1,259,976 

~926,972~ 

830,725 

4,409 
77,872 
6,963 
7,003 

363,004 

280,303 

1 72,166 
10,535 

| 2,276,386 

| 816,460 

i,224,i67 
47,324 

162,442 
26,053 

2,2S4,930 

1,SS3,316 
394,838 

6,776 

| 926,628 

I 178,705 
4,721 

3,204 
9,044 

109,167 
2 

19,462 
749 

585,051 
16,523 

139,220,937 || 

31,192,123 If 
137 

4,081,331 
154,261 

3,506,825 
2S6,260 

24,148,999 || 

23,561,547 

20,540,980 || 
2,019,192 

297,063 ! 
31,452 

672,860 

587,452 

587,452 

20,205,444 | 

16^724,1551 

11,066,438 
62,750 
35,535 
38,700 

4,217,079 
64,790 

501,706 
164,5S0 
572,577 

3,481,289 

3,481,289 

18,396,132 | 

12,628,563 I 

8,584,190 1 
87,249 

1 6,180 
3,644,675 

69,532 
236,737 

| 5,767,569 

| 5,197,456 
16,166 

487,286 
66,661 

J 18,675,030 

1 13,382,317 
8,171 
3,056 

4,452,125 
362,327 

326,871 
140,163 

J 23,556,288 

15,728,633 
7,550,036 

202,147 

75,472 

|| 11,424,501 

II 6,116,261 
134,244 
42,637 
44,083 

145,831 
1,825,551 

191,601 
228,796 
971,991 

1,028 
1,409,133 

82,414 
230,926 

$2,192,978 | 

1,264,713 | 

640,592 
13,208 

230,978 
43,487 

4,567,759 | 

4,567,759 | 

2,359,136 [ 
1,818,342 

194,416 
26,610 

169,255 

1,756,794 | 

1,707,565 | 

1,472,045 | 
4,459 
3,185 
2,341 

48,286 
16,440 
15,313 
12,451 

133,045 

49,229 

49,229 

2,810,813 

1,288,187 

■ 1,0S5,84S 

4,264 
179,281 
10,002 
8,792 

1,522,626 

1,419,459 

I 88,564 
14,603 

| 1,777,397 

| 471,514 

1,056,353 
44,296 

187,554 
17,680 

1,700,600 

1,274,115 
418,777 

7,708 

|| 1,083,336 

l| 237,318 
!| 6,096 
1 36,896 

2,141 
11,827 

! 229,984 
1 

11,459 
11,960 

525,922 
! 8,704 

$16,595,436 | 

"^27S33,445 
137 . 

3,428,857 
140,724 

iS7,273 

14,181,259 | 

13,866,814 

13,764,167 

102,617 

314,445 

314,445 

11,349,048 | 

8,490,917 | 

8,285,315 

38 
32,859 

15,028 
157,677 

2,858,131 

2,85S,131 

8,844,652 

6,300,581 

5,011,001 
87,249 
1,516 

1,142,845 
57,970 

2,544,071 

2,459,221 
16,166 
52,672 
16,012 

8,952,657 

8TS21,564 
8,171 

122,704 

218 

I 10,678,799 

10,4S9,926 
77,769 

110,632 

472 

1 6,52S,042 

1 3~,280,369 
127,614 

5,741 
41,768 

103,719 
1,412,678 

131,600 
166,688 
644,830 

549,451 
63,584 

$20,432,523 

17,088,965 

11.882 
*329 

3,275,847 
55,500 

5,399,981 

5,126,974 

4,417,677 
200,850 

4,842 
503,605 

273,007 

273,007 

7,099,602 

6,525,673 

1,309.078 
58,291 
32,312 
3,500 

4,168,793 
33,322 

328,716 
152,129 
439,532 

573,929 

573,929 

6,740,667 

5,039,795 

2,487,341 

400 
2,322,549 

1 560 
227,945 

1,700,872 

, 1,318,776 

1 346,050 
36,046 

| 7,944,976 

f ~ 4,0S9,~239 

3,056 
3,395,772 

195,327 

139,099 
122,483 

J 11,176,889 

| 3,964,592 
7,053,490 

83,807 

1 75,000 

| 3,813,123 

T " ~ 2,598,574 
534 

179 
30,285 

182,889 
60,000 
50,649 

315,201 

333,760 
10,126 

230,926 

1 Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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44 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICD7AL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 
cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 
year. Governmental-I 

cost. 
Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

GROUP II I . -CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

35 

37 

38 

Oakland, Calif 
City corporation. 

General treasury 
Special assessment fund. 
Sinking fund , 
Public trust funds 
Private trust fund , 

School district. 
General treasury. 
Sinking fund 

Sanitary district.. 
Sinking fund., 

Atlanta, Ga 
General treasury 
Convict labor account., 
Sinking fund 
Public trust funds 
Private trust funds 

Omaha, Nebr 
City corporation. 

General treasury 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds.. 
Private trust funds.. 

School district. 
General treasury... 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds. 
Investment fund... 

Metropolitan Utilities district. 
General treasury. 
Sinking fund 

Worcester, Mass.. 
General treasury 
Library contingent fund. 
License fund 
Sinking fund 
Public trust funds 
Investment funds 

Private trust funds.. 

Birmingham, Ala. 
General treasury 
Convict labor account. 
Sinking fund 
Public trust funds 
Investment fund , 
Private trust funds 

Syracuse, N. Y 

City corporation. 
General treasury 
Library fund 
Public trust funds.. 
Investment fund 
Private trust funds.. 

County supervisors' fund.. 

General treasury 

Richmond, Va 
General treasury... 
Public baths fund.. 
School fund 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds. 

Investment funds.. 
Private trust fund. 

June 30,1921 
June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921 
June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921 

June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921... 

June 30,1921... 

Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31, 1920... 

Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 
June 30,1920.. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

Nov. 30,192Q, 
Nov. 30,1920... 
Nov. 30,1920... 
Nov. 30,1920... 
Nov. 30,1920.. 
Nov. 30, 1920; 

Jan. 31,1921. 
Sept. 15, Nov. 

30,1920. 

Sept. 30,1920.. 
Sept. 30,1920.. 
Sept. 30,1920... 
Sept. 30,1920.. 
Sept. 30,1920.. 
Sept. 30,1920.. 

Dec. 31,1920.. J 
Dec. 31,1920.. J 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

Oct. 31,1920.... 

Jan. 31,1921.... 
Jan. 31,1921.... 
June 30,1920... 
Jan. 31,1921.... 
June 30, Oct. 

31,1920; Jan. 
31,1921. 

Van. 31,1921... 
Jan. 31,1921... 

88,854,665 

5,114,923 
4,541,983 

558,828 

3,735,252 
3,462,388 

272,864 
4,490 

4,490 
6,389,725 
6,373,915 

7,297 
6,333 
2,180 

8,744,170 
4,067,774 

2,926,248 
1,097,085 

44,441 

2,290,341 
2,265,156 

3,862 
19,385 
1,93$ 

2,386,055 
2,330,106 

55,949 
7,450,992 
7,182,990 

4,357 
220,317 
41,257 
2,071 

3,284,963 
3,210,677 

20,868 
28,881 
17,455 
7,0S2 

6,335,943 
6,225,739 
6,166,778 

3,525 
55,350 

110,204 
110,204 

6,913,524 
6,454,837 

7,512 
200,640 
220,893 
27,419 

2,223 

Jl, 246,955 
1,093,707 
398,634 
266,523 
36,853 
391,697 
153,248 
153,248 

1,493,848 
1,253,000 
""240," 206' 

642' 
9,118,785 
6,609,567 
5,972,722 
457,740 
3,650 

175,455 
2,084,111 
1,794,667 
257,0S0 
22,364 
10,000 

425,107 
289,213 
135,894 

15,003,267 
13,122,886 

4 
14,134 

1,530,709 
165,932 
30,000 

139,602 

4,772,808 
3,713,683 

81,153 
2,182 

958,543 
17,247 

15,702,478 
15,576,978 
15,254,992 

78,300 
44,900 

700 
198,086 
125,500 
125,500 

5,810,563 
2,722,950 

5,574 
1,103,798 
1,922,964 

29,627 

8,000 
17,650 

12,226,682 
1,863,057 
1,542,924 
224,858 
9,834 
85,441 

359,086 
275,384 
83,702 
4,539 

4,539 
836,733 
722,659 

'il4,"674 

944,798 
536,521 
395,103 

5,990 
7,184 

1,191,633 
1,069,120 

44,684 
9,069 

71,760 

40,9S8 

40,988 

741,761 
492,901 

258 

204,281 
366 

17,961 

25,994 

797,449 
394,321 
378,375 
19,221 

5,532 

2,508,080 
2,508,080 
2,479,387 

. 361 
18,935 

9,397 

1,363,603 
758,065 

1,604 
23,875 

568,541 
952 

10,566 20,789 
17,650 

Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 

512,328,302 
8,071,687 
6,483,541 
55S,828 
491,381 
60,799 
477,138 

4,247,586 
3,891,020 
356,566 
9,029 
9,029 

8,720,306 
8,349,574 

7,297 
360,613 
2,180 
642 

20,043,374 
11,622,139 
9,435,491 
1,949,928 

54,081 
182,639 

5,569,085 
5,128,943 
305,626 
50,818 
83,698 

2,852,150 
2,660,307 

191,843 
23,196,020 
20,798,777 

4,619 
14,134 

1,955,307 
207,555 
50,032 
165,596 

8,855,220 
7,318,681 

20,868 
483,409 
38,858 
965,625 
22,779 

24,546,501 
24,310,797 
23,901,157 

82,186 
119,185 

786 
207,483 
235,704 

235,704 

14,087,690 

9,935,852 
14,690 

1,328,313 
2,712,39S 

57,998 

82,046,542 

1,762,318 
1,463,252 
210,021 
8,622 

80,423 
279,541 
151,904 
127,637 

4,683 
668,077 
538,797 
"129,* 280' 

2,549,957 
864,526 
409,211 
438,144 
6,525 
10,646 

1,508,966 
1,278,027 
126,232 
22,547 
82,160 
176,465 
176,465 

509,479 
402,853 

366 
78,770 

566 
900 

26,024 

2,275,819 
2,026,668 

219,111 
24,154 
5,886 

2,279,547 
2,279,547 
2,246,690 

246 
23,509 
9,102 

1,056,863 
492,151 
2,081 
35,221 
514,330 
2,365 

10,715 

$8,641,066 
4,942,973 
4,348,557 
542,239 
52,177 

3,696,797 
3,585,868 

110,929 
1,296 
1,296 

6,434,921 
6,427,624 

7,297 

14,303,114 
9,249,570 
8,370,323 
859,703 
19,544 

2,761,812 
2,560,285 

173,532 
27,995 

2,291,732 
2,291,732 

8,621,875 
8,597,301 

1,102 
23,472 

3,995,096 
3,959,724 

20,868 
14,504 

7,870,604 
7,748,332 
7,570,718 

81,940 
95,674 

122,272 
122,272 

6,159,195 
4,061,889 

12,609 
1,293,092 
781,739 

51,640,694 
1,3 
671,732 
16,589 

281,360 
396,715 
271,248 
153,248 
118,000 
3,050 
3,050 

1,617,308 
1,383,153 
231,333 

2, ISO 
642 

3,190,303 
1,50S,043 
655,957 
652.081 
28,012 
171,993 

1,298,307 
1,290,631 

5,862 
276 

1,538 
383,953 
192,110 
191,843 

14,064,666 
11,, 798,623 

4^253 
14,134 

1,876,537 
205,887 
25,660 
139,572 

2,584,305 
1,332,289 
269,298 

200 
965,625 
16,893 

14,396,350 
14,282,918 
14,083,749 

2 
786 

198,381 
113,432 
113,432 

6,871,632 
5,381,812 

1,416,329 
45,767 

10,074 
17,650 
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GENERAL TABLES, 45 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

. GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assgined to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 13.] 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICD?AL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 
cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 
year. Governmental*! 

cost. 
Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

GROUP III—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

41 

42 1 

44 

46 

47 

48 

50 

51 

Memphis, Tenn 

General treasury 
School fund 
Libraryfund 
Park fund 
Water fund 
Cash in t ransi t 
Sinking funds 
Public ' t rust fund . 1 
Inves tment fund 1 

General treasury 1 

Sinking fund \ 
Public t rus t funds 
Inves tment fund 

Bridgeport, Conn 

General t reasury 
Court fee fund. 

T.iViT^ry fund , T _ 
Sinkings fimd w. I 
Public t rus t funds 

General treasury 
Library funds 
"Working fund. . . 
Sinking fund 
Pr ivate t rus t fund 

City corporation 

General treasury 
Sinking funds 
Public t rus t funds . . 

School district . . . 

General t reasury 

General treasury 
L i b r a r y f u n d . . . . . . . . . . 
KjnTdnjr f u n d . . . . . . . r- ^ . . . 

I Publ ic t rus t funds. 

School district . . 

General t reasury 
Sinking fund 

General t r e a s u r y . . . . 

Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds 

J General t reasury 

j Sinking fiind , „ 
J PublkTtrust funds. 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 1 

Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr. 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . ! 
Apr. 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 31, 1921 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 31, 1921.. . . 
Mar. 31, 1921 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 

Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 31 ,1921 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
J une 30, 1921 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
May 31, Dec. 31, 

1920. 
May 31 ,1920 . . . 

June 30, 1920.. . 
June 30,1920. . . 
June 30, 1920... 
June 30, 1920 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Aug . 31,1920. . . 
Aug. 31, 1920... 
Aug. 31, 1920... 
Aug. 31, Oct. 21, 

1920. 

Nov . 30, 1920... 

Nov . 30, 1920 
Nov. 30,1920.. . 

I Nov . 30,1920.. . 

55,759,976 | 

3,998,608 
414,750 

5,006 
17,865 

622,064 

695,139 
3,724 
2,820 1 

5,841,056 | 

5,037,659 I 
3,342 

791,291 
6,364 
2,400 

6,786,163 

6,655,319 
43,413 
28,417 
17,771 
16,856 
24,387 

5,462,678 

5,370,877 
3,543 

88,258 

5,531,140 

3,170,339 

2,722,187 
447,905 

i 247 

2,360,801 

2,360,596 
205 

j 3,018,925 

f 1,760,937 

1,595,855 
1,584 

157,104 
6,394 

1 1,257,988 
1,241,649 

12,135 
4,204 

j 3,536,523 

[~ 2,429,132 

1,411,789 
41,970 

965,543 
9,830 

1,107,391 

946,770 
16,312 

121,632 
22,677 

|| 6,278,370 

6,218,567 

56,361 
II 3,442 

$3,151,645 

1,317,275 
1,034,773 

111,766 
350,268 
100,510 

237,053 

3,903,253 1 
3,631,164 f 

27,300 
224,828 

6,628 
13,333 

2,957,736 

2,894,939 
3,190 

44,000 
15,607 

1,092,748 

467,876] 
26,866 

5,075 
574,531 

18,400 

5,427,020 

5,0467695 

4,607,707 
386,148 

319 
52,521 

380,325 

380,325 

; 306,723 

151,685 

114,096 
28,538 
3,000 
4,051 

2,000 

1 155,038 
55,038 

100,000 

1 4,416,025 
1 3,712,335 

2,954,715 

7H,796 
42,824 

703,690 

635,017 

26,224 
42,449 

1 6,547,436 

"1 6J17V09 
12,070 

349,098 
1 14,159 

$988,046 || 

455,726 

783 
55,981 
93,031 

4,138 
378,387 

3,052,465 || 

2,313,721 II 
1,919 

714,894 
21,931 

763,244 

740,471 

15,338 
4,584 
2,851 

1,138,780 | 

739,117 
562 

391,030 
8,071 

505,967 j 

334,735 i 

90,565 1 
232,820 

488 

10,862 

171,232 

169,874 
1,358 

951,286 

616,644 

| 438,456 
744 

173,394 
2,886 

1,164 

334,642 

132,070 
118,943 
80,443 
3,186 

1 3,120,686 
] 1,960,562 

1,758,395 

1.90,664 
11,503 

1,160,124 

1,042,784 

iii,59i 

5,749 

| 988,048 S971^ 
i,774 

88,734 
I 404 

$9,899,667 || 

5,771,609 1 
1,449,523 

117,555 
424,114 
815,605 

4,138 
1,310,579 

3,724 
2,820 J 

12,796,774 | 

10,982,544 II 
32,561 

1,731,013 
34,923 
15,733 

10,507,143 

10,290,729 
46,603 
28,417 
33,109 
65,440 
42,845 

7,694,206 | 

6,577,870 | 
30,971 
5,075 

1,053,819 
26,471 

11,464,127 | 

8,651,769 

i 7,420,459 
1,066,873 

735 
319 

63,383 

2,912,358 

2,910,795 
1,563 

| 4,276,934 

| 2,529,266 

2,148,407 
30,866 

333,498 
13,331 

3,164 

| 1,747,668 

1.428,757 
231,078 

84,647 
3,186 

|| 11,073,234 

|| S, 102,029 

6,124,899 
41,970 

1,871,003 
64,157 

2,971,205 

1 2,624,571 
| 16,312 

259,447 
70,875 

|| 13,813,854 

I 13,287,812 
12,070 
1,774 

1 494,193 
II 18,005 

$800,041 | 

171,215 1 
23,854 
8,161 

77,334 
56,437 

459,3id 
3,724 

3,344,061 | 

2,640,926 1 
2,555 

669,378 
31,202 

550,051 1 

517,218 

i3,4i7 
17,507 
1,159 

750 

1,267,530 | 

639,275 1 
369 

5,075 
616,528 

6,283 

866,068 

525,053 

197,770 
313,178 

560 

i3,545 

341,015 

| 339,542 
1,473 

j 761,882 

| 452,316 

364,639 
801 

84,518 
1,696 

662 

| 309,566 

95,395 
139,846 
71,139 
3,186 

| 3,072,109 

|| 2,281,406 

2,075,420 

159,383 
46,603 

790,703 

775,759 

il,i46 
3,798 

I) 920,303 
] | 864,969 

54,846 
II 488 

$5,536,883 | 

3,010,336 
1,036,016 

72,953 
283,864 
631,429 

442,285 

7,964,295 | 

7,428,268 \ 
30,006 

502,780 
3,241 

7,710,105 

7,652,913 
62 

i5,602 

41,528 

4,479,525 | 

4,448,923 | 
30,602 

5,795,917 

3,344,092 

3,201,879 
142,038 

175 

2,451,825 

2,451,735 
90 

3,203,391 

1,898,905 

1,681,256 
29,014 

179,000 
9,635 

1,304,486 

1,224,746 
, 66,232 

13,508 

| 5,514,123 

1 3,734,341 

| 3,295,598 
41,970 

379,219 
17,554 

1,779,782 

1,660,560 
16,312 
90,050 
12,860 

| 7,093,382 

"| 7,086,124 

1 7,258 

$3,562,743 

2,590,058 
329,653 
36,441 
62,916 

127,739 
4,138 

408,978 

2,820 

1,488,418 

913,350 

558,855 
480 

15,733 

2,246,987 

2,120,598 
45,541 
15,000 

64,281 
'567 

1,947,151 

1,489,672 

437,291 
20,188 

4,802,142 

4,682,624 

4,020,810 
611,657 

319 
49,838 

119,518 

119,518 

311,661 

| 178,045 

102,512 
1,051 

69,980 
2,000 

2,502 

133,616 

1 108,616 
25,000 

1 2,487,002 
1 2,086,282 

. 753,881 

i , 332,401 

400,720 

1 1887252 
158,251 
54,217 

| 5,800,169 

1 5,336,719 
12,070 

1,774 
439,347 

10,259 

i Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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46 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 13.] 

1 
3 CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 
Date of close of 

fiscal year . 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue . Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 

beginning 
of year . 

i Aggregate of 
| receipts a n d 
( cash on h a n d 
[ a t beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
! h a n d a t 

close of 
year . 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

a?. 

53 

M 

55 

v> 

57 

58 

m 

fii 

63 

1 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

General t r e a s u r y . . . . 
S pecial assessment fund 
L ib ra rv fund 
Miscellaneous fund. 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds 
Pr iva te t rus t funds 

General t reasury 
Public t rus t fund 

G eneral t reasury 
Library fund 

Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds 
Pr iva te t rus t fund 

Fal l River , Mass 

Board of police incidental fund 

Cash in t rans i t 
Sinking fund 

Pr iva te t rus t funds 

Tren ton , N . J 

Library fund 
License fund 
Recorder's court fund 
Sinkingfund 

! , Publ ic t rus t funds 
P r iva t e t rus t fund 

Norfolk, Va 

General t reasury 
Library fund 

Publ ic t rus t funds 
Inves tment funds 

Salt Lake City, U t a h 

Ci ty corporation 

General t reasury 
Mayor 's contingent fund 
Sinking fund 
Inves tment funds 
Pr iva te t r u s t funds 

General t r ea su ry 

Publ ic t r u s t fund 

General t reasury 
Convict labor account 

General t reasury 

Lowell, Mass 

General t reasury 

General t reasury 
Sinking funds 

P r i v a t e t rus t funds | 

Mar. 31, 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 31, 1921 . . . 
Mar. 31, 1921 . . . 
Mar. 31, 1921 . . . 
Mar. 31, 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 

Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Nov. 30,1920 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Nov. 30,1920. . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

1 Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
[ De c .31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. .] 
June30,Dec.31, 

1920. 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 
J u l y 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . J 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec . 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 1 
Dec .31 ,1920 . . . j 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . . 1 
Dec. 31,1920. . . ) 

Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar . 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 31 ,1921 . . . | | 

I $5,704,867 
If 3,493,413 

1,840,911 
1,213,078 

48,365 

348,716 
42,343 

|| 2,211,454 

2,190,859 
20,595 

5,605,163 

5,499,007 
1 1,370 

86,313 
18,473 

5,097,320 

1 4,947,855 
2,438 

144,495 
2,532 

4,659,488 

4,516,719 
3,807 

102,782 
36,180 

4,336,261 

4,166,891 
831 

123,003 
I 25,367 

20,1G9 

5,107,082 

3,396,523 

3,396,498 

25 

1,710,559 

1,690,437 
2,066 

18,056 

3,129,906 

3,087,832 
6,292 

847 I 
5,129 

25,065 
4,741 

3,358,442 | 

3,252,725 
89,433 
16,284 

3,959,280 

3,871,442 
729 

79,156 
7,953 

5,569,750 

5,406,011 1 
160,946 

2,793 

1 1 
1 52,752,166 | 5992,993 

| 2,307,080 

1 1,063,796 

5,033 
551,160 
45,470 

641,621 

445,086 

436,193 
8,893 

6,793,914 

6,505,066 

11,213 
243,101 

3,205 
31,329 

4,673,669 

4,414,365 

6,134 
20,685 

213,352 

19,133 

4,325,786 

3,177,797 
44,837 
6,562 
3,901 

1,027,336 
65,353 

9,437,642 

9,102,771 
10,804 

175,902 
15,725 

126,000 
6,440 

7,388,519 

5,058,877 

4,716,685 
7,843 

183,922 
588 

149,839 

2,329,642 

2,257,257 
72,294 

91 

1,963,914 

803,406 

25,229 
217,529 
901,582 

13,168 

2,518,856 j 

2,2o2/76<rl 
249,685 

16,405 

9,177,428 

6,521,844 
5,717 

2,627,952 
615 

21,300 

4,726,504 

3,998,626 
712,467 

i5,411 1 

| 520,414 

1 275,232 

6,054 

65,935 
12,778. 

160,415 

472,579 

462,354 
10,225 

1 940,085 
924,777 

6,390 
2,721 
6,197 

; 507,087 

280,312 
250 

257 
225,609 

659 

'783,723 

472,462 
1,702 

301,485 
6,788 ; 
1,286 

1,066,339 

584,951 
1,055 j 

262,955 
23,356 

189,000 
5,022 

1,126,807 | 

1,051,161 1 

953,512 i 

87,232 

20,4i7 

65,646 1 
50 1 

63,093 
2,503 

2,836,779 | 

2,221,031 

738 
42,999 

567,495 
4,516 

760,058 | 

532,232 1 
222,176 

5,650 

418,903 

392,659 

i,353 
3,256 

21,635 

296,033 1 
248,87~T| 
36,432 

9,651 
1,079 

1 59,450,026 
"~6,320,907 

3,179,939 
1,213,078 

59,452 
551,160 
460,121 
55,121 

802,036 

3,129,119 

1 3,089,406 
39,713 

| 13,339,162 

12,928,850 
1,370 

11,213 
335,804 
24,399 
37,525 

| 10,278,076 

1 9,642,532 
2,688 
6,134 

20,942 
! 583,456 

3,191 
[ 19,133 

9,768,997 

; 8,166,978 
50,346 

: 6,562 
- 3,901 
1,431,603 

108,321 i 
1,286 

14,840,242 

13,854,613 
12,690 

561,860 ! 
64,448 

335,169 
11,462 

13,622,408 

9,516,561 

9,066,695 
7,843 

271,154 
613 

170,256 

4,105,847 

3,947,744 
137,453 
20,650 

7,930,599 

6,115,269 
6,292 

26,814 
2&5,657 

1,494,142 
22,425 

6,637,356 

6,037,723 
561,294 
38,339 

13,555,611 

10,785,945 
6,446 

2,708,461 
11,824 
42,935 

10,592,287 1 

9,653,508 j 
909,845 

12,444 
16,490 

1 $779,330 
| ~ 463,114 

143,775 

96,884 
21,225. 

201,230 

316,216 

297,468 
18,748 

| 817,463 

j 803,181 
65 

4,338 
3,411 
6,468 

| 753,990 

I 574,283 
157 

20,685 
158,207 

65S 

1,654,388 

| 834,253 
559 

807,297 
10,993 
1,286 

1,365,516 

635,661 
! 154 

382,999 
16,230 

329,763 
709 

2,336,091 

705,608 

671,181 
293 

34,134 

1,630,483 

1,628,290 

2,193 

2,574,029 

2,021,723 

782 
11,741 

534,954 
4,829 

676,817 

586,115 
88,094 
2,608 

831,326 

809,259 

ii,4i2 
10,654 

510,216 

453,821 
47,361 

8,120 
914 

1 S6,863,739 
| 4,405,333 

1 2,342,390 
1,213,078 

5S,312 
546,203 
218,227 
27,123 

2,458,406 

! 2,454,085 
4,321 

.6,308,252 

6,288,810 

19,442 

5,429,024 

5,426,333 
148 

10 
2,533 

4,005,073 

3,925,978 
49,787 

29,308 

7,431,115 

7,410,439 
12,532 

8,144 

6,706,077 

4,564,761 

4,557,541 
6,999 

221 

2,141,316 

2,137,508 

3,808 

3,452,554 

2,998,170 
6,292 

20,032 
174,664 
229,800 

17,596 

4,007,069 

3,975,538 j 

3i,53i 
4,875,694 

4,873,450 
729 

i,5is 

5,099,066 

5,094,742 1 

4,324 

| $1,806,957 

1 1,452,460 

693,774 

1,140 
4,957 

145,010 
6,773 

600,806 

354,497 

337,853 
16,644 

6,213,447 

5,836,859 
1,305 

11,213 
331,466 

1 546 
31 058 

4,095,062 

3,641,916 
2,383 
6 134 

*257 
425,239 

19,133 

4,109,536 

3,406,747 

6 562 
3^901 

624,306 
68,020 

6,043,611 

5,808,513 
4 

178 861 
40,074 
5,406 

10,753 

4,580,240 

4,246,192 

3,837,973 
551 

271 154 
'392 

136 122 

334,048 

181,946 
137,453 

14,649 

1,904,016 

1,095,376 

79,252 
729,388 

1,953,470 

1,476,070 
473,200 

4,200 
7,848,591 

5,103,236 
5,717 

2,697,049 
10,308 
32,281 

4,983,00a 
" — — r-' -■ - ■ ■' 

4,104,945 
862,484 

15,576 
1 Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 47 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 13.] 

1 
s 

C
ity

 n
u CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND rtTNDS* OF 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 
Da te of close of 

fiscal year . 

EECED7TS. 

Revenue . Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand a t 

beginning 
of year . 

Aggregate of 
receipts a n d 

cash on h a n d 
; a t beginning 

of year.* 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 
close of 

year . 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

65 

66 

67 

68 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 T O 300,000 I N 1921-

Rpflflingj Pa. , , . . T 

General t r e a s u r y . . . . . . 

School district 

General treasury 
Sinking fund 

Spokane, Wash 

General treasury 
Sinking funds 
Public t rus t funds 

General treasury 

Kansas City, K a n s 

City corporation 

General treasury 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t fund 
Pr ivate t rust f u n d . . . ' . . . 

" School district 

General t reasury 
81 t i l ing f ? i n d . . . . . . , - -

Y o n k e r s , N . Y 

General treasury 

County supervisors' fund 
Licensee fund 
Sinking fund".. . .* . . . . . 

' Publ ic *trustfunds 

I 

J an . 3,1921 . 1 
Jan . 3,1921 
J a n . 3,1921 

J u n e 30 ,1920. . . 
J u n e 30,1920. . . 
J u n e 30,1920. . . 

Dec .31 ,1920. . . ! 
Dec.31,1920. . J 
Dec .31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec.31,1920..V 

J u n e 30,1920. . . 
J u n e 30,1920.. ' . 

Dec .31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . . 
Dec .31 ,1920 . . . 

J u n e 30,1920. . . 
J u n e 30,1920. . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec .31 , 1920. . . 
Dec .31 , 1920. . . 
Dec .31 , 1920. . . 
Dec .31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec .31 ,1920 . . . 

$1,993,073 

1,303,763 

1,289,875 
18,888 

684,310 

677,982 
4,883 
1,445 

4,495,024 

2,792,298 

2,683,106 
99,052 
7,964 
2,176 

1,702,726 

I 1,403,592 
' 299,134 

3,937,621 

2,947,665 

2,399,842 
535,296 

i 12,527 

1 989,956 
1 9S8,456 

1,500 

1 5,401,192 

I 5,351,597 
154 

5,095 

'4,719 
1 39,627 

51,291,275 

978,337 

644,567 
299,959 

33,811, 

312,938 

238,507 
68,931 

5,500 

689,006 

659,740 

467,316 
157,020 

19,418 
15,9S6 

29,266 

29,221 
45 

1,450,835 

1,450,835 

1,297,776 
152,754 

305 

7,559,609 

7,259,237 
110 

149,148 
7,365 

S9,220 
54,523 

$436,159 J 

359,636 

263,121 t 
90,488 
6,027 

76,523 

9,477 
63,712 
3,334 

683,112 

363,995 

328,607 
26,098 
3,350 
5,940 

319,117 

210,990 
108,127 

602,443 

385,807 

344,044 
35,941 

98 
5,724 

216,636 

188,362 
28,274 

242,503 

198,564 

9,852 

' 2,494 
31,593 

83,720,507 | 

2,646,736 

2,197,563 1 
409,335 
39,838 

1,073,771 

925,966 1 
137,526 
10,279 

5,867,142 J 

I 3,816,033 

I 3,479,029 
1 282,170 

30,732 
24,102 

2,051,109 

1,643,803 
407,306 

1 5,990,899 
1 4,784,307 

I 4,041,662 
723,991 

12,625 
6,029 

1,206,592 

1 1,176,818 
29,774 

| 13,203,304 

1 12,809,398^ 
264 

164,095 
7,365 

96,439 
125,743 

■Continued. 

5893,991 1 

780,213 

706,610 
37,880 
35,723 

113,778 

8,253 1 
101,994 

3,531 

736,149 

369,860 

353,896 : 
8,740 
7,187 

37 

366,289 

254,881 
111,408 

466,521 

293,373 

209,189 
76,357 

1,798 
6,029 

173,148 

| 144,874 
28,274 

1 432,424 
1 398,247 

10,084 

8,009 
16,084 

1 

$2,032,437 

1,332,882 

1,332,427 J 
455 

699,555 

670,275 
22,532 
6,748 

3,676,027 

2,206,888 

2,184,225 

22,663 

1,469,139 

1,362,961 
106,178 

4,494,109 

3,462,165 

3,385,666 
65,672 
10,827 

1,031,944 

1,031,944 

6,854,614 

6,674,773 
154 

154,011 

25,676 

$794,079 

533,641 

158.526 
371,000 

4,115 

260,458 

247,433 
13,000 

1,454,966 

1,239,285 

940,908 
273,430 

882 
24,065 

215,681 

25,961 
189,720 

1,030,269 

1,028,769 

446,807 
581,962 

1,500 

1,500 

5,916,266 

5,736,378 
110 

e 7.365 
88,430 
83,983 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

71 

7? 

73 

, 

Pr iva te t rus t f u n d s . . . . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Sinking fund. 

General treasury 

General t r e a s u r y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

L ibrary fund 
Police court fund 
Sinking fund. 

Dec .31 ,1920. . . . 
Dec .31,1920. . . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31.1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . J 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec.31,1920.. . J 

June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . 

Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 ! 

Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 
Nov. 30,1920.. . . 
D e c 31,1920. . . , 
D e c 31,1920. . . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . J 
D e c 31,1920.. . . ! 

1 $3,551,426 
3,486,658 

300 
48,301 
9,390 
6,777 

5/455,492 

3,940,381 

3,877,245 
49,642 
12,244 

- 1,250-

1,381,237 

1,290,251 
79,662 
3,919 
7,405 

133,874 

133,874 

2,691,559 

2,261,127~ 
1,104 

961 
314,140 

4,815 
15 

92,859 
15,251 
1,287 

$5,575,746 

4,760,715 
4,969 

728,705 

187 
81,170 

2,484,993 

2,409,780 

412,864 
1,983,930 
12,986 

67,527 

67,527 

7,686 

1,104 
6,582 

3,614,167 

2,118,800^ 
1,406 

17,510 
720,900 

28,298 
4,869 

705,399 
9,572 
7,413 

$223,403 

193,249 

18,175 
8,446 

9S1 
2,552 

868,272 

639,310 

508,186 
127,589 

3,535 

197,770 

41,674 | 
121,671 

1,527 
32,893 

31,192 

23,114 
8,078 

738,080 

475,426 

1,078 
111,034 

2,623 

131,631 
13,376 
2,912 

1 $9,350,575 

1 8,440,622 
5,269 

795,181 
17,836 
7,945 

83,722 

8,808,757 ! 

6,989,471 

4,79S,295 
2,161,161 1 

28,765 
1,250 

1,646,534J 
1,399,452 , 

201*333 
5,446 

40,303 

172,752 

' 158,092 
f 14,660 

7,043,806 

1 4,855,353 
2,510 

19,549 
1,146,074 

35,736 
4,884 

"929,889 
38,199 

1 11,612 

$252,198 

234,216 

5,381 
7,635 
1,138 
3,828 

1,014,815 

j 795,675 

596,151 
192,158 

7,366 

180,461 

1 95; 417 
| 42,276 

2.465 
40,303 

38,679 

24,381 
14,298 

1 1,049,910 
1 557,730 

1,942 
336,867 

1,486 

134,019 
13,267 

1 4,599 

$3,851,293 

3,846,843 
300 

4,150 

4,580,479 

3,167,3M 

2,992,453 
153,502 
21,399 

1,286,358 

1,244,320 
39,057 
2,981 

126,767 

126,767 

3,230,463 

2,366,919 
1,104 

17,607 
795,609 
31,273 

15 

11,923 
1 6,013 

$5,247,084 

4,359,563 
4,969 

789,800 
6,051 
6,807 

79,894 

3,213,463 

3,026,442 

1,209,691 
1 ; 815,501 

1,250 

179,715 

59,715 
120,000 

7,306 

6,944 
362 

2,763,433 

1,930,704 
1,406 

13,598 
2,977 
4,869 

795 870 
13,009 

I 1,000 
1 Also the aggregate of payments*and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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48 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

m
be

r. 
jl 

jC
ity

 n
u CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 

MUNICIPAL GOVEBNMENT. 
Date of close of 

fiscal year. 

BECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
I receipts and 
cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.* 

Gash on 
hand at 
• close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental Nongovern-
cost. 1 mental-cost. 

GROUP IV,—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

Utica,N.Y.. 

75 

76 

77 

78 

S3 

General treasury 
Library fund 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds -
Private trust funds.. 

Erie, Pa 
City corporation.. 

General treasury. 
Water fund 
Sinking fund 

School district-
General treasury.. 
Petty cash funds.. 
Public trust fund. 

Lawrence, Mass., 
General treasury... 
License fund 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds.. 
Private trust fund-

Oklahoma City, Okla.. 
City corporation. . . . 

General treasury... 
Sinking fund 
Public trust fund.., 
Private trust fund. 

School district-
General treasury. 
Sinking fund....., 

SomervOle, Mass. 
General treasury... 
License fund 
Public trust funds-

Canton, Ohio 
City corporation.. 

General treasury 
Fee and special fund. 
Library fund 
Sinking fund , 
Public trust funds... -

87 

89 

School district-
General treasury 
Fee and special fund. 
Public trust fund. . . . 

Fort Wayne, Ind 
City corporation. 

General treasury 
Special assessment fund. 
Cash in transit 
Sinking fund 
Public trust funds.."..... 
Investment funds , 
Private trust funds , 

School district 
General treasury. 

El Paso, Tex 
General treasury 
Convict labor account. 
School fund ' 
Library fund 
Sinking funds .., 
Public trust funds , 

Knoxville,Tenn. 
General treasury... 
Sinking fund 
Public trust funds-

Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec. 31,1920... J 
Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec 31,1920... J 
Dec 31,1920. ! 

Jan. 3,1921.. 
Jan. 3,1921.. 
Jan 3,1921.. 

July 5,1920-
July5,1920-
July 5,1920-

Dec.31,1920.... 
Dec 31,1920.... 
Dec. 31,1920....' 
Dec 31,1920.... 
Dec 31,1920.... 

June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921...' 

June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921... 

Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec 31,1920... . 
Dec. 31,1920.... 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Jan. 31, 1921... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31, 1920, 

Jan.31,1921. 

Aug. 31,1920.. 
Aug. 31,1920.. 
Aug. 31,1920... 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920 
Dec. 31,1920 
Dec. 31,1920... 
I)ec.31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920, ' 

July31,1920.... 

Mar.31,1921... 
Mar. 31,1921... 
Aug. 31,1920...' 
Mar. 31,1921... 
Mar. 31,1921... 
Mar. 31,1921... 

Sept. 30,1920..., 
Sept. 30,1920... Sept. 30,1920... I 

$2,935,328 

2,873,228 
2,164 
18,011 
41,925 

3,149,356 
2,004,176 
1,466,580 
520,435 
17,161 

1,145,180 
1,140,344 

801 
4,035 

3,878,285 
3,849,991 

346 
27,466 

482 

3,344,301 
1,549,231 
1,314,411 
234,624 

196 

1,795,070 
1,421,211 
373,859 

2,946,140 
2,944,996 
' i,"i44 
2,342,599 
1,596,055 
1,055,267 

14,755 
952 

495,409 
29,672 

746,544 
727,870 
10,596 
8,078 

2,737,819 
2,038,321 
1,474,181 
508,884 
45,002 
6,854 
3,400 

1,311,294 
1,122,728 

9,039 
156,940 

609 
21,978 

1,990,632 

1,982,997 

7*635' 

$2,929,957 

2,784,559 
122,417 
22,372 

971,359 
354,277 

$242,995 

195,848 
32,614 
13,987 

546 
1,990,960 

169,095 
3,274 

181,908 
617,082 

611,932 
5*150 

4,098,166 
3,872,702 

2,878 
70,228 
5,097 

147,261 
5,817,654 

3,072,353 
536,114 

1,958,045 
138 

578,056 

2,745,301 
1,285,625 
1,459,676 
2,380,436 
2,377,575 

2,861 

4,014,183 

1,874,994 
1,502,127 

10,797 
343,753 
18,317 

2,139,189 

2,131,103 
8*686 

1,192,834 

1,183,676 
379,581 

4,942 
106,212 
16,560 

182,500 
493,831 

9,158 

9,158 
2,157,814 
1,191,302 

621,159 
24,400 

319,439 
1,514 

3,945,067 
3,455,552 

489,515 

1,934,874 
1,673,303 

183,981 
77,590 

56,086 
55,749 

337 

625,373 
353,306 

252,386 
1,095 

18,586 
579,008 

487,818 
215,193 
113,627 

7,290 
151,708 
91,190 

49,749 
41,441 

200,795 

199,425 
i,*370 

1,121,560 
804,140 
599,593 

1,924 
196,248 

6,370 

317,420 

312,163 
5,257 

794,372 
428,737 

361,356 

28,816 
8,436 

543 
29,586 

365,635 

365,635 
1,273,163 

900,003 
57,921 

377 
314,862 

93,895 
75,021 
13,364 
6,510 

$6,108,280 

5,853,635 
2,164 

173,042 
78,284 
1,155 

6,111,675 

4,293,327 
3,308,978 

707,690 
276,659 

1,818,348 
1,808,025 

1,138 
9,185 

8,601,824 
8,075,999 

3,224 
350,080 

6,674 
165,847 

9,740,963 

5,109,402 
2,065,718 
2,306,296 

7,624 
729,764 

4,631,561 
2,756,585 
1,874,976 
5,527,371 
5,521,996 

2,861 
2,514 

7,478,342 

4,275,189 
3,156,992 

14,755 
13,673 

1,035,410 
54,359 

3,203,153 

3,171,136 
10,596 
21,421 

4,725,025 

3,650,734 
2,215,118 

508,884 
4,942 

180,030 
31,850 

186,443 
523,467 

1,074,291 

1,074,291 

4,742,271 
3,214,033 

9,039 
25,386 

656,279 
1,514 

6,029,594 

5,513,570 
502,879 
13,145 

$332,533 

268,974 
36,269 
26,759 

531 
1,307,461 

1,119,890 
962,879 
34,152 

122,859 
187,571 
187,296 

275 

632,876 

$2,763,622 

2,741,817 
300 

2,527 
18,978 

4,155,022 
2,613,963 
1,941,747 
672,216 

1,541,059 
1,540,196 

863 

3,438,858 
414,641 
203,954 
1,137 
13,144 

386,935 
196,859 
50,319 
48,001 
5,796 
92,743 
190,076 
19,106 
170,970 
294,916 
293,643 
i*268 

2,280,806 
720,823 
584,310 
5,254 

110,038 
21,221 

1,559,983 
1,559,931 

748,450 
540,455 
443,965 
4,942 

. 47,952 
4,647 
1,630 

37,319 
207,995 
207,995 
534,911 
141,547 

"ioL'iis' 
69. 

290,363 
1,514 

154,341 
124,714 
19,474 
10,153 

3,438,512 
346 

4,608,239 
2,125,491 
1,850,260 
273,403 
1,828 

2,482,748 
2,291,602 
191,146 

2,738,032 
2,736,786 

i*246" 
3,846,251 
2,404,678 
2,091,970 

14,755 
8,419 

270,989 
18,545 

1,441,573 
1,423,810 
* 10,596 

7,167 
3,205,013 
2,395,491 
1,661,712 
508,834 
30,418 
13,064 
181,413 

809,522 

2,851,567 
1,924,585 

9,039 
682,244 
21,504 
214,195 

2,971,967 

» Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 

2,728,699 
242,105 
1,163 

$3,012,125 

2,842,844 
1,864 

134,246 
32,547 

624 
649,192 
559,474 
404,352 
1,322 

153,800 
89,718 
80,533 
9,*i85 

4,530,090 
4,222,846 

2,878 
146,126 
5,537 

152,703 
4,745,789 
2,787,052 
165,139" 

1,984,892 
637,021 

1,958,737 
445,877 

1,512,860 
2,494,423 
2,491,562 

2,861 

1,351,285 
1,149,688 
430,712 

654,383 
14,593 

201,597 

187,395 
**i4,*202 
771,562 

714,788 
109,441 

101,660 
14,139 
3,400 

486,148 
56,774 

56,774 
1,355,793 
1,147,901 

52,358 
3,813 

151,721 

2,903,286 

2,660,157 
241,300 

1,829 
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GENERAL TABLES. 49 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. ' 

i 
B 

1 C
ity

 n
u 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 

CITY, AKD DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OP 
MUNICIPAL GOVEBNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
1 hand at 
j . close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

91 

9? 

93 

94 

9*1 

97 

98 

G R O U P IV.—CITIES HAVING A P O P U L A T I O N OF 50,000 TO 100,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

General treasury. 
License fund 
School fund 
Sinking fund 
Public trust funds 

Peoria, 111 ". 

City corporation. . . . . . 

General treasury 

Sinking funds 
PubhVtrust funds 

School district 

General treasury 
Public trust f u n d . . . . 

Pleasure driveway and park district. 

General treasury 

General treasury 

General treasury. 
Sinking fund. . .*. 
Public'trust f u n d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

General treasury 

Sinking funds 
Public trust funds . . . . 

General treasury 

General treasury. 

General treasury. 

General treasury '. 

Public trust fund 

General treasury; 

Dec .31 ,1920 . . . 
D e c . 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
June 30,1920. . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec .31 ,1920 . . . : 

Dec.31,1920.. . .: 
Sept. 30,1920...: 
Dec.31,1920.. . .: 
June 30, Dec. 

31,1920. 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 

June 30 ,1920. . . 
Sept. 30,1920.. . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 

May 31,1920.. . . 
May 31,1920.. . . 
May 31,1920. . . . 

Jan. 3,1921.. 
Jan. 3 ,1921. . . 
Jan. 3,1921.. ,, 
Jan. 3,1921 

June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30,1920. . . 

.. " -
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 

June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30,1920. . . 

Jan. 3,1921 
Jan. 3,1921 

June 30 ,1920. . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 

Dec .31 ,1920. . . . 
Dec.31,1920. . . . 
Dec .31 ,1920. . . . 

June 30 ,1920 . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 

Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 31 ,1921. ; ; 
Mar. 31 ,1921 . . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

1 $3,622,880 
. 3,132,984 

627 
! 426,613 
1 51,444 

11,212 

2,157,273 

1,157,583 

1,116,289 
14,968 
1,798 

| 24,308 

220 

883,347 

859,347 
18,365 
5,635 

116,343 

! 107,034 
8,296 
1,013 

2,274,967 

\ 1,287,183 

1,285,575 

135 
i 1,473 

987,784' 

980,930 
4,738 
2,116 

3,916,783 

2,992,165 

2,701,317 
276,770 

7,881 
6,197 

924,618 

\~ 862,703 
■ 61,915 

- 1,694,408 

972,240 

901,068 
71,172 

722,168 

715,298 
6,870 

j 2,343,590 

| 1,427,510 

1,401,984 
1 664 

23,862 

916,080 

194,608 
73,384 
48,088 

2,752,229 

1,542,237 
••■ 41,770 

17,797 

1,150,425 

1,119,779 
f 30,646 

$6,919,987 

5,654,482 
286 

749,506 
510,905 

4,808 

928,659 

564,986 

499,273 

11,885 
40,009 

13,819 

362,471 

357,013 
5,458 

1,202 

1,202 

776,425 

418,169 

226,829 
33,500 

131,200 
26,640 

358,256 

255,789 
80,467 
22,000 

2,639,174 

2,637,502, 

1,248,110 

902,970 
9,585 

476,837 

1,672 

1,672 

401,320 

209,907 

194,347 
15,560 

194,413 

62,863 
131,550 

2,386,692 

2,124,717 

2,104,971 
19,746 

261,975 

253,642 

8,333 

1,799,096 

654,977 

496,977 
158,000 

1,144,119 

1,144,119 

$1,083,087 

597,430 

i 82,310 
298,053 

5,294 

267,081 1 
73,448 

58,722 
10,190 
2,300 
2,236 

127,899 

124,224 
3,675 

65,734 

61,816 
3,918 

260,078 

180,926 

122,986 

57,283 
657 

79,152 

39,103 
26,905 I 
13,144 

1,399,676 

1,064,912 

419,194* 

559,202 
17,691 
68,825 

334,764 

187,320 
147,444 

548,985 

504,383 

463,037 
41,346 

44,602 

19,328 
25,274 

617,783 

97,229 

86,215 
2,206 
8,808 

520,554 

425,108 
84,345 
11,101 

104,814 

66,691 

38,867 
■ 23,665 

4,159 

38,123 

13,096 
25,027 

$11,625,954 1 
9,384,896 

913 
1,358,429 

860,402 
21,314 

3,353,013 | 

1,796,017 

1,674,284 
25,158 
15,983 
66,553 

14,039 

1,373,717 

1,310,584 
27,498 
5,635 

183,279 

170,052 
12,214 

1,013 

3,311,470 1 
1,886,278 1 

1,635,390 
33,500 

188,618 
28,770 

1,425,192 

1,275,822 
112,110 
37,260 

j 7,955,633 

6,694,579 

4,368,621 
276,770 

1,470,053 
33,473 1 

545,662 

1; 261,054 

1,051,695 
209,359 

1 2,647,713 
1 1,686,530 

1,558,452 
128,078 

j 961,183 

797,489 
.163,694 

1 5,348,065 

1 3,649,456 

i3
 

1,473,358 
~15£729 

67,522 

4,656,139 

| 2,323,472 

2,078,081 
223,435 
.21,956 

| 2,332,667 

2,276,994 
1 55,673 

11,065,141 1 
827,260 

m , 7 4 7 
103,442 

. 12,692 

319,547 

65,021 

57,271 | 

1,848 
5,902 ! 

172,031 

166,194 
5,837 

82,495 

70,281 
12,214 

458,899 

350,372 

336,119 

3,683 
10,570 

108,527' 

51,914 
55,132 
1,481 

1,798,727 

1,507,145 

728,584 

689,862 
18,281 

j 70,418 

291,582 

161,077 
130,505 

541,168 

496,426 

431,200 
65,226 

44,742 

8,495 
36,247 

| " 429,352 

| 63,165 

52,793 
2,431 
7,941 

j 366,187 

216,089 
135,729 
14,369 

1 308,682 
247,883 

228,990 
7,775 

11,118 

1 60,799 
35,290 

1 25,509 

$5,084,766 | 

3,839,307 
627 

1,236,210 

8,*622 

2,007,206 

1,111,914 [ 

1.080,249 1 
6,837 

24,828 

798,280 

795,140 
3,140 

97,012 

97,012 

2,309,836 | 

1,203,471 

1,169,971 
, 33,500 

1,106,365 

1,094,858 

i i ,507 

4,285,381 

3,358,581 

2,608,692 
276,770 
461,827 

11,29(2 

926,800 

888,946 
, 37,854 

1,616,263 

908,172 

869,490 
38,682 

| 708,091 

654,644 
53,447 

3,706,421 

2,430,716 

2,400,102 
21,185 
9,429 

1,275,705 

1,230,885 

44,820 

3,264,780 

j 1,718,556 

1,707/76^ 

10,788 

1,546,224 

1,546,224 

$5,476,047 

4,718,329 
286 
472 

756,960 

1,026,260 

619,082 

536,764 
18,321 
14,135 
35,823 

14,039 

403,406 

379,250 
18,521 
5,635 

3,772 

2,759 

1,013 

542,735 

332,435 

129,300 

184,935 
18,200 

210,300 

129,050 
56,978 
24,272 

1,871,525 

1,828,853 

1,031,345 

318,364 
3,900 

475,244 

42,672 

1,672 
41,000 

490,282 

281,932 

257,762 
24,170 

208,350 

134,350 
( 74,000 

1,212,292 

1,155,575 

| 1,140,275 

i5,300 

56,717 

1 26,384 
22,000 
8,333 

1,082,677 

357,033 

141,323 
215,660 

50 

725,644 

695,480 
1 30,164 

104138—22-
i Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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50 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of t h e cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th the number assigned t o each, see p . 11. For a tex t discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OP 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

Revenue . Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on hand 
a t beginning 

of year.i 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 
close of 

year . 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

G R O U P I V . — C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N OF 50,000 T O 100,000 IN 1921-Cont inued . 

100 

102 

103 

104 

103 

106 

107 

South Bend, I n d 

City corporat ion. 

General t reasury 
Special assessment fund., 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds , 
P r iva te t r u s t funds 

School district 

General t r ea su ry . 

Charleston, S. C 

City corporation 

General t reasury 
High school fund 
Colonial commons fund. 
Wa te r fund 
Sinking funds „ 
Public t rus t funds 

School d is t r ic t . 

General t r e a su ry . . 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds . 

H o b o k e n , N . J . 

General t r easury 
School funds 
Wate r fund 
Recorder 's court fund. 
License fund 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds 
Pr iva te t rus t fund 

Binghamton, N . Y . . 

General t reasury 
Library fund 
County supervisors' fund.. 
Wate r fund 
Sinking fund 
Public t r u s t funds 
Inves tmen t fund 

Johnstown, P a 

City corporation. 

General t r easury . 
Sinking fund 

School dis t r ic t . 

Genera l t r easu ry . 
Sinking fund 

Eas t S t . Louis, H I . . . 

Ci ty corporation. 

General t reasury 
Registered bond i_ 
Public t rus t funds 

School district 

Dec. 31 ,1920- . . 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31, 1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 

Ju ly 31,1920.. 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . | 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . I 
June 30, Dec. 

31,1920. 

June 30,1920... 
June 30,1920... 
June 30,1920... 

Dec. 31,1920.... 
June 30,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
D e c 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Oct. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
D e c 31, 1920.. 
D e c 31, 1920.. . . 
D e c 31,1920. 

Jan . 3,1921.. 
J a n . 3,1921., 

Ju ly 3,1920. 
Ju ly 3,1920. 

Registered bond interest f u n d . . 
~ ibr j ' • ■ 

General t r easury . 
Sinking funds 

P a r k dis t r ic t . 

General t r easury . 
Sinking fund 

Brockton, Mass . 

Genera l t reasury 
License fund 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds 
Pr iva te t rus t fund " 

Dec. 31 ,1920. . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 

June 30 ,1920 . . . 
June 30,1920 

Feb . 28 ,1921 . . 
Feb . 28,1921.* 

Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov. 30,1920.', 
Nov. 30,1920.. 
Nov. 30,1920.. 
Nov. 30,1920.. 

52,660,579 

1,865,585 

1,401,400 
416,683 

24,258 
23,244 

794,994 

794,994 

2,469,930 

2,118,926 

1,494,743 
2,010 

500 
580,156 

4,371 
37,146 

351,004 

319,518 

1*486" 

2,722,689 

2,096,742 
290 768 
287,286 

35,656 
12,237 

2,218,106 

2,048,972 
771 

152,966 
635 

14,762 

1,779,339 

1,069,412 

1,050,930 
18,482 

709,927 

706,548 
3,379 

1,866,939 

1,139,446 

1,088,447 
34,956 
16,043 

640,703 

621,924 
18,779 

86,790 

86,790 

2,322,210 

2,295,161 

2i,'835* 
5,214 

$1,152,162 

647,756 

444,880 

21,041 
181,835 

504,406 

504,406 

893,841 

619,474 
166,415 
29,620 
394,141 
24,335 
4,963 

274,367 
259,498 
8,049 
6,820 

9,172,827 
8,112,352 
948,315 
6,000 
238 
352 

87,013 
16,862 
1,695 

741,897 

$645,803 
481,30S 
363,131 
54,418 
32,570 
31,189 
164,495 
164,495 
280,177 
253,104 
44,648 
3,718 
701 

21,970 
46,290 
135,777 

27,073 
23,370 

*"3,"763 
773,304 
324,275 
219,737 
15,532 

187,943 
19,506 
6,311 

460,874 
554,551 
18,000 
133,638 

334 
813 

16,300 
18,261 
472,643 
76,372 

505 
75,867 
396,271 
260,983 
135,288 
391,135 
262,784 
262,784 

118,397 
109,409 
8,988 
9,954 

9,954 
3,316,620 
3,219,730 

5,883 
86,250 

16 
4,741 | 

351,926 
32 

68,937 
29,489 
10,490 

687,708 
461,394 
226,314 
312,152 
237,099 
75,053 
351,434 
172,882 
145,579 
8,006 
19,297 
91,053 
33,437 
57,616 
87,499 
52,699 
34,800 
369,296 
359,582 
9,162 
552 

$4,458,544 
2,994,649 
2,209,411 
416,683 
78,676 
76,855 

213,024 
1,463,895 
1,463,895 
3,643,948 
2,991,504 
1,705,806 

35,348 
1,201 

996,267 
74,996 
177,886 

652,444 
632,386 
8,049 
12,009 

12,668,820 
10,533,369 
1,458,820 
308,818 

238 
352 

310,612 
48,605 
8,006 

3,420,877 
2,955,449 

18,803 
133,638 
222,237 
30,937 
41,552 
18,261 

3,251,842 

1,8 
1,512,829 
. 320,663 
1,418,350 
1,204,630 
213,720 

2,609,508 
1,575,112 
1,496,810 

42,962 
35,340 
850,153 
764,770 
85,383 
184,243 
139,489 
44,754 

6,008,126 
5,874,473 

5,883 
117,247 
5,782 
4,741 

$909,544 
693,327 
561,547 
78,676 
21,656 
31,448 
216,217 
216,217 
571,399 
359,820 
195,088 
8,301 
107 

23,377 
29,275 
103,672 

211,579 
198,235 

8,049 
5,295 

1,018,880 
649,493 
39,447 
7,007 

300,612 
14,610 
7,711 

421,450 

349,669 
200 

59,949 
8,037 
3,595 

931,346 
762,251 
514,301 
247,950 

169,095 

25,950 
143,145 

351,831 

$2,867,876 

2,039,425 

1,613,463 
416,683 

9,279 

828,451 

S2S,451 

2,710,071 

2,295,969 

1,420,302 
27,047 

1,094 
824,889 
13,070 
9,567 

414,102 

409,282 

4,820 

5,400,285 

3,809,309 
1,255,170 

301,811 

33,995 

2,225,482 

1,970,923 
18,603 
79,641 

143,954 

12,361 

1,990,484 

899,981 

899,568 
413 

1,090,503 

1,038,928 
51,575 

1,677,470 

164,661 

126,649 
10,020 
27,992 

150,403 

86,430 
63,973 

36,767 

35,513 
1,254 

336,854 

326,785 

9,504 
565 

1,045,848 

1,005,558 
32,942 
7,348 

550,650 

541,011 
9,639 

80,972 

80,972 

2,980,075 

2,976,474 

7 
3,594 

i Also the aggregate of p a y m e n t s a n d cash on h a n d a t the close of the year. 

$681,124 

261,897 

34,401 

45,920 
181,576 

419,227 

419,227 
362,478 
335,715 
90,416 

148,001 
32,651 
64,647 

26,763 
24,869 
1,894 

6,249,655 
*6,074,567 

164,203 
238 
352 

10,000 
295 

773,945 
634,857 
53,997 
18,334 
22,900 
25,596 
18,261 
330,012 
171,260 

72,300 
158,752 
139,752 
19,000 
580,207 
364,603 
364,603 

149,100 
137,329 
11,771 
66,50i 
23,004 
43,500 

2,691,197 
2,571,214 

5,883 
107,736 
1,623 
4,741 
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GENERAL TABLES. 51 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 

S 

C
ity

 n
u 

[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically by s tates , wi th t he number assigned to each, see p . 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Eevenue . Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand a t 

beginning 
of year. 

11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 

Aggregate of 
receipts a n d 

cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
h a n d at 
close of 

year. 

13.] 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

108 

113 

114 

115 

116 

119 

120 

G R O U P IV 

Rockford 111. 

General t reasury 
Library fund. 
Publ ic t rus t funds 

General treasury 

Registered bond interest f u n d . . . 

Pleasure driveway and park dis t r ic t . 

General treasury 

. - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 100,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . J 

Dec. 31,1920. . J 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . J 
Dec. 31,1920. . .1 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . J 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Aug. 31,1920. . . 
Aug . 31,1920. . . 
Aug. 31,1920. . . 
Aug . 31 ,1920. . . 

Sept . 30,1920.. . 
Sept . 30, 1920... 
Sep t . 30,1920.. . 

Aug . 31 ,1920 . . . 

Nov. 30, 1920... 
Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov. 30, 1920... 
Nov. 30, 1920... 
Nov. 30, 1920... 
Nov. 30, 1920... 
Nov. 30, 1920... 

Feb. 2 8 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Feb . 2 8 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Feb. 2 8 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Feb . 2 8 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920; 

Mar. 31,1921. 
F e b . 2 8 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
F e b . 2 8 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

June 30 ,1920 . . . 

Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

$2,059,579 1 

1,071,681 1 

1,003,949 1 
38,101 
29,631 

813,374 | 

813,374 

174,524 

174,254 
270 

2,519,302 1 

2,430,674 1 

69,465 
5,908 

13,255 

1,618,103 1 

1,337,254 
15,845 
3,789 

£4 
7,427 

218,563 
1,369 

23,660 
10,102 

1,733,359 

1,169,786 

946,970 
6,163 

197,595 
19,058 

563,573 

529,201 
6,445 

22,924 
5,003 

1,143,990 

944,691 

816,165 
1,982 

126,544 

199,299 

199,299 

3,461,674 

1 3,243,942 
178,553 

7,469 
31,710 

1 2,173,206 

1,230,487 

1,061,586 
2,470 

99,295 
63,298 
3,270 

56S 

♦ 836,150 

836,150 

106,569 

104,516 
1,341 

1 712 

$2,237,143 1 

1,362,142 I 

1,295,376 
15,300 
51,466 

853,441 | 

853,441 

21,560 

21,560 | 

2,183,035 | 

1,904,552 1 
758 

263,744 
2,682 

57 
11,242 

2,529,580 1 

1,783,952 
1,635 

740 
160 

658,805 
24,850 
47,238 
12,200 

1,315,861 

950,372 

631,995 

231,879 
56,351 
30,147 

365,489 

359,527 

5,962 

425,588 

201,415 

201,415 

224,173. 

224,173 

2,671,920 

2,643,376 
275 

3,090 
4,819 

20,297 

63 

J 932,099 

I 713,838 

672,691 
28,518 

5,285 

32 
7,312 

155,236 

1 155,236 

1 63,025 
31,875 

1 3i, iso 

$130,534 (I 

110,681 | 

106,968 1 
2,993 I 

720 

19,652 

19,652 

201 I 
201 

198,215 1 

46,099 J 

59,993 
3,207 
3,039 

85,877 

328,130 

318,631 | 

iii 
500 
187 

3,672 
36 

417 
4,576 

279,392 | 

147,602 | 

130,355 

6,540 
10,707 

131,790 

67,532 

61,106 
3,152 

205,068 

205,037 

203,491 

i,546 

31 

31~ 

421,907 

383,729 
17,885 

496 
19,797 

1 409,970 

132,011 

80,621' 
622 

22,523 
11,482 
10,421 

6,342 

241,733 

1 241,733 

1 36,226 
31,574 

1,652 

$4,427,256 || 

2,544,504 

2,406,293 II 
56,394 
81,817 

1,686,467 

1,686,467 

196,285 

196,015 
270 

4,900,552 || 

4,381,325 II 
758 

393,202 
11,797 
16,351 
97,119 

4,475,813 1 

3,439,837 1 
17,480 
3,900 
1,334 
7,774 

881,040 
26,255 
71,315 
26,878 

3,328,612 | 

2,267,760 | 

1,709,320 
6,163 

436,014 
86,116 
30,147 

1,060,852 

956,260 
6,445 

84,030 
14,117 

1,774,646 

| 1,351,143 

1,221,071 
1,982 

128,090 

423,503 

423,503 

6,555,501 

6,271,017 
196,713 

3,090 
5,315 

47,563 
31,710 

63 

1 3,515,275 

| 2,076,336 

1,814,898 
31,610 

121,818 
74,780 
18,976 

600 
13,654 

1,233,119 

1,233,119 

205,820 

170,965 
2,993 

31,862 

$473,907 | 

441,441 1 

439,360 | 
506 

1,575 

21,783 | 

21,783 

10,683 

10,6S3 1 

329,468 J 

30^315 1 

184,996 
5,169 

11,869 1 
97,119 

575,304 J 

560,640 | 

ioe ! 
500 

8,255 1 
10 

814 
4,979 

392,246 

108,785 

102,802 

4,392 
1,591 

283,461 

249,303 

30,955 
3,203 

97,369 

1 96,846 

f 96,316 

530 

523 

| 523 

218,524 

167,313 
25,995 

408 
24,808 

|| 402,681 

II 198,527 

116,666 
1,271 
2,974 

69,118 
8,393 

i05 

170,900 

I 170,900 

| 33,251 

| 32,439 
815 

$2,698,818 | 

1,529,244 

1,488,399 
36,849 
3,996 

1,055,337 

1,055,337 

114,237 | 

114,237 

2,447,430 | 

2,440,802 1" 

6,628 

1,914,40? | 

1,237,273 | 

1,067 | 
94 

643,685 
24,890 

7,399 

1,6S3,945 

1,140,043 

999,571 
6,163 

121,921 
12,388 

513,902 

499,839 
6,445 

28,075 
9,543 

1,174,440 

920,946 

. 851,134 
1,982 

67,830 

253,494 

1 253,494 

3,703,362 

3,593,817 
109,545 

1 2,125,832 

| 1,097,705 

1,031,677 
30,339 
19,444 
5,662 

10,583 

914,356 

914,356 

113,771 

113,593 
178 

$1,254,531 

573,819 

478,534 
19,039 
76,246 

609,347 

609,347 

71,365 

71,095 
270 

2,123,654 

~i.910.~208 
758 

208,206 

4,482 

1,986,101 

1,641,924 
17,480 
2,727 

740 
7,774 

229,100 
1,355 

70,501 
14,500 

1,252,421 

1,018,932 

606,947 

309,701 
72,137 
30,147 

233,489 

207,118 
- 25,000 

1,371 

502,837 

333,351 

1 273,621 

59,730 

| 169,486 

I 169,486 

2,633,615 
j _ „ — . . — — 
| 2,509,917 

61,173 
3,090 

- 4,907 
22,755 
31,710 

1 63 

| 986,762 

]~~~ 780,104 

666,555 

99,400 

600 
13,549 

147,863 

147,863 

58,795 

| 24,933 
2,000 

31,862 

i Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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52 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th the n u m b e r assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

m
be

r J
 

1 C
ity

 n
u CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 
Date of close of 

fiscal year. 

RECED?TS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Is Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

J 
i Cash on 
| hand at 
| close of 
1 year. 
1 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

G R O U P I V . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,0CO TO 100,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

125 

126 

Long Beach, Calif 

City corporation. 

General treasury 
Special assessment fund. 
Sinking fund 
Pr iva te t rust fund 

School distr ict . 

General t reasury . 
Sinking fund 

Racine, Wis . . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Publ ic t rus t funds . . 
Inves tments funds. 
Pr ivate t rust fund . . 

Chester, Pa 

City corporation. 

General t r easury . 
Sinking fund 

School distr ict . 

General t r e a su ry . . 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rust fund . 

Chattanooga, Tenn 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Library fund 
Hospital fund 
Sinking fund 

Public t rust funds. 

Pr ivate t rust fund-

Davenport , Iowa 

City Corpora t ion . . . 
General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds. 
Inves tment f u n d . . . 

School distr ict . 

General t reasury . 
Sinking fund 

Berkeley, Calif 

City corporation.. 

General t reasury 
Special assessment fund., 
Compensation fund 
Sinking fund , 
Publ ic t rus t fund , 
Pr iva te t rus t funds 

128 

School distr ict . . 

General t r ea su ry . 
Sinking fund 
Inves tment fund. . 

G a r y , I n d 

City corporation., 

General t reasury 1 
Special assessment funds . 
L ib ra ry fund 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds , 
P r iva te t rus t funds 

June 30, 1921.. 
June 30, 1921.. 
June 30,1921. . 
June 30,1921. . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30,1921. . 

Dec. 31,1920. . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

Jan . 3, 1921., 
Jan. 3, 1921.. 

June 30,1920. . . 
June 30,1920. . . 
June 30,1920 

Sept. 30,1920.. . 
Sept. 30,1920.. . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Sept. 30, 1920... 
Sept. 30, Dec. 

31,1920. 
Sept. 30, 1920-. 

Mar. 31 ,1921. . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . , 

June 30,1920.. 
June 30,'1920.. 

School district 

General t reasury | Ju ly 31,1920.. 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 

June 30 ,1921. . 
June 30 ,1921. . 
June 30 ,1921. . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

53,112,325 

1,869,809 

1,310,094 
439,825 
119,890 

1,212,516 

1,109,001 
133,512 

2,254,722 

2,237,229 
10,355 
7,138 

1,019,904 

553,359 

611,152 
12,207 

466,545 

460,102 
5,695 

748 

1,435,982 

1,333,175 
6,314 

86,386 
9,306 

801 

2,145,163 

1,310,467 

1,231,040 
86,528 
22,777 

122 

801,696 

801,696 

2,192,240 

1,107,922 

931,358 
98,408 

33 
77,264 

854 

1,084,318 

911,389 
170,429 

2,500 

2,437,027 

1,751,543 

837,026 
875,451 
5,462 
28,722 
4,882 

685,484 
685,484 | 

$921,182 
590,371 
508,537 
4,503 
77,250 

81 
330,811 
303,936 
26,875 

1,654,531 
1,639,748 

11,216 
1,908 
1,629 

780,386 
287,181 
169,131 
118,053 
493,202 
431,0 
62,2 

1,167,904 
970,890 
17,132 
31,766 
147,929 

187 
514,890 
379,484 
358,399 
20,587 

323 
175 

135,406 

$812,394 
269,489 
193,715 
75,699 

75 
542,905 
522,176 
20,729 
274,004 
265,557 
1,352 
5,667 
1,428 

602,376 
360,656 
220,023 
140,633 
241,720 
16,016 

209,147 
16,527 
632,087 
601,317 
1,354 
907 

27,805 
359 
315 

615,170 
460,912 

60,000 
75,406 
681,859 
118,940 
72,924 
4,672 
1,637 
2,671 

37,036 
562,919 
562,919 

1,211,653 
576,835 
111,934 
7,611 

31,800 
85,000 
3,168 

337,322 
634,818 

377,100 
45,186 
34,232 
4,394 

154,258 
83,340 
70,918 
976,407 
330,257 
197,535 
6,153 
99,051 
27,518 
646,150 
591,411 
54,739 

388,056 

634,818 

185,578 
72,276 
9,500 
44,071 
12,744 
45,717 
18,170 
18,170 

$4,815,901 
2,729,6 
2,012,316 
444,328 
272,839 

156 
2,116,232 
1,935,116 
181,116 

4,183,257 
4,142,534 

22,953 
14,713 
3,057 

2,402,666 
1,201,199 
930,306 
270,893 

1,201,467 
907,148 
277,044 
17,275 

3,235,973 

1,966,539 
152,301 
57,332 
4,691 

1,094,360 
948,036 
146,324 

3,850,506 
1,557,119 
1,201,817 

98,408 
10,863 
177,952 
3,525 
64,554 

2,293,387 
2,065,719 
225,168 
2,500 

4,036,736 
2,698,264 

$777, OS! 
633,716 
555,437 
"78,"i80' 

99 
143,368 
95,178 
48,190 
173,076 
161,698 
3,433 
7,312 
633 

412,557 
264,050 
182,652 
81,39S 
148,507 
4,343 

142,844 
1,320 

590,483 
582,335 

$3,806,842 
1,892,914 
1,339,816 
444,328 
108,800 

1,913,898 
1,837,702 

76,196 
2,731,743 
2,728,563 

3,180 

1,271,681 
554,023 
479,528 
74,495 
717,658 

1,481 
5,908 
371 
388 

622,407 
461,791 
363,489 
50,969 
46,834 

499 
160,616 
74,292 
86,324 
737,260 
341,806 
229,644 

1,134,538 
955,338 
46,762 
157,793 
20,794 

383,039 
1,338,472 

1 Also the aggregate of payments and cash on h a n d a t the close 
1,338,472 

of the year. 

5,235 
82,609 
1,525 
22,793 
395,454 
357,365 

308,197 
291,788-

149,318 
19,773 
7,323 
56,411 
19,333 
39,630 
16,409 

679,603 
36,700 
1,355 

1,932,179 
1,791,729 

24,690 
115,578 

182 

1,235,312 
38,832 
10,175 
4,017 

798,338 
798,338 

2,817,907 
1,105,485 
943,915 
98,408 
5,254 
55,908 
2,000 

1,712,422 
1,607,593 
104,829 

2,758,081 
1,840,561 
864,204 
921,075 
39,439 
14,382 
1,461 

917,520 
16,409 917,520 

$261,975 
203,009 
117,093 
85,859 

57 
58,960 
2,236 
56,73J 

1,278,438 
1,252,273 

16,310 
7,401 
2,424 

718,428 
383,126 
268,126 
115,000 
335,302 
223,202 
97,500 
14,600 
713,311 
531,318 

110 
2,000 

178,950 
789 
144 

566,142 
430,736 
367,738 
62,500 

323 
175 

135,406 
75,406 
60,000 
295,339 
109,828 
28,258 

374 
19,435 
41,761 
185,511 
100,761 
82,250 
2,500 

970,458 
565,915 
121,016 
14,490 
87,000 

*343,"409 
404,543 
404,543 
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GENERAL TABLES. 53 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 

m
be

r. 
C

ity
 n

u 

[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th t he number assigned to each, see p . 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. 
f 

Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand a t 

beginning 
of year. 

11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

Aggregate of 
receipts a n d 

cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
hand a t 
close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

I?9 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

G R O U P I V . - C I T I E S HA1* 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 

Newport and Covington bridge 
fund. 

School district . * 

General treasury 

Sinking fund . . . . . . . 
Public t rus t funds 

General treasury 
Public t rus t fund 

General treasury 

Wate r fund 

General treasury 

Publ ic t rus t fund 

General treasury 
Hospital fund. 
Water ftrad 

Publ ic t rus t funds 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Jan . 31 ,1921 . . . . 
Dec. 31,1920..v. 
May 31,1920. . . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

Juno 30,1920. . . 
June 30 ,1920. . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 

Aug. 31 .1920. . . 
Aug. 31,1920. .J 
Aug. 31,1920...] 
Aug. 31,1920.. .! 

June 30 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . -
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

J an . 3 , 1921 . . . . ' 
Jan . 3 , 1921 . . . . 

J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . 
Juno 30 ,1920. . . 

Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Nov . 30,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
Doc. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

May 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Sept . 30,1920.. . 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . 
Sept . 30, Dec. 

i 31,1920. 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

a N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 100,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

$1,301,158 

982,939 

1 967,769 
1,336 
1,6S2 

! 12,152 

318,219 

280,988 
37,231 

1,539,326 

90S, 763 

891,039 
4,89S 
7,713 
5,113 

630,563 

626,149 
4,414 

2,247,146 

1,230,800^ 
1,0S0,163 

148,297 
2,267 

73 
954,493 

954,493 

61,853 

61,853 
1,201,621 

638,788 
51,784 

435,460 
7,989 

67,600 
1,331,257 

785,431 

661.176 
124^255 
545,826 

I 541,019 
4.807 

| 1,943,690 

1,705,142 
2,072 

193,475 

30,646 
10,143 
2,212 

962,775 

P 691,617 
589,232 

2,385 
1 371,158 

367,557 
2,701 

900 

1,561,959 

1,323,932 
1 916, S63 

111,155 
268,863 

i2,497 

1 14,554 

$659,007 

426,141 

225,971 
8,500 

15,013 
7 

176,650 

232,866 

232,866 

1,390,971 

1,384,329 '■■ 

1,335,351 

48,965 
13 1 

6,642 

3,922 
2,720 

870,442 

464,765 1 
464,765 

405,677 

405,677 

1,384,530 

1,024,241 
345,967 

405 
13,917 

2,457,247 

2 ,169 ,26r 

2,155,028 
14,233 

287,986 

193,654 
94,332 

1,807,722 

" 1,711,891 
4,842 

60 
5,790 

71,373 
13,043 

723 
149,133 

743 

743 

148,390 

140,390 
6,600 
1,400 

882,105 

555,128 
313,998 

t 54,370 
149,666 

37,094 

$146,433 j 

66,847 j 

61,463 
7 

1,468 
582 

2,000 
, 1,327 

79,586 

70,061 
9,525 

518,348 j 

511,345 I 

255,744 
100,136 
155,237 

228 

7,003 

6,262 
741 

667,185 

515,418 
493,729 

21,6S9 

139,484 j 

139,484 

12,283 

12,283 
127,410 

87,269 

39,62i 
520 

162,005 

147,754 

121,579 
26,175 
14,251 

12,815 
1,436 

114,288 

69,786 
1,796 

40,225 

2,481 

31,618 

19,515 

15,117 
4,39S 

12,103 

11,100 

1,003 
185,350 

177,758 

1 90,404 
27,491 

6,693 
1,500 

51,002 

1 668 

$2,106,598 j 

1,475,927 

1,255,203 
9,843 

18,163 
12,741 

2,000 
177,977 

630,671 

583,915 
. 46,756 

3,448,645 | 

2,804,437 1 
2,482,134 

105,034 
211,915 

5,354 

644,208 | 

636,333 f 
7,875 

3,784,773 | 

2,210,9S3 j 
2,03S,657 ! 

169,986 | 
2,267 

73 
1,499,654 I 
1,499,654 1 

74,136 | 

~~ 74,136 1 
2,713,561 | 

1,750,298 
397,751 
475,486 
22,426 j 
67,600 

3,950,509 

3,102,446] 
2,937,783 

164,663 
848,063 

747,488 
100,575 

3,865,700 

1 3,486,819 
8,710 

233,760 
5,790 

104,500 
23,186 

2,212 
723 

1 1,143,526 
1 611,875 

1 605,092 
6,783 

1 531,651 
! 519,047 

9,301 
3,303 

2,629,414 

[ 2,056,818 
1,321,265 

193,016 
425,222 
11,500 

100,593 

II 15,222 

5119,241 | 

34,543 

27,200 
833 

4,670 
20 

i,820 

84,698 

58,694 I 
26,004 

373,164 j 

370,805 1 

121,673 1 
85,183 

161,650 
2,299 

2,359 

1,166 
1,193 

700,571 

479,825 

467,026 
10,532 
2,267 

207,565 

207,565 

13,181 

13,181 
197,980 

133,362 

64,192 
426 

267,612 

157,670 

92,116 
65,554 

109,942 

1 10,373 
! 99,569 
j 262,230 

j 195,200 
2,143 

! 29,415 

1 35,472 

109,138 

j 94,482 

t 89,737 
4,745 

1 14,656 
j 14,153 

1 498 
| 347,463 

j 110,209 

|| 52,605 

54,499 

II M 0 5 

$1,093,152 1 
783,920 

661,225 
9,010 

13,480 
3,114 

97,091 

309,232 j 

297,455 
11,777 

2,314,462 | 

1,706,143 | 

1,680,785 1 
19,851 
5,465 

42 

608,319 

606,233 
2,086 

2,443,610 

1,280,678 

1,280,624 
54 

1,101,977 

1,101,977 

60,955 

60,955 
1,622,997 

817,650 
394,323 
411,024 

3,037,114 

2,527,825 

2,527,825 

509,289 

508,2S3 
1,006 

1,963,567 

1,778,619 
6,567 

178,285 

96 

900,714 

| 488,650 

486,612 
2,038 

412,064 

409,499 

2,565 
1,697,175 

j 1,372,810 

1 840,347 
184,526 
345,820 

1 2,117 

$894,205 

657,464 

566,778 

13 
9,607 

2,000 
79,066 

236,741 

227,766 
8,975 

761,019 

727,489 

679,676 

44,800 
3,013 

33,530 

28,934 
4,596 

640,592 

450,480 

291,007 
159,400 

73 
190,112 

190,112 

892,584 

799,286 
3,428 

270 
22,000 
67,600 

645,783 

416,951 

317,842 
99,109 

228,832 

228,832 

1,639,903 

1,513,000 

26,060 
5,790 

69,028 
23,090 
2,212 

723 
133,674 

| 28,743 

28,743 

j 104,931 

95,390 
9,301 

240 
584,776 

j 573,799 

428,313 
8,490 

79,402 
1,500 

46,094 

1 10,000 
* Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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54 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th t he number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

rab
er.

 [
! 

X 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonre venue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 
cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 
year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

G R O U P IV .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 T O 100,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

141 

142 

143 

145 

146 

Macon, Ga.—Continued. 
School district 

General t reasury . 

Augusta, Ga 

City corporation 

General t reasury 
Convict labor account . . 
Hospital fund 
Sinking fund 
Inves tment funds 
Pr iva te t r u s t fund 

School d is t r ic t . 

General t r e a s u r y . . 
Publ ic t rus t fund. 

Hunt ington, W . V a . 

City corporation.. 

General t reasury , 
Special assessment fund.. 
Sinking fund 

School dis t r ic t . 

General t reasury . 
Sinking fund 

Niagara Falls, N . Y . . . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Publ ic t rust funds.. 
Pr iva te t rus t fund.. 

Kast Orange, N . J 

General t reasury 
School fund 
Recorder 's court fund.. 
License fund 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds 
Pr ivate t rus t fund 

Roanoke. Va . . 

General treasury , 
Convict labor account. . 
School fund 
Sinking fund , 
Inves tment funds , 

Highland Park, Mich. 

City corporat ion. . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Sinking fund 
Public t rust funds. , 
Inves tment f u n d s . . 

School district. . 

General t reasury . 
Sinking fund 

Atlantic City, N . J . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
School fund 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds.. 

Kresno, Calif 

City corporation-. 

General t reasury , 
Special assessment fund.. 
Cash in t ransi t 
Sinking fund 
Public t rust fund 
Inves tment fund 

School district. . 

General t reasury . 
Sinking fund 

J u n e 30,1920.. . 

Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920. . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920. . 

Sept. 30,1920.. 
Sept. 30,1920.. 

June 30, 1921. 
June 30, 1921. 
June 30, 1921. 

June 30, 1921. 
June 30,1921. 

Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

Dec. 31, 1920.. 
June 30, 1920. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
June 30, 1920. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. 

June 30,1921. 
June 30, 1921. 
June 30, 1921. 
Juno 30, 1921. 

Ju ly 11, 1921.. 
Ju ly 11, 1921.. 

Dec. 31, 1920... 
Dec. 31,1920.... 
Dec. 31, 1920.. . 
J an . 5, J an . 10, 

1921. 

June 30, 1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30, 1921. 
June 30, 1921. 
June 30,1921. 

June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 

$238,027 

238,027 

2,367,383 

1,898,436 

1,714,044 
6,163 

170,232 
7,997 

468,947 

466,984 
1.963 

[,444,243 

577,106 

562,749 
14,357 

867,137 

759,242 
107,895 

2,355,411 
2,347,551 

7,860 

1,967,944 
1,724,369 
203,102 

65 
35,419 
4,989 

1,121,613 
1,059,745 

1,493 
52,414 
7,961 

3,449,386 
2,046,452 
1,940,343 

95,739 
2,632 
7,738 

1,402,934 
1,303,102 

99,832 
3,338,353 
2,880,295 
286,583 
157,767 
13,708 

2,437,624 
1,473,232 
1,066,297 
403,699 

1,201 
1,860 
175 

917,474 
46,918 

1,189 

i Also the aggregate of payments and cash on h a n d at the close 

$326,977 
326,977 
708,591 

373,500 
115,000 
127,165 
4,000 
4,025 
84,901 
84,901 

175,184 

12,306 
"96*296 
66,582 
66,582 

1,371,235 
1,371,189 

46 
3,895,247 
3,005,029 
645,671 
2,627 
909 

237,778 
3,233 

1,071,403 
631,757 
377,286 
34,235 
28,125 

1,648,705 
1,543,512 
1,431,664 
107,148 
4,700 

105,193 
104,762 

431 
4,277,817 
2,344,157 
676,024 

1,215,109 
42,527 

153,718 
152,529 
72,150 

80,379 

1,1 

$7,592 

18,998 
1,631 
1,221 
8,375 
7,627 
7,627 

35,086 
*i87,"457 
225,183 
74,798 
150,385 

1,866,869 
1,859,701 

5,452 
1,716 

238,398 
178,881 
17,080 

40,024 
2,311 

U02 

5,691 
14,161 

656,921 
502,006 
472,364 
4,602 
2,800 
22,240 
154,915 
32,341 
122,574 

2,058,506 
515,101 
456,251 
9,492 
48,100 
1,258 

1,543,405 
1,483,458 

59,947 

$572,596 
572,596 

3,113,826 
2,552,351 
2,106,542 

6,163 
286,863 
136,383 
4,000 
12,400 
561,475 
559,512 

1,963 

610,141 
14,357 
283,753 

1,158,902 
900,622 
258,280 

5,593,515 
5,578,441 

13,312 
1,762 

6,101,589 
4,908,279 
865,853 
2,692 
909 

313,221 
10,533 

102 
2,739,318 
2,217,952 

1,493 
435,391 
56,357 
28,125 

5,755,012 
4,091,970 
3,844,371 
207,489 
5,432 
34,678 

1,663,042 
1,440,205 
222, S37 

7,992,225 
5,416,967 
1,060,999 
1,443,444 

70,815 

4,649,848 
2,140,862 
1,594,698 
403,699 
9,492 

129,680 
3,118 
175 

2,508,986 
2,402,121 
106,865 

of the year. 

$237,254 
237,254 
125,883 
113,239 
96,981 
3,052 
806 

12,400 
12,644 
12,644 

524,818 
305,206 
71,239 

"233," 967 

219,612 

45,815 
173,797 

2,363,430 
2,361,643 

1,681 
106 

288,386 
142,634 
128,246 

13,070 
4,334 
102 

656,586 
681,344 
4,522 
720 

444,467 
296,622 
262,322 
6,341 
2,432 
25,527 
147,845 
55,441 
92,404 
592,826 
280,707 
256,094 
38,751 
17,274 

942,014 
639,181 
574,682 

63,541 
958 

302,833 
273,063 
29,770 

1324,365 
324,365 

2,163,043 
1,754,181 
1,464,207 

6,163 
283,811 

408,862 
408,862 

1,390,535 
497,537 
438,925 
8,826 

49,786 
892,998 
843,515 
49,483 

2,513,055 
2,509,424 

3,631 

2,085,930 
1,356,759 
716,907 

65 
6,000 
6,199 

1,244,593 
881,957 
1,493 

360,516 
2 

625 
3,233,927 
1,937,105 
1,935,954 

1,151 
1,346,822 
1,348,822 

3,521,419 
2,722,195 
781,133 
18,091 

3,580,379 
1,388,165 
951,729 
403,699 
30,577 
2,160 

2,192,214 ' 
2,127,869 

64,345 ' 

$10,977 
10,977 
824,900 
684,931 
545,354 

135,577 
4,000 

139,969 
138,006 

1,963 
151,800 
105,508 
99,977 
5,531 

46,292 
11,292 
35,000 
717,030 
707,374 
8,000 
1,656 

3,727,273 
3,408,886 

20,700 
2,627 
909 

294,151 

808,139 
654,651 
70,353 
55,635 
27,500 

2,026,618 
1,858,243 
1,646,095 
201,148 
3,000 
8,000 

168,375 
37,942 
130,433 

3,877,980 
2,414,065 

23,772 
1,404,693 

35,450 

127,455 
113,516 
68,287 
9,492 
35,562 

175 
13,939 
1,189 
12,750 
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TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 
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m
be

r.!
 

C
ity

 n
u CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 
Date of close of 

fiscal year. 

RECED7TS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
h a n d at 

beginning 
of year . 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on h a n d 
at beginning 

of year.i 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental- Nongovern-
cost. mental-cost. 

148 

149 

150 

152 

154 

156 

158 

159 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921. 

General treasury . . 
Sinking fund Ei i . . a i T . . J 
Public t rus t fund. 

General t r e a s u r y . . . . . . . 

PiyiVirip' fii-pd - . . . 
Public t rus t funds 

General treasury 

Sinking fund 1 
Public t rus t funds. . 

General t reasury.» 
Sinking f u n d , - - T . . . , , . - . „ . 

General treasury 
Sinking funds 

General t r easury . „ 

Publ ic t rus t funds 

May 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 31, 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 31, 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 

Dee. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 

June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 30,1921... . 
June 30,1921... . 
June 30,1921.. . . 
June 30,1921.. . . 
June 30,1921.. . . 

June 30,1921... J 
June 30,1921.. . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

May 31,1920... J 

June 30,1921.. . J 
June 30,1921.. . . 

June 30,1921.. . . 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

May 31,1921. . . . 
May 31,1921. . . . 
May 31,1921. . . . 
May 31,1921. . . . 
May 31,1921. . . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

Mar. 31,1921. . . . 
I Mar. 31,1921. . . . 

Mar. 31,1921. . . . 
Mar. 31,1921.. . . 

Mar. 31 ,1921 , . 
Mar. 31 ,1921 . . 

. J u n e 30 ,1921 . . 

.1 J u n e 30 ,1921 . . 

$1,350,367 1 
1,341,270 1 

7,522 
375 

1,200 

1,737,926 J 
1,691,850 

1,335 
13 

252 

28,346 
16,040 

90 

3,338,141 1 
2,148,855 | 

2,004,740 t 
58,104 
2,449 

55,886 
17,291 
10,385 

1,189,286 | 

1,127,696 
61,590 

1,421,375 1 
~~~ 822,229 | 

746,513 
74,666 

1,050 

599,146 

599,146 

i 1,812,888 

1,167,815 

1,159,709 
8,106 

[ 645,073 

\ 644,586 
487 

914,217 

1 653,125 
99,492 

903 
160,224 

473 

1,112,111 

| 679,336 

| 679,336 

| 430,345 

1 415,745 
14,600 

2,430 

2,345 
85 

1,827,265 

II 989,559 
J 977,172 

12,387 

837,706 

836,643 
, | | 1,063 

$1,800,981 1 
1,770,478 1 

28,479 
2,024 

2,007,877 1 
1,917,544 i 

28,182 
2,000 
2,450 

18,200 
21,513 
2,000 
1,000 

14,988 

905,013 J 

896,321 | 

696,929 

194,16s 
126 

4,938 
220 

8,692 1 

6,777 
1,915 

2,132,458 1 
1,700,975 

1,597,621 
88,300 
3,500 

11,554 

431,483 

431,483 

1,201,348 

1,110,250 

987,673 
122,577 

91,098 

58,873 
32,225 

1,509,758 

1,011,325 
308,811 

6,950 
22,672 

160,000 

853,699 

i 361,623 

361,623 

492,076 

P 459,103 
1 32,973 

1 616,275 
") 151,898 

150,898 
1,000 

464,377 

1 464,377 

$23,303 | 

7,915 
10,582 
4,806 

112,052 

88,874 | 
114 
269 ! 

20,387 
1,853 1 

555 

611,149 1 
485,838~| 

420,363 I 

59,i94 
6,281 

125,311 1 
98,544 
26,767 

772,602 1 
699,881 

615,301 
77,403 

7,177 

72,721 

72,721. 

1,314,315 

365,991 

164,674 
201,317 

948,324 

946,731 
1,593 

4,892 

2,690 
435 

1,626 
141 

239,379 

| 126,599 

] 126,599 

\ 112,780 

107,738 
5,042 

J 497,509 
1 497,509 

497,282 
227 

$3,174,651 I 
3,119,663 1 

46,583 
7,205 
1,200 

|i 
3,857,855 i 

3,698,268 
29,631 
2,282 
2,702 1 

18,200 1 
70,246 : 
19,893 
1,090 

15,543 

4,854,303 1 
3,531,014 | 

3,122,032 
58,104 
2,449 

309,188 
23,698 
15,323 

220 

1,323,289 | 

1,233,017 
90,272 

4,326,435 

3,223,085 | 

2,959,435 
240,369 

4,550 
18,731 

1,103,350 

1,103,350 

4,328,551 

2,644,056 

! 2,312,056 
332,000 

| 1,684,495 

| 1,650,190 
34,305 

1 2,428,867 

1 1,667,140 
408,738 

9,479 
183,037 
160,473 

2,205,189 

;| 1,167,558 

1,167,558 

1,035,201 

982,586 
I 52,615 

1 2,430 
1 2,345 

85 

J! 2,941,049 
|| 1,638,966 

1,625.352 
13,614 

. | | 1,302,083 

1,301,020 

$21,504 J 
18,329 1" 

110 
3,065 

109,964 

64,287 f 
361 
301 

18,200 
25,534 

23 

1,258 

711,169 | 

583,790 | 

437,497 

625 
135,200 

10,468 

127,379 

102,185 
25,194 

793,741 

628,695 

594,257 
22,304 ! 

12,134 

165,046 

165,046 

697,526 

j 338,882 

i 238,802 
100,080 

358,644 

350,186 
8,458 

23,103 

14,464 
6,886 

616 
1,137 

J 309,873 
1 56,406 

56,406 

253,369 

1 246,687 
| 6,682 

98 

13 
85 

|| 219,737 

||~~ 218,674 

! 216,794 
1,880 

|j 1*063 

i". 

$1,969,960 1 
1,968,805 f 

i,is5 

1,676,007 

1,644,197 1 
29,261 

1,981 
252 

3ie 

3,627,712 j 

2,471,944 ] 

2,327,049 
58,104 

221 
80,946 

5,624 

1,155,768 | 

1,124,055 
31,713 

1,534,318 

858,865 | 

836,934 
21,931 1 

675,453 

675,453 

2,360,232 

1,145,479 

1,136,275 
9,204 

1,214,753 

1,188,906 
25,847 

1,193,163 

660,461 
361,838 

8,863 
162,001 

1,263,940 

693,614 

| 693,614 

568,494 

562,610 
5,884 

1,832 

1 1,832 

| 2,249,196 

I™ 1,209,026 

1,205,864 
3,162 

1,040,17C 

l,040,17t 

$1,183,187 

1,132,529 
46,473 
2,985 
1,200 

2,071,884 
— 1,989,784 
9 

2,450 

44,712 
19,554 
1,090 

14,285 

515,422 

475,280 

357,486 

1,603 
93,042 
7,606 

15,323 
220 

40,142 

6,777 
33,365 

1,998,376 

1,735,525 

1,528,244 
196,134 

,4,550 
6,597 

262,851 

262,851 

1,270,793 

1,159,695 

936,979 
222,716 

111,098 

111,098 

1,212,601 

| 992,215 
40,014 

19,899 
160,473 

631,376 

j 417,538 

417,538 

213,338 

173,289 
40,049 

500 

| 500 

j 472,116 

211,266 

202,694 
8,572 

260,850 

) 260,850 

1 Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on " 
h a n d a t 

beginning 
of year . 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
h a n d at 
close of 

year . Governmental- Nongovern-
cost. mental-cost. 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

160 

163 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

Newton, Mass.. 

General t r e a s u r y . . -
License fund 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rust f u n d . . 
Inves tment f u n d . . . 
Pr iva te trust fund. 

New Castle, P a . 

City corporation. 

General t r easu ry . 
Sinking fund 

School dis tr ic t . 

General t r ea su ry . 
Sinking fund 

Galveston, T e x . 

General t r e a s u r y . . 
School fiuid 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic trust fund. 
Inves tment fund . . 

Montgomery, A la . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
L ibra ry fund 
Pr iva te trust fund . 

Woonsocket, R . I 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
L ib ra ry fund 
License fund 
Cash i n t ransi t 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic trust funds. 

Mount Vernon, N . Y . . . 

City corporation. 

General t reasury 
Police fund 
Fire fund 
Heal th fund 
County supervisors ' fund. 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t funds 

School distr ict . . 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Library fund 
Public t rus t funds.. 

Chelsea, Mass . 

General treasury 
License fund 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds. . 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920., 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920., 
Dec. 31,1920. 

Jan. 3,1921.. 
Jan. 3,1921.. 

June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 

June 30,1921. 
J u n e 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 
June 30,1921. 

J u n e 30,1921. 
Dec. 31, 1920. 
June 30,1921. 

Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920. 

Apr. 30,1921. 
Apr . 30,1921. 
Apr. 30,1921. 
Mar. 31,1921. 
Dec. 31,1920. 
Apr . 30,1921. 
Apr . 30,1921. 

Apr . 30,1921... 
Mar. 31,1921... 
Mar.31,Apr.30, 

1921. 

Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920... 

Pueblo, Colo. 

City corporation.. 

General t r e a s u r y . . 
Library fund 
W a t e r funds 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t fund. , 
Inves tmen t funds . 

School district. . 

General t r ea su ry . 
Sinking funds 

Lake wood, O h i o . . . . 

City corporation.. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

J u n e 30,1920.. 
J u n e 30,1920.. 

General t reasury I Dec.31,1920 . . 
Fee and special fund Dec. 31,1920. 
Sinking funds Dec. 31,1920... 
Publ ic t rust funds Dec.31,1920.. . 
P r iva te t rus t fund i Dec.31,1920.. . 

53,219,752 

3,131,184 
433 

82,592 
3,443 
2,100 

394,829 
50,412 

417,022 

417,022 

1,589,456 

870,338 
279,488 
404.259 

1,150 
34,221 

1,032,665 

1,031,931 
734 

1,242,485 

1,173,013 
455 

67,986 
1,031 

1,954,308 

1,133,228 

847,757 

455 
5,568 

269,823 
9,625 

821,080 

816,730 
3,539 

811 

1,425,845 

1,385,513 
21 

39,209 
1,102 

1,608,115 

1,219,502 

895,862 
* 756 

289,214 
29,552 

1,042 
3,076 

388,613 

372,267 
16,346 

1,438,930 
802,203 
344,068 
7,820 

450,272 
43 

$2,815,193 
2,453,207 

4,695 
356,670 

600 
21 

62,575 
26,197 
26,197 

36,378 
378 

36,000 
246,143 
167,329 
3,814 
75,000 

1,235,867 
^^228,376 

6,156 
1,335 

2,750,966 
2,561,900 

724 
75 

183,152 
5,115 

1,176,329 

$582,603 
574,672 
2,738 
4,679 

514 

379,031 
273,652 
243,916 
29,736 
105,379 
101,938 
3,441 

112,514 
48,237 
15,601 
45,011 
3,665 

260,574 
259,591 

370 
613 

283,163 
272,781 
1,409 

1,087,811 
766,345 
127,326 
72,064 
45,682 
72,856 
3,538 
88,518 
40,075 
22,443 
26,000 

1,623,012 
1,399,943 

117 
222,952 

1,030,469 
797,680 
365,243 
9,885 

327,302 
91,195 
3,082 
973 

232,789 
232,789 

1,278,370 

7,685 
1,288 

452,647 
296,248 
109,711 
1,516 

91 
1,471 

177,234 
6,225 

156,399 
147,934 
4,538 
3,927 

163,819 
163,819 

116,380 
94,046 
47,119 

261 
6,336 

28,125 
9,956 
2,249 

22,334 

369,008 
285,795 
70,313 
12,* 900 

16,990 
5,344 

1,027,117 
725,891 
711,308 
5,918 

671 
V 

56,617,548 
6,159,063 

5,128 
442,000 
8,722 
2,614 

21 
1,303,869 
745,090 
664,942 
80,148 
558,779 
519,338 
39,441 

1,948,113 
1,085,904 
298,903 
524,270 
4,815 

34,221 
2,529,106 
2,519,898 

7,260 
1,94* 

4,276,614 
4,007,694 

1,864 
724 
75 

258,823 
7,434 

3,583,284 
2,517,287 
1,723,813 
128,842 
72,155 

455 
52,721 

519,913 
19,388 

1,065,997 
1,004,739 

30,520 
30,738 

3,212,676 
2,949,275 

138 
262,161 
1,102 

2,754,964 
2,111,228 
1,308,224 

10,902 
622,852 
148,872 
14,080 
6,298 

643,736 
622,046 
21,690 

3,744,417 
1,897,102 

1 Also t he aggregate of p a y m e n t s and cash on hand a t t h e close 

1,341,171 
7,820 

526,503 
714 

20,894 
of t h e year . 

1470,797 

465,477 

1,500 
3,706 

114 

238,476 
168,895 
142,870 
26,025 
69,581 
69,322 

259 
96,807 
38,894 
23,185 
33,727 
1,001 

146,731 

53,381,361 
3,376,543 

433 
4,385 

938,563 
504,497 
484,374 
20,123 

413,649 
20,417 

1,514,904 
980,611 
275,718 
258,575 

1, .552,346 

233,936 
99,347 

136 
16 

10,280 
120,988 

25,894 
21,178 
4,716 

332,049 
332,049 

209,301 
163,641 
75,040 

95 
3,143 
77,681 
6,546 
1,136 
45,660 
38,774 

1,258,548 
554,307 
478,443 
66,277 

714 
8,873 

1,018,619 
128,706 
72,139 

91 
42,441 
39,681 
4,219 

981,580 
925,113 
25,804 
30,663 

1,658,828 
1,657,853 

21 
954 

1,411,664 
1,024,313 
725,511 
10,807 
287,030 

965 

387,351 
387,187 

164 

1,918,228 
1,006,881 
821,845 
7,820 

177,216 

$2,765,390 
2,317,043 

4,695 
440,500 

631 
2,500 

21 
126,830 
71,698 
37,698 
34,000 
55,132 
36,367 
18,765 

336,402 

231,968 
3,814 
34,221 
830,029 
828,962 

1,035,978 
977,455 
605,847 

364 
359,244 
12,000 
58,523 
58,448 

75 

1,221,799 
959,373 

117 
262,161 

148 
1,133,999 
923,274 
507,673 
332,679 
71,191 
6,569 
5,162 

210,725 
196,085 
14,640 

567,641 
335,914 
40,883 
283* 6i6 
"12*021 
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GENERAL TABLES. 57 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 13.J 

! 

C
ity

 n
u CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 
D a t e of close of 

fiscal year . 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue . Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand a t 

beginning 
of year . 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.1 

1 Cash on 
h a n d a t 
close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

171 

172 

173 

174 

175 

176 

177 

180 

181 

182 

G R O U P V . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N OF 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921-Cont inued. 

Lakewood, Ohio—Continued. i 

Wichi ta Falls, Tex 

Pittsneld, Mass . 

General treasury 

General t reasury * 
Ffifl f u n d . . . , . . . . , r r , r r - T 
Sch ool fund 

Sipidtig funds 

General treasury 
School fund 
Sinking f u u d . . . , WTW,.. , r i T 

School fund 
Library fund 

Sinking f u n d s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Fliblin f u s t funds T . . - . . r _ . . 

General treasury 
Poor fund 
School fund 

General t reasury 
Sinking funds. 

School district 

General t reasury 
Library fund 
Sinking fund 

1 Pinkingfunds,*- -- - -----
1 P u b l i c l r u s t funds 

Aug.31,1920. . . . 
Aug. 31,1920. . . 
Aug .31 ,1920 . . . 
Sept. 30,1920.. . 

Dec. 31,1920... -
Dec. 31,1920... J 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920... -
Dec. 31,1920.. .-
Dec. 31,1920 

Mar. 31,1921. . . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . . 

Aug. 31,1920..-1 
Aug.31,1920. . . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
June 30,1920... . 
Dec. 31,1920 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 

June 30,1921. . . . 
June 30,1921. . . . 
June 30,1921. . . . 
June 30,1921. . . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
June 30,1920... . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
June 30, Dec. 

31,1920. 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

April 30 ,1921. . . 
April 30 ,1921. . . 
Apri l 30 ,1921. . . 
Apri l 30 ,1921. . . 
Apri l 30 ,1921 . . . 
Apri l 30 ,1921. . . 
April 30 ,1921. . . 
April 30 ,1921. . . 
April 30 ,1921 . . . 

J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

Nov. 30, 1920.. . 
Nov . 30, 1920... 
Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov . 30, 1920... 
Nov . 30,1920. . . 

S636,727 1 

463,288 1 
2,306 

166,507 
4,626 

1,703,305 

1,685,522 
1,671 

133 
91 

14,740 
1,148 

994,199 1 

820,746 

711,711 
107,944 

1,091 

173,453 1 

156,976 1 
16,477 

1,608,063 

1,607,206 
857 

1,541,516 

1,350,942 
496 

114,934 

73,737 
1,407 

1,237,435 

666,667 
342,116 
228,463 

189 

1,117,343 

1,036,590 
57,470 

1,611 

15,956 

4,396 
1,320 

1,948,973 

I 1,670,300 
879 

1 99,461 
| 1,536 

2,168 
1,795 

162,122 
6,702 
4,010 

| 1,262,529 

1 698,050 

434,146 
[ 263.904 

564,479 

1 457,993 
! 8,268 
1 98,218 

j 1,698,362 

j 1,586,110 
76,220 

1 432 
I 
I 16,800 
| 18,800 

5909,362 

891,559 1 

4,662 
13,141 

2,007,012 

1,952,555 
26,703 

6,198 
1,376 

15,476 
911 

3,793 

1,829,579 1 

1,801,407 

1,797,442 

3,965 

28,172 

28,172 

1,372,350 

1,361,907 
5,255 
5,188 

3,637,231 

2,758,704 
1,054 

236,807 
3,680 

634,774 
2,212 

982,948 

739,582 
174,699 
18,150 
50,517 

968,161 

300,751 
376,937 

9,321 
199 

I 271,174 

7,974 
1,805 

| 1,752,747 

1 852,912 
23,000 

610,478 
103,167 

3i,666 
125,191 

6,759 
240 

| 514,129 

| 502,238 

500,519 
1,719 

j 11,891 

10,475 
1,416 

2 169,551 

1,843,190 
44,665 

400 
5,619 

260,100 
2,613 

1 12,964 

$301,226 

196,414 

88,859 
15,953 

334,788 I) 

323,783 
792 

4,665 

5,160 
388 ! 

72,639 | 

69,551 j 

69,551 

3,088 I 

1,267 
1,821 

Y 173,816 

172,894 

922 

261,568 

202,244 

32, i96 

26,405 
723 

324,788 

84,905 
5,293 

234,590 

109,656 

3,226 
14,215 
1,245 

87,272 

3,698 

| 839,132 

| 477,483 
998 

302,100 
9,979 

539 
24,227 

1,542 
13,647 
8,617 

1 624,577 

| 536,566 

205,357 
331,209 

88,011 

55,837 
1,788 

30,386 

95,165 

88,877 
57 
83 

i,496 
4,652 

11,847,315 

1,551,261 
2,306 

260,028 
33,720 j 

4,045,105 II 
3,961,860 1 

29,166 
10,996 
1,467 

35,376 : 
2,447 I 
3,793 

2,896,417 | 

2,691,704 

2,509,153 1 
177,495 

5,056 

204,713 

186,415 1 
18,298 

3,154,229 | 

3,142,007 1 
6,112 
6,110 

5,440,315 j 

4,311,890 ! 
1,550 

383,937 
3,680 

734,916 
4,342 

2,545,171 

1,491,154 
522,108 
481,203 
50,706 

2,195,160 

1,340,567 
448,622 
12,177 

199 
374,402 

16,068 
3,125 

4,540,852 

| 3,000,695 
24,877 

1,012,039 
114,682 

2,707 
57,022 

288,855 
27,108 

j 12,867 

| 2,401,235 

| 1,736,854 

1,140,022 
596,832 

664,381 

524,305 
11,472 

128,604 

3,963,078 

3,518,177 
120,942 

915 
5,619 

278,396 
26,065 

II 12,964 

f704,241 

564,715 | 

134,761 
4,765 

178,661 1 

168,196 
271 

4,661 

5,211 
322 

788,022 | 

782,949 | 

661,254 
121,695 

5,073 

665 1 
4,408 

138,173 1 

137,220 

953 

642,065 

574,541 ! 
200 ! 

17,422 

49,422 
480 

159,084 

62,824 
3,481 

92,779 

54,442 

1 70T 
1,435 
1,006 

199 
44,999 

6,101 

j 894,803 

1 682,003 
2,043 

| 116,253 
| 49,876 

2,047 
20,529 
2,233 

j 7,192 
12,627 

|| 634,573 

If 502,163 

236,658 
265,505 

132,410 

67,6S0 
2,274 

62,456 

192,996 

146,741 

64 

42,6i6 
4,175 

1911,347 

821,497 1 
2,306 

86,945 
599 

1,777,049 

1,714,953 
27,993 
3,847 

91 
30,165 

1,660,589 1 

1,460,949 

1,460,949 

199,640 

185,750 
13,890 

1,564,279 | 

1,563,422 
857 

2,446,791 | 

2,077,725 
496 

364,708 

3,862 

1,346,700 

847,547 
368,629 
130,524 

943,508 

~ 628,353 
240,618 

10,366 

64,137 

34 

| 2,237,779 

1 1,086,661 
22,834 

849,400 
40,806 

660 
36,493 

197,095 
3,830 

| 1,418,389 

924,211 

1 881,103 
43,108 

494,178 

454,038 
9,192 

30,948 

J 1,869,599 

1 1,744,290 
120,935 

419 

3,955 

* $231,727 

165,049 

38,322 
28,356 

2,089,395 

2,078,711 
902 

2,488 
1,376 

2,125 
3,793 

447,806 

447,806 

386,950 
55,800 
5,056 

1,451,777 

1,441,365 
5,255 
5,157 

2,351,459 

1,659,624 
854 

1,807 
3,680 

685,494 

1,039,387 

580,783 
149,998 
257,900 

50,706 

1,197,210 

711,512 
206,569 

805 

265,266 

9,933 
3,125 

1,408,270 

| 1,232,031 

1 46,386 
24,000 

89,527 
16,086 

240 

1 348,273 

310,480 

1 22,261 
288,219 

37,793 

| 2,587 

35,200 

1,900,483 

1 1,627,146 

432 
5,619 

236,380 
17,935 

.1 12,964 
i Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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58 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of t h e cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th t h e n u m b e r assigned to each, see p . 11. For a tex t discussion of th i s table, see p . 13.) 

% 

C
ity

nu
 CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 
Date of close of 

fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on hand 
at beginning 

of year.* 

Cash on 
! hand at 
i close of 
! year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

G R O U P V . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 60,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

183 

184 

185 

18G 

187 

18S 

190 

Oak Park , HI 

City corporation.. 

General t reasury 
Library fund 
Public t rus t funds..-

Inves tment f u n d s . . . 
Pr ivate t rus t funds.. 

School district 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 

Public t rus t funds. 

P a r k district 

General t r ea su ry . 

Stockton, Calif 

Ci ty corporation 

General t reasury 
Special assessment fund. , 
Sinking fund , 
Publ ic t rus t funds 

Pr ivate t r u s t fund. . 

School district 

General t r e a s u r y . . 
Sinking fund 
Public t rus t fund . 

Evere t t , Mass. , 

General treasury 
License fund 
Sinking funds , 
P r iva te t rus t funds., 

West Hoboken, N . J . 

General t reasury 
Hea l th fund 
School fund 
Library fund 
License fund 
Recorder 's court fund. 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rust fund 

Springfield, Mo 

City corporation.. 

General t reasury 
Special assessment fund. 
Sinking funds 
Pr ivate t rus t fund 

School district 

General t r e a s u r y . 

San Jose, Calif 

City corporation , 

General t reasury 
Special assessment fund. 
Sinking fund , 
Public t rus t funds , 
Inves tment fund 
Pr iva te t r u s t funds 

School district. . 

General t r easu ry . 
Sinking fund 

Medford, Mass. , 

General t reasury . 
License fund 
School fund. 

Pub l i c t rus t fund. _ 
Inves tment f u n d . . . 
Pr iva te t rus t fund. 

Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
May 31, Dec. 

31. 1920. 
D e c ' 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 

J u n e 30, Dec . 
31, 1920. 

J u n e 30, 1920; 
Mar. 31,1921. 

Mar . 31,1921. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . 
J u n e 30, Dec. 

31, 1920 
Dec . 31,1920. . 

J u n e 30,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920. 
J u n e 30 ,1920. . . 

Dec. 31, 1920.. 
Dec. 31, 1920.. . : 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec . 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
J u n e 30,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920 
D e c . 31,1920 
Dec . 31,1920 
Dec. 31,1920. . . ; 
Dec. 31,1920. 

J u n e 30, 1921.. 
J u n e 30 ,1921. . 
J u n e 30,1921. . 
J u n e 30 ,1921. . 

J u n e 30 ,1921. . 

N o v . 30,1920.. . 
N o v . 30,1920.. 
Nov . 30,1920.. 
Nov . 30,1920.. 
Nov . 30,1920.. 
Nov . 30, 1920.. 

J u n e 30,1920. 
J u n e 30,1920 I 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 

Sinking fund Dec. 31,1920 
Dec. 30,1920. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . J 

$1,457,864 

732,775 

701,159 
19,287 
11.579 

676,340 
665,681 
10,659 

48,749 
48,749 

1,694,358 
1,037,667 
842,967 
190,413 
4,287 

656,691 
530,929 
125,570 

192 
1,181,802 
1,158,904 

162 
22,736 

942,287 
745,054 

436 
181,196 

783 
75 
25 

11,679 
3,039 

861,185 
453,245 
376,726 
62,378 
14,141 

407,940 
407,940 
907,691 
449,624 
441,164 
6,191 
1,273 

458,067 
418,820 
39,247 

1,448,234 
1,426,176 

175 
53 

20,481 
1,261 

88 

$801,356 
573,376 
559,479 
213 
9,158 
1,000 
3,526 

185,815 
169,314 
16,501 

42,165 
42,165 
463,410 
132,355 
43,697 
54,692 
2,869 
31,097 
331,055 
331,000 

55 

1,110,736 
1.095,771 

1,733 
7,990 
5,242 

609,473 
357,732 
2,000 

217,051 
3,000 
616 

1,175 
27,889 

158,627 
1,897 
317 

1,580 
156,730 
156,730 
193,338 
139,212 
40,987 
22,925 
2,437 
70,610 
2,253 
54,126 
41,657 
12,469 

1,370,207 
1,221,525 

2,339 
1 

132,340 
1,000 
13,002 

$420,007 
320,046 
289,219 
16,036 
9,134 
2,282 
3,375 
92,597 
87,968 
4,629 

7,364 
7,364 

301,977 
212,602 
180,813 
20,671 
7,263 
3,855 
89,375 

23,603 
2,772 

264,499 
154,227 

455 
68,114 

933 

30,364 
10,406 
187,514 
63,129 
60,698 
1,386 
1,045 

124,385 
124,385 
153,500 
136,787 

$2,679,227 
1,626,197 

135,688 

512 
*"*5S7 
16,713 
16,713 

230,136 
219,230 

98 
7,375 
808 

'2,*625" 

1,549,857 
35,536 
29,871 
4,032 
6,901 

954,752 
922,963 
31,789 

98,278 
98,278 

2,459,745 
1,382,624 
1,067,477 
190,413 
75,363 
14,419 
34,952 

1,077,121 
949,422 
125,625 
2,074 

2,936,192 
2,871,949 

1,895 
54,334 
8,014 

1,816,259 

437,741 
62,378 
15,527 
2,625 

689,055 
689,055 

1,254,529 
725,623 
617,839 
6,191 

22,925 
4,222 
71,606 
2,840 

628,906 

i Also the aggregate of paymen t s a n d cash on h a n d a t the close of 

477,190 
51,716 

3,048,577 
2,866,931 

2,514 
. 152 li 160,196 li 
3,069 v' 

83 
15,627 

' the year. 

5561,947 
342,043 
300,785 
13,473 
20,755 
3,819 
3,211 

217,040 
209,955 

7, OSS 

2,864 
2,864 

273,210 
217,363 
183,741 
20,975 
8,538 
4,109 
55,847 
53,773 

""2,'074 
363,655 
319,447 
38,034 
6,174 

186,460 
112,957 
"33," 057* 

33,224 
6,436 

294,282 
75,850 
72,353 
2,656 
841 

218,432 
218,432 
122,475 
115,258 
114,246 

563 
""449 
7,217 
7,217 

198,854 
180,875 

74 
9,748 
860 

7,297 

$1,450,767 
745,555 
719,170 
22,063 
4,322 

621,763 
613,460 
8,303 

83,449 
83,449 

1,714,132 
1,017,858 
787,651 
190,413 
33,913 
5,881 

696,274 
620,649 
75,625 

1,469,024 
1,468,862 

162 

908,011 
489,054 
2,650 

405,293 
3,930 

75 

353,060 
62,378 
4,871 

463,893 
463,893 
868,718 
381,235 

373,382 
6,191 
1,662 

487,483 
469,473 
18,010 

1,560,745 
1,560,493 

175 
77 

$666,513 
538,599 
529,902 
""*4,'794 

213 
3,690 

115,949 
99,548 
16,401 

11,965 
11,965 

472,403 
147,403 
96,085 
*20,'475 

30,843 
325,000 
275,000 
50,000 

1,103,513 
1,083,640 

1,733 
16,300 
1,840 

721,788 
655,002 

241 
28,021 

616 
1,200 
36,708 

28,842 
22,112 
12,328 
8,000 
1,784 
6,730 
6,730 

263,336 
229,130 
130,211 
22,925 
1,997 

71,C06 
2,391 
34,206 

500 
33,706 

1,288,978 
1,125,563 

2,339 
1 

150,448 
2,209 

88 
8,330 
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GENERAL TABLES. 59 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OP RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OP MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 

1 

C
ity

 n
u 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th t he number assigned to each, see p . 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICD7AL GOVEBNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

EECED7TS. 

Revenue. Nonre venue . 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 

beginning 
of year. 

11. For a tex t discu ssion of this table, see p . 13.] 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

"cash on h a n d 
at beginning 

of year.i 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 
close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

191 

193 

195 

196 i 

97 

198 

199 

200 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

fiohool f iwl x. — --
Library fund. . . . .1 
S inking fund 1 
Public t rus t funds 

General t reasury [ 

General t reasury 

Library fund 

Sinking funds. 

I Public t rus t fund 

General t reasury 
Sinking funds * 

General t reasury 

Sept. 30,1920... 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . 
Sept. 30,1920.. . 
Apr. 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

Mar. 31 ,1921 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Mar. 31 ,1921 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920, 

Mar. 31,1921.. 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
June30,Dec.31, 

1920. 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 31,1920... . 
Apr.30,Dec.31, 

1920. 
Apr.30,Dec.31, 

1920. 

J u n e 30,1920. . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

Ju ly 31,1920.. . . 
Ju ly 31,1920.. . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

J une 30, 1920... 
J u n e 30 ,1920. . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. . . 

' 
Dec. 31,1920.. . . 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec . 31, 1920.... 
Dec. 31, 1920... 

J u n e 30,1920. . 
.j J u n e 30,1920. . 

$1,470,240 j 

1,288,967 | 
84,901 

1,397 
88,852 
6,123 

1,259,650 | 

865,690 I" 

838,418 
290 

22,759 
4,011 

212 

393,960 

393,960 1 
1,798,835 1 

1,755,039 j 
3,869 

582 
24,333 
12,255 

2,757 

1,175,124 

723,235 

715,125 
4,366, 

3,744 

451,8S9 

451,889 

2,510,326 

2,498,256 
220 

11,850 

798,945 

431,902 

292,998 
98,423 

727 
26,248 
12,858 

648 

J 367,043 

341,265 
25,778 

I 1,370,135 

|| 712,077 

690,567 
3,744 

17,766 

647,931 

6-17,755 
176 

10,130 

10,130 
|| 1,070,103 

|| 868,607 

842,495 
21,369 

4,743 

201,49< 

176,052 
] | 25,444 

$1,511,535 1 

672,605 
797,205 
26,000 
9,483 
6,242 

376,012 [ 

376,012 f 

360,042 ! 
145 

9,755 
1,070 

5,000 

2,774,053 | 

1,463,562 | 
657,013 

546,sii 
529 

95,017 
11,421 

589,092 1 

195,620 ' 

177,020 
18,592 

8 

393,472 

393,472 

1,409,240 

1,402,65(T 
2,828 

3,753 
213,359 

184,591 

112,743 

81 
161 

5,080 

5,455 
61,071 

j 2S,76S 

2S,76S 

| 546,771 

j 116,713 

83,044 
22,069 
11,600 

430,058 

425,053 
5,000 

| 1,025,369 

"| 956,542 

1 933,222 
23,320 

5 68,827 

68,500 
1 327 

$298,510 || 

123,906 
138,412 
18,109 
5,020 

13,063 

492,685 II 
412,060 || 

381,812 II 
23 

21,963 
8,262 

80,625 

80,625 
391,013 || 

348,498 II 
22,208 

522 
7,167 1 

12,618 

250,914 1 

148,543 I 

136,484 ! 
12,056 

3 1 

102,371 

102,371 

268,616 

2517835 

11,000 
5,781 

154,572 

70,293 
37,663 

141 
| 19,325 

5,461 

7,703 

84,279 

84,177 
102 

1 331,788 

1 186,486 

179,633 
2,563 
4,290 

143,576 

143,576 

1,726 

1,726 
| 50,342 

"I 20,035 

1,842 
16,667 

1,232 
294 

30,307 

8,370 
j 21,937 

$3,280,285 II 
2,085,478 
1,020,518 

45,506 
103,355 
25,428 

2,128,347 || 

1,653,762 I] 

1,580,272 
458 

54,477 
13,343 

5,212 

474,585 || 

474,585 
4,963,901 1) 

3,567,099 || 
683,090 

1,104 
578,011 
25,402 

97,774 
11,421 

2,015,130 1 

1,067,398 j 

1,028,629 
35,014 

3,755 t 

947,732 

947,732 1 

4,188,182 | 

4,152,750 
3,048 | 

22,850 i 
9,534 i 

1,166,876 

j 686,786 

443,404 
98,423 

949 
45,734 
23,399 

648 
5,455 

68,774 

480,090 

| 454,210 
25,880 

|| 2,248,697 

II 1,015,276 

953,244 
28,376 
33,656 

I 1,221,565 

|| 1,216,389 
5,176 

11,856 

11,856 
II 2,145,814 
Ij 1,845,184 

1,777,559 
61,356 

5,975 
294 

300,630 

|| 252,922 
IS 47,708 

5213,615 1 

7,479 1 
171,597 
20,495 
6,553 
7,491 

182,545 | 

149,910 I" 

146,579 
26 

3,305 

32,635 

32,635 
179,393 1 

115,623 | 

464 
51,030 
10,305 

1,971 
245,464 J 

141,382 1 

139,945 
1,437 

104,082 

104,082 

125,233 

111,652 

1 7,i24 
6,457 

j 133,937 

j 47,181 
| 18,134 

89 
8,774 
3,924 

638 

i s , 622 

j 86,756 

81,642 
5,114 

I 264,177 

| 127,067~ 

| 115,058 
2,650 
9,359 

134,496 

II 134,496 

I) 2,614 
| 2,614 
|j 161,806 

145,522 

li 96,104 
| 48,066 

1,058 
294 

16,284 

1,403 
li 14,881 

$1,825,880 j 

881,171 | 
848,759 
25,011 
56,544 
14,395 

1,344,410 | 

925,460 1" 

904,188 
432 

10,802 
10,038 

418,950 J 

418,950 | 
2,266,529 | 

1,580,476 I 
538,700 

640 
144,181 

2,532 

1,343,037 | 

646,760 | 

642,831 
3,929 

696,327 

696,327 

2,452,046 

2,437,015 
220 

14,811 

854,751 

497,623 

355,751 
98,423 

214 
34,048 
9,177 

10 

357,12S 

347,862 
9,266 

| 1,595,166 

P 748,317 

710,173 
25,726 
12,418 

| 839,607 

J 839,607 

7,242 

7,2i2 
j 1,108,818 

- | 9007799 

| 896,042 
' 4,290 
1 467 

208,019 

| 195,519 
| 12,500 

31,240,790 

1,196,828 
162 

40,258 
3,542 

601,392 

578,392 

529,505 

43,675 

5,212 

23,000 

23,000 
2,517,979 

1,871,000 
144,390 

382,800 
12,565 

97,774 
9,450 

426,579 -

279,256 

245,853 
29,648 

3,755 

147,323 

147,323 

1,610,903 

1,604,083 
2,82$ 

915 
3,077 

178,188 

141,982 

1 69,519 
1 

646 
2,912 

10,298 

5,455 
53,152 

36,206 

| 24,706 
11,500 

j 389,354 

1 139,892 

12S,013 

l l , 879 

j 247,462 

! 242,2S6 
5,176 

2,000 

| 2,000 
| 875,190 

| 798,863 

1 785,413 
9,000 
4,450 

1 76,327 

| 56,000 
| 20,327 

i Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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60 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 

1 

C
ity

 n
u 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand at 

beginning 
of year. 

11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

i cash on hand 
: at beginning 

of year.* 

Cash on 
hand at 
close of 
year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

202 

204 

Taunton, Mass., 

205 

206 

207 

General treasury.... 
license fund 
Petty cash funds.... 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds... 
Investment funds... 
Private trust funds.. 

Battle Creek, Mich 
City corporation 

General treasury. 
School district 

General treasury. 

Newport News, Va 
General treasury. 
School fund 
Sinking fund 

Waterloo, Iowa 
City corporation.. 

General treasury... 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds.. 
Investment fund... 
Private trust fund.. 

208 

School district 
General treasury. 

East Chicago, Ind 
City corporation 

General treasury 
Special assessment funds. 
Sinking fund 
Private trust funds 

School district 
General treasury. 

Hammond, Ind 
City corporation 

209 

General treasury 
* Improvement funds.. 

Sinking fund 
Public trust funds.... 
Private trust funds... 

School district 
General treasury. 

Aurora, III 
City corporation 

210 

General treasury.-. 
Library fund 
Public trust funds.. 
Investment fund... 

School district 
General treasury. 

Council Bluffs, Iowa 
City corporation 

General treasury— 
Sinking funds 
Public trust funds... 
Private trust funds.. 

School district 
General treasury. 

Nov. 30,1920... 
Nov. 30, 1920. 
Nov. 30,1920. 
Nov. 30,1920... 
Nov. 30, 1920...; 
Nov. 30,1920... 
Nov. 30,1920 

Mar. 21,1921. 

July 15,1921.. 

June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921... 
June 30,1921... 

Mar. 31,1921.. 
Mar. 31, 1921.. 
Mar. 31,1921.. 
Mar. 31,1921.. 
Mar. 31,1921.. 

June 30,1921. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

July 31,1920... 

Dec. 31,1920...! 
Dec. 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

July 31,1921. 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
May 31,1920... 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

June 30,1920... 

Mar. 31,1921... 
Mar. 31,1921... 
Mar. 31,1921.. 
Mar. 31,1921.. 

June 30,1921... 

$1,617,223 

1,563,811 

51,026 
1,797 

1,723,280 
861,768 
861,768 
861,512 
861,512 
709,409 
661,156 
42,697 
5,556 

1,168,417 
626,049 

$2,025,555 

594,099 
28,656 
3,134 
160 

542,368 
542,368 

1,097,002 
714,426 
427,408 
249,603 
37,415 

382,576 
382,576 

1,023,545 

480,434 
5,557 
1,945 
15,932 

519,677 
519,677 
927,792 
653,168 
630,721 
13,923 
7,130 
1,394 

274,624 

740,790 
12,188 
11,159 

515,533 
515,533 

1,851,057 
4,170 

155,367 
3,254 
2,052 
9,685 

$128,640 
81,973 

700 
37,562 

1,3 
423,385 
423,385 

1,000,624 
749,941 
245,683 
5,000 

1,130,707 
334,699 
198,796 

225 

135,678 
796,008 
796,008 
511,716 
511,716 
353,983 

' 157," 733' 

782,143 

2,769 
5,636 

327,713 
31,669 
31,669 

296,044 
296,044 
118,99S 
83,344 

"35*654 
169,943 
155,917 
101,037 
4,141 

742 
49,997 
14,026 
14,026 

484,896 
184,237 
77,114 
3,059 
49,624 
54,440 

300,659 

506,555 
185,594 

5,581 
315,380 
275,588 
275,588 
160,497 
112,883 
105,028 
7,097 
758 

47,614 
47,614 

799,319 
537,367 
436,728 
60,000 

200 
40,439 
261,952 

300,659 
298,728 
148,869 
110,017 
3,389 
2,281 
5,241 
27,941 
149,859 

$3,771,448 
3,496,841 

4,170 
700 

243,955 
5,051 
5,410 
15,321 

3,863,987 
2,283,046 
2,283,046 
1,580,941 
1,580,941 
1,829,031 
1,494,441 
288,380 
46,210 

2,469,067 
1,116,665 
893,932 
33,022 
3,876 
160 

185,675 
1,352,402 
1,352,402 
2,093,614 
1,410,379 

149,859 
151,515 
76,016 
53,744 
14,969 
7,186 
117 

75,499 
75,499 
317,131 
225,128 

261,952 

148,028 
6,697 
58,103 
12,300 
92,003 
92,003 

858,505 
252,662 
87,039 
212,173 
683,235 
683,235 

2,104,416 
1,159,292 
776,045 
8,946 
4,226 
26,754 
343,321 
945,124 
945,124 

1,239,804 
842,067 
789,493 
21,413 
2,269 

397,737 
397,737 

2,396,120 
1,526,632 
1,325,546 

78,885 
69,462 
52,739 
869,488 
869,483 

$341,029 
275,040 

700 
56,961 
2,384 
5,944 

524,682 
74,239 
74,239 
450,443 
450,443 
157,333 
74,268 
36,855 
46,210 
110,118 
108,656 
77,000 
8,209 
852 

22,595 
1,462 
1,462 

384,923 
306,454 

84,039 
49,249 
78,469 
78,469 
365,148 
161,526 

$1,742,434 
1,742,434 

1,850,679 
951,041 
961,041 
889,638 

1,147,453 
902,854 
244,599 

1,933,291 
754,791 
742,054 

9,713 
3,024 

1,178,500 

1,178,500 

1,427,984 

840,518 
599,171 
241,347 

587,466 

105,136 
3,928 
1,226 
3,711 

47,525 
203,622 

203,622 
110,357 

91,710 
69,213 
14,605 
7,892 

18,647 

18,647 

545,730 

477,156 
390,560 
15,485 
61,118 
9,993 

68,574 

1 Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
68,574 

553,815 

1,315 

552,057 

652,057 

909,541 
651,773 
530,785 
14,287 
4,432 
2,269 

357,768 

867,637 
3,400 
8,344 

790,914 
790,914 

$1,687,985 
1,479,367 

4,170 
186,994 
5,051 
3,026 
9,377 

1,488,626 
1,247,766 
1,247,766 
240,860 
240,860 
524,245 
517,319 
6,926 

425,658 
253,218 
74,878 
15,100 

160 
163,080 
172,440 
172,440 
280,707 
263,407 
86,168 
11,315 
3,000 

162,924 
17,300 
17,300 

632,081 
442,636 
117,094 
5,018 
3,000 
21,728 
295,796 
189,445 
189,445 
219,906 
198,584 
189,495 

"*9,'689 

21,322 
21,322 
180,095 
170,095 
67,349 
60,000 
42,746 
10,000 
10,000 
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GENERAL TABLES. 61 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF KECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 13.] 

IS 

! 

I 
C

it
y 

uu
 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OP 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

i 
| RECEIPTS. 

Revenue. Non revenue. 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 

beginning 
of year. 

! 
■ Aggregate of ; 

receipts and 
cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.1 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 
close of 

year. 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

211 

212 

214 

?lf) 

218 

?19 

220 

222 

223 

G R O U P V.-^CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

General treasury 
License fund . -
Publ ic t rus t funds 

New Rochelle, N . Y . 

G eneral t r e a s u r y . . 
County supervisors* fund 
License fund 
Publ ic t r u s t funds . . . 

Auburn , N . Y 

General t reasury 
County supervisors ' fund 
School fund 
Wate r funds . . . . , 
License fund 

Publ ic t rus t funds . . . . . . 

Quincy, 111 

City corporation 

General t reasury 

Wate r fund 
Publ ic t r u s t funds 
Inves tmen t f u n d . . . : 
P r iva te t rus t fund 

School district 

General t reasury 
Publ ic t r u s t fund 

Poughkeepsie, N . Y 

General t reasury 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t r u s t funds 

Pont iac , Mich 

G eneral t reasury 
Inves tment funds 

School district 

General t reasury 

City corporaton 

General t reasury 

Water , l ight, and power f u n d . . 
Sinking fund 
Inves tmen t fund 

School distr ict 

General t reasury 
Publ ic t r u s t fund 

East on, P a . 

Ci ty corporation 

General t reasury 
Sinking fund ". 

General t reasury 
Sinking fund. . . . 
Publ ic t r u s t f u n d . . . . . 

Wi lmington , N . C 

City corporation . 

General t reasury 

Sinking fund 
Publ ic t r u s t fund 

School d i s t r i c t . . . . 

General t reasury* 

Nov. 30, 1920.. . 
Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov. 30,1920. . . 
Nov. 30,1920 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
J a n . 31 ,1921 . . . . 

J u n e 30 ,1921 . . . 
Oct. 31,1920. . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J une 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1921 . . . 

Apr. 30, 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr . 30, 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 9,1921 
Apr. 30, 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Apr . 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 1 3 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

J u n e 30 ,1921 . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1921 . . . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . ) 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . J 

Apr . 30 ,1920 . . . 
Apr . 30 ,1920 . . . 1 

Aug. 31,1920. . . 

♦ 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31, 1920. . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . | 

Aug. 3*1,1920... 
Aug. 31,1920. . J 

J an . 3,1921 . 
J a n . 3,1921 . 

J u l y 7,1920 
Ju ly 7,1920 
J u n e 30 ,1920. . . 

May 31,1921.. J 
May 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
May 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 30,1921,. J 

51,466,511 

1,465,580 
626 
305 

2,324,770 

! 2,308,466 
4,358 

52 
11,894 

1 1,373,748 

1 1,225,046 
8,060 

130,205 

2,397 
8,040 

| 1,287,702 

| 812,229 

| 653,179 
6,595 

300 
409 

149,639 
1,215 

S92 

475,473 

475,440 
33 

1,166,229 

"""1,155,436 
3,692 
7,101 

[ 1,220,772 

776,042 

775,650 
392 

444,730 

444,730 
1,184,175 

921,945 

227,160 
101,934 
396,918 
195,813 

120 

262,230 

251,501 
10,729 

676,880 

446,846 

442,934 
3,912 

230,034 

229,031 

1,003 
868,752 

685,572 

682,661 

961 
1,950 

183,180 

144,667 
38,513 

$1,191,957 

1,178,852 
2,143 

10,962 
2,528,199 

2,457,136 
54,829 

234 
16,000 

1,121,249 

506,345 
48,842 

489,408 
62,509 
2,945 
5,446 
5,471 

283 
350,505 

349,707 

284,005 

10,500 
29,652 

1,946 
12,829 

10,775 

798 

798 

412,350 

364,169 
32,000 
16,181 

1,888,737 

1,2S9,369 

1,262,469 
26,900 

599,368 

599,368 
250,851 

169,392 

47,490 
24,212 
42,285 
55,405 

81,459 

61,420 
20,039 

364,309 

113,830 

31,440 
82,390 

250,479 

237,979 
12,500 

987,449 

794,476 

765,000 
25,476 
3,500 

500 

192,973 

192,689 
284 

$193,012 

181,229 | 

974 
10,809 

449,007 

446,357 

2,650 
, 101,642 

23,930 

45,835 
17,912 

1,162 
9,087 
3,716 

278,512 

133,576 

108,615 

1,499 
990 

20,910 
1,102 

460 

144,936 

144,936 

73,678 

70,563 
390 

2,725 
498,379 

448,831 

448,831 

49,548 

49,548 
91,472 ! 

85,203 

11,235 
15,336 
58,512 

120 

6,269 

5,505 
764 

39,868 

18,465 

17,092 
1,373 

21,403 

11,403 

10,000 
87,505 

22,614 

13,627 

3,605 
5,382 

64,891 

24,732 
40,159 

$2,851,480 1 
2,825,661 

2,769 
1,279 

21,771 
5,301,976 1 

t 5,211,959 
59,187 

286 J 
30,544 ! 

2,596,639 

1,755,321 
48,842 

543,303 
210,626 

2,945 
9,005 

22,598 
3,999 

1 1,916,719 
1 1,295,512 

1,045,799 
6,595 

12,299 
31,051 

172,495 
15,146 

892 
11,235 

621,207 

621,174 
1 33 

1,652,257 

r lfS90TT68 
36,082 
26,007 

3,607,888 

2,514,242 

2,486,950 
27,292 

1,093,646 

1,093,646 i 
1,526,498 

1,176,540 

285,885 
141,482 
497,715 
251,218 

240 

349,958 

318,426 
31,532 

1,081,057 

579,141 

491,466 
87,675 

501,916 

478,413 
12,500 
11,003 

1,943,706 

| 1,5027662 

1 1,461,288 
25,476 
8,066 
7,832 

J 441,044 
362,088 

i 78,956 

$83,270 1 
67,604 

602 ; 
15,064 

722,505 

715,369 
6,943 

193 
137,631 

79,510 

46,805 
I 1,632 

770 
4,915 
3,999 

340,467 

188,595 

126,725 

69 
51,724 
4,580 

5,497 

151,872 

151,872 

145,337 

122,590 
19,929 
2,818 

453,337 

369,044 

369,044 

84,293 

84,293 
48,558 

| 26,520 

26,280 

240 

22,038 

* 19,177 
2,861 

1 67,412 
53,833 

| 49,117 
1 4,716 
1 13,579 
1 2,576 

ii,6o3 
| 114,593 

1 6l7252 
52,767 

8.066 
419 

53,341 

1 53,34i 

$1,778,934 J 

1,777,715 
626 
593 

2,539,763 | 

~ 2,486,439 
52,041 

52 
1,231 

1,455,441 1 

769,262 
26,954 | 

472,498 
180,850 

5,877 

1,347,603 

909,511 

796,714 
6,595 

12,299 
21,253 
67,125 | 

5,525 | 

438,092 

438,092 

1,148,827 

1,147,175 i 

1,652 
2,178,222 

1,219,237 

1,219,237 

958,985 

958,985 
1,121,496 

874,097 

251,564 
125,104 
364,579 
132,850 

247,399 

239,109 
8,290 

737,186 

371,728 

371,509 
219 

365,458 

| 365,458 

1,116,868 

732,434 

1 705,545 
! 25,476 

! 1,413 

384,434 

359,103 
| 25,331 

$9S9,276 

980,342 
2,143 

84 
6,707 

2,039,708 

2 010 151 
' '203 

234 
29,120 

1,003,567 

906,549 
21,888 
24,000 
28,144 
2,945 
8,235 

11,806 

228,649 

197 406 

122,360 

9,729 
53 646 

5'041 
892 

5,738 

31,243 

31,210 
33 

358,093 

320,403 
16,153 
21,537 

976,329 

925,961 

898,669 
27,292 

50,368 

50,368 
356,444 

275,923 

8,041 
16,378 

133,136 
118,368 

80,521 

60,140 
20,381 

276,459 

153,580 

70,840 
82,740 

122,879 

110,379 
12,500 

712,245 

708,976 

702,976 

6,000 

3,269 

2,985 
2S4 

1 Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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62 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th t he number assigned t o each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 13.] 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OP 
MUNICIPAL GOVEBNMENT. 

Date of close of 
fiscal year. 

Revenue. Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
hand a t 

beginning 
of year. 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.* 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 
close of 

year . Governmental-
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost. 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

226 

228 

229 

230 

237 

240 

241 

Por t smouth , O h i o — 

City corporat ion. 

G e n e r a l t r e a s u r y . . . 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t r u s t funds . 
I n v e s t m e n t f u n d . . . 

School d i s t r i c t . 

General t r e a s u r y . 
Sinking fund 

New Brunswick , N . J., 

G e n e r a l t r e a s u r y . . 
School fund , 
S inking fund 

Ogden, U t a h 

City corporat ion. 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
L ibra ry fund 
Sinking fund 
Inves tmen t f u n d . . . 
P r i v a t e t r u s t fund . 

School d is t r ic t . 

Genera l t r easu ry . 
Sinking fund 

Oshkosh, Wis . 

General t reasury 
L ibra ry fund 
Publ ic t rus t f u n d s . . 
P r iva t e t rus t funds . 

Hazleton, P a 

City corporat ion. 

Gene ra l t r easu ry . 
Sinking fund 

School district 

Genera l t r easu ry . 

Columbus, Ga 

Genera l t reasury . 
Library funds 
Wate r fund 
Sinking fund 

Moline , I l l 

City corporation.. 

General t r e a s u r y . . . 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t funds. . 
Inves tment funds . . 
P r iva te t rus t f u n d -

School district 

Genera l t r easury . 

Kokomo, Ind 

City corporation 

Genera l t reasury 
Heal th fund 
Special assessment fund.. 
City court fund 
Sinking fund 
Pr iva te t rus t fund 

School d i s t r i c t . 

General t r easury . 
Sinking fund 

W a l t h a m , Mass . 

General t reasury 
License fund 
Sinking funds 
Publ ic t rus t funds . . . 
Inves tment fund 
Pr iva te t rus t funds. . 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 

Aug. 31,1920.. 
Aug. 31,1920.. 

Dec. 31,1920. . 
J u n e 30,1921. . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 

Dec. 31,1920. . . 
May 31,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . 

J u n e 30,1920, . . 
J u n e 30,1920. . . 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31,1920.. 

Jan. 3,1921.. 
Jan. 3,1921.. 

June 30,1920. 

Nov. 30,1920... . 
June 30,1920.... 
Sept. 30 ,1920. . . 
Nov . 30,1920. 

Mar. 31,1921. . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . 
Mar. 31,1921. . . 

June 30 ,1921. . 

Dec. 31,1920.. 
Dec. 31 ,1920. . . . I 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 

Ju ly 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Ju ly 31,1920.. . . 

Jan.31,1921... 
Jan. 31,1921... 
Jan. 31,1921.... 
Jan.31,1921... 
Jan.31,1921..., 
Jan. 31,1921.... 

$804,175 
556,199 
377,672 
178,089 

438 
247,976 
195,481 
52,495 

1,172,608 
723,044 
407,814 
41,750 

1,170,736 
764,431 
762,991 
1,440 

406,305 

8,212 
974,247 
957,223 
1,020 
16,004 

508,784 
194,176 
165,348 
28,828 
314,608 
314,608 
894,046 
764,431 

875 
128,740 

1,105,468 
736,288 
685,302 
39,863 
11,075 

369,180 
369,180 
576,151 
359,385 
210,541 

479 
136,985 
1,500 
9,880 

216,766 
194,331 
22,435 

1,202,034 
1,182,567 

311 
15,659 
3,041 
456 

5387,026 
230,607 
142,365 
84,519 
3,723 

156,419 
154,000 
2,419 

1,824,441 
1,371,329 
343,692 
109,420 
718,688 
496,717 
482,864 
9,625 
1,151 
3,077 

221,971 
221,669 

302 
810,010 
803,635 

3 
1,907 
4,465 

306,472 
103,263 
100,511 
2,752 

203,209 
203,209 
241,432 
232,421 
3,895 
5,116 

324,046 
77,500 
77,125 

375 
246,546 
246,546 
340,000 
290,531 
233,956 

56,575 
49,469 
47,469 
2,000 

1,386,767 
1,196,157 

2,812 
171,299 
2,000 
14,499 

$279,769 
215,363 
154,204 
61,159 

64,406 
64,406 

494,409 
179,863 
245,613 
68,933 
322,376 
318,854 
295,805 
2,779 
20,000 

270 
3,522 
253 

3,269 
146,570 
117,116 

554 
22,673 
6,227 

,156,909 
63,361 
47,826 
15,535 
93,548 
93,548 
20,928 
12,342 

640 
7,475 
471 

143,833 
100,560 
95,660 
2,040 
2,701 
159 

43,273 
43,273 
173,759 
62,336 
27,530 

20,088 
14,718 
111,423 
99,225 
12,198 
43,567 
21,597 
19,068 
2,627 
275 

51,470,970 
1,002,169 
674,241 
323,767 
3,723 
438 

468,801 
413,887 
54,914 

3,491,458 
2,274,236 
997,119 
220,103 

2,211,800 
1,530,002 
1,541,660 

13,844 
20,000 
1,151 
3,347 

631,798 
620,015 
11,783 

1,930,827 

1,877,974 
1 577 

40,584 
10,692 

972,165 

360,800 

313,685 
47,115 
611,365 
611,365 

1,156,406 
1,009,194 

5,410 
141,331 

471 
1,573,347 
914,348 
858,087 
41,903 
13,776 

43 
534 

658,999 
658,999 

1,089,910 
712,252 
472,027 

479 
136,985 
1,500 

29,968 
71,293 
377,658 
341,025 
36,633 

2,632,368 
2,400,321 

3,123 
206,026 
5,668 
2,456 
14,774 

$354,752 
273,052 
191,055 
81,963 

34 

81,700 
78,299 
3,401 

330,609 
95,562 
234,010 
1,037 

350,363 
276,226 
275,899 

327 
74,137 
64,354 
9,783 
62,777 
44,226 
1,229 
13,721 
3,601 

231,056 
68,600 
54,816 
13,784 
162,456 
162,456 
11,638 
10,512 

655 
471 

190,616 
158,183 
135,709 
14,675 
7,265 
534 

32,433 
32,433 
177,217 
56,363 
25,363 

244 
1,500 

19,208 
10,048 

120,854 

105,613 
15,241 
84,078^ 
78,657 

i Also the aggregate of p a y m e n t s and cash on h a n d a t the close of t he year . 

1,086 
1,892 

522 
1,921 

5765,409 

462,165 

372,763 
85,713 
3,689 

303,244 
269,514 
33,730 

2,035,453 

1,273,214 
762,239 

1,624,281 

1,092,426 

1,079,431 
11,844 

1,151 

531,855 

531,855 

1,069,815 

1,064,033 
345 

5,437 

716,637 

276,937 

258,358 
18,579 

439,700 

439,700 

1,040,784 

931,064 
5,410 

104,310 

1,031,644 

649,558 

636,941 
9,228 
3,389 

382,086 

382,086 
737,638 
503,314 
363,259 

235 
136,985 
2,835 

234,324 
227,926 
6,398 

1,346,367 
1,342,280 

311 
3,776 

5350,809 
266,952 
110,423 
156,091 

438 
83,857 
66,074 
17,783 

1,125,396 
905,460 

870 
219,066 
237,156 
211,350 
186,330 
2,000 
20,000 
3,020 
25,806 
23,806 
2,000 

798,235 
769,715 

3 
21,426 
7,091 
24,472 
15,263 

511 
14,752 
9,209 
9,209 

103,984 
67,618 
*36;366 

351,087 
106,607 
85,437 
18,000 
3,122 

244,480 
244,480 

175,055 

152,575 

83,405 

7,925 
61,245 

22,480 

7,486 
14,994 

1,201,923 

979,384 
2,812 

204,940 

1,934 
12,853 
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GENERAL TABLES. 63 
TABLE 2.—SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, PAYMENTS, AND CASH BALANCES, BY DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF MUNICIPAL 

GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 

1 

C
ity

 n
u 

[For a list of the cities arranged al l 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS AND FUNDS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

)habetically b y states , wi th t h e n u m b e r assigned to each, see p . 

Da te of close of 
fiscal year . 

EECEIPTS. 

Revenue . Nonrevenue. 

Cash on 
h a n d a t 

beginning 
of year . 

11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 

Aggregate of 
receipts and 

cash on h a n d 
a t beginning 

of year.i 

Cash on 
j hand a t 
1 close of 

year. 

13.] 

PAYMENTS. 

Governmental* 
cost. 

Nongovern­
mental-cost 

243 

244 

245 

246 

348 

249 

250 

751 

252 

G R O U P V 

West New York, N . J 

General t reasury -
School fund 
Cash in t ransi t | 
Sinking f u n d . . . , . . ,--,**.. ■! 

Muskogee, Okla ^ 

Ci ty corporation . . . . . 

General t reasury 
Library f u n d . . . . 
Sinking fund 
Publ ic t rus t fund. - T T . . 1 
Tnvpst.tnen't fund. T , , . 1 
Pr ivate t rust funds . . . . . . j 

School district 

General treasury 
Sinking fund, . . . , . , 

Newburgh, N . Y 

General t reasury . 
Sen ool fund 
Sinking fund.,--- . . J 
Pubiic^trust fund 1 

Phoenix, Ariz | 

City corporation 

General treasury 

School district 

General t reasury . 
Sinking ftmd t . . . . . . . . J 

General t reasury 

License fund. . . . . . . . . . 
Sinldngf"Tid- %-..m . . . . . x . . 
Publ ic t rus t funds 
Inves tmen t f u n d s . . . . . . . 
Pr i vat A t rus t funds 

Cumberland, Md 

Ci ty corporation 

General t reasury 
Sinking fund l t immi 

School d i s t r i c t . . . . . . . . . . . 

General t reasury 

Ci ty corporation 

General t reasury 
County audi tor ' s re tent ion fund. 
Special assessment f u n d . . . . . . . . . 
Library fund . . . . . . 
Sinkinp fund 
P u b l i c t r u s t fund 
Pr iva te t r u s t fund 

School district 

General t reasury 

General t reasury 
Sinking funds . l± . * . . 
P u b l i c t r u s t funds 
Inves tment fund 
Pr iva te t rus t fund 

School district 

General t reasury 
Sinking fund. , 

Sinking f u n d . . . . 

.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

I 

Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
June 30 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 

June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 30,1921. . J 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 30,1921.. . . 

June 30,1921.. . . 
June 30,1921.. . . 

Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . . . 

June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
June 3 0 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

June 30 ,1921 . . . 
June 30 ,1921 . . . | 

Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 31 .1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 31,1920. . 

Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 
Mar. 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . 

Ju ly 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 31 ,1920 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 

J u l y 31 ,1920 . . . 

Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 . 1 9 2 0 . . . 
Dec. 3 1 , 1 9 2 0 . . . 

J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . 
J u n e 30 ,1920 . . . 

J an . 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . . 
J an . 31 ,1921 . . . . 
J an . 3 1 , 1 9 2 1 . . . . 

$1,115,050] 

959,333 
141,248 

14,469 

1,324,682 

838,700 

518,721 j 
1,834 

318,145 ! 

485,982 

389,029 ' 
96,953 

839,367 

749,668 
81,391 
4,390 
3,918 

1,232,378 

873,153 

867,697 
5,456 

359,225 

359,225 

j 1,149,243 

| 1,078,061 
12 

4>165 

18,228 
43,677 

5,100 

719,588 

520,282 

509,812 
10,470 

199,306 

199,306 
1 1,127,647 
1 863,054 

646,420 
150 

199,711 
1,155 

12,161 
3,457 

264,593 

264,593 
| 1,112,196 

1 692,879 
690,483 

i,825 
571 

] 419,317 

385,579 
33,738 

| 1,096,782 

|| 1,035,120 
28,312 
33,350 

'$1,009,007 

701,726 
243,516 

38,085 
25,680 

487,740 

351,421 j 

98,311 
16,364 
88,609 

i90 
147,947 

136,319 | 

136,319 

588,650 1 
387,019 1 
186,751 
14,259 

621 
1,001,944 ! 

633,292 

633,292 

368,652 

350,000 
! 18,652 

1,063,524 

1,024,350 
7,003 
5,552 

472 
15,633 
2,817 
1,500 
6,197 

826,088 

826,088 
800,298 
25,790 

310,165 

300,574 

276,015 

11,344 

i 
13,214 

9,591 9,591 
179,798 

| 169,457 

...
. 

| 10,341 

1 290,859 

128,045 
72,046 
90,768 

$304,357 1 
244,018 

2,590 

57,749 

284,540 

124,305 1 
61,745 ! 

1,011 
35,417 
2,591 

23,641 

160,235 

1,068 
159,167 

182,785 1 
55,953 
3,362 

123,181 
2S9 | 

1,449,386 1 
1,338,556 1 
1,324,882 1 

13,674 

110,830 j 

59,676 
51,154 

191,365 1 

687754 
1,143 
2,497 

41,7S6 
38,025 

39,160 
27,645 

23,447 

23,101 
346 

4,198 

4,198 
136,857 

101,555 

66,546 

' 876 
763 

23,766 
939 

8,665 

35,302 

35,302 
| 81,281 

59,872 

51,049 
2,514 
5,333 

976 

1 21,409 

17,604 
3,805 

j 101,938 

1 " 101,938 

$2,428,414 

1,905,077 
387,354 
38,085 
97,898 

2,096,962 1 
1,314,426 

678,777 
19,209 

442,171 
2,591 

190 
171,488 

782,536 1 
526,416 
256,120 

1,610,802 1 

1,1927640 t 
271,504 
141,830 

4,828 
3,683,708 1 
2,845~001 

2,825,871 
19,130 

838,707 

768,901 
69,806 | 

2,404,132 j 

i 2,171,165 ] 
8,158 

| 12,214 1 
472 ! 

75,647 j 
84,519 

6,600 
45,357 

1,573,321 j 

1,369,817 
1,333,211 

36,606 

j 203,504 

203,504 
| 1,574,669 

1 1,265,183 

988,981 
150 

200,587 
13,262 

1 35,927 
i 4,397 

21,879 

! 309,486 

| 309,486 
1,373,275 

| 922,208 

1 775,466 
108,314 

9,212 
6,571 

22,645 

j 451,067 

413,524 
37,543 

|] 1,489,579 

1,265,103 
100,358 
124,118 

5212,236 1 
130,875 I 

14,800 
38,055 
28,476 

323,782 

223,035 

43,805 
645 

161,804 
1,680 

is, ibi 
100,747 1 

215 
100,532 

184,915 1 
80,420 
7,665 

96,830 

848,147 1 
635,794 1 
616,664 1 

19,130 

212,353 ! 

182,922 
29,431 

211,254 

1067848 
349 
351 

26,647 
40,348 

36,711 
246,217 

243,722 

241,929 
1,793 

1 2,495 
2,495 

| 261,557 

1 223,884 

177,720 

fie 
2,166 

31,262 
2,094 
9,926 

j 37,673 

37,673 
1 53,799 
J 26,881 

24,398 
314 
768 

i,40i 
26,918 

23,195 
3,723 

I 111,956 

i l l , 695 
261 

51,122,899 I 

780,831 
342,068 

1,231,819 | 

712,486 1 
471,374 

18,564 
221,637 

911 

519,333 1 
462,928 

56,405 

693,039 | 

424,679 
263,786 

4,574 
2,781,510 [ 

2,173,808 

2,173,808 

607,702 

567,327 
40,375 

1,406,890 

1,363,259 
7,809 

11,863 

23,959 

813,533 

612,524 

611,918 
606 

201,009 

201,009 
1,219,772 

1 960,575 

746,491 
150 

199,871 
11,096 
1,665 
1,302 

| 259,197 

! 259,197 
1 979,140 
| 603,784 

I 600,296 

3,488 

1 375,356 
375,356 

I 1,001,672 

I 908,575 
93,097 

51,093,279 

993,371 
30,486 

69,422 

541,361 

378,905 

163,598 

58,730 

190 
156,387 

162,456 

63,273 
99,183 

732,848 

687,541 
53 

45,000 
254 

54,051 

35,399 

35,399 

18,652 

18,652 

785,988 

701,058 

472 
49,000 
20,212 

6,600 
8,646 

513,571 

513,571 

479,364 
34,207 

93,340 

| 80,724 

| 64,770 

3,666 
1,001 

11,953 

12,616 

1 12,616 
] 340,336 

| 291,543 

150,772 
103,000 

4,956 
6,571 

21,244 

48,793 

| 14,973 
33,820 

] 375,951 

1 244,833 
7,000 

124,118 

* Also the aggregate of payments and cash on hand at the close of the year. 
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64 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Grand to ta l . . 

Group I . . . 
Group I I . . 
Group I I I . 
Group I V . 
Group V . . 

FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th the number 

BEVENUE EECED?TS. 

Total. 

$1,279,918,791 

713,731,248 
115,088,782 
219,897,468 
131,013,618 
100,187,675 

From taxes. 

General 
property. 

$832,817,234 

478,504,387 
65,321,345 

142,360,624 
82,760,625 
63,870,253 

Special. 

Property. 

$14,874,699 

9,970,113 
838 

2,148,442 
1,413,707 
1,341,599 

All other. 

$27,938,939 

19,680,798 
313,374 

3,240,870 
1,759,835 
2,944,062 

Poll. 

$2,114,740 

498,727 
97,097 
631,840 
514,544 
372,532 

Business. 
Non­

business 
license. 

$33,674,883]$7,822,067 

From 
special 

men t s 
and 

special 
charges 

for 
outlays. 

$64,866,228 

18,494,112! 5,224,103 29,806,222 
3,251,845| 665,47S[ 6,738,032 
6,383,302. 1,069,317 
3,422,600 482,337 
2,123,024 380,832! 

12,358,287 
9,657,767 
6,305,920 

F rom 
fines, 

forfeits, 
and 

escheats. 

F rom 
subven­

tions and 
grants. 

(Table 6.) 

$7,882,680 $48,803,397] 

3,452,779 
794,658 

1,680,921 
1,182,915 
771,407 

14,491,866 
11,692,161 
10,43S,294 
7,118,9011 
5,062,175! 

F rom 
dona­
tions 
and 

gifts. 

,$1,26S,415 

260.142 
628,323 
104,803 
177,043 
98,104 

From 
pension 

ments . 

$5,454,881 

4,221,602 
476,839 
471,786 
201,125 
83,529 

G R O U P I.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R IN 1921. 

1 

? 

3 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

New York, N . Y 

City corporation 
C o u n t y . . . . T - -
School district 
P a r k districts 
Sani tary district 

Phi ladelphia, P a 

City corporation 
School district 

St. Louis , Mo 

City corporation 

Boston, Mass 

Pi t t sburgh, P a 

City corporation 

San Francisco, Calif 

Buffalo ,N. Y 

City corporation 

$302,974,446 

111,554,635 

62,648,914 
10,113,346 
26,949,152 
6,604,986 
5,238,237 

83,206,551 

67,658,141 
15,386,232 

162,178 

30,832,254 

22,480,358 
8,351,896 

53,665,204 

44,110,922 

24,328,379 
11,117,688 
8,664,855 

32,081,458 

18,778,617 
6,608,158 
6,694,683 

26,820,678 

28,485,100 

25,394,873 
3,090,227 

$203,399,896 

74,001,096 

33,218,155 
7,416,895 

23,292,421 
5,903,240 
4,170,385 

56,548,638 

42,813,307 
13,596,576 

| 138,755 

20,269,988 

13,038,789 
7,231,199 

33,577,278 

26,916,666 

9,934,985 
1 9,656,178 
1 7,325,503 

24,994,349 

13,508,898 
5,568,260 
5,917,191 

18,886,963 

19,909,513 

17,549,933 
2,359,580 

$5,724,160 

4,117,959 

127,994 

127,994 

$14,246,547 

75,946 

75,946 

5,124,459 

233,846 

233,846 

$110,213 

110,213 

388,514 

1 

$6,900,645 

2,620,226 

2,620,226 

1,935,786 

1,935,786 

2,245,541 

2,245,541 

151,220 

1,856,509 

1,822,029 
12,468 
22,012 

849,136 

816,004 
33,132 

916,886 

1,018,163 

1,018,163 

$1,912,731 

1,438,080 

1,379,215 
58,865 

184,126 

184,126 

361,809 

361,809 

105,762 

746,019 

292,679 
453,340 

43,398 

32,563 
10,835 

411,450 

20,728 

20,728 

$9,414,031 

10,565,395 

10,482,640 

82,755 

1,009,795 

1,009,795 

1,553,117 

1,553,117 

342,827 

4,455,043 

4,436,407 
18,636 

418,489 

418,489 

1,023,649 

1,023,876 

1,023,876 

$1,447,665 

664,970 

522,368 
95,980 

1,088 
45,534 

125,114 

123,216 
1,898 

104,769 

84,509 
20,260 

119,214 

597,592 

542,970 
54,622 

174,853 

144,038 
30,815 

116,655 

101,947 

93,787 
8,160 

$5,117,470 

2,396,852 

2,396,852 

1,176,734 

60,339 
1,116,395 

759,332 

759,332 

143,271 

1,249,438 

1,249,438 

490,854 

97,974 

392,880 

1,090,284 

2,067,631 

1,592,670 
474,961 

$2,805 

9,959 

1,959 

8,000 

11,986 

11,986 

11,056 

6,056 
5,000 

184,679 

20,750 

6,682 
14,06S 

8,555 

8,550 
5 

10,000 

352 

352 

$2,383,926 

866,572} 

519,777 

i73,100 
173,695 

560,578 

138,487 
422,091 

15,2411 
15,2411 

51,719 

69,447| 

57,238 
12,209 

23,656 

250,463] 

250,463 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 I N 1921. 

14 

16 

17 

18 

20 

21 

Washington, D . C 

Cincinnat i , Ohio 

Ci ty corporation 

School district 

Seattle, Wash 

City corporation 

School district 
Po r t of Seattle 

$24,856,306 

19,353,402 

12,461,965 
2,897,831 
3,993,606 

13,743,095 

17,346,339 

15,428,908 
1,917,431 

29,171,694 

19,737,162 
4,464,962 
3,801,647 

' 1,167,923 

10,617,946 

6,280,587 
1,659,574 
2,677,785 

| $10,349,916 

11,340,858 

5,174,066 
2,579,672 
3,587,120 

9,145,838 

12,856,415 

! 11,339,234 
1 1,517,181 

14,018,670 

7,217,250 
3,772,200 
3,027,053 

2,167 

7,609,648 

4,254,765 
1,110,747 
2,244,136 

$557 

281 

281 

$3,729 

220,675 

220,675 

88,970 

46,489 
42,481 

$59,156 

37,941 

19,729 
18,212 

$1,865,000 

516,788 

516,788 

536,438 

167,013 

159,491 
7,522 

74,477 

73,212 
1,265 

92,129 

92,039 
90 

$305,266 

150,056 

130,152 
19,904 

49,691 

71,773 

58,311 
13,462 

38,143 

8,935 
29,208 

50,549 

38,353 
12,196 

$404,844 

414,958 

414,958 

268,242 

1,622,422 

1,604,517 
17,905 

2,199,702 

2,199,702 

1,827,864 

1,466,825 
361,039 

$321,470 

51,299 

40,125 
11,174 

60,371 

98,174 

69,318 
28,850 

239,151 

230,670 
8,375 

24,193 

24,184 
9 

$9,218,093 

264,589 

27,935 
5,242 

231,412 

427,322 

506,992 

485,722 
81,270 

861,952 

2,914 
135,420 
713,079 

10,539 

353,213 

6,923 
346,290 

$30,104 

453,594 

451,790 
1,601 

200 

93,438 

50,101 

42,363 
7,738 

86 

86 

1,000 

1,000 

$283,872 

37,322 

£3 ;3 
3 

8 

38,256 
1,481 

31,667 

31,667 

25,153 

10,267 

14,886 

s text discussion for Table 12, p . 21. 
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GENERAL TABLES, 65 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921. 

assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 15.] 

R E V E N U E RECEIPTS—continued. 

From 
highway 

privi­
leges. 

$10,885,432 

! 6,241,558 
L080,455 

From 
rents of 
invest­
men t 

proper­
ties. 

(Table 6.) 

$16,182,445 

14,331,752 
1 375 .276 

' 2,361,868 292,870 
938,287 125,349 
263,264 57 198 

From 
interest. 

(Table 6.) 

$32,428,261 

28,467,043 
2,357,041 
5,074,173 
1,988,823 
1,541,181 

From 
earnings 
of general 
depart­
ments . 

(Table 7.) 

From 
earnings j 
of public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

(Table 8.) 

$33,222,995 $132,681,495 

17,373,129 62,712,915 
3,319,881 16,976,139 
5,859,018 25,421,053 
3,583,997 15,685,763 
3,086,970 11.885.6251 

GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS. 

Total. 

For expenses and'interest . 

1 

Total. 

$1,415,943,686, j$l,0%.462,726 

771,853,857 
124,051,176 
251,688,235 
152,376,216 
115,974,20:2 

627,882,008 
92,491,700 

I 187,790,644 
l 105,535,097 

84,763,277 

Expenses 
of general 

depart­
ments . 

(Table 9.) 

$873,385,081 

501,705,756 
69,269,299 

149,690,374 
84,678,584 
68,041,068 

Expenses 
of public 
service en­
terprises. 

(Table 11.) 

$78,604,474 

33,043,158 
12,227,434 

Interest, 

$146,473,171 

For 
outlays.1 

(Table 12.) 

H 1 7 . 4 S 0 . 9 6 0 

93,133,094/ 143,971,849 
10.994.967. 3 1 . 5 5 9 . 4 7 6 

15,598,860 22,501,410 63,897,591 
9,467,206 11,389,3071 40,841,119 
8,267,816! 8.454.393 31.210.925 

' ' ' 

Excess of < 
govern­
mental- ! 

cost ! 
payments i 

over [ 
revenue ' 
receipts. ! 

$136,024,895' 

58,122,609! 
8,932,394 

31,790,767 
21,362,598 
15,786,527 

EXCESS OF REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— 

Govern­
mental-

cost 
pay­

ments . 

Payments 
for ex­
penses 

and 
interest. 

$181,456,065 

85,849,240 
22,597,082 
32,106,824 
25,478,521 
15,424,398 

1 
6 

GROUP I.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 500,000 AND OVER IN 1921. 

$2,028,918 

2,150,556 

2,149,356 

1,200 

575/508 

575,508 

962,770 

962,770 

62,069 

196,102 

165,639 
30,463 

54,832 

44,923 
9,909 

174,690 

36,113 

36,113 

$3,015,139117,779,947 

831,513J 2,572,153 

57,851 

706,597 

67,065 

8,570,480 

8,566,591 
3,889 

210,459 

94,489 
115,970 

1,467,145 

70,890 

61,724 
9,166 

27,094 

27,094 

100,864 

32,16S 

31,763 
40.5 

1,619,695 
545,266 
232,721 
78,850 
65,621 

3,044,829 

2,842,174 
201,676 

979 

427,957 

239,721 
188,236 

2,152,794 

482,696 

259,445 

$4,072,017 $25,528,549 

4,244,396| 9,192,867; 

1,806,051 8,271,621| 
1 996,340 J -J 

116,373 
311,712 

13,920 

2,491,440 

2,425,2S9 
43,707 
22,444 

1,011,697 

979,79S 
31,899 

1,910,977 

1,217,447 

fins 7sn 
165,232 698^784 
58,019" 9,883 

915,714 1,050,045 

449,186' 192,673 
201,SS3| 737,405 
264,645! 119,967 

1 
460,437 634,585 

i 
630,5161 740,525 

92i,246 

6,861,324! 

6,861,324. 

1 1 
2,822,572 

2,S22,572J 

* 3,765,317J 

6,301,7701 

6,297,0391 
4,731 j 

2,984,692 

2,980,987 
3,705 

2,964,559 

2 291.265 

$337,196,924 

130,928,880 

74,788,130 
12,077,596 
30,066,901 
6,201,204 
7,795,049 

87,313,040 

70,089,826 
17,078,564 

144,650 

31,627,244 

23,233,174 
8,394,070 

49,223,250 

41,518,668 

22,800,307 
6,844,193 

.11.874,168 

37,240,327 

22,697,929 
6,771,890 
7,770,508 

27,364,776 

90 440 748 

5S7.6281 536 292 2 Mi.2fi.vi 2A.R54.7wi 
42,SS8 204'233 

, ' 2,785,968 

$290,600,163 

92,947,654 

48,785,450 
10,732,234 
25,525,947 
5,033,058 
2,870,965 

71,365,018 

55,280,358 
15,940,010 

144,650, 

27,277,674! 

19,659,252 
7,618,422^ 

43,185,802 

29,149,402 

14,746,956 
5,142,0141 
9,250,432! 

2S,071,822! 

15,280,267 
| 5,154,856 

7,636,699 

21,103,079 

24,181,394 

21,748,270 
2,433,124 

$219,844,549 

81,228,115 

40,175,973 
10,108,59S 
25,062,831 
4,579,305 
1,301,408 

59,762,804 

44,139,25S 
15,480,522 

143,014 

23,820,498 

16,322,076 
7,498,422 

34,241,650 

22,162,559 

8,336,692 
4,919,330 
8,906,537 

23,462,878 

11,912,131 
4,345,158 
7,205,5S9 

16,408,503 

20,774,200 

18,386,176 
2,388,024 

$8,155,894 

5,852,256 

4,900,171 

962,0S5 

4,076.115 

$62,599,720 
| 

S 4 6 5 9 6 . 7 6 1 

5,857,2S3| 37,9S1,226J 

3,709,306! 26,002,6So| 
623,636 1,345,302: 
453,116 4,540,9541 
453,753 1,168,146; 
607,472j 4,924,084 

7.526 OQQ' 15 948.022 

$34,222,478 

19,374,245 

4 106.489 

4,076,115 7.064 975! 14 Sn9.4fis! 

2,579,524 

2,579,524 

2,387,341 

4,446,181 

4,442,192 
3,989 

1,809,240 

1,790,530 
18,710 

2,226,200 

1,500,407 

1,500,407 

! 

459 4SS 1 13S.ii!>t! 
1^636 

877 652 

.. . . : ; . ! 
4 349 570 

757 652 3 573 922 
120,000 

6,556,811 

2,540 662 

'775,64S 

6,037,44S 

12 369.266 

1.96S 072 8 a53.351 
218,695 
353,895 

2,799,704 

1,577,606 
790,9SS 
431,110 

2,468,376 

1,702,179 
2,613,736 

9,168,505 

7,417,662 
1,617,034 

133,809 

6.231.697 

1,906,787] 5,259,354 

1 1.861.6S7I 4,903,510 
45,100! 352.844 

! 

794,990; 

1 

5,158,869 
^ 

544,098 

955,648 

$4,441,954 

2,592,254 

r 

112,374,283 

18,606,981 

11,841,533 

3,554,580 

10,479,402 

14,961,520 

4,009,636 

5,717,599 

4,303,706 

1 

2 

3 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

1? 

GROUP II.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

$166,995 

629,233 

629,233 

114,891 

| S8,454 

88,454 

15,764 

15,764 

65,118 

1 65,118 

$1,318,543 

1,308,438 

10,105 

15,21S 

6,867 

6,867 

31,714 

17,861 
13,853 

2,934 

871 

2,063 

$16S, 157 

1,312,294 

1,130,440 
95,283 

116,571 

225,924 

284,555 

216,942 
67,613 

194,106 

137,303 
56,803 

142,005 

68,895 
39,341 
33,769 

$678,950 

718,825 

511,007 
184,393 
23,420 

443,877 

584,019 

452,097 
131,922 

561,562 

242,047 
258,106 
61,409. 

332,648 

$1,059,910 

1,894,368 

1,893,814 j 
554 1 

2,243,044 

820,847 

820,847 

10,904,700 

9.559,837 
189,646 

1,155,217 

53.270 

185 271 ! S3.270 
110,733 
36,641 ' 

$23,153,145 

21,498,701 

14,113,514 
2,653,389 
4,731,798 

13,517,494 

19,219,889 

16,899,082 
2,320,807 

34,392,631 

23,576,115 
4,073,360 
5,109,329 
1,633,827 

12,264,316 

1 6,658,409 
1,968,164 
3,637,743 

$18,456,503 

17,513,365 j 

11,732,917 1 
1,759,456 
4,020,992 

, 10,599,009 

13,499,833 

12,177,626 
1,322,207 

23,453,872 | 

I 15,491,748 
2,722,927 1 
4,261,268 

977,929 

j 8,969,118 

4,850,590 
1,123,973 
2,994,555 

$17,464,300 

12,824,196 

7,563,639 
1,520,297 
3,740,260 

6,867,337 

11,475,606 

10,261,896 
1,213,710 

12,205,305 

6,298,230 
1,897,200 
3,964,637 

45,238 

8,432,555 

4,560,743 
1,011,370 
2,860,442 

$809,169 

1,067,903 

1,060,709 
7,194 

1,797,863 

544,404 

544,404 

7,9S5,524 

6,856,591 
496,083 

632,850 

22,571 

22,571 

$183,034 

3,621,266 

3,108,569 
231,965 
280,732 

1,933,809 

1,479,823 

1,371,326 
108,497 

3,263,043 

2,336,927 
329,644 
296,631 
299,841 

513,992 

267,276 
112,603 
134,113 

$4,701,642 

3,985,336 | 

2,380,597 1 
893,933 
710,806 

2,918,485 

5,720,056 1 

4,721,456 
998,600 

10,938,759 

8,084,367 
1,350,433 

848,061 
655,898 

3,295,198 

1,807,819 
1 844,191 

643,188 

$2,145,299 1 

1,873,550 j 

5,220,937 

1,646,370 

$1,698,161 

225,601 

1 
i 

$6,399,803 

1,840,037 

3,144,086 

3,846,506 

5,717,822 

1,648,828 

14 

16 

17 

18 

20 

1 

21 

j 

1 
104138—22 5 
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66 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list oi the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number 

. a 

C
ity

 n
um

 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

T o t a l 

F rom taxes. 

General 
property. 

Special. 

Property. All other. 
Poll. Business. 

Non­
business 
license. 

From 
special 
assess­
ments 

and 
special 
charges 

for 
outlays. 

F rom 
fines, 

forfeits, 
and 

escheats. 

F rom 
subven­

tions and 
grants. 

(Table 6.) 
i 

From 
dona­
tions 
and 

gifts. 

F rom i 
pension 
assess­
ments . 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 I N 1921. 

?? 

r t 

?5 

27 

?s 

29 

30 

31 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

41 

42 

44 

46 

47 

48 

50 i 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 1 

Jersey City, N . J 

Rochester, N . Y 

City corporation 
County supervisors' fund. 

Denver , Colo 

Columbus, Ohio 

Omaha, Nebr 

School district 
Metropolitan Utilities dis-

County supervisors' fund. 

Bridgeport , C o n n . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Grand Rapids , Mich 

School district 

City corporation 
School district 

Springfield, Mass 

Des Moines, Iowa 

School district 

Fa l l River , Mass 

Norfolk, V a | 
1 For explanat ion of differences 

111,597,460 

11,714,228 

11,442,017 
272,211 

11,131,582 

8,474,368 
2,657,214 

8,122,519 

5,753,209 
2,369,310 

8,997,043 

8,808,959 

6,982,395 

8,854,665 

5,114,923 
3,735,252 

4,490 

6,389,725 

8,744,170 

4,067,774 
2,290,341 

2,386,055 

7,450,992 

3,284,963 

6,335,943 

6,225,739 
110,204 

6,913,524 

5,759,976 

5,841,056 

6,786,163 

5,462,678 

5,531,140 

3,170,339 
2,360,801 

3,018,925 

1,257,988 

3,536,523 

2,429,132 
1,107,391 

6,278,370 

5,704,867 1 
3,493,413 
2,211,454 

5,605,163 

5,097,320 

4,659,488 

4,336,261 ' 
in a m o u n t s 

$7,420,340 

1 7,047,899 

1 6,811,500 
236,399 

6,768,050 

4,319,287 
2,448,763 

5,053,755 

2,876,383 
2,177,372 

6,683,779 

5,798,594 

' 4,717,757 

5,993,672 

3,951,967 
2,037,215 

4,490 

3,802,529 

4,753,321 

2,692,475 
2,060,846 

4,654,595 

1,065,871 

4,342,449 

4,232,245 
110,204 

3,562,069 

3,625,567 

4,224,013 

6,233,493 

4,245,407 

3,836,691 

1,905,427 
1,931,264 

2,377,153 

1,007,544 

2,070,996 

1,085,757 
985,239 

4,418,485 

4,108,915 

2,032,834 
2,076,081 

4,155,009 

3,667,374 

2,898,526 

2,235,479 
reported in t 

$30,655 

86,961 

86,961 

23 

333,929 

18,020 

18,020 

24,391 

208,733 

309,286 

400,574 

19,783 

his column 

$520,775 

484,963 
35,812 

27,785 

27,785 

23,174 

355,325 

247,379 

247,379 

14,652 

1,060 

1,060 

532,697 

234,755 

325,297 

and to ta l p 

^$5,843 

29,335 

52,119 

104,570 

i 37,034 

37,714 

1 45,000 

25,000 
20,000 

64,308 

27,321 

49,075 

25,000 

12,257 
ayments 

$331,773 

641,301 

641,301 

174,072 

174,072 

23,325 

23,325 

50,725 

290,302 

337,018 

130,339 

117,344 
12,995 

495,633 

55,483 

26,283 
29,200 

24,554 

714,089 

286,880 

286,880 

568,906 

519,477 

29,327 

12,219 

23,308 

40,358 

40,358 

160,958 

160,958 

17,703 
17,703 

21,277 

15,923 

15,923 

17,963 

43,668 

$30,253 

3,355 

3,355 

131,350 

131,350 

150,755 

150,755 

16,574 

6,472 

90,374 

32,854 

32,854 

4,776 

58,868 

58,868 

** 
6,170 

73,281 

6,252 

6,252 

54,445 

56,831 

2,537 

11,131 

19,798 

17,985 

17,985 

9,822 

9,822 

44,542 

44,542 

2,444 

4,013 

4,013 

1,849 

14,122 

12,166 

for outlays reported i t 

$85,928 

1,112,290 

1,112,290 

1,207,168 

1,207,168 

685,552 

^685,552 

60,698 

1,020,242 

190,143 

561,475 

561,475 

443,066 

720,529 

688,484 

32,045 

230,457 

289,089 

356,176 

356,176 

99,013 

49,145 

6,170 

104,546 

210 

510,545 

510,545 

65,328 

65,328 

487,097 

487,097 

107,863 

1,274,689 

1,274,689" 

36,696 

28,265 

520,245 

24,736 
i Table 12, s 

$16,293 

15,821 

15,821 

98,472 

86,107 
12,365 

19,261 

19,261 

8,144 

37,769 

19,679 

30,743 

30,743 

207,731 

107,458 

45,490 
61,968 

10,516 

158,959 

25,594 

25,594 

60,743 

104,635 

85,886 

42,416 

69,954 

28,390 

28,390 

16,656 

16,656 

119,363 

119,363 

15,135 

41,434 

41,434 

5,057 

5,797 

13,176 

75,471 
ee t e x t d i s 

$1,1H),754 

551,923 

551,923 

176,458 

6,108 
170,350 

99,737 

99,737 

48,978 

287,883 

405,152 

1,675,926 

1,675,926 

197,434 

118,274 

25,806 
92,468 

59,786 

611,597 

283,503 

3283,503 

177,829 

432,480 

381,629 

87,718 

363,519 

371,663 

16,130 
355,533 

172,577 

172,577 

55,778 

1,000 
54,778 

18,410 

50,673 

" **60*673* 

33,424 

15,190 

361,784 

126,394 
-cussion for 

$6,209 

860 

860 

9,624 

9,624 

3,497 

3,497 

1,691 

800 

3,793 

1,006 

1,006 

5,000 

8,447 

4,447 
4,000 

20,863 

4,511 

4,511 

^ 2 5 

2,986 

76 

1,050 

2,800 

^,800 

1,661 

1,661 

3,636 

15,594 
Table 12, 

$48,706 

70,279 

70,279 

7,833 

7,833 

23,163 

2,484 
20,679 

31,995 

23,389 

4,314 

14,112 

14,112 

17,909 

3,000 
14,909 

2,838 ! 

27,278 

27,278 

13,462 

2,022 

23,347 

32,920 

32,920 

12,197 

12,197 

21,785 

5,936 
15,849 

11,899 

6,079 

p . 21. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 67 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 15.] 

REVENUE RECEIPTS—continued. 

From 
highway 
{)rivi-

eges. 

From 
rents of 
invest­
ment 

proper­
ties. 

From 
interest. 

(Table 6.)j(Table 6.) 

From 
earnings 

From 

JJJE2&I ot^bfic 
°*f™T\ service dePaJ t _ enter-ments. | p r i 3 e s 

(Table 8.) (Table 7.)i 

GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS. 

Total. 

For expenses and interest. 

Total. 

Expenses 
of general 

depart­
ments. 

(Table 9.) 

Expenses 
of public 

service en­
terprises. 

(Table ll.)| 

Interest. 

For 
outlays.1 

(Table 12.) 

Excess of 
govern­
mental-

cost 
payments 

over 
revenue 
receipts. 

EXCESS OP REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— 

Govern­
mental-

cost 
pay­

ments. 

Payments 
for ex­
penses 

and 
interest. 

GROUP III.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

$258,330 

107,861 

107,861 

153,237 

153,237 

126,383 

126,383 

61,515 

110,761 

15,816 

55,046 

55,046 

88,784 

371,689 

371,689 

750 

58,066 

58,066 

256,098 

11,408 

100,178 

61,741 

8,914 

8,914 

12,865 

12,865 

6,820 

22,284 

22,284 

977 

59,462 
1 91,932 

$1,319 

144 

144 

28,343 

27,503 
840 

7,272 

5,096 
2,176 

111,16S 

62,128 

556 

1,200 

3,701 

456 
3,245 

8,186 

8,260 

13,388 

1,500 

6,732 

776 

776 

3,052 

3,052 

4,220 

4,220 

4,011 

558 

5,200 

S,962 

$395,024 

192,235 

192,235 

142,624 

134, S73 
7,751 

506,192 

467,127 
39,065 

572,642 

272,952 

103,579 

29,758 

29,758 

10,858 

120,416 

46^485 
12,074 

61,257 

275,687 

67,6S6 

70,746 

$85,262 

204,366 

204,366 

438,708 

421,563 
17,145 

236,950 

206,669 
30,281 

277,660 

267,044 

190,187 

167,420 

158,304 
9,116 

123,804 

91,698 

80,667 
11,031 

700,439 

196,116 

87,106 

70,746 1 «7. tfifi 

251,705 

67,233 

199,0S4 

54,095 

114,621 

70,713 

34,416 
36,297 

54,268 

34,008 
20,260 

119,144 

78,219 
40,925 

73,362 

15,849 

6,754 
9,095 

119,298 

155,191 

126,270 

146,534 

80,764 

249,206 

178,819 

138,865 

69,557 

197,225 

159,518 
37,707 

67,586 

62,899 
4,687 

124,806 

110,554 
14,252 

230,667 

99,587 

39,831 
59,756 

- 175,959 

102,701 

92,329 

118,869 

$1,770,771 

1,158,158 

1,158,158 

1,795,643 

1,795,643 

1,158,892 

1,158,892 1 

1,042,116 

. 607,449 

904,027 

162,314 

162,314 

956,791 

2,316,377 

23,624 

2,292,753 

j 694,964 

75,638 

521,983 

521,983 

| 1,743,171 

630,606 

! 628,405 

486,781 

447, SS0 

447,880 

740 

740 

476,817 

476,817 

574,158 

48,054 

48,054 

487,569 

333,176 

466,344 

1 823,974 

$16,595,436 

14,181,259 

13,866,814 
314,445 

11,349,048 

8,490,917 
2,858,131 

8,844,652 

6,300,581 
2,544,071 

8,952,657 

10,678,799 

6,528,042 

8;64l,C66 

4,942,973 1 
3,690,797 

1,296 

6,434,921 

14,303,114 

9,249,570 
2.761,812 

2,291,732 

8,621,875 

! 3,995,096 

! 7,870,604 

! 7,748,332 
122,272 

6,159,195 

* 5,536,883 

7,964,295 

7,710,105 

1 4,479,525 

5,795,917 

3,344,092 
2,451,825 

3,203,391 

1 1,898,905 
1,304,486 

5,514,123 

3,734,341 
1,779,782 

7,093,382 

6,863,739 

! 4,405,333 
' 2,458,406 

6,308,252 

5,429,024 

4,005,073 

1 7,431,115 

$10,921,136 

10,670,109 j 

10,355,664 
314,445 

8,591,376 

6,374,436 t 
2,216,940 

7,186,737 

4,772,954 | 
2,413,783 | 

7,321,515 1 

8,337,257 

5,687,349 

7,468,416 

3,980,812 
3,486,308 

1,296 

4,827,44S ; 

7,378,441 

2,968,558 
2,397,536 

2,012,347 

7,093,944 

2,851,516 

5,671,031 

1 5,548,759 
122,272 

5,870,426 

4,781,625 

4,950,462 

5,186,625 

4,141,917 

4,103,653 

1 2,258,460 
1,845,193 

2,946,635 

1,695,181 
1,251,454 

3,715,112 

2,372,252 
1,342,860 

5,489,769 

4,331,856 

2,097,416 
2,234,440 

4,661,394 

I 4,581,989 

j 3,484,416 

| 4,468,831 

$8,376,478 

8,844,470 

8,530,025 1 
314,445 

6,897,784 

4,682,890 | 
2,214,894 

4,913,209 

2,562,989 
2,350,220 

5,964,247 

6,826,535 

4,712,852 

6,771,248 

3,404,304 
3,366,944 

4,072,628 

4,614,999 

2,402,954 
2,210,651 ! 

1,394 

6,261,927 

2,308,120 

4,715,872 

4,593,600 
122,272 

3,714,3S6 

3/568,753 

4,060,427 

4,691,667 

2,985,490 

1 3,527,115 

1,761,131 
1,765,984 

2,684,061 

I 1,498,839 
1,185,222 

2,912,190 

1 1,659,040 
1.253,150 

4,730,698 

3,894,873 

i 1,796,995 
2,097,878 

3,826,800 

1 3,94*,349 

2,724,632 

1 3,126,549 

$696,857 

558,028 1 

55S,028 1 

799,013 

799,013 1 

1,073,935 

1,073,935 

403,777 

547,760 

437,422 

238,906 

238,906 

578,685 

1,579,213 

17,275 

1,561,938 

226,604 

59,589 

308,160 

308,160 

1,317,008 

448,339 

369,815 

216,759 

348,411 

348,411 

389 

3S9 

374,148 

374,14S 

288,518 

104,555 

104,555 

265,656 

238,767 

390,296 

| 647,943 

$1,847,801 

1,267,611 

1,267,611 1 

894,579 

892,533 i 
2,046 

1,199,593 

1,136,030 1 
63,563 

953,491 

962.962 

537,075 

458,262 

337,602 
„ 119,364 

1,296 

176,135 

1,184,229 

54S,329 
186,SS5 

449,015 

605,413 

483,807 

646,999 

646,999 

839,032 

764,^33 

520,220 

494,95S 

939,668 

228,127 

148,918 
79,209 

262,185 

195,953 
66,232 

428,774 

339,064 
89,710 

470,553 

332,428 

195,866 
136,562 

568,938 

393,873 

369,488 

| 694,339 

$5,674,300 

3,511,150 

3,511,150 II 

2,757,672 

2,116,481 1 
641,191 

1,657,915 

1,527,627 1 
130,288 

1,631,142 

2,341,542 

840,693 

1,172,650 

962,161 ! 
210,489 

1,607,473 

6,924,673 

6,281,012 
364,276 

279,385 

1,527,931 

1,143,580 

2,199,573 

2,199,573 . 

288,769 

755,258 

3,013,833 

2,523,480 

337,608 

1,692,264 

1,085,632 
606,632 

256,756 

1 203,724 
53,032 

1,799,011 

1,362,089 
436,922 

1,603,613 

2,531,883 

2,307,917 
223,966 

1,646,858 

847,035 

520,657 

| 2,962,284 

$4,997,976 

2,467,031 

217,466 j 

722,133 

1,869,840 

45,196 

5,558,944 

1,170,883 

* 710,133 j 

1,534,661 

2,123,239 

923,942 

264,777 

184,466 

1,977,600 

815,012 

1,158,872 

703,089 

I 331,704 

II 3,094,854 

$44,386 

454,353 

213,599 

* 

754,329 

223,093 

983,153 

1 654,415 

$676,324 1 

1,044,119 | 

2,540,206 

935,782 

1,675,528 

471,702 

1,295,046 

1,386,249 

1,562,277 

1,365,729 

357,048 

433,447 

664,912 

1,043,098 

978,351 

890,594 

1,599,538 

1,320,761 

1,427,487 

72,290 

J * 178,589 

788,601 

1,373,011 

943,769 

515,331 

1,175,072 

j * 132,570 

22 

23 

25 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

41 

4? 

44 

46 

47 

48 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

| 56 

_»Excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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6S FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the num ter 

O 
d 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

. ,. . , . _ _ W" „ _ _ „ . ,. ; i ; ~. . . — ^ , . , . . 

REVENUE KECEIPTS. 

Total. 

From taxes. 

I General 
property. 

Special. 

Property. All other. 
Poll. Business. 

Non­
business 
license. 

From 
special * 
assess­
ments 

and 
special 
charges 

for 
outlays. 

From 
fines, 

forfeits, 
and 

escheats. 

F rom 
subven­

tions and 
grants. 

(Table 6.) 

F rom 
dona­
tions 
and 

gifts. 

F rom 
peasion 
assess­
ments . 

GROUP III.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

57 

58 

fW 

61 

63 

65 

66 

67 

68 

Salt Lake City, U tah 

City corporation 
School district 

Nashville, Term 

Lowell, Mass 

Cambridge, Mass 

Heading, Pa 

City corporation 
School district 

Spokane, Wash 

Ci ty corporation 
School district 

Ci ty corporation 

$5,107,082 

3,396,523 
1,710,559 

3,129,906 

3,358,442 

3,959,280 

5,569,750 

1,993,073 

1,308,763 
684,310 

4,495,024 

2,792,298 
1,702,726 

3,937,621 

2,947,665 
989,956 

5,401,192 

$3,222,867 

2,092,608 
1,130,259 

1,573,609 

1,953,985 

2,686,668 

3,605,584 

1,334,836 

825,691 
509,145 

2,646,385 

1,542,346 
1,104,039 

1,875,753 

927,518 
948,235 

3,699,149 

$16,182 

288,441 

405,639 

5,825 

i270,248 

486,338 

201,385 

$13,036 

47,902 

50,738 

30,588 

18,641 
11,947 

$69,249 

69,249 

323,041 

118,805 

* 9,178 

11,523 

110,223 

110,223 

18,199 

18,199 

72,220 

72,220 

91,810 

$25,850 

25,850 

8,754 

11,246 

5,069 

11,399 

3,746 

3,746 

3,885 

3,885 

13,252 

13,252 

5,590 

$585,307 

585,307 

99,871 

145,668 

36,410 

12,547 

10,952 

10,952 

383,939 

383,939 

380,789 

380,789 

425,443 

$53,149 

53,149 

54,693 

11,091 

9,783 

5,814 

4,250 

4,210 
40 

60,546 

60,459 
87 

12,440 

12,440 

28,602 

$458,819 

458,819 

368,541 

302,230 

21,706 

7,697 

129,670 

129,670 

567,562 

24,062 
543,500 

29,163 

500 
28,663 

276,433 

$2,231 

1,129 

1,920 

320 
1,600 

5,000 

5,000 

394 

$13,374 

13,374 

4,495 

9,919 

18,500 

18,500 j 

6,716 ! 

6,716 

23,255 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

71 

7? 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

82 

83 

87 

S9 

91 

92 

93 

L y n n , Mass 

Tacoma, Wash * 

City corporation 
"School district 

E l i z a b e t h , N . J 

U t i c a , N . Y . . . 

City corporation 

Canton , Ohio 

School district 

For t Wayne , I n d 

City corporation 
School district 

Knoxville, Tenn 

Peoria, HI 

Ci ty corporation 
School district 
Pleasure dr iveway a n d 

pa rk district . 

Harr isburg, Pa 

Ci ty corporation 
School district J 

1 For explanat ion of difference 

$3,551,426 

5,'455,492 

3,940,381 
1,381,237 

133,874 

2,691,559 

2,935,328 

3,149,356 

2,004,176 
1,145,180 

3,878,285 

3,344,301 

1,549,231 
1,795,070 

2,946,140 

2,342,599 

1,596,055 
746,544 

2,737,819 

2,038,321 
699,498 

1,311,294 

1,990,632 

3,622,880 

2,157,273 

1,157,583 
883,347 
116,343 

2,274,967 

1,287,183 
987,784 j 

$2,210,160 

2,353,038 

1,430,882 
833,780 
88,376 

! 1,721,118 

j 2,185,727 

2,008,723 

1,030,765 
977,958 

2,706,743 

2,228,602 

547,844 
1,680,758 

2,145,517 

1,379,079 

715,559 
663,520 

1,264,533 

! 700,744 
563,789 

644,985 

1,033,036 

2,272,025 

1,723,006 

823,456 
786,103 
113,447 

1,638,595 

809,560 
829,035 

s in amount s reported i n t 

$243,978 

2,194 

56,129 

427,919 

65,475 

3,425 

bis column 

$294,301 

88,666 

220,833 

211,749 

1,635 

1,635 

$40,741 

18,000 

16,338 

16,338 

55,001 

43,396 

29,201 

20,306 
8,895 

3,318 

* * 1 

a n d total ps 

13,786 

2,500 
11,286 

lyments i 

$13,913 

30,996 

30,717 

279 

56,304 

140,204 

54,691 

54,691 

8,263 

17,507 

17,507 

5,008 

22,239 

22,239 

11,205 

11,205 

32,156 

145,927 

36,773 

52,307 

52,307 

57,800 

57,800 

or outlays r 

$1,302 

4,608 

4,608 

9,667 

3,266 

4,603 

4,603 

2,340 

24,068^ 

24,068 

4,698 

38,332 

38,332 

3,836 

3,836 

18,239 

14,411 

9,159 

8,087 

8,087 

1,226 

1,226 

epor ted in 

$33,878 

234,023 

234,023 

204,560 

208,107 

263,758 

263,758 

24,185 

202,755 

202,755 

66,338 

311,256 

311,256 

515,552 

515,552 

17,295 

80,343 

49,370 

174,753 

174,753 

60,222 

60,222 

Table 12, sc 

$10,018 

82,949 

82,946 
3 

7,240 

7,235 

15,596 

15,596 

7,317 

63,147 

63,147 

3,725 

112,231 

112,231 

5,523 

5,523 

23,843 

16,379 

6,856 

11,872 

11,852 

20 

6,517 

6,477 

$2,707 

505,224 

2,634 
502,590 

293,233 

157,070 

99,703 

99,703 

11,030 

76,829 

76,829 

14,116 

38,348 

1,000 
37,348 

117,772 

117,772 

132,073 

247,932 

420,372 

62,288 

111,264 

se t ex t discussion for 1 

$6,000 

5,216 

1,297 
3,919 

282 

16,562 

5,700 

5,700 

1,000 

9,502 

9,502 

1,764 

101 

13,081 

950 

950 

'able 12,1 

$20,159 i 

5,626 

5,626 

4,506 

12,464 

10,444 

16,444 

5,660 ' 

5,660 

2,894 

2,894 

1,514 

2,879 

7,457 

9,307 

1,762 
7,545 

10,450 

i6,450 
). 21, 
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GENERAL TABLES. 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued, 
assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 15.] 

69 

REVENUE RECEIPTS—Continued. 

From 
highway-

privi­
leges. 

From 
rents of 
invest­
ment 

proper­
ties. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
interest. 

From From 
^ , earnings 

ments. prises. 

(Table 6.).(Table 7.) (Tables,) 
1 I 

GOVERNMENTAL-COST PATMENTS. 

Total 

ForjBxpenses and interest. 

Total. 

Expenses 
of general 
depart­
ments. 

(Table 9.) 

Expenses 
of public 
service en­
terprises. 

|(Table n.) | 

Interest. 

For 
outlays.1 

(Table 12.) 

Excess of 
govern­
mental-

cost 
payments 

over 
revenue 
receipts. 

EXCESS OF REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— 

Govern­
mental-

cost 
pay­

ments. 

Payments 
for ex­
penses 

and 
interest. 

GROUP III.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

$22,027 
22,027 

87,578 
123,523 

11,562 
11,562 

37,976 
37,976' 

24,232 
24,232 

14,053 

$869 
3,244 

2,500 

900 
900 

1,049 
1,049 

3,632 

$108,992 
12,512 
96,480 
84,013 
104,059 
99,673 
229,222 
31,169 
23,608 
7,561 
24,635 
24,156 

479 
19,061 
17,561 
1,500 

45,583 

$86,506 
74,879 
11,627 
107,341 
31,191 
75,637 
230,572 
13,520 
6,073 
7,447 

239,813 
186,792 
53,021 
44,250 
32,692 
11,558 
36,488 

$460,942 
460,942 

417,101 
512,032 
408,565 
509,048 
294,057 
294,057 

502,548 
502,548 

1,460,412 
1,460,412 

543,550 

$6,706,077 
4,564,761 
2,141,316 

j 3,452,554 
] 4,007,069 

4,875,694 
5,099,066 

| 2,032,437 ! 
| 1,332,882 

699,555 
1 3,676,027 
| 2,206,888 

1,469,139 
4,494,109 

1 3,462,165 : 
1,031,944 
6,854,614 

$4,094,507 
2,425,504 
1,669,003 
2,679,953 
3,152,626 
3,588,101 
4,649,147 
1,746,818 j 

1 1,053,786 
693,032 

3,270,856 
1,923,288 
1,347,568 
3,063,286 

; 2,112,925 
| 950,361 ! 

4,824,365 

$3,151,921 
1,660,497 
1,491,424 
2,008,645 
2,592,980 
2,964,051 
3,739,240 
1,420,976 
752,846 
668,130 

2,625,152 
1,390,917 
1,234,235 
1,650,997 
739,972 
911,025 

j 3,859,053 

$279,086 
279,086 

213,280 
203,958 
317,845 
371,084 
214,467 
214,467 

1S5,997 
185,997 

1,027,473 
1,027,473 

267,117 

$663,500 
485,921 
1H, 579 
458,028 
355,688 
306,205 
538,823 
111,375 
86,473 
24,902 
459,707 
346,374 
113,333 
384,816 
345,480 
39,336 
69S,195 

$2,611,570 '■ 

2,139,257 
472,313 
772,601 
854,443 

1,287,593 
449,919 
2S5,619 ! 
279,096 
6,523 

405,171 
283,600 
121,571 

1,430,823 
1,349,240 1 

81,583 ! 
2,030,249 

1 $1,598,995 i $1,012,575 
! 

322,648 ; 
648,627 
916,414 

39,364 

556,488 

i 1,453,422 

1470,684 

818,997 

449,953 
205,816 
371,179 
920,603 
246,255 

■ * 

1,224,168 

874,335 

576,827 

57 

58 
59 
61 
63 
65 

66 

27 

68 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

[ $46,596 
46,596 

j 94,502 

5,507 
5,507 

12,707 
12,707 

15 

500 
500 

242 
7,632 

- 42,603 
2,424 
2,424 

73,361 
73,361 

$250 
4,244 
4,244 

1,844 
597 

1,500 

1,500 

375 
375 

1,015 
285 
730 

1,803 

3,172 

3,172 

$58,247 
70,609 
68,801 
1,808 

125,911 
33,784 
82,177 
70,025 
12,152 
35,866 
130,727 
99,555 
31,172 
11,915 
86,542 
58,325 
28,217 
18,762 
14,883 
3,879 
22,341 
1,829 

94,665 
18,178 
9,483 
6,904 
1,791 

29,514 
16,568 
12.946 

$171,215 
123,309 
38,953 
39,137 
45,219 
148,703 
17,014 
54,533 
33,148 
21,385 
88,057 
149,084 
142,773 
6,311 

117,081 
37,427 
25,628 
11,799 
63,166 
58,733 
4,433 
44,390 
109,619 
15,167 
72,543 
54,123 
17,335 
1,085 

18,769 
6,006 
12,763 

$444,557 
1,989,054 
1,989,054 

3,495 
8,503 

523,083 
525,083 1 

289,731 
438,500 1 
438,500 1 

257,107 
309,850 
309,850 

694,358 
694,358 

370,649 
327,297 
664,907 
6,255 
6,255 

252,513 
252,513 

$3,851,293 
4,580,479 
3,167,354 
1,2S6,358 
126,767 

3,230,463 
2,763,622 | 
4,155,022 
2,613,963 
1,541,059 
3,438,858 
4,60S, 239 1 
2,125,491 t 
2,482,748 
2,738,032 
3,846,251 
2,404,678! 
1,441,573 
3,205,013 
2,395,491 

j 809,522 i 
2,851,567 
2,971,967 
5,084,766 

1 2,007,206 
1,111,914 
798,280 
97,012 

2,309,836 
1,203,471 

1 1,106,365 

$3,138,422 ] 
3,470,521 | 
2,283,532 | 
1,076,126 
110,863 

2,313,323 i 
2,313,399 , 
2,289,837 
1,338,671 I 
951,166 1 

3,130,420 
3,088,226 
1,682,115 
1,406,111 
2,596,970 
2,095,756 
1,241,875 
853,881 

1,951,063 
1,233,644 
717,419 

1,719,329 
2,026,058 

1 3,125,970 
1,693,536 
921,701 

; 681,290 
! 90,545 
1 
» 1,770,439 
1 951,526 
i 818,913 

$2,564,953 
2,393,306 | 
1,257,323 
1,025,120 
110,863 1 

2,080,241 
2,147,224 1 
1,703,104 
839,451 
863,653 

2,569,575 
2,402,865 
1,188,411 
1,214,454 
2,255,935 
1,483,777 
760,489 
723,288 

1,422,574 
727,416 
695,158 

1,230,758 
1,415,820 
2,267,226 
1,608,138 

| 865,238 
653,875 
89,025 

1 1,521,218 
771,156 1 750,062 

$280,218 
576,585 
576,585 

4,734 

338,904 
33S,904 

285,260 
222,214 
222,214 

105,424 
203,349 
203,349 

475,018 
475,018 

272,777 
222,808 
424,131 
6,310 
6,310 

120,610 
120,610 

$293,251 
500,630 
449,624 1 
51,006 

228,348 
166,175 
247,829 
160,316 
87,513 
275,5S5 
463,147 
271,490 
191,657 
235,611 
408,630 
278,037 
130,593 
53,471 
31,210 
22,261 
215,794 
387,430 
434,613 
79,088 
50,153 
27,415 
1,520 

128,611 
| 59,760 
1 68,851 

$712,871 
1,109,958 
8S3,822| 
210,232 
15,904 
917,140 
450,223 | 

1,865,185 
1,275,292 ] 
589,893 
308,438 

1,520,013 
443,376 

1,076,637 | 
141,062 

1,750,495 
1,162,803 
587,692 

1,253,950 
1,161,847 

92,103 
1,132,238 
945,909 

1,958,796 
313,670 
190,213 
116,990 

j 6,467 

539,397 
251,945 1 287,452 

$299,867 

1 
j ; 

538,904 1 
! 

1,005,666 
, 
! 
| 

1,263,938 i 
i 

1,503,652 

467,194 

1,540,273 
981,335 

1,461,886 

j 34,859 

$875,013 1 

171,706 

439,427 

20S,10S 

150,067 

$413,004 
1,984,971 

378,236 
621,929 
859,519 

747,865 
256,075 

349,170 
246,843 

786,756 

* 408,035 
9 35,426 
496,910 
463,737 

504,528 
1 ! 

II; i ; : r . .; 

71 
7? 

73 
74 
7*> 

76 
77 

78 
8? 

83 

87 
89 
91 
9? 

93 

' Excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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70 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with Ihe number 

o 
-2 

Ci
ty

 n
um

 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Total. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

From taxes. 

General 
property. 

Special. 

Property. All other. 

Toll. Business. Non­
business 
license. 

From 
special 
assess­
ments 

and 
special 
charges 

for 
outlays. 

From 
fines, 

forfeits, 
a n i 

escheats. 

From 
subven­

tions and 
grants . 

(Tabic 6.) 

From 
dona­
tions 
and 

gifts. 

From 
pension 

ments . 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

94 

95 

97 

qs 

ino 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

113 

114 

115 

116 

119 

120 

121 

122 

124 

San Diego, Calif 

Allentown, Pa 

j City corporation 
School district 

! Wichita , Kans 

City corporation 

Hoboken, N . J 

Binghamton, N . Y 

Eas t St . Louis, 111 

School district 

1 Brockton, Mass 

School district 
P a r k district 

Holyoke, Mass . . . 

Springfield, 111... 

City corporation 
School district 
Pleasure dr iveway and 

park district . 

Long Beach, Calif 

City corporation 
School district 

Chester, P a 

City corporation. 
School district 1 

1 $3,916,783 
1 2,992.165 

924,618 

1,694,408 

| 972,240 
722,-168 

2,343,590 

1,427.510 
916,080 

2,752,229 

1,601,804 
j 1,150,425 

2,660,579 

1,865,585 
794,994 

2,469,930 

I 2,118,926 
351,004 

2,722,689 

2,218,106 
! 1,779,339 

1,069,412 
709,927 

1,866,939 

1,139,416 
610,703 

86,790 

2,322,210 

2,059,579 

1,071,681 
813,374 
174,524 

2,519,302 

1,618,103 

1,733,359 

1,169,786 
563,573 

1,143,990 

944,691 [ 
199,299 | 

3,461,674 l 

2,173,206 [ 

1,230,487 
836,150 
106,569 

3,112,325 

1,869,809 
1,242,516 

2,254,722 

1,019,904 j 

553,359 1 
466,545 ll 

S2,314,985 

1,821.438 
493,517 

1,137,513 

529,429 
608,084 

1,579,553 

1 712,319 
867,234 

1,913,996 

810,846 
1,103,150 

1,352,774 

685,062 
667,712 

1,531,781 

i 1,255,951 
275,830 

1,895,370 

1,563,973 

1,318,319 

732,701 
615,615 

1,087,798 

441,321 
569,992 
76,482 

1,313,910 

1,450,411 

604,331 
727,123 
118,957 

1,863,155 

1,172,441 

1,026,843 

515,295 
511,547 

540,978 

397,302 
143,616 

1,618,590 

1,547,704 

676,548 
772,370 
98,786 

1,550,681 

850,665 
700,016 

1,322,533 

803,098 

419,886 
3S3 212 I 

. . 1 . 

j 
! 1 

1 
j 
1 

1 

$12,337 

13,210 

* 

211,002 

::::::::;:: 

12,054 

253,191 

$80,000 

211,778 

:;::::;:::: 

7,437 

7,437 

153,326 

S3t,000 

17,000 
17,000 

10,789 

4,664 
6,125 

3,957 

""3 ," 957* 

1,500 

51,770 

54,770 

32,115 

8,374 

3,672 

7,116 

7,116 

23,645 

i ! 

157,583 j 

t ! 1 

556,625 

55,384 
1,211 

61,626 

61,626 

58,746 

58,746 

17,697 

17,697 

9,069 

9,069 

155,073 

155,073 

66,150 

63,765 

47,263 

47,263 

93,755 

93,755 

8,010 

16,916 

16,916 

14,623 

28,050 

132,418 

132,418 

158,834 

158,831 

4,810 

22,787 

22,787 

53,727 

50,567 
3,160 

33,333 

37,531 

37,531 

819,615 

' 19,615 

2,738 

2,738 

16,155 

16,155 

19,520 

19,520 

8,921 

8,921 

3,874 

3,810 
31 

8,021 

907 

747 

747~ 

38,084 

38,081 

1,223 

21,022 

21,022 

4,116 

11,884 

21,527 

21,527 

11,980 

11,882 
OS 

766 

5,802 

5,802 

41,201 

41,201 

3 

14,208 

14,203 

$299,222 

299,222 

134,270 

134,270 

524,681 

524,681 

315,703 

315,703 

SS0,55S 

880,558 

57,953 

57,953 

62,595 

113,270 

113,270 

512,260 

512,260 

67,501 

176,229 

176,229 

22,327 

45,852 

145,333 

145,333 

59,803 

59,803 

14,993 

42,737 

41,390 

1,341 

439,825 

439,825 

213,636 

44,529 

44,529 

$21,798 

24,79S 

3,908 

3,903 
5 

43,287 

43,287 

32,7S4 

32,784 

3,809 

3,809 

37,766 

37,766 

5,520 

11,850 

73,270 

73,262 
8 

20,914 

20,944 

6,039 

25,529 

25,529 

2,659 

15,926 

5,100 

5,100 

36,160 

36,160 

7,149 

6,012 

6,012 

41,306 

40,704 
602 

13,635 

15,657 

15,657 

S440,115 

15,122 
424,993 

98,130 

20,000 
78,130 

22,023 

S8,368 

7,944 
424 

( 
22,023 

36,307 

36,307 

110,473 

i 10,473 

182,522 

123,697 
58,825 

281,398 

133,995 

76,178 

76,178 

48,737 

48,737 

4,172 

44,768 

44,768 

12,931 

217,439 

33,520 

1,750 
31,770 

45,779 

481 

45,298 

19,905 

48,485 

532,238 

""532*238* 

106,936 

53,303 

""53*363" 

155 

155 

1,483 

1,133 
350 

8,539 

2,539 
6,000 

225 

395 

1,755 

1,755 

1,266 

50,284 

284 

" "56,666" 
2,276 

1,862 

435 

435 

2,226 

"2," 226* 

610 

2,271 

p.. 

SI, 607 

1,607 

8,266 

8,266 

5.816 

5 816 

1,826 

1,826 

1,936 

1,936 

1,183 

1,183 

5,812 

9,480 

t 

'1,851 
1,851 

1,938 

1,93S 

1,0S2 

2,545 

3,506 

" " 3 " 566* 

TTTTrrTTTT 
12,726 

1,701 

9,965 

""9,*965* 
amounts reported in this column and total payments for outlays reported in Table 12, see text discussion for Table U p . 21. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 71 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued, 
assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 15.] 

R E V E N U E RECEIPTS—continued. 

From 
highway 

privi­
leges. 

From 
rents of 
invest­
men t 

proper­
ties. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
interest. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
earnings 
of general 
depart­
ments . 

(Table 7.) 

F rom 
earnings 
of public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

(Table 8.) 

! GOVERNMENTALrCOST PAYMENTS. 

1 Total. 

For expenses and interest. 

Total. 

Expenses 
of general 
depart­
ments . 

(Table 9.) 

Expenses 
of public 

service en­
terprises. 

(Table 11.) 

Interest . 

For 
outlays.1 

(Table 12.) 1 

Excess of 
govern­
mental-

cost 
payments 

over 
revenue 
receipts. 

EXCESS OF REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— 

Govern­
mental-

cost 
pay­

ments . 

Payments 
for ex­
penses 

and | 
interest. 

i4 

G 

S 

G R O U P I V . — C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 T O 100,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

$35,334 

35,334 

25 

25 

15,964 

15,964 

56,931 

56,931 

1,708 

1,708 

59,314 

185 

3,280" 

3,280 

785 

785 

4,327 

8,144 

8,144 

23,503 

56,118 

5,881 

5,881 

13,574 

13,574 

4,687 

30,800 

30,800 

18,675 

18,675 

642 

642 

$637 

637 

3,121 

3,121 

652 

652 

2,062 

2,062 

1 

1 

250 

562 

562 

144 

685 

310 

60 

60 

904 

904 

115 

75 

40 

348 

824,556 

24,556 

22,649 

15,779 
6,870 

28,677 

11,814 
16,863 

10,174 

7,230 
2,944 

20,351 

17,721 
2,630 

48,999 

44,210 
4,789 

58,903 

21,158 

34,503 

23,420 
11,083 

8,072 

$030 
105 

2,937 

32,153 

3,035 

2,765 

270 

82,015 

29,306 

47,941 

44,014 
3,927 

5,596 

5,596 

48,325 

13,554 

7,315 
4,566 
1,673 

6,458 

6,458 

25,20S 

23,578 

17,135 
I 6,443 

$137,450 

133,037 
4,413 

6,911 

3,098 
3,813 

41,203 

31,895 
9,308 

57,338 

49,314 
8,024 

22,164 

14,460 
7,704 

16,654 

15,085 
1,569 

29,633 

120,439 

26,597 

19,554 
7,043 

52,898 

23,658 
21,869 
7,371 

196,482 

97,676 

50,896 
41,483 
5,297 

52,062 

20,542 

97,575 

84,812 
12,763 

16,047 

15,102 
945 

93,683 

29,471 

14,013 
10,729 
4,729 

35,923 

29,423 
6,500 

30,894 

16,524 

2,902 
13,622 

$553,471 

. 553,471 

181,251 

181,251 1 

6,833 

6,833 

287,736 

287,736 1 

236,544 

236,544 

421,628 

421,628 

295,497 

135,'904 

580 

580 

229,085 

163,627 

163,627 

429,494 

102 

205,723 

205,723 

244,993 

244,993 

1,205,878 

425,129 

425,129 

392,291 

392,291 

316,641 

869 

869 

$4,285,381 

3,358,581 | 
926,800 I 

1,616,263 

90S, 172 | 
70S, 091 

3,706,421 

2,430,716 
1,275,705 

3,264,780 

1,718,556 
1,546,224 

2,867,876 

2,039,425 
828,451 

2,710,071 

! 2,295,969 
414,102 

5,400,285 

2,225,482 

1,990,484 

899,981 
1,090,503 

J 1,677,470 
1,045,848 

550, 650 
SO, 972 

2,980,075 

1 2,698,818 
I 1,529, 244 

1,055,337 
114,237 

2,447,430 

1,914,408 

1 1,683,945 
1,140,043 

543,902 

1,174,440 

920,946 
253,494 

3,703,362 

1 2,125,832 

1,097,705 
914,356 
113,771 

1 3,806,842 
1,892,941 
1,913,898 

2,731,743 

1,271,681 

554,023 
| 717,658 

$2,883,567 | 

■ 2,050,189 j 
833,378 

1,282,901 j 

615,296 i 
667,605 i 

1,394,988 j 

780,977 
614,011 

2,047,459 j 

968,400 I 
1,079,059 

1,631,261 

839,930 
791,331 

1,694,293 

1,458,256 
236,037 

3,042,296 

1,845,496 i 

1,325,177 

645,896 
679,281 

1,205, 873 

628,334 
516,211 
61,328 

2,321,198 

1,666, 740 

1 833,227 
785,131 
47,382 

2,014,326 

1,599,422 

1,314,662 

825,866 
488,796 

964,419 

734,145 
230,274 

3,287,326 

1,750,729 

871,528 
795,394 
83,807 

2,330,876 

1,276,891 
1,053,9S5 

1,708,515 

1,022,985 

1 491,148 
J 531,837 

$2,069,596 

1,274,072 
795,524 

1,091,214 

474,003 
617,211 

1,153,379 

585,181 
568,198 

1,792,978 

756,461 
1,036,517 

1,361,956 

610,448 
751,508 

1,238,458 

1,008,787 
229,671 

2,227,551 

1,610,071 

1,211,955 

584,249 
627,706 

| 1,045,262 

521,186 
481,910 
42,166 

| 1,960,261 

1,435,518 

1 634,216 
761,322 
39,980 

1,514,5S0 

1,410,841 

1,040,596 

584,475 
456,121 

686,461 

1 458,251 
228,210 

2,049,221 

1,370,060 

516,170 
773,785 
80,105 

1,825,732 

848,780 
976,952 

1,390,228 

891,978 

408,963 
1 483,015 

$314,290 

314,290 

98,902 

98,902 

9,115 

9,115 

159,638 

159,638 

196,412 

196,412 

172,744 

172,744 

307,386 

128,777 

915 

915 

140,134 

112,175 
1 112,175 

167,334 

115,564 

| 115,564 

111, 702 

111,702 

1,053,020 

297,366 

1 297,366 

319,024 

319,024 

265,442 

j 840 

$40 

$499,681 | $1,401,814 

461,827 ! l-3fW.3Q2 1 
37,854 

92,785 

42,391 
50,394 

232,494 

186,681 
45,813 1 

94,843 

93,422 

333,362 

292,876 
40,486 

2,311,433 

1,649,739 
661,694 

1,217,321 

52,301 I 750.156 1 
42,542 

72,893 

33,070 
39,823 

283,091 

276,725 
6,366 

507,359 

106,648 

112,307 

60,732 
51,575 

160,611 

107,148 
31,301 
19,162 

220,803 

119,047 

86,836 
24,809 

7,402 

332,412 

188,581 

1 158,502 

[ 125,827 
32,675 

166,256 

164,192 
2,064 

185,0S5 

83,303 

57,992 
21,609 
3,702 

186,120 

| 109,087 
77,033 

52,845 

130,167 

81,345 
1 48,822 

467,165 

1,236,615 

1.199,495 1 
37,120 

1,015,778 

837,713 
178,065 

2,357,989 

379,986 

665,307 

254,085 
411,222 

471,597 

417,514 
34,439 
19,644 

65S,877 

1,032,078 

696,017 
269,206 
66,855 

433,104 

314,986 

369,283 

[ 314,177 
55,106 

210,021 

186,801 
23,220 

416,036 

375,103 

226,177 
118,962 
29,964 

1,475,966 

1 616,053 
859,913 

1,023,228 

248,696 

62,875 
| 185,821 

$368,598 I 

1,362,831 

512,551 

207,297 1 

240,141 

2,677,596 

7,376 

211,145 

657,865 

639,239 

296,305 

1 30,450 

241,688 

J 694,517 

477,021 

1 251,777 

$78,145 | 

189,469 

71,872 

49,414 

47,374 

51,033,216 

411,507 

948,602 

704,770 

1,029,318 

775,637 

* 319,607 

372,610 

454,162 

661,066* 

1,012 

392,839 

504,970 

18,681 

418,697 

179,571 

174,348 

422,477 

781,449 

♦ 546,207 

j * 3,081 

94 

95 

97 

98 

100 

102 

103 

J04 

105 

106 

107 

108 

*• 

113 

114 

115 

116 

119 

120 

121 

122 

1?4 

* Excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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72 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list of the cities arranged alr/habetically by states, with the r.umbcr 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

Total. 
General 

property. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

From faxes. 

Special. 

Property. 

Poll. . Busines ! Xon-
t business 

license. 

From 
special 
assess­
ments 

and 
special 
charges 

for 
outlavs. 

From 
* f nes. 
forfeits, 

and 
eseheits. 

! 
From 

subven­
tions and 

grants. 

(Tabic 6.) 

From 
dona­
tions 
and 
gifts. 

From 
pension 
assess­
ments. 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

105 

Pffi 

177 

1?S 

1W 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

137 

140 

141 

142 

143 

144 

145 

146 

Chattanooga, T e n n 

City corporation 
School district 

Berkeley, Calif 

City corporation 

j Gary, Ind„ 

City corporation 
School district 

Wheeling, W* Va 

Roanoke, Va 

City corporation 
School d is t r ic t . . „ 

Atlantic City, N . J 

$1,435,982 

2,145,163 

1,340,467 
804,690 

2,192,210 

1,107,922 
1,081,318 

2,437,027 

1/751,543 
685,481 

1,301,158 

982,939 
318,219 

1,539,326 

908,763 
630,563 

2,247,146 

1,230,800 
954,493 
61,853 

1,201,621 

1,331,257 

785,431 
545,826 

1,913,690 

962,775 

591,617 
371,158 

1,561,959 

1,323,932 
238,027 

2,367,383 

1,598,436 ! 
468,947 

1,444,213 

577,106 ! 
867,137 t 

2,355,411 

1,967,944 j 

1,121,613 

3,449,386 | 

2,016,452 I 
1,402,931 j 

3,338,393 J 

2,437,621 | 

1,473,232 | 
964,392 

j $905,091 

1,513,624 

775,018 
738,606 

1,494,472 

877,951 
616,521 

1,429,716 

813,710 
616,006 

827,211 

1 582,416 
244,795 

1,148,890 

536,536 
612,354 

1,531,165 

568,885 
1 903,427 

61,853 

452,378 

1,019,685 

533,926 
485,759 

1,253,301 

611,783 

335,013 
306,740 

798,939 

617,033 
151,906 

; 1,412,535 

1,027,897 
384,638 

1,299,918 

456,775 
843,143 

1,581,119 

1,214,989 

772,283 

2,557,011 

1,290,033 
1,267,008 

2,202,025 

.1,250,137 

792,817 
457,290 

j 
1 

i 
i 

, 

! 

! 1 
1 

| 

1 

$7,818 

7,818 

13,861 

13,861 

i * " ■ " " 
1 
I 

4,946 

31,429 

' ! 21.638 
1 

581,965 | $182,027 

13,613 

3,868 

10,317 

9,791 

22,385 

2,792 

1 ' 
*, *' 

f 115,873 

22,355 

22,356 

15,488 

15,488 

10,880 

10,880 

107,195 

107,195 

31,193 

31,193 

26,658 

18,136 
8,522 

111,775 

50,896 

50,896 

7,891 

28,246 

28,216 

182,308 

i 

147,500 

1 

12,830 

12,830 

7,679 

10,466 

616 

173,110 

173,110 

12,001 

12,001 

136,194 

42,515 

181,8*3 

9,679 

9,679 

228,642 

101,756 

101,073 
683 

$2,370 

2,370 

8,303 

8,303 

6,377 

6,377 

1,431 

1,431 

3,389 

3,389 

2,914 

2,914 

6,142 

1,810 

1,840 

636 

1,277 

1,277 

2,616 

2,616 

1,858 

1,858 

8,672 

8,672 

3,490 

9,939 

9,636 

3,143 

3,143 

5,725 

2,390 

2,390 

f 68,767 

454,123* 

454,123 

103,450 

103,450 i 

875,4pl , 

875,451 

20,085 

20,085 

46,488 

46,488 

1 
276,518 

276,518 

66,356 

66,356 

30,642 

4,990 

4,990 

4,978 

4,978 

103,513 

103,513 

20,556 

20,556 

137,485 

131,813 

18,652 

209,455 

209,455 

8,170 

423,570 

423,570 

$13,068 

8,769 j 

8,769 

1,803 

1,803 i 

12,237 

12,237 

7,542 

7,5i2 

10,103 

10,103 , 

9,260 

4,877 
4,383 

19,473 

13.634 

13,634 

3,164 

310 

261 
49 

45,833 

45,833 

38,973 

38,973 

25,701 

25,701 

16,700 

1,511 

31,723 

30,756 

30,756 

7,003 

68,754 

68,7,54 

i 

5194,082 

27,516 

99S 
26,518 

456,628 ! 

456,628 

62,783 

62,783 

67.559 ! 

67,559 

2,590 

2,590 

35,0S2 '' 

6,000 
29,0S2 

50,806 

28,711 

28,711 

• 4,211 

38,714 

38,714 

79,801 

79,801 

6S,437 

68,437 

14,774 

14,774 

62,362 

195,011 

41,025 

89,205 

89,205 

271,100 

483,186 

483,186 

$960 

2,036 

2,066 1 

510 

540 

492 

100 
392 

2,267 

2,267 

3,000 

500 

500 

10,325 

10,325 

12,736 

3,750 
8,986 

426 

25 

1,398 

$1,877 

1,877 

j 

1 174 1 

1,174 I 

; 

3,660 1 

3,660 

6 154 

6,154 

8,108 
[ 

8,10S ( 

4,626 

2,197 

2,959 

2,560 

2,560 

1,290 

1,860 

1,860 

i 
i For explanation of differences in amounts reported in this column and total payments for outlays reported in Table 12, sec text discussion for Table 12, p. 21. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 73 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued, 
assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 15.] 

From 
highway 

privi­
leges. 

$850 

8,161 

8,161 

49,349 

49,349 

3,675 

3,675 

11,444 

11,444 

770 

770 

18,168 

1,316 

1,316 

3,000 

3,000 

11,575 

11,575 

15,000 

15,000 

1,957 

1,957 

869 

58,498 

6,181 

260 

260 

110,810 

10,438 

10,438 

REVENUE 

From 
rents of 
invest­
ment 

proper­
ties. 

(Tabic 60 

S3,581 

481 

481 

2,740 

240 
2,500 

181 

181 

3,863 

3,863 

1,994 

1,994 

68,754 

2,464 

2,464 

10,198 

10,198 

6 

391 

2,041 

909 

909 

3,095 

RECEIPTS—continuec 

From 
interest. 

(Table 6.) 

125,193 

11,915 

11,915 

11,405 

11,405 

9,600 

9,034 
566 

2,689 

61 
2,628 

27,962 

23,656 
4,306 

14,862 

13,799 
1,063 

11,841 

9,832 

5,025 
4,807 

56,660 

11,243 

6,784 
4,459 

21,578 

20,708 
870 

12,281 

10,033 
2,248 

12,513 

8,600 
3,913 

34,541 

43,526 

11,926 

62,307 

46,916 
15,391 

180,493 

175 

175 

From 
earnings 
of general 
depart­
ments . 

(Tabic 7.) 

G K O U 

$98,554 

71,486 

31,914 
39,572 

45,261 

36,592 
8,669 

20,190 

14,051 
6,129 

13,501 

10,264 
3,237 

20,492 

.13,231 
7,261 

23,821 

17,799 
6,022 

17,903 

16,124 

5,520 
10,604 

118,255 

16,646 

6,850 
9,796 

122,675 

117,228 
5,447 

228,425 

223,787 
4,638 

12,462 

7,155 

5,307 

46,905 

49,671 

17,360 

75,629 
44,299 
31,330 

49,730 

90,664 

67,431 
23,233 

I. 

IH
|L

 
i 

Total. j 

GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS. 

For expenses and interest. 

Total . I 

P IV .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P l ' L 

§9,950 

20,419 

20,419 

3,341 

3,341 1 

S,079 

8,079 I 

250,089 

250,089 I 

220.942 

220,942 1 

304,911 

304,911 

439,435 

85,280 

85,280 

176,553 

205,166 

205,166 

278,864 

278,864 

290,317 

290,317 

22,856' 

22,856 

169,545 

203,278 

12,518 

408,442 

.408,442 

254,939 

4,694 

4,694 

$1,932,179 

2,086,674 

1,288,338 
798,338 

2,817,907 

1,105,485 I 
1,712,422 

2,758,081 

1,840,561 1 
917,520 

1,093,152 

783,920 
309,232 

2,314,462 | 

1,706,143 
608,319 

2,443,610 

1,280,678 
1,101,977 

60,955 

1,622,997 

3,037,114 

2,527,825 
509,289 

1,933,567 

900,714 

I 488,650 
412,064 

1,697,175 

1,372,810 
324,365 

2,163,043 

1,754,181 
408,862 

1,390,535 

497,537 
892,99S 

2,513,055 

2,085,930 

.1,244,593 

3,283,927 

1,937,105 
1,346,822 

3,521,419 

3,580,379 

1,388,165 
2,192,214 

$1,288,972 

1,403,285 

720,004 
683,281 j 

1,924,492 

953,235 1 
971,257 

1,447,857 

747,755 
700,102 

1,005,268 

732,398 
272,870 | 

1,361,843 | 

821,443 1 
540,400 

1,690,698 

813,570 
816,173 
60,955 

1,301,967 

904,172 

454,398 
449,774 

1 1,814,555 

| 864,083 

1 460,175 
403,908 

1,387,819 

1 1,133,638 
254,181 

1,667,797 

1,320,429 
347,368 

1 1,146,928 

434,484 
712,444 

1,781,867 

1,548,489 

869,778 

2,484,715 

1 1,3S8,880 
1,095,835 

2,939,553 

1,643,181 

737,831 
905,350 

1 

Expenses 
of general i 

depart- | 
ments. j 

(Table 9.) 

Expenses 
of public 

service en­
terprises. 

Table 11.) 

A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 

SI,047,532 

1,299,365 

667,799 
631,560 

1,755,796 

889,368 1 
866,428 

1,381,234 

709,301 1 
671,933 

737,108 

481,358 1 
255,750 

1,121,307 

587,675 
533,632 

1,324,904 

474,297 
789,652 
60,955 

794,553 

744,681 

370,594 
374,087 

1,602,897 

676,404 

1 302,667 
373,737 

1,091,458 

1 £37,277 
j 254,181 

1 1,352,183 

1 1,008,004 
344,179 

1,036,767 

374,295 
662,472 

| 1,458,427 

1 1,235,673 

766,516 

1 2,009,157 

i 1,040,661 
968,496 

2,258,425 

1,539,5S7 

698,5S2 
841,005 

$12,284 | 

5,055 ' 

5,055 : 

7,959 ■ 

7,959 

10,596 ' 

10,596 i 
I 

130,777 

130,777 | 

140,235 

140,235 I 

258,530 

258,530 

214,279 

44,850 

44,850 

92,033 

125,351 

125,351 

181,461 

181,461 

131,765 

131,765 

10,494 

10,494 

94,127 

151,668 

3,407 

165,842 

165,842 

16S,669 

8,672 

8,672 

Interest . 

I 
1 

100,000 IX 

5229,156 ! 

9S,S65 ' 

47,150 I 
51,715 j 

160,737 i 

55,908 
104,829 j 

56,027 [ 

27,858 ' 
28,169 ' 

137,383 

120,263 | 
17,120 , 

100,301 ! 

93,533 ! 
6,768 l 

107,264 

80,743 
26,521 

293,135 

114,641 

38,954 
75,687 

119,595 

62,328 

32,157 
30,171 

114,900 

114,000 

183,849 

180,660 
3.1S9 

99,667 

49,695 
49.972 

229,313 

161,148 

99,855 

309,716 

182,377 

127,339 

512,459 

94,922 
30,577 
64,345 

' II 

For j 
outlays.1 

(Table 12.) 

l i 
i 

Excess of 
govern- i 
mental- ! 

cost ij 
payments jj 

over i 
revenue || 
receipts. / 

1 
II 

EXCESS OF REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— j 

Govern­
mental- 1 

cost i 
pay- ' 

ments . | 

i 
Payments \ 

for ex- *-* 
penses ! .c 

and j £ 
interest, g 

! >> 

1921—Continued. 

$643,207 

683,389 

568,332 
115,057 

893,415 

152,250 1 
741,165 

1,310,224 1 

1,092,806 | 
217,41S 

87,884 ; 

51,522 1 
36,362 ! 

i 

952,619 ' 

884,700 
67,919 

752,912 1 

467.10S 
285,804 

321,030 

2,132,942 

2,073,427 
59,515 

149,012 

36,631 

28,475 
8,156 

309,356 

239,172 
70,184 

495,246 

433,752 
61,494 

243,607 

63,053 
180,554 

731,188 

537,441 

374,815 

799,212 

548,225 
250,987 

5S1,866 

| 1,937,198 

1 650,334 
1,286,864 

$496,197 

625,667 

321,054 

775,136 

196,464 I 

421,376 

1,705,857 

19,877 

135,216 

I 

i 
;! j 

157,644 

117,986 

122,9S0 

183,066 

1,142,755 

$58,489 

208,006 

$147,010 

741,878 

267,748 

989,170 

-
295,890 

177,483 

556,448 
1 

62,061 

1 204,340 

* 100,346 

427,0S5 

129,135 

9S,692 

| 174,140 

1 699.586 

53,708 

1 165,459 

1 297,315 

573,544 

i 419,455 

251,835 

| 964.671 

1 ' 
398,800 

794,443 

125 

126 

127 

12S 

129 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

1 137 

140 

141 

142 

143 

144 

145 

146 

J 
* Excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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74 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetical ly b y s ta tes , wi th the number 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

Total. 

From taxes. 

General 
property. 

Special. 

Property. All other. 
Poll. Business. 

Non­
business 
license. 

From 
special 

men t s 
and 

special 
charges 

for 
outlays. 

From 
fnes , 

forfeits, 
and 

escheats. 

From 
subven­

tions and 
grants. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
dona­
tions 
and 

gifts. 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 IN 1921. 

From 
pension 
assess­
ments . 

143 

149 

150 

152 

156 

158 

159 

160 

162 

163 

166 

167 

16S 

169 

170 

"Winston-Salem, N . C , 

Maiden, Mass 

Pasadena, Calif 

City corporation.. 
School d i s t r i c t — 

Kalamazoo, Mich.. 

City corporation. 
School d i s t r i c t — 

Bay City, Mich.. 

City corporation., 
School d i s t r ic t . . . . 

Charlotte, N . C . , 

Cicero, 111 

City corporation. 
School d i s t r i c t . . . 
P a r k district 

Cedar Rapids , Iowa. . 

City corporation., 
School d i s t r i c t — 

Newton, Mass. . . 

New Castle, Pa . , 

City corporation. . 
School d i s t r i c t — 

Galveston, Tex 

Mont gomery, Ala 

Woonsockct, R. J 

Mount Vernon, N . Y . . 

City corporation.. , 
School district 

Chelsea, Mass 

Pueblo, Colo 

City corporation., 
School d i s t r i c t — 

Lakewood, Ohio. . 

172 

173 

174 

175 

176 

177 

180 

1S1 

182 | 

183 

City corporation. 
School d i s t r i c t . . . 

Salem, Mass 

Wichi ta Fal ls , T e x . 

City corporation. 
School district 

Pittsflcld, Mass 

Per th Amboy , N . J . . . 

Beaumont , Tex 

Lexington, K y 

Kenosha, "Wis 

Charleston, W . V a . . . . 

City corporat ion. . 
School district 

F i tchburg , Mass 

Oak P a r t , 111 

City corporation. . 
School district 

51,350,367 

1,737,926 

3,338,141 

2,148,855 
1,1S9,2S6 

1,421,375 

822,229 
599,146 

1,812,888 

1,167,815 
645,073 

914,217 

1,112,111 

679,336 
430,345 

2,430 

1,827,265 

9S9,559 
837,706 

3,219,752 

862,263 

445,241 
417,022 

1,589,456 
1,032,665 
1,242,485 
1,954,308 
1,133,228 
821,080 

1,425,845 
1,608,115 

£685,081 
1,139,005 ! 

I 
1,596,179 I 

SI, 519 
81,316 5175,977 

798,844 
797,335 

1,038,352 
540,524 
497,828 

1,137,231 
670.809 
466', 422 
433,78-1 
658,037 
2S4,130 
371,562 
2,345 

1,256,233 
464,857 
791,376 

1,944,977 
673,420 

3,153 

221,924 

1,219,502 
388,613 

1,438,930 
802,203 
636,727 

1,703,305 
994,199 
820,746 
173,453 

1,608,063 
1,541,516 
1,237,435 
1,117,343 
1,948,973 
1,262,529 

P a r k district 
1 For explanat ion of differences 

698,050 
564,479 

1,698,362 
1,457,864 

335,704 
337,716 
765,026 
380,534 
888,517 

1,584,468 
877,985 
706,483 

931,965 

1,014,190 

693,346 
320,844 
963,012 
375,807 
587,205 

1,165,287 
637,273 
519,235 
118,038 

1,072,592 
916,960 
814,567 
806,836 

1,397,054 
1,106,871 

732,775 
676,340 
48,749 

556,890 
549,981 

1,104,371 
939,608 

6,708 

S3,583 

56,653 

123,932 
2,932 

464,376 

6-4,557 
64,557 

104,431 

$4,863 
6,764 

4, S01 

$30,840 
611 

13,635 
13,635 

4,346 
4,346 

3,094 
3,094 

88,012 
59,956 

16,408 
15,319 

15,319 

7,076 

18,494 

St910 
8,910 

175,473 

89,763 

176,2S3 

107,700 

265,648 
625,510 
48,450 

107,867 

19,818 

19,444 
1,036 
3,774 

8,306 
8,306 

23,118 

59,956 

4,646 
4,640 

1,589 
24,918 
24,918 

5,939 
1S6,222 

5 
16,899 
16,899 

4,852 
I4,a56 
14,356 

1,398 
1,398 

1,965 
2,432 
2,432 

3,334 
25,884 
1,916 

111,507 
27,729 
20,533 
20,533 

4,951 
17,466 
17,466 

55,096 
984 

18,336 

$197,419 
37,411 
66,376 

18,336 

1,155 

3,125 
9,383 

8,447 
8,447 

571 
3,546 
3,546 

5,057 
10,156 
16,462 
1,160 
1,160 

1,873 
4,866 
4,866 

9,667 

658 
1,795 
1,795 

440 
2,142 
5,231 
8002 

10,147 
4,014 
4,014 

1,400 
43,211 
43,211 

66,376 

75,618 
75,618 

74,556 
74,556 

92,227 
191,262 

$16, $146,526 
4,375 

3S3,734 

383,734 
85,629 

,910 

1,751 

191,262 

119,341 

2,120 

16,626 

102,3SS 

34,37S 

31,378 

5,625 

95,033 

25,243 

9S,119 

98,119 

17,800 

166,74S 

166,748 

229,879 

16,626 

1,790 

22,017 

22,615 
2 

17,932 

39,314 

927 

7,930 

7,930 

2,852 

21,239 

24,239 

10,966 

229,879 

9,828 

103,866 

103,866 

77,975 

78,769 

12,461 

88,416 

38,811 

49,427 

49,427 

11,201 
223,671 
223,671 

10,966 

6,512 
56,183 
56,183 

7,896 
8,105 
20,214 
8,092 
11,225J 
21,552 
21,552 

2,801 
3,509 
3,509 

85,629 
153,440 
15,140 
138,300 
93,724 
37,991 

37,991 

32,773 

32,773 
35,535 
49,315 

49,315 
237,986 
101,285 
11,172 
100,584 

100,584 

. 2,203 

58,883 

58,883 

23,677 

23,677 

854 

51,987 

51,987 

50,151 

112,150 

100,953 

52,656 

90,546 

79 

79 

2,012 

24,056 

24,056 

$900 

15,529 

15,529 

615 

970 

1,159 

1,159 

45 

1,200 

1,104 

1,104 

700 

755 

755 

25 

25 

2,339 

20 

1,259 

225 

250 

125 

66 

$3,021 

3,021 

S06 

1,252 

1,252 

1,115 

3,827 

3,827 

12,439 

961 

961 

3,019 

3,019 

963 

1,051 

767 
284 

in a m o u n t s reported in this column and to ta l payments lor outlays reported in Table 12, see t ex t discussion for Table 12, p . 21, 
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GENERAL TABLES. 75 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
assigned to each, sec p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, sec p. 15.] 

From 
highway 

privi­
leges. 

$10,309 

10,309 

1,500 

1 1,500 

37 

1 37 

8,240 

2,986 

2,986 

8,655 

1,000 

1,592 

5,102 

5,102 

* 1,208 

6,9.50 

6,950 

3,720 

t 25,178 

4,632 

350 

32 

32 

6,899 

1,670 

1,670 

REVENUE 

From 
rents of 
invest­
ment 

proper­
ties. 

(Table 6.) 

. 

$450 

9,294 

9,294 

335 

170 

170 

154 

"* 154 

81 

81 

4,40C 

144 

310 

310 

368 

1,933 

834 

834 

728 

2,477 

240 

87 

! 87 

I 1,502 

1 85 

85 

RECEIPTS—continued 

From 
interest. 

(Table 6.) 

$9,097 

47,978 

19,676 

19,676 

15,732 

11,376 
4,3.56 

43,654 

16,550 
27,104 

505 

18,002 

17,977 
85 

19,078 

16,917 
2,161 

94,043 

8,139 

5,978 
2,161 

54,069 

6,292 

75,398 

23,366 

18.903 
4,463 

43,290 

5,040 

5,010 

45,627 

38,397 
7,230 

19,401 

14,681 

I 13,754 
927 

3,801 

63,515 

32,073 

22,881 

14,885 

22,485 

20,413 
2,072 

38,446 

1 22,863 

1 12,757 
9,822 

1 284 

From 
earnings 
of general 1 
depart­
ments . 

(Tabic 7.) 

$73,305 

81,806 

87,917 

80,33S 
7,579 

41,436 

33,124 
8,312 

20,454 

7,226 
13,22S 

17,994 

10,817 

8,978 
1,839 

33,612 

22,216 
11,396 

131,067 

24,300 

11,791 
12,509 

205,720 

48,759 

38,220 

40,174 

30,624 
9,5,50 

57,169 

13,205 

5,074 
8,131 

28,650 

13,054 
15,596 

74,007 

41,114 

3S,613 
2,501 

26,183 

30,442 

33,750 

13,171 

19,063 

22,886 

l 10,539 
12,347 

13S,314 

28,204 

1 11,672 
16,517 

1 15 

From 
earnings 
of public 
service 
enter­
prises. 1 

(Table 8.) 

II 
GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS. | 

Total. 

For expenses and interest. 

Total. 

Expenses 
of general 

depart­
ments . 

(Table 9.) 

Expenses 
of public 

service en­
terprises. 

.Table 11.) 

Interest . 

ii 

For 1 
outlays.1 1 

(Table 12.) 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921. 

$179,414 

159,066 

1,105,944 

1,105,944 

144,176 1 
144,176 1 

374,010 

374,010 

164,260 

123,470 

123,470 

334,4S8 

334,488 

192,874 

2,085 

2,085 

2S3,447 

159,625 

175,414 

142,618 

297,922 

297,922 

114,100 

114,100 

r 168,577 

84,034 

84,034 

128,832 

273,420 

205,877 

9,932 

161,885 

6,257 

1 6,257 

147,530 

1 152,345 
1 152,345 

$1,969,960 

1,676,007 

3,627,712 

2,471,944 
1,155,768 

1,534,318 

858,865 
675,453 

2,360,232 j 

1,145,479 1 
1,214,753 

1,193,163 

1,263,940 

693,614 
568,494 

1,832 

2,249,196 

1,209,026 i 
1,040,170 

3,381,361 

938,563 

1 504,497 
j 434,066 

1,514,904 

1,552,346 

1,693,829 

2,287,476 

1,305,896 
981,580 

1 1,658,8^8 

1,411,664 

1 1,024,313 
387,351 

1,918,228 

1,006,881 
911,347 

1,777,049 

1,660,589 

| 1,460,949 
199,640 

1,564,279 

2,446,791 

1 1,346,700 

943,508 

2,237,779 

1,418,389 

1 924,211 

494,178 

l 1,869,599 

1 1,450,767 
| 745,555 

621,763 
11 83,449 

$1,231,272 | 

1,506,931 

2,801,956 

1,809,011 1 
992,945 

1,200,368 

703,120 1 
497,248 

1,465,311 

929,362 1 
535,949 

1,024,099 

1,070,809 

589,689 
479,288 

1,832 

1,316,616 

618,247 
698,369 

2,733,383 

747,263 

375,740 
371,523 

1,438,304 

1,170,489 

1,259,590 

1,774,131 

913,252 
860,879 

1,510,836 

1,216,056 

842,415 
373,641 

1,595,759 

871,888 
723,871 

1,568,949 

j 700,399 

506,201 
194,198 

1,242,226 

1,247,761 

1,0S6,945 

805,858 

1,237,561 

896,646 

| 422,612 
474,034* 

1 1,574,200 

1,079,947 

|| 486,913 
563,355 

'I 29,679 

$828,933 

1,232,907 

1,781,892 | 

821,666 1 
960,226 | 

1,004,197 

529,552 
474,645 

1,066,121 ' 

$169,923 

79,487 

906,399 

906,399 1 

126,866 

126,866 

333 0.59 

556,194 333- 0.59 
509,927 

727,969 139 339 

883,208 j 123.074 

423,619 
458,055 

1,532 

1 059 610 

123,074 

171 940 

398,700 
660,910 

2,358,062 

702,323 

i 351,217 
351,106 

1,001,689 

788,610 

893,529 

1,570,666 

758,915 
811,751 

1,265,6S0 

1 793,964 

447,687 
346,277 

1,251,074 

1 615,512 
635,562 

1,314,608 

591,629 

411,321 

180,308 

1,077,960 

843,144 

775,587 

718,898 

1,041,245 

813,076 
i 370,5S4 
fr 442,492 

|j 1,353,504 

I 832,748 

| 279,218 
532,656 

I' 20,874 

171,940 

111,076 

1,656 

1,656 

- 178,040 

133,847 

62,193 

42,491 

226,9-49 

226,949 

93,193 

93,193 

| 120,860 

48,059 

48,059 

22,928 

170,403 

163,812 

3,020 

142,687 

9,080 

9,080 

96,394 

113.023 

j 113,023 

$232,416 

194,537 

113,665 

80,946 1 
32,719 

69,305 

46,702 
22,603 ! 

66,131 

40,109 
26,022 

1.56,791 

64,529 

42,9% 
21,233 

300 

85,066 

47,607 
37,459 

264,245 

43,284 

22,867 
20,417 

258,575 

248,032 

303,868 

203,465 

154,337 
49,128 

202,665 

195,143 

167,779 
27,364 

251,492 

163,183 
88,309 

133,481 

60,711 

46,821 
13,890 

14i,338 

234,214 

147,546 

83,940 

53,629 

74,490 

1 42,918 
31,542 

124,302 

134,176 

94,672 
30,699 

1 8,805 

' $738,6SS ll 

169,076 1 

825,756 

662.933 |! 
162,823 ; 

333,950 

155,745 
178,205 

894,921 1 

216,117 1 
678,804 

169,064 i 

193,131 

103,925" 
89,206 

932,5S0 j 

590,779 i 
341,801 

647,978 

191,300 

128,757 i 
62,543 

76,600 

381,857 

434,239 

513,345 

392,644 
120,701 

| 147,992 

195,608 

181,898 
13,710 

322,469 

134,993 

187,476 

208,100 

960,190 
9.54,748 

5,442 

322,053 

1,199,030 

259,755 

137,650 

1,000,218 

521,743 

601,599 
20,144 

295,399 

1 370,820 
| 258,642 

58,408 
1 53,770 

Si 

Excess of 1 
govern­
mental-

cost h 
payments ' 

over j 
revenue I 
receipts. 

i 

EXCESS OF REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— 

Govern­
mental-

cost 
pay­

ments . 

Payments 
for ex­
penses 

and 
interest. 

S 
3 
C 

o 

$619,593 

289,571 

112,943 

547,344 | 

278,946 

151,829 

421,931 

161,609 

76,300 

519,6S1 

451,344 

333,16S 

232,983 

479,298 

73,744 

666,390 

905,275 

109,265 

288,806 

1.55,860 

171,237 

l| 

| 
II 

$61,919 

$119,095 

230,995 

536,185 I 

221,007 

I ! 

[ 74,552 

196,451 

43,784 

173,835 

7,097 

347,577 

! 
2 109,S82 

148 

149 

150 

152 

154 

1.56 

41,302 1S8 

510,649 

486,369 

115,000 

151,152 

a 137,824 

s 17,105 

ISO, 177 

^84,991 

392,059 

»156,829 

134,356 

293,800 

365,837 

293,755 

150,490 

311,485 

711,412 

365,883 

124,162 

377.917 

-| 

159 

160 

162 

163 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

172 

173 

174 

175 

176 

177 

180 

181 

18? 

m 

»Excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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76 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

Total. 

From taxes. 

General 
property. 

Special. 

Property. All other. 
Poll. Business. 

Non­
business 
license. 

From 
special 
assess­
ments 
and 

special 
charges 

for 
outlays. 

From 
fines, 

forfeits, 
and 

escheats. 

From 
subven­

tions and 
grants. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
dona­
tions 
and 
gifts. 

184 

1S5 

186 

187 

1SS 

190 

191 

193 

195 

196 

197 

198 

199 

200 

202 

204 

205 

206 

207 

208 

209 

210 

211 

212 

214 J 

West Hoboken, N . J 

Jo l ie t , I l l 

Columbia, S. C 

School district 

School district 

Chicopee, Mass 

New Rochelle, N . Y 

A u b u r n , N . Y j 

G R O U P V . -

$1,694,338 

1,037,667 
656,691 

1,181,802 

942,287 

861,185 

1 453,245 
407,940 

j 907,691 

1 449,624 
458,067 

1,448,234 

*1,470,240 

1,259,650 

1 865,690 
393,960 

[ 1,798,835 

1,175,124 

723,235 
451,889 

2,510,326 

798,945 

431,902 
367,043 

1,370,138 

712 077 
647,931 

10,130 

1,070,103 

868, (JU7 
201,496 

1,617,223 

1,723,280 

861,768 
861,512 

709,409 

1,168,417 

620,049 
542,368 

1,097,002 

382^570 

1,023,545 

503,8^8 
519,677 

927,792 

274,624 

1,279,670 

764,137 
515,533 

1,466,511 

2,324,770 

1,373,748 |! 

-CITIES H i 

$1,024,921 

1 647,091 
377,830 

745,612 

602,108 

638,716 

298,174 
340,542 

501,187 

326,472 
174,715 

1,037,703 

929,067 

863,853 

497,327 
360,526 

1,061,775 

711,070 

299,212 
411,828 

1,437,204 

604,265 

225,150 
279,109 

959,306 

1 333 202 
615,974 

10,130 

614,989 

163,076 

764,921 

1,372,195 

629,124 
743,071 

408,587 

881,732 

360,317 
521,415 

748,189 

323;450 

759,802 

301,775 ! 
458,027 j 

612,798 

225,245 

823,960 

342,226 
481,734 

862,154 

1,970,864 

904.196 

W I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 
[ 

1 . .. . 

$71,470 

9,440 

| 

j 28,584 

203,930 

111,184 

117,303 

3,730 

R.24A 1 

$110,426 

119,607 

47,389 

137,217 

605,322 

90,404 

66,859 

112,536 

3fi 137 

$9,106 

1,100 

7,844 

7,844 

17,678 

15,979 

4,556 

2,271 
2,285 

9,854 

4,484 
5,370 

16,614 

3,804 

11,690 

11 690 

4,500 

2,350 
2,150 

10,944 

4,574 
6,370 

4,434 
4 4,434 

16,607 

$95,306 

89,396 
5,910 

1,670 

33,564 

j 38,302 

L 38,302 

32,994 

31,989 
1,005 

2,757 

109,739 

0,111 

6,111 

20,535 

35,730 

35,730 

1,904 

1,130 

1,130 

12,029 

115,013 

115,013 

2,517 

2,517 

145,171 

3,385 

3 385 

25,936 

25,936 

14,783 
14,783 

13,825 

13,825 

4,470 

4,470 

7,427 

9,864 

63,694 

$2,308 

2,308 

1,464 

3,052 

19,465 

19,465 

1,334 

1,334 

1,336 

400 

2,233 

2,233 

7,221 

5,121 

5,121 

507 

668 

668 

27,094 

27,094 

1,743 

1,676 
67 

3,650 

210 

210 

3,670 

545 

544 

544 

6,284 

6,284 

9,941 

9,941 

1,427 

1,427 

444 

5,582 

447 

$190,413 

190,413 

9,458 

64,596 

62,378 

62,378 

12,407 

12,407 

42,610 

260,459 

190,557 

190,557 

218,541 

164,990 

164,990 

13,031 

162,789 

162,789 

120,295 

19,615 

19,615 

11,051 

73,927 

73,927 

8,312 

79,874^ 

249,603 

249,603 

2,166 

2,166 

71,659 

71,659 

176,696 

176,696 

7,839 

74,289 

67,469 

118,209 

18,209 

3,764 

1,129 

8,630 

8,630 

5,635 -

$289,977 

17,218 
272,759 

3,046 

177,009 

41,231 

41,231 
97£ 491 

5,635 

" 1,316 

278,421 

9 ^^^7 

20,951 ' 78,992 

7,078 | 21,651 

7,078 

5,124 

7,317 

7,252 
55 

948 

1,578 

1,578 

5,563 

5,563 

38,442 

38,442 

1,595 

12,816 

12,816 

41,763 

12,819 

12,819 

2,307 

2,307 

4,910 

4,910 

4,965 

4,965 

7,828 

7,828 

4,292 

5,464 

4,202 

21,651 

44,357 

31,052 

31,052 

2,110 

60,121 

60,121 

22,481 

22,481 

29,379 

29,379 

2,574 

85,408 

""shim 
38,688 

17,889 

17,889 

52,457 

50,125 

50,125 

34,374 

34,374 

23,626 

2,552 
21,074 

2,580 

47,386 

111,316 

$10 

10 

30 

$2,559 

2,559 

1,657 

I 

26,602 

26,602 

496 

5,321 

5,321 

578 

373 

373 

10 

132 

132 

1,770 

1,770 

200 

200 

1,300 

""i,'366' 

430 

430 

576 

576 

220 

220 

3,816 

652 

727 

727 

1,817 1 

1,464 

1,464 

569 

936 

936 

2,213 

163 
2,050 

1,896 

986 
910 

. 
955 

955 

2,050 

1,042 ! 
l . oos : 
2,311 

691 
1,620 

798 

798 

6,010 

7,009 

4,440 
i For explanation of differences in amounts reported in this column and total payments for outlays reported in Table 12, see text discussion for Table 12, p. 21. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 11 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued, 
assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 15.] 

REVENUE BECEIPTS—continued. 

From 
highway 

privi-

From 
rents of 
invest­
ment 

proper­
ties.-

(Table 6.) 

From 
interest. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
earnings 
of general 
depart­
ments. 

(Table 7.) 

From 
earnings 
of public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

(Table 8.) 

GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS. 

Total. 

For expenses and interest. 

j Total. 

Expenses 
of general 
depart­
ments. 

(Table 9.) 

Expenses 
of public 

service en­
terprises. 

(Table 11.) 

Interest. 

For 
outlays.1 

(Table 12.) 

Excess of 
govern­
mental-

cost 
payments 

over 
revenue 
receipts. 

EXCESS OF REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— 

Govern­
mental-

cost 
pay­

ments. 

Payments 
for ex-

and 
interest. 

GROUP V.-CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,003 IN 1921-Continued. 

$16,972 £2,137 $7,536 $21,339 $22,671 $1,714,132 $1,355,712 $1,229,616 $16,558 $109,538 5358,420 $19,774 $333,G46 $184 
16,972 

26,408 
1,000 
1,000 

2,137 

1,106 

7,344 
192 

30,451 
16,103 

. 8,365 

21,339 22,671 

48,619 
6,091 
28,510 

146,716 

5,638 

1,017,858 
696,274 

1,469,024 
908,011 
884,202 

739,928 
615,784 

1,302,682 
853,734 

1,106 2,827 
5,538 
4,971 

7,881 
"20,629 
38,827 

5,638 420,309 
463,893 
868,718 

330,519 
368,477 
799,956 

689,457 
540,159 

1,074,192 
795,303 
672,784 

16,558 

56,412 

4,354 

33,913 
75,625 
172,078 
58,431 
21,858 

277,930 
80,490 
166,342 
54,277 
185,206 

313,056 
359,728 
752,643 

4,354 13,109 
8,749 
47,313 

89,790 
95,416 
68,762 

2S7,222 
$34,276 

23,017 

* 120,880 
88,553 
162,189 

185 
186 
187 

38,973 107,735 

79 
321 

4,971 

1,500 
5 

25,016 
10,680 
6,311 

34,901 
3,926 
45,559 
9,924 
9,155 

122,382 

145,916 

381,235 
487,483 

1,560,745 
1,825,880 
1,344,410 

343,365 
456,591 

1,207,369 
1,267,769 
1,118,750 

314,302 
438,341 
968,356 

1,198,706 
929,512 

82,323 
423 

114,441 

29,063 
18,250 
156,690 
68,635 
74,797 

37,870 
30,892 
353,376 
558,111 
225,660 

112,511 
355,640 
84,760 

240,865 
202,471 
140,900 

190 
191 
193 

195 
196 

197 

199 

200 

202 
204 

2,060 122 

5,143 
1,168 

51,669 
12,472 

4,775 
4,380 
31,652 
15,351 

145,681 
235 

219,597 
188,530 

925,460 
418,950 

2,266,529 
1,343,087 

707,520 
411,224 

1,438,613 
912,268 

519,788 
409,724 

1,095,646 
748,279 

114,441 

196,894 
99,413 

73,297 
1,500 

146,073 
64,576 

217,934 
7,726 

827,916 
430,819 

467,694 
167,963 

360,222 
262,856 

2,060 

480 

12,472 

■6,227 
2,111 

6,465 
8,886 

69,436 
33,089 

188,530 

153,172 
26,293 

646,760 
696,327 

2,452,046 

854,751 

515,740 
396,528 

2,185,658 
627,091 

365,036 
383,243 

1,923,597 
583,405 

99,413 

117,969 
21,221 

51,291 
13,285 
144,092 
22,465 

131,020 
299,799 
266,388 
227,660 55,806 

58,280 324,668 
* 171,854 

7,873 

1,101 
1,010 

10,915 

10,621 
22,468 
35,120 

26,293 

165,796 

497,623 
357,128 

1,595,166 

284,619 
342,472 

1,257,713 

251,642 
331,763 

1,115,861 

21,221 

85,268 

11,756 
10,709 
56,584 

213,004 
14,656 

337,453 225,02% 112,425 

7,873 7,717 
3,198 

29,752 
5,368 

165,796 

224 4,796 18,406 217,442 

748,317 
839,607 

7,242 

1,108,818 

623,832 
627,139 

6,742 

920,973 

502,386 
608,788 

4,687 

690,616 

85,268 

98,804 

36,178 
18,351 
2,055 

131,553 

124,485 
212,468 

500 
187,845 38,715 149,130 

224 

1,235 

3,027 
1,769 

58,273 
23,003 

16,771 
1,635 
71,694 
44,578 

217,442 

478,289 
106,091 

900,799 
208,019 

1,742,434 
1,850,679 

723,104 
197,869 

1,529,795 
1,227,439 

506,626 
183,990 

1,016,572 
1,080,592 

98,804 

354,934 
71,60S 

117,674 
13,879 

158,289 

75; 239 

177,695 
10,150 

212,639 
623,240 

125,211 
127,399 

87,428 
495,841 

4,219 

822 
413 

6,975 
16,028 
10,200 
3,753 

29,286 
15,292 
17,952 
21,456 

106,091 

27,043 
133,889 

961,041 
889,638 

1,147,453 

1,933,291 

632,709 
594,730 

868,081 
1,056,531 

510,927 
569,665 
769,351 
858,651 

71,608 

13,666 
97,457 

50,174 
25,065 
85,064 
100,423 

328,332 
294,908 
279,372 
876,760 

438,044 

764,874 

3,486 
267 

9,441 

18,659 
2,797 

4,025 

133,889 754,791 
1,178,500 

1,427,984 

521,739 
534,792 

768,303 

36S,750 
489,901 

725,900 

97,457 55,532 
44,891 

42,403 

233,052 
643,708 

659,681 330,982 

U58,672 

111,886 

323,699 

205 

206 

207 

208 

6,331 
3,110 

6,354 

2,622 
1,403 

25,644 139,889 

840,518 
587,466 

1,107,187 

426,662 
341,641 
932,334 

399,271 
326,629 
755,451 133,771 

27,391 
15,012 
43,112 

413,856 
245,825 
174,853 83,642 91,211 

4,688 
18 

5,517 
837 
865 

22,352 
3,292 
23,645 

139,889 

148,721 

555,130 
552,057 
909,541 

504,846 
427,488 
791,205 

341,685 
413,766 
621,761 

133,771 

126,376 

29,390 
13,722 
43,068 

50,284 
124,569 
118,336 18,251 136,587 

10,070 

10,070 

5,815 

10,320 

10,260 
13,385 

16,692 

148,721 

199,129 

551,773 
357,768 

1,670,295 

480,403 
310,797 

916,233 

325,307 
296,454 
745,449 

265 
102 

7,154 
3,166 
7,473 
16,605 
12,515 

7,133 
9,559 
25,487 
59,169 
22,488 

199,129 

341,214 
2,376 

137,844 

879,381 
790,914 

1,778,934 
2,539,763 
1,455,441 

434,843 
481,390 

1,186,093 
1,689,580 
1,197,010 

285,101 
460,348 
815,193 

1,512,634 
1,027,746 

126,376 

120,133 

28,725 
14,343 
50,651 

71,365 
46,971 
754,062 390,625 363,437 

120,133 

274,712 
2,250 

117,782 

29,609 
21,042 
96,188 
174,696 
51,482 

444,538 
309,524 
592,841 
850,183 
258,431 

312,423 
214,993 
81,693 

280,418 
635,190 
176,738 

211 

212 

214 
* Excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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78 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 3.—REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, wtih the number 

CITY, AND DIVISIONS OF 
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

Total. 

From taxes. 

General 
property. 

Special. 

Property. All other. 
Poll. Business. 

Non­
business 
license. 

From 
special 

ments 
and 

special 
charges 

for 
outlays. 

From 
"fines, 

forfeits, 
and 

escheats. 

From 
subven­

tions and 
grants. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
dona­
tions 
and 
gifts. 

From 
pension 
assess­
ments. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

215 

218 

219 

220 

222 

223 

226 

227 

228 

229 

230 

237 

240 

241 

242 

243 

244 

245 

246 

248 

249 

250 

251 

252 

i 

Quincy, 111 . . . . . . . . 

Pont iac , Mich 

City corporation 
School distr ict 

Aust in , Tex 

Ci ty corporation 
School district 

Eas t t ' n , P a . . . . . . . 

City corporation 
School district 

Wilmington, N . C 

School district 

School district 

Moline, l l l 

W e s t New York , N . J 

Muskogee, Okla 

City corporation 

Newburgh , N . Y 

Phoenix , Ariz 

Ci ty corporation 1 

Newpor t , R . I 

Cumber land, Md 

School ni^trifit 

Anderson, I n d 

Ci ty corporation 
School district 

City corporation 
School district 

Lynchburg , V a 

| $1,287,702 

812,229 
475,473 

1,165,229 

1,220,772 

776,042 
444,730 

1,184,175 

921,945 
262,230 

676,880 

446,846 
230,034 

868,752 

685,572 
183,180 

804,175 

556,199 
247,976 

1,172,608 

1,170,736 

764,431 
406,305 

974,247 

508,784 

194,176 

314,608 

894,046 

1,105,468 
736,288 
369,180 

576,151 1J J! 

838,700 | 
485,982 

839,367 

1,232,378 

873,153 | 
359,225 

1,149,243 

719,588 i 

520,282 1 
199,306 

1,127,647 J 

863,054 1 
264,593 

1,112,196 

692,879 ! 
419 317 ! 

| $843,089 

409,586 
433,503 

713,381 

710,090 

352,964 
357,126 

615,498 

462,559 
152,939 

j 564,000 

I 386,530 
177,470 

| 566,630 

1 438,431 
128,199 

482,267 

[ 259,129 
223,138 

732,642 

574,855 

305,259 
269,596 

1 686,667 

366,647 

147,358 
1 219,289 

j 464,344 

666,289 

332,426 
333,863 

335,629 

166,329 
| 169,300 

806,849 

710,036 

888,076 

460,416 
427,660 

495,980 

759,709 

585,681 
174,028 

1,009,452 

454,992 

310,062 
144,930 

361,876 

164,645 
197,231 

724,679 

413,294 
511 3fii; 

?17,01« j «**, www 

1,096,782 i 543,912 

$18,099 

4,568 

* 

59,436 

16,175 

8 

$45\ 503 

1,928 

1,928 

66,116 

103,943 

27,038 

$14,457 

10,218 
4,239 

33,421 

8,565 
24,856 

6,364 

2,751 

1,382 
1,369 

16,186 

1,251 

6,386 

2,486 
3,900 

7,725 

$8,334 

8,334 

37,957 

4,401 

4,401 

2,942 

2,942 

32,144 

32,144 

70,487 

70,487 

3,058 

3,058 

19,945 

12,468 

12,468 

12,017 

21,450 

21,450 

99,514 

9,856 

9,856 

1,126 

1,126 

2,654 

12,962 

19,356 

19,356 

34,181 

12,545 

. 12,545 

7,935 

2,721 

2,721 

3,799 

3,799 

19,255 

19,255 

195,026 

1 $5,940 

5,940 

1,254 

2,115 

2,115 

983 

9S3 

347 

347 

5,327 

4,540 
787 

21,541 

21,541 

1,484 

3,325 

3,325 

1,210 

1,546 

1,546 

2,363 

6,841 

6,841 

3 

3 

1,123 

975 

12,575 

12,575 

1,003 

13,053 

13,053 

2,832 

2,166 

2,166 

882 

882 

3,573 

3,573 

11,756 

$204,924 

204,924 

39,139 

214,889 

214,8S9 

49,048 

49,048 

30,041 

181,403 

181,468 

13,934 

9,503 

9,503 

3,800 

147,773 

147,773 

173,773 

173,773 

7,123 

214,598 

2,235 

2,295 

30,898 

2,607 

59,304 

59,304 

204,842 

204.842 

18,478 

18,478 

18,611 

$4,584 

4,584 

2,287 

2,352 

2,352 

6,589 

6,5S9 

' 4,447 

4,447 

11,027 

3,548 
7,479 

7,366 

7,366 

2,226 

23,055 

28,055 

2,885 

3,122 

3,063 
59 

29,892 

2,126 

2,126 

1,729 

1,729 

2,352 

2,709 

17,933 

17,933 

3,825 

22,437 

22,437 

882 

15,768 

15,768 

1,531 

1,531 

5,300 

5,300 

9,336 

$32,SS2 

32,882 

85,669 

66,041 

66,041 

89,979 

89,979 

41,480 

41,480 

38,899 

38,899 

19,108 

481 
18,627 

90,419 

128,'009 

128,009 

49,663 

49,510 

49,510 

37,877 

18,447 

18,447 

34,331 

34,331 

6,968 

135,333 

40,762 

40,762 

71,360 

185,197 

185,197 

7,679 

52,550 

52,550 

55,110 

' 55,110 

99,460 

$185 

185 

2,007 

825 

825 

500 

500 

250 

2,000 

$823 

828 

988 

339 

339 

778 

5,503 

5,503 

2,374 

1,000 

1,922 

16,930 

1 
99,460 

32,809 

2,286 

2,651 

274 

274 

590 

590 

1,793 

* For explanation of differences in amounts reported in this column and total payments for outlays reported in Table 12, see text discussion for Table 12, p. 21. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 79 
PAYMENTS, BY DIVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT: 1921—Continued. 
assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 15.] 

REVENUE RECEIPTS—continued. 

From 
highway 

Srivi-
iges. 

From 
rents of 
invest­
ment 

proper­
ties. 

(Table 6.)! 

From 
interest. 

(Table 6.) 

From 
earnings 
of general] 
depart­
ments. 

(Table 7.) 

From 
earnings 
of public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

(Table 8.) 

GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS. 

Total. 

For expenses and interest. 

Total. 

Expenses 
of general 
depart­
ments. 

(Table 9.) 

Expenses 
of public 
service en­
terprises. 

(Table 11. )| 

Interest. 

For 
outlays.^ 

(Table 12.) 

Excess of 
govern­
mental-

cost 
payments 

over 
revenue 
receipts. 

EXCESS OF REVENUE 
RECEIPTS OVER— 

Govern­
mental-

cost 
pay­

ments. 

Payments 
for ex­
penses 

and 
interest. 

113,455 

13,455 

500 

3,531 

3,531 

915 

915 

363 

363 

31,679 

2,415 

2,415 

1,112 

66 

66 

250 

3,276 

11,853 

742 

8,663 

2,225 

2,225 

7,314 

7,314 

$457 

457 

63 

48 

48 

5,246 

1,441 
3,805 

1,011 

1,011 

1,025 

1,025 

22 

386 

1,0S2 

1,082 

1,250 

1,250 

507 

18 

18* 

975 

565 

565 

8,275 

-

4,440 

53,138 

1,687 
1,451 

13,806 

9,336 

8,190 
1,146 

9,959 

3,321 
6,638 

7,054 

6,526 
528 

6,876 

4,849 
2,027 

4,806 

3,664 
.1,142 

55,529 

15,405 

8,914 
6,491 

17,050 

7,942 

1,862 
6,080 

103 

2,134 

1,645 
489 

2,196 

554 
1,642 

24,979 

19,099 

63,459 

48,674 
14,785 

10,017 

25,923 

25,923 

50,264 

13,836 

13,836 

2,633 

2,006 
627 

1,780 

1,780 

33,350 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A POPULATION" OF 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

$19,921 

12,284 
7,637 

59,850 

62,594 

42,177 
20,417 

48,089 

39,220 
8,869 

24,041 

13,485 
10,556 

39,012 

38,287 
725 

41,764 

36,695 
5,069 

40,668 

81,331 

79,122 
2,209 

13,634 

10,074 

763 
9,311 

108,306 

117,576 

103,569 
14,007 

13,133 

3,009 
10,124 

39,0S1 

7,485 

57,134 

54,359 
2,775 

14,622 

12,794 

12,794 

27,016 

11,209 

9,383 
1,826 

13,800 

6,075 
7,725 

39,489 

31,017 
8,472 

55,700 

$149,965 

149,965 1 

145,726 

148,906 

148,906 1 

401,359 

401,359 

1,441 

1,441 

114,873 

114,873 

171,901 

171,901 

163,407 

142,905 

142,905 

108,909 

138,842 

130,066 

130,066 

10,230 

10,230 

126,557 

223,074 

223,074 

128,338 

200,155 

200,155 

2,798 

104,817 

104,817 

476,514 

476,514 

192,278 

, 192,278 

182,324 

$1,347,603 

909,511 1 
438,092 

1,148,827 

2,178,222 

1,219,237 1 
958,985 

1,121,496 

874,097 1 
247,399 

737,186 

371,728 
365,458 

1,116,868 

732,434 
384,434 

765,409 1 

1 462,165 1 
303,244 

2,035,453 

1,624,281 

1,092,426 
531,855 

1,069,815 

716,637 

| 276,937 
,439,700 

1,040,784 

1,031,644 

649,558 
382,086 

737,638 

503,314 
231,324 

1,346,367 

1,122,899 

1,231,819 

1 712,486 
519,333 

693,039 

( 2,781,510 

j 2,173,808 
607,702 

1,406,890 

813,533 

1 612,524 
201,009 

| 1,219,772 

1 960,575 
259,197 

979,140 

603,784 
375,356 

1,001,672 

$724,089 

363,980 
360,109 

996,194 

867,211 

447,970 
419,241 

1,038,917 

800,9S0 
237,937 

664,527 

334,513 
330,014 

886,981 

662,804 
224,177 

589,433 

350,855 
238,578 1 

1,181,431 

932,574 

534,950 
397,624 

832,711 

452,870 

1 162,693 
I* 290,177 

775,693 

840,129 

474,433 
305,696 

366,593 

179,177 
187,416 

944,247 

851,240 

1,108,206 

616,165 
492,041 

667,441 

1,165,500 

1 766,826 
398,674 

1,117,356 

541,079 

362,552 
178,527 

799,405 

559,027 
240,378 

879,746 

520,362 
359,384 

926,151 

$662,237 

309,378 
352,859 

783,019 

630,743 

248,700 
382,043 

590,200 

354,067 
236,133 

620,616 

311,302 
309,314 

614,455 

416,064 
198,391 

371,262 

166.414 
204,848 

868,026 

1 763,632 

389,938 
373,694 

| 710,659 

j 421,879 

j 145,5S6 
276,293 

| 655,098 

! 727,979 

i 379,281 
| 348,69S 

! 349,347 

I 168,439 
| 180,908 

j 792,570 

i 694,90S 

1 784,334 

> 349,3S7 
} 434,947 

j 574,978 

877,549 

j 519,250 
358,299 

1,033,780 

376,474 

197,947 
178,527 

415, S62 

179,446 
236,416 

730,334 

390,135 
340,199 

710,480 

$46,747 1 

46,747 

119,028 

161,791 

161,791 

301,803 

301,803 

133,822 

133,822 

98,508 

93,508 

158,663 

50,437 

50,437 

59,038 

52,481 

82,621 

82,621 

7,453 

7,453 

100,303 

111,009 

111,009 

45,564 

109,270 

109,270 

5,308 

120,503 

120,503 

368,742 

368,742 

64,933 

64,933 

73,220 

$15,105 

7,855 1 
7,250 

94,147 

74,677 

37,479 
37,198 

146,914 

" 145,110 
1,804 

43,911 ! 

23,211 
20,700 

138,704 ; 

112,918 
25,786 

119,663 

85,933 '' 
33,730 

154,742 

118,505 

94,575 
23,930 

63,014 

30,991 

17,107 
13,884 

63,114 

29,529 

12,531 
16,998 

9,793 

3,285 
6,508 

51,374 

156,332 

212,863 

155,769 
57,094 

46,899 

178,681 

138,306 
40,375 

7S,268 

44,102 

44,102 

! 14,801 

10,839 
3,962 

84,479 

1 65,294 
19,185 

142,451 

$623,514 

545,531 1 
77,983 

152,633 

1,311,011 

771,267 
539,744 

82,579 

73,117 1 
9,462 j 

72,659 

37,215 
35,444 

229,887 

69,630 
160,257 

175,976 

111,310 
64,666 

854,022 

691,707 

557,476 
134,231 

237,104 

263,767 

114,244 
149,523 

265,091 ! 

191,515 

175,125 
16,390 

371,045 

324,137 
46,908 

402,120 

271,659 

123,613 

96,321 
27,292 

25,598 

1,616,010 

1,406,982 
209,028 

1 289,534 

272,454 

249,972 
22,482 

420,367 

401,548 
18,819 

99,394 

83,422 
15,972 

75,521 

$59,901 

1 

" 
957,450 

60,306 

248,116 

862,845 

453,545 

..... 
95,568 

207,853 

146,738 

161,487 

144,333 

7,849 

1,549,132 

257,647 

1 93,945 

92,125 

$17,402 

62,679 

r 
38,766 

73,824 

92,863 

146,328 

133,056 

95,110 

$563,613 

170,035 

353,561 

145,258 

12,353 

*1S,229 

214,742 

'8 ,823 

238,162 

141,536 

55,914 

118,353 

265,339 

209,558 

257,787 

263,810 

216,476 

171,926 

| 66,878 

31,887 

178,509 

328,242 

232,450 

170,631 

215 

218 

219 

220 

222 

223 

226 

227 

228 

??9 

230 

m 
240 

241 

?4? 

243 

?44 

245 

246 

, 
?48 

249 

1 250 

251 

?5? 

* Excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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80 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 4.—PER CAPITA REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS: 1921. 

[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a tex t discussion of this table, see p . 18. For absolute amoun t s , 
see Table 3.] 

Grand total $44.32 

Group I . - . 
Group I I . . 
Group I I I . 
Group I V . 
Group V . . 

PEE CAPITA REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM-

All 
reve­
nues . 

51.04 
50.88 
37.29 
34.42 
34.20 

I 

Taxes . 

Gen­
eral 

prop­
erty. 

$28.84 
34.22 
28.88 
24.14 
21.75 
21.80 

Spe­
cial. 

$1.48 

2.12 
0.14 
0.91 
0.83 
1.46 

Poll . 

$0.07 

Busi­
ness 
and 
non­
busi­
ness 

li­
cense, 

0.94 
0.04 
0.11 
0.14 
0.13 

Spe­
cial 

men t s 
and 

special 
charges 

for 
out­

lays . 

$1.44 $2.25 $0.27 

Fines, 
for­

feits, 
a n d 
es­

cheats. 

1.70 
1.73 
1.26 
1.03 
0.85 

2.13 
2.98 
2.10 
2.54 
2.15 

0.25 
0.35 
0.29 
0.31 
0.26 

Sub­
ven­
tions 
and 

[grants, 
1 dona­

tions 
and 
gifts, 
and 
pen­
sion 

High­
way [ 
privi­
leges, 
rents, 
and 

inter-| 
est, 

ment s . I 

Si. 92 

1.36 
5.66 
1.87 
1.97 
1.79 

Earn­
ings 

of 
gen­
eral 
de­

ments 

$2.30 

3.51 
2.13 
1.31 
0.80 
0.64 

Earn­
ings 

of 
pub -

He 
1 serv-

P ^ J e n ' u r - i 
prises. 

$1.15 ;$4. 

1.24 1 4.48 
1.47 7.50 
0.99 ! 4.31 
0.94 j 4.12 
1.05 l 4.06 

PER CAPITA GOVERNMENTAL-COST 
PAYMENTS FOR— 

All 
gov-
ern-

men-
ta l 

costs. 

$49.03 

"55720 
54.84 
42.68 
40.04 
39.59 

Expenses and inserest. 

All 
ex­

pen­
ses 
and 

inter­
est . 

$38.04 

44.90 
40 89 
31.85 
27.73 
28.93 

E x ­
pen­
ses 
of 

gen­
eral 
de­

par t ­
ments.! 

$30.24 

35.83 
30.62 
25.38 
22.25 
23.23 

Ex­
pen­
ses 
of 

pub­
lic 

serv­
ice 

[enter­
prises! 

$2.72 

2.36 
5.41 
2.65 
2.49 
2.82 

Inter­
est. 

$5.07 

6.66 
4.86 
3.82 
2.99 
2.89 

Out­
lays. 

$10.99 

Per 
capita 

of 
gov-
ern-

men-
tal-
cost 
pay­

ments 
over 
reve­
nue 
re­

ceipts. 

$4.71 

10.30 
13.95 
10.84 
12.31 
10.65 

4.16 
3.96 
5.39 
5.61 
5.39 

PER CAPITA 
EXCESS OF 
REVENUE 
RECEIPTS 
OVER— 

Gov­
ern­
ment 
tal-
cost 
pay-

ments 

Pay­
ments 

for 
ex­

pen­
ses 
and 

inter­
est. 

$6.28 

6.14 
9.99 
5.44 
6.69 
5.26 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R IN 1921. 

1 
2 
3 
6 
7 

9 
10 
XI 
12 

N e w York. N . Y . . . . 

Philadelphia, P a 

Los Angeles, Cal i f . . . 
P i t t sburgh , P a 
San Francisco, Calif.. 
Buffalo, N.*Y 

$53.49 
40.89 
45.27 
39.55 
71.38 

73.52 
54.28 
51.99 
55.28 

$35.91 
27.13 
30.77 

: 26.00 
j 44.66 

44.86 
42.29 
36.61 
38.63 

$3.53 

o.io 
12.29 

0.70 

$0.06 

0.52 

$1.56 
1.49 
1.15 
3.34 
0.34 

4.34 
1.51 
2.57 
2.02 

$1.66 
3.87 
0.55 
1.99 
0.46 

7.43 
0.71 
1.98 
1.99 

$0.26 
0.24 
0.07 
0.13 
0.16 

1.00 
0.30 
0,23 
0.20 

$1.32 
1.20 
0.95 
1.01 
0.51 

2.12 
0.96 
2.18 
4.50 

$4.03 
2.04 
6.63 
2.05 
4.90 

1.25 
1.69 
1.44 
1.36 

$0.72 
1.56 
1.36 
1.30 
2.54 

2.03 
1.78 
1.23 
1.44 

$4.51 
3.37 
3.73 
3.62 
5.01 

10.50 
5.05 
5.75 
4.45 

$59.53 
47.99 

1 47.51 ! 

40.57 
65.48 

[ 69.20 
63.01 

i 53.04 
i 57.13 
1 

$51.31 
34.07 
38.83 
34.99 
57.44 

1 48.58 
! 47.50 
, 40.90 

46.92 

$38.81 
29.78 

I 32.52 
30.56 
45.55 

36.94 
39.70 
31.80 
40.31 

$1.44 
2.15 
2.22 
3.31 
3.18 

7.41 
3.06 
4.31 
2.91 

$11.05 
2.15 
4.09 
1.13 
8.72 

4.23 
4.74 
4.78 
3.70 

$8.23 
13.92 
8.68 
5.58 
8.03 

20.62 
15.51 
12.14 
10.21 

$6.04 
7.10 , 
2.23 } 
1.02 ! 

8.73 
1.05 1 
1.85 

1 i 

$5.91 

4.32 

$2.18 
6.82 
6.44 
4.56 

13.94 

24 94 
6 78 

11 08 
8.35 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
21 

Washington, D . C . . . 

New Orleans, La 
Minneapolis, Minn . . . 
Seattle, Wash 
Indianapolis , I n d — 

1 
$55.42 i 
48.15 
35.27 
45.10 | 
91.37 
33.40 j 

! 

$23.07 
28.21 
23.47 
33.42 
43.91 
23.94 

$0.01 
0.55 

0.23 

C1) 

$0.15 

0.12 

$4.84 
1.66 
1.50 
0.62 
0.35 
0.45 

$0.90 
1.03 
0.69 
4.22 
6.89 
5.75 

$0.72 
0.13 
0.15 
0.26 
0.75 
0.08 

$21.25 
1.88 
1.49 
1.71 
2.80 
1.19 

$0.75 
8.18 
0.91 
0.99 
0.76 
0.66 

$1.51 
1.79 
1.14 
1.52 
1.76 
1.05 

$2.36 
4.71 
5.76 
2.13 

34.15 
0.17 

$51.63 
! 53.48 
, 34.69 
! 49.97 
1107.72 
| 38.58 

1 
$41.15 
! 43.57 
1 27.20 
, 35.10 

73.46 
28.22 

,$38.94 
31.90 

i 17.62 
; 29.83 

38.23 
26.53 

$1.80 
2.66 
4.61 
1.42 

25.01 
0.07 

$0.41 
9.01 
4.96 
3.85 

10.22 
1.62 

$10.48 
9.91 
7.49 

14.87 
34.26 
10.37 

$5.34 

4.87 
16.35 

5.18 

1 
$3.79 

0.58 

i 
1 

$14.27 
4.58 
8.07 

10.00 
17.91 
5.19 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

22 
23 
25 
27 
28 

29 
SO 
SI 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
3 8 
41 

42 
44 
46 
47 
48 

50 
51 

53 

54 
55 
56 
57 

58 
59 
61 
63 

65 
66 
67 
68 

Jersey City, N . J 
Rochester, N . Y 
Denver , Colo 
Columbus, Ohio 
Providence, R . I 

Louisville, K y 
Oakland, Calif. 
At lan ta , Ga 
Omaha , Nebr 

Worcester, Mass 
Bi rmingham, A l a . . . . 
Syracuse, N . Y 

Dallas, T e x . . . . . 
Bridgeport , Conn 
Houston, Tex 
Grand Rap ids ,Mich . 
Scranton, P a 

Youngstown, Ohio . . . 
Springfield, Mass 
Des Moines, Iowa 
New Bedford, Mass . . 

Tren ton , N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt Lake City, U t a h 

Cambridge, Mass 

Reading, P a 

Kansas City, K a n s . . 
Yonkers, N . Y 

$38.70 
[ 39.19 

43.03 
33.87 
37.81 

37.37 
29.71 
39.69 
31.49 
45.21 

41.12 
18.25 
36.46 
39.91 
35.26 

35.95 
46.24 
38.94 
39.67 
21.85 

26.25 
47.80 
44.03 j 
45.84 

42.29 1 
38.69 
36.31 
42.82 

26.36 
28.60 
35.01 
50.60 

18.41 
43.04 
38.57 
53.36 

$24.76 
23.58 
26.16 
21.07 
28.09 

24.60 
20.07 
26.87 
18.74 
24.57 

25.69 
5.92 

24.99 
20.56 

[ 22.19 

26.00 
42.47 
30.26 
27.52 
17.20 

i 15.37 
33.64 
31.71 
33.98 

30.42 
24.06 
18.72 
27.02 

13.25 
16.64 
23.76 
32.76 

12.33 
25.34 
18.38 
36.54 

$0.10 
2.03 

6.i2 

0.10 

3.80 

i .53 

0.27 

0.01 
5.64 

4.45 

6.02 
0.16 

0.14 
4.94 
8.10 

2.05 

$0.02 

| 0.12 

0.26 

0.58 

0.21 

0.26 

0.33 

0.49 

0.22 

0.41 
0.21 
0.10 

0.11 
0.42 
0.46 

0.28 

$1.21 
2.16 
1.18 
0.73 
0.28 

1.26 
1.82 
0.73 
2.47 
0.59 

0.17 
4.37 
1.69 
3.60 
3.53 

0.20 
0.16 
0.31 
0.42 
1.24 

0.46 
0.18 
0.15 
0.16 

0.12 
0.46 
5.44 
0.80 

2.79 
1.11 
0.13 
a 21 

1.05 
0.21 
0.84 
0.96 

$0.29 
3.72 
4.67 
2.86 
0.26 

4.33 
! 0.81 

2.52 
2.18 

3.73 

1.27 
t 1.61 

2.05 
0.57 
0.30 

0.04 
0.71 
(») 
3.66 
0.47 
3.62 
0.82 
9.84 
0.30 

0.23 
4.32 
0.21 
4.91 

0.84 
1.24 
0.32 
0.11 

0.10 
3.68 
3.73 
4.20 

$0.05 
0.05 
0.38 
0.08 
0.03 

0.16 
0.08 
0.14 

i 1.02 
| 0.56 

0.06 
1 0.88 

0.15 
0.35 
0.64 

0.53 
0.29 
0.50 
0.20 
0.12 

0.89 
. 0 . 1 2 

0.32 
0.04 

0.05 
0.11 
0.63 
0.45 

0.46 
0.09 
0.09 
0.05 

0.04 
0.5S 
0.12 
0.28 

$3.89 
2.08 
0.75 
0.53 
0.35 

1.32 
1.76 
7.58 
1.00 
0.75 

0.33 
3.53 
1.81 
1.10 
2.65 

2.38 
0.76 
2.60 
2.67 
1.49 

0.53 
0.14 
0.57 
0.27 

0.13 
3.13 
1.24 
3.96 

3.14 
2.68 
0.19 
0.08 

1.37 
5.52 
0.33 
2.96 

$2.18 
1.00 
1.25 
2.67 
3.13 

1.89 
0.51 
0.38 
0.50 
2.56 

1.52 
0.43 
0.74 
2.98 
0.56 

1.84 
0.38 
1.31 
0.58 
0.51 

0.92 
0.64 
0.29 
0.98 

1.29 
1.59 
2.07 
1.10 

1.45 
1.97 
0.88 
2.11 

0.39 
0.61 
0.43 
0.63 

$0.28 
0.68 
1.70 
0.99 
1.17 

1.13 
0.81 
0.75 
0.61 
0.47 

3.87 
1.09 
0.50 
0.47 
1.53 

1.10 
0.95 
0.50 
1.41 
0.49 

0.93 
1.76 
0.77 
1.44 

0.85 
0.77 
1.00 
0.73 

0.90 
0.27 
0.67 
2.09 

0.12 
2.30 
0.43 
0.36 

$5.91 
3.87 
6.94 
4.83 
4.38 

2.58 
3.85 
0.73 
4.72 

11.98 

3.84 
0.42 
3.00 

10.06 
3.86 

3.87 

3.47 
3.21 
0.01 

3.54 
4.37 
0.37 
3.99 

2.76 
3.87 
6.90 
3.86 

3.51 
4.36 
3.61 
4.62 

2.72 
4.81 

14.31 
5.37 

!$55.38 
I 47.44"! 
i 43.87 

36.88 
1 37.63 

j 45.30 
27.78 
38.74 
31.71 
73.95 

1 47.58 
22.19 
45.29 
35.56 

! 33.89 

' 49.02 
i 52.54 
( 31.93 
1 41.57 
! 23.18 

! 40.93 
54,00 

1 52.97 
51.59 

1 45.04 
33.25 
62.22 

[ 56.23 

29.08 
34.12 i 

' 43.11 ; 
1 46.33 | 

18.78 
35.20 
44.03 ! 
67.72 

$36.44 
35.70 
33.21 
29.97 
30.77 

35.37 
24.20 
33.48 
23.79 
38.15 

39.15 
15.84 
32.64 
33.89 
29.27 

30.47 
| 35.34 

29.52 
29.43 
21.32 

27.58 
41.79 
33.43 
38.12 

38.01 
28.93 
37.42 
34.33 

! 22.57 
I 26.85 

31.73 
42.24 

I 16.14 
31.32 
30.01 
47.66 

$27.95 
29.59 
26.66 
20.49 
25.07 

28.96 
20.05 
30.36 
20.07 
23.86 

| 34.56 
12.82 
27.14 
21.44 
21.85 

24.99 
31.97 
21.28 
25.30 
19.42 

21.62 
1 36.01 

30.06 
31.30 

j 32.76 
22.62 
26.18 
26.43 

16.92 
22.08 
26.21 
33.97 

1 13.13 
1 25.14 

16.17 
38.12 

$2.33 
1.87 
3.09 
4.48 
1.70 

2.32 
1.86 
1.07 
2.85 
8.16 

1.25 
0.33 
1.77 
7.60 
2.74 

2.28 

1.54 
2.50 

C1) 
2.78 
2.20 
0.81 
2.17 

1.98 
3.24 
5.43 
2.34 

1.80 
1.74 
2.81 
3.37 

1.98 
1.78 

10.07 
2.64 

$6.17 
4.24 
3.46 
5.00 
4.01 

4.09 
2.29 
2.05 
0.87 
6.12 

3.34 
2.69 
3.72 
4.84 
4.68 

3.20 
3.37 
6.70 
1.64 
1.90 

3.18 
3.5S 
2.57 
4.65 

3.27 
3.07 
5.81 
5.56 

3.86 
3.03 
2.71 
4.90 

1.03 
4.40 
3.77 
6.90 

$18.94 i 
11.75 i 
10.66 
6.91 
6.86 

9.93 I 
3.58 ! 
5.26 
7.92 

35.80 i 

8.43 
6.35 

12.66 
1.67 
4.62 | 

18.55 
17.19 1 
2.41 

12.14 
1.86 

.13.35 
12.21 
19.54 
13.47 

7.03 
4.32 

24.80 
21.90 

6.51 
7.28 

11.39 
4.09 

2.64 
3.88 

14.02 
20.06 

:$16.68 
' 8.25 

0.84 
3.01 

. 7.93 

i 6.22 
| 28.74 

6.46 
3.94 
8.83 

13.07 
; 6.30 

i.90 
1.33 

14.68 
I 6.20 
! 8.94 

5.75 

2.75 

25.91 
13.41 

2.72 
5.52 
8.10 

I 0.36 
t 
t 5.45 

14.36 

$0.19 

1.93 

0.96 

4.35 
1.37 

7.01 

5.43 

4.28 

7.84 

$2.26 
3.49 
9.82 
3.90 
7.04 

2.00 
5.51 
6.21 
7.70 
7.06 

1.97 
2.41 
3.83 
6.02 
5.99 

5.48 
10.90 
9.41 

10.24 
0.52 

«1.33 
6.00 

10.60 
7.72 

4.27 
9.76 

* 1.11 
8.49 

3.79 
1.75 

. 3.28 
8.36 

■ 2.28 
11.72 
8.57 
5.70 

1 Less t h a n one-half of 1 cent . 1 Pe r capita excess of p a y m e n t s for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 81 
TABLE 4—PER CAPITA REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS: 1921—Continued. 

[ For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 18. For absolute amounts , 
see Table 3.1 

PER CAPITA REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM-

All 
reve­
nues. 

Taxes . 

Gen­
eral 

prop­
er ty. 

Spe­
cial. Poll . 

Busi­
ness 
and 
non-
busi-

Spe-
cfal 

assess-| 
m e n t s 

and 
special 
charges 

for 
out­
lays. 

Fines, 
for­

feits, 
a n d 
es­

cheats. 

Sub­
ven­
tions 
and 

I grants,] 
dona­
t ions 
and 

gifts, 
and 
pen­
sion 

m e n t s . 

High­
w a y 
privi-| 
leges, 

Irents, 
a n d 
inter*| 
est . 

Earn-inp 
gen­
eral 

de­
par t ­

ments] 

Earn- | 
ings 
of 

p u b ­
lic 

serv­
ice 

enter­
prises 

PER CAPITA GOVERNMENTAL-COST 
PAYMENTS TOR— 

All 
gov-
ern-
men-

t a l 
costs. 

Expenses and interest. 

All 
ex­

pen­
ses 
and 

inter­
est. 

E x ­
pen­
ses 
of 

gen­
eral 
de-

part-
[ments 

Ex­
pen­
ses 
of 

pub ­
lic 

serv­
ice 

enter-) 
jprlses. 

Out­
lays. 

Per 
capita 
excess 

of 
gov-
ern-

men-
tal-
cost 
pay­

ments 
over 
reve­
nue 
re­

ceipts.! 

PER CAPITA 
EXCESS OS-
REVENUE 
RECEIPTS 

OVER— 

Gov-
ern-

men-
tal-
cost 

. p a y _ , 
ments, 

Pay­
ments 

for 
ex­

pen­
ses 
and 

inter­
est. 

G R O U P IV.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 100,000 I N 1921. 

L y n n , Mass 
Tacoma, Wash . . 
Elizabeth, N . J . 
U t i c a , N . Y . . . . 
Erie, Pa 

135.64 
55.87 
27.77 
30.87 
33.25 

Lawrence, Mass i 40.95 
Oklahoma City,Okla.J 35.55 
Somervillc, Mass J 31.37 
Canton, Ohio 26.43 
For t Wayne , I n d . i 31.29 

16.36 
25.39 
46.54 
28.17 
29.74 

El Paso. Tex 
Knoxville, Tenn 
B a y o n n e . N . J 
Peoria, III 
Harrisburg, P a 

San Diego, Calif . . . 
AUentown, Pa 
Wich i ta , ! ans 
Sioux City, I o w a . . 
South Bend, I n d . . 

Charleston, S. C 
Hoboken, N . J 
Binghamton. N . Y . . 
Johnstown, P a 
East St. Louis, 111.. . 

Brockton, Mass. . . 
Rockford, 111 
Pawtucket , R. I 
Passaic, N . J 
Springfield, Ohio 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield, 111 
Long Beach, Calif.... 
Racine, Wis , 

Chester, Pa 
Chattanooga, Tenn . 
Davenport , I o w a . . . 
Berkeley, Calif. 
G a r y , I n d 

Covington, ICy 
Wheefing, W . V a . . 
Lincoln, Nebr 
Por tsmouth , V a . . . 

Bethlehem, P a . . . 
Haverhil l , Mass. . . 
Lancaster, P a 
Macon, Ga 

Augusta , Ga 
Hunt ington, W. Va. 
Niagara" Falls, N . Y. . 
Eas t Orange, N . J . . . 

Roanoke, Va 
Highland Park, Mich. 
At lant ic City, N . J . 
Fresno, Calif. 

51.23 
22.74 
32.01 
37.68 
37.06 

36.10 
39.94 
32.74 
26.28 
27.79 

34.84 
30.92 
38.82 
25.16 
28.16 

18.75 
57.40 
36.41 
52.32 
37.94 

17.29 
24.73 
37.18 
38.03 
42.51 

22.74 
27.39 
40.76 
21.92 

24.34 
35.74 
17.93 
29.21 

44.84 
27.79 
45.47 
38.17 

21.80 
67.39 
65.53 
48.37 

$22.18 
24.10 
17.76 
22.99 
21.21 

28.58 
23.69 
22.85 
15.56 
14.45 

8.05 
13.18 
29.19 
22.50 
21.42 

30.28 
15.26 
21.58 
26.21 
18.84 

22.39 
27.81 
23.09 
19.91 
16.19 

19.71 
21.77 
28.71 
18.23 
16.68 

8.87 
26.84 
25.93 
26.07 
22.26 

13.62 
15.59 
26.23 
25.93 
24.94 

14.45 
20.45 
27.83 
8.25 

18.64 
23.04 
11.95 
14.94 

26.76 
25.02 
30.52 
23.57 

15.01 
49.95 
43.23 
24.81 

$5.40 $0.41 

0.02 
1.52 

6.85 

2.95 
0.02 

0.18 
1.38 

6.39 

0.19 
0.12 

6.74 

0.19 

3.11 
0.08 

0.17 

0.58 

0.46 

0.33 

0.04 

6.'is 

0.46 

b'.ih 
0.06 
0.02 

0.81 

0.48 

0.13 
0.06 

0.12 
0.39 

0.20 

$0.15 
0.36 
0.68 
1.51 
0.63 

0.11 
0.44 
0.10 
0.68 
0.17 

0.63 
2.05 
0.59 
0.79 
0.77 

1.00 
0.86 
1.02 
0.51 
0.25 

2.32 
1.09 
0.95 
0.71 
1.96 

0.14 
0.57 
0.29 
0.62 
2.50 

0.14 
0.25 
0.09 

0.57 
0.41 
0.05 

0.15 

0.20 

'6."6i' 

$0.34 
2.40 
2.11 
2.19 
2.78 

0.26 
2.16 
0.71 
3.51 
5.89 

0.22 
1.02 
0.63 
2.28 
0.79 

3.91 
1.80 
7.17 
4.32 

12.27 

0.85 

0.92 
1.67 
7.62 

1.01 
2.65 
0.34 
0.71 
2.36 

2.80 
0.09 
0.48 
1.60 
0.56 

0.88 
2.00 
0.43 
0.41 
0.30 

1.90 
0.62 
0.54 
2.15 

0.96 
0.16 
0.55 
3.46 

3.31 
0.40 
2.70 
1.02 

3.72 
0.25 
4.60 
2.07 

0.98 
0.25 
0.72 
7.39 
4.10 

0.75 
1.18 
7.87 
1.79 

15.27 

0.35 
0.83 
5.02 

1.21 
0.56 
0.09 
0.09 

1.96 
0.40 
2.65 
2.62 

0.36 
4.09 
0.16 
8,41 

$0.10 
0.85 
0.07 
0.08 
0.16 | 

0.08 ' 
0.67 
0.04 
1.27 
0.06 

0.30 
0.21 
0.09 
0.16 
0.09 

0.32 
0.05 
0.59 
0.45 
0.05 

0.55 
0.08 
0.17 
1.08 
0.31 

0.09 
0.38 
0.04 
0.25 
0.08 

0.59 
0.12 
0.10 
0.69 
0.23 

0.27 
0.23 
0.15 
0.03 
0.21 

0.13 
0.18 
0.17 
0.36 

0.25 
0.06 
0.01 
0.86 

0.74 
0.49 
0.32 
0.03 

0.67 
0.60 
0.14 
1.36 

$0.29 
5.29 
3.07 
1.96 
1.22 

0.13 
0.82 
0.15 
0.50 
1.49 

1.69 
3.20 
5.50 
1.11 
1.60 

5.89 
1.43 
0.38 
0.52 
1.59 

2.81 
4.26 
2.12 
1.13 
0.78 

0.08 
1.46 
0.25 
3.45 
0.61 

0.79 
0.54 
0.82 
8.95 
1.87 

1.07 
3.36 
0.55 
7.92 
1.12 

1.18 
0.12 
0.68 
0.93 

0.64 
0.13 
0.88 
1.69 

1.54 
0.28 
1.30 
3.83 

0.85 
1.79 
5.43 
9.63 

$0.59 
1.24 
2.29 
0.36 
0.94 

0.38 
1.53 
0.13 
0.98 
0.23 

0.30 
0.12 
1.76 
0.31 
1.34 

0.79 
0.35 
0.62 
0.95 
0.31 

0.72 
1.73 
0.32 
0.57 
0.13 

0.55 
0.17 
1.64 
1.33 
0.88 

0.33 
0.88 
0.75 
0.42 
0.43 

0.41 
0.51 
0.36 
1.10 
0.17 

0.11 
0.77 
0.32 
1.80 

0.20 
1.01 
0 2 7 
0.67 

0.71 
0.28 
0.68 
1.99 

0.39 
1.24 
5.78 
0.21 

$1.72 
1.26 
1.53 
0.18 
0.58 

0.93 
1.58 
1.25 
0.42 
0.72 

0.55 
1.40 
0.19 
0.95 
0.25 

1.80 
0.09 
0.56 
0.79 
a 31 

0.24 
0.43 
1.78 
0.39 
0.79 

2.95 
1.47 
0.80 
0.32 
1.59 

0.26 
1.55 
0.49 
0.60 
0.52 

0.28 
1.70 
1.24 
0.79 
0.35 

0.24 
0.36 
0.43 
0.33 

0.29 
2.17 
0.31 
2.29 

4.33 
0.24 
0.91 
0.96 

0.34 
1.48 
0.98 
1.80 

$4.46 
[20.37 

0.04 
0.09 
5.55 

3.06 
4.66 
2.74 
3.50 
7.94 

4.63 
4.17 
8.54 
0.08 
3.30 

7.24 
2.43 
0.09 
3.94 
3.29 

6.16 
4.33 
2.01 
0.01 

3.44 
2.46 
6.62 (*) 
3.34 

4.02 
19.99 
7.12 
6.59 
5.33 

0.01 
0.17 
0.35 
0.06 
0.14 

4.37 
3.93 
5.53 
8.02 

1.56 
3.25 
3.82 
5.22 

5.50 
0.44 
3.27 
3.94 

0.24 
7.98 
5.00 
0.09 

$38.65 
46.91 
33.33 
29.06 
43.87 

36.31 
48.98 
29.16 
43.40 

35.58 
37.91 
65.32 
26.21 
30.20 

56.05 
21.69 
50.63 
44.70 
39.95 

39.61 
79.22 
32.85 
29.40 
24.97 

44.71 
40.51 
37.71 
29.77 
27.36 

19.25 
61.41 
35.62 
64.00 
45.97 

21.56 
33.28 
36.16 
48.88 
48.11 

19.10 
41.19 
44.32 
29.61 

55.53 
36.10 
16.77 
31.74 

40.97 
26.76 
48.51 
40.46 

24.19 
64.15 
69.13 
71.05 

$31.49 
35.54 
23.86 
24.33 
21.17 

33.06 
32.83 
27.65 
23.65 
22.30 

21.45 
25.84 
40.16 
22.11 
23.15 

37.72 
17.21 
19.05 
28.03 
22.72 

24.76 
44.63 
27.24 
19.57 
17.95 

34.82 
25.02 
31.04 
24.87 
21.36 

15.81 
54.51 
29.33 
39.18 
28.75 

17.34 
22.20 
24.32 
33.39 
25.25 

17.57 
24.23 
30.67 
23.75 

16.53 
33.36 
16.09 
25.95 

31.59 
22.07 
34.39 
30.04 

16.91 
48.54 
57.70 
32.61 

B25.74 
24.51 
21.46 
22.58 
17.9S 

27.13 
25.54 
24.02 
16.74 
16.26 

15.36 
18.06 
29.12 
21.00 
19.89 

27.07 
14.64 
15.75 
24.55 
18.97 

18.10 
32.68 
23.77 
17.90 
15.56 

29.41 
21.55 
23.34 
21.94 
16.90 

11.25 
33.93 
22.95 
30.69 
23.40 

15.12 
18.04 
22.52 
30.46 
24.09 

12.88 
19.95 
24.03 
14.50 

13.62 
29.47 
12.59 
20.41 

25.61 
19.95 
28.15 
23.97 

14.90 
39.25 
44.33 
30.55 

$2.81 
5.90 
0.05 

3.5S 

3.01 
2.36 
1.12 
2.29 
5.43 

3.40 
2.84 
5.45 
0.08 
1.58 

4.11 
1.33 
0.12 
2.19 
2.74 

2.52 
4.51 
1.90 
0.01 

2.10 
1.68 
2.58 

1*88 

1.83 
17.46 
4.98 
5.36 
4.47 

0.01 
0.21 
0.09 
0.14 
0.18 

2.29 
2.50 
4.69 
3.91 

0.82 
1.69 
2.33 

2.50 
0.20 
1.82 
2.94 

0.07 
3.24 
3.31 
0.17 

,$2.94 
5.13 
2.36 
1.75 
2.62 

2.91 
4.92 
2.51 
4.61 
0.61 

2.69 
4.94 
5.58 
1.03 
1.68 

6.54 
1.25 
3.18 
1.30 
1.02 

4.14 
7.44 
1.57 
1.66 
2.39 

3.31 
1.79 
5.12 
2.93 
2.57 

2.73 
3.07 
1.40 
3.13 
0.89 

2.21 
3.95 
1.71 
2.79 
0.98 

2.40 
1.78 
1.95 
5.35 

2,10 
2.20 
1.16 
2.15 

3.48 
1.92 
4.43 
3.13 

1.94 
6.05 

10.06 
1.88 

14.13 
12.07 
25.16 
4.10 
7.05 

18.34 
4.47 

31.57 
16.67 
17.23 

14.84 
34.59 
5.61 
9.83 
7.02 I 

9.83 I 
15.49 
6.67 
4.90 
6.00 

3.44 
6.90 
6.28 

24.81 
17.22 

4.22 
11.08 
11.84 
15.50 
22.85 

1.54 
16.95 
13.66 
5.86 

39.00 
2.74 
0.68 
5.79 

9.38 
4.69 

14.11 
10.43 

7.29 
15.61 
11.42 
38.44 

$3.01 

"5*56" 

10." 62* 

13*44' 

16.97 
5.34 

19.22 
12.52 
18.78 

0.46 

4.82 

18.62 
7.02 
2.89 

3.51 
39.28 
0.11 
3.12 

S8.96 

i.'sl" 

• 9.87 

4.61 

0.50 
4.01 

11.68 
8.03 

4.27 
8.55 

10.85 
5.60 

13.79 
3.56 
7.69 

31.19 
0.37 

4.64 

2.* 22' 

1.05 

2.82 

3.04 
2.29 

2.39 

3.59 
22.68 

$4.14 
20.33 
3.90 
6.54 
9.07 

7.90 
2.72 
3.72 
2.79 
8.99 

15.09 
10.45 

6.38 
6.05 
6.60 

13.51 
5.52 

12.96 
9.05 

14.34 

11.34 
M.69 

5.50 
6.71 
9.84 

0.02 
5.90 
7.78 
0.29 
6.80 

2.94 
2.89 
7.08 

13.14 
9.10 

10.05 
2.53 

12.86 
4.64 

17.25 

5.17 
3.16 

10.09 
M.83 

i 7.81 
I 2.37 

1.16, 1.84 
! 3.26 

3.87 i 13.25 
1.03 I 5.72 

11.07 
! 8.14 

1.11 

6*80' 

0.79 

1.01 

3.63 

3.23 
4.90 

18.85 
7.83 

15.77 

148 
149 
1*»0 
15?! 
154 

156 
158 
1W 
160 

Winston-Salem, N . C. 

Pasadena, Calif. 
Kalamazoo, M i c h . . . . 
B a y City, Mich 

Charlotte, N . C 
Cicero, III 
Cedar Rapids , Iowa . 

$27.05 
35.22 
67.69 
29.03 
37.93 

19.25 
23.88 
39.25 
69.43 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921. 

$13.72 
23.08 
32.37 
21.21 
23.79 

9.13 
14.13 
26.99 
41.94 

$0.03 
5.21 

0.07 

14.80 

$0.10 
0.14 

0.10 

0.35 

$0.72 
0.03 
0.65 
0.11 
0.07 

1.92 
1.49 
0.28 
0.05 

$3.95 
0.76 
1.35 
1.54 
1.56 

1.94 
4.11 
2.56 
2.21 

$0.33 
0.04 
0.23 
0.24 
0.10 

0.26 
0.05 
0.36 
0.04 

$2.95 
0.09 
8.10 
1.81 
3.21 

1.97 
C.83 
0.74 
0.79 

$0.18 
0.98 
0.80 
0.32 
0.94 

0.02 
0.39 
0.41 
2.21 

$1.47 
1.66 
1.78 
0.85 
0.43 

0.38 
0.23 
0.72 
2.89 

$3.59 
3.22 

22.43 
2.95 
7.82 

3.46 
2.65 
7.19 
4.16 

$39.46 
33.97 
73.57 
31.34 
49.38 

25.12 
27.14 
48.32 

1 72.91 

$24.66 
1 30.54 

56.82 
24.52 

[30.66 

21.56 
23.00 
28.28 

j 53.94 

$16.60 
j 24.99 

36.13 
20.51 
22,30 

15.33 
18.97 
22.76 

| 50.85 

$3.40 
1.61 

18.38 
2.59 
6.97 

2.93 
2.64 
3.69 
2 .40 . 

$4.66 
3.94 
2.30 
1.42 
1.38 

3.30 
1.39 
1.83 
5.70 

$14.80 
3.43 

16.75 
6.82 

18.72 

3.56 
4.15 

20.03 
13.97 

$12.41 

5.87 
2.31 

11.45 

5.87 
3.26 
9.06 

1 3.48 

$1.25 
$2.39 

4.68 
10.87 
4.51 
7.27 

12.31 
0.89 

10.97 
10.49 

1 Per capi ta excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. 

1 0 4 1 3 8 — 2 2 6 

* Less t han one-half of 1 cent. 
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82 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
T A B L E 4 . — P E R CAPITA R E V E N U E R E C E I P T S AND GOVERNMENTAL-COST P A Y M E N T S : 1921—Continued. 

For a Ust of t h e cities arranged a lphabe t i ca l ly b y states, wi th t he number assigned to each see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 18, For absolute amounts , 
see Table 3.J 

162 
163 
1G6 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
190 
191 
193 
195 
196 
197 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 

228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
24G 
248 

249 
250 
251 
252 

PER CAPITA REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM— 

All 
reve­
nues. 

Taxes. 

Gen­
eral ] Spe-

prop- j cial. 
er ty. 

Poll. 

Busi­
ness 
and 
non­
busi­
ness 

li­
cense. 

Spe­
cial 

ments 
and 

special 
charges 

for 
out­
lays . 

Fines, 
for­

feits, 
and 
es­

cheats. 

Sub­
ven­
t ions 
and 

[grants, 
dona­
tions 
and 

gifts, 
and 
pen­
sion 

m e n t s . 

High-
way 
privi­
leges, 
rents, 
and 

inter-

E a r n 
ings 
of 

gen­
eral 
de­

part­
ments! 

Earn­
ings 

of 
p u b ­

lic 
serv­

ice 
enter-! 
pr ises 

PER CAPITA GOVERNMENTAL-COST 
PAYMENTS FOR— 

All 
gov-
ern-
men-

tal 
costs. 

Expenses and interest . 

All 
ex­

pen­
ses 
and 

inter­
est . 

Ex­
pen­
ses 
of 

gen-
! eral 

de-
j par t -
! men t s 
i 

Ex­
pen­
ses 
of 

p u b ­
lic 

serv­
ice 

|enter-| 
prises 

Inter­
est. ! 

Out­
lays. 

Per 
capita 
excess 

of 
gov-
ern-

men-
tal-
cost 
pay­

ments 
over 

reve­
nue 
re­

ceipts. 

PER CAPITA 
EXCESS OP 
REVENUE 
RECEIPTS 

OVER— 

a n d 
inter-

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921-Continued. 

N e w c a s t l e , P a 
Galveston. Tex 
Montgomery, A l a — 
"VVoonsocket, R . I — 
Mount Vernon, N . Y , 

Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo , Colo 
Lakewood, O h i o — 
Salem, Mass 
Wichi ta Falls, T e x . 

Pittsfield, Mass 
Per th Amboy, N . J . 
Beaumont , Tex 
Lexington, Ky 
Kenosha, wis 

Charleston, W . V a . . 
Fi tchburg, Mass 
Oak Pa rk , HI 
Stockton, Calif 
Evere t t , Mass ■ 

West Hoboken, N . J, 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

Dubuque , Iowa. . 
Madison, Wis 
Jo l ie t , I l l 
Brookline, Mass. 
Muncie, Ind 

Evans ton , 111 
Columbia, S .C 
Taun ton , Mass 
Ba t t l e Creek, Mich. 
Newport News, V a . 

Waterloo, Iowa 
Eas t Chicago, I n d . . . 
H a m m o n d , Ind 
Aurora , 111 ■ 
Council Bluffs, Iowa, 

Chicopee, Mass 
New Rochelle, N . Y . 
Auburn , N . Y 
Quincy, 111 
Poughkeepsie, N . Y . 

Pont iac , Mich 
Aust in, Tex 
Eas ton, Pa 
Wilmington, N . C . . 
Por t smouth , O h i o . . 

New B r u n s w i c k . 
N . J . 

Ogden, U t a h 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, P a 
Columbus, Ga 

Moline , I l l 
Kokomo, Ind 
W a l t h a m , Mass 
West New York , 

N . J , 

Muskogee, O k l a . . 
Newburgh , N . Y . 
Phoenix, Ariz 
Newport , R . I . . . . 

Cumberland, M d . 
Anderson, Ind 
Colorado Spgs., Colo. 
Lynchburg, V a . . . 

$19.00 
35.51 
23.46 
28.39 
44.68 

32.60 
37.30 
33.39 
40.05 
23.38 

38.05 
36.53 
29.51 
26.71 

30.55 
41.26 
35.64 
41.52 
29.21 

23.37 
21.48 
22.74 
36.33 
37.06 

32.15 
46.16 
30.41 
65.61 
20.94 

36.19 
28.28 
43.40 
46.45 
19.19 

31.61 
29.78 
27.83 
25.28 
34.88 

39.98 
63.53 
37.79 
35.79 
32.98 

35.98 
33.70 
19.86 
25.56 
24.12 

35.26 
35.29 
29.38 
15.59 
28.46 

35.47 
18.51 
38.65 

36.24 

43.26 
27.52 
4Q.49 
37.79 

23.71 
37.41 
30.94 
30.43 

$14.84 
17.09 
8.65 

20.30 
36.23 

21.31 
23.52 
22.34 
27.40 
14.99 

25.38 
21.73 
19.42 
19.28 
33.45 

26.79 
26.83 
22.97 
25.11 
18.43 

14.94 
15.93 
12.56 
26.03 
23.42 

22.05 
27.25 
18.40 
37.56 
13.22 

25.34 
16.25 
20.53 
36.99 
11.05 

23.85 
20.31 
20.66 
16.70 
22.46 

23.51 
53.86 
24.88 
23.43 
20.17 

20.93 
17.52 
16.55 
16.67 
14.40 

22.03 
17.33 
20.71 
11.24 
14.78 

21.38 
10.78 
25.94 

23.08 

29.00 
16.26 
24.96 
33.19 

14.99 
12.01 
24.07 

'18.07 

$1.63 

4.30 

0.21 
5.46 

5.06 
0.07 

4.22 

5.24 

4.50 

0.23 

3.72 
1.19 

3.52 

21.15 

5.57 

5.02 
! 3.18 

1.22 

1.80 

| 0.00 

0.14 

1.99 

5.25 

1.42 

$0.34 

o.io 

0.42 

0.47 

0.46 ! 
0.02 j 
0.09 

0.20 
0.56 

0.23 

0.03 
0.20 

0.44 

0.42 
0.12 

0.20 
0.45 

0.10 

0.32 
0.12 
0.30 

6.12 

0.45 

"6*43* 

ri-02" 
0.20 

6.09 
0.52 

*6."6T 

0.21 

*6.*26* 

$0.03 
0.25 
4.46 
0.38 I 
0.41 

0.15 
0.45 
0.26 
0.06 
0.10 

0.09 
0.66 
0.17 
2.68 
0.91 

0.59 
0.15 
1.48 
2.39 
0.08 

0.91 
1.44 
0.86 
0.10 
2.78 

0.21 
0.71 
1.06 
0.06 
0.05 

1.03 
3.09 
0.10 
0.07 
4.03 

0.11 
0.72 
0.57 
0.65 
0.16 

0.21 
0.42 
1.76 
0.40 
1.11 

0.19 
0.11 
0.95 
2.23 
0.74 

0.64 
0.48 
0.40 
0.70 
3.24 

0.54 
0.04 
a. 12 

0.45 

1.04 
1.15 
0.84 
0.35 

0.16 
0.16 
0.70 
6.87 

$0.76 
0.13 
2.16 
0.58 
2.24 

0.41 
3.87 
5.33 
0.23 
2.44 

1.85 
1.87 
0.30 
2.11 
0.93 

1.20 
0.27 
5.47 
4.67 
0.23 

1.60 
1.56 
0.31 
1.07 
6.57 

4.86 
5.61 
4.27 
0.34 
4.27 

3.18 
0.52 
0.30 
1.99 
0.22 

2.16 
6.78 
0.06 
1.95 
4.82 

0.21 
2.03 
1.86 
5.70 
1.11 

6.33 

1.47 

0.90 
5.47 
0.42 
0.29 
0.12 

4.74 
5.58 
0.23 

0.97 

0.07 
1.01 

6.09 
1.95 
6.80 
0.61 
0.62 

$0.50 
0.40 
0.89 
0.02 
0.18 

0.07 
0.56 
0.25 
0.15 
1.32 

0.19 
0.19 
0.48 
0.19 
0.27 

0.52 
0.07 
0.09 
0.45 
0.09 

0.03 
0.22 
0.14 
0.03 
0.53 

0.18 
0.13 
0.19 
0.02 
0.04 

0.15 
1.02 
0.04 
0.35 
1.13 

0.35 
0.00 
0.13 
0.14 
0.21 

0.12 
0.15 
0.12 
0.13 
0.06 

0.07 
0.19 
0.13 
0.32 
0.22 

0.07 
0.85 
0.09 
0.10 
0.95 

0.07 
0.00 
0.08 

0.09 

0.59 
0.13 
0.74 
0.03 

0.52 
0.05 
0.18 
0.31 

$1.11 
5.32 
2.30 
0.31 
2.41 

0.35 
1.41 
0.62 
0.08 
1.22 

1.19 
2.68 
2.44 
1.26 
2.19 

<*) 
0.05 
0.62 
7.17 
0.08 

4.43 
1.03 
7.66 
0.05 
2.05 

0.73 
1.17 
0.84 
0.06 
1.64 

0.69 
0.78 
0.07 
2.34 
1.05 

0.52 
1.42 
1.43 
1.00 
0.67 

0.23 
1.59 
3.20 
0,94 
2.51 

1.95 
2.50 
1.22 
1.18 
0.57 

2.72 
3.87 
1.53 
1.69 
1.27 

0-70 
1.10 
0.26 

4.40 

1.33 
2.48 
6.08 
0.90 

1.73 
1.84 
3.32 
1.15 

*0.25 
1.40 
0.27 
1.76 
0.66 

1.03 
0.28 
1.06 
0.50 
0.36 

0.18 
2.10 
0.89 
0.61 
0.36 

0.55 
1.14 
0.60 
0.65 
0.75 

1.05 
0.26 
0.24 
0.67 
0.28 

0.16 
1.33 
0.38 
0.18 
0.06 

0.50 
0.13 
1.59 
0.65 
0.39 

0.10 
0.26 
0.17 
0.15 
0.56 

0.23 
0.62 
0.35 
0.47 
0.41 

0.28 
0.53 
0.26 
0.20 
0.19 

2.62 
0.54 
0.55 
0.25 
0.02 

0.10 
0.11 
0.92 

L01 

2.07 
0.38 
0.87 
2.21 

0.53 
0.09 
0.30 
1.26 

$0.54 
4.60 
1.11 
0.87 
0.92 

1.31 
0.31 
0.66 
1.74 
0.97 

0.62 
0.72 
0.80 
0.31 
0.46 

0.55 
3.36 
0.69 
0.52 
1.20 

0.15 
0.71 
0.97 
1.14 
0.25 

0.23 
0.81 
0.40 
1.81 
0.87 

0.93 
0.49 
1.92 
1.20 
0.49 

0.58 
0.11 
0.70 
0.64 
0.45 

0.69 
1.62 
0.62 
0.55 
1.69 

1.84 
1.37 
0.71 
1.15 
1.25 

1.22 
2.45 
0.41 
0.31 
3.45 

3.77 
0.42 
1.26 

0.24 

1.87 
0.48 
0.42 
0.89 

0.37 
0.46 
1.31 
1.85 

$0.05 
6.33 
3.63 
4.01 

3.26 
6.91 
2.65 
3.96 
1.98 

3.05 
6.48 
4.91 
0.24 
3.88 

0.15 
3.58 
3.72 
0.56 
3.63 

0.14 

3.07 

3.72 
5.64 
4.88 
4.00 
0.69 

4.38 
5.75 

12.84 
2.86 
0.73 

3.62 

3.80 
4.05 
5.43 

9.30 
0.06 
3.79 
4.17 
4.12 

4.39 
11.42 
0.04 
3.38 
5.16 

4.91 
4.31 

4.17 
0.33 
4.07 

7.28 
4.21 
6.58 
0.09 

3.45 
[15.81 

6.39 
6.06 

$20.68 
33.85 
35.27 
38.70 
52.30 

37.93 
32.74 
44.51 
41.78 
39.05 

37.02 
57.98 
32.11 
22.55 
53.58 

34.33 
45.42 
35.46 
42.00 
36.31 

22.52 
22.06 
21.77 
39.16 
40.03 

34.31 
58.16 
34.76 
64.09 
22.40 

42.13 
29.31 
46.76 
49.88 
31.03 

52.30 
38.76 
30.10 
24.78 
45.52 

48.50 
69.41 
40.04 
37.40 
32.49 

64.19 
31.92 
21.63 
32.86 
22.96 

61.21 
48.96 
32.26 
21.96 
33.14 

33.10 
23.70 
43.29 

36.49 

40.23 
22.72 
91.38 
46.26 

26.80 
40.47 
32.52 
33.27 

$10.47 
32.14 
26.59 
28.78 
40.56 

34.54 
28.20 
37.02 
36.89 
16.47 

29.39 
29.57 
25.92 
19.26 
29.63 

21.70 
38.24 
26.40 
33.22 
32 20 

21.18 
17.44 
20.04 
30.29 
31.96 

28.55 
36.92 
23.61 
57.12 
16.44 

33.22 
24.34 
41.00 
33.09 
23.48 

28.58 
20.85 
25.35 
21.50 
24.97 

32.34 
46.17 
32.93 
20.13 
28.17 

25.56 
29.57 
19.50 
26.10 
17.68 

35.53 
28.11 
25.11 
13.88 
24.70 

26.96 
11.78 
30.36 

27.67 

36.19 
21.88 
38.29 
36.74 

17.83 
26.52 
29.22 
30.76 

$15.48 
22.38 
17,92 
20.41 
35.91 

28.94 
18.41 
29.03 
30.91 
13.91 

25.51 
19.98 
18.49 
17.18 
24.93 

19.68 
32.88 
20.36 
30.13 
20.55 

19.73 
16.78 
18.86 
24.29 
30.22 

23.72 
28.12 
19.37 
50.28 
15.29 

29.47 
18.25 
27.28 
29.13 
20.81 

23.23 
19.70 
20.54 
16.94 
20.32 

22.23 
41.34 
28.27 
18.41 
22.14 

18.59 
10.80 
18.21 
18.08 
11.13 

26.10 
23.02 
21.43 
12.93 
20.86 

23.36 
11.22 
25.48 

22.58 

25.61 
18.85 
28.83 
33.99 

12.40 
13.80 
24.26 
23.60 

$0.04 
3.98 
3.04 
1.42 

0.97 
5.20 
2.10 
2.84 
1.13 

0.54 
4.04 
3.91 
0.07 
3.42 

0.22 
2.34 
2.76 
0.41 
1.39 

0.11 

2.07 
0.01 

2.92 
5.05 
2.57 
3.08 
0.56 

2.25 
2.61 
9.53 
1.93 
0.37 

2.64 

3.64 
3.44 
3.27 

7.49 
0.06 
3.24 
1.30 
3.37 

4.77 
8.59 

3.94 
2.95 

$0.95 
5.78 
5.64 
6.94 
4.65 

4.63 
4.53 
5.84 
3.14 
1.43 

3.34 
5.55 
3.52 
2.01 
1.28 

1.80 
3.02 
3.2S 
2.68 
4.25 

1.45 
0.55 
1.19 
3.93 
1.73 

1.91 
3.75 
1.67 
3.77 
0.59 

1.49 
3.48 
4.25 
2.03 
2.30 

2.72 
1.15 
1.17 
1.17 
1.38 

2.62 
4.77 
1.42 
0.42 
2.66 

2.20 
4.18 
1.29 
4.08 
3.59 

4.77 
1.52 
1.78 

1.67 

2.65 
0.24 
3.23 

3.63 
1.49 
3.59 
0.17 

3.97 
12.23 
.2.16 
2.43 

4.65 
3.57 
1.90 
0.95 
2.17 

0.95 
0.31 
1.65 

6.95 
1.54 
5.87 
2.57 

1.45 
0.49 
2.81 
4.73 

$4.22 
1.71 
8.68 
9.92 

11.74 

3.38 
4.54 
7.48 
4.89 

22.58 

7.62 
28.41 

6.19 
3.29 

23.95 

12.63 
7.18 
9.0G 
8.78 
4.11 

1.35 
4.02 
1.72 
8.87 

14.07 

5.70 
21.25 
11.15 
6.96 
5.97 

8.91 
4.90 
5.71 

10.80 
7.56 

23.72 
17.91 
4.75 
3.22 

20.55 

16.16 
23.23 

7.11 
17.33 
4.32 

38.64 
2.35 
2.13 
6.76 
5.28 

25.68 
20.85 

7.15 
8.08 
8.44 

6.14 
11.92 
12.93 

8.83 

4.04 
0.84 

53.09 
9.52 

13.95 
3.30 
2.51 

$1.68 

11.81 
10.31 
7.62 

5.33 

11.12 
1.73 

15.67 

21.45 
2.61 

3.77 
4.16 

0.48 
7.10 

0.57 

2.82 
8.96 

2.16 
12.00 
4.35 

1.46 

5.94 
1.02 
3.36 
3.43 

11.85 

20.69 
8.98 
2.27 

$1.07 

10.65 

8.52 
5.88 
2.25 
1.66 

28.22 

1.77 
7.30 

25.95 
13.67 
2.88 
6.37 
4.67 

5.19 
4.64 

0.26 

50.89 
8.47 

3.06 

1.04 

4*15 

0.17 

0.85 

6*98 

1.52 

0.50 

0.49 

i.*7s' 

1*16 

2.37 

3.03 
4.80 

4.42 
3.16 

$2.53 
3.3S 

13.13 
»0.39 

4.12 

i 1.94 
9.09 

13.64 
3.16 
6.91 

8.66 
6.96 
3.59 
7.44 

17.03 

8.85 
3.02 
9.24 
8.30 

12.99 

2.20 
4.05 
2.70 
6.04 
5.10 

3.60 
9.24 
6.80 
8.49 
4.50 

2.97 
3.94 
2.35 

13.37 
14.29 

3.03 
8.92 
2.48 
3.72 
9.90 

7.65 
17.36 
4.86 

15.67 
4.81 

10.42 
4.13 
0.36 

10.54 
6.44 

10.27 
7.18 
4.27 
1.71 
3.77 

8.51 
6.73 
8.29 

8.57 

7.07 
5.64 
2.20 
1.05 

5.88 
10.89 
7.72 
5.67 

1 Per capi ta excess of payments for expenses and interest over revenue receipts. > Less t h a n one-half of 1 cent. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 83 
TABLE 5.—PER CENT DISTRIBUTION, BY PRINCIPAL CLASSES, OF REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-

COST PAYMENTS: 1921. 
[ For a list of th.2 cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 18. For amounts on which 

percentages are based, see Taole 3.] 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

Per cent obtained from— 

Taxes. 

Gen­
eral 

prop­
erty. 

Spe­
cial. Poll. 

Busi­
ness 
and 
non­
busi­
ness 
li­

cense. 

Spe­
cial 

assess 
ments 

and 
special 
charges 

for 
out­
lays, 

Fines, 
for­

feits, 
and 
es-

Icheats.l 

Sub­
ven­
tions 
and 

grants, 
dona­
tions 
and 
gifts, 
and 

pension I 

ments. 

High­
way 

privi­
leges, 
rents, 
and 

inter­
est. 

Earn-
i n f 

gen­
eral 
de­

part­
ments, 

Earn­
ings 

of 
public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

Per cent re­
quired for 
meeting— 

Ex­
penses. 

Inter­
est. 

Per 
cent 
avail­
able 
for 

out­
lays 
and 

other 
pur­

poses. 

PER CENT OF GOVERNMENTAL-COST 
PAYMENTS REPRESENTED BY— 

Payments for— 

Ex­
penses 

of 
gen­
eral 

depart­
ments, 

Ex­
penses! 

of 
public 

|service| 
enter­
prises. 

Inter­
est. 

Grand total 
Group I 
Group II 
Group III 
Group IV 
Group V 

65.1 3.3 0.2 3.2 5.1 0.6 4.3 5.2 2.6 10.4 74.4 11.4 14.2 61.7 5.6 10.3 
67.0 
56.8 
64.7 
63.2 
63.8 

4.2 
0.3 
2.5 
2.4 
4.3 

0.1 
0.1 
0.3 
0.4 
0.4 

3.3 
3.4 
3.4 
3.0 
2.5 

4.2 
5.9 
5.6 
7.4 

0.5 
0.7 
0.8 
0.9 
0.8 

2.7 
11.1 
5.0 
5.7 
5.2 

4.2 
3.5 
2.3 
1.9 

2.4 
2.9 
2.7 
2.7 
3.1 

8.8 
14.8 
11.6 
12.0 
11.9 

74.9 
70.8 
75.2 
71.9 
76.2 

13.0 
9.6 

10.2 
8.7 
8.4 

12.1 
19.6 
14.6 
19.4 
15.4 

65.0 
55.8 
59.5 
55.6 
5S.7 

4.3 
9.9 
6.2 
6.2 
7.1 

12.1 
8.9 
8.9 
7.5 
7.3 

1 

3 
6 
7 

9 
in 
n 12 

New York, N . Y 
Chicago, 111 
Philadelphia, P a 
St. Louis, Mo 
Boston, Mass 

San Francisco, Calif 
Buffalo, N . Y 

67.1 
66.3 
68.0 
65.7 
62.6 

61.0 
77.9 
70.4 
69.9 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921 

6.6 

0.2 
17.2 

1.3 

0.1 

0.7 

2.9 
3.6 
2.5 
8.5 
0.5 

5.9 
2.8 
5.0 
3.6 

3 .1 
9.5 
1.2 
5.0 
0.6 

10.1 
1.3 
3.8 
3.6 

0.5 
0.6 
0.2 
0.3 
0.2 

1.4 
0.5 
0.4 
0.4 

2.5 
2.9 
2.1 
2.5 
0.7 

2.9 
1.8 
4.2 
8.1 

7.5 
5.0 

14.7 
5.2 
6.9 

1.7 
3.1 
2.8 
2,5 

1.3 
3.8 
3.0 
3.3 
3.6 

2.8 
3.3 
2.4 
2.6 

8.4 
S.2 
8.2 
9.2 
7.0 

14.3 
9.3 

11.1 
8.0 

75.3 
78.1 
76.7 
85.6 
68.3 

60.3 
78.8 
69.5 
78.2 

20.7 
5.3 
9.0 
2.8 

12.2 

5.8 
8.7 
9.2 
6.7 

4.0 
16.6 
14.3 
11.6 
19.5 

33.9 
12.5 
21.3 
15.1 

■ 65.2 
62.0 
68.4 
75.3 
69.6 

53.4 
S 63.0 
: 60.0 

70.6 

2.4 
4.5 
4.7 
8.2 
4.9 

10.7 
4.9 
8.1 
5.1 

18.6 
4.5 
8.6 
2.8 

13.3 

6.1 
7.5 
9.0 
6.5 

13.8 
29.0 
18.3 
13.8 
12.3 

29.8 
24.6 
22.9 
17.9 

89.9 
85.2 
95.3 
97.5 

109.0 

106.2 
86.1 
9S.0 
96.8 

14 
16 
17 
18 
?0 
21 

Seattle, Wash 

41.6 
58.6 
66.5 
74.1 
48.1 
71.7 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 I N 1921. 

(*) 
1.1 
0) 
0.5 

0) 

6.4 

0.4 

8.7 
3.4 
4.3 
1.4 
0.4 
1.3 

1.6 
2.1 
2.0 
9.4 
7.5 

17.2 

1.3 
0.3 
0.4 
0.6 
0.8 

* 0.2 

38.3 
3.9 
4.2 
3.8 
3.1 
3.6 

1.3 
17.0 
2.6 
2.2 
0.8 
2.0 

2.7 
3.7 
3.2 
3.4 
1.9 
3.1 

4.3 
9.8 

16.3 
4.7 

37.4 
0.5 

73.5 
71.8 
63.1 
69.3 
69.2 
79.6 

0.7 
18.7 
14.1 
8.5 

11.2 
4.8 

25.8 
9.5 

22.8 
22.2 
19.6 
15.6 

75.4 
59.7 
50.8 
59.7 
35.5 
68.8 

3.5 
5.0 

13.3 
2.8 

23.2 
0.2 

0.8 
16.8 
14.3 
7.7 
9.5 
4.2 

20.3 
IS. 5 
21.6 
29.8 
31.8 
26.9 

107.3 
90.0 

101.7 
90.3 
84.8 
86.6 

22 
23 
75 
27 
28 

?<* 
30 
31 
33 
34 

35 
30 
37 
38 
41 

4? 
44 
46 
47 
4S 

50 
51 
5? 
53 

54 
55 
56 
57 

58 
59 
61 
63 

6*> 
66 
67 
fis 

Rochester, N . Y 
Denver, Colo 

St . Paul , Minn 
Louisville, K y 
Oakland, Calif 
At lan ta , Ga 

Syracuse, N . Y 
Richmond, Va. . . . . . . . 

Dallas, Tex 

Houston, Tex 
Grand Rapids , Mich. . . . 
Scranton, Pa 

New Bedford, Mass 

Trenton , N . J 

Salt Lake City, U t a h . . . 

Camden, N . J 
Lowell. Mass. 

Reading, P a 

Yonkers , N . Y 

64.0 
60.2 
60.8 
62.2 
74.3 

65.8 
67.6 
67.7 
59.5 
54.4 

62.5 
32.4 
6S.5 
51.5 
62.9 

72.3 
91.9 
77.7 
69.4 
78.7 

58.6 
70.4 
72.0 
74.1 

71.9 
62.2 
51.6 
63.1 

50.3 
58.2 
67.9 
64.7 

67.0 
58.9 
47.6 
68.5 

G R O U P n i . — C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 T O 300,000 I N 1921. 

0.3 
5.2 

0.3 
0) 
0.3 

9.3 

4.2 

6.6 

& 
9.7 

14.2 
0.4 

0.5 
14.1 
16.0 

0.1 

0.3 

0.8 

1.4 

0.5 

0.6 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

1.0 
0.5 
0.3 

0.4 
1.2 
0.9 

1.5 

i 
3.8 | 

3.1 
5.5 
2.7 
2.1 
0.7 

3.4 
6.1 
1.8 
7.8 
1.3 

0.4 
24.0 
4.6 
9.0 

10.0 

0.5 
0.3 
0.8 
1.1 
5.7 

1.8 
0.4 
0.3 
0.4 

0.3 
1.2 

15.0 
1.9 

10.6 
3.9 
0.4 
0.4 

5.7 
0.5 
2.2 
1.8 

1 
0.7 
9.5 

10.8 
8.4 
0.7 

11.6 
2.7 
6.3 
6.9 
8.2 

3.1 
8.8 
5.6 
1.4 
0.9 

0.1 
1.5 
0) 
0.2 
2.2 

13.8 
1.7 

22.3 
0.7 

0.6 
11.2 
0.6 

11.5 

3.2 
4 .3 
0.9 
0.2 

0.5 
8.5 
9.7 
7.9 

0.1 
0.1 
0.9 
0.2 
0.1 

0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
3.3 
1.2 

0.1 
4.8 
0.4 
0.9 
1.8 

1.5 
0.6 
1.3 
0.5 
0.6 

3.4 
0.2 
0.7 
0.1 

0.1 
0.3 
1.7 
1.0 

1.7 
0.3 
0.2 
0.1 

0.2 
1.3 
0.3 
0.5 

10.1 
5.3 
1.7 
1.6 
0.9 

3.5 
5.9 

19.1 
3.2 
1.7 

0.8 
19.3 
5.0 
2.8 
7.5 

6.6 
1.6 
6.7 
6.7 
6.8 

2.0 
0.3 
1.3 
0.6 

0.3 
8.1 
3.4 
9.2 

11.9 
9.4 
0.5 
0.2 

7.4 
12.8 
0.9 
5.6 

5.6 
2.6 
2.9 
7.9 
8.3 

5.1 
1.7 
1.0 
1.6 
5.7 

3.7 
2.3 
2.0 
7.5 
1.6 

5.1 
0.8 
3.4 
1.5 
2.3 

3.5 
1.3 
0.7 
2.1 

3.1 
4.1 
5.7 
2.6 

5.5 
6.9 
2.5 
4.2 

2.1 
1.4 
1.1 
1.2 

0.7 
1.7 
3.9 
2.9 
3.1 

3.0 
2.7 
1.9 
1.9 
1.0 

9.4 
6.0 
1.4 
1.2 
4.3 

3.1 
2.0 
1.3 
3.6 
2.2 

3.5 
3.7 
1.7 
3.1 

2.0 
2.0 
2.7 
1.7 

3.4 
0.9 
1.9 
4.1 

0.7 
5.3 
1.1 
0.7 

15.3 
9.9 

16.1 
14.3 
11.6 

6.9 
12.9 

1.8 
15.0 
26.5 

9.3 
2.3 
8.2 

25.2 
10.9 

10.8 

8.9 
8.1 
0) 
13.5 
9.1 
0.8 
8.7 

6.5 
10.0 
19.0 
9.0 

13.3 
15.2 
10.3 
9.1 

14.8 
11.2 
37.1 
10.1 

78.2 
80.3 
69.1 
73.7 
70.8 

83.7 
73.8 
79.2 
72.8 
70.8 

87.1 
72.1 
79.3 
72.8 
69.7 

75.8 
69.1 
53.6 
70.1 
88.9 

92.9 
79.9 
70.1 
73.0 

82.2 
66.9 
87.0 
67.2 

71.0 
83.3 
82.9 
73.8 

82.1 
62.5 
68.0 
76.4 

15.9 
10.8 
8.0 

14.8 
10.6 

10.9 
7.7 
5.2 
2.8 

13.5 

8.1 
14.7 
10.2 
12.1 
13.3 

8.9 
7.3 

17.2 
4.1 
8.7 

12.1 
7.5 
5.8 

10.2 

7.7 
7.9 

16.0 
13.0 

14.6 
10.6 
7.7 
9.7 

5.6 
10.2 
9.8 

12.9 

5.9 
8.9 

22.9 
11.5 
18.6 

5.4 
18.5 
15.6 
24.4 
15.7 

4.8 
13.2 
10.5 
15.1 
17.0 

15.3 
23.6 
24.2 
25.9 
2.4 

(*) 
12.6 
24.1 
16.8 

10.1 
25.2 
(') 
19.8 

14.4 
6.1 
9.4 

16.5 

12.3 
27.3 
22.2 
10.7 

50.5 
62.4 
60.8 
55.6 
66.6 

63.9 
72.2 
78.4 
63.3 
32.3 

72.6 
57.8 
59.9 
60.3 
64.5 

51.0 
60.9 
66.6 
60.9 
83.8 

52.8 
66.7 
56.7 
60.7 

72.7 
68.0 
42.1 
47.0 

58.2 
64.7 
60.8 
73.3 

69.9 
71.4 
36.7 
56.3 

4.2 
3.9 
7.0 

12.1 
4.5 

5.1 
6.7 
2.8 
9.0 

11.0 

2.6 
1.5 
3.9 

21.4 
8.1 

4.6 

4.8 
6.0 
(*) 
6.8 
4.1 
1.5 
4.2 

4.4 
9.7 
&7 
4.2 

6.2 
5.1 
6.5 
7.3 

10.6 
5.1 

22.9 
3.9 

11.1 
8.9 
7.9 

13.6 
10.7 

9.0' 
8.2 
5.3 
2.7 
8.3 

7.0 
12.1 
8.2 

13.6 
13.8 

6.5 
6.4 

21.0 
3.9 
8.2 

7.8 
6.6 
4.8 
9.0 

7.3 
9.2 
9.3 
9.9 

13.3 
8.9 
6.3 

10.6 

5.5 
12.5 
8.6 

10.2 

34.2 
24.8 
24.3 
18.7 
18.2 

21.9 
12.9 
13.6 
25.0 
4S.4 

17.7 
28.6 
27.9 

4.7 
13.6 

37.8 
32.7 

7.5 
29.2 

8.0 

32.6 
22.6 
36.9 
26.1 

15.6 
13.0 
39.9 
38.9 

22.4 
21.3 
26.4 

8.8 

14.1 
11.0 
31.8 
29.6 

69.9 
82.6 
98.1 
91.8 

100.5 

82.5 
107.0 
102.5 
99.3 
61.1 

86.4 
82.2 
80.5 

112.2 
104.0 

73.3 
88.0 

121.9 
95.4 
94.2 

64.1 
88.5 
83.1 
88.9 

93.9 
116.3 
58.4 
76.2 

90.7 
83.8 
81.2 

109.2 

98.1 
122.3 
87.6 
78.8 

i Less than one-twentieth of 1 per cent. * Payments for expenses and interest are in excess of revenue receipts. 
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84 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 5.—PER CENT DISTRIBUTION, BY PRINCIPAL CLASSES, OF REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-

COST PAYMENTS: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of t b e cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 18. For amounts on which 

percentages a re based, see Table 3.] 

is 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

Per cent obtained from— 

Taxes. 

Gen­
eral 

prop­
erty. 

Poll. 

Busi­
ness 
and 
non­
busi­
ness 

li­
cense. 

Spe­
cial 

assess-| 
men t s 

and 
special 

Icharges 
for 

out­
lays . 

F ines , 
for­

feits, 
and 
es-

Icheats. 

Sub­
ven­
tions | 
and 

grants , 
dona­
tions 
and 
gifts, 
and 

pension 

men t s . 

High­
w a y 

privi­
leges, 
rents , 
and 

inter­
est . 

E a r n ­
ings 

of 
gen­
eral 
de­

par t ­
ments . 

E a r n ­
ings 

of 
public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

Per cent re­
quired for 
meeting— 

E x ­
penses. 

In ter ­
est. 

Per 
cent 
avail­
able 
for 

out­
lays 
and 
other 
pur-

PEB CENT OF GOVERNMENTAL-COST 
PAYMENTS REPRESENTED BY— 

Payment s for— 

E x ­
penses 

of 
gen­
eral 

depart-) 
m e n t s . 

I 

Ex- I 
penses' 

of 
public I Inter-

|service est. ' lays, 
enter- | 

Out-

pnses . 

Reve­
nue 
re­

ceipts . 

G R O U P IV.—CITIES HAVING A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 100,000 I N 1921. 

91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
97 
9.8 
100 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
113 
114 
115 
116 
119 
120 
121 
122 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 
156 
158 
159 
160 

L y n n , Mass 
Tacoma, W a s h . . 
El izabeth, N . J. . 
U t i c a . N . Y 
Er ie , P a 

Lawrence, Mass 
Oklahoma City, O k l a . 
Somerville, Mass 
Canton , Ohio 
Fo r t Wayne , I n d 

E l Paso , Tex 
Knoxville, T e n n . 
Bayonne , N . J . 
Peoria, 111 
H a n i s b u r g , P a — 

S a n Diego, Calif... 
A l l e n t o w n , P a 
Wichi ta , K a n s — 
Sioux City, Iowa . . 
South Bend , I n d . . 

Charleston, S .C 
Hoboken , N . J 
B i n g h a m t o n , N . Y . . 
Johns town, P a 
E a s t St . Louis, 111-, 

Brockton, M a s s . . . 
Rockford, HI 
Pawtucke t , R . I . . 
Passaic , N . J 
Springfield, Ohio. . 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield. Ill 
Long Beach, Calif.. 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, P a , 
Chat tanooga, T e n n . . 
Davenpor t , Iowa 
Berkeley, Calif , 
G a r y , I n d 

Covington, K y — 
Wheeling, W . V a . 
Lincoln, Nebr 
Po r t smou th , V a . . 

Beth lehem, P a . . 
Haverhil l , Mass . 
Lancaster , P a . . . 
Macon, Ga 

Augus ta , Ga 
Hun t ing ton , W. Va . , 
Niagara Falls, N. Y. . 
Eas t Orange, N . J . . . 

Roanoke . Va 
High land Pa rk , Mich. 
A t l an t i c City, N . J . . . . 
Fresno, Calif 

62.2 
43.1 
63.9 
74-5 
63.8 

66.6 
72.8 
58.9 
46.2 

49.2 
51.9 
62.7 
79-9 
72.0 

59-1 
67.1 
67.4 
69*5 
50.8 

62.0 
69.6 
70-5 
75.8 
58.3 

56.6 
70.4 
74.0 
72.5 
59.2 

47.3 
46.8 
71.2 
49-8 
58.7 

78.7 
63.0 
70.6 
68.2 
58-7 

63-6 
74.6 
68.3 
37.6 

76.6 
64.5 
66.7 
51.1 

59.7 
90.0 
67.1 
61.7 

74.1 
66.0 
51.3 

0.1 
4.9 

1.1 

16.7 

9.4 
0.1 

0.1 

0.5 
4-2 

18.3 

0.2 

0.6 

2.0 

0.4 

0.2 
0.1 

3.1 

0-3 
0.2 

0.6 
11.7 I 0.7 

7.0 

13.7 

6-8 
0.2 

0.4 
0.7 1 
2.5 
4.9 
1.9 

0.3 1 
1.2 
0.3 
2.6 
0.5 

3.8 
8.1 
1.3 
2.8 
2.6 | 

1.9 
3.8 
3.2 
1.4 
0.7 

6.4 
2.7 
2.9 
2.7 
7.1 

0.4 
1.8 

1.0 
4.3 
7.6 
7.1 
8.4 

0.6 
6.1 
2.3 

13.3 
18.8 

1.3 
4.0 
1.4 
8.1 
2.6 

7-6 
7.9 

22.4 
11-5 
33.1 

2.3 

2.8 
6.4 

27.4 

2.9 
8.6 

0.5 
0.6 
0.4 

2.4 
1.2 
0.3 

0.9 

"6." 4' 
0.9 

0.7 
2.5 

14.9 
0.2 
1.3 
3.1 
1.5 

5.1 
8.1 
1.2 
1.1 
0.7 

8.3 
2.2 
1.3 

4.0 
0.4 
3.1 

11.8 

7.4 
1.4 
5.9 
2.7 

17.1 
0.4 
7.0 
4.3 

0.9 
2.8 
8.4 

5.2 
0.4 
2.0 

14.1 
10.8 

4.4 
4.8 

21.2 
4.7 

35.9 

1.5 
3.0 

12.3 

5.0 
1.6 
0.5 
0.3 

4.4 
1.4 
5-8 
6.9 

1.7 
6.1 
0.2 

17.4 

0.3 
1.5 
0 3 
0.2 
0-5 

0.2 
1.9 
0.1 
4.8 
0.2 

1.8 
0.8 
0.2 
0.6 
0.3 

0-6 
0.2 
1.8 
1.2 
0.1 

1.5 
0-2 
0.5 
4.1 
1.1 

0-3 
1.2 
0-1 
1.0 
0-3 

3.2 
0.2 
0.3 
1.3 
0.6 

1.5 
0.9 
0.4 
0.1 
0.5 

0.6 
0.7 
0.4 
1.6 

1.0 
0.2 

?. 
1.6 
1.8 
0.7 
0.1 

3.1 
0.9 
0.2 
2.8 

0.8 
9-5 

11.1 
6.3 
3.7 

0.3 
2.3 
0.5 
1.9 
4-8 

10.3 
12.6 
11.8 
3.9 
5.4 

11.5 
6.3 
1.2 
1.4 
4.3 

7.8 
10.7 
6-5 
4.3 
2.8 

0.2 
4.7 
0.6 

13.7 
2.2 

4.2 
0.9 
2.3 

17.1 
4.9 

6.2 
13.6 
1.5 

20.8 
2.6 

5.2 
0.4 
1.7 
4.2 

2.6 
0-4 
4.9 
5.8 

3 4 
1.0 
2.9 

10.0 

3.9 
2.7 
8.3 

19.9 

1.6 
2-2 
8.3 
1.2 
2.8 

0.9 
4.3 
0.4 
3.7 
0.7 

1.9 
0.5 
3.8 
1.1 
4.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.9 
2.5 
0-8 

2.0 
4-3 
1.0 
2.2 
0.5 

1.6 
0.5 
4.2 
5.3 
3 1 

1.8 
1.5 
2.0 
0.8 
1.1 

2.4 
2-1 
1-0 
2.9 
0.4 

0.5 
2.8 
0.8 
8.2 

0.8 
2.9 
1.5 
2.3 

1.6 
1.0 
1.5 
5.2 

1.8 
1.8 
8.8 
0.4 

4.8 
2.3 
5-5 
0.6 
1.7 

2.3 
4.5 
4.0 
1.6 
2.3 

3 . 4 ! 
5.5 
0.4 
3.4 
0.8 

3.5 
0.4 
1.8 
2.1 
0.8 

0.7 
1.1 
5.4 
1.5 
2-8 

8-5 
4.7 
2-1 
1.3 
5-6 

1.4 
2.7 
1.4 
1.2 
1.4 

1.6 

12.5 
36.5 
0.1 
0.3 

16.7 

7.5 
13.1 
8.7 

13.2 
25.4 

28.3 
16.4 
18.4 
0.3 

11.1 

14.1 [ 
10.7 
0.3 

10.5 
8.9 

17.1 
10.9 
6.1 

C3) 

9-9 
7.9 

17.0 
<*) 11.9 

21.4 1 
34.8 ! 
19.6 i 
12.6 
14.0 

0.1 

3.3 
2.1 
0.8 

1.0 
1.3 
1.1 
1.5 

1.2 
6.1 
1.7 
7.9 

9.6 
0.9 
2.0 
2.̂ 5 

1.5 
2.2 
1.5 
3.7 

0.7 
1.0 
0.2 
0.3 

19.2 
14.4 
13-6 
36.6 

6.4 
9.1 

21.3 
17.9 

12.3 
1.6 
7.2 

10.3 

1.1 
11.8 
7.6 
0-2 

80.1 
54.4 
77.5 
73.2 
64.8 

73.6 
78.5 
80.2 
72.0 
69.3 

114.7 
82.3 
74.3 
74.8 
72.2 

60.9 
70.2 
49.6 
70 9 
58.6 

57.1 
93.1 
78.4 
68.2 
56.0 

90-4 
75.1 
66.8 
87.2 
66.7 

76.7 
68.9 
73.4 

87.5 
73.8 
60.8 
80.5 
57.1 

66.7 1 
82.0 
70.5 
84.0 

59.3 
87.2 
83.3 

■81.5 

62.7 
72.5 
65.9 
70.5 

68.6 
63.1 
72.7 
63.5 

8.3 
9.2 
8.5 
5.7 
7.9 

7.1 
13.8 
8.0 

17.4 
2.0 

16.5 
19.5 
12.0 
3.7 
5.7 

12.8 
5.5 
9.9 
3.4 
2.7 

11.5 
18.6 
4.8 
6.3 
8.6 

9.5 
5.8 

13.2 
11.7 
9.1 

14.5 
5.3 
3.8 
6.0 
2.3 

12.8 
16.0 
4.6 
7-3 
2.3 

10.6 
6.5 
4.8 

24.4 

6.2 
6.5 
7.4 

7.8 
6.9 
9.7 
8.2 

8.9 
9.0 

15-4 
3.9 

11.6 
36.4 
14.0 
21.1 
27.3 

19.3 
7.7 

11.8 
10.6 
28.7 

13.7 
21.5 
22.1 

26.3 
24.3 
40.5 
25.7 
38.7 

31.4 
C1) 
16-8 
25.5 
35.4 
0.1 

19.1 
20.0 

1-1 
24.2 

15.7 
5.1 

19.5 
25.1 
24.3 

a 2 
34.6 
12.2 
40.6 

22.7 
11.5 
24.7 
(l) 
32.1 
6.6 

10.2 
11.1 

29.5 
20.6 
24.4 
21.3 

22.5 
27.9 
11.9 
32.6 

66.6 
52.3 
64.4 
77-7 
41.0 

74.7 
52.1 
82.4 
38-6 
44.4 

43.2 
47.6 
44 6 
80.1 
65.9 

48.3 
67.5 
31.1 
54 9 
47.5 

45.7 
41.2 
72.3 
6 0 9 
62.3 

65.8 
53.2 
61.9 
73.7 
61.8 

58.5 
55.3 
64.4 
48.0 
50.9 

70.1 
54.2 
62.3 
62.3 
50.1 

67.4 
48.4 
54.2 
49.0 

24.5 
81-6 
75.1 
64.3 

62.5 
74.6 
58.0 
59.2 

61.6 
61.2 
64.1 
43.0 

7.3 
12.6 
0.1 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921. 

Winston-Salem, N . C . . 
Maiden, Mass 
Pasadena , Calif. 
Kalamazoo, Mich 
B a y City, Mich 

Charlot te , N . C 
Cicero, 111 
Cedar Rap ids , Iowa. 
Newton, Mass , 

50.7 
65.5 
47.8 
73.1 
62.7 

47.4 
59.2 
68.7 
60.4 21.3 

0.1 
14.8 

0-3 

0.4 
0.4 

0.5 

0.5 

2.7 
0.1 
1.0 
0.4 
0.2 

10.0 
6.2 
0.7 
0.1 

14.6 
2.2 
2.0 
5.3 
4.1 

10.1 
17-2 
6.5 
3.2 

1.2 
0.1 
0.3 
0.8 
0.3 

1.3 
0.2 
0.9 
0.1 

10.9 
0.3 

12.0 
6.2 
8.5 

10.3 
3.5 
1.9 
L I 

0.7 
2.8 
1.2 
1.1 
2.5 

0.1 
1.6 
1.1 
3.2 

5.4 
4.7 
2.6 
2.9 
1.1 

2.0 
1.0 
1.8 
4.2 

13.3 
9.2 

33.1 
10.1 
20.6 

18.0 
11.1 
IS. 3 
6.0 

74.0 
75.5 
80.5 
79.6 
77.2 

94.9 
90.5 
67.4 
76.7 

17.2 
11.2 
3.4 
4.9 
3.6 

17.2 
5.8 
4.7 
8.2 

8.8 
13.3 
16.1 
15.5 
19-2 

0) 
3.7 

27.9 
15.1 

42.1 
73.6 
49.1 
65.4 
45.2 

61.0 
69.9 
47.1 
69.7 

8.2 

8.3 
4.8 
3.9 
5.3 

14.8 

9.6 
7.5 
8.3 
0.3 
5.2 

7.3 
6.1 
0 2 
4.9 
6.8 

6.4 
5.7 
5.8 

Cs) 

4.7 
4.2 
6.8 

7.0 
10.9 
7.1 
6.0 
6.0 

8.0 
10.1 
8.6 

10.6 
1.7 

7.6 
13-0 
8-5 
3.9 
5.6 

11.7 
5.7 
6.3 
2.9 
2.5 

10.4 
9-4 
4.8 
5.6 
9.0 

4.4 I 
13.6 ! 
9 9 

*6."9* 

9.5 
28.4 
14.0 
8.4 
9.7 

0.1 
0.6 
0.2 
0.3 
0.4 

12.0 
6.1 

10.6 
13.2 

1.5 
4.7 

13.9 
10.7 

6.1 
0.8 
3.7 
7.3 

0.3 
5.1 
4.8 
0.2 

9.4 | 

14.2 1 
5 0 
3.9 
4-9 
1.9 

10.2 
11.9 
4.7 | 
5.7 1 
2.0 

12.6 1 
4.3 1 
4.4 

18.1 

3.8 
6.1 
6.9 
6.8 

8.5 
7.2 
9.1 
7.7 

8.0 ' 
9.4 

14.6 
2.7 

18.5 I 
24 2 
23.4 
16.3 
44.9 

9.0 
33.0 

5.2 
45.5 
39.1 

39.7 
31.8 
38.5 
15.6 
23.4 

32.7 
20.6 
62.4 
37.3 
43 1 

37.5 
43.7 
17.1 
33-4 
28.1 

22.1 
38.2 
17.7 
16.5 
21.9 

17.9 
11.2 
17.6 
38.8 
37.5 

19.6 
33.3 
32.8 
31.7 
47.5 

8.0 
41.2 
30.8 
19-8 

70.2 
7.6 
4.1 

18.2 

22.9 
17.5 
29.1 
25.8 

30.1 
24.3 
16.5 
54.1 

8.6 
4.7 

25.0 
8.3 

14.1 

11.7 
9.7 
7.6 
3.3 

92.2 
119.1 
83.3 

106.2 
75.8 

112.8 
72.6 

107.6 
60.9 
85.4 

46.0 
67.0 
71.2 

107.5 
98.5 

91.4 
104.8 
63.2 
84.3 
92.8 

91.1 
50.4 
99.7 
89.4 

111.3 

77.9 
76.3 

102.9 
84.5 

102.9 

97.4 
93.5 

102.3 
81.8 
82.5 

80.2 
74.3 

102.8 
77.8 
88.4 

119.0 
60.5 
92.0 
74.0 

43.8 
99-0 

106.9 
92.0 

109.4 
103.9 
93.7 
91.3 

90.1 
105.0 
94.8 
68.1 

11.8 
11.6 
3.1 
4.5 
2.8 

13.1 
| 5.1 
! 3.8 
, 7.8 

37.5 
10.1 
22.8 
21.8 
37.9 

14.2 
15.3 
41.5 
19.2 

68.5 
103.7 
92.0 
92.6 
76.8 

76.6 
88.0 
SI. 2 
95.2 

1 P a y m e n t s for expenses a n d interes t are in excess of revenue receipts. * Less t h a n one-twentieth of 1 per cent . 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



GPJNERAL TABLES. 85 
TABLE 5.—PER CENT DISTRIBUTION, BY PRINCIPAL CLASSES, OF REVENUE RECEIPTS AND GOVERNMENTAL-

COST PAYMENTS: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 18. For amounts on which 

percentages are based, see Tatjle 3.] 

REVENUE RECEIPTS. 

Per cent obtained from— 

Taxes. 

Gen­
eral 

prop­
erty. 

Spe­
cial. Poll. 

Busi­
ness 
and 
non­
busi­
ness 
li­

cense. 

Spe­
cial 

ments 
and 

special 
charges 

for 
out­
lays. 

Fines, 
for­

feits, 
and 
es­

cheats. 

Sub­
ven­
tions 
and 

grants, 
dona­
tions 
and 
gifts, 
and 

pension 
assess­
ments. 

High­
way 
privi­
leges, 
rents, 
and 

inter­
est. 

Earn­
ings 

of 
gen­
eral 
de­

part­
ments.! 

Earn­
ings 

of 
public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

Per cent re­
quired for 
meeting-

Ex­
penses. 

Inter­
est. 

Per 
cent 
avail­
able 
for 
out­
lays 
and 

other 
pur­

poses. 

PER CENT OF GOVERNMENTAL-COST 
PAYMENTS REPRESENTED BY— 

Payments for— 

Ex­
penses 

of 
gen­
eral 

depart-] 
ments 

Ex­
penses] 

of 
public 

(service 
enter­
prises. 

Inter­
est. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
17? 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
l<tt 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
IPO 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
TOO 
*>0? 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

*>19 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
rw ?30 
237 

?40 
?41 
242 
2 4 3 

?14 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
252 

New Castle, Pa 
Galveston, Tex 

Woonsocket, R. I 
Mount Vernon, N . Y . . . 

Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo, Colo 
Lakewood, Ohio 
Salem, Mass 

Pittsfield, Mass 
Per th Amboy, N . J 
Beaumont , Tex 
Lexington, Ky . 
Kenosna, Wis 

Oak Park , 111 
Stockton, Calif 
Everett , Mass 

West Hoboken, N . J . . . 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif. 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

Madison, Wis 
Joliet, 111 
Brookline, Mass 
Muncie, I nd 

Evans ton , 111 
Columbia, S. C 
Taunton , Mass 
Bat t le Creek, Mich 
Newport News, Va . . 

Aurora, 111 
Council Bluffs, I o w a . . . 

New Rochelle, N . Y . . . . 
Auburn , N . y . 
Quincy, 111 
Poughkeepsie, N . Y 

, Pont iac , Mich 
; Aust in , Tex 

Eas ton, P a . . . . . . . . . . 
Wilmington, N . C , . . 

New B r u n s w i c k , N . J . . . 
Ogden, U t a h 

i Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, P a 

. Columbus, Ga. . J. K 

Moline,Il l 
Kokomo, Ind 
Wal tham, Mass 
West New York, N . J . . 

Muskogee, Okla 
Newburgh. N . Y 
Phoenix, Ariz. 
Newport , R . I 

Anderson, Ind 
Colorado Springs, Colo. 

G R O U P 

78.1 
48.1 
36.8 
71.5 
81.1 

65.4 
63.1 
66.9 
68.4 
64.1 

66.7 
59.5 
65.8 
72.2 
71.7 

87.7 
65.0 
64.5 
60.5 ! 
63.1 

63.9 
74.2 
55.2 
71.7 
63.2 

68.6 
59.0 
60.5 
57.3 
63.1 

70.0 
57.5 
47.3 
79.6 
57.6 

75.5 
68.2 
74.2 
66.0 
64.4 

58.8 
84.8 
65.8 
65.5 
61.2 

58.2 
52.0 
83.3 
65.2 
60.0 

62.5 
49.1 
70.5 
72.1 
51.9 

60.3 
58.3 
67.1 
63.7 

67.0 
59.1 
61.6 
87.8 

63.2 
32.1 
65.2 
49.6 

3.6 

13.2 

6.6 
13.6 

13.3 
0.2 

9.6 

12.7 

15.4 

■ 1.0 

'io.Yj 
3.2 

7.6 

32.2 

12.8 

12.6 
5.0 
3.2 

5.5 

0.2 

0.4 

6.8 

13.6 

5.1 

(*) 

V.—CITIES 

1.8 

6.6 

1.3 

1.2 

1.2 
0.1 
0.3 

0.7 
1.4 

0.8 

0.1 
0.9 

""i."2* 

0.6 
0.6 

0.9 
1.0 

0.5 

1.0 
0.4 
1.1 

0.3 

1.1 

1.7 

6.6 
0.7 

0.5 
1.3 

0.1 

0.6 

0.7 

3.3 
0.7 

19.0 
1.3 
0.9 

0.5 
1.2 
0.8 
0.2 
0.4 

0.2 
1,8 
0.6 

10.1 
1.9 

1.9 
0.4 
4.2 1 
5.8 
0.3 

3.9 
6.7 j 
3.8 
0.3 
7.5 

0.7 
1.5 
3.5 
0.1 
0.2 

2.9 
10.9 
0.2 
0.2 

21.0 

0,3 
2.4 
2.1 
2.6 
0.5 

0.5 
0.7 
4.7 
1.1 
3.4 

0.5 
0.3 
4.8 
8.7 
3.1 

1.8 
1.3 
1.4 
4.5 

11.4 

1.5 
0.2 
0.3 
1.2 

2.4 
4.2 
2.1 
0.9 

0.7 
0.4 
2.1 

18.9 

H A V I N G A 

4.0 
0.4 
9.2 
2.0 
5.0 

1.2 
10.4 
16.0 
0.6 

10.4 

4.8 
5a 
1.0 
7.9 
2.0 
3.9 
0.7 

15.3 
11.2 
0.8 

6.9 
7.2 ! 
1.4 ' 
2.9 

17.7 

15.1 
12.1 
14.0 
0.6 

20.4 

8.8 
1.8 
0.7 
4.3 
1.2 

6.8 
22.8 
0.2 
7.7 

13.8 

0.5 
3.2 
4.9 

15.9 
3.4 

17.6 

6.1 

2.6 
15.5 
1.4 
1.9 
0.4 

13.4 
30.2 
0.6 

19.2 

0.2 
3.7 

0.2 

j 8.2 
18.2 
1.7 
1.7 

2.6 
1.1 
3.8 
0.1 
0.4 

0.2 | 
1.5 
0.8 
0.4 
5.7 

0.5 ! 
0.5 
1.6 
0.7 
0.6 

1.7 
0.2 
0.2 
1.1 1 
0.3 

0.1 
1.0 
0.6 
0.1 
1.4 

0.6 
0.3 
0.6 

0.2 

0.4 
3.6 
0.1 
0.7 
5.9 

1.1 
0.2 
0.5 
0.5 
0.6 

0.3 
0.2 
0.3 
0.4 
0.2 

0.2 
0.6 
0.7 
1.3 
0.9 

0.2 
2.4 
0.3 
0.6 
3.3 

0.2 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 

1.4 
| 0.5 
1 1.8 

0.1 

2.2 
0.1 
0.5 
0.9 

P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 

5.9 
15.0 
9.8 
1.1 
5.4 

1.1 
3.8 
1.9 
0.2 
5.2 

3.1 
7.3 
8.3 
4.7 
4.7 

<d 
1.7 

17.3 
0.3 

19.0 
4.8 

33.7 
0.1 
6.5 

2.3 
2.5 | 
2.8 ! 
0.1 
7.8 

1.9 
2.8 1 
0.2 
5.0 
5.5 

1.6 
4.8 
5.2 
4.0 
1.9 

0.6 
2.5 
8.5 
2.6 
7.6 

5.4 
7.6 
6.1 
4.6 

i 2.4 

7.7 
1 11.0 

5.2 
10.8 

1 4.5 

i 2.0 
6.0 
0.7 

12.1 

3.1 
1 9.0 

15.0 
2.4 

7.3 
4.9 
9.0 
3.2 

1.3 
3.9 
1.1 
6.2 
1.5 

3.1 
0.7 
3.2 
1.3 
1.6 

0.5 
6.8 
3.0 
2,3 
0.8 

1.8 
2.8 
1.7 
1.6 
2.6 

4.5 
1.2 
1.1 
1.8 
0.7 

0.5 
2.9 
1.2 
0.3 
0.3 

1.4 
0.5 
3.7 
1.4 
2.0 

0.3 
0.9 
0.6 
0.6 
1.6 

0.6 
1.0 
0.9 
1.3 
1.2 

0.8 
1.6 
1.3 
0.8 
0.8 

7.4 
1.5 
1.9 
1.6 
0.1 

0.3 
0.6 
2.4 
2.8 

4.8 
1.4 
2.1 
5.8 

2.2 
0.2 
0.8 
3.4 

2.8 
12.9 
4-7 | 
3.1 1 
2.1 

4.0 
0.8 
2.0 
4.3 
4.1 

1.6 
2.0 
2.7 
1.2 
1.0 

1.8 
8.1 
1.9 
1.3 
4.1 

0.6 
3.3 
4.3 
3.1 
0.7 

0.7 : 

1.8 
1.3 
2.8 
4.1 

2.6 
1.7 
4.4 
2.6 
2.5 

1.8 
0.4 
2.5 
2.5 
1.3 

1.7 
2.5 
1.6 
1.5 
5.1 

5.1 
4.1 
3.6 
4.5 
5.2 

3.5 
6.9 
1.4 
2.0 

12.1 

10.6 
2.3 
3.3 
0.7 

4.3 
1.7 
1.0 
2.4 

1.6 
1.2 
3.6 
5.1 

0.2 
17.8 
16.5 
14.1 

10.0 
18.5 
7.9 
9.9 
8.5 

8.0 
17.7 
16.6 
0.9 
8.3 

0.5 
8.7 

10.4 
1.3 1 

12.4 

6.7 

8.5 

11.6 
12.2 | 
16.0 
6.1 
3.3 

12.1 
20.3 
29.6 

6.2 
3.8 

11.5 

13.7 
16.0 
15.6 

23.3 
0.1 

10.0 
11.6 
12.5 

12.2 
33.9 
0.2 

13.2 
21.4 

13.9 
12.2 
11.2 

15.5 

11.8 
1.8 

10.5 

16.8 
15.3 

1 16.2 
0.2 

14.6 
42.3 
17.3 
16.6 

81.6 
74.2 
89.3 
76.9 
80.4 

91.7 
63.5 
93.4 
84.3 
64.3 

68.5 
65.8 
75.9 
64.6 
60.7 

65.1 
S5.4 
64.9 
73.5 
95.7 

84.4 
78.6 
82.9 
72.5 
81.6 

82.9 
73.7 
72.1 
81.3 
75.7 1 

87.7 
73.8 
84.8 
66.9 

110.4 

81.8 
66.2 
86.9 
80.6 
67.6 

74.3 
65.2 
83.4 
65.1 
77.3 

64.9 
75.3 
91.7 
86.1 
58.4 

87.6 
69.5 
79.0 
82.9 
79.1 

73.3 
61.9 
74.3 
62.3 

67.6 
73.9 
80.1 
90.4 

69.1 
69.6 
71.5 
71.5 

I N 1921—Continued. 

5.0 
16.2 
24.0 
24.5 
10.4 

14.2 
12.1 
17.5 
7.8 
6.1 

8.8 
15.2 
11.9 
7.5 
2.8 

5.9 
7.3 
9.2 1 
6.5 

14.6 

6.2 
2.5 
5.2 

10.8 
4.7 

5.9 
8.1 
5.5 
5.7 
2.8 

4 . 1 ; 
12.3 , 
9.8 
4.4 

12.0 

8.6 
3.9 
4.2 
4.6 
4.0 

6.6 
7.5 
3.7 
1.2 
8.1 

6.1 
12.4 
6.5 

16.0 
14.9 

13.2 
10.1 
6.5 
6.1 
7.6 

2.7 
1.7 
4.3 

j 14.0 

16.1 
5.6 

14.5 
6.8 

6.1 
1.3 
7.6 

13.0 

13.4 
9.5 

0) 
<*> 9.2 

0) 
24.4 (*) 

7.9 
29.6 

22.7 
19.0 
12.2 
27.9 
36.5 

29.0 
7.3 

25.9 
20.0 
C1) 

9.4 
18.9 
11.9 
16.7 
13.7 

11.2 
18.2 
22.4 
13.0 
21.5 

8.2 1 
13.9 
5.4 

28.7 
(l) 

9.6 
29.9 
8.9 I 

14.8 
23.4 

19.1 
27.3 
12.9 
43.7 
14.6 

29,0 
12.3 
1.8 

& 7 

C1) 
20.4 
14.5 
11.0 
13.3 

24.0 
36.4 

| 21.4 
23.7 

16.3 
20.5 
5.4 
2.8 

24.8 
29.1 
20.9 
15.5 

74.8 , 
66.1 
50.8 
52.8 
68.7 

76.3 
56.2 
65.2 
74.0 
36.6 

68.9 
34.6 
57.6 
76.2 
46.5 

57.3 
72.4 i 
57.4 
71.7 
73.1 

87.6 
76.1 
86.6 
62.0 
65.7 

69.1 
48.3 
55.7 
78.4 
6S.3 

70.0 
62.3 
58.3 
58.4 
67.0 

44.4 
50.8 
68.2 

; 68.4 
! 44.6 

45.8 
59.6 
70.6 
49.1 
68.2 

29.0 
52.6 
84.2 
55.0 
48.5 

42.6 
47.0 
66.4 
58.9 
62.9 

70.6 
47.4 
68.9 
61.9 

63.7 
83.0 
31.5 
73.5 

j 46.3 
1 34.1 

74.6 
70.9 

0.2 
11.8 
8.6 
3.7 

2.6 
16.1 
4.9 
6,8 
2.9 

1.5 
7.0 

12.2 
0.3 
6.4 

0.6 
5.2 
7.8 I 
1.0 I 
3.8 

6.5 

5.3 

8.5 
8.7 
7.4 
4.8 
2.5 

5.3 
8.9 

20.4 
3.9 1 
1.2 

5.0 

12.1 
13.9 
7.2 

15.4 
0.1 
8.1 

1 3.5 
! 10.4 

7.4 
26.9 

12.6 
I 12.9 

7.8 
3.1 
5.5 

5.6 

8.0 
1.0 
7.4 

9.0 
6.6 
3.9 
0.4 

14.8 
30.2 
6.6 
7.3 

4.6 
17.1 
16.0 
17.9 
8.9 

12.2 
13.8 
13.1 
7.5 
3.7 

9.0 
9.6 

11.0 
8.9 
2.4 

5.3 
6.6 
9.2 
6.4 

11.7 

6.4 
2.5 
5.4 

10.0 
3.8 

5.6 
6.4 
4.8 
5.9 ! 
2.6 

3.5 
11.9 
9.1 
4.1 
7.4 

5.2 
3.0 
3.9 
4.7 
3.0 

5.4 
6.9 
3.5 
1.1 
8.2 

3.4 
13.1 
6.0 

12.4 
15.6 

7.6 
7.3 
5.9 
4.3 
6.5 

2.9 
1.3 
3.8 

13.9 

! 17.3 
\ 6.8 
l 6.4 
1 5.6 

5.4 
1.2 
8.6 

14.2 

20.4 
5.1 

24.6 
25.6 
22.4 

8.9 
13.9 
16.8 
11.7 
57.8 

20.6 
49.0 
19.3 
14.6 
44.7 

36.8 
15.8 
25.6 | 
20.9 1 
11.3 

6.0 
20.9 ! 
7.9 

22.6 
30.6 

16.8 
36.5 
32.1 
10.9 
26.6 

21.2 
16.9 
12.2 
33.7 
24.3 

45.4 
46.2 
15.8 
13.0 
45.1 

33.3 
33.5 
17.8 
46.3 
13.3 

60.2 
7.4 
9.9 

20.6 
j 23.0 

42.0 
42.6 
22.2 
36.8 
25.5 

18.6 
50.3 
29.9 
24.2 

10.0 
3.7 

58.1 
20.6 

33.5 
34.5 
10.2 
7.5 

91.9 
104.9 
66.5 
73.4 
85.4 

86.0 
113.9 
75.0 
95.9 
59.9 

102.8 
63.0 
91.9 

US. 4 
87.1 

89.0 
90.8 

100.5 
98. S 
80.4 

103.8 
97.4 

104.5 
92.8 
80.5 

93.7 
79.4 
87.5 

102.4 
93.5 

85.9 
96.5 
92.8 
93.1 
61.8 

60.4 
76.8 
92.4 

102.0 
76.6 

82.4 
91.5 
94.4 
95.6 

101.5 

56.0 
105.6 
91.8 
77.8 

105.1 

57.6 
72.1 
91.1 
71.0 
85.9 

107.2 
78.1 
89.3 
99.3 

107.5 
121.1 
44.3 
81.7 

88.5 
92.4 

113.6 
109.5 

i Payments for expenses and interest are in excess of revenue receipts. * Less than one-twentieth of 1 per cent, 
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86 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 6.—REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM SUBVENTIONS, RENT OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, AND INTEREST: 1921. 

[For a list of t h e cities arranged alphabet ical ly by s ta tes , wi th t h e number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a tex t discussion of this table , see p . 18.J 

Grand to ta l 

Group I 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group I V 
Group V 

Aggregate. 

$104,414,103 

57,290,661 
15,424,478 
15,805,337 
9,233,073 
6,660,554 

RECEIPTS FROM SUBVENTIONS 
AND GRANTS. 

Tota l . 

$48,803,397 

14,491,866 
11,692,161 
10,438,294 
7,118,901 
5,062,175 

F rom 
s ta te . 

$44,056,952 

14,491,866 
11,668,939 
9,255,587 
4,908,537 
3,732.023 

F rom 
county. 

1*4,746,445 

23,222 
1,182,707 
2,210,364 
1,330,152 

RECEIPTS FROM RENT OP 
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES. 

Total . 

$16,182,445 

14,331,752 
1,375,276 i 

292,870 
125,349 
57,198 

B y 
sinking 

and 
public 
t rus t 

funds. 

$6,386,840 

,239,956 
79,910 
54,611 
2,409 
9,954 

B y 
invest­
men t 
funds 

and from 
miscella­

neous real 
proper ty . 

$9,795,605 

8,091,796 
1,295,366 

238,259 
122,940 
47,244 

RECEIPTS PROM INTEREST. 

Tota l . 

$39,428,261 

28,467,043 
2,357,041 
5,074,173 
1,988,823 
1,541,181 

B 7 
adminis­
t ra t ive 
funds. 

'$6,296,985 
3,099,877 
779,922 

1,153,398 
725,583 
538,205 

sinking 
funds. 

B y 
publ ic 
t rus t 

funds. 

$28,112,841 $3,005,500 

21,537,280 
1,263,257 
3,545,816 
1,018,339 

748,149 

2,032,186 
256,253 
328,627 
206,884 
181,550 

. B y 
invest­
m e n t 
funds. 

$2,012,935 

1,797,700 
57,609 
46,332 
38,017 
73,277 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

New York, N . Y . . . 
Chicago, 111 
Phi ladelphia, P a . . . 
St . Louis, Mo 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, Calif.. 
P i t t sburgh , P a 
San Francisco, Calif 
Buffalo, N . Y 

$25,912,556 
5,800,518 
12,792,043 
1,397,748 
3,763,210 
1,803,024 
1,433,662 
1,657,585 
2,730,315 

$5,117,470 
2,396,852 
1,176,734 
759,332 
143,271 

1,249,438 
490,854 

1,090,284 
2,067,631 

$5,117,470 
2,396,852 
1,176,734 
759,332 
143,271 

1,249,438 
490,854 

1,090,284 
2,067,631 

$3,015,139 
831,513 

8,570,480 
210,459 

1,467,145 
70,890 
27,094 
106,864 
32,168 

$452,503 
706,597 

4,904,278 
170,315 

5,463 

i 
800 

$2,562,636 
124,916 

3,666,202 
40,144 

1,461,682 
70,890 
27,094 
106,864 
31,368 

$17,779,947 
2,572,153 
3,044,829 
427,957 

2,152,794 
482,696 
915,714 
460,437 
630,516 

$50,251 
977,237 
284,582 
193,596 
205,037 
220,304 
650,910 
143,600 
374,360 

$17,384,334 
47,159 

1,769,905 
179,168 

1,574,495 
156,269 
233,152 

192,798 

$342,627 
272,982 
957,104 
51,430 
373,262 

8,779 
4,429 
21,573 

$2,735 
1,274,775 

33,238 
3,763 

106,123 
22,873 
312,408 
41,785 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 I N 1921. 

14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
?1 

Minneapolis, Minn 
Seattle, Wash 

$9,386,250 
2,925,428 1 

668,464 
858,414 

1,087,772 
498,152 

$9,218,093 
264,589 
427,322 
566,992 
861,952 
353,213 

'$9,218,093 
264,589 
427,322 
566,992 
861,952 
329,991 $23,222 

$1,318,543 
15,218 
6,867 

31,714 
2,934 

$73,523 
6,387 

$1,245,020 
8,831 
6,867 

31,714 
2,934 

$168,157 
1,342,294 

225,924 
284,555 
194,106 
142,005 

$330 
424,817 
75,447 
45,913 

157,839 
75,576 

$162,790 
810,727 
43,420 

206,468 

39,852 

$5,037 
103,732 
88,292 
32,174 

441 
26,577 

$3,018 
18,765 

35,826 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 I N 1921. 

Jersey City, N . J 
Rochester, N . Y 
Denver, Colo 
Columbus, Ohio 
Providence, R . I 

St . Pau l , Minn 
Louisville, K y 
Oakland, Calif , 
At lanta , Ga 
Omaha, Nebr 

Worcester, Mass 
Bi rmingham, Ala 
Syracuse, N . Y 
Richmond, Va 
Memphis, Tenn 

Dallas, Tex 
Bridgeport , Conn 
Hous ton , Tex 
Grand Rap ids , Mich. 
Scranton, P a 

Youngstown, O h i o . . 
Springfield, Mass 
Des Moines, Iowa 
New Bedford, Mass. . 

Fall River , Mass 
Tren ton , N . J 
Norfolk, v a 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

NajhviUe, Tenn 
Camden, N . J 
Lowell, Mass 
Cambridge, Mass 

Reading, P a , 
Spokane, Wash 
Kansas City, K a n s . . . 
Yonkers , N . Y 

$1,507,097 
744,302 
347,425 
613,201 
732,788 

622,963 
509,287 

1,705,684 
209,492 
242,391 

335,473 
687,469 
354,249 
437,794 
513,101 

580,713 
143,313 
484,872 
443,152 
229,897 
179,142 
95,783 
66,522 
152,722 
170, 939 
493,254 
281,890 
567,811 
453,423 
409,533 
121,379 
239,419 
160,839 
593,097 
49,273 
325,648 

$1,110,754 
551,923 
176,458 
99,737 
48,978 
287,883 
405,152 

1,675,926 
197,434 
118,274 
59,786 
611,597 
283,503 
177,829 
432,480 
381,629 
87,718 
363,519 
371,663 
172,577 
55,778 
18,410 
50,673 
33,424 
15,190 

361,784 
126,394 
458,819 
368,541 
302,230 
21,706 
7,697 

129,670 
567,562 
29,163 
276,433 

$1,110,754 
551,923 
176,458 
99,737 
48,978 
287,883 
348,681 

1,675,926 
146,464 
92,468 
52,723 
309,497 
283,503 
177,829 
102,495 
381,629 
87,718 

356,829 
371,663 
172,577 
55,778 
13,439 
50,673 
27,097 
11,370 
361,784 
126,394 
458,819 
269,425 
302,230 
17,998 
4,877 

129,670 
284,702 
29,163 
276,433 

$56,471 
50,970 
25,806 
7,063 

302,100 

329,985 

4,971 
*6,*327 
3,820 

99,116 
3,708 
2,820 

282,860 

$1,319 
144 

28,343 
7,272 

111, 168 
62,128 

556 
1,200 
3,701 

8,186 
8,260 
13,388 

1,500 
6,732 
776 

3,052 
4,220 
4,011 

558 
5,200 
8,962 

3,244 
2,500 

900 
1,049 
3,632 

$18,042 
3,039 
19,248 

5,805 

3,600 

3,244 

$1,319 
144 

10,301 
4,233 
91,920 
62,128 

556 
1,200 
3,701 

2,381 
8,260 
13,388 

1,500 
6,732 
776 

3,052 
620 

4,011 

558 
1,956 
8,962 

3,244 
'% 500 

900 
1,049 
1,999 

$395,024 
192,235 
142,624 
506,192 
572,642 
272,952 
103,579 
29,758 
10,858 
120,416 
275,687 
67,686 
70,746 
251,705 
67,233 
199,084 
54,095 
114,621 
70,713 
54,268 
119,144 
73,362 
15,849 
119,298 
155,191 
126,270 
146,534 
108,992 
84,013 
104,059 
99,673 
229,222 
31,169 
24,635 
19,061 
45,583 

$57,154 
70,485 
64,125 
52,590 
108,490 
19,283 
33,345 
29,758 
2,345 
11,706 
13,430 
30,643 
66,233 
17.283 
20,421 
20,544 
36,199 
26,363 
36,092 
25,018 
34,192 
15,182 
12,746 
14,512 
8,164 
19,254 
5,132 

102,219 
58,702 
11,919 
12,657 
66,305 
10,041 
13,539 
12,258 
15,069 

$331,774 
94,707 
4,938 

441,935 
443,678 
236,007 
63,742 
6,333 
97,498 
220,317 
28,881 
220,893 
43,992 
174,806 
16,856 
88,258 
34,169 
19,072 
68,345 
56,361 
86,313 
144,495 
102,782 
123,003 
2,066 
25,065 
89,433 
79,156 
160,946 
19,683 
9,580 
6,013 
4,719 

$6,096 
22,201 
73,342 
11,667 
18,832 
17,662 

2,180 
9,274 
41,257 
1,080 
4,427 
11,306 

1,334 
1,040 
452 

10,178 
16,607 
1,819 
3,103 
18,473 
2,532 
4,234 
3,636 
4,682 

246 
2,707 
7,860 
1,971 

1,445 

790 
25,795 

$4,842 
219 

1,642 

6,093 

*1*938 

7,082 
86 

2,223 
2,820 

2,400 

14,763 
25 

1,516 

i From the Uni ted Sta tes , 
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GENERAL TABLES. 87 
TABLE 6.—REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM SUBVENTIONS, RENT OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, AND INTEREST: 1921-

Continued. 
[For a list of t he cities a r r a n g e ! a lphabet ica l ly b y s ta tes , w i th t h e number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a tex t discussion of this table , see p . 18.] 

1 
C

ity
 n

um
be

r. 

CITY. Aggregate. 

RECEIPTS FROM SUBVENTIONS 
1 AND GRANTS. 

Total. 1 From 
| state. 

From 
county. 

RECEIPTS FROM RENT OF 
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES. 

Total. | 
• 3? 

sinMng 
and 

public 
trust 

funds. 

By 
invest­
ment 
funds 

and from 
miscella­

neous real 
property. 

RECEIPTS FROM INTEREST. 

TotaL adminis­
trative 
funds. 

By 
sinking 
funds. 

By 
public 
trust 

funds. 

• B y , invest­ment funds. 

G R O U P IV.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F .50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
82 
83 
87 
89 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
97 
98 
100 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
113 
114 
115 
116 
119 
120 
121 
122 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 

.141 
142 

113 
144 
145 
146 

Lynn, Mass 
Tacoma, Wash 
Elizabeth. N . J 
U t i c a . N . Y 
Erie, P a 

Lawrence, Mass 
Oklahoma City, Okla. 
Somervillc, Mass 
Canton, Onio 
Fort Wayne, Jnd 

El Paso, Tex 
Knoxville, Tenn 
Bayonne, N . J 
Peoria, 111 
Harrisburg, Pa 

San Diego, Calif 
Allentown, Pa 
Wichita, Kans 
Sioux City, Iowa 
South Bend, Ind 

Charleston, S. C 
Hoboken, N . J 
Binghamton, N . Y . . . 
Johnstown, P a 
East St. Louis, 111 . . . . 

Brockton. Mass 
Rockford, III 
Pawtucket , R . I 
Passaic, N . J 
Springfield, Ohio 

Mobile, Ala 
Hoi yoke, Mass 
Springfield. Ill 
Long Beach, Calif 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, P a 
Chattanooga, T e n n . . . 
Davenport , Iowa 
Berkeley, Calif 
G a r y , I n d 

Covington, K y 
Wheeling, W. Va 
Lincoln, Nebr 
Por tsmouth , Va 
Bethlehem, Pa 
Haverhill , Mass 
Lancaster, Pa 
Macon, Ga 

Augusta, Ga 
Hunt ing ton , W. V a . . 
Niagara Falls, N . Y . . 
East Orange, N . J 

Roanoke, Va 
Highland Park , Mich. 
Atlantic City, N . J . . . 
Fresno, Calif 

161,204 
580,077 
420,988 
191,451 
183,380 

46,8% 
207,931 
26,031 

124,890 
137,549 || 

156,217 
249,761 
515,0^7 
83,638 

110,778 

465,308 
123,900 
51,352 
48,513 

130,824 

231,522 
343,301 
155,403 
111,243 
56,809 

36,469 
47,803 
95,631 
247,055 
81,521 
52,279 
68,230 
62,15 i 

538,693 
132,492 

76,881 
222,859 
39,912 

470,773 
72,383 

70,429 
34,415 
51,938 

131,401 

38,513 
60,871 
49,957 

103,846 

90,916 
27,287 
96,909 
238,928 
54,992 
152,421 
457,6SS 
483,361 

$2,707 
505,224 
293,233 
157,070 
99,703 

11,030 
76,829 
11,116 
38,348 

117,772 

132,073 
247,932 
120,372 
62,288 

111,264 

440,115 
98,130 
22,023 
36,307 
110,473 
182,522 
281,398 
133,995 
76,178 
48,737 
4,172 
44,768 
12,931 

217,439 
33,520 
45,779 
19,905 
48,485 

532,238 
106,936 

53,303 
194,082 
27,516 

456,628 
62,783 

67,559 
2,590 

35,082 
50,806 
28,711 
4,211 

38,714 
79,804 
68,437 
14,774 
62,362 
195,011 
41,025 
89,205 
274,100 
483,186 

$248,560 
293,233 
157,070 
99,703 
10,074 
38,066 
11,935 
38,348 
109,957 
129,401 
42,694 

420,372 
62,288 
111,264 
163,702 
76,297 
22,023 
36,307 
95,575 

i 127,310 
281,398 
133,995 
76,178 
48.737 

139 
44,768 
12,931 

217,439 
33,520 
45,779 
18,626 
48,485 
129,386 
66,936 
53,303 
23,593 
27,516 
131,250 
62,783 
67,559 
2,590 
29,082 
50,806 
28,711 
1,653 

38,714 
65,471 
68,437 
14,774 
62,362 
195,011 
41,025 
88,892 

274,100 
125,406 

$2,707 
256,661 

956 
38,763 
2,181 
7,815 
2,669 

205,238 

276,413 
21,833 

14,898 
55,212 

4,033 

1,279 
402,852 
40,000 

170,489 
'325,* 378 

6,000 

2,558 
'i.4,'333' 

313 
357,780 

$250 
4,244 
1,844 
597 

1,500 

375 

1,015 
1,803 

3,172 

637 
3,121 

652 
2,062 

250 
562 

685 
310 
60 

904 
115 
"348 

3,581 
481 

2,740 

181 
1,994 

68,754 

2,464 
10,198 

6 
391 

2,041 
909 

3,095 

$1,500 

$250 
4,244 
1,814 
597 

1,015 
1,803 

637 
3,121 
652 

2,062 

250 
562 

685 
310 
60 
901 
115 
"348 

2,672 
481 

2,740 

181 
3,863 
lF99t 
68,754 

2,464 
10,198 

6 
391 

2,041 
909 

3,095 

$58,247 
70,609 

125,911 
33,781 
82.177 

35,866 
130,727 
11,915 
86,542 
IS, 762 
22,341 
1,829 

91,665 
18.178 
29,514 
24,556 
22,649 
28,677 
10,174 
20,351 

58,903 
21,158 
34,503 
8,072 
32,153 
3,035 
82,015 
29,306 
47,941 
5,596 
48,325 
13,554 
6,458 
25,208 
23,578 
25,196 
11,915 
11,405 
9,600 
2,689 
27,962 
14,862 
11,841 
9,832 
56,660 
11,243 
21,578 
12,281 
12,513 
34,541 
43,526 
11,926 
62,307 
180,493 

175 

$4,360 
18,502 
26,571 
20,268 
62,481 
7,918 
10,240 
10,771 
50,670 
11,790 

40,833 
2,10S 
21,052 
23,726 
13,285 
17,277 
7,650 

13,28t 

13,743 
21,258 
15,496 
22,624 
7,228 

5,104 

6,864 
4,175 
13,432 
5,596 
9,146 
9,614 
6,458 
11,931 
4,928 
15,99S 
7,169 
11,405 
6,280 
2,689 
19,753 
14,789 
3,852 

822 
16,659 
5,757 
5,762 
2,321 
8,600 

33,065 
5,340 

3,965 
25,951 
14,660 

$48,301 
49,724 
92,859 
5,924 
17,161 
27,466 
120,291 

21,978 
51,444 
1,904 
4,873 

9,364 
3,963 
1,760 
1,838 
4,371 
35,656 

635 
11,879 

105 
21,835 
69,465 
23,660 
14,498 

17,902 
9,186 
380 

3,320 

6,835 

9,010 
30,6-16 
2,701 
12,497 
7,997 
3,913 

7,961 
28,618 
157,767 

$3,390 

5,191 
7,592 
2,535 

482 
195 

1,144 
8,097 
3,572 

1,829 
2,388 

10,470 
2,116 

830 
7,437 
764 

5,229 
30,885 
1,989 
5,027 

739 
5,214 
2,765 
1,112 
1,471 

20,011 

31,710 
2,660 

6,139 

748 
12 

4,244 

1,374 

7,143 
2,785 
3,319 

1,963 

1,476 
2,767 

8,066 

$2,196 
2,383 
1,287 

3,400 

3,696 
1,473 

270 
1,574 

1,280 

7,138 

2,212 

7,738 

" * i 7 5 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
151 
156 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem, N . C..I 
Maiden, Mass ' 
Pasadena, Calif 
Kalamazoo, Mich . . . 
Bay City, Mich 

Charlotte, N . C 
Cicero, 111. 
Cedar Rapids , Iowa 
Newton, Mass 

$155,623 
52,803 
412,701 
101,361 
197,094 
91,564 
56,223 
52,005 
129,578 

$146,526 
4,375 

383,734 
85,629 
153,440 
93,724 
37,991 
32,773 
35,535 

$56,056 
2,692 

90,899 
82,654 

151,000 

42,950 
37,991 
32,773 
32,344 

$90,470 
1,683 

292,835 
2,975 
2,440 

50,774 

$150 
9,291 

335 
170 
154 

$450 

170 

$9,294 

3,19i"|. 
»Includes $121,747 from the Uni ted States. 

335 

"isV 

$9,097 
47,978 
19,676 
15,732 
43,654 

505 
18,062 
19,078 
94,043 

$3,952 
9,063 
8,911 

35,061 

32 
3,597 
15,544 
5,903 

$7,522 
28,346 
5,741 
8,593 

1,063 
82,592 

$375 
15,590 

228 

14,380 
2,471 
3,443 

$1,200 
90 

10,385 
1,050 

473 
85 

2,100 
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88 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 6 REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM SUBVENTIONS, RENT OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, AND INTEREST: 1921— 

Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, with t he number assigned to each, see p . 11. For text discussion of this tab le , seo p . 18.] 

C
ity

 n
um

be
r. CITY. Aggregate. 

RECEIPTS FROM SOTVENTIONS 
AND GKANTS. 

Total. From 
state. 

From 
county. 

RECEIPTS FROM RENT OF 
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES. 

Total. 

By 
sinking 

and 
public 
trust 

funds. 

By 
invest­
ment 
funds 

and from 
miscella­
neous real 
property. 

RECEIPTS FROM INTEREST. 

Total. ! adminis-
trative . 
funds. 

By 
sinking 
funds. 

By 
public 
trust 

funds. 

By 
invest­
ment 
funds. 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
'AH 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 

249 
250 
251 
252 

N e w c a s t l e , Pa 
Galveston, Tex 
Montgomery, Ala 
Woonsocket, R. I 
Mount Vernon, N . Y. 

Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo, Colo 
Lakewood, O h i o — 
Salem, Mass 
Wichi ta Falls, T e x . 

Pittsfield, Mass 
Pe r th Amboy, N . J . . 
Beaumont , Tex 
Lexington, K y 
Kenosha, Wis 

Charleston, W . V a . . 
Fi tchburg, M a s s . . . . 
Oak Park , 111 
Stockton, Calif 
Evere t t , Mass 

West Hoboken, N . J . 
Springfield. Mo 
San Jose, Calif 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

D u b u q u e , Iowa. . 
Madison. W i s . . . 
Joliet, 111 
Brookline, Mass. 
Muncie, Ind 

Evans ton , 111 
Columbia, S. C 
Taun ton , Mass 
Bat t le Creek, Mich. , 
Newport News, V a . 

Waterloo, Iowa 
Eas t Chicago, I n d 
H a m m o n d , I n d 
Aurora, 111 
Council BluSs, Iowa-. 

Chicopee, Mass 
NewRochel le N . Y - . 
A u b u r n , N . Y 
Quincy, 111 
Poughkeepsie, N . Y . . 

Pont iac , Mich 
Aus t in , Tex 
Eas ton , P a 
Wilmington, N. C . 
Por t smouth , Ohio. 

New Brunswick, N . J . 
Ogden, Utah 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, P a 
Columbus, d a 

Moline, 111 
Kokomo, I n d 
Wal tham, Mass 
West New York, N . J . 

Muskogee, Okla. -
Newburgh, N . Y-
Phoenix , Ariz 
Newport , R . I — 

Cumberland, Md 
Anderson. I n d 
Colorado Springs, Colo. 
Lynchburg , Va 

S57,535 
292,055 
111,977 
86,714 

124,260 

45,861 
63,923 
69,304 
22,188 
67,502 

53,952 
175,665 
133,754 
78,014 
105,671 
22,651 
41,960 
47,004 
299,650 
33,497 
193,112 
50,702 
283,612 
28,623 
89,677 
27,962 
96,026 
43,646 
8,817 
62,232 
33,396 
34,399 
60,847 
109,646 
48,888 
21,642 
61,898 
56,497 
35,239 
33,946 

- 10,875 
64,256 

123,933 
36,477 
99,538 

75,425 
105,184 
49,545 
45,775 
24,939 
145,948 
143,414 
66,735 
57,452 
38,371 
21,663 
37,777 
32,454 
154,432 
104,239 
82,352 
211,685 
66,218 
66,386 
57,743 
101,240 
70,599 

$49,315 
237,9S6 
101.285 
11,172 
100,584 
2,203 
58,883 
23,677 

854 
51,987 
50,151 
112,150 
100,953 
52,656 
90,546 

79 
2,012 
24,050 
289,977 
3,046 

177,009 
41,231 
278,421 
2,107 
78,992 
21,651 
44,357 
31,052 
2,110 
60,121 
22,481 
29,379 
2,574 
85,408 
38,688 
17,889 
52,457 
50,125 
34,374 
23,626 
2,580 
47,380 
111,316 
32,882 
S5,669 
66,041 
89,979 
41,480 
38,899 
19,108 
90,419 
128,009 
49,663 
49,510 
37,877 
18,447 
34,331 
6,968 

135,333 
40,762 
71,360 
185,197 
7,679 
52,550 
55,110 
99,460 
32,809 

$49,315 
236,389 
45,231 
11,172 
100,584 
2,203 
20,740 
23,677 

854 
51,675 
48,040 
112,150 
100,953 
52,656 
53,746 

79 
24,056 
100,709 
1,695 

177,009 
41,231 
93,461 
78,992 
21,651 
44,357 
31,052 
55,394 
22,481 

116 
1,188 
82,328 

17,889 
52,457 
47,455 
34,374 
21,074 

978 
47,386 
111,316 
32,882 
85,669 
60,980 
79,171 
41,480 
38,899 
19,108 
90,419 
128,009 
49,663 
49,510 
23,277 
18,447 
30,987 
3,654 

135,333 
24,264 
71,360 
7,679 
52,550 
50,531 
19,182 
32,809 

$1,597 
56,054 

38,143 

312 
2,111 

$81 

36,800 

2,012 
189,268 
1,351 

184,960 
2,107 

2,110 
4,727 

29,263 
1,386 
3,080 

2,670 
2,552 
1,602 

5,061 
10,808 

14,600 

3,344 
3,314 

16,498 
"ml'm 

4,579 
80,278 

4,400 
144 
310 

1,933 
834 

728 
2,477 
240 
87 

1,502 
85 

2,137 

1,106 
220 

1,500 
5 

122 
480 

224 
"i,*235' 

822 
265 
102 
457 
63 
48 

5,246 
1,011 
1,025 

22 
386 

1,082 
1,250 
507 

18 
975 
565 

8,275 

4,440 

$81 

$1,346 
85 

3,805 

22 

3,625 

4,400 
144 
310. 

1,933 
834 

728 
2,477 
240 
87 
156 

2,137 

1,106 
220 

1,500 
5 

122 
480 

224 
'i,'235 

822 
265 
102 
457 
63 
48 

1,441 
1,011 
574 

1,082 
1,250 
507 

18 
975 
565 

4,650 

4,440 

$8,139 
54,069 
6,292 

75,398 
23,366 
43,290 
5,040 
45,627 
19,401 
14,681 
3,801 
63,515 
32,073 
22,881 
14,885 
22,485 
38,446 
22,863 
7,536 
30,451 
16,103 
8,365 
4,971 
25,016 
10,680 
6,311 
51,669 
12,472 
6,227 
2,111 
10,915 
4,796 
58,273 
23,003 
10,200 
3,753 
9,441 
6,354 
865 

10,320 
7,473 
16,605 
12,515 
3,138 

13,806 

9,336 
9,959 
7,054 
6,876 
4,806 

55,529 
15,405 
17,050 
7,942 

108 

2,134 
2,196 
24,979 
19,099 
63,459 
10,017 
25,923 
50,264 
13,836 
2,633 
1,780 

33,350 

$8,139 
14,115 
6,292 
7,308 
9,654 

2,979 
1,500 

27,928 
5,083 

13,173 

3,801 
20,078 

4,203 
4,00$ 
8,600 

3,436 
4,477 

12,693 
7,275 
7,715 

3,307 
8,154 
3,817 
3,186 
6,652 

6,085 
16,175 
5,705 
4,432 
2,050 
7,159 
4,861 
23,003 
4,644 
2,977 
7,649 
3,482 

5,370 

7,168 
11,751 
8,376 
2,011 
7,874 
8,944 
3,024 
2,614 
3,662 

13,779 
15,018 
6,713 
7,429 

108 

2,038 
2,196 
6,823 
4,630 

5,327 
25,923 

5,682 

4,181 
2,468 

509 

$4,583 

67,986 
8,207 

39,209 
383 

16,074 

4H 

43,421 
27,6S1 
15,956 

19,049 
16,800 

22,736 

11,679 
211 

20,481 
218 

24,333 

e l 

3,523 
51,026 

5,556 

425 
1,792 

2,397 

"3*692' 

475 
3,912 
2,988 
1,479 

41,750 
387 

$1,150 

15,659 
14,469 

59,654 
4,390 

18,228 

9,655 

33,350 

104 
5,505 

1,102 
81 

1,625 
13,170 

1,597 
2,275 

17,169 
9,420 

261 

1,117 

158 
1,261 
3,810 

14 
8,404 
3,023 
1,795 

3,580 
1,273 
1,797 

2,872 
865 

4,950 

305 
4,854 
1,742 

235 
2,240 

6,340 
528 
226 

10,337 
513 

48 

*2*64i 

$34,221 

300 

*25,'904 

165 
700 

3,076 

1,148 
1,091 

189 
1,320 
4,010 

750 

996 

212 
2,757 
3,744 

176 

589 

160 

392 
120 

48 

*45ti 

450 

571 
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GENERAL TABLES. 89 
TABLE 7—REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM EARNINGS OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL DIVISIONS OF THE 

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE: 1921. 
[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically b y states, with t h e n u m b e r assigned to each, see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 19.) 

Grand total 

Group I 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group IV 
Group V 

All 
general 
depart­
men t s . 

$33,222,995 

17,373,129 
3,319,881 
5,859,018 
3,583,997 
3,0S6,970 

General 
govern­
ment . 

$6,543,808 

4,906,705 
619,046 
571,273 
271,455 
175,329 

Protec­
tion t o 
person 

and 
property. 

Conserva­
tion of 
heal th. 

Sanita­
tion, or 
promo­
tion of 
clean­
liness. 

$5,624,153 $1,286,609 |$2,270,374 

3,920,135 
672,114 
476,355 
286,459 
269,090 

473,765 
93,870 

380,748 
171,484 
166,742 

568,198 
322,630 
701,724 
331.757 
346,065 

Compen­
sation 

for repair 
and con­
struction. 

$3,336,509 

1,205,295 
390,802 

1,007,244 
455,767 
277,400 

All 
other. 

$675,804 

276,501 
54,436 
181,673 
90,048 
73,140 

Charities, 
hospitals, 
and cor­
rections. 

$5,058,417 

2,417,491 
298,228 
692,666 
919,210 
730,822 

Schools. 

$3,269,424 

976,718 
410,884 
778,332 
540,798 
562,692 

Libra­
ries. 

$534,341 

185,206 
61,036 

146,304 
72,047 
69,748 

Recrea­
tion. 

$2,477,786 

1,238,5S8 
375,103 
513,352 
200,080 
152,663 

Miscel­
laneous. 

,$2,145,770 

1,20 J, 526 
21,732 

409,347 
244,892 
263,273 

G R O U P I . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 AND O V E R I N 1921. 

New York, N . Y . . . . 
Chicago, 111 
Philadelphia, Pa 
St . Louis, Mo 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, Calif. . . 
Pi t t sburgh, P a 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Buffalo, N . Y 

$4,072,017 
4,244,396 
2,491,440 
1,011,697 
1,910,977 

1,217,447 
1,050,045 

634,585 
740,525 

,$1,279,242 
1,579,422 

715,848 
40S,422 
184,028 

224,525 
292,757 
186,768 
35,693 

$940,992 
1,328,201 

711,242 
171,911 
131,211 

244,656 
190,951 
137,824 
63,147 

$119,539 
43,774 
14,476 
3,900 

111,085 
49,450 
10,200 
75,872 
45,469 

$49,824 
246,365 
40,458 
7,936 
96,417 
24,377 

402 
1,677 

100,742 

$75,734 
350,809 
97,396 
165,568 
226,439 
35,953 
16,930 

236,467 

$19,517 
171,260 
9,180 
6,854 
11,175 
4,773 
20,861 
32,881 

$612,503 
191,655 
320,827 
163,303 
317,644 
230,422 
338,426 
63,188 
179,523 

$377,789 
112,132 
34,207 
31,899 
272,254 
13,143 
119,967 
1,849 

13,478 

$40 
65,352 
7,059 
15,103 
12,884 
41,286 
21,394 
10,838 
11,250 

$317,943 
318,164 
163,309 
100,995 
37,079 

157,673 
13,621 
106,389 
21,415 

$354,628 
112,337 
124,025 
3,978 

571,632 
703 

5,513 
33,250 

460 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 I N 1921. 

Washington, D . C 
Cincinnati , Ohio ; 
New Orleans, La 
Minneapolis, Minn ! 
Seatt le, Wash j 
Indianapolis, I n d 1 

$678,950 
718,825 11 
443,877 
584,019 
561,562 
332,648 

$33,36S 
12S,520 
122,574 
84,384 

157,540 
89,660 

$165,701 
83,528 
187,4S9 
90,8SS 
93,907 
50,601 

$399 
7,605 
31,727 
4,496 
42,410 
7,233 

$191,555 
19,007 
8,320 
17,223 
9,226 
77,299 

$174,483 
85,731 
22,455 
19,641 
75,005 
13,487 

$4,249 
7,346 
18,834 
4,656 
13,603 
5,748 

$64,274 
86,541 
6,557 
47,806 
65,645 
27,405 

$23,052 
273,359 
8,778 

29,562 
44,700 
31,433 

$11,671 
9,379 
5,047 

15,729 
14,233 
4,977 

$5,754 
3,452 
32,096 

268,167 
40,829 
24,805 

$1,444 
14,357 
1,467 
4,464 

G R O U P I I I . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 T O 300,000 I N 1921. 

Jersey City, N . J . 
Rochester, N . Y . , 
Denver , Colo 
Columbus, Oh io . . 
Providence, R . I . 

St. Pau l , Minn. . 
Louisville, K y . . 
Oakland, Calif.. 
At lan ta , Ga 
Omaha, N e b r . . , 

Worcester, Mass . . . 
Bi rmingham, Ala . 
Syracuse, N . Y — 
Richmond, Va 
Memphis, T e n n . . . 

Dallas, T e x 
Bridgeport , Conn 
Hous ton , Tex 
Grand Rapids , Mich. 
Scranton, P a 

Youngstown, Oh io . . 
Springfield, Mass 
Dcs Moines, I o w a . . . 
New Bedford, Mass., 

Fall River , Mass 
Tren ton , N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt Lake City, U tah . , 

Nashville, T e n n . . 
Camden, N . J 
Lowell, Mass 
Cambridge, Mass. 

Reading, P a , 
Spokane, Wash 
Kansas City, Kans . . 
Yonkers , N . Y 

$85,262 ' 
204,366 I 
438,708 !, 
236,950 
277,660 ;j 

267,044 
190,187 
167,420 i 
123,804 
91,698 

700,439 i 
196,116 ' 
87,106 I 
80,764 j 

249,206 I 

178,819 i 
138,865 ! 
69,557 l 

197,225 ! 
67,5S6 

124,806 , 
230,667 ! 
99,587 ! 
175,959 
102,701 j 
92,329 j 
118,869 I 
86,506 
107,341 
31,191 
75,637 
230,572 
13,520 

239,813 
44,250 

$31,574 
27,246 
149,273 
17,661 
34,485 

5,620 
7,438 

784 
2,186 
6,224 

14,002 
13,105 
30,865 
23,674 

957 
3,065 
3,018 

14,718 
46,284 
2,656 

7,106 
10,328 

107 
9,318 
3,984 
13,871 
51,998 
14,436 

455 
9,714 
5,326 
6,416 
305 

1,212 
83 

1,779 

$2,944 
5,341 
98,378 
6,160 
52,031 
7,048 
4,952 
7,934 
14,980 
41,348 
18,801 
11,185 
3,629 
11,201 
41,787 
13,547 
13,509 
11,926 
7,166 
1,250 

10,777 
3,720 

11,281 
2,783 

1,819 
5,011 

24,919 
7,237 

3,894 
8,127 
5,765 

356 
6,509 

605 
1,742 

$551 
289 

10,808 
944 

31,238 

5,750 
23,837 
27,922 
6,135 

16,809 
10,685 
10,792 

406 
3,669 
11,339 
7,805 
3,739 
50,574 

437 

12,311 
2,208 

29,727 

13,871 
40,0S6 
5,584 

763 

67 
1,892 
3,274 

38,476 

22 
5,800 

92 
1,866 

$48 
63,625 

537 
111,578 
30,370 

22,904 
13,426 
11,450 

1,843 
1,821 

109,524 
39,325 
10,127 
8,021 
3,833 

14,936 
40,865 
16,902 
11,435 
4,003 

805 
45,595 

145 
14,482 

3,376 
1,915 
5,M5 

90 

1,780 

4,902 
22,651 

1,825 
78,093 

10 
3,937 

$7,792 
87,261 
49,990 
10,370 

40,376 
5,513 

35,433 
13,003 
17,831 

183,069 
9,216 
5,488 

65 
132,298 

54,398 
4,186 

10,359 
38,637 

87,539 
38,332 
9,231 
6,180 

9,879 
2,800 
4,211 
6,436 
41,579 

520 
5,764 
1,999 
5S,343 
29,048 

98 

$3,178 
7,669 
1,5S1 
337 

6,5S4 
11,887 
2,706 
19,204 
1,451 
895 

42,330 
8,431 
378 
626 

6,046 
7,917 
262 

2,079 
14,758 
1,307 
1,492 
3,108 
2,872 
18,162 

351 
2,855 
1,523 
3,330 

288 
1,838 

746 
5,323 

96 
63 

$28,194 
2,465 
13,046 
12,481 
62,888 
22,703 
34,673 

217 
12,141 

183,964 
21,552 
8,466 
793 

37,466 
8,741 
33,597 
3,470 
4,897 

160 
30,557 
7,857 
28,932 
21,361 
1,269 
4,281 

37,580 
9,355 
47,400 

7,060 
"5*695 

$10,835 
55,059 
17,145 
30,281 
19,100 

449 
52,072 
9,116 
12,772 
11,031 
64,366 
36,079 
5,658 
23,045 
4,113 
27,617 
7,593 
9,930 
37,707 
4,687 
14,252 
54,726 
59,756 
13,310 
18,394 
19,543 
13,305 
11,627 
14,190 
9,863 
15,747 
8,314 
7,447 
48,118 
11,55S 
19,522 

$2,097 
5,746 
6,649 
1,212 

6,515 
43,190 
6,841 
3,729 
3,2SS 
4,357 
4,416 
3,525 
5,006 
3,342 
17,343 
2,493 
2,450 
1,513 

2,905 
1,523 
1,004 
3,668 
831 

3,487 
847 

1,287 
817 

1,773 

2,064 
*2,"3S6 

$3,600 
19,902 
52,045 

318 
29,712 
98,534 
20,467 
46,290 
22,789 
3,125 
10,263 
39,785 
6,339 
273 

12,308 
33,917 
9,867 
1,211 
11,595 

325 
2,134 
2,096 
3,225 
5,048 
117 

1,311 
6,672 
39,100 
4,449 

20 
5,145 
4,778 
820 

13,014 
2,758 

$2,241 
9,232 
1,985 
5,9SS 

50,519 
6,314 
10,9S8 

52,954 
2,337 
1,839 
12,655 
1,723 

815 
3,089 
12,771 

50 
29,894 
46,494 
28,545 

2,500 
22,948 
88,307 

14,277 
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90 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 7.-REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM EARNINGS OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL DIVISIONS OF THE 

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th the n u m b e r assigned to each, see p . U . For a text discussion of this table , see p . 19.] 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
82 
83 

87 
89 
91 
92 
93 

94 
95 
97 
98 

100 

102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 
126 
127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

All 
general 
depart­
ments . 

CSeneral 
govern­
ment . 

Protec­
tion to 
person 

and 
proper ty: 

Conserva­
tion of 
health. 

Sanita­
tion, or 
promo­
tion of 
clean­
liness. 

Compen­
sation 

for repair 
and con­

s t ruct ion. 

All 
other. 

Charities, 
hospitals, 
and cor­
rections. Schools. Libra­

ries. 

Recrea­
tion. 

G R O U P IV.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 T O 100,000 IN 1921. 

Lynn, Mass 
Tacoma, Wash . 
Elizabeth, N . J 
U t i c a . N . Y 
Erie, Pa 

Lawrence, Mass 
Oklahoma City, Okla 
Somerville, Mass 
Canton, Ohio 
For t Wayne , Ind 

El Paso, Tex 
Knoxville, Tenn 
Bayonne, N . J 
Peoria,111 
Harrisburg, Pa 

San Diego, Calif 
Allentown, P a 
Wichita, Kans 
Sioux City, Iowa. 
South Bend ; Ind 

Charleston, S. C 
Hoboken, N . J j 
Binghamton, N. Y 
Johnstown, Pa 
East St. Louis, 111 

Brockton, Mass 
Rockford. HI 
Pawtucket , R. I 
Passaic, N . J 
Springfield, Ohio 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield. Ill 
Long Beacn, Calif 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, P a 
Chattanooga, Tenn 
Davenport , Iowa 
Berkeley, Calif 
Gary, Ind 

Covington Ky 
Wheeling, W. Va 
Lincoln, Nebr 
Por tsmouth , Va 

Bethlehem, Pa . 
Haverhil l , Mass 
Lancaster, P a 
Macon, Ga 

Augusta, Ga 
Hunt ington, W. Va 
Niagara Falls, N . Y 
Eas t Orange, N . J 

Roanoke, Va 
Highland Park , M i c h . . . . 
At lant ic City, N. J 
Fresno, Calif 

1171,215 
123,309 
148,703 
17,014 
54,533 
88,057 
149,084 
117,081 
37,427 
63,166 
44,390 
109,619 
15,107 
72,543 
18,769 
137,450 
6,911 
41,203 
57,338 
22,164 
16,654 
29,633 
120,439 
26,597 
52,898 
196,482 
97,676 
52,062 
20,542 
97,575 
16,047 
93,683 
29,471 
35,923 
30,894 
16,524 
98,554 
71,486 I 
45,261 J, 
20,190 !l 

13,501 
20,492 
23,821 
17,903 
16,124 

118,255 
16,646 

122,675 
228,425 
12,462 
46,905 
49,671 
17,360 
75,629 
49,730 
90,664 

19,025 
4,490 
11,182 
2,911 
5,929 
2,211 

71,249 
7,693 
1,026 
1,143 
1,190 
3,sio 
4,072 

1 15,435 
442 

3,406 
8,592 
9,814 

5,969 
1,381 
167 

3,261 
2,891 
1,295 
7,668 
4,228 
2,137 
1,554 
4,042 

31 
11,935 

1,312 
5,120 
305 

5,635 
5,677 
680 
219 
4 

8,177 
1,455 
4,379 
982 
75 
761 
895 

4,436 
9,039 
728 

4,660 
6,012 
725 

$4,768 
10,713 
4,046 
1,535 
6,349 
6,953 
5,212 
1,719 1 
15,250 

602 
1,222 
1,018 
1,394 
17,735 

831 
3,693 
709 

5,201 
8,599 
2,542 
105 

17,046 
745 
585 

15,814 
1,427 
9,828 
19,904 
3,995 
903 

6,369 
821 

7,823 1 
621 

9,320 
42 

2,906 
7,696 ! 
6,711 ! 
282 
799 

1,371 
868 

1,508 
220 

2,121 
19 
188 

4,110 ! 
3,026 
1,179 
8,165 
1,464 
5,665 
10,583 
32,109 

$15,263 
6,520 
2,082 

18,376 
1,279 
9,520 
4,002 

25 

2,774 
51 

10,184 
46 

8,724 

293 
243 

361 
193 
407 
78 

4,294 

6,106 
667 

2,456 
27,734 

6 
1,797 
2,331 

15 
10,530 

303 
238 

1,743 
3,134 

10,363 
17 
82 

550 
1,241 
2,121 

340 
652 
992 

12,791 

$12,907 

669 
363 
227 

198 
56,993 
16,498 

905 
226 

4,157 
238 

3,438 
15 

23,065 
1,299 

375 
13,108 

28 

238 
290 
460 

11,061 
10 

113,875 
21,380 

6 
2,780 

272 

614 
5,587 

78 
3,177 

272 

697 
2,213 

512 
247 

482 

1,776 

2,774 
2,064 

8,013 

1,122 
313 

4,365 
10,717 

$370 
9,664 

114,843 
1,383 
5,918 

3,990 
3,147 
5,433 
1,736 

41,091 

1,769 

5,232 
605 

2,879 

2,504 
222 

14,881 
13,618 

401 

13,283 

2,799 
6,035 

3,893 
4,027 

13,934 

3,979 

3,667 
9,915 
2,692 

175 
2,949 

779 
1,504 

13,061 
19,452 

202 
3,942 
9,898 
1,200 
1,917 

517 
5,241 
3,532 

37,033 
19,540 
10,227 
4,354 
7,146 
12,260 
6,808 

$7,003 
486 

1,843 
13,376 

538 
1,469 
240 

1,806 
826 

1,250 
119 
935 

1,516 
1,218 
4,394 

76 
3,186 

104 

179 
2,309 

27 
3,075 

29 
12,741 
1,194 
2, .508 

114 
913 

3,424 
1,753 

342 
937 

1,106 
1,057 
1,942 
1,827 
267 
549 
518 
25 
289 
271 

1,353 

1,982 
1,491 

$33,677 
3,249 
2,120 
1,480 

28,132 
"25,"i64* 

9,039 
102,111 
14,968 

352 
'5,*406" 

108,948 
1,272 

29,454 
1,031 
1,136 

71,760 

25,442 

486 

"68," 152' 

64,725 
"m,m 
172,225 

30 
12,376 

1,586 
24,809 

494 

$24,894 
35,888 
8,419 
5,295 
20,735 
6,201 
6,311 
7,417 
11,799 
3,068 
20,624 
2,211 
532 

17,335 
12,763 
4,413 
3,813 
9,308 
8,024 
7,016 
1,629 
3,184 
2,246 
7,043 
3,494 
2,175 
41,483 
4,270 
942 

12,763 
945 

8,374 
10,729 
6,500 
7,0S3 
13,622 
1,518 

39,572 
8,669 
0,129 
3,237 
6,623 
6,022 

978 

10,604 
6,194 
9,790 
5,447 
4,638 
5,222 
7,628 
6,847 

5,969 
31,330 

8,534 
23,233 

$1,823 
3,792 
4,772 
1,864 

650 

310 
981 

2,344 
890 

1,365 

609 
1,148 
1,593 
1,545 

4,065 

1,664 
1,298 

688 

604 
671 

1,420 

1,202 
1,601 
1,059 
1,355 

606 

2,470 
3,731 
1,479 

1,315 
1,417 
3,537 
5,345 

1,330 
638 

3,160 

2,072 

85 
234 

3,060 

Miscel­
laneous. 

1,054 l. 
1,189 1 

$693 
45,219 ' 

5 1 
334 ' 

1,349 

137 
2,443 

932 

14,820 

2,737 

823 
1,085 

937 

46,751 
350 
968 
620 

1,328 

635 
2,000 

687 

7,371 

2,672 
5,297 
2,540 

1,980 

442 
16 

4,729 
4,2?3 
5,024 

575 
6,616 
2,380 

1,621 

9,195 

1,536 
3,846 

42 
1,581 

0,103 

827 

1,544 

3,319 
1,642 

$60,792 
3.774 

79 

20,951 

40,121 
13 

1,793 

"*797 

50 

24,054 

18,375 

34,570 
24 

450 

11,638 

300 
409 

179 

"235 

23,163 

f>9G 
301 

13 

253 

1,148 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 
156 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem, N . C, 
Maiden, Mass 
Pasadena, Calif. 
Kalamazoo, Mich 
B a y City, Mich 

Charlotte, N . C 
Cicero, 111 
Cedar Rapids , I o w a . . 
Newton, Mass 

$73,305 
81,806 
87,917 
41,436 
20,454 
17,994 
10,817 
33,612 
134,067 

$7,039 
2,786 
1,842 

13,115 
1,375 
600 
38 
992 

3,205 

$4,771 
2,547 
4,649 
8,149 
2,153 
3,331 
7,838 
5,700 

19,271 

$4,654 
15,351 
2,285 
2,735 

81 

1,086 
4 

$1,198 
8,778 

15,212 

1,105 

2,353 
735 

4,380 
18,967 

$2,045 

13,295 
5,736 

302 
265 

7,918 
35,397 

$24 
4,044 
2,915 
2,247 

60 

79 
98 

1,505 

$47,050 
14,086 
6,651 
1,490 

11,038 

$6,066 
1,781 
7,579 
6,912 

13,228 
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GENERAL TABLES. 91 

TABLE 7—REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM EARNINGS OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL DIVISIONS OF THE 
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE: 1921—Continued. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 19.} 

AU 
general 
depart­
ments. 

General 
govern­
ment. 

Protec­
tion to 
person 

and 
property. 

Conserva­
tion of 
health. 

Sanita­
tion, or 
promo­
tion of 
clean­
liness. 

Compen­
sation 

for repair 
and con­
struction. 

All 
other. 

Charities, 
hospitals, 
and cor­
rections. 

EDUCATION. 

Schools. Libra­
ries. 

Recrea­
tion. 

Miscel­
laneous. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
m 173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
ISO 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
252 

New Castle, P a . . . . . 
Galveston, T e x . . . . . 

Woonsocket, R. I . . . . 

Pueblo, Colo . . 
Lakewood, O h i o . . . . . 
Salem, Mass 
Wichi ta Falls, Tex 

Pittsfield Mass 
Per th Amboy, N . J . . . 
Beaumont , T e x . . . . . . . . 
Lexington, K y . . . . . . . . . . 
Kenosha, Wis . 

Charleston W . Va 

Oak Park , 111 

Evere t t , Mass 

Wes t Hoboken, N . J . . . . 
Springfield Mo 

Dubuque , I o w a . 
Madison, W i s . . . 
Joilct, 111 
Brookline, Mass 

Evans ton , 111 . 
Columbia S. C 

Ba t t l e Creek, Mich . . . 

New Rochelle, N . Y 

Wilmington, N . C 

Ogden, U t a h 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, P a . 
Columbus, Ga . 

Moline, 111. . . . . . . 

W a l t h a m , Mass 
West New York , N . J 

Muskogee, Okla 
Newburgh, N . Y . . . . . . 
Phoenix , Ariz. 
Newpor t , R . I 

Cumberland, Md 
Anderson, I n d 
Colorado Springs, Colo 
Lynchburg , V a . . . . . . . . 

$24,300 
205,720 

48,759 
3S,220 
40,174 

57,169 
13,205 
28,650 
74,007 
41,114 

26,183 
30,442 
33,750 
13,171 
19,063 

22,886 
138,314 
28,204 
21,339 
48,619 

6,091 
28,510 
38,827 
45,559 

9,924 

9,155 
31,652 
15,351 
69,436 
33,089 

35,120 
18,406 
71,694 
44,578 
17,952 

21,456 
4,025 

25,644 
23,645 
16,692 

25,487 
59,169 
22,488 
19,921 
59,850 

62,594 
48,059 
24,041 
39,012 
41,764 

40,668 
81,331 

i 13,634 
! 10,074 

10S,306 

117,576 
13,133 
39,asi 
7,485 

57,134 
14,622 
12,794 
27,016 

11,209 
13,800 
39,489 
55,700 

53,998 
390 

2,502 
11,630 
3,239 

6,210 
538 

81 
1,721 

973 

2,769 
7,542 

469 
650 
371 

3,276 
556 

3,817 
5,505 

1,212 
564 
108 

4,720 
1,552 

30 
2,333 

152 
5,224 

1 403 

460 
57 

1,136 
21,218 

212 

3,946 
368 

2,935 
189 
90 

802 
1,364 

435 
131 
839 

5,215 
12 
22 

2 

3,825 
4,864 

742 
117 

313 
244 

1,995 

2,356 
3,525 
6,506 
4,263 

16S 
191 
413 

2,847 

51,700 
22,253 

261 
9,421 
2,412 

1,361 
917 

2,379 
5,399 
6,295 

939 
3,772 
2,832 
2,866 
1,221 

3,952 
1,976 
1,901 
6,886 

391 

■ 235 
1,006 
7,243 
1,461 
1,061 

2,078 
3,625 
2,366 
4,550 

498 

9,023 
4,437 
3,473 

51 
1,825 

9,710 
771 

6,524 
6,858 
2,347 

1,402 
735 
287 
587 
468 

4,636 
1,948 
1,878 
1,173 

j 3,695 

654 
1,463 

550 
170 
979 

12,842 
416 

1,948 

12,445 
954 

3,722 
7,286 

332 
1,832 

3 

5155 
337 

1,935 

276 

1,043 
546 
747 

9,100 
1,674 

2,504 
5,688 

843 
83 

1,380 

30 
12,048 

76 
6,148 
2,195 

140 

7,271 
234 
253 

531 
1,418 

268 
7,102 

947 
4,213 
1,690 

128 

8,954 
80 

30 
579 

1 7,964 
8 

31,536 

998 
135 
37 

24 

1,253 
3,054 

363 

3,592 

479 
2,245 

20 
7 

283 

2,564 
798 
96 

$910 
3,995 

30,263 j 

800 

16 

4,810 
8,204 

27,516 

404 
14,142 

is 
4,691 
9,393 
2,203 

416 

865 
3,540 

13,239 
64 

65 
3,122 

301 
901 
750 

4,670 
2,117 

18,062 

8,455 

261 

53 
1,255 
1,634 

55 
2,835 

133 
69 

1,751 
20,378 
3,971 

29,952 

ii 
46,043 

265 
4,876 

12,561 
6 

103 
7 

347 
22 

2,817 

$60 

i,051 
10,604 
8,095 

3,713 
3,466 
1,918 

8,617 
8,260 

104 
290 

855 

4,039 
3,947 

652 

1,392 
2,121 

948 

478 
3,909 

281 
4,750 
4,011 

6,532 

2,495 

160 

3,762 
261 

1,764 

10 
1,250 
5,772 
6,421 

616 

2,503 
63,359 

192 
247 
948 

10,443 
697 

1,950 

4,040 
2,404 

4,502 

8,783 
770 

9,000 

1 

5182 
300 

44 

1,407 

1,091 
If 162 

1,156 
82 

2,592 
96 

3,143 

771 
1,664 

588 
193 1 

1,037 

5 
1,354 

20 

632 
5,058 

10 
2,227 
1,294 

4,826 
208 
400 

50 

179 
254 
821 
122 

6,197 
1,659 
7,622 

266 
| 3,587 

653 
582 

1,494 
741 

i,6is 
78 

229 
178 
75 
62 

772 

162 
438 
5S6 
19S 

432 
135 
859 
575 

$4,504 
177,783 

1,943 
5,568 

18,901 

14,413 

4.594 

2,623 
S79 

240 
84,787 

8,530 

3,351 

3,§is 

817 

109 
14,702 
7,889 
2,937 

11,765 
5,764 
2,285 

1 10,500 
216 

23,513 
14,915 

29,846 

1,383 

2, i l 7 

50,796 

74,810 

2,i06 

19,941 

i 

37,661 

$12,509 
662 

2,908 
4,258 
6,189 

1,773 
8,131 

13,681 
3,324 
2,501 

6,219 
2,115 

fl 4,612 
4,200 
6,715 

11,422 
4,742 

16,517 j 

445 

3,748 
20,629 

3,926 
2,734 
3,973 

4,380 
4,705 
8,886 

16,407 
22,468 

5,368 
1,635 

15,826 
14,600 
4,009 

2,797. 
1,403 
3,292 

13,385 
9,559 

1,294 
1,221 

7,637 
i 20,589 

20,417 
8,869 

10,081 
725 

1 5,069 

31,050 
2,209 
7,221 
9,311 

496 

14,007 
10,124 

849 
5,915 

2,775 
7,155 

9,543 

1,826 
7,725 
8,472 

11,278 

$734 
242 

3,361 

688 
756 

1,915 
10 

736 

i,6ii 
1,536 

925 
432 

2,309 
348 
160 

756 
597 
708 
819 
951 

290 
4,222 
2,446 
2,230 
3,037 

2,703 

274 
692 

296 
229 
857 
496 
784 

466 
1,612 

300 
578 

475 

87 

i,375 
1,020 

875 

3,161 

882 
427 

1,630 
79 

1,606 
583 

1,303 
1,344 

1 
$8,865 

78 

2,309 
230 

1,215 

1,816 
180 

938 
3,510 

2, if6 
15 1 

201 

101 
12,521 

61 
2,050 

671 
2,922 

641 
8,884 

628 

591 
72 

773 

25 

1,772 
1,000 
1,716 
1,100 
2,278 

43,400 

i62 
273 

311 

3,392 
1,340 

1,925 
846 

1,427 
1,089 

60 
54 
71 

350 

433 
16,749 

423 

$282 

240 

10,234 

25,770 

25,993 
237 

6,186 
1,306 

17 826 

29,087 

35 
18,025 

338 

16,344 

5,558 
15,358 

439 

492 

3,476 

401 

2,425 

4,399 

20,031 
64 

1,144 
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92 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 8.—REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM EARNINGS OF PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES: 192i. 

[For a list of t h e cities arranged alphabetically b y states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table , see p . 20.) 

Grand t o t a l . 

Group I . . . . 
Group I I . . . 
Group I I I . . 
Group I V . . 
Group V . . . 

Total. 

|$132,681,495 

62,712,915 
16,976,139 
25,421,053 
15,685,763 
11,885,625 

Water-
supply 

systems. 

$92,379,468 

45,167,362 
6,064,845 

20,132,647 
11,884,644 
9,129,970 

Electric 
light 

and power 
systems. 

|$11,302,211 

3,096,298 
2,489,536 

970,362 
2,541,266 
2,204,749 

Gas-
supply 

systems. 

,$2,961,731 

2,556,288 
405,362 

81 

I 

Markets. 

$1,690,087 

924,797 
303,164 
290,740 
132,514 
38,872 

I Docks, 
■ wharves, 
| and 
1 landings. 

$40,156 

5,962' 
91 

6,759 
13,442 
13,902 

$9,958,636 

8,008,779 
1,173,008 

538,045 
140,183 
98,621 

Ceme­
teries and 
cremato­

ries* 

$1,129,504 

43,211 
2,765 

558,872 
226,121 
298,535 

Halls. 

$294,312 

72,509 
6,336 

144,520 
36,603 
34,344 

Sub­
ways for 

pipes 
and 

wires. 

$21,805 

13,682 
8,123 

Railways. 

$9,876,201 

2,932,252 
6,746,194 

197,755 

All 
other 
enter­
prises. 

$3,027,384 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R IN 1921. 

1 
? 
3 
6 
7 

9 
to 
11 
1? 

New York, N. Y 
Chicago, 111 
Philadelphia, P a 

Pi t t sburgh, P a . . . . 

Buffalo, N . Y 

$25,528,549 
9,192,867 
6,861,324 
2,822,572 
3,765,317 

6,301,770 
2,984,692 
2,964,559 
2,291,265 

$15,696,865 
8,120,535 
6,462,767 
2,661,935 
3,427,550 

3,767,214 
2,856,065 

9,730 
2,164,701 

8921,246 

2,175,052 

$450,831 
12,495 
21,608 
57,477 

184,591 

1,458 
92,335 

104,002 

$4,456 

1,506 

$7,018,061 
138,591 
376,949 
98,704 

345,393 
31,081 

$42,211 

1,000 

1 
i 
i 

i 

$3,705 
46,242 
22,562 

823,665 

2,908,587 

$2,339,127 

110,965 

11,653 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
?1 

Washington, D . C 
Cincinnati , Ohio 

Minneapolis, Minn 
Seattle, Wash 

$1,059,910 
1,894,368 
2,243,044 

820,847 
10,904,700 

53,270 

$1,008,615 
1,876,618 

907,585 
820,756 

1,451,271 $2,489,536 

$38,427 
11,448 

165,958 

40,397 
46,934 

$91 

$12,043 
5,748 

1,155,217 

$825 1. 
i,940 L 

1 
: 
l 

' i 

j $6,336 ! . . 
1 | 

$1,167,561 

5,578,633 

$554 

189,646 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

22 
73 
25 
27 
78 

29 
30 
31 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
41 

42 
44 
46 
47 
48 

50 
51 
52 
53 

54 
55 
56 
57 

58 
59 
61 
63 

65 
66 
67 
68 

Jersey City, N . J 

St. Paul , Minn 
Louisville, Ky 

Syracuse, N. Y 

Grand Rapids , Mich 

Youngstown, Ohio 

Springfield, Mass 

New Bedford, Mass 

Fa l l River, Mass 
Trenton, N . J 
Nnrfnlk- V i Salt Lake City, U t a h . . . . 

Camden, N . J 

Reading, Pa 

Yonkers , N . Y 

$1,770,771 
1,158,158 
1,795,643 
1,158,892 
1,042,116 

607,449 
904,027 
162,314 
956,791 

2,316,377 

694,964 
75,638 

521,983 
1,743,171 

630,606 ! 

628,405 

486,781 
447,880 

740 

476,817 
574,158 
48,054 

487,569 

333,176 
466,344 
823,974 
460,942 

417,101 
512,032 
408,565 
509,048 

294,057 
502,548 

1,460,412 
* 543,550 

$1,737,721 
1,005,054 
1,749,314 

768,663 
971,755 

570,213 
886,539 

953,259 
1,150,901 

640,961 
. 34,604 

507,436 
433,390 
616,784 

I 625,050 

332,540 
375,219 

474,800 
559,217 

446,261 

1 297,590 
461,049 
542,940 
397,567 

401,395 
499,002 

! 371,918 
474,087 

i 294,057 
; 481,867 

529,801 
541,693 

$39,751 

$313,307 

963,062 

1,249,919 

$26,131 
14,290 
46,922 

6,112 

944 
14,547 
26,158 
10,296 

43,646 
12,422 

740 

261 
11,650 

2,357 
21,866 
17,172 

14,545 

$2,119 

i96 

$33,050 

32,489 

2,426 
17,336 

105,413 

429 

2,017 

194 

648 

873 

190 

1,230 
3,526 

98,992 

5,842 

1,758 
2,938 

226,121 

216 
5,041 

1,667 

$115,240 

35,753 

152 

3,336 

54,003 

30,330 

60,239 

36,404 
35,466 

33,634 

29,184 

72 
7,989 

36,554 
34,961 

1 
$11,733 
24,664 

28,698 

20,246 

23,624 

339 

1,715 

3,355 

11,603 

14,680 

3,863 

$7,375 

36,655 

178,790 
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GENERAL TABLES. 93 
TABLE 8.—REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM EARNINGS OF PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES: 1921—Continued. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 20.) 

5 
Total. 

Water-
supply 

systems. 

Electric 
light 

and power 
systems. 

Gas-
supply 

systems. 
Markets. Scales. 

Docks, 
wharves, 

and 
landings. 

Ceme­
teries and 
cremato­

ries. 
Hails. 

Sub­
ways fori 

pipes 
and 

wires. 

i All 
Railways.! jgSL 

j prises. 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

71 
7? 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
8? 
83 

87 
89 
91 
9? 
93 

94 
95 
97 
9S ' 

ion ! 

10? ! 

103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
ITS 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 
126 
127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

L y n n , Mass S444.557 i 
Tacoma, Wash ' x, 9S9,054 | 
Elizabeth, N. J ' 3.495 I 
Utica, N . Y ] 

Oklahoma City, O k l a . . . 

Canton, Ohio 

El Paso, Tex 

Bayonne , N . J 
Peoria, 111 
Harrisburg, Pa 

San Diego, Calif 
Allentown, Pa 
Wichita , Kans 
Sioux City, Iowa 
South Bend, I n d 

Charleston, S. C 
Hoboken, N . J 
Binghamton, N . Y 
Johns town, P a 

Brockton, Mass 
Rockford, 111 
Pawtucke t , R . I 
Passaic, N . J . 
Springfield, Ohio 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield, 111 

Racine, W i s . . . 

Chester, P a . . . . 

Davenport , Iowa 
Berkeley, Calif 
Gary, I n d 

Covington, K y . . . . . . . 
Wheeling, W. Va 
Lincoln, Nebr . . 

Bethlehem, Pa. . . . 

Niagara Falls, N . Y . . . . 
Eas t Orange, N . J 

Highland Park , M i c h . . . 
At lant ic City, N . J 

8,503 
526,033 1 

289.731 
438,500 
257,107 
309,850 
694,358 

370,649 
327,297 
661,907 

6,255 1 
252 513 

553,471 
181,251 

6,833 
287,736 
236,544 

421,623 
295,497 
135,904 

580 

229,085 
163,627 
429,494 

102 | 
205,723 

244,993 
1 1,205,878 
! 425; 129 
\ 392,291 
i 316,641 

869 
9,960 

1 20,419 
1 3,341 
1 8,079 

250,089 
220,942 
304,911 
439,435 

S5,2S0 
176,553 
205,166 
278,864 

290,317 
22,856 

169,545 
203,278 

12,513 
408,442 
254,939 

4,694 

1 
$395,353 ] 
562,128 ! SI. 184.626 

' 1 
| 1 520,435 

262,235 
438,500 1 
257,107 
292,641 
230,689 

370,649 
314,904 
664,907 j 

252,5i3 

512,825 
180,842 

283,544 1 
230,251 

413,251 
2S6,905 
135,803 

215,676 
| 163,309 

420,813 

191,615 

177,680 
169,574 
216,132 
3S2,257 
292,378 

1 2,074 

236,109 
212,019 

! 203,142 
432,098 

73,572 
176,481 
189,879 

.267,070 

225,129 

i65,436 
203,278 

408,442 
254,939 

459,474 

630,942 
170,609 

5,948 

89,667 

$405,362 

$300 
1,216 

4,712 
2,901 

i6,550 

2,05i 

409 
1,966 

6,819 

298 

318 

102 
14,108 

10,420 

5,665 
845 

6,910 

35 

I 1,828 
5,495 

3,574 

" 11,708 

15,287 

6,084 
4,109 

12,110 

2,094 

il,416 
.1,294 

i,7S3 

1,697 

440 
1,681 

446 

17 

101 
282 

755 

19 

22 

2.305 
'576 

206 

403 

$44,245 
2,279 

469 

*** 

24 

34,126 

1,541 
2,500 

47,582 

303 

869 
2,000 

3,341 

704 

200 

$49,204 

27,496 

1 1 
i 

i 
1 

$S,503 
5,179 

::::::::::I:::::::::I 

i 

4,536 

2,5U 
5,847 

6,092 

13,409 

8,681 

9,311 

37,633 
216 

23,399 

419 

3,763 

72 

ii,4os 
5,552 

16,572 

$11,087 I 

1 

2 483 

4,427 

$197,755 

1 ! 

3,850 

1,050 

[ li,526 

ISO 

2,666 

i 

| ' 1 

1 1 

$1,984 

20,419 

12,152 

59,636 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
11? 
151 

156 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem, N . C . . . 

Kalamazoo, Mich 
B a y City, Mich 

Charlotte, N. C 

Cedar Rapids , Iowa 

$179,414 
159,066 

1,105,944 
144,176 
374,010 

164,260 ■ 
123,470 
334,488 
192,874 

$162,581 
1 140,434 

397,675 
1 103,508 

10S,719 

148,071 
123,470 
333,679 
192,874 

$697,047 

262,192 

$4,765 $446 

809 

$1,004 
18,632 

16,253 
3,099 

9,037 $7,152 

$699 

$10,618 

10,523 
24,415 
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94 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 8.—REVENUE RECEIPTS FROM EARNINGS OF PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES: 1921—Continued. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 20.) 

Total. 
Water-
supply 
systems. 

Electric 
light 

and power 
systems. 

Gas-
supply 

systems. 
Markets. Scales. 

Docks, 
wharves, 

and 
landings. 

Ceme­
teries and 
cremato­

ries. 
Halls. 

Sub-
ways for 

pipes 
and 

wires. 

Railways. 
All 

other 
enter­
prises. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OP 30,000 TO"50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
.207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
253 

1 

New Castle, P a 

Mont ogomery, Ala 
Woonsocket, R . I 

Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo , Colo 

Salem M a s s . . . . . . . 
Wichita Falls, Tex 

Pittsfield, Mass 

Beaumont , Tex 
Lexington, K y 
Kenosha, Wis 

Charleston, W . Va 
Fi tchburg, Mass 

1 Oak Park , 111 
1 Stockton, Calif 

Evere t t , Mass 

West Hoboken, N . J 

San Jose, Calif 
Medford, Mass 

Madison, Wis 
Jol ie t ,Ul 
Brookline, Mass 
Muncie, I n d 

E v a n s t o n , I U 
Columbia, S. C 
Taun ton , Mass 
Ba t t l e Creek, Mich 

Waterloo, Iowa 
E a s t Chicago, I n d 
H a m m o n d , Ind 
Aurora, HI 
Council Bluffs, Iowa 

N e w Rochelle, N . Y 

Poughkeepsie, N . Y 

Pont iac , Mich 
Aust in , Tex 

Wilmington, N . C 
Por t smouth , Ohio 

New Brunswick, N . J . . . 

Moline,Hl 

W a l t h a m , Mass 
West New York, N . J 

Muskogee, Okla 

Phoenix , Ariz 
Newpor t , R . I 

Cumberland, Md 
Anderson, I n d 
Colorado Springs, Colo. . 
Lynchburg , Va 

1 $2,085 
283,447 
159,625 
175,414 

142,618 
297,922 
114,100 
168,577 
84,034 

128,832 
273,420 
205,877 

9,932 
161,885 

6,257 
147,530 
152,345 
22,671 

146,716 

5,638 

122,382 

145,916 
219,597 
183,530 
153,172 
26,293 

165,796 
217,442 
478,289 
106,091 
27,043 

133,889 

139,8S9 
148,721 
199,129 

341,214 
2,376 

137,8*4 
149,965 
145,726 

148,906 
401,359 

1,441 
114,873 
171,901 j 

163,407 
142,905 
108,909 

130,066 
10,230 

126 557 

223,074 
128,338 
200,155 

2,798 

104,817 
476,514 
192,278 
182,324 

I 1 _____ 
$281,825 

154,841 
172,807 

1 142,618 
289,067 
113,828 
157,534 
80,920 

128,428 
263,853 
156,694 

i61,885 

128,63i 
| 152,345 

132,572 

i64,790 

143,442 
207,211 
188,530 
146,940 

30S 

165,796 
207,862 
109, .567 
104,895 

133,889 

139,889 
146,886 
198,250 

124,856 

129,853 
149,046 
145,726 

148,651 
131,530 

108,028 
161,725 

162,687 
129,949 
104,589 

118,155 

110 90Q 

214,981 
127,777 
199,483 

102,924 
65,430 

169,179 
168,638 

$359,552 

212,166 

262,845 

""416," 947* 

$81 

:::::.*:::; 

$272 
2,251 

3,304 

9,932 

726 
720 

441 
879 

1,441 

588 

720 

i,663 

672 

1371 

"""i6,"3561 

$20 

3,453 

224 

404 
599 

476 
161 

322 

1,196 

9i9 

255 
852 

46 

52 

ie * 
1,893 

"*i*i26* 
633 

$5,664 
36,311 

22,671 

1,272 

27,043 

2,376 

878 

195 

561 

i*650| 

$577 
1,331 

5,804 

8,568 
3,114 

* 
6,257 

16,119 

ii,iU 

5,638 

17,592 

11,505 

6,232 
25,985 

9,170 

1,394 

4,192 

2,632 

6,i32 

8,710 

12,910 
4,320 

8,187 

11,911 
10,230 
15,648 

8,012 

i, 'i32| 

2i,*973* 
1,091 

51,045 

2,607 

3,6oi 

2,780 

9,258 

6,845 

" " " i * 6 0 8 | 

$2,065 

5 359 

::*.:::::; 

$12,872 
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96 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 9.—GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS FOR EXPENSES OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y s tates , with t he number 

ALL GENERAL 
DEPARTMENTS. 

Grand total. 

Group I 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group I V 
Group V 

Tota l . 

$873,385,081 

501,705,756 
69,289,299 

149,690,374 
84,678,584 
68,041,068 

Per 
capita. 

530.24 

35.88 
30.62 
25.38 
22.25 
23,23 

I.—GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT. 

Total . 

183,924,158 

56,959,304 
7,006,154 
9,661,693 
5,533,321 
4,763,686 

Per 
capita . 

$2.91 

4.07 
3.10 
1.64 
1.45 
1.63 

II.—PROTECTION TO PERSON AND PROPERTY. 

Police depa r tmen t . 

Total . 

$90,874,297 

Per 
capita . 

$3.15 

55,764,964 
6,092,849 

15,829,936 
7,587,552 
5,598,996 

2.68 
1.99 
1.91 

Fire depar tment . 

Total . 

$74,188,935 

34,922,125 
6,329,351 

16,716,311 
9,435,156 
6,785,992 

Per 
capita. 

$2.57 

2.50 
2.80 
2. S3 
2.48 
2.32 

All other. 

Total . 

$14,862,443 

Per 
capita. 

$0.51 

9,945,174 
1,321,487 
2,037,235 

916,364 
642,183 

0.71 
0.58 
0.35 
0.24 
0.22 

IU.—CONSERVATION 
OF HEALTH. 

Total . 

$20,475,626 

11,106,164 
1,826,158 
3,9S6,454 
1,994,515 
1,562,335 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

New York , N . Y . . . 
Chicago, 111 
Phi ladelphia , P a . . . 
S t . Louis , Mo 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, Calif.. 
P i t t sburgh , P a 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Buffalo, N . Y 

$219,844,549 
81,228,115 
59,762,804 
23,820,498 
34,241,650 

22,162,559 
23,462,878 
16,408,503 
20,774,200 

$38.81 
29.78 
32.52 
30.56 
45.55 

36.94 
39.70 
31.80 
40.31 

$23,808,951 
11,597,365 
6,474,897 
2,628,725 
2,928,916 
2,540,898 
3,042,550 
2,300,665 
1,636,337 

$4.20 
4.25 
3.52 
3.37 
3.90 
4.23 
5.15 
4.46 
3.18 

$23,458,316 
10,927,039 
7,443,717 
3,058,776 
3,586,712 

1,474,550 
1,839,535 
1,886,862 
2,089,457 

$4.14 
4.01 
4.05 
3,92 
4.77 

2.46 
3.11 
3.66 
4.05 

$14,561,976 
5,423,514 
3,107,174 
1,693,099 
2,752,931 
1,468,568 
1,856,070 
2,036,161 
2,022,632 

$2.57 
1.99 
1.69 
2.17 
3.66 
2.45 
3.14 
3.95 
3.92 

$4,001,781 
1,486,997 
1,280,922 
521,462 
461,469 
932,510 
529,338 
336,506 
394,189 

$0.71 
0.55 
0.70 
0.67 
0.61 
1.55 
0.90 
0.65 
0.76 

$4,825,501 
2,338,318 
894,572 
369,582 
803,142 
333,994 
672,860 
216,756 
651,439 

$0.85 
0.86 
0.49 
0.47 
1.07 
0.56 
1.14 
0.42 
1.26 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

Washington, D . C. 
Cincinnati , Oh io . . . 
New Orleans, L a . . 
Minneapolis, Minn-
Seatt le, Wash 
Indianapol is , I n d . . 

$17,464,300 
12,824,196 
0,867,337 

11,475,606 
12,205,305 
8,432,555 

$38.94 
31.90 
17.62 
29.83 
38.22 
26.53 

$976,391 
1,677,841 
873,969 

1,098,427 
1,720,426 

m} ioo 

$2.18 
4.17 
2.24 
2.86 
5.39 
2.07 

$1,743,771 
1,268,355 
588,652 
705,001 

1,034,916 
752,154 

$3.89 
3.16 
1.51 
1.83 
3.24 
2.37 

$1,307,975 
1,134,309 
693,453 
985,205 

1,359,327 
849,082 

$2.92 ; 
2.82 
1.78 
2.56 
4.26 
2.67 

$484,700 
164,021 
128,839 
197,080 
211,806 
135,041 

$1.08 
0.41 
0.33 
0.51 
0.66 
0.42 

$306,015 
352,753 
212,982 
401,764 
396,526 
156,118 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 I N 1921. 

Jersey City, N . J . 
Rochester, N . Y . . 
Denver , Colo 
Columbus, O h i o . . 
Providence, R . I . 

St . P a u l . M i n n . . . 
Louisville, K y — 
Oakland, Calif.. . . 
A t l an ta , Ga 
Omaha , Nebr 
Worcester, M a s s . . . 
Bi rmingham, Ala . . 
Syracuse, N . Y 
Richmond, Va 
Memphis , T e n n . . . 

Dallas, Tex 
Bridgeport , Conn 
Houston, Tex 
Grand Rapids , Mich.. 
S c r a n t o n , P a 

Youngstown, O h i o . . 
Springfield, Mass 
Des Moines, Iowa . . . . 
N e w Bedford, Mass.. 

Fal l River, Mass 
Tren ton , N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt L a k e City, U t a h . 

Nashvil le . T e n n . . 
Camden, N . J 
Lowell^ Mass 
Cambridge, Mass.. 

Reading , P a 
Spokane, Wash 
Kansas City, K a n s . 
Y o n k e r s . N . Y 

$8,376,478 
8,844,470 
6,897,784 
4,913,209 
5,964,247 

6,826,535 
4,712,852 
6,771,248 
4,072,628 
4,614,999 

6,261,927 
2,308,120 
4,715,872 
3,714,386 
3,568,753 

4,060,427 
4,691,667 
2,985,490 
3,527,115 
2,684,061 

2,912,190 
4,730,698 
3,894,873 
3,826,800 

3,949,349 
2,724,632 
3,126,549 
3,151,921 

2,008,645 
2,592,980 
2,964,051 
3,739,240 

1,420,976 
2,625,152 
1,650,997 
3,859,053 

$27.95 
29.59 
26.66 
20.49 
25.07 

28.96 
20.05 
30.36 
20.07 
23.86 

34.56 
12.82 
27.14 
21.44 
21.85 

24.99 
31.97 
21.28 
25.30 
19.42 

21.62 
36.01 
30.06 
31.30 

32.76 
22.62 
26.18 
26.43 

16.92 
22.08 
26.21 
33.97 

13.13 
25.14 
16.17 
38.12 

$651,895 
661,285 
834,821 
363,081 
375,381 
334,189 
306,380 
366,398 
171,030 
262,513 
245,163 
142,050 
365,577 
294,838 
138,273 
200,223 
210,352 
168,182 
190,687 
157,342 
219,675 
241,384 
211,042 
223,636 
169,775 
163,189 
338,620 
291,951 
121,745 
164,020 
176,047 
234,825 
100,644 
147,643 
95,137 
322,700 

$2.18 
2.21 
3.23 
1.51 
1.58 
1.42 
1.30 
1.64 
0.84 
1.36 
1.35 
0.79 
2.10 
1.70 
0.85 
1.23 
1.43 
1.20 
1.37 
\. 14 
1.63 
1.84 
1.63 
1.83 
1..41 
1.35 
2.84 
2.45 
1.03 
1.40 
1.56 
2.13 
0.93 
1.41 
0.93 
3.19 

$1,704,988 
678,767 
577,055 
377,441 
870,526 
566,137 
650,957 
503,634 
463,003 
483,227 
613,610 
219,744 
435,625 
433,378 
427,489 
326,604 
610,169 
269,939 
208,365 
248,768 
340,417 
395,761 
252,883 
442,767 
373,579 
327,138 
558,373 
228,467 
234,492 
408,691 
299,984 
356,543 
157,778 
175,837 

. 220,804 

$5.69 
2.27 
2.23 
1.57 
3.66 
2.40 
2.77 
2.26 
2.28 
2.50 
3.39 
1.22 
2.51 
2.50 
2.62 
2.01 
4.16 
1.92 
1.49 ! 
1.80 
2.53 
3.01 
1.95 
3.62 
3.10 
2.72 
4.68 
1.92 
1.97 
3.48 
2.65 
3.24 
1.46 
1.68 
2.16 
3.82 

$980,878 
863,020 
522,876 
623,040 
594,497 

1,020,432 
574,805 
904,047 
405,769 
737,175 
538,536 
353,893 
582,474 
421,423 
448,433 
466,170 
628,272 
302,509 
508,223 
345,631 
285,541 
577,768 
452,462 
395,958 
362,787 
280,256 
380,954 
170,010 
272,153 
283,575 
330,978 
328,023 
79,515 
291,297 
133,129 
269,802 

$3.27 
2.89 
2.02 
2.60 
2.50 
4.33 
2.45 
4.05 
2.00 
3.81 j 
2.97 
1.97 
3.35 
2.43 
2.74 
2.87 
4.28 
2.16 
3.65 
2.50 
2.12 
4.40 
3.49 
3.24 
3.01 
2.33 
3.19 
1.43 
2.29 
2.41 
2.93 
2.98 
0.73 • 
2.79 
1.30 
2.67 

$117,109 
109,920 
120,589 
28,230 

121,421 
42,663 
80,341 
49,387 
77,217 
41,845 
37,659 
50,055 
104,910 
41,832 
120,439 
43,371 
34,056 
35,159 
46,338 
19,974 
65,016 
23,356 
33,485 
14,150 
42,160 
36,084 
29,299 
38,380 
43,101 
147,681 
70,675 
14,732 
25,600 
15,241 
31,062 

$0.39 
0.37 
0.47 
0.12 
0.36 
0.52 
0.18 
0.36 
0.24 
0.40 
0.23 
0.21 
0.29 
0.61 
0.26 
0.74 
0.30 
0.24 
0.25 
0.34 
0.15 
0.49 
0.18 
0.27 
0.12 
0.35 
0.30 
0.25 
0.32 
0.37 
1.31 
0.64 
0.14 
0.25 
0.15 
0.31 

$261,971 
174,943 
109,241 
70,790 
268,969 
101,328 
187,421 
114,60S 
176,536 
103,935 
181,117 
38,498 
146,458 
105,925 
75,645 
116,153 
194,281 
93,595 
115,173 
45.781 
38,809 
110,601 
31,333 
155,735 
142,138 
119,779 
40,386 
81,353 
38,000 
69,822 
71.782 
131,710 
17,401 
74,678 
19,321 
161,238 

* L e s s t l i a n one-half of 1 cent . 
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GENERAL TABLES. 97 
PRINCIPAL DIVISIONS OF THE GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE—TOTAL AND PER CAPITA: 1921. 

assigned t o each, see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 20.] 

IV.—SANITATION, 
OR PROMOTION 

] OF CLEANLINESS. 

Tota l . 

$72,070,676 

43,246,606 
5,672,415 

12,019,500 
6,350,960 
4,781,195 

Per 
capita. 

$2.50 

3.09 
2.51 
2.04 
1.67 
1.63 

V.—HIGHWAYS. 

General expenses. 

Total . 

$83,523,116 

45,594,795 
7,149,182 

15,011,555 
7,897,759 
7,869,825 

Per 
capita. 

52.89 

3.26 
3.16 
2.55 
2.08 
2.69 

Repair and 
construction for 
compensation. 

Total . 

$3,061,777 

821,142 
390,802 

1, OSS, 197 
475,902 
285,734 

Per 
capita. 

$0.11 

0.06 
0.17 
0.18 
0.13 
0.10 

HOSPITALS, AND 
CORRECTIONS. 

Tota l . 

$60,047,978 

43,076,002 
5,437,574 
6,369,011 
3,012,359 
2,153,032 

Per 
capita. 

$2.08 

3.08 
2.40 
1.08 
0.79 
0.73 

VII.—EDUCATION. 

Schools. 

Total . 

$295,929,089 

152,182,576 
22,677,900 
55,991,681 
36,163,638 
28,913,294 

Per 
capita. 

$10.25 

10.88 
10.03 
9.50 
9.50 
9.87 

Libraries. 

Total . 

$10,541,356 

5,375,393 
994,054 

2,076,708 
1,121,277 

973,924 

Per 
capita. 

$0.37 

0.38 
0.44 
0.35 
0.29 
0.33 

vm.~~ 
RECREATION. 

Tota l . 

$28,667,528 

16,946,174 
2,208,946 
5,108,923 
2,442,211 

j 1,901,274 

Per 
capita. 

$0.99 

1.21 
1.00 
0.S7 
0.64 
0.65 

IX.— 
MISCELLANEOUS. 

T o t a I- capifa. 

$35,218,102 : $1.22 

25,765,337' 1.84 
2,102,427 0.93 
3,793,170 0.64 
1,747,570 0.46 
1,809,598 0.62 

a 
3 £ 
O 

G R O U P I . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

$19,794,852 
7,542,580 
5,810,620 
1,740,133 
3,022,880 

943,417 
1,952,136 

767,494 
1,672,494 

$3.49 
2.76 
3.16 
2.23 
4.02 

1.57 
3.30 
1.49 
3.25 

$20,774,743 
5,382,925 
6,312,783 
2,387,905 
3,146,742 

2,208,187 
2,646,580 
1,208,679 
1,526,251 

$3.67 
1.97 
3.43 
3.06 
4.19 

3.68 
4.48 
2.34 
2.96 

$75,734 
72,473 
97,396 
165,568 
244,854 
35,953 
14,566 
114,598 

$19,420,751 
4,350,363 
6,757,273 
2,117,695 
2,868,087 
1,652,446 
1,854,397 
2,016,994 
2,037,996 

$3.43 
1.59 
3.68 
2.72 
3.82 
2.75 
3.14 
3.91 
3.95 

$59,759,321 
24,226,310 
14,198,042 
7,326,383 
9,846,024 
8,893,994 
6,9S7,134 
4,229,246 
6,716,122 

$12.32 
8.88 
7.73 
9.40 

13.10 

14.82 
11.82 
8.20 

13.03 

$1,905,479 
751,828 
414,641, 
312,837 
684,548 

464,249 
416,925 
145,524 
279,362 

$0.34 
0.28 
0.23 
0.40 
0.91 

a 77 
0.71 
0.28 
0.54 

$5,103,291 
3,800,530 
1,975,282 
1,201,651 
1,989,997 

722,980 
669,114 
622,438 
860,891 

$0.90 
1.39 
1.07 
1.54 
2.65 

1.21 
1.13 
1.21 
1.67 

$12,429,587 
3,324,612 
5,02O,40S 

364,854 
1,984,634 

281,912 
■960,286 

626,612 
772,432 

$2.19 
1.22 
2.73 
0.47 
2.64 

0.47 
1.62 
1.21 
1.50 

G R O U P I I . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 I N 1921. 

$1,878,387 
| 742,690 

1,062,740 
580,417 
910,170 
498,011 

$4.19 
1.85 
2.73 
1.51 
2.85 
1.57 

$1,552,981 
997,663 
S80,824 

1,218,899 
1,175,355 
1,323,460 

$3.46 
2.48 
2.26 
3.17 
3.68 
4.16 

$174,483 
85,731 
22,455 
19,641 
75,005 
13,487 

$0.39 
0.21 
0.06 
0.05 
0.23 
0.04 

$2,393,851 
961,456 
245,927 
672,810 
570,819 
592,711 

$5.34 
2.39 
0.63 
1.75 
1.79 
1.86 

$5,322,562 
4,426,378 
1,838,212 
4,454,200 
3,958,298 
2,678,250 

$11.87 
11.01 
4.72 

11.58 
12.40 
8.43 

$144,604 
169,932 
48,249 

211,642 
283,855 
135,772 

$0.32 
0.42 
0.12 
0.55 
0.89 
0.43 

$753,027 
209,663 
144,608 
597,605 
228,776 
335,267 

$1.68 
0.52 
0.37 
1.55 
0.72 
1.05 

$425,553 
633,404 
126,427 
332,915 
280,026 
304,102 

$0.95 
1.58 
0.32 
0.87 
0.88 
0.96 

14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
21 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 T O 300,000 I N 1921. 

$670,560 
1,140,692 

298,861 
577,505 
468,301 

403,623 
367,449 
234,809 
554,215 
162,893 

441,261 
229,494 
499,219 
430,407 
306,210 

425,682 
397,646 
288,167 
168,106 
262,372 

160,971 
306,715 
193,761 
392,848 

190,678 
225,004 
480,810 
183,137 

118,910 
160,801 
162,929 
381,424 

156,861 
189,634 
44,189 

343,356 

$2.24 
3.82 
1.16 
2.41 
1.97 

1.71 
1.56 
1.05 
2.73 
0.84 

2.44 
1.27 
2.87 
2.48 
1.87 

2.62 
2.71 
2.05 
1.21 
1.90 

1.19 
2.34 
1.50 
3.21 

1.58 
1.87 
4.03 
1.54 

1.00 
1.37 
1.44 
3.47 

1.45 
1.82 
0.43 
3.39 

$417,419 
768,041 
815,046 
267,074 
825,759 

821,550 
359,271 
426,049 
379,111 
342,699 

694,976 
200,878 
386,888 
290,256 
517,308 

517,481 
401,007 
485,501 
227,523 
271,229 

333,627 
584,199 
366,080 
517,844 

812,760 
240,125 
169,891 
329,971 

247,846 
203,452 
474,228 
361,100 

169,848 
209,560 
114,916 
458,042 

$1.39 
2.57 
3.15 
1.11 
3.47 

3.49 
1.53 
1.91 
1.87 
1.77 

3.84 
1.12 j 
2.23 
1.68 
3.17 

3.18 
2.75 
3.46 
1.63 
1.96 

2.48 
4.45 
2.83 
4.24 

6.74 
1.99 
1.42 
2.77 

2.09 
1.73 
4.19 

V8 

1.57 
2.01 
1.13 
4.52 

$7,792 
87,261 
49,990 
12,896 

40,376 
5,513 

101,526 
15,678 
17,831 

183,069 
9,216 
5,488 

65 
132,298 

54,398 
4,186 

10,359 
38,637 

87,539 
38,332 
8,826 
6,180 

9,879 
2,800 
4,211 
6,436 

46,659 

520 
5,764 

1,999 
62,999 
26,376 

9S 

50.03 
0.34 
0.21 
0.05 

0.17 
0.02 
0.47 
0.0S 
0.09 

1.01 
0.05 
0.03 
0) 
0.81 
0.33 
0.03 

0.07 
0.28 

0.65 
0.29 
0.07 
0.05 

0.03 
0.02 
0.04 
0.05 

0.39 

0.05 

0.02 
0.60 
0.26 

$495,198 
403,572 
402,892 

55,609 
237,256 

231,722 
474,152 
13,837 

342,592 
1,513 

626,769 
44,127 
319,435 
185,536 
220,422 
147,578 
328,282 
103,811 
65,073 

84,492 
117,616 
62(69S 
213,207 
271,438 
62,999 
87,852 
2,390 

129,422 
48,783 
145,851 
210,697 

41,111 
12,768 
178,311 

$1.65 
1.35 
1.56 
0.23 
1.00 
0.93 
2.02 
0.06 
1.69 
0.01 
3.46 
0.25 
1.84 
1.07 
1.35 
0.91 
2.24 
0.74 
0.47 

0.63 
0.90 
0.48 
1.74 
2.25 
0.52 
0.74 
0.02 
1.09 
0.42 
1.29 
1.91 

0.39 
0.13 
1.76 

$2,479,374 
3,336,319 
2,215,962 
2,294,402 
1,870,133 

2,258,643 
1,423,237 
3,511,314 
1,265,842 
2,147,972 

2,310,145 
896,229 

1,440,617 
1,301,590 

942,895 

1,512,596 
1,510,757 
1,153,631 
1,765,984 
1,084,421 

1,210,274 
1,917,938 
2,085,010 
1,127,144 

1,358,372 
1,091,176 

919,665 
1,4S4,6S9 

560,579 
1,109,913 

913,940 
1,209,745 

610,723 
1,207,891 

890,470 
1,542,0S9 

$8.27 
11.16 
8.57 
9.57 
7.86 

9.58 
6.06 

15.74 
6.24 

11.11 

12.75 
4.98 
8.29 
7.51 
5.77 

9.31 
10.29 
S.22 

12.67 
7.85 

8.98 
14.60 
16.09 
9.22 

11.27 
9.06 
7.70 

12.45 

4.72 
9.45 
8.35 

10.99 

5.64 
11.57 
8.72 

15.23 

$122,114 
87,587 
126,365 
51,544 
32,500 
150.716 
94,438 
135,943 
36,734 
53,278 
111,718 
30,356 
70,325 
56,675 
22,721 
77,094 
18,645 
86,309 
28,519 
35,255 
115,971 
39,928 
57,461 
56,515 
49,787 
11,076 
55,998 
29,130 
24,303 
46,395 
48,846 
21,696 
51,109 
18,416 
21,241 

$0.41 
0.29 
0.49 
0.21 
0.14 

0.64 
0.40 
0.61 
0.18 
0.28 

0.62 
0.17 
0.40 

0.35 

0.14 
0.53 
0.13 
0.62 
0.21 

0.26 
0.88 
0.31 
0.47 

0.47 
0.41 
0.09 
0.47 

0.25 
0.21 
0.41 
0.44 

0.20 
0.49 
0.18 
0.21 

$233,000 
350,962 
521,530 

47,143 
183,489 

367,430 
141,233 
282,892 
104,551 
138,145 

131,052 
65,261 

158,957 
98,297 

253,243 

144,332 
192,858 
44,439 

127,231 
59,694 

28,320 
178,507 
107,281 
120,174 

75,470 
79,234 
65,562 

203,105 

144,833 
24,450 
24,156 

161,746 

48,115 
112,285 
40,431 
49,515 

$0.78 
1.17 
2.02 
0.20 
0.77 

1.56 
0.60 
1.27 
0.52 
0.71 

0.72 
0.36 
0.91 
0.57 
1.55 

0.89 
1.31 
0.32 
0.91 
0.43 

0.21 
1.36 
0.83 
0.9S 

0.63 
0.66 
0.55 
1.70 

1.22 ! 
0.21 ! 
0.21 1 
1.47 

0.44 
1.08 
0.40 
0.49 

$241,972 
261,570 
265,285 
107,360 
139,842 

408,96S 
85,333 
92,850 

108,180 
86,601 

142,666 
40,715 

254,754 
47,761 

8,030 

6,050 
90,392 
23,015 
18,923 
95,329 
67,296 
80,890 
60,213 
140,361 
111,808 
40,985 
33,065 
85,115 
26,496 
52,069 
139,560 
238,142 
41,664 
35,508 
19,799 
94,603 

104138—22—7 
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98 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 9.-GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS FOR EXPENSES OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, with the number 

C
ity

 n
um

be
r. 

CITY. 

ALL GENERAL 
DEPARTMENTS. 

Total. Per 
capita. , 

I.—GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT. 

Total. Per 
capita. 

n.—PROTECTION TO PERSON AND PROPERTY. 

Police department. 

Total. Per 
capita. 

Fire department. 

Total. Per 
capita. 

All other. 

Total. Per 
capita. 

III.—CONSERVATION 1 
OF HEALTH. 

Total. Per 
capita. 

87 
89 
91 
92 
93 

94 
95 
97 
9S 

100 

102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 
126 
127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 

.142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

Lynn, Mass 
Tacoma, Wash. , 
Elizabeth, N. J. 
U t i c a , N . Y 
Erie, Pa 

Lawrence, Mass 
Oklahoma City, Okla.. 
Somerville, Mass 
Canton, Ohio 
Fort Wayne, Ind 

El Paso, Tex 
Knoxvil le .Tenn.. 
B a y o n n e , N . J 
Peoria, HI 
Harrisburg, P a . . . 

San Diego, Calif.. 
AHentown, Pa 
Wichita. l eans . . . . 
Sioux City, Iowa. 
South Bend, Ind . 

Charleston, S. C 
Hoboken, N. J 
Blnghamton, N. Y . 
Johnstown, Pa 
East St. Louis, 111.. 

Brockton, Mass. . . 
Rockford,Ill 
Pawtucket, R. I . . 
Passaic, N . J 
Springfield, Ohio. 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield, 111 
Long Beach, Calif., 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, Pa 
Chattanooga, Tenn. 
Davenport, I o w a . , . 
Berkeley, Calif. 
Uary, Ind 

Covington, K y 
Wheeling, W. Va.. 
Lincoln, Nebr 
Portsmouth, V a . . . 

Bethlehem, P a . . 
Haverhill, Mass.. 
Lancaster, P a . . . 
Macon, Ga 

Augusta, Ga 
Huntington. W. Va . 
Niagara Falls, N . Y . 
East Orange, N . J . . . 

Roanoke, Va 
Highland Park, Mich.. 
Atlantic City, N . J 
Fresno, Calif. 

GROUP I V . - C I T I E S HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

$2,564,953 
2,393,306 
2,080,241 
2,147,224 
1,703,104 

2,569,575 
2,402,865 
2,255,935 
1,483,777 
1,422,574 

1,230,758 
1 415,820 
2,267,226 
1,608,138 
1,521,218 

2,069,596 
1,091,214 
1,153,379 
1,792,978 
1,361,956 

1,238,458 
2,227,551 
1,610,071 
1,211,955 
1,045,262 

1,960,261 
1,435,518 
1,514,580 
1,410,841 
1,040,596 

686,461 
2,049,221 
1,370,060 
1,825,732 
1,390,228 

891,978 
1,047,532 
1,299,365 
1,755,796 
1,381,234 

737,108 
1,121,307 
1,324,004 

794,553 

744,681 
1.602,897 

676,404 
1,091,458 

1,352,183 
1,036,767 
1,458,427 
1,235,673 

766,516 
2,009,157 
2,258,425 
1,539,587 

$25.74 
24.51 
21.46 
22.58 
17.98 

27.13 
25.54 
24.02 
16.74 
16.26 

15.36 
18.06 
29.12 
21.00 
19.89 

27.07 
14.64 
15.75 
24.55 
18.97 

18.10 
32.68 
23.77 
17.90 
15.56 

29.41 
21.55 
23.34 
21.94 
16.90 

11.25 
33.98 
22.95 
30.69 
23.40 

15.12 
18.04 
22.52 
30.46 
24.09 

12.83 
19.95 
24.03 
14.50 

13.62 
29.47 
12.59 
20.41 

25.61 
19.95 
28.15 
23.97 

14.90 
39.25 
44.33 
30.55 

$126,999 
187,959 
129,748 
162,717 
113,602 
118,651 
145,594 
113,441 
99,882 
50,641 
98,129 
90,961 
177,502 
122,223 
77,712 
212,559 
69,771 
77,642 
84,463 
61,834 
61,331 
198,896 
110,999 
73,897 
90,215 
124,289 
94,160 
114,325 
80,019 
74,633 
43,283 
118,939 
103,338 
132,281 
67,857 
64,373 
63,079 
85,367 
98,229 
83,991 
78,299 
74,329 
81,346 
90,468 
83,322 
82,438 
30,080 
49,654 
60,785 
49,327 
106,313 
71,555 
91,345 
117,140 
181,470 
79,919 

$1.27 
1.92 
1.34 
1.71 
1.20 
1.25 
1.55 
1.21 
1.13 
0.58 
1.22 
1.16 
2.28 
1.60 
1.02 
2.78 
0.94 
1.06 
1.16 
0.86 
0.90 
2.92 
1.64 
1.09 
1.34 
1.86 
1.41 
1.76 
1.24 
1.21 
0.71 
1.97 
1.73 
2.22 
1.14 
1.09 
1.09 
1.48 
1.70 
1.46 
1.37 
1.32 
1.48 
1.65 
1.52 
1.52 
0.56 
0.93 
1.15 
0.95 
2.05 
1.39 
1.78 
2.29 
3.56 
1.59 

$249,583 
167,054 
247,334 
157,816 
185,301 
250,667 
297,745 
188,264 
118,566 
128,278 
118,283 
151,174 
307,299 
128,820 
116,572 
141,949 
81,696 
96,403 
101,293 
127,001 
202,534 
311,499 
102,750 
90,492 

108,181 

170,983 
107,509 
128,009 
128,566 
61,570 
91,520 
178,688 
82,425 
105,590 
80,582 
105,825 
105,382 
89,964 
79,809 
175,562 
73,596 
124,782 
40,087 
79,806 
66,383 
111,942 
63,524 
131,873 
101,625 
84,039 
101,550 
133,432 

76,160 
150,046 
276,088 
104,081 

$2.50 
1.71 
2.55 
1.66 
1.96 
2.65 
3.16 
2.00 
1.33 
1.47 
1.48 
1.93 
3.95 
1.68 
1.52 
1.86 
1.10 
1.32 
1.39 
1.77 
2.96 
4.57 
1.52 
1.34 
1.61 
2.57 
1.61 
1.97 
2.00 
1.00 
1.50 
2.96 
1.38 
1.78 
1.36 
1.79 
1.82 
1.56 
1.38 
3.06 
1.29 
2.22 
0.73 
1.46 
1.21 
2.06 
1.18 
2.47 
1.92 
1.62 
1.96 
2.59 
1.48 
2.93 
5.42 
2.07 

$319,627 
337,849 
261,439 
244,217 
225,220 
319,594 
242,295 
226,678 
165,198 
220,870 
140,809 
162,189 
300,052 
125,935 
76,053 
238,298 
103,619 
139,682 
139.872 
185,834 
182,900 
326 228 
167,617 
150,487 
146,297 
230,205 
156,805 
141 844 
182,876 
87,740 
80,361 
283,466 
135,298 
137 171 
124,485 
33,642 
182,689 
143,762 
161,092 
157,749 
90,016 
154,551 
84,270 
81,477 
47,543 
175,074 
47,451 
142,724 
106,743 
93,574 
105,594 
110,860 
101,926 
151,471 
337,251 
216,587 

$3.21 
3.46 
2.70 
2.57 
2.38 

3.37 
2.58 
2.41 
1.86 
2.52 

1.76 
2.07 
3.85 
1.64 
0.99 

3.12 
1.39 
1.91 
1.92 
2.59 

2.67 
4.79 
2.47 
2.22 
2.18 

3.45 
2.35 
2.19 
2.84 
1.43 

1.32 
4.70 
2.27 
2.31 
2.09 

0.57 
3.15 
2.49 
2.79 
2.75 

1.57 
2.75 
1.53 
1.49 

0.87 
3.22 
0.88 
2.67 

2.02 
1.80 
2.04 
2.15 

1.98 
2.96 
6.62 
4.30 

$34,407 
20,195 
23,163 
17,144 
18,758 

15,217 
20,882 
27,254 
13,408 
12,054 

23,190 
8,791 

29,614 
92,770 
13,298 

25,680 
7,317 
4,681 
23,721 
18,726 
13,985 
12,981 
12,662 
7,583 
15,789 
13,295 
10,676 
10,346 
5,671 
1,958 

10,974 
10,741 
15,341 
24,780 
12,019 

5,030 
17,202 
19,259 
11,486 
9,225 

2,787 
1,440 
4,538 
8,211 

3,598 
9,151 
3,243 
15,916 
21,309 
4,775 
13,424 
12,349 
3,457 
9,232 
87,487 
24,169 

$0.35 
0.21 
0.24 
0.18 
0.20 

0.16 
0.22 
0.29 
0.15 
0.14 

0.29 
0.11 
0.38 
1.21 
0.17 

0.34 
0.10 
0.06 
0.32 
0.26 

0.20 
0.19 
0.19 
0.11 
0.23 

0.20 
0.16 
0.16 
0.09 
0.03 

0.18 
0.18 
0.26 
0.42 
0.20 

0.09 
0.30 
0.33 
0.20 
0.16 

0.05 
0.03 
0.08 
0.15 

0.07 
0.17 
0.06 
0.30 

0.40 
0.09 
0.26 
0.24 

0.07 
0.18 
1.72 
0.48 

$81,333 
61,672 
45,819 
49,726 
43,226 

104,327 
40,453 
61,921 
52,137 
17,930 

46,096 
17,471 
33,563 
77,215 
22,877 

52,732 
16,641 
33,812 
13,670 
32,479 

38,845 
33,810 
23,636 
27,464 
7,048 

62,044 
23,441 
8,972 
37,010 
17,596 
19,642 
113,168 
26,013 
13,291 
30,742 

9,310 
34,633 
38,608 
20,577 
29,909 
6,761 
20,533 
34,868 
31,214 
9,837 
71,982 
4,884 
37,951 
9,649 
10,775 
52,104 
18,165 
16,638 
74,540 
44,836 
33,919 

$0.82 
0.63 
0.47 
0.52 
0.46 

1.10 
0.43 
0.66 
0.59 
0.20 

0.58 
0.22 
0.43 
1.01 
0.30 

0.69 
0.22 
0.46 
0.19 
0.31 

0.57 
0.57 
0.35 
0.41 
0.10 

0.93 
0.35 
0.14 
0.58 
0.29 

0.32 
1.88 
0.44 
0.22 
0.52 

0.16 
0.60 
0.67 
0.36 
0.52 

0.12 
0.37 
0.63 
0.57 

0.18 
1.32 
0.09 
0.71 

0.18 
0.21 
1.01 
0.35 

0.32 
1.46 
0.88 
0.67 

GROUP V . - C I T I E S HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 
156 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem, N . C, 
Maiden, Mass 
Pasadena, Calif . . . . . . . 
Kalamazoo, Mich. 
Bay City, Mich 

Charlotte, N . C 
Cicero, 111. - - - , 
Cedar Rapids, I o w a . . 
Newton, Mass 

$828,933 
1,232,907 
1,781,892 
1,004,197 
1,066,121 
727,969 
883,206 

1,059,610 
2,358,062 

$16.60 
24.99 
36.13 
20.51 
22.30 

15.33 
18.97 
22.76 
50.85 

$41,325 
61,741 

103,741 
75,091 
&4,943 

55,107 
67,687 
60,238 

134,961 

$0.83 
1.25 
2.10 
1.53 
1.36 

1.16 
1.45 
1.29 
2.91 

$82,326 
105,024 
87,286 
74,558 
83,929 
70,925 
98,922 
51,008 

171,835 

$1.65 
2.13 
1.77 
1.52 
1.76 
1.49 
2.12 
1.10 
3.71 

$62,313 
120,203 
169,414 
120,213 
163,934 
66,829 
98,249 
91,723 

143,535 

$1,25 
2.44 | 
3.44 1 
2,46 

' 3.43 
1.41 
2.11 
1.97 
3.10 

$4,970 
8,935 

28,473 
6,978 
3,855 
6,041 

10,284 
382 

43,386 

$0.10 
0.18 
0.54 
0.14 
0.03 
0.13 
0.22 
0.01 
0.94 

$36,236 
41,329 
26,719 
24,947 
12,547 
29,323 
8,808 

16,384 
39,669 

$0.73 
0.84 
0.54 
0.51 
a 30 
0.62 
0.19 
0.35 1 
0.86 
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99 

OR PROMOTION 
OF CLEANLINESS. 

Tota l . Per 
capita. 

v .—HIGHWAYS. 

General expenses. 

Tota l . Per 
capita. 

Repair and 
construction for 
compensation 

Total . Per 
capita. 

VI.—CHARITIES, 
HOSPITALS, AND 

CORRECTIONS. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

VII.—EDUCATION. 

Schools. 

Tota l . Per 
capita. 

Libraries. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

vm\— 
RECREATION. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

nu
m

be
r. 

5 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

$214,140 
127,449 
206,485 
207,691 
114,071 

260,968 
112,492 
270,126 
92,616 
75,175 

152,738 
93,112 

181,300 
108,438 
184,138 

1 129,269 
73,888 
48,203 

121,263 
69,302 

156,153 
161.807 
82,311 
86,741 
41,721 

183,245 
95,215 
82,163 

156,645 
52,518 

34,097 
152,021 
83,220 
87,403 
87,491 

66,985 
66,616 
64,399 
66,121 

103,669 

76,363 
85,016 

! 106,952 
135,978 

22,612 
97,526 
25,0S7 

108,180 

77,777 
58,105 

163,759 
158,503 

68,984 
118,230 
234,145 
60,338 

$2.15 
1.31 
2.13 
2.18 
1.20 

2.76 
1.20 
% 88 
1.04 

! 0.86 

1.91 
1.19 
2.33 
1.42 
2.41 

1.69 
0.99 
0.66 
1.66 
0.97 

2.28 
2.37 
1.22 
1.23 
0.62 

2.75 
1.43 
1.27 
2.44 
0.85 

0.56 
2.52 
1.39 
1.47 
1.47 

1.14 
1.15 
1.12 
1,15 
1.81 

1:33 
1.51 
1.94 
2.48 

0.41 
1.79 
0.47 
2.02 

1.47 
1.12 
3.16 
3.07 

1.34 
2.31 
4.60 
1.20 

$317,655 
228,103 
152,384 
125,454 
136,927 

270,822 
208,911 
195,760 
178,639 
119,110 

64,833 
174,538 
109,030 
155,115 
207,703 

196,524 
105,146 
101,162 
155,846 
97,150 

83,852 
98,865 

139,426 
132,702 
92,911 

216,195 
130,513 
325,246 

59,417 
125,082 

117,753 
189,974 
54,292 

180,126 
166,403 

94,314 
74,833 

103,556 
105,736 
64,327 

121,360 
111,801 
126,591 
55,785 

129,674 
221,376 
114,333 
110,151 

217,801 
45,216 

148,623 
121,979 

89,329 
212,476 
121,074 
95,795. 

$3.19 
1 2.34 

1.57 
1.32 
1.45 

2.86 
1 2.20 

2.08 
2.02 
1.36 

0.81 
2.23 
1.40 
2.03 
2.72 

2.57 
1.41 
1.38 
2.13 
1.35 

1.23 
1.45 
2.06 
1.96 
1.38 

3.24 
1.96 
5.01 
0.92 
2.03 

1.93 
3.15 
0.91 
3.03 
2.80 

1.60 
1.29 
1.79 
1.S4 
1.12 

2.12 
1.99 
2.30 
1.02 

2.37 
4.07 
2.13 
2.06 

4.13 
0.87 
2.87 
2.37 

1.74 
4.15 
2.38 
1.90 

$370 
! 9,664 

118,764 

5,918 

3,990 
3,147 

1,736 
41,091 

1,769 

5,232 
665 

2,879 

2,504 
222 

14,881 
13,618 

401 

13,283 

2,799 
35 

3,893 
4,027 

13,934 

3,979 

3,667 
9,915 
2,692 

175 
2,949 

779 
1,501 
8,438 

18,034 
202 

3,942 
9,898 
1,260 
1,917 

517 
5,241 
3,532 

37,033 

19,540 
10,227 

4,354 
7,146 

47,331 
6,803 

$0.10 
1.23 

0.06 

0.04 
0.03 

0.02 
0.47 

0.02 

0.07 
0.01 
0.04 

0.03 
0) 
0.20 
0.19 
0.01 
0.19 

0.04 
(l) 

0.06 
0.06 
0.21 

0.06 

0.03 
0.16 
0.05 

0.01 
0.03 
0.15 
0.31 
(l) 
0.07 
0.18 
0.02 
0.03 

0.01 
0.10 
0.07 

0.70 

0.38 
0.20 

0.08 
0.14 
0.93 
0.14 

$109,720 
41,862 
62,228 
71,046 
3,700 

162,604 
25,292 
63,926 
12,787 

18,181 
175,679 
34,732 
20,878 
4,750 

17,699 
1,500 

11,671 
9,007 

200 

147, 111 
55,269 

277,118 
4,679 

228 

116,619 
6,705 

35,105 
53,910 

118,746 

26,891 
133,969 

4,138 
16,968 
17,279 

18,140 
129,958 

14,864 
1,200 

6,305 
2,776 
4,961 

22,017 

1,610 
189,547 

2,038 
192,862 

307,111 
23,170 
25,400 
21,039 

26,622 
101,533 
55,589 
3 420 

$1.10 
0.43 
0.64 
0.75 
0.04 

1.72 
0.27 
0.68 
0.14 

0.23 
2.24 
0.45 
0.27 
0.06 

0.23 
0.02 
0.16 
0.12 
(l) 
2.15 
0.81 
4.09 
0.07 
O) 
1.75 
0.10 
0.54 
0.84 
1.93 

0.44 
2.22 
0.07 
0.29 
0.29 

0.31 
2.24 

0.26 
0.02 

0.11 
0.05 
0.09 
0.40 

0.03 
3.49 
0.04 
3.61 

5.82 
0.45 
0.49 
0.41 

0.52 
1.98 
1.09 
0.07 

$802,453 
993,960 
733,295 
946,256 
787,726 

839,185 
1,198,724 

878,966 
700,272 
651,009 

477,237 
517,289 
990,349 
623,931 
700,880 

791,060 
563,606 
553,124 

1,016,624 
708,883 

269,603 
843,6S4 
618,707 
003,901 
479,707 

691,501 
736,273 
602,040 
632,760 
436,524 

227,952 
714,034 
745,957 
974,045 
674,665 

460,457 
312,871 
618,210 

1,061,351 
655,401 

254,868 
511,188 
772,188 
283,761 

353,016 
530,430 
348,634 
255,018 

364,879 
644,600 
653,247 
518,665 

276,672 
941,528 
718,973 
835,496 

$8.05 
10.18 
7.56 
9.95 
8.32 

9.39 
12.74 
9.36 
7.90 
7.47 

5.96 
6.60 

12.72 
8.15 
9.16 

10.35 
7.56 
7.62 

13.92 
9.87 

3.94 
12.33 
9.13 
8.99 
7.14 

10.42 
11.05 
9.2S 
9.84 
7.09 

3.74 
11.81 
12.50 
16.37 
11.35 

7.81 
5.39 

10.71 
18.41 
11.43 

4.45 
9.10 

14.01 
5.18 

6.45 
9.75 
6.49 
4.77 

6.91 
12.41 
12.61 
10.06 

5.38 
18.39 
14.11 
16.5S 

$47,484 
43,299 
31,738 
47,142 
24,895 

30,805 
16,987 
48,127 

8,419 
33,692 

15,828 
14,310 
22,844 
26,697 
5,000 

47,945 
10,000 
12,SOS 
34,827 
22,623 

100 
28,077 
14,394 

13,949 

26,170 
28,010 
20,918 
22,744 

8,0S3 

600 
23,500 
23,998 
46,185 
23,112 

1,350 
18,314 
26,545 
53,231 
33,284 

8,128 
14,38S 
20,339 

1,500 

30,912 
3,000 

600 

300 
8,849 

12,078 
30,562 

13,221 
19,366 

$0.48 
0.44 
0.33 
0.50 
0.26 

0.33 
0.18 
0.51 
0.09 
0.39 

0.20 
0.18 
0.29 
0.35 
0.07 

0.63 
0.13 
0.17 
0.48 
0.32 

C1) 
0.41 
0.21 
0.21 

0.39 
0.42 
0.32 
0.35 
0.13 

0.01 
0.39 
0.40 
0.78 
0.39 

0.02 
0.32 
0.46 
0.92 
0.58 

0.14 
0.26 
0.37 
0.03 

6.57 
0.06 
0.01 

0.01 
0.17 
0.23 
0.59 

0.26 
0.38 

$107,766 
110,833 
31,293 
53,268 
20,560 

49,675 
SI, 695 
79,425 
11,675 
52,865 

55,537 
6,490 

33,732 
96,444 
61,410 

182,030 ' 
22,342 
42,8S1 
52,239 
37,090 

41,631 
87,553 
14,296 
16,589 
40,261 

34,189 
37,109 
24,955 
20,719 
16,882 

11,011 
4S,919 
77,146 
98,665 
58,964 

13,386 
22,007 
73,728 
56,731 
54,248 

13,780 
1,389 

39,296 
1,378 

16,939 
27,920 

6,103 
27,378 

16,980 
10,144 
22,588 
20,900 

6,804 
20,88S 
86,085 
75,400 

$1.08 
1.14 
0.32 
0.61 
0.22 

0.52 
0.87 
0.85 
0.13 
0.60 

0.69 
0.08 
0.50 
1.26 
0.80 

2.38 
0.30 
0.59 
0.72 
0.52 

0.61 
1.28 
0.21 
0.25 
0.60 

0.51 
0.56 
0.38 
0.32 
0.27 

0.18 
0.81 
1.29 
1.66 
0.99 

0.23 
0.38 
1.28 
0.98 
0.95 

0.24 
0.02 
0.71 
0.03 

0.31 
0.51 
0.11 
0.51 

0.32 
0.20 
0.44 
0.41 

0.13 
0.41 
1.69 
1.50 

$153,416 
- 63,407 

33,551 
59,747 
23,200 

93,070 
10,648 

102,047 , 
28,442 
16,859 

18,123 
3,816 

36,977 
29,007 
47,946 

31,347 
35,466 
11,429 
26,535 
10,433 

27,130 
63,882 
43,356 
12,385 
8,955 

84,633 
5,075 
6,723 

30,504 
35,235 

18,710 
71,887 
16,202 
9,052 

43,680 

18,387 
18,444 
27,529 
8,482 

12,467 

903 
9,216 
8.208 
1,041 

10,147 
54,082 
22,776 
15,619 

30,191 
4,193 

34,202 
7,437 

i 4,225 
91,706 
48,730 
3,655 

$1.54 
0.65 
0.38 
0.63 
0.24 

0.98 

an 
1.09 
0.32 
0.19 
0.23 
0.05 
a 48 
0.38 
0.63 

0.41 
0.48 
0.16 
0.36 
0.15 

0.40 
0.94 
0.64 
0.18 
0.13 

1.27 
0.08 
0.10 
0.47 
0.57 

0.31 
1.19 
0.27 
0.15 
0.74 

0.31 
0.32 
0.48 
0.15 
0.22 

0,02 
0.16 
0.15 
0.02 

0.19 
0.99 
0.42 
0.29 

0.57 
0.08 
0.66 
0.14 

0.08 
1.79 
0.96 
0.07 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
82 
83 

87 
m 91 
92 
93 

94 
95 
97 
9S 

100 

102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 m 
127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
132 

m 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

1 
GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

$94,716 
119,249 
80,545 
42,128 
39,000 
79,386 
95,120 
49,346 
147,578 

$1.90 
2.42 
1.63 
0.86 
0.82 
1.67 
2.04 
1.06 
3.18 

$89,416 
145,980 
114,0S8 
116,521 
116,489 

116.790 
37,203 
86,335 

482,423 

$1.79 
2.96 
2.31 
2.38 
2.44 

2.46 
0.80 
1.85 

10.40 

$2,015 
12,055 
7,887 

302 
265 

7,918 
41,637 

so. at 
0.24 
0.16 

a oi 
0.01 
0.17 
0.90 

$122,229 
44 005 
29 576 
11,002 
38,305 
3,768 
494 
567 

37,439 

$2.45 
0.89 
0.60 
0.22 
0.80 
0.08 
0.01 
0.01 
0.81 

$264,447 
441,295 
951,442 
442,193 
505,172 
284,088 
448,304 
644,025 
874,184 

$5.30 
8.94 

19.29 
9.03 

10.57 
5.98 
9.63 

13.85 
18.85 

$6,031 
23,724 
47,218 
22,166 
13,366 
7,964 
15,100 41,295 I 

56,913 
110,753 
12,948 
16,822 
3,384 
1,532 
27,275 
123,050 

$0.20 
1.15 
2.25 
0.26 
a 35 
0.07 
0.03 
0.59 
2.65 

$12,899 
64,509 
22,582 
47,565 
7,759 

4,057 
16,333 
8,704 

77,070 

$0.26 
1.31 
0.46 
0.97 
0.16 

0.09 
0.35 
0.19 | 
1.66 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 
156 
158 
159 
160 
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100 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 9.—GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS FOR EXPENSES OP GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y s ta tes , wi th the number 

| 
C

it
y 

i 

CITY. 

ALL GENERAL 
DEPARTMENTS. 

Tota l . Per 
capita. 

I.—GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT. 

Total . Per 
capi ta . 

11.—PROTECTION TO PERSON AND PROPERTY. 

Police depar tment . 

Total . Per 
capita . 

Fire depar tment . 

Total . Per 
capita . 

All other. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

III.—CONSERVATION 
OF HEALTH. 

Total . Per 
capita, j 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

N e w c a s t l e , P a 
Galveston, Tex 
Montgomery, Ala 
Woonsocket, R . I 
Mount Vernon, N . Y . 

Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo, Colo 
Lakewood, Ohio 
Salem, Mass 
Wichita Falls, T e x . 

Pittsfield, Mass 
Pe r th Amboy, N . J. . 
Beaumont , Tex 
Lexington, K y 
Kenosha, Wis 

Charleston, W. Va. . 
Fi tchburg, M a s s — 
Oak Pa rk , 111 
Stockton, Calif 
Everet t , Mass 

West Hoboken, N . J . 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

Dubuque , I o w a . . 
Madison, Wis 
Joliet, 111 
Brookline, Mass. 
Muncie, Ind 

E r a n s t o n , 111 , 
Columbia, S. C 
Taunton , Mass 
Bat t le Creek, Mich. . 
Newport News, V a . 

Waterloo, Iowa 
Eas t Chicago, Ind 
H a m m o n d , Ind 
Aurora. Ill . 
Council Bluffs, Iowa. . 

Chicopee, Mass 
New Rochelle, N . Y . 
Auburn , N . Y 
Quincy, 111 
Poughkeepsie, N . Y . 

Pont iac , Mich 
Aust in , Tex 
Eas ton , P a 
Wilmington, N . C . 
Por t smouth , Ohio . 

New Brunswick, N . J . 
Ogden, U tah 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, P a 
Columbus, Ga 

Moline, 111. 
Kokomo, I n d 
Wal tham, Mass 
West New York, N . J . 

Muskogee, Okla 
Newburgh, N . Y 
Phoenix , Ariz 
Newport , R . I 

Cumberland, Md 
Anderson, Ind 
Colorado Springs, Colo.. 
Lynchburg , Va 

5702,323 
1,001,689 
788,610 
893,529 

1,570,666 
1,265,680 
793,964 

1,251,074 
1,314,608 
591,629 

1,077,960 
843,144 
775,587 
718,898 

1,041,245 
813,076 

1,353,504 
832,748 

1,229,616 
1,074,192 
795,303 
672,781 
752,643 
968,356 

1,198,706 
929,512 

1,095,646 
748,279 

1,923,597 
583,405 

1,115,861 
690,616 

1,016,572 
1,080,592 
769,351 
858,651 
725,900 
755,451 
621,761 
745,449 
815,193 

1,512,634 
1,027,746 
662,237 
783,019 
630,743 
590,200 
620,616 
614,455 
371,262 
868,026 
763,632 
710,659 
421,879 
655,098 
727,979 
349,347 
792,570 
694,908 
784,334 
574,978 
877,549 

1,033,780 
376,474 
415,862 
730,334 
710,480 

$15.48 
22.38 
17.92 
20.41 
35.91 
28.94 
18.41 
29.03 
30.91 
13.91 

25.51 
19.98 
18.49 
17.18 
24.93 

19.68 
32.88 
20.36 
30.13 
26.55 

19.73 
16.78 
18.86 
24.29 
30.22 

23.72 
28.12 
19.37 
50.28 
15.29 

29.47 
18.25 
27.28 
29.13 
20.81 

23.23 
19.70 
20.54 
16.94 
20.32 

22.23 
41.34 
28.27 
18.41 
22.14 

18.59 
16.80 
18.21 
18.08 
11.13 

26.10 
23.02 
21.43 
12.93 
20.86 

23.36 
11.22 
25.48 
22.58 

25.61 
18.85 
28.83 
33.99 

12.40 
13.80 
24.26 
23.60 

$56,657 
43,608 
75,114 
71,705 
143,723 
72,602 
45,680 
44,601 
73,957 
97,259 
76,802 
64,435 
56,332 
67,618 
52,922 
51,567 
77,959 
37,349 
113,902 
74,636 
44,561 
47,299 
37,592 
83,415 
73,191 
88,401 
57,437 
62,928 
119,107 
29,734 
46,610 
49,405 
63,010 
121,926 
107,813 
40,858 
54,372 
53,779 
51,492 
34,053 
51,333 
149,811 
71,371 
45,999 
57,965 
50,644 
42,814 
53,176 
42,682 
33,649 
63,551 
62,176 
44,432 
34,502 
26,477 
47,697 
19,751 
59,769 
48,677 
46,557 
39,341 
99,504 
62,390 
29,279 
15,993 
59,753 
74,148 

$1.25 
0.97 
1.71 
1.64 
3.29 
1.66 
1.06 
1.03 
1.74 
2.29 
1.82 
1.53 
1.34 
1.62 
1.27 
1.25 
1.89 
0.91 
2.79 
1.84 
1.11 
1.18 
0.94 
2.09 
1.84 
2.26 
1.47 
1.63 
3.11 
0.78 
1.23 
1.31 
1.69 
3.29 
2.92 
1.11 
1.48 
1.46 
1.40 
0.93 
1.40 
4.09 
1.96 
1.28 
1.64 
1.49 
1.22 
1.56 
1.26 
1.01 
1.91 
1.87 
1.34 
1.06 
0.84 
1.53 
0.63 
1.92 
1.58 
1.52 
1.29 
3.27 
2.05 
0.96 I 
0.53 
1.98 
2.46 | 

$45,88-3 
87,626 

104,731 
124,623 
127,375 

97,175 
65,280 
49,482 

107,403 
80,402 

104,839 
110,877 
70,232 
77,951 
57,053 

73,694 
108,302 
48,793 
77,130 
93,462 

101,425 
45,390 
41,847 
73,301 
85,445 

71,108 
48,273 
56,433 

197,774 
41,040 

81,883 
95,314 
93,997 
79,522 

112,346 

55,972 
71,420 
66,460 
44,967 
43,226 

74,309 
100,664 
61,676 
60,487 
58,576 

28,129 
37,114 
54,680 
74,772 
16,705 

69,752 
57,345 
32,506 
25,128 
79,903 

45,023 
32,519 
62,419 
99,263 

47,282 
43,311 
71,191 i 

124,209 

39,052 
39,928 
55,136 
64,648 

i $1.01 
1.96 
2.38 
2.85 
2.91 

2.22 
1.51 
1.15 
2.53 
1.89 

2.48 
2.63 
1.67 
1.86 
1.37 

1.78 
2.58 
1.19 
1.89 
2.31 

2.52 
1.13 
1.05 
1.84 
2.15 

1.81 
1.24 
1.46 
5.17 
1.08 

2.16 
2.52 
2.52 
2.14 
3.04 

1.51 
1.94 
1.81 
1.23 
1.18 

2.03 
2.75 
1.70 
1.68 
1.66 

0.83 
1.06 
1.00 
2.20 
0.50 

2.10 
1.73 
0.98 
0.77 
2.54 

1.44 
1.04 
2.01 
3.23 

1.54 
1.42 
2.34 
4.08 

1.29 
1.32 
1.83 
2.15 

$86,339 
107,560 
99,318 
134,625 
97,821 
140,358 
129,292 
65,094 
127,983 
52,963 
85,751 
44,984 
88,918 
110,290 
67,702 
108,702 
145,877 
43,595 
137,463 
108,845 
123,571 
103,642 
77,148 
91,302 
170,155 
110,437 
87,894 
86,287 
174,478 
55,376 
86,571 
91,264 
118,449 
96,716 
74,887 
69,531 
77,475 
93,487 
57,834 
61,505 
106,702 
159,789 
120,102 
84,834 
36,272 
34,170 
53,339 
55,083 
67,374 
31,504 
116,862 
48,915 
78,089 
22,447 
70,686 
47,425 
32,158 
62,142 
132,674 
90,924 
37,543 
60,420 
93,687 
32,336 
39,656 
65,227 
77,725 

$1.90 
2.40 
2.26 
3.08 
2.24 

3.21 
3.00 
1.51 
3.01 
1.25 

2.03 
1.07 
2.12 
2.64 
1.62 

2.63 
3.54 
1.07 
3.37 
2.69 

3.07 
2.59 
1.93 
2.29 
4.29 

2.82 
2.26 
2.23 
4.56 
1.45 

2.29 
2.41 
3.18 
2.61 
2.03 

1.88 
2.10 
2.54 
1.58 
1.68 

2.91 
4.37 
3.30 
2.36 
1.03 

1.01 
1.52 
1.62 
1.98 
0.94 

3.51 
1.47 
2.35 
0.69 
2.25 

1.52 
1.03 
2.00 
4.31 

2.97 
1.23 
1.99 
3.08 

1.07 
1.32 
2.17 
2.58 

$8,238 
24,640 
7,752 
7,033 
9,248 

16,616 
10,877 
3,952 

21,493 
5,553 

9,318 
15,541 
17,351 
4,445 
5,737 

2,220 
10,044 
6,273 
11,892 
14,553 
3,221 
7,101 
4,243 

11,009 
9,338 

4,273 
10,063 
3,745 

32,055 
4,794 

16,069 
6,772 

13,664 
2,100 
1,050 

17,375 
1,820 

765 
6,791 
3,852 

4,948 
10,350 
5,388 
3,786 

10,427 

2,300 
9,153 
1,500 
1,200 
3,713 

1,426 
3,682 
3,898 
1,925 
1,200 

5,838 
15,498' 
29,944 

1,600 

3,052 
2,253 

13,442 
9,554 

2,517 

7,405 
2,004 

$0.18 
0.55 
0.18 
0.16 
0.21 

0.38 
0.25 
0.09 
0.51 
0.13 

0.22 
0.37 
0.41 
0.11 
0.14 

0.05 
0.24 
0.15 
0.29 
0.36 

0.08 
0.18 
0.11 
0.28 
0.24 

0.11 
0.26 
0.10 
0.84 
0.13 

0,42 
0.18 
0.37 
0.06 
0.03 

0.47 
0.05 
0.02 
0.19 
0.10 

0.13 
0.28 
0.15 
0.11 
0.29 

0.07 
0.26 
0.04 
0.O4 
0 . U 

0.04 
0.11 
0.12 
0.06 
0.04 

0.19 
0.50 
0.96 
0.05 

0.10 
0.07 
0.44 
0.31 

0.08 

0.25 
0.07 I 

$9,113 
42,302 
20,890 
6,729 
18,920 
15,145 
20,934 
5,515 
28,937 
10,687 
25,443 
28,446 
26,249 
23,933 
24,342 

19,441 
61,668 
9,156 

24,985 
19,260 

13,795 
• 4,703 

12,422 
7,401 

30,021 

10,373 
18,421 
5,709 

83,094 
4,024 

20,419 
25,727 

118,707 
10,309 
21,309 

3,267 
15,732 
5,625 
7,359 

846 

29,758 
21,288 
37,749 
2,613 

88,708 

15,982 
4,054 
6,046 

12,237 
5,954 

12,621 
12,612 
12,441 
5,317 

31,566 

8,318 
8,595 

21,149 
7,745 

6,520 
7,566 

14,382 
17,122 

11,184 
14,015 
27,784 
21,084 

0.37 
0.47 
0.92 
0.70 

Less t h a n one-half of 1 cent . 
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GENERAL TABLES. 101 
DIVISIONS OF THE GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE—TOTAL AND PER CAPITA: 1921—Continued, 

assigned to each, see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of th is table , see p . 20.] 

OR PROMOTION 
OF CLEANLINESS. 

Tota l . Per 
capita. 

V.—HIGHWAYS. 

General expenses. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

Repair and 
construction for 
compensation. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

HOSPITALS, AND 
CORRECTIONS. 

Total . Per 
capita . 

VII.—EDUCATION. 

Schools. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

Libraries. 

Tota l . Per 
capita. 

RECREATION. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Total . Per 
capita . 

nu
m

be
r. 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

141,411 
98,156 
84,725 
54,567 
95,011 

66,603 
31,324 
60,741 

117,812 
32,497 

54,041 
84,232 
88,870 
54,285 
56,905 

49,808 
80,206 
52,368 
88,160 
69,0.55 

67,520 
20,100 
43,861 
84,856 
39,798 

74,084 
88,064 
53,011 

177,908 
27,225 

97,745 
65,491 
43,601 
18,824 

116,515 

38,458 
81,340 
42,205 
41,428 
37,407 

30,677 
159,585 
79,136 
24,051 
66,347 

25,452 
57,877 
63,111 
83,807 
17,635 

73,164 
26,897 
30,711 
15,150 
83,118 

38,061 
11,665 
44,402 
75,344 

25,318 
56,927 
77,175 

117,383 

42,457 
15,377 
21,085 
51,997 

10.91 
2.19 
1.9,3 
1.25 
2.17 

1.52 
0.73 
1.41 
2.77 
0.76 

1.28 
2.00 
2.12 
1.30 
1.36 

1.21 
1.95 
1.28 
2.16 
1.71 

1.67 
0.50 
1.10 
2.13 
1.00 

1.89 
2.26 
1.37 
4.65 
0.71 

2.58 
1.73 
1.17 
0.51 
3.15 

1.04 
2.21 
1.15 
1.13 
1.02 

0.84 
4.36 
2.18 
0.67 
1.88 

0.75 
1.65 
1.85 
2.47 
0.53 

2.20 
0.81 
0.93 
0.46 
2.65 

1.22 
0.37 
1.43 
2.45 

0.83 
1.87 
2.54 
3.86 

1.40 
0.51 
0.70 
1.73 

158,179 
98,514 
71,885 
172,296 
192,201 
223,581 
82,301 
365,896 
166,557 
112,018 
160,373 
73,165 
113,098 
81,983 

-134,416 
57,910 
211,113 
48,491 
142,488 
90,908 
35,075 
44,480 
53,347 
110,017 
86,545 
124,333 
82,793 
59,164 
298,387 
42,367 
96,262 
100,276 
92,128 
116,929 
59,346 
82,810 
53,739 
40,502 
60,191 
62,781 
114,724 
167,304 
160.996 
51,227 
123,186 
63,395 
81,153 
68,417 
98,OSS 
17,341 
57,178 
86,682 
107,842 
45,557 
74,570 
51,423 
40,105 
112,567 
23,302 
58,780 
85,389 
124,754 
163,651 
25,527 
39,503 
70,524 
92,545 

SI. 28 
2.20 
1.63 
3.94 
4.39 
5.11 
1.91 
8.49 
3.92 
2.63 
3.79 
1.73 
2.70 
1.96 
3.22 
1.40 
5.13 
1.19 
3.49 
2.25 
0.87 
1.11 
1.34 
2.76 
2.18 
3.17 
2.12 
1.53 
7.80 
1.11 
2.54 
2.65 
2.47 
3.15 
1.61 
2.24 
1.46 
1.10 
1.64 
1.71 
3.13 
4.57 
4.43 
1.42 
3.48 
1.87 
2.31 
2.01 
2.89 
0.52 
1.72 
2.61 
3.25 
1.40 
2.37 
1.65 
1.29 
3.62 
0.76 
1.92 
2.80 
4.10 
5.38 
0.84 
1.31 
2.34 
3.07 

$900 
1,051 
10,604 
8,095 

3,713 
3,466 
1,918 

8,617 
8,260 
104 
290 

4,039 
3,947 
652 

1,392 
2,121 
948 

478 
3,909 
281 

4,011 
6,532 

2,495 

'"im 

3,762 
261 

1,764 
10 

1,250 
8,315 
6,421 
657 

3,311 
63,359 

192 
247 
94S 

10,443 
697 

1,950 

4,040 
2,404 
4,502 
8,783 
770 

10,701 

50.02 
0.02 
0.24 
0.19 

0.09 
0.08 
0.05 

0.20 
0.20 C1) 
0.01 
0.02 
0.10 
0.10 
0.02 

0.03 
0.05 
0.02 

0.01 
0.10 
0.01 
0.11 
0.17 

0.07 

71)"' 

0.10 
0.01 
0.05 

(») 
0.04 
0.24 
0.19 
0.02 
0.10 
1.91 
0.01 
0.01 
0.03 
0.34 
0.02 
0.06 

0.13 
0.08 

0.29 
0.03 
0.36 

S21,03S 
208,171 
15.460 
26,112 
56,053 
64,976 

900 
3,814 
91,237 

29,883 
13,045 
38,109 
24,727 
4,452 

148,911 
12,212 
37,399 
11,662 
22,959 
29,037 
1,347 
300 

18,815 
28,963 
17,017 
1,345 

49,378 
64,803 
33,499 
36,441 

675 
535 
658 

46,482 
66,562 
46,627 
9,179 
19,435 
31,072 
45,430 
25,259 
30,504 
22,123 
1,895 

26,728 

SO. 46 
4.65 
0.35 
0.60 
1.28 
1.49 
0.02 
0.09 
2.15 

0.71 
0.31 
0.91 
0.59 
0.11 
3.62 
0.30 
0.92 
0.29 
0.57 
0.73 
0.03 
0.01 
0.48 
0.76 
0.45 
0.04 
1.31 
1.74 
0.90 
0.99 

83,582 
95,499 
36,157 
3,906 
27,220 
7,261 
721 

46,761 
87 
147 

1,200 
77,877 

0.01 
0.02 
1.27 
1.82 
1.28 
0.26 
0.55 
0.92 
1.29 
0.74 
0.91 
0.67 
0.06 
0.81 

3.06 
1.16 
0.13 
0.89 
0.24 
0.02 
1.54 

O) 
C1) 
0.04 
2.59 

$340,196 
268,113 
220,828 
269,079 
752,655 
437,588 
338,692 
614,318 
384,459 
179,195 
458,789 
348,776 
294,772 
236,695 
541,492 
432,630 
408,571 
519,166 
530,484 
447,126 
361,298 
347,940 
436,541 
365,374 
605,408 
383,224 
397,977 
367,191 
503,395 
328,644 
596,972 
182,982 
347,568*1 
549,679 
233,850 
487,717 
319,851 
413,766 
286,601 
460,348 
316,137 
555,158 
393,610 
341,345 
267,515 
372,3S7 
235,380 
296,945 
193,810 
203,878 
405,789 
372,969 
314,373 
248,212 
162,443 
343,095 
175,605 
260,589 
271,088 
431,711 
249,332 
352,168 
331,220 
178,527 
234,458 
334,271 
215,579 

$7.50 
5.99 
5.02 
6.15 

17.21 

10.01 
7.86 

14.25 
9.04 
4.21 

10.86 
8.26 
7.03 
5.66 

12.96 

10.47 
9.92 

12.69 
13.00 
11.05 

8.96 
8.68 

10.94 
9.17 

15.26 

9.78 
10.21 
9.50 

13.16 
8.61 

15.77 
4.84 
9.33 

14.82 
6.32 

13.19 
8.68 

11.25 
7.81 

12.55 

8.62 
15.17 
10.83 
9.49 
7.56 

10.97 
6.70 
8.71 
5.70 
6.11 

12.20 
11.24 
9.48 
7.61 
5.17 

11.01 
5.64 
8.38 
8.81 

14.10 
8.18 

11.57 
10.89 

5.88 
7.78 

11.10 
7.16 

$7,651 $0.17 

5,268 
6,071 

18,695 

9,802 
8,817 

16,404 
25,587 

5,334 

17,000 
11,359 

7,843 
40,766 

6,157 
14,138 
17,827 
27,OSS 
14,376 

10,634 
12,717 
9,506 

15,648 
18,426 

15,2S7 
18,712 
16,283 
53,482 
10,147 

23,915 
1.380 

14,970 
8,000 

150 

27,847 
15,659 
13,571 
12,6S9 
10,943 

10,483 
17,132 
7,000 

10,335 
12,658 

3,955 

2,267 
5,997 

6,500 
9,670 

13.85S 
8,400 
3,329 

14,524 
4,547 

22,468 
6,594 

14,342 
7,836 

14,818 
9,230 

0.12 
0.14 
0.43 

0.22 
0.20 
0.38 
0.60 
0.13 

0.4Q 
0.27 

0.19 
0.98 

0.15 
0.34 
0.44 
0.66 
0.36 

0.26 
0.32 
0.24 
0.39 
0.46 

0.39 
0.48 
0.42 
1.40 
0.27 

0.63 
0.04 
0.40 
0.22 
C1) 
0.75 
0.43 
0.37 
0.35 
0.30 

0.29 
0.47 
0.19 
0.29 
0.36 

0.12 

8,853 
12,115 

0.07 
0.18 

0.20 
0.29 
0.42 
0.26 
0.11 

0.47 
0.15 
0.72 
0.21 

0.47 
0.26 
0.49 
0.30 

0.29 
0.40 

$2,606 
15,390 
23,777 
4,554 
7,422 

33,074 
45,127 
4,164 

49,887 
13,803 

18,533 
10,192 
11,505 
13,731 
18,515 

687 
35,335 
22,421 
45,606 
47,747 

13,776 
14,599 
26,110 
40,494 
33,145 
28,305 
54,192 
16,572 
190,081 
12,036 
23,137 
13,069 
13,511 
41,554 

150 
23,735 
22,190 
14,885 
44,508 
14,594 
6,178 
72,903 
13,856 
21,968 
31,115 
2,519 
12,528 
4,962 
4,625 

14,235 
13,800 
31,590 

258 
12,099 
13,082 
7,853 
27,221 

$0.06 
0.34 
0.54 
0.10 
0.17 
0.76 
1.05 
0.10 
1.17 
0.32 
0.44 
0.24 
0.27 
0.33 
0.44 
0.02 
0.86 
0.55 
1.12 
1.18 
0.34 
0.36 
0.65 
1.02 
0.84 
0.72 
1.39 
0.43 
4.97 
0.32 
0.61 
0.35 
0.36 
1.12 0) 
0.64 
0.60 
0.40 
1.21 
0.40 
0.17 
1.99 
0.38 
0.61 
0.88 
0.07 
0.36 
0.15 
0.14 
0) 
0.43 
0.42 
0.95 
0.01 
0,39 
0.42 
0.25 
0.88 

8,661 

18,177 
21,952 
21,032 
28,600 

2,421 
4,948 

56,847 
20,432 

0.28 

0.59 
0.72 
0.69 
0.94 

0.08 
0.16 

j 1.89 
0.68 

$24,112 
7,609 

57,811 
5,531 
43,447 
88,160 
14,740 
13,380 
115,830 

37,188 
29,475 

$0.53 
0.17 
1.31 
0.13 
0.99 
2.02 
0.34 
0.31 
2.72 

1,911 
16,378 
4,953 
53,380 
23,270 
14,259 
56,173 
8,765 
462 

7,905 
55,554 
45,887 
18,909 

209,0% 
20,675 
64,873 
6,990 

18,401 
9,558 
32,164 
1,534 
5,494 
8,586 
11,627 
10,406 
7,206 
15,236 
23,462 
32,088 
26,473 
6,152 
9,051 
728 

10,108 
7,781 
1,913 
3,689 
21,514 
3,630 
13,999 
14,736 
25,177 
7,551 
354 

51,793 
16,054 
10,411 
13,863 
27,942 
25,471 
4,304 
2,214 
8,286 
12,441 

0.88 
0.70 
0.05 
0.39 
0.12 
1.30 
0.57 
0.35 
1.39 
0.22 
0.01 
0.20 
1.39 
1.16 
0.48 
5.37 
0.54 
1.70 
0.18 
0.49 
0.25 
0.86 
0.04 
0.15 
0.23 
0.32 
0.28 
0.20 
0.42 

-0.64 
0.88 
0.73 
0.17 
0.26 
0.02 
0.29 
0.23 
0.06 
0.11 
0.65 
0.11 
0.42 
0.45 
0.80 
0.24 
0.01 
1.67 
0.52 
0.34 
0.45 
0.92 
0.84 
0.14 
0.07 
0.28 
0.41 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
1S6 
187 
188 
190 
191 
193 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
214 
215 
218 
219 
220 
222 
223 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
237 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
248 
249 
250 
251 
252 
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102 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 10.—PER CENT DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXPENSES OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL 

DIVISIONS OF THE GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE: 1921. 
[For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically by states, with t he number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 21.] 

i .— 
GENERAL 
GOVERN­

MENT. 

II.—PROTECTION TO PERSON 
AND PROPERTY. 

Police 
depart­
ment . 

Fire 
depart­
ment . 

All 
other. 

m.—CON­
SERVA­

TION OF 
HEALTH. 

IV.—SAN­
ITATION, 
OR PRO­
MOTION 

OF 
CLEAN­
LINESS. 

V.—HIGHWAYS. 

General 
expenses, 

Repair 
and con­
struction 
for com­
pensa­
tion. 

YI.— 
CHARI­
TIES, 
HOS­

PITALS, 
AND 

CORREC­
TIONS. 

VH.—EDUCATION. 

Schools. Libra­
ries. 

vin.— 
RECRE­
ATION. 

IX.— 
MIS­

CELLA­
NEOUS. 

Grand total 

Group I 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group IV 
Group V 

11.4 
10.1 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

10.4 

11.1 
8.8 

10.6 
9.0 
8.2 

S.5 

7.0 
9.1 

11.2 
11.2 
10.0 

1.7 

2.0 
1.9 
1.4 
1.1 
0.9 

2.2 
2.6 
2.7 
2.4 
2.3 

8.0 
8.2 
8.0 
7.5 
7.0 

9.1 
10.3 
10.0 
9.3 

11.6 

0.2 
0.6 
0.7 
0.6 
0.4 

8.6 
7.8 
4.3 
3.6 
3.2 

33.9 

30.3 
32.7 
37.4 
42.7 
42.5 

1.2 

1.1 
1.4 
1.4 
1.3 
1.4 

3.3 

3.4 
3.3 
3.4 
2.9 
2.8 

5.1 
3.0 
2.5 
2.1 
2.7 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

New York , N . Y . . . . 
Chicago, 111 , 
Philadelphia, P a . . . . 
St. Louis, Mo 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, Calif... 
Pi t tsburgh, P a 
San Francisco, Calif, 
Buffalo, N . Y 

10.8 
14.3 
10.J8 
11.0 
8.6 

11.5 
13.0 
14.0 
7.9 

10.7 
13.5 
12.5 
12.8 
10.5 

6.7 
7.8 

11.5 
10.1 

6.6 
6.7 
5.2 
7.1 
8.0 

6.6 
7.9 

12.4 
9.7 

1.8 
1.8 
2.1 
2.2 
1.3 

4.2 
2.3 
2.1 
1.9 

2.2 
2.9 
1.5 
1.6 
2.3 

1.5 
2.9 
1.3 
3.1 

9.0 
9.3 
9.7 
7.3 
8.8 

4.3 
8.3 
4.7 
8.1 

9.4 
6.6 

10.6 
10.0 
9.2 

10.0 
11.3 
7.4 
7.3 

0.1 
0.1 
0.4 
0.5 

1.1 
0.2 
0.1 
0.6 

8.3 
5.4 

11.3 
8.9 
8.4 

7.5 
7.9 

12.3 
9.8 

31.7 
29.8 
23.8 
30.8 
28.8 

40.1 
29.8 
25.8 
32.3 

0.9 
0.9 
0.7 
1.3 
2.0 

2.1 
1.8 
0.9 
1.3 

2.3 
4.7 1 
3.3 
5.0 
5.8 

3.3 
2.9 | 
3.8 | 
4.1 

5.7 
4.1 
8.4 
1.5 
5.8 

1.3 
4.1 
3.8 
3.7 

G R O U P II .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

Washington, D . C. 
Cincinnati, O h i o . . 
New Orleans, L a . . 
Minneapolis, Minn 
Seattle, Wash 
Indianapolis, I n d . . 

5.6 
13.1 
12.7 
9.6 

14.1 
7.8 

10.0 
9.9 
8.6 
6.1 
8.5 
8.9 

7.5 
8.8 

10.1 
8.6 

11.1 
10.1 

2.8 
1.3 
1.9 
1.7 
1.7 
1.6 

1.8 
2.8 
3.1 
3.5 
3.2 
1.9 

10.8 
5.8 

15.5 
5.1 
7.5 
5.9 

8.9 
7.8 

12.8 
10.6 
9.6 

15.7 

1.0 
0.7 
0.3 
0.2 
0.6 
0.2 

13.7 
7.5 
3.6 
5.9 
4.7 
7.0 

30.5 
34.5 
26.8 
38.8 
32.4 
31.8 

0.8 
1.3 
0.7 
1.8 
2.3 
1.6 

4.3 
1.6 
2.1 
5.2 
1.9 
4.0 

2.4 
4.9 
1.8 
2.9 
2.3 
3.6 

G R O U P II I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 I N 1921. 

29 
30 
31 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
41 
42 
44 
46 
47 
4S 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 

Jersey City, N. J.. 
Rochester, N.Y... 
Denver, Colo 
Columbus, Ohio . . . 
Providence, R . I . . 

St . Pau l , M i n n . . . . 
Louisville, K y 
Oakland, Calif 
At lanta , Ga 
Omaha, Nebr 

Worcester, Mass . . . 
Birmingham, A la . 
Syracuse, N . Y . . . . 
Richmond ,Va 
Memphis, T e n n . . . 

Dallas, Tex . . 
Bridgeport , Conn . 
Houston, Tex. 
Grand Rapids , Mich. 
Scranton, Pa 

Youngstown, Ohio 
Springfield, Mass 
Des Moines, Iowa 
New Bedford, M a s s . . . 

Fal l River , M a s s . . . . . . 
Trenton, N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt Lake City, Utah . , 

58 Nashville, Term. . 
59 Camden, N . J . 
61 Lowell, Mass 
63 Cambridge, Mass.. 

Reading, P a 
Spokane, Wash 
Kansas City, K a n s . , 
Y o n k e r s , N . Y , 

7.8 
7.5 

12.1 
7.4 

4.9 
6.5 
5.4 
4.2 
5.7 

3.9 
6.2 
7.8 
7.9 

4.9 
4.5 
5.6 
5.4 
5.9 

7.5 
5.1 
5.4 
5.8 

4.3 
6.0 

10.8 
9.3 

6.1 
6.3 
5.9 
6.3 

7.1 
5.6 
5.8 
8.4 

20.4 
7.7 
8.4 
7.7 

14.6 

8.3 
13.8 
7.4 

11.4 
10.5 

9.8 
9.5 
9.2 

11.7 
12.0 

8.0 
13.0 
9.0 
5.9 
9.3 

11.7 
8.4 
6.5 

11.6 

9.5 
12.0 
17.9 
7.2 

11.7 
15.8 
10.1 
9.5 

11.1 
6.7 

13.4 
10.0 

11.7 
9.8 
7.6 

12.7 
10.0 

14.9 
12.2 
13.4 
10.0 
16.0 

15.3 
12.4 
11.3 
12.6 

11.5 
13.4 
10.1 
14.4 
12.9 

12.2 
11.6 
10.3 

9.2 
10.3 
12.2 
5.4 

13.5 
10.9 
11.2 
8.8 

5.6 
11.1 
8.1 
7.0 

1.4 
1.2 
1.7 
0.6 
1.4 

1.8 
0.9 
1.2 
1.2 
1.7 

0.7 
1.6 
1.1 
2.8 
1.2 

3.0 
0.9 
1.1 
1.0 
1.7 

0.7 
1.4 
0.6 
0.9 

0.4 
1.5 
1.2 
0.9 

1.9 
1.7 
5.0 
1.9 

1.0 
1.0 
0.9 
0.8 

3.1 
2.0 
1.6 
1.4 
4.5 

1.5 
4.0 
1.7 
4.3 
2.3 

2.9 
1.7 
3.1 
2.9 
2.1 

2.9 
4.1 
3.1 
3.3 
1.7 

1.3 
2.3 
0.8 
4.1 

3.6 
4.4 
1.3 
2.6 

1.9 
2.7 
2.4 
3.5 

1.2 
2.8 
1.2 
4.2 

8.0 
12.9 
4.3 

11.8 
7.9 

5.9 
7.8 
3.5 

13.6 
3.5 

7.0 
9.9 

10.6 
11.6 

10.5 
8.5 
9.7 
4.8 
9.8 

5.5 
6.5 
5.0 

10.3 

4.8 
8.3 

15.4 
5.8 

5.9 
6.2 
5.5 

10.2 

11.0 
7.2 
2.7 
8.9 

5.0 
8.7 

11.8 
5.4 

13.8 

12.0 
7.6 
6.3 
9.3 
7.4 

11.1 
8.7 
8.2 
7.8 

14.5 

12.7 
8.6 

16.3 
6.5 

10.1 

11.5 
12.3 
9.4 

13.5 

20.6 
8.8 
5.4 

10.5 

12.3 
7.8 

16.0 
9.7 

12.0 
8.0 
7.0 

11.9 

0.1 
1.3 
1.0 
0.2 

0.6 
0.1 
1.5 
0.4 
0.4 

2.9 
0.4 
0.1 

(') 3.7 

1.3 
0.1 

0.3 
1.4 

3.0 
0.8 
0.2 
0.2 

0.3 
0.1 
0,1 
0.2 

2.3 

0) 0.2 

0.1 
2.4 
1. 

0) 

5.9 
4.6 
5.8 
1.1 
4.0 

3.4 
10.1 
0.2 
8.4 

0) 
10.0 

1.9 
6.8 
5.0 
6.2 

3.6 
7.0 
3.5 
1.8 

2.9 
2.5 
1.6 
5.6 

6.9 
2.3 
2.8 
0.1 

6.4 
1.9 
4.9 
5.6 

1.6 
0.8 
4.6 

1 Less t han one-twentieth of 1 per cent . 

29.6 
37.7 
32.1 
46.7 
31.4 

33.1 
30.2 
51.9 
31.1 
46.5 

36.9 
38.8 
30.5 
35.0 
26.4 

37.3 
32.2 
38.6 
50.1 
40.4 

41.6 
40.5 
53.5 
29.5 

34.4 
40.0 
29.4 
47.1 

27.9 
42.8 
31.8 
32.4 

43.0 
46.0 
53.9 
40.0 

1.5 
1.0 
1.8 
1.0 
0.5 

2.2 
2.0 
2.0 
0.9 
1.2 

1.8 
1.3 
1.5 

1.0 

0.6 
1.6 
0.6 
2.4 
1.1 

1.2 
2.5 
1.0 
1.5 

1.4 
1.8 
0.4 
1.8 

1.5 
0.9 
1.6 
1.3 

1.5 
1.9 
1.1 
0.6 

2.8 
4.0 
7.6 
1.0 
3.1 

5.4 
3,0 
4.2 
2.6 
3.0 

2.1 
2.8 
3.4 
2.6 
7.1 

3.6 
4.1 
1.5 
3.6 
2.2 

1.0 
3.8 
2.8 
3.1 

1.9 
2.9 
2.1 
6.4 

7.2 
0.9 
0.8 
4.3 

3.4 
4.3 
2.4 
1.3 

2.9 
3.0 
3.8 
2.2 
2.3 

6.0 
1.8 
1.4 
2.7 
1.9 

2.3 
1.8 
5.4 
1.3 
0.2 

0.1 
1.9 
0.8 
0.5 
3.6 

2.3 
1.7 
1.5 
3.7 

2.8 
1.5 
1.1 
2.7 

1.3 
2.0 
4.7 
6.4 

2.9 
1.4 
1.2 
2.5 
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TABLE 10—PER CENT DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXPENSES OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL 

DIVISIONS OF THE GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 21.] 

i.— 
GENERAL 
GOVERN­

MENT. 

n.—PROTECTION TO PERSON 
AND PROPERTY. 

Police 
depart­
ment. 

Fire . 
depart­
ment. 

All 
other. 

in.—CON­
SERVA­

TION o r 
HEALTH. 

IV.—SAN­
ITATION, 
OR PRO­
MOTION 

OF 
CLEAN­
LINESS. 

V,—HIGHWAYS. 

General 
expenses. 

Repair 
and con­
struction 
for com­
pensa­
tion. 

VI.— 
CHARI­
TIES, 
HOS­

PITALS, 
AND 

CORREC­
TIONS. 

Vn.—EDUCATION. 

Schools. Libra-

vm\— 
RECRE­
ATION. 

IX.— 
MIS­

CELLA­
NEOUS. 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

71 
7? 
73 
74 
7*> 

76 
77 
78 
8? 
83 

87 
89 
91 
9? 
03 

94 
9^ 
97 
98 

100 

109 

i m 
104 
10S 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
11^ 

116 
119 
120 
101 
T>? 

1?4 
!?■> 
126 
127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
13? 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
14? 

143 
144 
14*> 
146 

Tacoma, Wash 
Elizabeth, N . J 
Utica, N . Y 
Erie, Pa 

Lawrence, Mass 

Somerville, Mass 
Canton, Ohio 
Fort Wayne, Ind 

El Paso, Tex 
Knoxville, Tenn 
Bayonne, N . J 
Peoria, 111 
Harrisburg, Pa 

San Diego, Calif 
Allentown, Pa 
Wichita, Kans 
Sioux City, Iowa 
South Bend, Ind 

Charleston, S. C. 
Hoboken, N. J 
Bingbamton, N . Y 
Johnstown, Pa 
East St. Louis, 111 

Brockton, Mass 
Rockford, HI 
Pawtucket, R . I 
Passaic, N. J . . . . . . . . . 
Springfield, Ohio 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield, 111 
Long Beach, Calif 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, Pa 
Chattanooga, Tenn 

Berkeley, Calif 
Gary, I n d . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Covington, K y . 
Wheeling, W. Va 
Lincoln, Nebr 
Portsmouth, Va 

Bethlehem, Pa 
Haverhill, M a s s . . . . 
Lancaster, Pa 
Macon, Ga 

Augusta, Ga 
Huntington, W. Va 
Niagara Falls, N . Y 
East Orange, N . J 

Highland Park, Mich 
Atlantic City, N . J 

5.0 
7.9 
6.2 
7.6 
6.7 

4.6 
6.1 
5.0 
6.7 
3.6 

8.0 
6.4 
7.8 
7.6 
5.1 

10.3 
6.4 
6.7 
4.7 
4.5 

5.0 
8.9 
6.9 
6.1 
8.6 

6.3 
6.6 
7.5 
5.7 
7.2 

6.3 
5.8 
7.5 
7.2 
4.9 

7.2 
6.0 
6.6 
5.6 
6.1 

10.6 
6.6 
6.1 

11.4 

11.2 
5.1 
4.4 
4.5 

4.5 
4.8 
7.3 
5.8 

11.9 
5.8 
8.0 
5.2 

9.7 
7.0 

11.9 
7.3 

10.9 

9.8 
12.4 
8.3 
8.0 
9.0 

9.6 
10.7 
13.6 
8,0 
7.7 

6.9 1 
7.5 ' 
8.4 
5.6 
9.3 

16.4 
14.0 
6.4 
7.5 

10.3 

8.7 
7.5 
8.5 
9.1 
5.9 

13.3 
8.7 
6.0 
5.8 
5.8 

11.9 
10.1 
6.9 
4.5 

. 12.7 

10.0 
11.1 
3.0 

10.0 

8.9 
7.0 
9.4 

12.1 

7.5 
8.1 
7.0 

10.8 

9.9 
7.5 

12.2 
6.8 

12.5 
14.1 
12.6 
11.4 
13.2 

12.4 
10.1 
10.0 
11.1 
15.5 

11*4 
11.5 
13.2 
7.8 
5.0 

11.5 
9.5 

12.1 
7.8 

13.6 

14.8 
14.6 
10.4 
12.4 
14.0 

11.7 
10.9 
9.4 

13.0 
8.4 

11.7 
13.8 
9.9 
7.5 
9.0 

3.8 
17.4 
11.1 
9.2 

11.4 

12.2 
13.8 
6.4 

10.3 

6.4 
10.9 
7.0 

13.1 

7.9 
9.0 
7.2 
9.0 

13.3 
7.5 

14.9 
14.1 

1.3 
0.8 
1.1 
0.8 
1.1 

0.6 
0.9 
1.2 
0.9 
0.8 

1.9 
0.6 
1.3 
5.8 
0.9 

1.2 1 
0.7 
0.4 
1.3 
1.4 

1.1 
0.6 
0.8 
0.6 
1.5 

0.7 
0.7 
0.7 
0.4 
0.2 

1.6 
0.5 ! 

1.1 
1.4 
0.9 

0.6 
1.6 
1.5 
0.7 
0.7 

0.4 
• 0.1 

0.3 
1.0 

0.5 
0.6 
0.5 
1,5 

1.6 
0.5 
0.9 
1.0 

0.5 
0.5 
3.9 
1.6 

3.2 
2.6 
2.2 
2.3 
2.5 

4.1 
1.7 
2.7 
3.5 
1.3 

3.7 
1.2 
1.5 
4.8 
1.5 

2.5 
1.5 
2.9 
0.8 
1.7 

3.1 
1.7 
1.5 
2.3 
0.7 

3.2 
1.6 
0.6 
2.6 
1.7 

2.9 
5.5 
1.9: 
0.7 
2.2 

1.0 
3.3 
3.0 
1.2 
2.2 

0.9 
1.8 
2.6 
3.9 

1.3 
4.5 
0.7 
3.5 

0.7 
1.0 
3.6 
1.5 

2.2 
3.7 
2.0 
2.2 

8.3 
5.3 
9.9 
9.7 
6.7 

10.2 
4.7 

12.0 
6.2 
5.3 

12.4 
6.6 
8.0 
6.7 

12.1 

6.2 
6.8 
4.2 
6.8 
5.1 

12.6 
7.3 
5.1 
7.2 
4.0 

9.3 
6.6 
5.4 

11.1 
5.0 

5.0 
7.4 
6.1 
4.8 
6.3 

7.5 
6.4 
5.0 
3.8 
7.5 

10.4 
7.6 
8.1 

17.1 

3.0 
6.1 
3.7 
9.9 

5.8 
5.6 

11.2 
12.8 

9.0 
5.9 

10.4 
3.9 

12.4 
9.5 
7.3 
5.8 
8.0 

10.5 
8.6 
8.7 

12.0 
8.4 

5.3 
12.3 
4.8 
9.6 

13.7 

9.5 
9.6 
8.8 
8.7 
7.1 

6.8 
4.4 
8.7. 

10.9 
8.9 

11.0 
9.1 

21.5 
4.2 

12.0 

17.2 
9.3 
4.0 1 
9.9 

12.0 

10.6 
7.1 
8.0 
6.0 
4.7 

16.5 
10.0 
9.6 
7.0 

17.4 
13.8 
16.9 
10.1 

16.1 
4.4 

1 10.2 
9.9 

11.7 
10.6 
5.4 
6.2 

0.4 
5.7 

6.3 

0.2 
0.1 

6.i 
2.9 

0.1 
6.2 

W o . J 
0.1 

0.8 

C1) | 

1 . 1 1 0.2 ! 
0) 

0.2 
0.3 
0.9 

0.4 

0.5 
0.5 
0.2 

W 0 . 2 

0.1 
0.1 
0.6 
1.0 

C1) 
0.5 
0.9 
0.1 
0.2 

C1) 
0.8 
0.3 

2.7 

! 1.3 
0.8 

0.6 
0.4 
2.1 
0.4 

4.3 
1.7 
3.0 
3.3 
0.2 

6.3 
1.1 
2.8 
0.9 

1.5 
12.4 

1.5 
1.3 
0.3 1 

0.9 
0.1 
1.0 
0.5 

0) 
11.9 
2.5 

17.2 
0.4 

5.9 
0.5 
2.3 
3.8 

11.4 

3.9 
6.5 
0.3 
0.9 
1.2 

2.1 
12.4 

0.8 
0.1 

0.9 
0.2 
0.4 
2.8 

1 0.2 
11.8 
0.3 

17.7 

22,7 
2.2 
1.7 
1.7 

3.5 
5.1 

1 2.5 
0.2 

31.3 
41.5 
35.3 
44.1 
46.3 

34.6 
49.9 
39.0 
47.2 
46.0 

38.8 
36.5 
43.7 
38.8 
46.1 

38.2 
51.6 
48.4 
56.7 1 
52.0 ; 

21.8 
37.9 
38.4 
50.2 
45.9 

35.4 
51.3 
39.7 
44.8 
41.9 

33.2 
34.8 
54.4 
53.4 
48.5 

51.6 
29.9 
47.6 
60.4 
47.5 

34.6 
45.6 
58.3 
35.7 

47.4 
33.1 
51.5 
23.4 

27.0 
62.2 
44.8 
42.0 

36.1 
46.9 
31.8 
54.3 

1.9 
1.8 
1.5 
2.2 
1.5 

1.2 
0.7 
2.1 
0.6 
2.4 

1.3 
1.0 
1.0 
1.7 
0.3 

2.3 
0.9 
1.1 
1.9 
1.7 

W J 
1.3 
0.9 

i.3 
1.3 
2.0 
1.3 
1.6 ' 
0.8 

0.1 
1.1 
1.8 
2.5 
1.7 

0.2 
1.7 
2.0 
3.0 
2.4 

1.1 
1.3 

j 1.5 
0.2 

i . 9 
0.4 
0.1 

W 0 . 9 
0.8 
2.5 

6.7 
0.9 

4.2 
4.6 
1.5 
2.7 
1.2 

1.9 
3.4 
3.5 
0.8 
3.7 

4.5 
0.5 
1.7 
6.0 
4.0 

8.8 i 
2.0 
3.7 
2.9 
2.7 

3.4 
3.9 
0.9 
1.4 
3.9 

1.7 
2.6 
1.6 
1.5 
1,6 

1.6 
2.4 
5.6 
5.4 
4.2 

1.5 
2.1 
5.7 
3.2 
3.9 

1.9 
0.1 
3.0 

| 0.2 

1 2.3 
1.7 
0.9 
2.5 

1.3 
1.0 
1.5 
1.7 

0.9 
1.0 
3.8 
4.9 

6.0 
2.6 
1.8 
2.8 
1.4 

3.6 
0.4 
4.5 
1.9 
1.2 

1.5 
0.3 
1.6 
1.8 
3.2 

1.5 
3.3 
1.0 
1.5 
0.8 

2.2 
2.9 
2.7 
1.0 
0.9 

4.3 
0.4 
0.4 
2.2 
3.4 

2.7 
3.5 
1.2 
0.5 
3.1 

2.1 
1.8 
2.1 
0.5 
0.9 

0.1 
0.8 
0.6 

j 0.1 

1.4 
3.4 
3.4 
1.4 

2.2 
0.4 
2.3 
0.6 

0.6 
4.6 
2.2 
0.2 

J 
GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 

1VI 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem! N . C 

Pasadena, Calif. 
Kalamazoo, Mich. 
B a y City, Mich 

Charlotte, N . C 
Cicero, JH 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 

5.0 
5.0 
5.8 
7.5 
6.1 

7.6 
7.7 
5.7 
5.7 

9.9 
8.5 
4.9 
7.4 
7.9 

9.7 
11.2 

4.8 
7.3 

7.5 
9.7 
9.5 

12.0 
15.4 

9.2 
11.1 
8.7 
6.1 

0.6 
0.7 
1.5 
0.7 
0.4 

0.8 
1.2 

4.4 
3.4 
1.5 
2,5 
1.2 

4.0 
1,0 
1.5 
1.7 

11.4 
9.7 
4.5 
4.2 
3.7 

10.9 
10.8 
4.7 
6.3 

10.8 
11.8 
6.4 

11.6 
10.9 

16.0 
4.2 
8.1 

20.5 

0.2 

0.7 
0.8 

0.7 
1.8 

14.7 
3.6 
1.7 
1.1 
3.6 

0.5 
0.1 
0.1 
1.6 

31.9 
35.8 
53.4 
44.0 
47.4 

39.0 ! 
50.8 i . . . 
60.8 1 
37.1 1 

0.7 
1.9 
2.6 
2.2 
1.3 

1.1 

1.4 
1.8 

1.2 
4.6 
6.2 
1.3 
1.6 

0.5 
0.2 
2.6 
5.2 

1.6 
5.2 

. 1.3 
4.7 
0.7 

0.6 
1.8 
0.8 
3.3 

* Less than one-twentieth of 1 per cent. 
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104 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 10.—PER CENT DISTRIBUTION OF THE EXPENSES OF GENERAL DEPARTMENTS, BY PRINCIPAL 

DIVISIONS OF THE GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE: 1921—Continued. 
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 21.] 

i .— 
GENERAL 
GOVERN­

MENT. 

H.—PROTECTION TO PERSON 
AND PROPERTY. 

Police 
depart­
ment. 

Fire 
depart­
ment. 

All 
other. 

in.—CON­
SERVA­

TION OF 
HEALTH. 

IV.—SAN­
ITATION, 
OR PRO­
MOTION 

OF 
CLEAN­
LINESS. 

V.—HIGHWAYS. 

General 
expenses, 

Repair 
and con­
struction 
for com­
pensa­
tion. 

VI.— 
CHARI­
TIES, 
HOS­

PITALS, 
AND 

CORREC­
TIONS. 

VII.—EDUCATION. 

Schools. Libra­
ries. 

VIII.— 
RECRE­
ATION. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

IX.— 
MIS­

CELLA­
NEOUS. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
1S3 
1S4 
185 

1S6 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
??<) 
230 
?37 

?40 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 1 
252 

Mount Vernon, N . Y 

Pittsfield, Mass 

Oak Park , 111 

Joliet, III 

Bat t le Creek, Mich 

East Chicago, Ind 

New Rochelle, N . Y 

Wilmington, N . C 

New Brunswick, N . J 
Ogden, U t a h 
Oshkosh, Wis 

Molinc, HI ' 

West N e w York, N . J 

8.1 
* 4.4 

9.5 
8.0 
9.2 

1 5.7 
5.8 
3.6 
5.6 

16.4 

7.1 
7.6 
7.3 
9.4 
5.1 

6.3 
5.8 
4.5 
9.3 
6.9 

5.6 
7.0 
5.0 
8.6 
6.1 

9.5 
5.2 
8.4 
6.2 
5.1 

4.2 
7.2 
6.2 

11.3 
14.0 

4.8 
7.5 
7.1 
8.3 
4.6 

6.3 
9.9 
6.9 
6,9 
7.4 

8.0 
7.3 
8.6 
6.9 
9.1 

7.3 
8.1 
6.3 
8.2 
4.0 

6.6 
5.7 
7.5 
7.0 

5.9 
6.8 

11.3 
6.0 

7.8 
3.8 
8.2 

10.4 

6.5 
8.7 

13.3 
13.9 
8.1 

7.7 
8.2 
4.0 
8.2 

13.6 

9.7 
13.2 
9.1 

10.8 
5.5 

9.1 
7.9 
5.9 
6.3 
8.7 

12.8 
6.7 
5.6 
7.6 
7.1 

7.7 
4.4 

1 7.5 
10.3 

1 7.0 

7.3 
13.8 
9.2 
7.4 

14.6 

6.5 
9.8 
8.8 
7.2 
5.8 

9.1 
6.7 
6.0 
9.1 
7.5 

4.5 
6.3 
8.8 

12.2 
4.5 

8,0 
7.5 
4.6 
6.0 

12.2 

6.2 
9.3 
7.9 

14.3 

6.0 
7.5 
8.1 

12.0 

10.4 
9,6 
7.5 
9.1 

12.3 
10.7 
12.6 
15.1 
6.2 

11.1 
16.3 
5.2 
9.7 
9.0 

8.0 
5.3 

11.5 
15.3 
6.5 

13.4 
10.8 
5.2 

11,2 
10.1 

15.5 
15.4 
10.3 
9.4 

14.2 

11.9 
8.0 

11.5 
9.1 
9.5 

7.8 
13.2 
11.7 
9.0 
9.7 

8.1 
10.7 
12.4 
9.3 
8.3 

13.1 
10.6 
11.7 
12.8 
4.6 

5.4 
9.0 
8.9 

11.0 
8.5 

13.5 
6.4 

11.0 
5.3 

10.8 

6.5 
9.2 
7.8 

19.1 

11.6 
6.5 
6.9 
9.1 

8.6 
9.5 
8.9 J 

10.9 

1.2 
2.5 
1.0 
O.S 
0.6 

1.3 
1.4 
0.3 
1.6 
0.9 

0.9 
1.8 
2.2 
0.6 
0.6 

i 0.3 
0.7 
0.8 
1.0 
1.4 

0.4 
1.1 
0.6 
1.1 
0.8 

0.5 
0.9 
0.5 
1.7 
0.8 

1.4 
1.0 
1.3 
0.2 
0.1 

2.0 
0.3 
0.1 
1.1 
0.5 

0.6 
0.7 
0.5 
0.6 
1.3 

0.4 
1.6 
0.2 
0.2 
1.0 

0.2 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.2 

0.8 
4.4 
3.8 
0.2 

0.4 
0.4 
1.5 
0.9 

0.7 

1.0 
0.3 

1.3 
4.2 
2.6 
0.8 
1.2 

1.2 
2.6 
0.4 
2.2 
1.8 

2.4 
3.4 
3.4 
3.3 
2 .3 

2.4 
4.6 
1.1 
2.0 
1.8 

1.7 
0.7 
1.7 
0.8 
2 .5 

1.1 
1.7 
0.8 
4.3 
0.7 

1.8 
3.7 

11.7 
1.0 
2.8 

0.4 
2.2 
0.7 
1.2 
0.1 

3.7 
1.4 
3.7 
0.4 

11.3 

2.5 
0.7 
1.1 
2.0 
1.6 

1.5 
1.7 
1.8 
1.3 
4.8 

1.1 
2.5 
2.7 
1.1 

0.8 
1.3 
1.6 
1.7 

3.0 
3.4 
3.8 
3.0 

5.9 
9.8 

10.7 
6.1 
6.0 

5.3 
3.9 
4.9 
9.0 
5.5 

5.0 
10.0 
11.5 
7.6 
5*5 

6.1 
5.9 
6.3 
7.2 
6.4 

S.5 
3.0 
5.8 
8.8 
3.3 

8.0 
8.0 
7.1 
9.2 
4 .7 r 

8.8 
9.5 
4.3 
1.7 

15.1 

4.5 
11.2 
5.6 
6.7 
5.0 

3.8 
10.6 

7.7 
3.6 
8.5 

4.0 
9.8 

10.2 
13.6 
4.8 

8.4 
3.5 
4.3 
3.6 

12.7 

5.2 
3.3 
5.6 

10.8 

3.2 
9.9 
8.8 

11.4 

11.3 
3.7 
2.9 
7.3 

8.3 
9.8 
9.1 

19.3 
12.2 

17.7 
10.4 
29.2 
12.7 
18.9 

14.9 
8.*7 

14.6 
11.4 
12.9 

7.1 
15.6 
5.8 

11.6 
S.5 

4.4 
6.6 
7.1 

11.4 
7.2 

13.4 
7.6 
7.9 

15.5 
7.3 

8.6 
14.5 
9.1 

10.8 
7.7 

9.6 
7.4 
5.4 
9.7 
8.4 

14.1 
11.1 

' 15.7 
7 .7 ' 

15.7 

10.1 
13.8 
11.0 
16.0 
4.7 

6.6 
11.4 
15.2 
10.8 
11.4 

7.1 
11.5 
14.2 
3.4 
„ -
i.a 

14.9 
14.2 
15.8 

6.8 
9.5 
9.7 

13.0 

0.1 

0.1 
1.2 
0.5 

0.3 
0.3 
0.3 

1.0 
1.1 

0.1 

0.5 
0.3 
0.1 

6.2 
0.3 
0.1 

0.1 
0.4 

C1) 
0.7 

0.6 

0.3 

C1) 

0.4 
0) 

0.2 

0) 
0.2 
1.3 
1.0 
0.2 

0.4 
8.3 

C1) 
0.1 
0.1 

1.4 
0.2 
0.2 

a . 
0.4 0.4 

2.3 
0.2 
1.5 

3.0 
20.8 
2.0 
2.9 
3.0 

5.1 
0.1 
0.3 
6.9 

2.S 
1.5 

5.3 
2.4 

0.5 
11.0 

i.'o' 
3.5 

1.5 
3.4 

3.0 
0.1 

0) 
1.7 

1.5 
2.9 

0.1 
7.1 
6.4 
3.1 
4.7 

0.1 

0.1 
0.1 

5.7 
4.4 
4.5 
1.4 
2.5 

4.9 
7.7 

4.1 
S.2 

2.5 
0.2 
3.8 

12.8 

13.1 

4.6 
0.6 

3.5 
1.3 
0.1 
4.5 

0 ) 
C1) 

0.2 
11.0 

4S.4 
26. S 
28.0 
30.1 
47.9 

34.6 
42.7 
49.1 
29.2 
30.3 

42.6 
41.4 
3S.0 
32.9 
52.0 

53.2 
30.2 
62.3 
43.1 
41.6 

45.4 
51.7 
58.0 
37.7 
50.5 

41.2 
36.3 
49.1 
26.2 
56.3 

53.5 
26.5 
34.2 
50.9 
30.4 

50.8 
44.1 
54.8 
46.1 
61.8 

38.8 
36.7 
38.3 
51.5 
34.2 

59.0 
39.9 
47.8 
31.5 
54.9 

46.7 
48.8 
44,2 
5S.8 
24.8 

47.1 
50.3 
32.9 
39.0 

55.0 
43.4 
40.1 
32.0 

47.4 
56.4 
45.8 
30.3 

1.1 

0.7 
0.7 
1.2 

O.S 
1.1 
1.3 
1.9 
0.9 

1.6 
1.3 

i.i 
3.9 
0.8 
1.0 
2.1 
2.2 
1.3 

1.3 
1.9 
1.3 
1.6 
1.5 

1.6 
1.7 
2.2 
2.S 
1.7 

2.1 
0.2 
1.5 
0.7 

0) 
3.2 
2.2 
1.8 
2.0 
1.5 

1.3 
1.1 
0.7 
1.6 
1.6 

0.6 

0.4 
1.6 

0.7 
1.3 
2.0 

». 2.0 
0.5 

2.0 
1.3 
2.8 
0.9 

1.8 
1.4 
1.7 
0.9 

2.1 
1.7 

0.4 
1.5 
3.0 
0.5 
0.5 

2.6 
5.7 
0.3 
3.8 
2.3 

1.7 
1.2 
1.5 
1.9 
1.8 

0.1 
2.0 
2.7 
3.7 
4.4 

1.7 
2.2 
3.5 
4.2 
2.8 

3,0 
4.9 
2.2 
9.9 
2.1 

2.1 
1.9 
1.3 
3.8 

C1) 
2.8 
3.1 
2.0 
7.2 
2.0 

0.8 
4.8 
1.3 
3.3 

>° 
0.4 
2.1 
0.8 
0.8 

1.6 
1.8 
4.4 
0.1 
1.8 

1.8 
2.2 
3.4 
1.2 

2.3 
3.8 
2.4 
2.8 

0.6 
1.2 
7.8 
2.9 

3.4 
O.S 
7.3 
0.6 
2.8 

7.0 
1.9 
1.1 
S.S 

3.4 
3.5 

0.3 
1.6 

0.6 
3.9 
2.8 
1.2 
5.2 

1.1 
0.1 
1.1 
5.7 
3.8 

2.0 
19.1 
2 8 
3 A 
1.2 

1.6 
1.4 
3.2 
0.1 
0.7 

1.0 
1.6 
1.4 
1.2 
2.0 

2.9 
2.1 
2.6 
0.9 

0.1 
1.7 
1.3 
0.3 
1.0 

2.5 
0.5 
2.0 
3.5 
3.8 

1.0 
0 1 
0 .5 
2.3 

1.3 
2.4 

2.5 

1 i 

1,1 
1.8 

^ e s s than one-twentieth of 1 per cent. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 105 
TABLE 11.—GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS FOR EXPENSES OF PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES: 1921. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y s ta tes , wi th the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of this table , see p . 21.] 

Grand total . . 

Group I . . . 
Group I I . . 
Group I I I . 
Group IV- . 
Group V . . . 

To ta l . 

$78,604,474 

33,043,158 
12,227,434 
15,598,860 
9,467,206 
8,267,816 

Water -
supply 

systems. 

$50,938,016 
23,512,223 
3,503,575 
10,946,570 
6,978,511 
5,997,137 

Electric 
light and 

power 
systems. 

$S,050,66S 

2,646,106 
1,321,849 
1,027,031 
1,338,876 
1,716,806 

Gas-
supply 

systems. 

|$2,454,711 

1,995,SS2 
45S,S29 

Markets, 

$912,029 

364,771 
283,367 
178,184 
63,440 
22,267 

Scales. 

$61,917 

3,466 
13,463 
12,996 
14,323 
17,669 

Docks, 
wharves, 

a n d 
landings. 

$2,866,318 

1,727,550 
637,942 
350,307 
85,083 
65,436 

Ceme­
teries a n d 

crema­
tories. 

142,742 
4,124 

648,683 
289,916 
361,253 

Halls . 

$425,239 

155,833 

196,001 
53,791 
19,614 

Sub­
ways 

fpr 
pipes 
a n d 

wires. 

$7,977 

6,704 
1,273 

Rai lways . 

$8,226,400 

2,135,754 
5,959,837 

130,809 

All other 
enter­
prises. 

$3,214,481 

2,354,713 
503,277 
243,206 
46,924 
66,361 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

1 
? 
3 
fi 
7 

9 
10 
11 
1? 

New York, N . Y 
Chicago, 111 
Philadelphia, P a 
St. Louis, Mo. 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, Calif 

San Francisco, Calif 
Buffalo7N. Y 

$8,155,S94 ! 
5,862,256 
4,076,115 
2,579,524 1 
2,387,341 j 

4,446,181 , 
1,809,240 
2,226,200 
1,500,407 ! 

$5,116,669 
4,775,824 
3,865,753 
2,485,004 
1,550,236 

2,642,435 
1,664,517 

35,141 
1,376,644 

$962,085 

1,684,021 

$151,773 
12,613 
4,957 

19,087 
20,470 

998 
105,242 

49,651 

$3,331 

135 

$1,210,306 
111,734 
205,405 
72,122 

101,347 
20,636 

$141,542 

1,200 
$18,710 

63,011 
74,112 

$7,706 

2,128,048 

$1,663,440 

675,093 

16,180 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

14 
)6 
17 
18 
20 
21' 

Seattle, Wash 

$809,169 
1,067,903 
1,797,863 

544,404 
7,985,524 

22,571 

S776,890 
1,042,476 

649,571 
510,233 
494,405 $1,321,849 

$27,975 
14,950 

191,921 

35,242 
13,279 

$4,171 

9,292 

SI, 809 
3,2S3 

632,850 

$2,495 

1,629 

-
$954,742 

5,005,095 

$7,194 

496,083 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

77 
*>3 
?5 
97 
os 

oq 
30 
31 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
41 

4*> 
44 
46 
47 
48 

50 
51 
V> 
53 

54 
55 
56 
57 

58 
59 
61 
63 

65 
66 
67 
GS 

St . Pau l . Minn 

Oakland, Calif 

Dallas, Tex 

Fall River, Ma^s 
Tren ton , N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt Lake City, U tah 

Yonkers N . Y 

$696,857 
558,028 
799,013 

1,073,935 
403,777 

547,760 
437,422 
238,906 
578,685 

1,579,213 

226,604 
59,5S9 

30S,160 
1,317,008 

448,339 , 

369,815 ; 

21.6,759 ! 
348,411 

3S9 

374,148 
288,518 1 
104,555 j 
265,656 

238,767 
390,296 
647,943 
279,0S6 

213,280 
203,958 
317,845 
371,084 

214,467 
185,997 

1,027,473 
267,117 

$681,173 
45S,399 
726,793 
704,399 
377,554 

512,937 
426,915 

560,120 
493,705 

173,451 
40,037 

300,644 
229,238 
433,927 

36S,S10 

154,606 
284,448 

372,482 
265,038 

196,507 

184,660 
383,032 
401,530 
190,587 

203,164 
192,093 
295,412 

j 328,565 

! 214,467 
166,158 
362,025 
263,694 

$343,306 

18,277 

665,448 

$975,693 

1,020,189 

$9,284 
7,783 

26,230 

6,111 

490 
7,516 

19,640 
8,118 

! 
10,811 
4,916 

389 

99l 
16,363 

i 
2,065 
8,793 

21,308 

5,786 

1,751 

"9,839 

$2,537 

942 

1,500 

$15,684 

7,967 

1,S54 
8,923 

66,055 

2,400 
6,294 

1 

1,666 

794 

1,374 

1,206 

1,214 

1,763 

35,144 

8,828 

1,276 
5,199 

183,337 

1,500 
l4,180 

1,660 

$72,435 

15,719 

1,584 

17,623 

53,153 

41,430 

59,047 

88,*92 
60,321 

52,037 

50,035 
65,817 

1,624 
7,079 

21,219 
40,768 

$17,91*6 
54,780 

26,858 

32,627 

17,275 

2,611 

1,005 

16,198 

22,4S9 

4,248 

t 

$9,657 

140,224 

92,540 

785 

~ 
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106 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 11.—GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS FOR EXPENSES OF PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES: 1921—Contd. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 21.J 

Total. 
Water-
supply 

systems. 

Electric 
light and 

power 
systems. 

Gas-
supply 

systems. 
Markets. Scales. 

Docks, 
wharves, 

and 
landings. 

Ceme­
teries and 

crema­
tories. 

Halls. 

I 

Sub­
ways 

for 
pipes 
and 

wires. 

Railways. 
All other 

enter­
prises. 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

71 
7f, 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
87 
83 

87 
89 
PI 
92 
93 

94 
95 
97 
98 

inn 
102 
irct 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 
126 
127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

Elizabeth, N . J 
U t i c a . N . Y 

Oklahoma City, Okla 
Somerville, M a s s . . . . . 

Rockford,Hl 
P a w t u c k e t f R . I 

Niagara Falls, N . Y 

1280,218 
1 576,585 

4,734-

333,904 

285,260 
222,214 
105,424 
203,349 
475,018 

272,777 
222,808 
424,131 

6,310 
120,610 

314,290 
98,902 

9 115 
159,638 
196,412 

172,744 
307,386 
128,777 

915 

140,134 
112,175 
167,334 

115,564 

111,702 
- 1,053,020 

297,366 
319,024 
265,442 

840 
12,284 
5,055 
7,959 

10,596 

130,777 i 
140,235 1 
258,530 
214,279 

44,850 
92,063 

125,351 
181,461 

131,765 
10,494 
94,127 

151,668 

3,407 
165,842 
168,669 

8,672 

$217,488 
| 151,165 

| 335,633 

1 259,023 
! 222,214 
I 105,424 
1 185,161 
| 137,880 

272*777 
212,642 

1 422,255 

120,610 

j 251,421 
98,674 

151,211 
185,676 

165,969 
301,811 
128,701 

* 125,542 
111,231 
153,264 

ii2,246 

91,353 
81,706 

128,253 
302,942 
239,547 

4,49l 

127,190 
132,980 
155,687 
198,662 

41,652 
91,365 

124,091 
162,232 

89,997 

92,166 
151,668 

165,842 
168,669 

. . $267,234 

333,848 

512,485 
133,732 

5,505 

86,072 

" 

• 

9458,829 

$339 

2,349 
1,984 

8,643 

1,648 

228 

480 

4,029 

240 
*■ 

944 

3,318 

3,559 

4,174 
150 

9,742 

600 

512 
2,106 

3,642 

3,198 

1,260 

2,588 
1,961 

3,407 

2,339 

$1,214 
1,306 

1,523 

516 

632 
1,630 

340 

76 
675 

497 

2,519 
2,439 

407 

549 

$27,377 
4,395 

973 

1,876 

27; 341 

1,978 

8,602 

2,436 

840 
811 

7,959 

495 

$62,730 

26,237 

20,354 

6,797 
9,916 

5,575 

14,592 

14,070 

8,188 

34,884 
1,587 

25,745 

1 
264 

2,135 

11,975 

698 

18,159 

18,652 
7,357 

$14,625 

4,146 

8,483 

7,885 

1,730 

9,926 

663 

6,333 

$2,298 

4,406 

$130,809 

$15,174 

768 

4,791 

3,075 

23,116 

GROUP V.-CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 

156 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem, N . C 

Bay City, Mich 

$169,923 
79,487 

906,399 
126,866 
333,059 

139,339 
123,074 
171,940 
111,076 

' $142,155 
55,545 

330,956 
88,679 

124,033 

: 123,752 
123,074 

i 171,442 
! 111,076 

207,090 

$3,293 $512 

498 

$2,232 
23,942 

16,326 
1,936 

13,369 $2,218 

$29 

$21,7 £3 

7,857 
21,861 
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GENERAL TABLES. 107 
TABLE 11.—GOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS FOR EXPENSES OF PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES: 1921—Contd. 

[ For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p. 21.1 

Total. 
"Water-
supply 

systems. 

Electric 
light and 

power 
systems. 

Gas-
supply 

systems. 
Markets. Scales. 

Docks, 
wharves, 

and 
landings. 

Ceme­
teries and 

crema­
tories. 

Halls. 

Sub­
ways 

for 
pipes 
and 

wires. 

Railways. 
All other 

enter­
prises. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921-Continued. 

New Castle, Pa 
Galveston, Tex 
Montgomery, Ala 
Woonsocket, R. I 
Mount Vernon, N. Y . 
Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo, Colo , 
Lakewood, Ohio— 
Salem, Mass 
Wichita Falls, Tex. 
Pittsfield, Mass 
Perth Amboy, N. J.. 
Beaumont, Tex 
Lexington, Ky 
Kenosha, Wis 
Charleston, W. Va., 
Fitchburg, Mass.... 
Oak Park, HI 
Stockton, Calif. 
Everett, Mass 
WestHoboken,N. J.. 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif.. . ^ . . 
Medford, Mass... Jr,.. 
Superior, Wis 
DubuqueJJowa.. 
Madison, W i s — 
Joliet,Ill 
Brookline, Mass. 
Muncie, Ind 
Evanston, 111 
Columbia, S.C 
Taunton, Mass 
Battle Creek, Mich.. 
Newport News, Va., 
Waterloo, Iowa 
East Chicago, Ind — 
Hammond, Ind 
Aurora. HI 
Council Bluffs, Iowa. 
Chicopee, Mass 
New Rochelle, N. Y., 
Auburn, N . Y . 
Quincy,Ill 
Poughkeepsie, N. Y. . 
Pontiac, Mich 
Austin, Tex 
Easton, Pa 
Wilmington, N.C. . 
Portsmouth, Ohio.. 
New Brunswick, N. J.. 
Ogden, Utah 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Harieton, Pa 
Columbus, Ga 
Moline,IU 
Kokomo, Ind 
Waltham, Mass 
West New York, N . J . 

Muskogee, Okla.. 
Newburgh, N. Y., 
Phoenix, Ariz — 
Newport, R . I 
Cumberland, Md 
Anderson, Ind 
Colorado Springs, Colo. 
Lynchburg, Va 

SI, 656 
178,040 
133,847 
62,193 

42,491 
226,949 
93,193 
120,860 
48,059 
22,928 
170,403 
163,812 
3,020 

142,687 
9,080 
96,394 
113,023 
16,558 
56,412 

4,354 
82,323 

428 
114,441 
196,894 
99,413 
117,969 
21,221 
85,268 
98,804 
354,934 
71,608 
13,666 
97,457 
133,771 
126,376 
120,133 
274,712 
2,250 

117,782 
46,747 
119,028 
161,791 
301,803 
133,822 
98,508 

158,663 
50,437 
59,038 

52,481 
82,621 
7,453 

100,303 

111,009 
45,564 
109,270 
5,308 

120,503 
368,742 
64,933 
73,220 

$174,340 
123,901 
61,507 

42,491 
218,154 
93,193 
99,151 
41,062 
21,505 
161,773 
131,622 
140,187 

70,524 
113,023 
41,398 

60,592 

112,354 
177,444 
99,413 
106,978 

493 
85,268 
96,270 
75,547 
70,568 

97,457 
133,771 
123,687 
118,756 
86,620 
112,748 
45,265 
119,028 
161,791 
124,622 
118,206 
89,356 
158,165 
35,261 
53,424 
42,426 
73,244 
*76,*622 

101,353 
44,470 
109,270 

119,303 
49,209 
50,661 
62,952 

$270,723 

182,991 

169,217 

319,2 

$236 

77 

1,283 
*2,"807' 

1,160 
2,072 

420 
1,377 

297 

493 

305 
5,548 

$412 
3,708 

1,213 

1,423 
1,074 
213 

314 

393 
19 

1,221 
*i,"040' 

1,002 

1,358 

200 

1,200 
1,198 
671 

$35 

6,273 
17,694 

16,558 

534 

13,666 

2,250 

4,499 
439 

1,094 
1,985 

$2,443 
5,967 

6,444 
20,419 
6,997 

2,500 
9,080 
25,870 

14,700 

4,354 
*2i,*73i 

16,961 
10,991 
20,728 

8,664 

2,269 

5,101 
4,737 

480-

6,606 

8,227 

$1,257 

2,351 

897 

11,117 

15,176-
5,614 
7,864-
9,377 
7,453 
23,681 

9,656 

3,323. 

13,074. 
2,961 

$1,244 

$14,496 

416 

1,088 
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108 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 12.—PAYMENTS FOR OUTLAYS, BY PRINCIPAL DIVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENTAL SERVICE: 1921. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion ol this table, see p . 21.] 

b 
Grand total 

Group I 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group IV 
Group V 

Total.* 

$317,729,202 

144,031,281 
31,616,256 
63,901,464 
46,861,338 
31,318,863 

General 
govern­
men t . 

Protection! 
to person 

and 
property. 

$3,230,701 $8,814,788 

1,418,818 
725,172 
583,761 
212,713 
290,237 

2,826,005 
627,662 

2,653,956 
1,773,808 

933,357 

Conser­
vation of 
health. 

Sanitation, 
or promo­

tion of 
cleanliness. 

$1,419,612 $34,742,791 

555,413 
368,636 
394,287 
82,379 
18,897 

15,298,795 
3,006,859 
7,343,808 
4,960,838 
4,132,491 

Highways. 
Charities, 
hospitals, 
and cor­
rections. 

$124,480,935 ;$6,120,062 

66,036,174 
12,674,527 
20,278,526 
15,502,418 
9,989,290 

2,559,474 
868,436 

2,243,275 
349,382 
99,495 

EDUCATION. 

Schools. Libraries. 

$55,396,376 [$1,577,931 

17,141,179 
4,900,657 

11,834,044 
12,436,636 
9,083,860 

568,185 
114,697 
416,863 
267,154 
211,032 

Recreation. 

$14,409,437 
7,863,562 
1,690,702 
2,850,481 
1,200,351 
804,341 

Miscella­
neous. 

$1,282,457 

772,950 
160,467 
134,137 
122,403 
92,500 

Public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

$66,254,112 

28,990,726 
6,478,441 

15,168,326 
9,953,256 
5,663,363 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N OF. 500,000 A N D O V E R IN 1921. 

New York, N . Y . . . . 
Chicago. Ill 
Phi ladelphia , P a . . . . 
St. Louis, Mo 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, Calif... 
P i t t sburgh , Pa 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Buffalo, N . Y 

$46,596,761 
37,981,226 
15,948,022 
4,349,570 
6,037,448 

12,369,266 
9,227,937 
6,261,697 
5,259/354 

$704,498 

332,850 

"73*377 ' 

138,880 
123,415 

22,953 
22,845 

$392,488 
231,207 
278,839 
69,038 
324,315 
834,140 
87,185 
40,520 
568,273 

$22,134 
222,413 
163,905 
33,011 
5,369 
58,067 i 
14,294 
5,667 
30,553 

$3,710,055 
5,721,009 
3,315,208 

233,765 
1,051,285 

155,933 
245,303 
175,866 
685,371 

$19,907,110 
20,907,135 
5,266,730 
1,651,107 
2,460,283 

4,638,978 
7,699,102 
1,289,799 
2,215,930 

$454,984 
542,324 
185,714 
249,801 
52,179 

151,185 
130,015 
46,960 
746,312 

$5,342,871 
4,541,854 
1,138,554 
775,648 

1,159,910 
2,614,722 

133,809 
857,889 
575,922 

$18,656 
209,469 
62,840 
59,119 
25,694 
36,452 
74,217 
21,488 
60,250 

$4,373,369 
918,827 

1,367,756 
216,538 
390,612 

168,862 
290,981 
52,431 
84,186 

$529,798 
99,799 
19,763 
8,491 

100,592 
14,507 

$11,670,596 
1 4,686,988 

3,835,626 
526,745 
394,625 

3,552,284 
421,125 

3,647,532 
255,205 

G R O U P II .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 I N 1921. 

Washington, D. C. 
Cincinnati , O h i o . . 
New Orleans, L a . . 
Minneapolis, Minn 
Seatt le, Wash 
Indianapolis , I n d . 

$4,701, 
3,985, 
2,975, 
5,720, 

10,938, 
3,295, 

$2,306 
221,870 
345,675 

53,156 
98,463 
3,702 

$65,505 
49,856 

132,175 
51,858 

211,221 
117,047 

$147,137 
120,281 
101,218 

$451,746 
379,689 
554,984 
626,295 
610,640 
383,505 

$1,936,954 I $635,102 
2,220,669 I 4,271 

679,677 ! 
2,363,895 159,347 
3,6S9,523 69,716 
1,783,809 

$868,362 
710,806 
704,235 

1,201,958 
792,531 
622,765 

$20,807 
43,262 
7,700 
18,206 
4,299 
20,423 

$294,024 
167,544 
503,989 
411,329 

5,101,555 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

22 
23 
25 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
41 
42 
44 
46 
47 
48 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
61 
63 
65 
66 
67 
68 

Jersey City, N.J. 
Rochester, N . Y.. 
Denver , Colo 
Columbus, Ohio. . 
Providence, R . I . 

St. P a u l . Minn. . 
Louisville, K y . . 
Oakland, Calif.. 
At lan ta , Ga 
Omaha , N e b r . . . 

Worcester, Mass. . . 
Birmingham, Ala . 
Syracuse, N . Y 
Richmond, Va 
Memphis , T e n n . . . 

Dallas, Tex 
Bridgeport , Conn 
Houston, Tex 
Grand Rapids , Mich . 
Scranton, P a 

Youngstown, Ohio . . 
Springfield, Mass 
Des Moines, I o w a . . . 
New Bedford, Mass-

Fall River , Mass 
Trenton, N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt L a k e City, U t a h . . 

Nashvil le, Tenn . . . 
Camden, N . J 
Lowell ; Mass 
Cambridge, Mass.. 

Reading, P a 
Spokane, Wash 
Kansas City, K a n s . 
Y o n k e r s , N . Y 

$5,674,300 
3,511,150 
2,757,672 
1,657,915 
1,631,142 

2,341,542 
840,693 

1,172,650 
1,607,473 
6,924,673 

1,527,931 
1,143,580 
2,199,573 

288,769 
755,258 

3,013,833 
2,523,480 

341,481 
1,692,264 

256,756 

1,799,011 
1,603,613 
2,531,883 
1,646,858 

847,035 
520,657 

2,962,2S4 
2,611,570 

772,601 
854,443 

1,287,593 
449,919 

285,619 
405,171 

1,430,823 
2,030,249 

$4,633 
12,253 

109,873 
1,964 
1,000 

7,245 

8,040 
3,895 

3,151 
605 

1,973 
1,644 
2,353 

2,027 
10,748 
3,756 

1,457 
137,157 
57,192 
3,283 
7,842 

133,880 
17,160 

8,777 
*"*958' 

3,857 
412 

36,626 

$124,593 
98,072 
4,452 

740,824 
16,372 
121,752 
49,473 
96,115 
191,377 
123,477 
4,372 

286,939 
47,471 
25,536 
77,739 
57,662 
119,139 
40,571 
33,457 

47,085 
34,320 
32,589 
7,294 
19,963 
24,327 
24,068 
48,101 
28,776 
4,928 
33,335 
14,592 
3,154 
1,016 
2,916 

$45,400 
79,757 
1,865 

476 
2,639 
800 

4,828 
400 

95,055 
2,120 
6,785 
4,382 
1,903 

54,124 
5,348 

23,103 
10,139 

2,105 

*2;36l 

22,202 
1,950 
2,038 

20,012 

3,426 
5 

1,064 

$3,946 
766,333 
149,557 
66,128 
146,763 
345,692 
106,022 
94,213 
108,878 
326,232 
320,870 
28,990 

487,519 
46,265 
66,831 
734,038 
679,040 
8,472 

138,735 
24,018 
293,404 
106,071 
752,576 
198,947 
181,529 
63,608 
177,052 
146,299 
215,504 
135,292 
95,197 
81,618 

49,761 
35,606 
5,295 

157,507 

$883,697 
«74,015 

1,077,504 
327,273 
271,307 

1,132,953 
350,806 
594,847 
515,049 
716,493 

332,973 
491,808 
859,590 
93,599 

273,796 

657,826 
1,130,954 

25,704 
708,898 
133,919 

660,015 
578,651 

1,391,282 
752,160 

j$l,575,097 

1,400 
13,961 

36,775 
11,020 

183 
222,431 

47,118 
22 

648 
3,276 

13,847 
55,917 
7,614 

148,439 
215 
150 

30,332 

473,275 
125,746 
853,378 

1,321,239 
385,155 
178,655 
252,963 
269,058 
159,573 
140,187 

1,135,333 
148.845 

16,631 
3,563 

1,901 

52,720 

15 

$905,716 
1,302,370 

641,191 
117,445 
74,298 

436,820 
57,341 
217,154 
268,089 
364,276 
363,718 
301,071 
646,411 
6,502 
21,772 

845,327 
263,122 
69,797 

606,632 
53,032 

436,922 
558,100 
223,966 
259,174 
77,784 
200,921 
256,375 
472,313 
11,874 

296,415 
563,597 
1,655 
6,523 

121,571 
81,583 
703,187 

$38,276 
20,000 
3,177 
18,644 

61,945 
18,335 
8,016 
20,555 
9,311 

9,334 
11,615 
14,637 
7,285 
30,437 
11,991 
29,353 
4,916 

19,106 
10,668 

2,333 
1,454 

32,307 
2,271 
4,898 
4,778 

16,853 
"4*368' 

$62,196 
153,610 
75,263 
1,262 
12,199 
129,669 
21,703 
21,651 
37,380 
98,842 
6,665 
4,060 

138,209 
13,245 
14,647 

232,446 
168,191 
1,470 
30,874 
7,414 
18,733 
50,984 
46,291 
45,639 
41,477 
34,614 
14,706 
120,282 
45,012 
45,050 
295,379 

35 

38,569 
20,684 
802,030 

$100 

235 
14,225 

349 
13,456 

„ 2,200 

146 

$2,076,146 
239,097 
615,498 
368,449 

1,101,510 
68,215 
223,354 
131,396 
220,766 

5,285,642 
354,009 

18,546 
16,554 

60,584 

85 
80,394 
278,304 
409,251 
149,003 
167,633 

171,942 
123,196 
7,000 

311,705 
41,203 
51,270 

1,495,250 
462,408 
62,783 
156,580 
50,739 
8,340 

55,170 
41,787 
186,495 
173,706 

1 For explanation of differences between total paymen t s in this table and total amount s for outlays reported in Table 3, see p . 21. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 109 
TABLE 12.—PAYMENTS FOR OUTLAYS, BY PRINCIPAL DIVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENTAL SERVICE: 1921—Contd. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y s ta tes , with the n u m b e r assigned to each, see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of this table, see p . 21.1 

S 
Total.i 

General 
govern­
m e n t . 

Protection] 
to person 

and 
proper ty . 

Conser­
vation of 
heal th. 

Sanitation, 
or promo­

tion of 
cleanliness. 

Highways. 
Charities, 
hospitals, 
and cor­
rections. 

EDUCATION. 

Schools. Libraries-
Recreation. Miscella­

neous. 

Publ ic 
service 
enter­
prises. 

G R O U P IV.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 T O 100,000 I N 1921. 

91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
97 
98 
100 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
10S 
113 
114 
115 
116 
119 
120 
121 
122 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

Lynn , Mass 
Tacoma, Wash 
Elizabeth, N . J 
U t i c a , N . Y 
Erie . P a 

Lawrence. Mass 
Oklahoma City, Okla 
Somerville, Mass 
Canton, Ohio 
For t Wayne, Ind 

E l Paso, T e x 
Knoxville, Tenn 
Bayonne. N . J 
Peoria, 111 
Harrisburg, Pa 

San Diego, Calif 
Allentown. Pa 
Wichita, Kans 
Sioux City, Iowa 
South Bend, Ind 

Charleston. S. C . . : . . . 
Hoboken, N . J 
Binghamton, N . Y . . . 
Johnstown, Pa 
E a s t S t . L o u i s . I l l . . . . 

Brockton, Mass 
Rockford, 111 
Pawtucke t , R. I 
Passaic. N . J 
Springfield, Ohio 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, M a s s . . 
Springfield, 111 
Long Beach, Calif 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, P a 
Chattanooga, T e n n . . . 
Davenport , Iowa 
Berkeley, Calif 
Gary, Ind 

Covington, Ky 
Wheeling, W . Va 
Lincoln, Nebr , 
Por t smouth , Va 

Bethlehem, P a 
Haverhill , Mass 
Lancaster. Pa 
Macon, Ga 

Augusta , Ga , 
Hunt ing ton , W. V a . . 
Niagara Falls, N . Y . . 
Eas t Orange, N . J — 

Roanoke, Va 
Highland Pa rk , Mich. 
A t l a n t i c C i t y , N . J . . . 
Fresno, Calif 

$712,871 
1,109,958 

917,140 
450,223 

1,865,185 

308,438 
1,520,013 

141,062 
1,750,495 
1,253,950 

1,132,238 
945,909 

1,958,796 
313,890 
539,397 

1,401,814 
337,909 

2,311,433 
1,217,321 
1,236,615 

1,015,778 
2,357,989 

379,986 
665,307 
471,597 

663,092 
1,032,078 

433,104 
314,986 
369,283 

210,021 
416,036 
375,103 

1,475,966 
1,023,228 
248,698 
051,045 
683,389 
893,415 

1,310,224 
87,884 

952,619 
752,912 
321,030 

2,130,341 
149,012 
36,631 
309,356 
495,246 
243,607 
731,188 
537,441 
374,815 
799,212 
581,866 

1,937,198 

J1,6S5 
4,393 

33,330 
6,980 
490 

1,629 
5,047 

39,620 
2,240 

5,14S 

2,000 
1,528 
113 

1,274 

4,263 
476 

1,814 
2,615 

15,47e 

2,311 

2,232 
1,736 
243 
523 

2,80S 

550 

2,028 
1,985 
1,921 
7,415 
962 

13,439 
44,439 

$41,031 
1,900 

765,009 
4,992 
42,943 
53,596 
113,466 
42,067 
4,650 
6,450 
4,004 
6.915 
7,271 

83,672 
6,191 

33,49S 
3,074 

41,055 
2,119 
26,978 
12,465 

11,472 
11,322 
5,133 
804 

11,819 
10,319 
50,723 
32,585 
3,718 
5,462 
14,989 
17,904 
16,097 

40,975 
46,023 
30,795 

3,175 
13,250 
1,285 

15,448 
9,787 
1,841 

7,459 
32,810 
43,511 
30,787 

$1,098 

1,815 
65 

4,721 

20,543 
1,128 
1,030 

232 
20,295 

142 
622 
460 

835 

2,723 

3,129 
16,824 

$229,553 
2,424 
19,365 
107,763 
54,993 
2,139 
28,944 
4,784 

124,010 
46,110 
236,032 
38,672 
9,666 
412 

46,493 
606 

20,474 
138,5S1 
173,342 
181,118 
69,466 

1,154,862 
33,143 
138,103 
116,580 
367,270 
59,238 
173,117 
68,891 
43,489 

82,713 
6,977 
66,527 
84,816 
11,487 
17.9S4 
77,9S5 
2,115 
80,034 
21,239 
15,344 
69,348 

696 
27,194 
34,822 
6,033 
8,486 
34,548 
21,915 
282,667 
25,876 
20,2.86 
26,507 
13,23C 

229,265 

$325,452 
211,926 
832,023 
190,809 
83,062 

226,459 
258,995 
118,52S 
133,594 
580,747 
390,245 
623,906 
45,487 
154,849 
124,441 
497,981 
171,350 

1,354,188 
214,807 
804,265 
t>4,253 

797,046 
242,466 
99,441 
299,660 
157,596 
351,655 
175,529 
172,369 
213,369 
4,396 

154,170 
26,713 
398,424 
132,281 
34,286 

233,273 
459,582 
114,962 
902,043 
8,390 

808,761 
197,987 
97,042 
349,632 
14,769 
39,246 
379,427 
20,101 
57,115 
268,785 
244,237 
56,650 
232,942 
344,704 

$16,533 

144 
850 

815 

1,577 

11,073 
24,807 

3,490 
2,732 

4,480 

279,831 

$52,788 
197,485 
65,752 
68,007 

584.820 
25,495 

1,076,637 
2,113 

587,692 
81,090 
195,278 
215,796 
229,90S 
116,990 
2S7.452 
93,422 
40,486 
655,041 
464,935 
30,268 
178,065 
393,595 
16,847 
411,222 
34,439 
73,332 
269,206 
6,429 
932 

55,106 
23,220 
6,455 

118,96? 
859,91b 
402,403 
185.821 
247,858 
115,057 
741,165 
217,418 
36,362 
65,941 
285,804 
105,442 
59,515 
18,276 
8,156 
70,184 
61,494 
ISO, 554 
300,348 
194,310 
83,469 
250,9S7 

1,286,864 

$3,959 
8,670 
9,474 
5,073 
8,219 
12,041 
9,586 
11,013 
31,680 
5,252 I 
3,644 I 
3,852 

8,239 

8,377 
7,221 
6,852 

4,572 
4,209 

5,977 
8,334 
3,762 
2,146 
1,448 

6,341 
8,085 

-0,663 

6,346 
12,056 

6,155 

882 
1,978 
3,411 

6,205 

2,875 
4,749 

11,949 
11,859 

$14,438 
15,904 

49,320 
29,959 

39,734 
7,290 

1,671 
7,392 

6,467 
14,237 

3,523 
1,346 

149,055 
92,956 
11,533 

5,530 
3,795 

37,547 
895 

19,644 

4,451 
66,855 

65,515 

1,040 
9,675 

29,964 
35 

37,535 

2,448 
2,500 

14,577 
80,732 

39,974 

1,085 

48,097 

1,109 
18,135 

188,152 
1,139 

17,702 

6,843 

*47,*23u' 

2,973 

1,200 

598 

6,007 

6,735 

4,589 
18,837 

$86,681 
603,513 

342,264 
1,400 

55,139 
6,051 

842,952 
413,642 
145,777 
51,671 

1,616,411 
22,595 
20,239 
783,304 
19,494 

230,532 
194,357 
657,409 
15,253 
2,132 

42,994 
240,662 
72,663 
50,277 
163,838 
163,023 
175,827 
76,551 

302,650 

112,725 

19,859 
18,262 

110,365 
84,247 

1,700,000 
60,455 
8,642 

139,326 
17,749 
55,553 

131,888 
54,925 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 IN 1921. 

lift 
149 
150 
15? 
1S4 

ISfi 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem, N. C . . . 
Maiden, Mass 
Pasadena, Calif 

Bay City, Mich: 

Charlotte, N . C 
Cicero, 111 
Cedar Rapids , I o w a . . . . 

$73S,6S8 
169,076 
825,756 
333,950 
894,921 

169,064 
193,131 
932,580 
647,978 

$3,992 

2,i6i 
! 2,992 

i,43i 
682 

I 486 

$28,019 
130 

17,941 
24,359 
6,540 

2,619 
1,500 

424 
81 

$1,073 

69 
69 

160 

$93,131 
49,242 
13,459 
35,081 
52,793 

17,921 
28,556 
98,074 

169,713 

$475,045 
94,693 
85,3S2 
32,385 
51,238 

35,658 
32,23S 

404,445 
163,966 

$1,196 

662 

7,000 

$30,158 
1,130 

162,823 
168,086 
678,804 

73,513 
89,206 

341,801 
241,629 

$659 
5,537 
9,082 

10,119 
4,000 

1,125 

6,255 
12,359 

$860 
5,375 

31,302 
1,000 

21,636 
15,994 

$70 
33 

550 

$104,555 
12,969 

502,862 
59,826 
94,546 

38,228 
40,200 
59,103 
43,200 

»For explanation of differences between to ta l payments in this table and to ta l amounts for out lays reported in Tab le 3, see p . 21 . 
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110 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 12.—PAYMENTS FOR OUTLAYS, BY PRINCIPAL DIVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENTAL SERVICE: 1921—Contd. 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number assigned to each, see p . 11. For a text discussion of this table, see p . 21.] 

Total.* 
General 
govern­
ment. 

Protection! 
to person 

and 
property. 

Conser­
vation of 
health. 

Sanitation, 
or promo­

tion of 
cleanliness. 

Highways. 
Charities, 
hospitals, 
and cor­
rections. Schools. I Libraries. 

Recreation. Miscella­
neous. 

Public 
service 
enter­
prises. 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 60,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
193 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

214 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
352 

New Castle, Pa 
Galveston, Tex 
Montgomery, Ala 
Woonsocket, R . I 
Mount Vernon, N . Y . 

Chelsea, Mass , 
Pueblo, Colo 
Lakewood, Ohio 
Salem, Mass 
Wichita Falls, Tax.. 

Pittsfield, Mass 
Perth Amboy, N . J . 
Beaumont, Tex 
Lexington, K y 
Kenosha, Wis 

Charleston, W . V a . . 
Fitchburg, Mass 
Oak Park, 111 
Stockton, Calif 
Everett, Mass 

West Hoboken, N . J . . 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif 
Medlord, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

Dubuque, Iowa 
Madison, Wis 
Joliet,Il l 
Brookline, Mass 
Muncie, Ind 

Evanston, 111 
Columbia, S .C 
Taunton, Mass 
Battle Creek, Mich . . . 
Newport News, Va . . . 

Waterloo, Iowa 
East Chicago, Ind 
Hammond, Ind , 
Aurora, 111. 
Council Bluffs, Iowa. 

Chicopee, Mass 
New Rochelle, N . Y . . 
Auburn, N". Y . 
Quincy, Bl 
Poughkeepsie, N . Y. . . 

Pontiac,Mich , 
Austin, Tex . 
Easton, Pa 
Wilmington, N. C 
Portsmouth, Ohio. . . . . 

New Brunswick, N. J . 
Ogden, Utah 
Oshkosh,Wis ; . . 
Haileton, Pa 
Columbus, Ga 

Holine,Hl 
Kokomo, Ind 
Waltham, Mass 
West N e w York, N . J . 

Muskogee, Okla 
Newburgh, N . Y 
Phoenix, Ariz 
Newport, R. I , 

Cumberland, Md 
Anderson, Ind 
Colorado Springs, Colo. 
Lynchburg, Va 

$191,300 
78,105 

381,857 
434,239 
513,345 

167,001 
195,608 
322,469 
208,100 
960,190 

322,053 
1,199,030 

259,755 
137,650 

1,000,218 

521,743 
295,399 
370,820 
358,420 
166,342 

54,277 
185,206 
70,734 

353,376 
558,111 

225,660 
827,916 
430,819 
266,388 
238,920 

337,453 
187,845 
212,639 
623,240 
279,372 

876,760 
659,681 
174,853 
118,336 
754,062 

592,841 
850,183 
258,431 
623,514 
152,633 

1,311,011 
82,579 
72,659 

229,887 
175,976 

859,190 
691,707 
237,104 
263,767 
266,441 

191,515 
372,273 
402,120 
271,659 

155,503 
25,598 

1,650;566 
289,534 

272,454 
420,367 

99,394 
75,521 

11,600 

6,738 

74 
36,290 

1,800 

4,951 

153,786 

7,905 

1,003 
4,747 
4,501 

7,846 
1,268 

830 

14,654 
5,289 

175 

6,022 
9,200 

57 
867 

1,902 

645 

637 

2,418 

856 1.1 

$50,694 
500 

5,014 
23,987 
17,300 
3,986 
4,990 
1,245 
8,322 
72,623 
4,237 
20,398 
1,372 

,17,226 
7,976 
55,725 
2,634 
550 

15,018 
17,233 

800 
1,505 
7,336 
15,368 
4,518 
2,870 
10,230 
2,407 
14,984 

265 
11,494 
9,675 
18,764 

673 
16,231 
64,771 
4,750 
26,187 
2,581 
1,465 
1,025 

31,513 
25,500 
18,185 
7,405 
37,740 
5,050 

26,548 

4,456 
13,256 
37,151 
33,683 

1,511 
3,199 
1,911 

20,502 
13,988 
1,150 

5,859 
14,208 

$133 
1,244 
450 

445 

5,277 
1,115 

2,000 

iio" 

1,310 
1,066 

2,C07 

807 
64 

$25,891 
37,532 
71,800 
1,802 
11,361 
34,991 
5,000 

505,419 
18,870 
53,375 
11,774 
7,552 

268,840 
241,600 
29,806 
5,333 
47,832 
19,879 
12,321 
52,482 
2,124 
31,559 
3,044 
677 

27,731 
4,563 
50,483 
89,209 
20,832 
40,889 
21,873 
96,209 
55,199 
44,867 
50,540 

375 
1,494 

232,175 
243,633 
67,958 

48 
62,085 
30,881 
233,296 

238 
5,679 
14,951 
31,761 
31,446 
70,430 
42,226 
27^803 
33,114 
21,854 
10,851 
4,287 

3,578 
36 

128,324 
8,245 
62,277 
185,899 
1,452 
14,866 

$72,250 
20,872 
184,873 
321,782 
276,175 
154,138 
57,930 
60,904 
165,179 
260,939 
109,635 
295,360 
58,832 
101,649 
345,874 
36,214 
41,889 
228,060 
160,770 
71,467 

29,987 
4,067 

154,709 
287,509 
178,399 
370,275 
115,328 
126,593 
114,560 
43,232 
68,323 
7,620 

145,300 
149,418 
75,142 
232,125 
20,274 
9,364 
90,060 
178,913 
228,560 
120,802 
428,960 
81,521 
257,638 
13,463 
31,136 
33,020 
10,279 
367,898 
451,695 
80,295 
49,290 
105,797 
112,279 
185,370 
131,486 
91,827 
102,441 

607 
21,827 
110,562 
86,530 
27,937 
19,205 
37,825 

$3,000 

14,128 

27,818 
52 

820 
1,906 

4,630 

2,840 
8,353 

9,947 
365 

1,014 

952 

3,140 

1,225 

10,447 

$62,543 
5,665 
14,768 
113,592 

261 
13,710 
183,581 
1,612 
5,442 

130,453 
10,969 
71,020 
300,361 
17,109 
172,828 
58,408 
80,490 
41,500 
38,861 
95,416 
30,892 
104,925 

7,726 
132,582 
299,799 
1,967 
14,656 
212,468 
10,150 

*294,*626' 
13,955 
643,708 
245,825 
123,561 
46,971 
309,524 
89,500 

77,580 
4,475 

539,744 
9,462 
35,444 
160,257 
64,666 
353,885 
134,231 
26,988 
149,523 
24,735 
16,390 
44,769 
245,239 
165,455 
27,292 
1,669 

209,028 
154,826 
22,482 
18,819 
15,972 
2,375 

$305 
7,109 

2,329 
1,990 
3,895 
2,406 
3,709 

2,641 

•2,*523 

3,035 

4,699 
8,673 
4,436 

2,295 
2,650 
2,030 
128 

6,585 
2,542 
6,410 
3,235 

4,297 

2,349 

282 

4,401 
5,688 

1,598 
7,494 

2,516 
3,330 

1,964 
3,Q40 

1,057 

3,500 
2,159 
3,153 

2,081 

3,657 
2,139 
5,769 

11,178 

4,222 

4,947 
2,633 

2,243 
2,574 

$1,075 

18,526 
799 

4,758 

2,142 
1,818 
6,079 

681 

478 
7,585 

18,777 

918 
53,770 
16,415 
3,638 

2,026 
23,282 
10,597 
7,931 

4,166 
8,817 

22,566 
2,600 

12,358 
320 

7,000 

120,753 

8,747 
34,577 

12,475 
1,783 
2,933 

98,253 
108 
400 

4,625 

1,956 
16,856 

10,374 
129,144 

1,414 

912 
600 

26,218 
23 

1,400 
13,553 

675 

$2,287 

6,424 

14,274 

155 

2,319 

4,456 

6,000 
6,658 

783 

42,841 

17 

1,737 

$49,824 
130,048 
49,834 
9,433 

4,411 
66,750 
34,235 
19,502 
92,298 

58,858 
816,287 
110,607 
58,390 

19,067 
20,000 
20,969 
8,189 

320 
29,437 
2,332 
21,279 
270,463 
5,487 
45,165 
13,333 
30,824 
67,658 
154,542 
86,150 
19,243 
37,699 

46,711 
78,767 
64,842 

880 
48,835 
21,860 
23,579 
141,393 
52,356 
17,034 
39,763 
59,620 
26,780 
53,685 
61,834 
26,961 
*ii,"760 

15,147 
2,184 

1,243,816 
10,870 
101,165 
175,666 
31,510 
8,167 

1 For explanation of differences between total payments in this table and total amounts for outlays reported in Table 3, see p . 21. 
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112 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 13.—NONREVENUE RECEIPTS AND NONGOV-

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y s ta tes , wi th t h e number 

Grand t o t a l 

Group I 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group IV 
Group V 

NONREVENUE KECEIPTS ON ACCOUNT OF— 

Total . 

$1,635,712, 84 

1,090,762,412 
131,345,925 
219,247,238 
113,308,542 
81,048,467 

Issue of debt 
obligations. 

SI, 047,320,829 

726,729,574 
41,950,754 

148,338,423 
75,843,163 
54,458,915 

Other civil 
divisions. 

$133,772,090 

70,828,210 
27,366,311 
16,772,514 
9,710,874 
9,094,181 

Pr ivate 
t rus ts . 

$29,457,460 

17,632,412 
3,984,265 
3,437,914 
2,978,564 
1,424,305 

Sale of 
inves tments . 

$123,961,914 
93,682,841 
1,915,343 
17,486,241 
7,862,170 
3,015,319 

Sale of 
supplies.1 

$2,860,009 

310,800 
477,150 

1,181,164 
234,639 
656,256 

Offsets to 
outlays. 

$3,084,074 

932,155 
522,936 
653,424 
640,953 
334,606 

Accrued 
interest and 

refunds. 

$4,720,462 

2,355,020 
383,273 

1,023,912 
530,433 
427,824 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

1 
? 
3 
6 
7 

q 
10 
i i 
i ? 

New York. N . Y 
Chicago, 111 
Philadelphia, P a 
St . Louis, Mo 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, C a h f . . . . . . . . . 
P i t t sburgh , P a 
San Francisco, Calif . . . . . . . . . 
Buffalo, N. Y 

$628,449,735 
245,844,610 
54,664,812 
8,077,209 

27,760,286 

60,243,204 
21,935,312 
20,100,680 
23,686,564 

$548,234,888 
102,286,682 
26,652,878 
1,753,444 

11,845,322 

5,391,09S 
17,192,168 
6,256,405 
7,116,689 

$10,351,288 
19,280,444 

' 1,716,091 
3,437,228 
6,576,825 

16,799,018 
200 

7,961,215 
4,705,901 

$11,246,477 
398,695 
75,072 

495,935 
201,646 

3,190,643 

1,491,894 
532,050 

$33,165,077 
45,241,128 
8,507,032 

26,571 
2,462,900 

1,014,587 
492,223 

14,000 
2,759,323 

$13,570 

246,506 
2,144 

19,267 

29,313 

$4,415 
70,315 
54,530 
72,650 
45,706 

102,815 
134,118 
442,114 

5,492 

$1,035,577 
300,027 
325,359 
50,809 
65,563 

174,795 
182,467 
110,118 
110,305 

G R O U P II .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

Washington, D. C . 
Cincinnati , Ohio . . . 
New Orleans, L a . . 
Minneapolis, Minn. 
Seatt le, Wash 
Indianapolis , I n d . . 

$4,962,857 
29,269,960 
17,014,908 
27,781,537 
32,094,700 
20,221,963 

$840 
11,635,132 
4,880,793 
7,718,634 
8,403,978 
9,311,377 

$516,292 
2,340,294 
16,644,274 
5,747,094 
2,118,357 

$1,403,034 
196,446 
352,984 
275,035 
595,464 

1,161,272 

$744,602 
459,842 
276,686 
272,123 
162,090 

$146,092 

224,643 
102,922 
3,493 

$2,212 
23,913 

235,630 
146,179 
110,444 

4,558 

536,247 
100,720 
42,986 
56,760 
88,321 
58,239 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 T O 300.000 I N 1921. 

Jersey City, N. J . . 
Rochester , N. Y . . 
Denver, Colo 
Columbus, O h i o . . 
Providence, R . L . 

St . P a u l , M i n n . 
Louisville, K y . . 
Oakland, Calif.. 
A t l an ta , Ga 
Omaha , Nebr . . 

Worcester, Mass , 
Birmingham, Ala 
Syracuse, N . Y , 
Richmond , V a 
Memphis , Term 

Dallas, T e x , 
Bridgeport, Conn 
Houston, Tex 
Grand Rap ids , Mich.. 
Scranton, Pa 

Youngstown, O h i o . . 
Springfield, Mass 
Des Moines, I o w a . . . 
New Bedford, M a s s . 

Fa l l River . Mass 
Tren ton , N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt Lake City, U t a h . 

Nashville, T e n n . . 
Camden, N . J 
Lowell, Mass 
Cambridge, Mass . 

65 I Reading, P a . . 
66 I Spokane, Wash 

Kansas City, Kans • 
68 I Y o n k e r s , N . Y 

$25,637,461 
8,526,048 
7,020,201 
8,983,637 
7,401,601 

12,462,399 
3,515,478 
1,246,955 
1,493,848 
9,118,785 

15,003,267 
4,772,808 

15,702,478 
5,810,563 
3,151,645 

3,903,253 
2,957,736 
1,092,748 
5,427,020 

306,723 

4,416,025 
6,547,436 
2,752,166 
6,793,914 

4,673,669 
4,325,786 
9,437,642 
7,388,519 

1,963,914 
2,518,856 
9,177,428 
4,726,504 

1,291,275 
689,006 

1,450,835 
7,559,609 

$15,704,699 
7,681,405 
1,694,232 
5,168,533 
3,042,081 

7,923,117 
1,246,811 

520,505 
1,232,701 
8,016,735 

11,353,743 
3,552,178 

13,974,643 
3,341,663 
1,547,490 

3,344,461 
2,322,587 

229,227 
1,456,699 

163,565 

3,569,141 
4,798,746 
2,037,774 
5,417,859 

3,417,614 
1,919,842 
7,844,941 
6,882,225 

426,375 
1,383,733 
4,498,559 
3,671,400 

848,000 
225,648 

1,268,138 
6,611,347 

$3, S31,755 
18,356 

1,195,398 

1,114,148 

1,349,561 

418,871 

1,302,323 

957,653 

718,103 

695,342 
908,512 

1,027,614 

840,555 
546,048 
712,487 

1,461 

549,242 

$57,063 
281,054 
596,304 
95,808 
64,110 

24,928 
39,073 

391,697 
1,542 

105,333 

139,602 
17,247 

198,206 
34,461 
15,690 

14,973 

18,400 
63,770 

641,621 
104,241 

19,133 
29,725 

194,938 
164,350 

21,300 
23,710 

33,811 
23,613 
22,211 

$2,500,662 
10,605 

305,006 
1,148,542 
2,419,216 

3,446,605 
196,339 

6,850 
180,731 

1,200,821 
886,724 

4,540 
54,175 

59,583 
43,830 

112,250 
133,688 

3,000 

475,962 
316,953 

190,229 

85,000 
548,035 
37,004 

1,191 

34,000 
146,505 

2,544,607 
106,600 

168,500 
41,215 
13,073 
64,200 

$329 
54,178 

200,008 
675 

3,071 

401 
2,410 

152,143 

880 
120,863 

17,846 

219,713 

' 213, Wl 

62,601 
23,282 

419 

11,205 

88,319 

95* 

$135,959 
8,137 

35,539 
10,130 
30,395 

3,944 
18,265 
4,842 
6,825 

35,993 

14,750 
6,535 

21,240 

81,942 

17,850 
1,100 
7,402 

11,274 
4,500 

19,137 
77,186 
17,311 

2,481 

5,885 
8,136 

15,528 

20,715 

30,081 

342' 

$52,458 
21,213 
62,257 
31,425 

7,219 

66,505 
12,407 
9,946 
3,211 

25,370 

16,022 
18,690 
31,312 
26,148 
10,152 

50,524 
95,015 
17,427 
35,191 

1,069 

31,310 
8,619 

24,610 
4,135 

8,911 
26,786 
35,010 
25,350 

7,294 
228 

16,743 
28,890 

4,993 
156,842 
15,140 
29,490 

1 Including accounting receipts for supplies used for governmental purposes in excess of the value of those purchased, and receipts from supplies sold to the public 
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GENERAL TABLES. 
ERNMENTAL-OOST PAYMENTS: 1921. 

assigned to each, see p . 11. For a t ex t discussion of th is table , see p . 22.] 
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NONREVENUE RECEIPTS 
ON ACCOUNT OF—COD. 

Independ­
ent divi­

sions. 

$107,418,758 

66,794,421 
31,750,083 
4,689,343 
1,817,521 
2,367,390 

General 
transfers. 

$183,116,988 

111,496,979 
22,995,810 
25,664,303 
13 690,225 
9 269,671 ! 

NONGOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF— 

Total . 

$1,446,318,784 

997,4S2,104 
110.387,623 
182 352,807 
90,405,704 

! 65,690,546 

Cancella­
tion of debt 
obligations. 

$793,512,548 

576,674,012 
1 18,406,094 

103,690,487 
51,885,745 
37,856,210 

Other 
civil 

divisions. 

$132,104,294 

69,993,338 
26,672,126 
16,658,840 
9,692,712 
9,087,278 

Pr ivate 
t rusts . 

$29,010,762 

17,266,694 
3,894,700 
3,580,308 
2,939,906 
1,329,154 

Purchase of 
investments. 

$188,447,537 

151,247,312 
4,829,032 

19,904,049 
8,292,891 
4,174,253 

Purchase 
of sup­
plies." 

$3,450,418 

435,203 
486,292 

1,454,906 
317,698 
756,319 

Outlays 
offset by-
receipts. 

$3,084,074 

932,155 
522,936 
653,424 
640,953 
334,606 

Accrued 
interest 

and 
refunds. 

$4,720,462 

2,355,020 
383,273 

1,023,912 
530,433 
427,824 

• 
Independ­
ent divi­

sions. 

$107,108,048 

66,794,421 
31,567,872 

4,688,155 
1,820,820 
2,236,780 

General 
transfers. 

$184,880,641 

111,783,949 
23,625,298 
25,698,726 
14,284,546 
9,488,122 

ti 

a 
>> 

-*» 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

$66,790,698 
3,723 

$24,412,013 
11,463,051 
17,330,127 
1,994,066 
6,560,180 
33,570,248 
3,914,869 
3,824,934 
8,427,491 

$572,008,204 
220,781,876 
51,566,039 
8,457,774 
31,136,325 
57,476,714 
10,297,687 
19,711,089 
26,046,396 

$442,303,740 
85,543,949 
13,080,158 

379,846 
12,565,994 
3,232,588 
4,705,051 
5,348,371 
9,514,315 

$10,351,288 
19,280,444 
1,716,091 
3,431,123 
6,576,825 

15,889,120 

8,214,298 
4,534,149 

$10,833,822 
441,259 
117,256 
609,505 
358,671 

2,935,045 
1,491,153 
479,983 

$83,067,349 
36,605,545 
18,938,795 
1,672,842 
4,963,386 
1,443,582 
1,346,263 
260,578 

2,948,972 

$19,506 
240,400 

128,521 
14,919 
19,523 
12,244 

$4,415 
70,315 
54,530 
72,650 
45,706 
102,815 
134,118 
442,114 
5,492 

$1,035,577 
300,027 
325,359 
50,809 
65,563 
174,795 
182,467 
110,118 
110,305 

$66,790,698 
3,723 

$24,412,013 
11,730,043 
17,330,127 
2,000,599 
6,560,180 
33,570,248 
3,914,869 
3,824,934 
8,440,936 

10 
11 
12 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 I N 1921. 

$9,076,822 

15,441,615 
7,231,646 

1 
2. 
1, 

858,110 
152,031 | 
042,673 I 
439,326 | 
332,739 I 
170,931 

$6,053,779 
23,111,847 
16,002,219 
21,627,959 
29,440,380 
14,151,439 

$566,540 
2,907,511 
3,478,468 
1,663,292 
6,616,001 
3,174,282 

$516,292 
1,979,320 
16,579,034 
5,479,645 
2,117,835 

$1,356,543 
216,988 
369,159 
282,825 
575,038 

1,094,147 

$623,941 
3,496,228 
100,746 
196,050 
128,117 
283,950 

$93,894 
21,112 
251,170 
115,437 
4,679 

$2,212 
23,913 
235,630 
146,179 
110,444 
4,553 

$36,247 
100,720 
42,986 
56,760 
88,321 
58,239 

$9,206,419 

15,129,807 
7,231,646 

$2,858,110 
5,159,636 
11,775,230 
2,452,649 
1,197,570 
182,103 

14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
21 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 T O 300,000 I N 1921. 

$2,780/493 

1,908,850 

$3,354,536 
451,100 
150,364 

2,528,524 
1,250,424 

2,000,173 
319,965 
242,719 
802,480 

1,163,301 
170,571 
122,976 

2,354,116 
1,478,525 
190,149 
76,333 
494,181 
515,225 
134,589 
320,475 
325,678 
7,668 

358,928 
445,188 
892,886 
291,380 
299,872 

1,480,717 
147,835 

1,529,456 
172,206 

205.890 
151,908 
131,931 
305,235 

$20,432,523 
5,399,981 
7,099,602 
6,740,667 
7,944,976 
11,176,889 
3,813,123 
1,640,694 
1,617,303 
3,190,303 
14,064,666 
2,584,305 
14,396,350 
6,871,632 
3,562,743 
1,488,418 
2,246,987 
1,947,151 
4,802,142 
311,661 

2,487,002 
5,800,169 
1.806,957 
6,213,447 
4,095,062 
4,109,536 
6,043,611 
4,580,240 
1,904,016 
1,953,470 
7,848,591 
4,983,005 
794,079 

1,454,966 
1,030,269 
5,916,266 

$10,141,539 
4,335,238 
1,726,812 
2,315,050 
2,627,927 
7,155,444 
1,445,353 
909,226 

1,234,919 
2,036,566 
10,894,520 
1,190,717 
12,787,935 
3,690,386 
1,618,659 
938,337 

1,591,195 
1,083,503 
744,950 
169,001 

1,359,059 
4,108,732 
1,110,380 
5,005,573 
2,795,000 
1,891,037 
4,249,969 
4,030,747 
380,619 
632,319 

4,459,150 
3,302,196 
408,000 
739,441 
644,041 

4,936,947 

$3,831,090 
18,533 

1,195,070 
596,907 

1,114,148 
1,234,506 

418,871 
1,302,441 

957,653 
718,103 
695,342 
903,512 

1,027,614 

840,555 
546,305 
702,623 

1,325 
549,242 

$51,821 
503,005 
635,474 
178,405 
42,483 
24,013 
37,480 
396,715 
1,037 

152,610 
139,572 
16,893 
198,381 
10,329 
11,415 
10,838 
20,188 
22,222 

600,806 
72,641 
6,845 
2,428 

191,692 
145,774 

37 
17,956 
35,960 
4,115 
35,262 
13,911 

$3,206,347 
750 

322,443 
1,677,133 
3,391,340 
2,929,316 
287,900 
124,620 
183,115 
721,655 

1,014,788 
734,846 
23,950 
57,251 
64,473 
100,000 
261,989 
2,502 

757,021 
168,540 
23,000 
54,067 

141,295 
387,887 
234,186 

63,925 

19,858 
332,400 

1.25ft 266 
727,756 

141,000 
272,259 
117,914 
95,257 

$329 
62,005 

192,338 

3,071 

768 
2,410 

3,977 
149,169 

698 
166,111 

18,437 

217,469 

*224"450 

153,761 
23,282 

7,875 
6,436 

96 
"13*374 

97,929 
110,896 

95 

$135,959 
8,137 

35,539 
10,130 
30,395 
3,944 
18,265 
4,842 
6,825 
35,993 
14,750 
6 535 
21,240 
81,942 
17,850 
1,100 
7,402 
11,274 
4,500 
19,137 
77.186 
17,311 

2,481 
5,885 
8,136 
15,528 
20,715 

30,041 
"**342' 

$52,458 
21 213 
62,257 
31,425 
7,219 
66,505 
12,407 
9,946 
3,211 
25,370 
16.022 
18,690 
31,312 
26,143 
10,152 
56,524 
95,015 
17,427 
35,191 
1,069 

31,310 
8,619 
24,610 
4,135 
8,911 
26,786 
35,010 
25,350 
7,294 
228 

16,743 
28,890 
4,993 

156,842 
15,140 
29,490 

$2,779,305 

1,908,850 

$3,012,980 
451,100 
150,364 

2,523,524 
1,245,634 
yyb,oy9 

2,009,308 
319,965 
242,719 
602,480 

1,163,301 
170,571 
122,976 

2,409,923 
1,798,188 
190,149 
76,333 
494,181 
515,225 
134,589 
320,475 
325,673 

7,568 
358,928 

445,188 
892,886 
291,380 
299,872 

1,480,717 
147,835 

1,529,456 
172,206 
205,890 
151,908 
128,095 
305,235 

* Payments for supplies purchased for resale, and the excess of payments for supplies over the value of those charged to expense and outlay accounts. 

22 
23 
25 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 

42 
44 
46 
47 
48 

50 
51 
52 
53 

54 
55 
56 
57 

58 
59 
61 
63 

65 
66 
67 
68 
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87 
89 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
97 
98 
100 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
113 
114 
115 
116 
119 
120 
121 
122 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 

TABLE 13.— NONREVENUE RECEIPTS AND NONGOV-
[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number 

u 

Ci
ty

 n
um

be
 

•CITY. 

NONREVENUE RECEIPTS ON ACCOUNT OF— 

Total. Issue of debt 
! obligations. 

Other civil 
divisions. 

Private 
trusts. 

Sale of 
investments. 

Sale of 
supplies.1 Offsets to 

outlays. 
Accrued 

interest and 
refunds. 

Lynn, Mass 
Tacoma, Wash., 
Elizabeth, N. J. 
Utica.N.Y 
Erie, Pa 
Lawrence, Mass. _■ 
Oklahoma, City, Okla. 
Somerville, Mass 
Canton, Ohio 
Fort Wayne, Ind. . ' . . . . 
El Paso, Tex 
Knoxvule, Tenn.. 
Bayonne, N. J . . . . 
Peoria. Ill 
Harrisburg, Pa . . -
San Diego, Calif.. 
Allentown, Pa 
Wichita, Kans 
Sioux City, Iowa. 
South Bend, Ind. 
Charleston, S. C 
Hoboken,N.J 
Binghamton.N. Y. 
Johnstown, Pa 
East St. Louis, 111.. 
Brockton, Mass... 
Rockford, 111 
Pawtucket, R . I . . 
Passaic, N . J 
Springfield, Ohio. 
Mobile; Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield, 111 
Long Beach, Calif. 
Racine, Wis 
Chester, Pa 
Chattanooga, Tenn. 
Davenport, Iowa 
Berkeley, Calif 
Gary,Ind 1... 
Covington, Ky 
Wheeling, W. Va.. 
Lincoln, Nebr..; . . 
Portsmouth, Va... 
Bethlehem, Pa; . 
Haverhill, Mass.* 
Lancaster, P a . . . 
Macon, Ga "..*. 

Augusta, Ga 
Huntington. W. Va. 
Niagara Falls, N. Y. 
East Orange, N . J . . . 

Roanoke, Va 
Highland Park, Mich.. Atlantic City, N . J . 
Fresno, Calif. 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

$5,575,746 
2,484,993 
3 614,167 
2,929,957 
971,359 

4,098,166 
5,817,654 
2,380,436 
4,014,183 
1,192,834 
2,157,814 
3,945,067 
6,919,987 
928,659 
776,425 

2,639,174 
404,320 

2,386,692 
1,799,096 
1,152,162 
893,841 

9,172,827 
741,897 
472,643 
391,135 

3,316,620 
2,237,143 
2,183,035 
2,529,580 
1,315,861 
425,588 

2,671,920 
932,099 
921,182 

1,654,531. 
780,386 

1,167,904 
514,890 
681,859 

1,211,653 
659,007 

1,390,971 
870,442 

1,384,530 
2,457,247 
1,807,722 
149,133 
882,105 
708,591 
175,184 

i; 371,235 
3,895,247 
1,071,403 
1,648,705 
4; 277,817' 
153,718 ' 

53,676,658 
1,277,438 
1,511,403 
1,917,346 
733,797 

3,360,000 
1,804,571 
1,933,090 
3,609,876 
450,067 

1,170,208 
3,439,832 
4,609,834 
775,518 
448,833 

1,217,469 
70,563 

2,296,912 
1,622,628 
914,828 
714,439 

7,340,080 
296,152 
256,531 
199,102 

2,743,556 
2,169,096 
1,735,894 
1,529,858 
956,137 
343,989 

2,166,351 
715,017 
823,048 
632,290 
596,000 
818,524 
116,000 
605,675 
730,841 
443,650 
716,994 
850,841 
970,777 

2,303,084 
1,407,247 
140,000 
719,656 
436,160 
60,569 
923,274 

2,358,010 
557,894 
161,175 

1,394,381 
70,000 

$580,054 
11,950 

633,210 
693,565 

507,264 
439,863 

995,925 

890,679 
318,478 
156,864 
393,548 
128,689 
456,187 

361,508 
3,762 

816,525 

1,951 

6,154 
303,809 

412,925 
628,121 
9,505 
2,092 

958,046 

$47,620 
52,790 

10 
5,014 
20,941 
21,381 
590,578 
2,939 
2,347 

508,886 
120,380 

67 

,477,586 
7,151 

199,843 
5,549 
8,445 
10,535 

11,422 
"14,336' 

17 
63 

33,062 
818 

127,110 

3,369 
293,544 
37,036 
337,322 

4,807 
1,763 
405 

3,182 
130 
113 

6,612 
4,025 
11,609 

764 

$729,014 
346,745 
573,378 
24,939 
83,950 
158,070 

3,3S1,101 
45,405 
193,577 
3,780 
6,600 
43,919 
78,500 
5,144 
9,500 
10,000 
21,041 

7,500 
7,203 

76,666 
51,200 
113,000 
12,000 
120,816 

17,145 
36,377 
5,000 

115,929 
1,000 
2,750 
85,000 

4,832 

16,000 
50,078 
1,400 
8,160 
4,000 

203,362 
30,000 
51,950 

1,124,626 
1,513 

$7,893 
13,008 
1,997 

4,540 

7,860 
* 24," 35u' 

424 
18,726 
1,917 
13,080 

419 

1,711 

72,622 
31,526 
1,368 
16,650 

7,587 

2,899 

2,319 

$4,882 
1,375 
5,500 
2,547 
9,010 

4,111 
4,061 
1,358 
2,199 
4,044 

47,400 

50,834 
31,195 
10,000 

164,600 
21,116 
15,828 
1,535 
600 

4,128 
6,571 
4,624 

4,215 
903 

9,671 

7,233 
275 

72,812 
1,154 

8,977 
50 

25,422 

3,315 
5,014 
3,836 

3,399 

41,884 
5,477 
3,324 
6,060 

3,315 
428 

39,760 

654 

$6,763 
7,499 
2,663 

13,489 
9,371 
5,667 

22,720 
3,186 

38,540 
3,400 
8,907 

13,891 
6,078 
4,162 
8,068 

27,198 
526 

27,377 
3,690 
5,933 
3,267 

25,508 
2,281 
.333 

6,215 
9,824 
11,225 
21,075 
4,763 
5,028 
1,727 

. 2,444 
.5,031 
13,863 
41,429 
2/573 
4,752 
,1,852 

.. 705 
1,627 
126 

,17,024 
...8,419 

.4,383 

3,882 
1,020 

11,493 
8,613 
4,754 
17,367 
26,440 

"" 4,252 
' 7,476 

958 
4,713 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 
156 
158 
159 
160 

Winston-Salem, N. C; 
Maiden, Mass : : : . 
Pasadena, Calif 
Kalamazoo, Mich 
Bay City, Mich ; 
Charlotte, N . C . : . . . . : . 
Cicero, m 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa. . . 
Newton, Mass 

$1,800,981 
2,007,877 

905,013 
2,132,458 
1,201,348 
1,509,758 

853,699 
616,275 

2,815,193 

$1,714,069 
1,665,280 
632,404 
732,221 
218,375 

1,000,739 
786,514 
524,924 

,1,811,037 

$52,005 
229,878 
536,096 
294,004 
28,965 

356,698 

$12,988 
49,010 
18,053 

1,529 

644 

$1,000 
27,100 
3,913 

15,500 
10,000 

75,000 
32,500 
73,777 

313,189 

$227,230 

25,610 
22,720 

2,591 

$333 
160 

15,887 
34,058 

323 
17,406 

$3,677' 
f, 814 

17,859 
2,587 

35,583 
7,883 
3,166 

168 
8,284 

1 Including accounting receipts for supplies used for governmental purposes in excess of the value of those purchased, and receipts from supplies sold to the public. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 115 
ERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS: 1921—Continued, 
assigned to each, see p, 11. For a text discussion ot this table, see p. 22.] 

NONREVENUE RECEIPTS 
ON ACCOUNT OF—COn. 

Independ­
ent divi­

sions. 
General 

transfers. 

NONGOVEENMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF— 

Total . 
Cancella­

tion of debt 
obligations. 

Other 
civil 

divisions. 
Pr ivate 
t rusts . 

Purchase of 
investments. 

Purchase 
of sup­
plies.5 

Outlays 
offset by 
receipts. 

Accrued 
interest 

and 
refunds. 

Independ­
ent divi­

sions. 
General 

transfers. 

C
ity

 n
um

b*
 

GROUP IV.-CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

$654,604 

1,262,917 

$530,755 
779,303 
888,003 
260,049 
112,293 

41,673 
14,623 

315,816 
28,320 

807,139 
491,344 

1,242,789 
73,865 

206,674 

911,577 
151,980 
40,863 

128,224 
7,065 

156,906 
896,487 
100,258 
211,155 
28,844 

82,297 
4,719 

163,284 
526,772 
219,544 

92,608 
64,670 
83,453 
14,373 

181,813 
203,766 
100,493 
10,271 
56,863 

211,916 
87,696 
2,684 

408,965 

100,565 
42,576 
6,600 

94,300 

247,997 
106,537 

678,550 

429,992 
159,700 
798,724 
77,492 

$5,247,081 
3,213,463 
2,763,433 
3,012,125 

649,192 

4,530,090 
4,745,789 
2,494,423 
1,351,285 

771,562 

1,355,793 
2,903,286 
5,476,047 
1,026,260 

542,735 

1,871,525 
490,282 

1,212,292 
1,082,677 

681,124 

362,478 
6,249,655 

773,945 
330,012 
580,207 

2,691,197 
1,254,531 
2,123,654-
1,986,101 
1,252,421 

502,837 
2,633,615 

1 9S6,762 
261,975 

1,278,438 

718,428 
713,311 
566,142 
295,339 ! 

970,458 j 

894,205 
761,019 
640,592 
892,584 

645,783 
1,639,903 

133,674 
584,776 

824,900 
151,800 
717,030 

3,727,273 

SOS, 139 
2,026,618 
3,877,980 

127,455 

$3,720,811 
1,954,057 

528,229 
2,005,474 

350,253 

I 3,669,570 
1,052,232 

I 2,047,067 
1 958,070 

228,014 

344,463 
2,398,051 
1,992,200 

855,358 
1 236,176 

453,934 
130,800 

1,105,761 
910,682 
426,785 

104,147 
4,401,518 

284,598 
91,300 

388,269 

2,160,616 
1,161,704 
1,603,771 

942,705 
889,231 

442,751 
1 2,122,500 
1 806,781 
[ 163,791 

244,540 

520,000 
445,077 
161,500 
217,180 
476,303 

682,648 
70,101 

622,141 
419,928 

425,741 
1,203,000 

116,400 
393,840 

417,425 
36,185 

231,786 
2,045,318 

132,912 
272,400 

1,771,401 
45,250 

$580,054 
11,974 

633,210 
693,565 

507,264 

439,863 

995,925 

200 

890,642 
306,977 

156,864 

393,548 

128,689 
456,187 

361,508 
3,762 

816,031 

1,951 

-303,809 

412,925 
628,121 

9,505 
. 2,092 
958,046 

$29,544 
45,160 
4,526 
4,497 

12,468 

13,012 
644,953 

2,949 
2,092 

493,617 

94,657 

25 

38 

466,116 
7,376 

192,821 

5,549 
7,095 
6,497 

15 

4,741 

75 

12,065 

43 
63 

17,539 
868 

125,093 

2,179 
300,296 
41,761 

343,409 

4,744 
613 
270 

106 
73 

U3 
7,259 

i,666 
40,892 
1,185 

2,512 

$369,748 
413,827 
807,225 
26,509 

153,800 

288,793 
3,007,200 

36,862 
14,000 

744,102 
67,533 

♦ 58,218 

12,500 
35,000 
15,300 
5,050 

45,920 

74,549 

66,496 
22,600 

35,956 
75,980 

197,089 
56,479 

126,553 

22,603 
12,810 

19,168 

14,600 
37,950 

85,000 

21,836 

22,000 

91,109 
86,563 

9,541 
36,000 

143,201 

8,000 
293,331 

82,810 
218,952 
330,128 

$4,527 

5,995 
1,997 

4,762 

23,000 

23,561 

1,875 
19,203 
1,522 

13,080 

267 

51,083 
31,614 

1,428 

16,650 

7,587 

i 7,256 

2,899 

2,122 

97,270 

$4,882 
1,375 
5,500 
2,547 
9,010 

4,111 
4,061 
1,358 
2,199 
4,044 

47,400 

50,834 
31,195 
10,000 

164,600 
21,116 
15,828 
1,535 

600 
4,128 
6,571 
4,624 

4,215 
903 

9,671 

7,233 
275 

72,812 

1,154 

8,977 
50 

25,422 

• 3,315 
5,014 
3,836 

3,399 

41,884 

5,477 
3,324 
6,060 

39,760 

654 

$6,763 
7,499 
2,663 

13,489 
9,371 

5,667 
22,720 
3,186 ! 

38,540 
3,400 

8,907 
13,891 
6,078 
4,162 
8,068 

27,198 
526 

27,377 
3,690 
5,933 

3,267 
25,508 
2,281 

333 
6,215 

9,824 
11,225 
21,075 
4,763 
5,028 

1,727 
2,444 
5,031 

13,863 
41,429 

2,573 
4,752 
1,852 

705 
1,627 

126 
17,024 
8,419 
4,383 

24,863 
3,882 
1,020 

11,493 

8,613 
4,754 

17,367 
26,440 

♦ 4,252 
7,476 

958 
4,713 

$654,604 

1,266,216 

$530,755 
779,571 
782,080 
260,049 
112,293 

41,673 
14,623 

313,522 
23,725 

860,366 
491,344 

1,663,883 
68,012 

206,674 

911,577 
151,980 
40,863 

128,224 
6,608 

161,286 
917,764 
100,258 
211,155 

28,844 

82,297 
4,719 

163,284 
525,967 
219,544 

92,608 
66,599 
83,453 
14,373 

181,255 
206,789 
100,493 
10,271 
56,863 

208,116 
87,696 
2,684 

446,003 

100,565 
42,576 
6,600 

94,300 

248,062 
106,537 

i . . : . . 
j 732,878 

1 538,900 
1 159,700 

816,793 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
82 
83 

87 
89 
91 
9?, 
93 

94 
95 
97 
9R 

ion 
10? 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 
126 
127 
128 

1?9 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 

-13,5 
136 

137 
140. 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 

1 77,492 1 146-
1 l_-

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

$579,125 
466,422 

$30,230 
04,484 
201,667 
5,759 

142,906 
370,032 

8,476 

322,760 

$1,183,187 
2,071,884 

515,422 
1,998,376 
1,270,793 

1,212,601 
631,376 
472,116 

2,765,390 

$1,048,290 
1,719,031 

239,179 
644,938 
175,000 

705,400 
564,391 
381,802 

1,859,387 

$52,005 
229,878 
496,519 
294,004 

31,193 

* 356," 698* 

$5,284 
45,274 
7,478 

1,087 

""644* 

$48,985 
45,060 
11,283 

114,000 
122,820 

85,000 
32,300 
72,740 
161,561 

$236,834 

12,006 
22,720 
56,066 

$333 
160 

15,887 
34,058 

17,406 

$3,677 L 
7,814 L 
17,859 .. 
2,587 I 
35,583 I 
.7,883 
3,166 

168 
8,284 

$469,856 
466,422 

.1 

$30,230 
64,484 

201,667 
10,277 

148 
149 
150 
152 

142,906 154 

370,032 
8,476 

322,750 

156 
158 
159 
160 

' Payment s for supplies purchased for resale, a n d the excess of paymen t s for supplies over the value of those charged to expense and outlay accounts . 
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116 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 13.—NONREVENUE RECEIPTS AND NONGOV-

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number 

NONBEVEXUE RECEIPTS ON ACCOUNT O F -

Total. Issue of debt 
obligations. 

Other civil 
divisions. 

Private 
trusts. 

Sale of 
investments. 

Sale of 
supplies.1 outlays. r e f u n d s . ; 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921-Continued. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
18? 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
243 

249 

251 
252 i 

1 

Pueblo Colo 

Wichita Falls, Tex . 

Pittsfield, Mass 
Pe r th Amboy, N . J 

1 Kenosha, Wis 

Charleston, W . Va 

Oak Park , 111 
Stockton, Calif. 
Everet t , Mass 

West Hoboken, N . J 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

Dubuque , Iowa 

Joliet, 111 

E v a n s t o n , I l l 
Columbia, S. C 

Bat t le Creek, Mich 

New Rochelle, N . Y 

Wilmington, N . C 

O g d e n , U t a h 

Moline,I l l 

West New York, N . J 

N e w p o r t , R . I 

$62,575 
246,143 

1,235,867 
2,750,966 
1,176,329 

1,623,012 
1,030,469 
1,278,370 
2,007,012 
1,829,579 

1,372,350 
3,637,231 

982,948 
968,161 

1,752,747 

514,129 
2.169,551 

801,356 
463,410 

1,110,736 

609,473 
158,627 
193,338 

1,370,207 
1,511,535 

376,012 
2,774,053 

589,092 
1,409,240 

213,359 

546,771 
1,025,369 
2,025,585 
1,812,994 
1,000,624 

1,130,707 
511,716 
782,143 
160,497 
799,319 

1,191,957 
2,528,199 
1,121,249 

350,505 
412,350 

1,888,737 
250,851 
364,309 
987,449 
387,026 

1,824,441 
718,688 
810,010 
306,472 
241,432 

324,046 
340,000 

1,386,767 
1,009,007 

487,740 
588,650 

1,001,944 
1,063,524 

826,088 
310,165 
179,798 
290,859 

$22,023 
36,035 

1,141,360 
2,432,410 

561,596 

1,218,672 
303,268 

1,193,134 
1,700,130 
1,607,045 

1,102,198 
2,369,838 

829,559 
453,358 
500,647 

505,194 
1,592,000 

752,872 
374,119 
880,434 

28,000 
150,000 
28,799 

971,680 
362,760 

336,279 
929,391 
548,500 

1,000,000 
124,400 

I 501,142 
923,240 

1,600,681 
638,728 
746,676 

9S3,720 
338,500 
456,088 

I 151,297 
j 752,104 

1,006,413 
2,245,856 

263,470 
220,427 
210,553 

1,051,771 
180,060 
323,300 
954,704 
295,941 

I 925,385 
664.052 

t 151,731 
1 300,000 

196,859 

292,676 
250,815 
856,515 
469,760 

195,370 
98,248 

939,450 
907,490 

797,356 
263,017 
46,256 

115,000 

$57,204 
223,081 

158,012 

243,918 

259,112 
390,057 

328,352 

236,371 

209,643 

354,847 
317 

181,207 
593,810 

629,780 

403,966 

180,460 
436,872 

173,168 
186,516 
267,711 

150,336 

382,503 

362,633 

433,546 

166;011 
275,067 

208 201 

99,644 

$18,122 
12,976 
9,124 

246 
2,190 

21,265 
6,130 

5,188 
922 

2,027 
72,996 

6,564 
3,526 

31,097 
6,612 

196 
1,580 
2,253 
8,402 

2,848 
11,421 
2,082 
3,753 

61,071 

9,685 

138,155 
157,733 
315,380 

40,439 

10,988 
39 

283 
11,807 

3,262 
24,092 

375 
56,575 
8,167 

472 

150,260 
70,341 
2,150 
6,227 

j 21,489 

V*> | 

$4,000 
75,000 
55,300 

28,000 

182,088 
1,512 
3,652 

20,150 

545,0S1 
63,855 
52,335 
6,565 

249,363 
23,750 

12,500 

20,000 
129,300 

20,320 
281,804 

4,200 
350 

16,600 

126,983 

5,474 
2,000 

12,100 
9,191 

16,117 

15,400 
20,000 
1,500 

25,000 

91,000 

750 

2,000 

172,975 
25,650 

85,706 

6,780 

351 
33,638 

$696 
1,895 

12,864 

i4,6s2 
25 

3,875 

8,310 

5,467 

8,176 

572 

74,785 

590 

17,991 

500 

764 

12 
7,817 

180,391 

440 

29,046 

6,958 

2,539 

$1,505 
2,953 

170 

20,405 

ii ,536 

2,140 

1,405 
1,800 

10,549 
5,690 
2,071 

4,906 

855 

3,000 
4,165 
1,615 

857 

5,696 

12,260 

1,340 

10,252 
1,012 

1,S05 

2,020 

1,891 
237 

2,475 
995 
279 

5,914 
1,850 

418 
4,627 

29,197 
14,417 
7,635 

31,890 

34,536 
8,495 

3,156 
8,400 

$552 
2,446 

IS, 032 
1,597 
1,589 

725 
4,036 

12,386 
2,566 

12,466 

572 
2,670 

15,807 
2,054 

14,677 

4,029 
6,877 

16,563 | 
902 | 

3,330 

^4,753 
6,730 

794 
3,545 

11,600 

1,921 | 
10,797 | 
7,112 

326 
3,190 1 

444 
3,574 
8,155 
3,103 
3,265 

1,467 
4,168 
5,201 

314 
6,776 

1,388 
4,948 
1,919 

553 
2,546 

37,229 
11,555 
1,730 
3,269 
3,120 

3,649 1 
12,754 
4,151 
6,054 

456 

1,901 
2,787 
6,466 
1,308 

1,037 
304 
178 
758 

6,021 
1,370 
1,992 
2,243 

i Including accounting receipts for supplies used for governmental purposes in excess of the value of those purchased, and receipts from supplies sold to the pubUc. 
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NONREVENUE RECEIPTS 
ON ACCOUNT OF—COn. 

Independ­
ent divi­

sions. 
General 

transfers. 

NONGOVERNMENTAL-COST PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT O F — 

Total . 
Cancella­

tion of deb t 
obligations. 

Other 
civil 

divisions. 
• Pr ivate 

t rusts . 
Purchase of 

investments . 
Purchase 

of sup­
plies.1 

Outlays 
offset b y 
receipts. 

Accrued 
interest 

and 
refunds. 

Independ­
ent divi­

sions. 
General 

transfers. 

£ 
S 
a 
a >> 
o 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

$202,872 

733,279 

378,467 

7,225 

$36,000 
113,035 

4,550 
248,736 
341,029 j 

42,864 
719,463 
22,315 
34,093 
5,056 

326,850 
54,868 

452,697 
821,972 

70,200 
4,645 

57,292 
9,290 : 

209,177 

138,492 
71,908 

541,750 

13,787 
910,860 
21,502 

845 
12,438 

27,245 
23,770 
89,369 

250,683 

5,560 
11,315 

6,296 

58,729 
578,675 
115,S27 
32,061 

20,S92 
37,477 
37,500 
29,476 
62,965 

i*35,84S 
28,953 
12,349 

37,050 

48 
626 

162,216 
229,115 

23,477 
201,253 

18,652 
34,130 

23,711 
11,369 

101,228 
130,788 

$126,830 
336,402 
830,029 

2,418,000 
1,035,978 1 

1,221,799 1 
1,133,999 

567,641 
2,089,395 

447,806 

1,451,777 
2,351,459 
1,039,387 
1,197,210 
1,408.270 

348,273 
1,900,483 

666,513 1 
472,403 1 

1,103,513 

721,788 
28,842 

263,336 
l,2SS,978 
1,240,790 

601,392 
2,517,979 

426,579 ! 
| 1,610,903 

178,188 

389,354 
875,190 

1,687,985 
1,488,626 j 

524,245 ! 

425,658 
280,707 
632,081 
219,906 
180,095 

989,276 
2,039,708 
1,003,567 

228,649 
358,093 

976,329 
356,444 
276,459 
712,245 
350,809 

1,125,396 
237,156 
798,235 
24,472 

103,984 

351,087 
175,055 

• 1,201,923 
1,093,279 

541,361 
732,848 
54,051 

785,988 

513,571 
93,340 

340,336 
375,951 

$71,524 
117,730 
726,229 

1,964,202 
391,199 

737,447 
392,450 
458,622 

1,803,000 
165 507 

1,175,000 
944,381 
735,353 
653,862 
333,432 

304,138 
1,309,700 

620,727 
383,366 
861,613 

53,000 
18,250 
70,130 

930,836 
8S,104 

576,541 
562,736 
358,866 

1,202,619 
91,601 

348,446 
747,061 

1,253,360 
308,000 
270,297 

239,278 
102,300 
309,463 
203,795 
130,573 

807,926 
1,740,706 

164,831 
97,6S0 

135,348 

104,897 
284,935 
201,700 
673,500 
259,724 

282,831 
178,656 
103,150 

1 18.000 
1 60,811 

317,036 
50,200 

7 8 V 7 0 
458,755 

176,315 
207,142 

586,666 
451,839 
49,493 

194,209 
115,000 

$57,204 
223,081 

158,012 

243,918 

259,112 
390,057 

328,352 

236,371 

209,643 

354,847 
294 

181,207 
592,358 

629,780 

403,966 

180,460 
436,872 

173,168 
186,516 
245,823 

150,336 

435,787 

362,291 

434,413 

* 166,011 
275,067 

203,201 

99,644 

4,190 

$17,218 
5,567 
3,725 

37 
1,117 

16,588 
4,793 

5,157 
449 

1,982 
73,804 

2,607 
3,690 

30,843 
3,210 

4 

2,391 
1,930 

3,431 

2,182 
2,866 

52,240 

2,000 
4,542 

164,948 
162,924 
295,796 

42,746 

6,183 
23 

513 
6,607 

410 
18,980 

61,245 
6,332 

,, 437 

158,822 
70,948 

665 
8,646 

17,038 
3,751 

518,754 
84,468 
71,224 

140,641 
62,000 

262,309 
16,933 
29,206 

1,000 
59,765 

620,239 
214,500 
48,720 
16,086 

35.200 
248,404 
20,888 

15,000 

36,382 
3,568 

51,900 
95,387 

5,000 
114,758 
31,337 

281 
6,367 

11,879 
24,000 

141,847 
6,360 

12,600 

21,621 
9,501 

611 
29,120 
11,806 
5,041 

37,565 

17,900 
20,000 
35,250 
6,000 

25,000 

143,672 
2,750 

17,000 

3,122 
31,000 

i 56,955 
64,392 

149,820 
45,000 

54,315 

33,000 
1,000 

28,330 
123,730 

$324 
1,895 
8,910 

16,854 
25 

10,531 

8.310 

5,467 

26,324 

572 

89 

3,027 

92 

74,785 

17,429 

23 
1,482 

12 
9,652 

208,192 

440 

28,980 

156 

2,689 
2,426 

$1,505 
2,953 

170 

20,405 

11,536 

2,140 

1,405 
1,800 

10,549 
5,690 
2,071 

4,906 

855 

3,000 
4,165 
1,615 

857 

5,696 

12,260 

1,340 

i6,*252" 
1,012 

1,805 

2,020 

1,891 
237 

2,475 
995 
279 

5,914 
1,850 

418 
4,627 

29,197 
14,417 
7,635 

31,890 

34,556 
8,495 

3,156 
8,400 

$552 1 
2,446 j 

18,032 j 
1,597 
9,589 1 

725 
4,036 

12,386 
2,566 

12,466 

572 
2,676 

15,807 
2,054 1 

14,677 1 

4,029 
6,877 

16,563 
902 

3,330 

4,753 
6,730 

794 
3,545 

11,600 

1,921 
10,797 
7,112 

326 
3,190 

444 
3,574 
8,155 
3,103 
3,265 

1,467 
4,168 
5,201 

314 
6,776 

1,388 
4,948 
1,919 

553 
2,546 

37,229 
11,555 
1,730 
3,269 

i 3,120 

! 3,649 
j 12,754 

4,151 
6,054 

456 

1,901 
2,787 
6,466 

1 1,308 

1 1,037 
304 
178 
758 

6,021 
1,370 
1,992 

| 2,243 

$202,872 

733,279 

357,126 

7,225 

$36,000 
113,035 

5,700 
248,736 
341,029 

42,864 
719,463 
22,449 
34,093 
5,056 

39i,850 
54,868 

484,902 1 
634,381 1 

70,200 
4,645 

57,292 
9,290 

272,802 

i35,032 
71,908 

547,113 

13,642 
1,196,881 

21,386 
845 

12,438 

27,245 
23,770 
89,369 

250,683 

5,560 
11,315 

6,296 

58,946 
578,675 
116,877 
32,061 

20,892 
37,477 
37,500 
29,476 
62,965 

327,027 
31,084 
12,349 

37,650 

48 
626 

162,216 
285,685 

23,477 
201,253 

18,652 
34,130 

22,711 
11,369 

101,228 
130,788 

16? 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
17? 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
1S0 

181 
18? 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
1% 
197 
198 

199 
?,00 
202 
?04 
205 

ym 
207 
?m 209 
210 

711 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
252 

1 Payments for supplies purchased for resale, and the excess of payments for supplies over the value of those charged to expense and outlay accounts. 
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118 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE M.—AMOUNT OF SPECIFIED 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, wi th t he number 

Grand total. 

G r o u p l 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group IV 
Group V 

Aggregate. 

$1,723,572,700 

1,350,319,359 
127,994,480 
137,560,189 
61,713,309 
45,985,363 

ASSETS IN SINKING FUNDS. ASSETS IN PUBLIC TRUST FUNDS. 

Total . 

$847,506,371 

682,821,444 
32,028,861 
84,776,419 
27,911,309 
19,968,338 

Cash. 

$40,145,374 

15,992,533 
4,561,792 

11,196,371 
5,676,589 
2,718,089 

Inves tments . Total. 

$807,360,997 

666,828,911 
27,467,069 
73,580,048 
22,234,720 
17,250,249 

$119,903,252 

95,731,411 
7,756,089 
7,873,431 
4,144,710 
4,397,611 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R I N 1921. 

New York, N . Y . . . 
Chicago, HI 
Phi ladelphia , P a . . . 
St . Louis, Mo 
Boston, Majs 

Los Angeles, Calif.. 
Pi t tsburgh, P a 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Buffalo, N . Y 

$886,074,231 
113,983,171 
142,619,756 
16,992,201 

101,459,493 

25,978,494 
28,462,235 
18,889,226 
15,860,552 

$561,038,354 
651,543 

46,938,129 
8,288,171 

43,455,494 

5,058,387 
10,069,503 
2,184,300 
5,137,563 

$1,479,944 ; 
272,043 : 

1,283,729 
3,300,171 ' 
2,377,794 [ 

1,737,387 
2,855,578 
2,184,300 

501,587 

$.559,558,410 
379,500 

45,654,400 
4,988,000 

41,077,700 

3,321,000 
7,213,925 

4,635,976 

$10,397,492 
17,396,020 
53,410,627 
3,458,220 

10,024,237 

96,206 
256,312 
85,378 

606,919 

Cash. 

$4,125,894 

2,108;943 
490,919 
705,866 
496,903 
323,263 

$332,692 
438,468, 
417,085 
71,353 
453,876 
90,206 
119,962 
4,378 

180,923 

G R O U P n . — C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 TO 500,000 I N 1921. 

11 
16 
17 
18 
20 
21 

Washington, D . C 

Seattle Wash . . . 

$13,487,088 
76,195,992 
8,704,221 

12,295,918 
7,787,245 
9,524,016 

$3,749,123 
21,234,958 

1 2,496,608 
3,095,288 

! 383,763 
1,069,121 

$1,623 
920,859 

2,184,156 
! 2,270 

383,763 
1,069,121 

$3,747,500 
20,314,099 

312,452 
3,093,018 

$381,427 
4,201,092 
1,707,552 

739,877 
40,909 

685,232 

$83,977 
78,149 

186,127 
61,498 
33,609 
47,559 

G R O U P I I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 I N 1921. 

Jersey City, N . J 
Rochester, N . Y 
Denver, Colo 
Columbus, Ohio « 
Providence, R . I 

St. Paul , Minn 
Louisville, K y 
Oakland, Calif. 
At lanta , Ga 
Omaha, N e b r . . . . 

Worcester, Mass 
Birmingham, Ala 
Syracuse ,N. Y 1 
Richmond, Va 
Memphis, Term 

Dallas, Tex 
Bridgeport, Conn 
Houston, Tex 
Grand Rapids , Mich 
Scranton, Pa 

Youngstown Ohio 
Springfield, M ass 
Des Moines, Iowa 
New Bedford, Mass 

Fall River , Mass 
Trenton, N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt Lake City, U tah 

Nashville, Term 
Camden, N . J 
Lowell, Mass 
Cambridge, Mass 

Reading, P a 
Spokane, Wash 
Kansas City, K a n s 
Yonkers, N . Y. . . 

$11,688,538 
6,006,159 
3,665,100 

13,040,380 
14,192,957 

6,530,120 
2,216,370 
2,046,542 
2,696; 477 
4,224,004 

7,320,739 
2,913,228 
2,350,281 
6,219,622 
1,092,091 

4,180,311 
988,174 

2,933,530 
1,497,136 
1,141,183 

4,032,274 
1,906,196 

857,106 
3,539,541 

3,723,035 
3,933,036 
3,876,899 
2,546,780 

2,721,729 
2,980,157 
1,469,069 
4,914,116 

1,341,819 
1,145,069 

671,760 
958,661 

$9,616,733 
2,625,142 

114,540 
9,900,261 

12,349,491 

4,617,797 
1,617,922 

342,341 
2,119,780 
1,970,271 

5,981,089 
665,411 

5,370,980 
698,316 

1,500,628 
418,159 

2,282,528 
657,778 
474,364 

815,974 
998,746 
96,884 

2,041,749 

2,922,207 
2,938,395 
2,532,099 

56,000 

678,954 
2,341,134 

351,412 
4,263,261 

,546,502 
501,567 
287,595 

80,409 

$230,978 
1,818,342 

16,440 
267,845 

1,056,353 

418,777 
525,922 
342,341 
'129,280 
564,376 
78,770 
219,111 
514,330 
459,316 
669,378 
1,159 

616,528 
313,178 
224,364 
170,529 
5-1,846 
96,884 
4,338 

158,207 
807,297 
382,999 

534,954 
88,094 
11,412 
47,361 
139,874 
120,148 
104,631 
8,009 

$9,385,755 
806,800 
98,100 

9,632,416 
11,293,138 
4,199,020 
1,092,000 
1,990,500 
1,405,895 
5,902,319 
446,300 

4,856,650 
239,000 
831,250 
417,000 

1,666,000 
344,600 
250,000 
645,445 
943,900 

2,037,411 
2,764,000 
2,131,098 
2,149,100 

56,000 
144,000 

2,253,040 
340,000 

4,215,900 
406,628 
381,419 
182,964 
72,400 

$153,292 
580,416 

1,659,913 
355,025 
825,018 
563,208 

8,704 
8,622 

37,000 
248,072 

636,711 
90,147 
92,143 
226,965 
3,724 
36,202 
21,873 
10,333 
180,819 
365,151 
42,481 
117,749 
415,934 
53,731 
158,543 
86,487 
95,020 
8,529 

52,908 
154,679 
45,680 
44,731 
7,187 
16,543 
469,921 

$43,487 
194,416 
15,313 
24,605 
44,296 
7,708 
8,704 
8,622 
29,072 

566 
24,154 
23,509 
2,365 
3,724 
31,202 

750 
2,033 
72,835 
50,401 

488 
39,973 
3,411 
658 

10,993 
16,230 
2,193 
4,829 
2,608 

8,120 

3,531 
7,187 
1,798 

16,084 

1 Va lue of rapid t rans i t system owned b u t not operated b y the ci ty. * Va lue of gas-supply sys tem owned b u t not operated by t h e ci ty . 
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GENERAL TABLES. 119 
ASSETS AT CLOSE OF YEAR: 1921. 
assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion ol this table, see p . 23.) 

ASSETS IN PUBLIC TRUST 
FUNDS—continued. ■ 

Inves tments . 

Real proper ty . 

$45,479,256 

42,611,327 
1,738,184 

644,044 
307,500 
178,201 

Securities. 

$70,298,102 

51,011,141 
5,526,986 
6,523,521 
3,340,307 
3,896,147 

ASSETS IN INVESTMENT FUNDS, AND MISCELLANEOUS INVEST­
MENTS. 

Total . 

$439,709,569 

396,423,512 
37,598,066 

1,539,100 
2,497,467 
1,651,424 

Cash. 

$15,633,635 

14,708,655 
131,948 
654,038 
117,745 
21,249 

Inves tments . 

Real proper ty . 

$373,440,764 

335,632,114 
36,500,000 

1,236,150 
72,500 

Securities. 

$50,635,170 

46,082,743 
966,118 
885,062 

1,143,572 
1,557,675 

ASSETS IN PRIVATE TRUST FUNDS. 

Total . 

$17,120,093 

10,533,476 
1,408,065 
3,019,085 

972,128 
1,187,339 

Cash. 

1 $9,417,285 
7,093,143 

805,942 
777,828 
430,412 
309,960 

Investments . 

$7,702,808 

3,410,333 
602,123 

2,241,257 
541,716 
877,379 

Cash in 
general ad­

minis t ra t ive 
funds. 

$299,333,415 

164,809,516 
49,203,399 
40,352,154 
26,187,695 
18,780,651 

i 
£ 
3 

GROUP I.-CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 500,000 AND OVER IN 1921. 

$10,987,792 
28,919,937 
2,619,417 

70,181 

14,000 

$10,064,800 
5,969,760 
24,073,605 

767,450 
9,500,180 

6,000 
136/350 
81,000 
411,996 

$267,944,598 
46,769,296 
29,869,861 

953,319 
36,267,267 
3,083,738 

125,800 
8,893,931 
2,515,702 

$13,048,584 
35,161 
18,074 

671,699 
7,075 
65,800 

617,331 
244,931 

i $267,885,984 
* 29,000,000 

850,000 
»35,595,568 

800,562 
1,500,000 

$58,614 
33,720,712 

834,700 
85,245 

2,276,101 
60,000 

6,776,600 
2,270,771 

$6,994,263 
457,766 
82,548 
10,755 

668,063 
1,504,866 
294,245 
520,970 

$3,857,501 
457,766 
80,998 
10,755 
413,502 

1,504,866 
294,245 
473,510 

$3,136,762 
i,"550* 

254,561 

47,460 

$39,699,524 
48,708,546 
12,318,591 
4,281,736 
11,044,432 
16,235,297 
18,010,620 
7,431,372 
7,079,398 

GROUP II.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OP 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

$1,413,294 
324,890 

$297,450 
2,709,649 
1,196,535 

678,379 
7,300 

637,673 

$104,420 
36,592,323 

476,853 

424,470 

$6,193 

125,755 

•$36,500,000 
$104,420 

86,130 
476,853 

298,715 

$273,314. 
183,270 
41,572 
11,480 
1,063 

897,366 

$273,314 
117,357 

264 
. . 930 

1,063 
413,014 

$65,913 
41,308 
10,550 

484,352 

$8,978,804 
13,984,349 
3,981,636 
8,449,273 
6,937,040 
6,872,297 

14 
16 
17 
18 
?0 
21 

GROUP III.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

$107,000 
48,000 

284,320 

141,075 

54,673 

8,976 

$109,805 
386,000 

1,537,600 
282,420 
496,402 

414,425 

37,000 
219,000 

636,145 
11,320 
68,634 

224,600 

5,000 
21,123 

8,300 
107,984 

314,720 
41,993 
77,776 

412,523 

53,073 
147,550 
70,257 
92,827 

3,700 
50,300 

154,678 
37,560 

41,200 

14,745 
444,861 

$121,610 
32,639 

187,554 

75,000 
41,034 

90,660 

18,246 
125,116 

2,100 
60,815 
53,050 

231 
25,165 

620,639 
57,173 

27,538 
530 

$26,6i6 
12,451 

i87,554 

82, i66 
900 

io, 7I5 

3,848 

| 329,763 

37 

$95,000 
20,188 

75,000 
41,034 

8,500 

17,346 
125,116 

2,100 
50,100 
53,050 

23i 
21,317 

* 

290,876 
57,173 

27,501 
530 

$319,855 
278,463 
275,523 
359,380 

80,423 
900 

51,298 

281,474 
5,886 
9,102 

31,409 

6,283 
291,482 j 

201,230 
278,612 

151,972 
1,286 
1,859 

38,823 

153,719 
151,354 

35,723 

13,029 

$169,255 
133,045 

8,792 j 
17,680: 

80,423. 

10,646 

26,024 
5,886 
9,102 

6,283 
13,545 

201,230 
6,468 

1 i,286 
709 

34,134 

16,654 
914 

35,723 

6,029 

$160,600 
146,418 
266,731 
341,700 

900 
40,652 

. 255,450 

31,409 

-

277,937 

272,144 

151,972 

1,150 
4,689 

143,065 
150,440 

j 7,000 

$1,918,513 
2,359,136 
1,579,545 
2,609,571 

471,514 

1,274,115 
548,710 

1,615,156 
538,797 

1,863,703 

403,219 
2,026,668 
2,246,936 

529,453 
337,001 

2,643,481 
548,142 
644,719 
537,312 
460,835 

2,851,179 
864,969 
441,243 
803,246 

595,125 
834,812 
635.815 

2,299,764 

2,034,246 
586,115 
809,259 
453,821 

714,863 
608,777 
354,063 
408,331 

?? 
73 
75 
77 
78 

29 
30 
31 
S3 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
41 

47 
44 
46 
47 
48 

50 
51 
57 
53 

54 
55 
56 
57 

58 
59 
61 
63 

65 
66 
67 
68 

» Value of Cincinnati Southern Railway owned but not operated by the city. 
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91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
97 
98 
100 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
113 
114 
115 
116 
119 
120 
121 
122 
124 
125 
226 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 

FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 14.—AMOUNT OF SPECIFIED 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th t he n u m b e r 

,2 

a 
d 

o 

CITY. Aggregate. 

ASSETS IN SINKING FUNDS. 

Total. Cash. Investments. 

ASSETS IN PUBLIC TRUST FUNDS. 

Total. Cash. 

G R O U P I V . - C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

L y n n , Mass 
Tacoina, Wash 
El izabeth , N . J 
U t i c a . N . Y 
Er ie , Pa 

Lawrence, Mass 
Oklahoma City, Okla. 
3 omerville, Mass 
Canton, Ohio 
For t W a y n e , I n d 

E l Paso. Tex 
Knox ville, T e n n 
B a y o n n e , N . J 
Peoria, 111 
Harrisburg, Pa 

San Diego, Calif 
Al lentown, Pa 
Wichi ta , Kans 
Sioux City, Iowa 
South Bend, I n d 

Charleston, S. C 
Hoboken, N . J 
Binghamton, N . Y . . , 
Johnstown, Pa 
Eas t St. Louis, 111.. . , 

Brockton,Mass 
Rockford,Ill 
Pawtucke t ,R . I 
Passaic. N . J , 
Springfield, Ohio 

Mobile, Ala 
Holyoke, Mass 
Springfield, HI 
Long Beach, Calif 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, P a 
Chattanooga, T e n n . . 
Davenpor t , Iowa 
Berkeley, Calif 
Gary, I n d 

Covington, K y 
Wheeling, W. Va 
Lincoln, N e b r , 
Por t smouth , Va 

Bethlehem, Pa 
B averhill , Mass 
Lancaster, Pa 
Macon, Ga 

Augusta , Ga , 
Hunt ing ton . W. V a . . 
Niagara Falls , N . Y . . 
Eas t Orange, N . J — 

Roanoke, Va 
Highland Park , Mich. 
At lant ic City, N . J . . . 
Fresno, Calif. 

51,539,387 
2 130,910 
3,574,521 

586,528 
1,764,861 

1,343,378 
2,854,618 

324,573 
2,930,740 

953,111 

1,105,911 
175,341 

2,638,058 
815,363 
869,049 

1,828,577 
706,668 
454,652 
366,482 
909,544 

1,253,429 
1,700,819 

680,563 
956,346 
351,831 

1,074,426 
577,822 

2,084,468 
1,189,385 

97,369 
625,841 
505,856 
802,084 
498,161 

744,657 
686,307 
692,407 
837,260 
348,197 

119,241 
716,164 
705,471 

1,311,565 

469,612 
1,254,393 

229,100 
553,963 

735,483 
564,818 

2,398,507 
1,208,994 

962,586 
1,086,439 
3,873,626 

947,014 

$886,381 
1,325,529 
2,521,453 

140,193 
503,859 

731,324 
2,673,654 

590,497 
47,952 

861,363 
19,474 

1,647,759 
65,828 

208,115 

820,367 
266,973 
135,729 
77,284 
78,676 

86,324 
957,551 
149,150 
416,095 
65,227 

633,104 

1,813,996 
578,395 
213,873 

530 
204,225 
69,118 

126,370 

541,742 
89,232 

137,293 
120,698 
96,411 

27,824 
176,650 
10,532 

114,011 

367,123 
811,472 
62,757 
248,499 
581,306 
447,764 
883,778 
246,720 
725,067 

3,212,751 
93,311 

$5,381 
234,434 
134,019 
36,269 
122,859 
203,954 
218,971 
110,038 
47,952 
290,363 
19,474 
103,442 
14,062 
58,815 
820,367 
101,473 
135,729 
33,284 
78,676 
37,324 
300,612 
8,037 

391,095 
65,227 
9,504 

184,996 
814 

35,347 
530 

24,808 
69,118 
126,370 

224,242 
5,908 

137,293 
120,698 
56,411 
27,824 
161,650 
10,532 

426 
165,123 
35,472 
54,499 

806 
407,764 
13,070 

720 
98,745 
38,751 
93,311 

5881,000 
1,091,095 
2,387,434 
103,924 
381,000 
527,370 

2,454,683 
480,459 

571,000 
1,544,317 

51,766 
149,300 

165,500 
""44," 666' 

49,000 
656,939 
141,113 
25,000 

623,600 
1,629,000 
577,581 
178,526 

179,417 

317,500 
83,324 

40,000 

15,000 
"ii3,"585* 
202,000 
776,000 
62,757 
194,000 
580,500 
40,000 
870,708 
246,000 
626,322 

3,174,000 

$63,934 
9,831 

116,617 
176,830 
76,400 
10,369 
18,796 
30,925 
190,748 
126,958 
1,514 
31,153 
41,292 
257,239 
69,931 
36,531 
47,610 
24,918 
21,656 
741,997 
39,610 
103,595 
27,992 
86,909 
95,490 
25,169 
41,479 
400,708 

94,908 
149,518 
15,920 
12,871 
116,834 
1,525 
19,333 

331,492 
2,267 

169,232 
12,448 
15,605 

15,100 

36,758 
54,234 

5,432 
124,074 

958 

$7,635 
9,831 

13,267 
26,759 

1,13> 
5,796 
1,268 

21,273 
4,647 

1,514 
10,153 
12.692 
11,739 
1,481 
18,281 
22,310 
11,118 
21,656 
108,967 
14,610 
3,595 
27,992 

565 
1,575 
5,169 
4,979 
4,794 

8,498 
"*3,*433 
1,320 
371 

46,834 
1,525 
19,333 

3,492 
2,267 

5,243 
3,105 

1,681 
4,334 

2,432 
17,274 

958 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 
156 
158 
159 
100 

Winston-Salem, N . C , 
Maiden, Mass , 
Pasadena, Calif 
Kalamazoo, Mich 
Bay City, Mich , 

Charlotte, N . C 
Cicero, 111 
Cedar Rapids , Iowa. 
Newton, Mass 

$228,904 
1,321,868 
935,163 
902,773 
841,362 
34,603 
558,599 
326,737 

2,620,525 

$161,110 
725,784 
160,394 
86,761 
252,374 

41,063 
2,012,400 

$110 
25,534 
160,394 
22,304 
108,538 

1,063 
1,500 

* Value of ferry owned b u t not operated by t h e city. 

$161,000 
700,250 
64,457 
143,836 

40,000 
2,010,900 

$9,465 
373,562 
25,468 

500 
253,408 
68,880 
82,034 

$3,065 
23 

10,468 

6,682 
1,880 
3,706 
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121 

ASSETS IN PUBLIC TRUST 
FUNDS—continued. 

Investments. 

Real property. Securities. 

ASSETS IN INVESTMENT FUNDS, AND MISCELLANEOUS INVEST­
MENTS. 

Total. Cash. 
Investments. 

Real property. Securities. 

ASSETS IN PRIVATE TRUST FUNDS. 

Total. Cash. Investments. 

Cash in 
general ad­

ministrative 
funds. 

hi 

nu
m

b 
C

ity
 

GROITP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

, 

$12,500 

295,666 

, ' 

$56,299 

103,350 
150,071 
76,400 

9,232 
13,000 
29,657 

169,475 
122,311 

21,000 
28,600 

245,500 
68,450 

18,250 

25,300 
13,800 

633,030 
25,000 

100,000 

86,344 
93,915 
20,000 
36,500 

395,914 

86,410 

146,085 

14,600 

70,000 

33,000 

169,232 
57,205 
12,500 

15,100 

35,077 
49,900 

3,666 
106,800 

$38,628 
79,601 
38,426 

83,980 

198," 550 
202,970 

is,666 

io,666 
117,869 1 
30, i47 

226,500 
16,765 
25,000 

174,312 

499 
100,000 

4,900 
1,000,000 

44,143 

14,000 

30,000 
38,177 

5,000 

$1,138 
54,601 
4,599 

1,630 

10,570 

ii ,869 

7,3i2 

499 

25,527 

* 

$111,150 

25,000 

100,000 

U , 000,000 

$37,490 
25,000 
33,827 

82,350 

87,400 
192,400 

18,000 

10,000 
106,000 

30,147 

22.6,500 
16,765 

167,000 

4,*9o6 

44,143 

14,000 

30,000 
12,650 

5,666 

$316,228 

531 

187,044 
92,743 

37,3i6 

82,018 [ 

3i,44S 

7,7i i 

27,628 

97, i i9 ! 

1,400 

99 
12,633 

388 

22,793 
39,630 

2,788 

12,400 

106 
102 

$3,828 

531 | 

13,144 
92,743 

37,319 

70,418 

31,448 

7,711 

, 97,119 

99 
633 

388 

22,793 
39,630 

i 

12,400 

106 
| 102 

$312,400 

173,900 

11,600 

27,628 

1,400 

12,000 

2,788 

$234,216 
715,949 
898,025 
268,974 

1,184,602 

414,641 
69,425 

293,648 
2,149,495 

656,902 

243,034 
124,714 
949,007 
293,746 
388,033 

889,661 1 
439,695 
271,313 
264,280 
777,764 

425,108 
695,947 
409,818 
540,251 
258,612 

326,785 
472,332 
30,315 

569,511 
352,105 

96,839 
193,716 
325,065 
650,615 
161,698 

186,995 
583,816 
437,781 
592,244 
192,823 

91,417 
208,022 
687,772 
197,554 

102,489 
226,758 
103,895 
289,859 

112,677 
117,054 

2,361,643 
270,880 

685,866 
317,763 
536,801 
847,745 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
82 
83 

87 
89 
91 
92 
93 

94 
95 
97 
98 

100 

10? 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
1?0 
121 
122 

124 
m 1?6 
127 
128 

i 129 
1 130 

131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

GROUP V.-CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

$4,^24 

4,562 

$6,400 
368,615 

15,000 

500 
242,164 
67,000 
78.328 

$40,000 
115 

208,994 
23,500 

11,000 
2,085 

60,114 j 

$85 

114 

$40,000 
115 

208,994 
23,500 

11,000 
2,000 

60,666 

$139,258 

33,209 

500 

$i,258 

12," 134 

$138,000 

21,075 

500 

$18,329 
83,149 

540,307 
759,303 
5S8,988 

23,103 
303,106 
216,794 
465,477 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 

156 
158 
159 
160 
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122 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 14.—AMOUNT OF SPECIFIED 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, wi th t he number 

C
ity

 n
um

b 

CITY. Aggregate. 

ASSETS IN SINKING FUNDS. 

Total. Cash. Investments. 

ASSETS IN PUBLIC TRUST FUNDS. 

Total. | Cash. 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921—Continued. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

203 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
22S 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
252 

N e w c a s t l e , P a 
Galveston, Tex 
Montgomery, Ala. 
Woonsocket, R . I 
Mount Vernon, N . Y . 

Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo, Colo 
Lakewood, Ohio 
Salem, Mass 
Wichi ta Falls, T e x . 

Pittsfield, Mass 
Pe r th Amboy , N . J . . 
Beaumont , Tex 
Lexington. Ky...... 
Kenosha, w i s 

Charleston, W. Va . . 
Fi tchburg, Mass 
Oak Pa rk , HI 
Stockton, Calif 
Evere t t , Mass 

West Hoboken, N . J.. 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

Dubuque , I owa . 
Madison, W i s . . . . 
Jo l ie t , I l l 
Brookline, Mass . 
Muncie, I n d 

Evans ton , 111 
Columbia, S. C 
Taunton , Mass 
Ba t t l e Creek, Mich . . 
Newport News, V a . 

Waterloo, Iowa 
Eas t Chicago, I n d . . . , 
H a m m o n d , i n d , 
Aurora . Ill 
Council Bluffs, Iowa. . 

Chicopee, Mass , 
New Rochelle, N . Y . . 
Auburn , N . Y . 
Quincy, n i , 
Poughkeepsie, N . Y . . 

Pont iac , Mich 
Aust in , Tex 
Eas ton, P a 
Wilmington, N . C . 
Por t smouth , Ohio . 

New Brunswick, N . J . 
Ogden, U t a h 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, P a 
Columbus, Ga 

Moline, HI 
Kokomo, Ind 
W a l t h a m , Mass 
West New York, N . J . 

Muskogee, O k l a . . 
Newburgh, N . Y . 
Phoenix, Ariz 
Newpor t , R . I 

Cumberland, Md 
Anderson, I n d 
Colorado Springs, Colo., 
Lynchburg , Va 

1258,476 
1,378,807 

146,731 
1,923,885 

1,389,493 
303,075 

1,299,754 
528,690 
880,587 
138,173 

1,445,493 
708,218 
405,648 

1,029,414 
1,071,773 
1,137,780 
739,115 
273,210 
927,255 
444,360 
301,349 
202,475 
731,754 
318,815 
197,445 
776,366 
403,364 
207,044 
164,927 
342,632 
266,056 

1,673,891 
524,682 
254,333 
142,21S 
391,673 
421,721 
182,985 
604,730 

117,541 
830,954 
235,431 
409,729 
280,555 

491,736 
216,558 
187,326 
140,193 
385,252 

1,354,366 
368,686 
301,339 
231,056 
37,638 

196.616 
177,217 
542,328 
549,421 

1,474,995 
239,493 
946,747 

1,568,516 
475,317 
264,557 
211,649 
971,386 

146,284 
672,727 

1,813,114 
228,988 

1,031,394 
99,017 

203,244 
181,903 

852,850 
636,779 
332,263 

765,161 
496,304 
20,975 

571,034 
276,124 
2,656 

462,798 
6,553 

498,536 

142,947 
1,264,575 
143,210 
30,809 
90,789 
1,226 
15,485 

59,155 
"116,339 

124,630 
81,007 
98,364 

1,024,794 
10,783 
13,784 
26,471 
14,675 
34,449 

315,586 
365,661 

l,412,2li 
141,830 
147,161 
525,147 
230,893 
31,262 

4,037 
859,430 

$26,284 
33,727 

55,014 
120,988 

84,567 
201,038 

126,103 

49,422 
92,779 
44,999 

327,961 
42,016 

20,975 
38,034 

33,224 
2,656 

9,748 
6,553 

$20,000 
639,000 

1,758,100 
108,000 

1,031,394 
14,450 
2,206 

55,800 

803,428 
544,000 
287,264 

437,200 
454,288 

533,000 

242,900 

453,050 

51,030 

9,038 

62,947 
56,961 

46,210 

8,209 
84,039 

1,226 

15,485 

770 

"i9,*929 

4,716 
61,407 
85,364 

1,037 
9,783 

13,784 
471 

14,675 
34,449 

1,086 
28,476 

262,336 
96,830 
48,561 
26,647 
1,793 

31,262 
4,037 

447,506 

80,000 
1,207,614 

97,000 

22,600 
6,750 

58,385 

"90*416 

119,914 
19,600 
13,000 

1,023,757 
1,000 

26,000 

314,500 
337,185 

1,149,875 
45,000 
98,600 
498,500 
229,100 

859,430 

$22,001 

3,291 
105,169 

26,050 
14,386 
44,479 

296,924 

480 

39,143 
41,803 

453,403 
188,508 
10,612 

21,436 
1,000 
5,563 

27,410 
112,691 

13,205 
89,494 
84,837 
44,817 

638 

87,814 
25,308 
40,016 

6,352 
60,284 
73,320 

120,118 

7,663 
108,642 
44,330 
17,391 
47,626 

167,861 
11,003 
6,419 

34 

245,283 

7,265 

"39," 892 

1,680 
9,578 

785,363 

5,094 
18,618 

$1,001 

2,291 
3,169 

6,546 
5,479 
5,211 

480 

6,101 
7,192 

4,175 
27,840 
10,612 

6,436 

**"*563 
860 

7,491 

3,305 
10,305 
1,437 
7,124 

638 

9,359 
1,058 

852 

3,711 
7,892 

61,118 

602 
193 

4,915 
4,580 
2,818 

2,861 
11,003 

419 
34 

13,721 

7,265 

"i,"892 

1,680 

40,348 

, 2,094 
76.8 
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ASSETS IN PUBLIC TRUST 
FUNDS—continued. 

. Inves tments . 

Real proper ty . Securities. 

ASSETS IN INVESTMENT FUNDS, AND MISCELLANEOUS INVEST­
MENTS. 

Total . Cash. 
Inves tments . 

Real proper ty . Securi t ies . , 

ASSETS IN PRIVATE TRUST FUNDS. 

Total . Cash. Inves tments . 

Cash in 
general ad­

ministrat ive 
funds. nu

m
be

r. 
| 

C
ity

 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OP 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

$17,813 
2,193 

65,000 

3,237 

80,472 

$21,000 

1,000 
102,000 

26,050 
7,840 

39,000 
291,713 

33,042 
34,611 

431,415 
158,475 

15,000 
1,000 
5,000 

26,550 
105,200 

9,900 
79,189 
83,400 
37,693 

78,455 
24,250 
40,016 

5,500 

56.573 
65,428 
59,000 

7,061 
108,449 
39,415 
12,811 
44,808 

100,000 

6,000 

228,325 

38,000 

9,578 

664,543 

3,000 
17,850 

$622,666 

72,620 

26,322 
36,765 

5,134 
30,900 

112,627 

20,316 

50,666 
2,500 

5,000 
17,743 
74,500 

5,455 

18,384 

4,000 

7,200 

21,000 

38,399 
3,240 

17,500 

8,148 

1,000 

6,522 

1,338 

80,000 

17,000 

„ 
SI, 136 

322 

12,627 

3,819 

2,384 

240 

522 

-

72,500 

$622,666 

71,484 

26,000 
36,765 

5,134 
30,900 

100,000 

16,500 

50,000 
2,500 

5,000 
17,743 
74,500 

5,455 

16,000 

4,000 

7,200 

21,000 

38,399 
3,000 

17,500 

8,148 

1,000 

6,666 

1,338 

7,500 

17,000 

$881 

8,873 
32,316 

953 

41,268 
3,211 
4,109 

36,774 

6,90S 
25,449 
58,097 

54,506 

50,575 
41,157 

294 
75,176 

22,595 
49,249 
47,525 

9,993 

42,274 

3,999 
40,948 

9,502 
10,601 

5,534 
10,048 

101,671 

15,101 

70,458 

9,926 
124,401 

issi 

8,873 

953 

i 3,211 
4,109 
6,174 

1 

! 841 
t 449 
f 7,297 

t 

I 
1,971 

i 6,457 
15,622 

l 
! 294 
i 5,944 

22,595 
! 49,249 
1 47,525 

9J993 
15,064 

3,999 
5,497 

327 
3,601 

534 
10,048 
1,921 

15,101 

36,7l i 

9,926 
1,401 

$32,316 

41,268 

30,600 

6,067 
25,000 
50,800 

52,535 

44,118 
25,535 

69,232 

27,210 

35,451 

9,175 
7,000 

5,000 

99,750 

33,747 

i23,666 

$212,192 
62,079 

145,850 
107,480 
135,673 

332,049 
117,052 

1,043,158 
173,128 
661,919 

137,220 
592,163 
66,305 
3,342 

874,984 

306,612 
146,805 
527,077 1 
237,514 
319,447 

146,800 
290,785 
121,463 
180,949 
199,571 

179,240 
116,087 
244,027 
111,652 
108,639 

254,818 
97,507 

275,740 
524,682 
111,123 

78,462 
251,635 
312,686 
102,465 
459,134 

67,604 
722,312 
127,947 
330,390 
122,590 

453,337 
45,457 
51,693 
52,767 

269,354 

329,572 
340,253 
45,455 

217,272 
11,167 

168,142 
132,720 
78,657 

183,760 

44,665 
88,085 

799,586 
107,548 

244,424 
218,275 
47,593 

111,956 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
m 204 
205 

?06 
?07 
?oa 
209 
wo 
211 
212 
?14 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
'm 
771 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
252 
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124 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 15.—TOTAL AND PER CAPITA OF ALL DEBTS AND OF THE 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically b y states, with the n u m b e r 

Grand total 

Group I 
Group I I 
Group I I I 
Group I V 
Group V 

GROSS DEBT AT CL03E OF TEAR. 

Total . 

$3,703,766,921 

2,447,142,971 
283,894,269 
520,871,845 
264,424,222 
187,433,614 

Classified by governmental un i t b y which 
incurred. 

City 
corporation. 

53,425,981,766 
2,322,566,564 
235,872,632 
485,693,973 
220,829,694 
161,018,903 

School district. 

$168,674,987 

49,824,323 
22,144,420 
27,562,294 
42,964,239 
26,179,711 

Other gov­
ernmenta l 

uni ts of 
city. 

$109,110,168 
74,752,084 
25,877,217, 
7,615,578 
630,289 
235,000 

Classified b y character of outstanding debt 
obligations. 

Funded or 
fixed. 

$3,173,570,670 

2,113,226,028 
251,123,716 
431,892,853 
223,902,8S9 
153,425,184 

Float ing. 

$148,216,845 

133,883,322 
2,203,779 
5,872,991 
3,606,793 
2,649,960 

Current . 

Special 

bonds a n d 
certificates. 

$145,402,845 

66,105,969 
21,924,393 
35,859,416 
16,972,029 
14,541,038 

G R O U P I .—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 500,000 A N D O V E R IN 1921. 

N e w York, N . Y . . . 
Chicago, 111 
Philadelphia, P a . . . 
St . Louis, Mo 
Boston, Mass 

Los Angeles, Calif.. 
P i t t sburgh , P a 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Buffalo, N . Y 

$1,707,281,612 
152,446,241 
200,995,651 
23,690,199 

124,780,568 

53,008,215 
81,741,575 
53,997,604 
49,201,306 

$1,707,281,612 
96,227,821 
187,968,740 
20,679,578 
124,780,568 
38,542,011 
45,485,705 
53,997,604 
47,602,925 

$13,698,903 
13,011,911 
3,010,621 

8,214,967 
11,887,921 

$42,519,517 
15,000 

6,251,237 
24,367,949 
1,598,381 

$1,464,752,115 
87,332,177 
196,095,550 
23,396,000 
124,112,351 
50,077,001 
73,849,050 
52,101,200 
41,510,584 

$132,378,026 
1,475,296 

30,000 

$32,683,304 
16,187.351 

I 
5,757,149 

1,578,166 

G R O U P I I .—CITIES H A V I N G A- P O P U L A T I O N O F 300,000 T O 500,000 IN 1921. 

Washington, D . C . 
Cincirmati, Ohio . . . 
New Orleans, L a . . 
Minneapolis, Minn, 
Seattle, Wash 
Indianapolis, I n d . . 

$5,189,064 
98,928,123 
50,257,570 
40,311,145 
70,337,113 
18,871,254 

$5,189,064 
84,948,515 
50,257,570 
37,670,327 
49f9S9,5o9 
7,817,597 

$7,142,150 

7,174,890 
7,827,: 

$6,837,458 

2,640,818 
13,172,664 
3,226,277 

$4,915,760 
97,635,099 
42,973,567 
31,753,950 
57,892,300 
15,953,050 

$2,203,779 
$929,605 

3,144,300 
8,531,163 
9,319,325 

G R O U P I I I . - C K T I E S , H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

Jersey City, N . J 
Rochester, N . Y 
Denver , Colo 
Columbus, Ohio 
Providence, R . I 

St. Pau l . Minn 
Louisville, K y 
Oakland, Calif. 
At lanta , Ga 
Omaha, Nebr 

Worcester, Mass 
Birmingham, A l a . . . . 
Syracuse, N . Y 
Richmond, Va 
Memphis, Tenri 

Dallas, Tex 
Bridgeport , Conn 
Hous ton , Tex 
Grand Rapids , Mich. 
Scranton, P a 

Youngstown, O h i o . . 
Springfield, Mass 
Des Moines, Iowa 
New Bedford, Mass. . 

Fal l River , Mass 
Tren ton , N . J 
Norfolk, Va 
Salt Lake City, U t a h 

Nashville, T e n n 
Camden, N . J 
Lowell, Mass 
Cambridge, Mass 

Reading, Pa. 

Kans 

$41,153,739 
32,045,678 
19,317,141 
30,256,305 
26,471,599 

23,759,784 
12,538,311 
9,493,673 
5,817,101 

30,718,035 

13,570,317 
10,541,893 
14,595,248 
19,837,964 
15,253,700 

12,703,771 
12,316,364 
16,670,060 
5,643,082 
3,418,598 

12,437,655 
10,964,756 
8,745,618 

12,473,764 

9,075,272 
9,256,762 

16,735,662 
12,601,510 

9,932,049 
8,688,473 
5,901,404 

10,816,704 

3,259,923 
9,44G,532 
8,388,925 

16,024,573 

$41,153,739 
31,730,337 
18,985,117 
27,603,305 
26,471,599 

23,759,784 
12,538,311 
7,022,923 
5,817,101 

18,104,417 

13,570,317 
10,541,893 
14,469,946 
19,837,964 
15,253,700 

12,703,771 
12,316,364 
16,670,060 
3,713,982 
1,888,560 

9,793,155 
10,964,756 
5,904,918 

12,473,764 

9,075,272 
9,256,762 

16,735,662 
8,807,295 

9,932,049 
8,688,473 
5,901,404 

10,816,704 

2,397,723 
7,169,848 
7,598,425 

16,024,573 

$332,024 
2,653,000 

2,451,000 

5,458,333 

1,929,100 
1,530,038 

2,644,500 

2,840,700 

3,794,215 

862,200 
2,276,684 

790,500 

$315,241 

19,750 

7,165,285 

125,302 

530,733,790 
19,269,564 
14,341,700 
24,271,016 
24,026,000 
10,795,000 
12,500,500 
9,413,250 
5,687,600 
25,575,938 
11,783,100 
8,958,888 
11,865,098 
19,775,146 
15,058,700 
11,718,750 
11,410,000 
16,487,140 
5,007,700 
3,030,000 
9,835,327 
10,091,500 
7,399,859 
10,931,000 
8,923,300 
8,668,537 
15,109,300 
10,364,500 
9,636,349 
7,285,740 
4,521,485 
9,963,350 
3,002,700 
7,862,000 
6,875,053 
9,812,073 

$1,950,689 
3,282,422 

98,557 
69,382 
31,409 

115,391 
47,410 

5,093 
26,735 

3,003 
3,700 

213,000 
26,200 

$816,632 
6,844,000 
3,761,100 
5,356,900 

3,425,962 

2,863,352 

i, 032,566 
1,859,360 
195,000 

343,900 
321,833 

2,602,328 

500,868 

392,000 
791,000 

9,500 
1,413,858 
1,449,333 
1,880,000 

i Net debt is funded a n d floating deb t less s ink ing fund assets . 
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PRINCIPAL GLASSES THEREOF AT CLOSE OF YEAR: 1921. 
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GROSS DEBT AT CLOSE < 

Classified b y character of outstanding debt 
obligations—Continued. 

Current—Continued. 

Revenue 
bonds and 

notes. 

| $168,701,329 

1 99,455,723 
3,835,914 

35,538,033 
16,483,971 
13,387,688 

War ran t s . 

$50,721,624 

33,938,453 
3,398,402 
8,689,467 
2,452,897 
2,242,405 

Obliga­
t ions on 

t rus t 
account. 

$17,153,608 

10,533,476 
1,408,065 
3,019,085 
1,005,643 
1,187,339 

Per capita . 

| $128.26 

I 175.00 
125.50 

1 88.33 
i 69.48 
| 63.98 

3F YEAH—continued. 

Classified by purpose 

General depar tments . 

Tota l . ' Per capita. 

i 
j $2,586,771,941 

! 1,649,078,231 
i 196,619,034 
j 383,982,901 

205,279,992 
151,811,783 

$89.58 

117.93 
86.92 
65.12 
53.94 
51.82 

for which incurred 

Public service onte 
investmer 

Total . 

$1,116,994,980* 

798,064,740 
87,275,235 

136.888,944 
59,144,230 
35,621,831 

rprises and 
ts . 

Per capita. 

$38.68 

57.07 
38.58 
23.21 
15.54 
12.16 

NET DEBT l AT CLOSE OF YEAR. 

Total . 

i 

j $2,474,281,045 

i 1,564,287,906 
' 221,298,634 

352,989,420 
! 199,598,2!73 
j 136,106,806 

Per capi ta . 

$85.68 

111.87 
97.83 
59.86 
52.44 
46.46 

i 
a 
5 

GROUP I.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 500,000 AND OVER IN 1921. 

$62,767,000 
32,408,716 

5,000 

154 

1,631,015 

2,643,838 

$7,806,904 
14,584,935 
4,812,553 

253,444 

1,426,348 
504;361 

1,602,159 
2,947,749 

$6,994,263 
457,766 
S2,548 
10,755 

668,063 

1,504,866 

294,245 
520,970 

$301.,43 
! 55.88 
! 109.36 

30.39 
165.98 

88.35 
138.30 
104.66 
95.48 

$1,093,098,998 
147,483,058 
143,887,530 
21,066,199 
87,449,614 

17,388,989 
70,509,675 
32,013,880 
36,180,288 

$192.99 
54.06 
78.29 
27.02 

116.32 

28.98 
119.30 
62.05 
70.21 

$614,182,614 
4, 953,183 

57,108,121 
2,624,000 

37,330,954 

35,619,226 
11,231,900 
21,983,724 
13,021,018 

$108.44 
1.82 

31.07 
3.37 

49.66 

59.37 
19.00 
42.61 
25.27 

$1,036,091,787 
88,155,930 

149,15,7,421 
15,137,829 
80,656,857 

45,018,614 
63,779,547 
49,916,900 
36,373,021 

$182.93 
32.31 
81.16 
19.42 

107.29 

75.03 
107.91 
96.75 
70.58 

1 
2 
3 
6 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 

GROUP II.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 300,000 TO 500,000 IN 1921. 

$172,000 
1,484,391 

12,438 
454,285 

1,712,800 

$8,149 
409,961 
2,114 

2,670,140 
308,038 

$273,314 
183,270 
41,572 
11,480 
1,063 

897,366 

$11.57 
246.11 
128.97 
104.80 
220.30 
59.37 

$5,189,064 
63,709,740 
36,887,095 
38,561,145 
33,400,736 
18,871,254 

$11.57 
158.49 
94.66 
100.25 
104.61 
59.37 

$35,218,383 
13,370,475 
1,750,000 

36,936,377 

$87.61 
34.31 
4.55 

115.69 

$1,166,627 
76,400,141 
42,6S0,73S 
28,658,662 
57,508,537 
14,883,929 

$2.60 
190.06 
109.52 
74.50 
180.12 
46.82 

14 
16 
17 
18 
20 
21 

GROUP III.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 100,000 TO 300,000 IN 1921. 

t $9,149,614 
4,691,000 

52,534 
266,731 
63,449 

6,256,400 
15,000 

79,658 

1,120,000 
250,000 
400,000 

88,659 
788,577 
129,227 

566,666 
974,110 

' 820,000 

S6,6si 
1,200,300 
1,725,509 

372,666 
1,200,000 

700,000 

212,000 
64,684 

4,332,566 

$453,703 
921,159 
883,344 
86,135 
72,081 

22,8U 

i2S, 701 
2,147,789 

385,743 
196,062 
392,306 

896,362 
2,396 

66,765 

368,163 
170,419 
417,417 

424,203 
469,675 

26,733 

105,990 
51,510 

$319,855 
278,463 
275,523 
359,380 

80,423 
900 

51,298 

281,474 
5,886 
9,102 1 

31,409 ! 

6,283 
291,482 

201,230 
278,612 

151,972 
1,286 
1,859 

38,823 

153,719 
151,354 

35,723 

13,029 

$137.33 
107.21 
74.67 

126.17 
111.25 

100.79 
53.35 
42.56 
28.67 

158.81 

74.89 
58.56 

1 83.99 
1 114.52 

93.37 

78.19 ! 
83.92 

118.82 
• 40.48 

24.74 

92.33 
83.47 
67.50 

102.02 

75.2S 
76.85 

140.13 
105.65 

83.65 
73.99 
52. IS 
98.27 

30.12 
90,45 
82.18 

158.30 

$26,060,241 
ll,313,9.'o 
5,183,066 

25,139,474 
21,589,099 

17,874,414 
11,121,053 
7,724,163 
3,835,101 

18,412,750 

8,701,817 
10,336,893 
10,490,248 
16,097,809 
11,896,700 

10,702,616 
12,316,364 
12,193,560 

! 3,997,082 
3,418,598 

10,401,209 
9,192,502 
8,719,911 

10,630,764 

7,585,272 
8,163,262 

11,884,119 
9,796,735 

8,249,049 
6,998,898 
5,530,654 
9,802,704 

2,780,923 
7,217,627 
5,014,925 

13,609,323 

$86.96 
37.43 
20.03 

104.83 
90.73 

75.83 
47.32 
34.63 
18.90 
95.19 

48.02 
57.42 
60.37 
92.93 
72.82 

65.87 
83.92 
86.91 
28.67 
24.74 

77.21 
69.98 
67.30 
86.94 

62.92 
67.78 
99.50 
82.14 

69.47 
59.60 
48.90 
89.06 

25.69 
69.11 
49.13 

134.44 

$15,093,49S 
20,731,602 
14,134,075 
5,116,831 
4,882,500 1 

5,885,370 
1,417,258 1 
1,769,510 : 
1,982,000 

12,305,285 

4,868,500 
205,000 

4,105,000 
3,740,155 
3,357,000 

2,001,155 

4,476,500 
1,646,000 

2,036,446 
1,772,254 

25,707 
1,843,000 

1,490,000 
1,093,500 
4,851,543 
2, S04 .̂775 

1,683,000 
1,689,575 

370,750 
1,014,000 

479,000 
2,228,905 
3,374,000 
2,415,250 

$50.37 
69.78 
54.63 
21.34 
20.52 

24.97 
6.03 
7.93 
9.77 

63.62 

26.87 
1.14 

23.62 
21.59 
20.55 

12.32 

3i.91* 
11.81 | 

15.12 
13.49 
0.20 

15.07 

12.36 
9.08 

40.62 
23.52 

14.17 
14.39 
3.28 
9.21 

4.43 
21.34 
33.05 

j 23.86 

$21,117,057 
16,644,422 
14,227,160 
14,370,755 
13,627,198 

9,459,625 
10,882,578 
9,070,909 
3,567,720 

23,605,667 

5,802,011 
8,392,035 

11,934,480 
14,435,575 
14,360,384 

10,218,122 
11,107,232 
14,252,022 
4,349,922 
2,555,636 

9,019,353 
9,097,817 
7,302,975 
8,915,9S6 

6,001,093 
5,730,142 

12,577,201 
10,311,503 

8,861,095 
5,157,606 
4,196,273 
5,702,089 

2,456,198 
7,360,433 
6,5S7,458 
9,731,664 

$70.47 
55.68 
54.99 
59.93 
57.27 

40.13 
46.30 
40.66 
17.58 

122.04 

32.02 
46.62 
68.68 
83.33 
87.90 I 

62.89 
75.68 

101.53 
31.20 
18.49 

66.95 
69.26 
56.36 
72.92 

49.78 
47.57 

105.31 
86.45 

74.63 
43.92 
37.10 
51.80 

22.69 
70.48 
64.53 
96.14 

22 
23 
25 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
41 

42 
44 
46 
47 
48 

50 
51 
52 
53 

54 
55 
56 
57 

58 
59 
61 
63 

66 
66 
67 
68 
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126 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 15.—TOTAL AND PER CAPITA OF ALL DEBTS AND OP THE 

[For a list of the cities arranged alphabetically by states, with the number 

i 
8 

3 

CITY. 

GROSS DEBT AT CLOSE OF YEAR. 

Tota l . 

I Classified by governmental uni t by which 
Incurred. 

City 
corporation. School district. 

Other gov­
ernmenta l 

un i t s of 
city. 

[ Classified by character of outs tanding debt 
obligations. 

Funded or 
fixed. Floating. 

Current . 

Special 
assessment 
bonds and 
certificates. 

GROUP IV.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 50,000 TO 100,000 IN 1921. 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
82 
83 

87 
89 
91 
92 
93 

94 
95 
97 
98 

100 

102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 
126 
m 1?8 

1?9 
130 
131 
132 

133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

L y n n , Mass . . 
| Tacoma, W a s h . . . . . . . . . 

Elizabeth, N . J 
Utica, N. Y 
Erie , P a :*. 

Oklahoma City, Okla 
Somerville, Mass 
Canton, Ohio 
For t Wayne , I n d 

E l Paso, Tex 
Knoxville, Tenn 

1 Bayonne, N . J 
Peoria, IU 
Harrisburg, P a 

San Diego, Calif 
Al lentowri ,Pa 
Wichita; K a n s 
Sioux City, Iowa 
South Bend, I n d 

Charleston. S. C 
Hoboken, N . J 
Binghamton, N . Y 
Johnstown, P a 
Eas t St . Louis, 111 

Brockton, Mass : 
Rockford,Hl 

Springfield, IU 
Long Beach, Calif 
Racine, Wis 

Chester, P a 

Berkeley, Calif 

Wheeling, W . Va 

Bethlehem, P a 

Niagara Falls , N . Y 
Eas t Orange, N . TT. 

Highland Park , Mich 

$6,079,168 
10,315,059 
6,345,650 
3,346,389 
5,978,224 

5,142,314 
10,610,940 
1,773,000 
9,744,525 
1,524,703 

6,235,908 
7,531,458 
9,536,260 
1,647,973 
3,553,160 

13,663,812 
2,173,974 
5,895,196 
2,720,728 
2,118,402 

6,248,514 
13,755,797 

. 2,727,342 
2,508,668 
3,006,296 

5,232,115 
3,348,473 
7,421,013 
4,615,395 
3,626,549 

3.355,213 
3,733!900 
1,815,848 
3,974,799 
1,757,589 

3,190,800 
5,225,912 
2,044,500 
3,447,734 
1,161,302 

3,235,650 
2,124,094 
2,304,975 
5,826,119 

4,931,634 
2,344,788 
1,662,000 
2,607,532 

4,517,345 
2,267,893 
5,493,925 
5,360,246 

2,759,044 
6,613,044 

11,394,081 
2,947,250 

$6,079,168 
9,469,639 
6,345,650 
3,346,389 
3,363,049 

5,142,314 
6,373,124 
1,773,000 
5,791,347 
1,003,703 

6,235,908 
7,531,458 
9,536,260 
1,139,922 
1,710,560 

11,516,812 
897,911 

4,580,874 
1,470,269 
1,177,402 

5,998,514 
13,755,797 
2,727,342 
1,347,668 
1,955,702 

5,232,115 
2,466,832 
7,421,013 
4,615,395 
2,796,649 

3,280,258 
3,733,900 
1 204,323 
2,733,989 
1,757,589 

1,788,300 
5,225,912 

956,500 1 
1,227,237 

669,732 

2,716,050 
2,020,974 
1,561,475 
5,826,119 

3,215,284 
2,344,788 

812,000 
2,191,532 

4,370,145 
960,061 

5,493,925 
5,360,246 

2,759,044 
3,851,044 

11,394,081 
673,500 

$844,679 

2,615,175 

4,237,816 

3,953,178 
521,000 

46S,000 
1,842,600 

" 2,147,000 
1,276,063 
1,314,322 
1,250,459 

941,000 

250,000 

1,161,000 
659,094 

755,399 

830,000 

74,955 

639,770 
1,240,810 

1,402,500 

1,088,000 i 
2,220,497 

591,570 

519,600 
103,120 
743,500 

.1,716,350 

850,666 
316,000 

147,200 
1,307,832 

2,762,666 
2,273,750 | 

$741 

40,051 

391,500 

126,242 

71,755 

. 

$4,917,440 
9,359,495 
4,895,780 
2,986,368 
5,319,158 

3,955,270 
9,560,748 
1,148,000 
9,280,653 
1,447,500 

5,610,700 
5,873,442 
8,656,125 

840,040 
3,491,100 

13,354,325 
2,138,411 
3,106,662 
2,367,100 
1,981,392 

6,081,915 
6,054,10S 
2,510,814 
2,508,500 
1,670,192 

4,299,750 
1,380,100 
6,831,000 
3,833,250 
2,785,207 

3,078,000 
3,132,500 
1,054,455 
3,893,162 
1,601,366 

2,535,500 
4,944,267 
2,029,500 
3,326,265 
1,014,758 

2,840,000 
1,495,223 
1,403,800 
5,285,100 

4,415,350 
2,052,000 
1,522,000 
2,249,000 

3,937,400 
'2,260,000 
5,119,797 
4,102,625 

2,496,000 
6,004,026 

10,913,000 
2,947,250 

$5S,675 

2,000 

' 12,383 

2,763,639 

401,039 

4,737 

347,000 

3,120 

14,200 

$409,385 
1 991,410 

309,490 
519,342 

463,872 

389,750 
59,000 

494,488 
51,100 

8,666 
2,788,212 

3,024,339 
39,487 

835,663 

1,634,623 

381,729 
612,391 

162,500 

58,63i 

209,300 
159,235 

118,362 
561,877 
868,262 

369r600 

242,748 

362,022 
987,186 

443,925 
16,700 

GROUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921. 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 

156 
158 
159 
160 

Kal*"n&znn, M»ch - , . . . , L . 
Bay City, Mich 

Charlotte, N . C 

$4,278,436 
2,796,858 
2,876,412 
1,572,253 
2,061,750 

3,141,000 
1,&47,694 
1,960,586 
5,046,938 | 

$4,278,436 
2,796,858 
2,201,512 
1,029,253 
1,004,750 

3,141,000] 
944,719 

1,238,753 
5,046,938 

$674,900 
543,000 

1,057,000 

697,475 
721,833 

$5,500 

$2,432,000 
2,057,600 
2,753,450 
1,058,436 
1,785,000 

2,752,000 
' 638,975 

1,733,000 
4,359,250 

$637,000 $1,070,103 

356,239 
268,800 

132,000 
607,919 

1 Net debt is funded and floating debt less sinking fund assets. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 
PRINCIPAL CLASSES THEREOF AT CLOSE OF YEAR: 1921—Continued, 
assigned to each, see p . 11. For a tex t discussion of this table , see p . 25.] 
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GROSS DEBT AT CLOSE OF YEAR—Cont inued . 

Classified b y character of outstanding debt 
obligations—Continued. 

Current—Continued. 

Revenue 
bonds a n d 

notes. 
War ran t s . 

Obliga­
t ions on 

t rus t 
account . 

Per capi ta . 

Classified b y purpose for which incurred. 

General depar tments . 

Tota l . Per capita. 

Publ ic service enterprises a n d 
Investments . 

Total . Per capita. 

NET DEBT l AT ClOSE OF YEAB. 

Tota l . Per capi ta . 

G R O U P IV.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 50,000 TO 100,000 I N 1921. 

$845,500 
316,679 
458,460 
50,000 
36,000 

1,000,000 
955,449 
625,000 

4,936 

1,268,266 
821,135 
300,000 

27,563 

250,015 
100,000 

85,000 
1.906,000 

97,400 
99,402 
900,000 
904,500 
55,000 
400,416 
223,649 
114,713 
600,000 
500,769 
130,000 
446,000 
122,022 
15,000 
11,602 
275,700 
63,874 
541,019 
130,000 
290,000 
140,000 
140,800 
321,437 

832 
12,000 
270,333 
130,000 
104,500 
393,000 

$229,500 

*"45" 049* 

34,948 

625,208 

1,062 
10,960 

227,469 

322 
103,613 

5,562 

81,599 

79,641 
168 

165,358 
81,538 
13,590 

98,676 
95,312 

1,588 
3,120 

32,913 

16,684 

117,732 

3,360 
1,061 

118,844 
60,593 
71,381 

$316,228 

187,044 
92,743 

37,319 

82,018 

31,448 

7,711 

29,850 
90,894 

5,302 

27,628 

97,119 

1,400 
33,515 

99 
12,633 

22,793 
39,630 

2,788 

12,400 

106 
102 

$61.00 
105.64 
65.46 
35.19 
63.11 

54.30 
112.79 

18.88 
109.95 

17.42 

77.81 
96.07 

122.50 
21.52 
46.45 

178.72 
29.17 
80.52 
37.25 
29.51 

91.32 
201.80 

40.26 
37.05 
44.74 

78.49 
50.26 

114.35 
71.77 
5 a 92 

55.01 
61.91 
30.42 
66.82 
29.58 

54.10 
90.01 
35.43 
59.81 
20.26 

56.54 
37.80 
41.81 
106.30 
90.-17 
43.11 
30.94 
46.89 

85.57 
43.65 
106.05 
103.98 
53.63 
129.19 
223.67 
58.49 

$4;406,628 
4,211,364 
6,289,650 
3,256,839 
5,610,950 

4,328,314 
7,900,940 
1,773,000 
8,153,588 
1,113,803 

4,951,286 
5,662,946 
5,629,260 
1,647,973 
3,363,860 

4,823,128 
2,005,474 
5,560,196 
2,619,574 
1,543,367 

4,498.599 
13,638,797 
'2,727,342 
2,508,668 
3,006,296 

3,5S3,815 
2,734,611 
6,180,013 
4,615,395 
3,116,549 

1,913,213 
2,216,400 
1,685,644 
2,466,560 
1,747,5S9 

3,145,800 
4,960,912 
1,831,500 
3,382,629 
1,143,802 

1,689,050 
1,707,134 
2,202,475 
3,001,119 

3,151,634 
1,696,788 
1,373,000 
1,607,532 

3,464,345 
2,257,893 
4,117,967 
4,095,246 

2,709,044 
5,246,418 
8,088,323 
2,915,750 

$44.22 
43.13 
64.8S 
34.25 
59.24 

45.71 
83.99 
18.88 
92.00 

, 12.73 

61.78 
72.23 
72.31 
21.52 
43.98 

63.09 
26.91 
75.95 
35.87 
21.50 

65.74 
200.08 

40.26 
37.05 
44.74 

53.77 
41.05 
95.23 
71.77 
50.63 

31.37 
36.75 
28.24 
41.47 
29.41 

53.33 
85.45 
31.74 
58.68 
19.95 

29.51 
30.38 
39.96 
54.76 

57.63 
31.20 
25.56 
30.06 

65.62 
43.45 
79.49 
79.44 

52.66 
102.49 
15S.78 
57.86 

$1,672,540 
6,103,695 

56,000 
89,550 
367,274 
814,000 

2,710,000 
1,590,937 
410,900 

1,284,622 
1,868,512 
3,907,000 
189,300 

8,840,684 
168,500 
335,000 
101,154 
575,035 

1,749,915 
117,000 

1,64S,300 
613,862 

1,241,000 
510,000 

1,442,000 
1,517,500 
130,204 

1,508,239 
10,000 
45,000 
265,000 
213,000 
65,105 
17,500 

1,546,600 
416,960 
102,500 

2,825,000 
1,780,000 
648,000 
289,000 
900,000 

1,053,000 
10,000 

1,375,958 
1,265,000 

50,000 
1,366,626 
3,305,758 

31,500 

$16.78 
62.51 
0.58 
0.94 
3.88 
8.60 
28.81 
17.95 
4.70 

16.03 
33.83 
50.19 

2.47 
115.64 
2.26 
4.58 
1.39 
8.01 
25.57 
1.72 

24.73 
9.21 
19.12 
8.29 
23.64 
25.16 
2.18 
25.35 
0.17 
a 76 
4.56 
3.69 
1.13 
0.31 
27.02 
7.42 
1.86 
51.54 
32.55 
11.91 
5.38 

16.83 

19.95 
0.19 

26.56 
24.54 

0.97 
26.70 
64.89 
0.63 

$4,031,059 
8,033,966 
2,374,327 
2,846,175 
4,873,974 

3,223,946 
6, §89,094 1 
1,148,000 ' 
8,690,156 
1,399,548 

4,749,337 
5,853,968 
7,008,366 

786,595 
3,282,985 

12,533,958 
1,871,438 
2,970,933 
2,289,8,16 
1,902,716 

5,995,591 
7,860,196 
2,361,664 
2,092,405 
2,006,004 

3,671,383 
1,380,100 
5,364,004 
3,254,855 
2,571.334 

3,077,470 
2,928,275 

988,457 
3,766,792 
1,601,366 

1,993,758 
4,855,035 
1,892,207 
3,205,567 

918,347 

2,812,176 
1,318,573 
1,393,268 
5,170,989 

4,04S,227 
1,240,528 
1,459,243 
2,000,501 

3,356,094 
1,818,236 
5,119,797 
3,218,847 

2,263,480 
5,278,959 
7.700,249 
2,853,939 

$40.45 
82.28 
24.49 
29.93 
51.46 

34.04 
73.23 
12.22 
98.05 
15.99 

59.26 
74.67 
90.03 
10.27 
42.92 

163.95 
25.11 
40.58 
31.35 
26.50 

87.62 
115.31 
34.86 
30.91 
29.86 

55.08 
20.72 
82.65 
50.61 
41.77 

50.45 
48.55 
16.56 
63.32 
26.95 

33.80 
83.63 
32.79 
55.61 
16.02 

49.14 
23.46 
25.27 
94.35 

7 4 0 2 
1 22.81 

27.17 
37.41 

63.57 
34.99 
98.83 
62.44 

44.00 
103.13 
151.16 
56.63 

71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

76 
77 
78 
82 
83 

87 
89 
91 
92 
93 

94 
95 
97 
98 

100 

102 
103 
104 
105 
106 

107 
108 
113 
114 
115 

116 
119 
120 
121 
122 

124 
125 
126 
127 
128 

129 
130 
131 
132 

133 
j 134 

135 
136 

137 
140 
141 
142 

143 
144 
145 
146 

G R O U P V . ~ C I T I E S H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 T O 50,000 I N 1921. 

$88,000 
600,000 
115,000-
7,950 

257,000 
400,800 
178,394 
501,000 

$51,333 
122,962 
9,369 

49,192 
186,188 

$139,258 
33,209 

500 

$85.70 
56.68 
58.33 
32.12 
43.13 
66.12 
35.39 
42.12 

108.83 

$3,129,436 
2,686,858 
1,151,817 
1,4S3,208 
1,764,750 

2,288,000 
1,554,558 
1,758,212 

1 4,333,938 

$62.69 
54.45 
23.36 
30.30 
36.92 

48.17 
33.39 
37.77 
93.45 

$1,149,000 
110,000 

1,724,595 
89,045 

297,000 

853,000 
93,136 

202,374 
713,000 

$23.02 
2.23 

34.97 
1.82 
6.21 

17.96 
2.00 
4.35 

15.37 

$2,907,890 
1 1,331,816 
! 2,593,056 
i 971,675 
! 1,532,626 
1 2,752,000 
1 638,975 
I 1,691,937 
1 2,346,850 

$58.25 
26.99 
52.58 
19.85 
32.06 

57.93 
13.72 
36.35 
50.60 

148 
149 
150 
152 
154 

156 
158 
159 
160 
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128 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
T A B L E 1 5 . — T O T A L A N D P E R CAPITA O F A L L D E B T S A N D OF T H E 

(For a list of t he cities arranged alphabetically by s ta tes , wi th the n u m b e r 

* 

C
ity

 n
um

b*
 

CtTT. 

QROS3 DEBT AT CLOSE OP YEAB. 

Total, 

| Classified by governmental unit by which 
incurred. 

City 
corporation. School district. 

Other gov- j 
ernmental 

units of I 
city. j 

i 

Classified by character of outstanding debt 1 obligations. 

Funded or 
fixed. Floating. 

Current. 

Special 
assessment 
bonds and 
certificates. 

G R O U P V.—CITIES H A V I N G A P O P U L A T I O N O F 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
180 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
187 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
999> 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
248 

250 
251 
252 

N e w C a s t l e . P a 
Galveston, Tex 
Montgomery, Ala 
Woonsocket, R . I 
Mount Vernon, N . Y . 

Chelsea, Mass 
Pueblo , Colo 
Lakewood, O h i o . . . . 
Salem, Mass 
Wichi ta Falls, T e x . 

Pittsfield, Mass 
P e r t h Amboy, N . J . . 
Beaumon t , Tex 
Lexington, K y 
Kenosha, Wis 

Charleston, W. Va. . 
F i tchburg , Mass 
Oak Park , 111 
Stockton, Calif 
Evere t t , Mass 

W e s t H o b o k e n , N . J . . 
Springfield, Mo 
San Jose, Calif 
Medford, Mass 
Superior, Wis 

D u b u q u e , Iowa. . 
Madison, W i s . . . . 
Jo l i e t , I l l 
Brookline, Mass. 
Muncie, I n d 

E v a n s t o n , I l l 
Columbia, S. C 
T a u n t o n , Mass 
B a t t l e Creek, Mich., 
Newpor t News, V a . 

Waterloo, Iowa 
Eas t Chicago, I n d . . . 
H a m m o n d , I n d 
Aurora, III , 
Council Bluffs, Iowa. , 

Chicopee, Mass 
N e w Rochelle, N . Y . 
A u b u r n , N . Y . 
QuIncy ,Hl 
Poughkeepsie, N . Y . 

Pont iac , Mich 
Aus t in , Tex 
Eas ton , P a 
Wilmington, N . C. 
Por t smouth , Ohio. 

N e w Brunswick, N . J . 
Ogden, U tah 
Oshkosh, Wis 
Hazleton, P a 
Columbus, Ga 

Moline,IU 
Kokomo, I n d 
Wal tham, Mass 
Wes t New York, N . J . 

Muskogee, O k l a . . 
Newburgh , N. Y . 
Phoen ix , Ariz 
Newpor t , R . I 

Cumber land , Md 
Anderson, I n d 
Colorado Springs, Colo.. 
Lynchburg , Va 

$878,865 
5,411,535 
4,580,223 
6,468,410 
5,979,143 
3,724,433 
3,883,748 
5,S92,5SS 
2,907,816 
3,040,153 
2,806,053 
5,645,528 
2.805,308 
1,607,393 
1,389,885 
2,555,894 
3,350,768 
2,833,161 
1,634,557 
2,584,139 
1,221,400 
303,408 

1,785,223 
2,497,997 
1,594,125 
1,470,040 
3,577,947 
1,310,594 
995,-683 
590,149 

1,264,560 
2,523,223 
3,635,959 
1,651,000 
2,003,644 
2,691,507 
948,814 
748,085 
915,597 

1,773,045 
1,729,774 
4,410,639 
1,215,141 
471,424 

2,405,784 
2,747,300 
2,872,060 
1,245,300 
2,734,579 
2,784,082 
3,737,108 
2,907,877 
1,530,751 
1,041,500 
1,275,966 
973,213 
437,548 

1,125,671 
3,352,095 
4,691,735 
1,035,877 
4,188,000 
1,760,958 
2,080,900 | 
543,426 j 

2,008,579 
3,262,800 

$485,865 
5,411,535 
4,580,223 
6,468,410 
4,862,093 
3,724,433 
3,299,584 
3,361,088 
2,907,816 
2,813,123 
2,806,053 
5,645,528 
2,805,308 
1,607,393 
1,389,885 
1,142,803 
3,350,768 
1,839,047 
704,557 

2,584,139 
1,221,400 
153,408 
681,754 

2,497,997 
1,594,125 
1,373,050 
3,577,947 
1,004,894 
995,683 
344,749 
810,465 

2,237,723 
3,635,959 
1,141,000 
2,003,644 
1,294,953 
646,314 
446,085 
553,628 

1,139,045 
1,729,774 
4,410,639 
1,215,141 
343,924 

2,405,784 
1,277,300 
2,868,235 
587,800 

2,066,400 
1,969,082 
3,737,108 
2,344,877 
1,530,751 
473,000 

1,275,966 
602,213 
244,548 

1,125,671 
3,352,095 
3,145,423 
1,035,877 
3,248,000 

m 1,760,958 
2,080,900 
457,426 

1,641,518 
3,262,800 

$393,000 

1,117,050 

584,164 
2,531,500 

1,413,091 
792,114 
930,000 

150,000 
1,103,469 

96,990 
"365,'700' 
*245,"400" 
426,595 
285,500 
510,000 

1,396,554 
302,500 
302,000 
361,959 
634,000 

1,470,000 
3,825 

657,500 
668,179 
815,000 

563,000 
"568,"566' 

371,000 
193,000 

1,546,312 
*946,"666 

86,000 
367,061 

$202,000 

27,500 

$790,000 
5,375,500 
3,399,000 
5,281,000 
5,818,100 

2,987,433 
2,351,880 
4,784,500 
2,475,500 
3,011,030 

2,605,100 
2,602,615 
2,634,000 
1,292,337 
1,370,500 

2,510,700 
2,530,500 
1,417,064 
1,589,725 
1,650,365 

1,221,400 
296,500 

1,724,475 
1,989,900 
1,582,450 

841,250 
2,253,500 

516,200 
945,10S 
486,000 

553,600 
2,080,626 
3,218,418 

839,000 
1,617,333 

2,276,167 
793,065 
487,550 
597,500 

1,573,000 

1.387,500 
3,485,013 

726,741 
231,800 

2,246,244 

2,528,500 
2,748,000 

985,300 
2,576,400 
2,548,000 

3,201,682 
1,988,000 
1,520,150 
1,041,500 
1,072,500 

535,500 
399,500 

1,024,000 
2,519,620 

4,481,154 
706,538 

4,188,000 
1,690,500 

2,009,900 
526,500 

1,821,230 
3,262,800 

$1,401,200 

63*832 

21,500 

110,000 

68,975 

9,175 

338,278 

$66,842 

131,043 

1,238,600 
823,215 

711,500 

" 1.69 "324' 

1,005,845 

11,675 

507,850 
1,004,500 

740,400 

515,865 
89,000 

812,000 

257,100 

16,909 
457,447 
127,800 
103,414 

218,800 

185,000 

148,800 
872,789 

80,000 

368,900 

221,736 

"3i7,'268' 

41,000 

"u.'ooo' 

1 Ne t deb t is funded a n d floating debt less s inking fund assets . 
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GENERAL TABLES. 129 
P R I N C I P A L CLASSES T H E R E O F A T CLOSE OF Y E A R : 1921—Continued, 

assigned to each, see p. 11. For a text discussion of this table, sec p. 23.] 

GROSS DEBT AT CLOSE OF Y E A R — c o n t i n u e d . 

Classified b v character of outs tanding debt 
obligations—Continued. / " 

Current—Continued. 

Revenue 
bonds and 

notes . 
W a r r a n t s . 

Obliga­
tions on 

t rus t 
account. 

P e r c a p i t h . 

Classified by purpose for which incurred. 

General depar tments . 

To ta l . Per capita. 

Public service enterprises and 
investments . 

Tota l . Per capita. 

NET DEBT * AT CLOSE OF YEAR. 

Total . Per capi ta . 

C
ity

 n
um

b 

GKOUP V.—CITIES HAVING A POPULATION OF 30,000 TO 50,000 IN 1921—Continued. 

$217,347 
1,095,000 

737,000 
229,784 
276,000 
400,000 

26,500 

200,000 
930,213 
120,863 
81,900 
15,000 

779,666 
407,041 

897,666 

18,969 
450,000 

110,960 

40,017 

62,992 

173,595 
353,303 
300,000 

343,152 

178,753 
106,500 
103,000 
55,443 
35,876 

300,000 
769,172 

56,126 

98,048 
260,000 

89,204 
39,650 

380,600 
125 

95,691 

43,000 
28,000 

269,803 

12,071 

30,000 
7,000 

15,846 

$22,023 
36,035 

115,640 
92,410 

63,484 

2,623 

50,445 

4,385 

45,194 

40,723 

16,330 

9,980 
265,441 

13,977 

42,365 

43,159 

213,992 

5,554 
154,176 

139,545 
26,954 
70,876 

26,012 

11,432 

6,026 
28,286 

27,775 

20,279 

2,658 

192,480 

33,102 

$881 

8,873 
32,316 

953 

41,268 
3,211 
4,109 

36,774 

6,903 1 
25,449 
58,097 

54,506 

50,575 
41,157 

294 
75,176 

22,595 
49,249 
47,525 

9,993 

42,274 

3,999 
40,948 

9,502 
10,601 

5,534 
10,048 

101,671 

15,101 

70,458 

9,926 
124,401 

$19.37 
120.91 
104.07 
147.78 
136.70 

85.16 
90.07 

136.72 
68.37 
71.49 

66.40 
133.78 
66.89 
38.42 
33.28 

61.86 
81.40 
69.25 
40.05 
63.87 

30.30 
7.57 

44.73 
62.67 
40.18 

37.52 
91.82 
33.92 
26.02 
15.47 

33.40 
66.69 
97.58 ■ 
44.50 
54.19 

72.81 
25.75 
20.34 
24.95 
48.32 

47.16 
120.54 
33.43 
13.10 
68.03 

80.96 
81.74 
36.53 
80.46 
83.60 

112.39 
87.66 
46.16 
31.92 
40.62 

31.23 
14.06 
36.20 

10S.O4 

153.21 
33.97 

137.59 
57.90 

68.55 
18.03 
66.72 

108.38 

$878,865 
4,638,035 
3,585,223 
5,968,410 j 
5,979,143 

3,394,433 
2,462,842 
5,828,397 
2,287,816 
2,846,153 

1,550,100 
3,083,328 
1,643,454 
1,607,393 
1,007,513 

2,555,894 
2,581,268 
2,612,757 
1,634,557 
2,384,139 

1,221,400 
303,40S 

1,785,223 
2,401,997 
1,594,125 

1,421,040 
3,067,447 
1,170,394 

771,555 
570,149 

1,090,760 
1,774,223 
2,081,896 
1,651,000 
1,703,644 

2,266,507 
948,814 
643,085 
610,568 

1,104,045 

1,390,774 
4,410,639 

813,920 
443,324 

1,964,784 

1 2,213,800 
1,714,095 
1,245,300 
2,234,579 
2,030,582 

3,395,108 
2,407,877 

825,751 
1,041,500 

913,466 

853,213 
437,548 

1,093,671 
3,352,095 

3,566,031 
636,146 

2,038,000 
1,760,958 

1,231,000 
154,926 
708,619 

2,072,300 

$19.37 
103.63 
81.46 

136.35 
136.70 

77.61 
57.12 

135.23 
53.79 
66.93 

36.68 
73.06 
39.19 
38.42 
24.12 

61.86 
62.70 
63.87 
40.05 
58.92 

30.30 
7.57 

44.73 
60.26 
40.18 

36.26 
78.72 
30.29 
20.17 
14.94 

28.81 
46.89 
55.87 
44.50 
46,08 

61.31 
25.75 
17.48 
16.64 
30.09 

37.92 
120.54 
22.39 
12.32 
55.56 

65.24 
48.79 
36.53 
65.75 
60.90 

102.10 
72.59 
24.90 
31.92 
29.08 

27.38 
14.06 
35.17 

108.94 

116.45 
20.S6 
66.96 
57.90 

40.55 
5.14 

23.54 
68.84 

$773,500 
995,000 
500,000 

330,000 
1,420,906 

64,191 
620,000 | 
194,000 

1,255,953 
2,562,200 
1,161,854 

382,372 

769,500 
220,404 

200,000 

96,000 

49.000 
510,500 
140,200 
224,128 

20,000 

173,800 
749,000 

1,554,063 

300,000 

425,000 

105,000 
305,029 
669,000 

339,000 

401,221 
2S,100 

441,000 

533,500 
1,157,965 

500,000 
753,500 

342,000 
500,000 
705,000 

362,500 

120,000 

32,000 

1,125,704 
399,731 

2,150,000 

849,900 
388,500 

1,299,960 
1,190,500 

$17.28 
22.61 
11.42 

7.55 
32.95 

1.49 
14.58 
4,56 

29.72 
60.71 
27.70 

9. is 

is .69 
5.39 

4.94 

2.4i 

1.25 
13.10 
3.63 
5.86 
0.52 

4.59 
19.80 
41.71 

8.11 

11.50 

2.85 
8.31 

18.23 

9.24 

11.04 
0.78 

12.47 

15.72 
32.96 

ii n 
22.60 
10.29 
15.07 
21.26 

li.54 

3.85 

1.03 

36.76 
13.11 
70.64 

28.00 
12.89 
43.18 
39.54 

$743,716 
4,702,773 
3,399,000 
3,467,8S6 
5,619,112 

1,956,039 
2,252,863 
4,581,256 
2,475,500 
2,829,127 

2,605,100 
3,150,965 
1,997,221 
1,023,906 
1,370,500 

1,745,539 
2,034,196 
1,417,064 
1,568,750 
1,079,331 

i 
945,276 
293,844 

1,724,475 
1,527,102 
1,575,897 

841,250 
1,754,964 

516,200 
945,108 
476,962 

575,100 
1,937,679 
1,953,843 

839,000 
1,474,123 

2,245,358 
702,276 
596,334 
597,500 

1,557,515 

1,387,500 
3,485,013 

667,586 
231,800 

2,135,905 

2,528,500 
2,748,000 

860,670 
2,564,368 
2,449,636 

2,176,8SS 
1,986,392 
1,520,150 
1,027,716 
1,046,029 

520,825 
365,051 
70S,414 

2,492,237 

3,071,943 
564,708 

4,040,839 
1,165,353 

1,779,007 
495,238 

1,817,193 
j 2,403,370 

$16.39 
105. OS 
77.23 
79.64 

128.47 

44.72 
52.25 

106.29 
58.21 
66.53 

61.64 
74.67 
47.62 
24.47 
32.81 

42.24 
49.41 
34.64 
38.44 
26.68 

23.45 
7.33 

43.21 
38.31 
39.72 

21.47 
45.03 
13.36 
24.70 
12.50 

15.19 
51.22 
52.44 
22.62 
39.87 

60.74 
19.06 
16.21 
16.28 
42.45 

37.83 
95.24 
18.37 
6.44 

60.40 

74.51 
78.21 
25.25 
75.45 
73.47 

65.47 
59.88 
45.84 
31.50 
33.30 

16.71 
11.73 
22.78 
81.00 

100.32 
18.52 

132.76 
38.32-

58.61 
16.43 
60.36 
79.83 

162 
163 
166 
167 
168 

169 
170 
171 
172 
173 

174 
175 
176 
177 
ISO 

181 
182 
183 
184 
185 

186 
188 
188 
190 
191 

193 
195 
196 
197 
198 

199 
200 
202 
204 
205 

206 
207 
208 
209 
210 

211 
212 
214 
215 
218 

219 
220 
222 
223 
226 

227 
228 
229 
230 
237 

240 
241 
242 
243 

244 
245 
246 
248 

249 
250 
251 
252 

104138—22 9 
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130 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OP ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

& 

C
ity

 n
u 

36 

116 

166 

246 

127 

146 | 

121 

9 

31 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

Governments of other civil divisions 

Government of city 
Government of state „ 

Group II 
Government of city 
Government of state 
Governments of other civil divisions 

Government of city 
Government of state Government of county 
Governments of other civil divisions 

GroupIV 
Government of city 
Government of state 
Government of county 
Governments of other civil divisions 

Government of city 
Government of state. .f Government of county 
Governments of other civil divisions 

ALABAMA. 
Birmingham 

Government of state. 
Government of county 

School district . . 
Government of state. Government of county 

Government of state 
Government of county 

ARIZONA, 

School district... 
Government of state » 

CALIFORNIA. 

School district 

School district 

Long Beach 
Government of city * 

City corporation 
School district 

Los Angeles 
Government of city *".."""**** 

City corporation ***."*".**" 
County 

Oakland 
Government of city WW. 

City corporation j 
School districts 
Sanitary districts 

Government of county J 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general property tax. 

Total. 

$36,173,924,570 
29,267,683,452 
12,517,084,345 
2,079,116,203 

i8,6i5,966,949 
13,720,235,352 

3,235,909,436 
2,441,828,846 

608,326,470 

6,965,850,457 
6,821,602,124 
5,830,981,669 

248,415,280 

4,144,514,747 
3,422,205,987 
3,834,619,594 

824,408,960 

3,211,688,981 
2,861,811,143 
2,851,483,082 

397,965,493 

132,071,995 
132,071,995 
132,071,995 

35,841,352 
35,841,352 
35,841,352 
35,841,352 

29,285,707 
29,285,707 
29,285,707 

4i, 666,666 
41,132,195 

43,045,207 
40,864,330 

35,444,015 
35,444,015 

66*741*316" 
46,680,145 
46,680,145 

636*14̂ *965* 
636,147,965 1 
677,132,720 

i64,"636*575* 
154,635,552 

2,769,909 
154,635,652 

Real 
property. 

528,921,845,822 
23,331,656,186 
9,349,833,628 

1 1,353,587,900 

i6,388,435,504 
12,443,528,780 

1,971,866,890 
1,565,152,197 

1 405,535,190 

5,036,740,725 
4,772,794,502 
4,327,418,891 

150,274,380 

3,132,385,454 
2,471,125,907 
2,872,698,499 

522,535,672 

2,392,483,249 
2,079,054,800 
2,149,716,238 

274,242,658 

* 132,071,995 
* 132,071,995 
* 132,071,995 

27,726,984 
27,726,984 
27,726,984 
27,726,984 

20,216,241 
2Qt 216,241 
20,216,241 

Ml, 000,000 
* 41,132,195 

47,433,690 
37,200,950 
35,111,775 

29,611,915 
29,611,915 
29,611,915 ; 

59*768*625* 
M6,680,145 
M6,680,145 

492*326*550" 
492,326,550 

* 677,132,720 

i37,*3i8,"375* 
129,893,862 

2,514,009 
129,893,862 I 

Personal 
property. 

1 16,867,575,449 
5,562,606,935 
2,908,583,330 

713,640,431 

2,112,772,501 
1,161,953,628 

i, 264,108,546 
876,676,649 
201,791,280 

1 1,775,222,793 
1,894,920,683 
1,349,675,839 

98,140,900 

932,902,586 
! 873,780,010 

884,621,025 
295,974,299 

782,569,023 
755,275,965 
674,286,466 
117,733,952 

0) 

8,114,368 
8,114,368 
8,114,368 
8,114,368 

9,069,466 
9,069,466 
9,069,466 

(*) 

6,006,800 
5,844,257 
5,752,555 

5,832,100 
5,832,100 
5,832,100 

6*972* 685* 

(«) 

143,* 821*4*5* 
143,821,415 

<«) 

26*712*200* 
24,741,690 

255,900 
24,741,690 

Other 
property. 

1 $184,503,299 
373,420,331 
258,667,387 

! 11,887,872 

114,752,944 
114,752,944 

153,885,939 
153,886,939 
153,886,939 

79,226,707 
77,300,070 
77,300,070 
5,898,989 

36,636,709 
27,480,378 
27,480,378 
5,988,883 

:::::::::.*::::: 

.".."***."::*;;: 

Subject to 
special 

property 
taxes.1 

$578,197,285 
71,397,482 
36,098,163 

1 = 
667,946,662 
62,868,423 

35,824,132 
5,605,782 

18,074,774 

23,652,300 
1,648,333 

13,505,980 

16,780,851 
1,274,944 
4,517,409 

* . ■ ' * . * * " . * * * * . * * ; : 

. . . " " " ■ ' : : : : : : 

REPORTED BASIS OP ASSESS­
MENT IN PRACTICE (l*ER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE).* 

Real 
property. 

j 

i 
; 
1 

1 
t 
I 
i 

1 * * * * 

! i 
i 
:""* 

60 
60 
60 

60 
60 
60 
60 

60 
60 

! 60 

1 166 
100 

70 
50 
50 

60 
60 
60 

65* 
45 
45 

50* 
50 
50 

50* 
47 : 
50 
47 

Personal 
property. 

= = 

'60 
60 
60 

60 
60 
60 
60 

60 
60 
60 

100 
100 

60 
50 
50 

60 
60 
60 

65* 
45 
45 

50* 
50 
50 

50* 
47 
50 
47 

Other 
property. 

1 

• 

."*"...* 

:::::::::: 

1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes, 
» For property subject to the general property tax, * Lesa than one-half of 1 cent. 

4 Valuation of personal property included with that of real property. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 131 
ASSESSMENT, RATE OF LEVY, AND TOTAL AND PER CAPITA TAXES LEVIED: 1921. 
of this table, see p. 26.] 

PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
proper ty t ax . 

Assessed 
va lua t ion . 

$1,245.14 
1,007.42 

430.85 

i .33i .28 
981.17 

i , 430.54 
1,079.49 

i,isi.29 
1,156.83 

988.83 

i , 053.73 
870.09 
974.94 

i , 078.97 
961.43 

| 957.96 

733.62 
733.62 
733.62 

587.58 
587.58 
587.58 
587.58 

665.46 
665.40 
665.40 

i, 347.66 
1,351.34 

927.03 
708.91 
708.91 

703.36 
703.36 
703.36 

i,m.9s 
784.74 
784.74 

i, 050.28 
1,060.28 
1,060.28 

735.34 
693.22 

693.22 

Es t imated 
t rue value. 

$1,549.08 1 
1,236.72 

553.44 

1,646.35 
1,193.44 

i ,87L27 
1,402.67 

1,486.24 
- 1,422.46 

1,278.67 

1,271.15 
1,045.89 
1,235.21 

1,338.97 
1,174.63 
1,236.38 

1,222.70 
1,222.70 
1,222.70 

979.30 
979.30 
979.30 
979.30 

1,109.00 
1,109.00 
1,109.00 

1,347.00 
1,351.34 

i, 349.20 
1,417.82 
1,417.82 

1,172.28 
1,172.28 
1,172.28 

1,726. i3 
1,743.86 
1,743.86 

2,120.56 
2,120.56 
2,120.56 

i, 470.68 
1,474.91 

<*> 
1 1,474.94 

Subject 
to special 
property-

taxes 
(assessed 

valuat ion). 

$23.34 i 
2.46 
1.24 

1 
43.47 ! 
4.50 ] 

i 
i i 

6.08 
0.95 
3.07 

6.6i 
0.42 
3.43 

3.62 
0.43 
1.52 

RATE OF LEVY. 

O f general property 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

Es t imated 
true value . 

t 1 
1 1 

| $33.00 
15.00 
6.50 

11.50 

34.00 
20.00 
11.00 
9.00 
6.50 
7.50 

29.50 
12.50 
6.50 

10.50 

19.30 
19.30 
14.80 
4.50 

45.76 
29.96 

«15.76 
14.20 
15.80 

57.30 
39.30 

•21.90 
17.40 
18.00 

41.02 
27.82 

• 12.62 
15.20 
13.20 

42.19 
42.19 

i e 16.36 
1 «14.93 

10.90 

51.50 
35.76 
24.05 
10.00 

I "1-71 
II 15.80 

$19.80 
9.00 
3.90 
6.90 

. 20.40 
12.00 
6.60 
5.40 
3.90 
4.50 

■ 17.70 
7.50 
3.90 
6.30 

19.30 
19.30 
14.80 
4.50 

25.83 
17.93 

• 10.83 
7.10 
7.90 

34.38 
23.58 

«13.14 
10.44 
10.80 

20.99 
15.05 
«8.21 

6.84 
5.94 

21.10 
15.65 
« 8.18 
• 7.47 

5.45 

25.01 
17.5S 
12,02 
4.70 

«0.86 
I 7.43 

Of poll 
taxes . 

< 
i 

(5) 

■ • ■ ■ • 

LEVY. 

Total . 

$1,074,101,320 

924,960,468 
80,506,542 
67,017,309 
1,617,001 I 

538,377,25811 
513,249,950 

25,127,308 

89,608,056 
77,759,671 
11,500,652 

347,733 

216,358,115 i 
161,361,764 
23,851,339 
30,996,153 

178,859 

131,444,237 
98,640,598 
11,150,430 
21,097,123 

556,086 

98,283,654 
73,948,485 
8,876,813 

14,924,033 
534,323 1 

4,358,376 
1,9S1,0S0 

858,468 
1,518,828 

1,218,606 
716,827 
394,255 
322,572 
232,969 
268,810 

863,930 
366,073 
190,357 
307,500 

792,032 
792,032 
605,800 
185,232 

2,099,065 
1,453,409 

842,167 
611,242 
645,656 

1 2,030.913 
1,392,921 

776,195 
616.726 
637,992 

.2,168,319 
1,552.141 

842,603 
709,538 
616,178 

27,288,452 
27,288,452 
10,-107,904 
9.499,802 
7,380,746 

7,939,153 
5,495.911 

! 3,944,SOS 
1,546,355 

I 4 , 7 5 0 
II 2,443,242 

Of the general proper ty 
t a x . 

Total . 

$1,059,185,427 

914,746,007 
76,331,225 
66,492,594 
1,615,601 |. 

529,2177382 f 
506,187,974 
23,029,408 

89,446,568 
77,649,349 
11,449,486 

347,733 

213,913,552 
160,034,965 
22,862,016 
30,837,712 

178,859 

129,604,432 
97,593,544 
10,607,105 
20,847,697 

556,086 

97,003,493 
73,280,175 ' 
8,383,210 

14,807,185 
532,923 

4,358,376 
1,981,080 

858,468 
1,518,828 

1,218,606 
716,827 
394,255 
322,572 
232,969 
268,810 

863,930 
366,073 
190,357 
307,500 

792,032 
792,032 
606,800 
185,232 

2,099,055 
1,453.409 

842,167 
611,242 
645,656 

11 2,030,913 
1,392.921 

776,195 
616,726 
637,992 

2,168,319 
1,552,141 

842,603 
709,533 
616,178 

27,288,452 
27,288,452 

1 10,407,904 
9.499.S02 
7,380,746 

7,939,153 
5,495,911 
3,9*4,806 
1,546,355 

4,750 
|| 2,443,242 

Per capi ta . 

$36.46 

31.49 1 
2.63 
2.29 

37.85 
36.20 

1.65 

39.54 
34.33 
5.06 

36.28 
27.14 
3.88 
5.23 

32.95 
24.81 

2.70 
5.30 

32.59 
24.62 
2.82 
4.97 

24.21 
11.00 
4.77 
8.44 

19.98 
11.75 
6.46 
5.29 
3.82 
4.41 

19.63 
8.32 
4.32 
6.99 

26.02 
26.02 

> 19.94 
6. OS 

36.41 
25.21 
14.61 
10.60 
11.20 

40.30 
27.64 
15.40 
12.24 
12.66 

36.45 
26.09 
14.16 
11.93 
10.36 

45.48 
45.48 

1 17.35 
I 15.83 

12.30 

35.59 
24.64 
17.68 
6.93 

1 10.95 

Of special property 
taxes. 

Total . 

$8,886,495 | 

7,008,146 
1,742,981 

135,368. 

7,914,946 1 
6,399,817 
1,515,129 

536,620 
322,319 
146,521 

Per 
capi ta . 

$0.31 | 

0.24 
0.06 

(3) 

0.57 
0.46 
0.11 

0.09 
0.06 
0.02 

67,780 0.01 

277,232 
182,063 
44,521 
50,648 

157,697 
103,947 
36,810 
16,940 

0.07 
0.05 
0.01 
0.01 

0.05 
0.03 
0.01 
0.01 

Of poll taxes. 

$6,029,398 

3,206,315 
2,432,336 

389,347 
1,400 

1,244,930 
662,159 
582,771 

161,488 
110,322 
51,166 

1,937,943 
1,004,480 

842,802 
90,661 

1,562,573 
864,991 
498,804 
198,778 ! 

1,122,464 
564,363 
456,793 

99,908 
1,400 

(») 

a 
a 

5 

36 

116 

166 

246 

127 

142 

J 121 

' ° 

•| 
^ Not reported. «Average rate. * Per capita not computod; population not known. 
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132 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OP PROPERTY, BASIS OP ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

(For a text discussion 

.g 

C
ity

 n
u 

150 

94 

11 

188 

184 

251 

25 

170 

44 

14 

33 

137 

237 

136 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

CALIFORNIA—continued. 

Pasadena 
Government of c i ty 

City corporation 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of ci ty 
City corporation 
School distr icts 

Government of county 

Govern] nent of ci ty 
City corporation 
School district 

COLORADO. 

■ School district 

Government of county 

School district 
Government of s ta te 

Pueblo 

School districts 

Government of county 

CONNECTICUT. 

Government of s ta te 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

GEORGIA. J 

Government 0/ s ta te 

School district 
Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Government of s ta te 

Macon 1 
Government of city ..././.'.'.'. ill*!! 1 

School district 

Government of county | 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to t h e general proper ty t ax . 

Total . 

$74,233,665 
54,139,390 
54,139,390 

88,667,609 
57,889,539 
57,889,539 

585,614,068 

29,780,960 
30,052,410 
29,780,960 

I 52,989,382 
39,636,172 
37,289,592 

38,431,300 
38,431,300 
38,431,300 

374,222,490 
374,222,490 

33,750,587 
33,750,5S7 
33,750,587 

244,925,794 
244,925,794 

182,314,389 
182,314,389 

44,143,326 
44,143,326 
44,143,326 

25,903,140 
25,903,140 

46,"674,"9i3* 
41,420,256 
41,420,256 
41,420,256 

Real 
property. 

I 
| $58,044,685 
1 "54,139,390 
| ♦ 54,139,390 

| | 77,382,569 
.1 50,942,794 

50,942,794 

487,666,755 

24,440,825 
27,961,400 
24,440,825 

45,321,253 
♦ 39,636,172 
♦37,289,592 

* 38,431,300 
♦38,431,300 
* 38,431,300 
♦38,431,300 

234,653,786 
234,653,780 
234,653,780 

isfsfafsf 

♦244,925,794 
♦244,925,794 
♦244,925,794 

115,262,906 
115,262,906 

♦39,999,461 
♦39,999,461 
♦39,999,461 

♦24,103,586 
♦24,103,586 

29,"i5i*745" 
♦36,038,780 
♦36,038,780 
♦36,038,780 1 

Personal 
property. 

ii6,188,980 
(♦) 
<<> 

16,685,646 
6,946,745 
6,946,745 

98,013,313 

5,340,135 
2,091,010 
5,340,135 

7,668,i29 

8 

8 
8 

139,568,710 
139,568.710 
139,568,710 

9,602,752 
9,602,752 
9,602,752 
9,602,752 

lii 
407,794,379 

61,032,781 
45,774,586 
45,774,586 

i5,975,252 
C) 

8 
10,357,179 

(♦) 
(0 

ii"541"692" II 

Other 
property. 

$21,276,897 
21,276,897 
21,270,897 

4,143,865 
4,143,865 
4,143,865 
4,143,865 

l\ 799,554 
1,799,554 j 
1,799,554 

*"*5*38i*476" 
5,381,476 
5,381,476 
5,381,476 J 

i Subject t o 
1 special 

property 
taxes.* 

»$i,9l4,G22 

;:::::::::::::: 

:::::::::::::::! 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS-

CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
i VALUE).* 

Rea l 
property 

75 
55 
55 

1 90 
60 
60 

[ 50 

60 
60 
60 

MOO 
<7> 

! C7> 1 
1 

i 166 
100 
100 
100 

j 100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

67 

70 
52 
52 

67 
59 
59 
59 

60 
47 
47 

75* 
66 
66 
66 1 

Personal 
property 

75 
55 
55 

5 4 0 
i *35 
j *35 

50 

-60 
1 60 

60 

80 

8. 

100 
100 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 

70 
52 
52 

67 i 
59 
59 
59 

66 
47 
47 

75* 
66 
66 
66 

Other 
property. 

80 
80 
SO 

SO 
80 
80 
80 

SO 
80 
80 

s o l 
80 
so 
so 1 1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. 

1 For property subject to the general property tax. •Average rate. 
♦ Valuation of personal property included with that of real property. 
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PEB CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
proper ty t ax . 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

SI, 505.36 
1,097.87 
1,097.87 

1,151.93 
757.20 
757.20 

1,133.92 

746.16 
746.16 
746.16 

1,293.38 
913.69 
913.69 

1,276.58 
1,276.58 
1,276.58 
1,276.58 

1,446.48 
1,446.48 
1,446.48 

782.77 
782.77 
782.77 
782.77 

1,668.88 
1,668.88 
1,668.88 

1,878.51 

1,163.09 
898.53 
898.53 

1,047.01 
824.70 
824.70 

861.66 
774.62 
774.62 
774.62 

Est imated 
t rue value. 

$2,007.14 
1,996.13 
1,996.13 

1,452.76 
1,356.11 
1,356.11 

2,267.83 

1,243.61 
1,243.61 
1,243.61 

1,541.73 

1,276.58 
1,276.58 
1,276.58 
1,276.58 

1,446.48 
1,446.48 
1,446.48 

782.77 
782.77 
782.77 
782.77 

1,668.88 
1,668.88 
1,668.88 

2,363.19 

1,642.83 
1,657.37 
1,657.37 

1,375.44 
1,382,30 
1,382.30 
1,382.30 

1,721.15 
1,704.40 
1,704.40 

1,14a 50 
1,146.98 
1,146.98 
1,146.98 

Subject 
to special 
property-

taxes 
(assessed 

valuation). 

$13.04 

RATE OF LEVY. 

Of general property 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuation. 

$38.34 
25.14 

3 10.74 
14.40 
13.20 

59.30 
33.10 
21.00 
12.10 
26.20 

31.80 
31.80 

46.10 
23.60 

>11.86 
"11.74 

22.50 

4 a 68 
23.18 

* 11.98 
11.20 
17.50 

33.39 
21.76 
10.70 

3 11.06 
3.47 
8.16 

25.50 
22.03 
12.46 
9.57 
3.47 

45.42 
35.95 

3 22.51 
3 13.44 

3.47 
6.00 

30.25 
'28 .78 

1.04 
0.43 

13.18 
• 13.18 

31.25 
16.25 
5.00 

10,00 

43.60 
32.00 
21.00 
11.00 
5.00 
6.60 

27.00 
15.00 
5.00 
7.00 

32.00 
19.61 
12.50 
7.11 
5.00 
7.39 

Est imated 
t rue value. 

$23.23 
15.97 
3 8.06 

7.91 
7.26 

38.04 
23.41 
16.65 
6.76 

14.63, 

15.90 
15.90 

27.66 
14.16 
3 7.12 
*7.04 
13.50 

3 10.09 

33.39 
21.76 
10.70 

3 11.06 
3.47 
8.16 

25.50 
22.03 
12.46 
9.57 
3.47 

45.42 
35.95 

3 22.51 
*13.44 

3.47 
6.00 

30.25 
3 28.78 

1.04 
0.43 

10.46 
3 10.46 

19.63 
11.50 
2.71 
5,42 

27.86 
20.85 
14.20 
6.65 
3.02 
3.99 

14.93 
9.12 
2.42 
3.39 

22.61 
14.24 
9.44 
4.80 
3.38 
4.99 

Of poll 
taxes. 

$2.00 
2.00 

4.00 
3.00 
1.00 

3,00 
2.00 
1.00 

1.00 

Total . 

$2,291,548 
1,576,903 

797; 30t 
779,607 
714,640 

4,066,589 
2,549,8S3 
1,8*9,420 

700,463 
1,516,706 

18,603,447 
18,603,447 

1,376,192 
706,120 
353,249 
352,871 
670,072 

1,731,209 
1,078,641 
634,716 
443,925 
652,568 

1,283,165 
836,209 
411,215 
424,994 
133,357 
313,599 

9,542,673 
8,244,121 
4,662,812 
3,581,309 
1,298,552 
1,533,021 
1,213,403 
759,811 
453,592 
117,115 
202,503 

7,509,717 
7,149,230 
25i,723 
105,764 

11,085,321 
11,085,321 

6,635,769 
3,887,014 
925,611 

1,823,144 
2,035,178 
1,516,668 
1,031,091 
485,577 
227.164 
291,346 
814,932 
500,491 
133,119 
181,322 

1,395,332 
S70,434 
575,936 
294,498 
218,802 
306,096 

Of the general property 
t ax . 

T o t a l 

82,291,548 
1,576,908 

797,301 
779,607 
714,640 

4.066,589 
2,549,883 
1,849,420 

700,463 
1,516,706 

18,603,447 
18,603,447 

1,376,192 
706,120 
353,249 
352,871 
670,072 

1,731,209 
1,078,641 
634,716 
443,925 
652,568 

1,283,165 
836,209 
411,215 
424,994 
133,357 
313,599 

9,542,673 
8,244,121 
4,662,812 
3,581,309 
1,298,552 
1,533,021 
1,213,403 
759,811 
453,592 
117,115 
202,503 

7,410,339 
7,049,852 
254,723 
105,764 

11,085,321 
11,085,321 

6,569,611 
3,834,895 
911,572 

1,823,144 
2,028,730 
1,516,668 
1,031,091 
485,577 
220.716 
291,346 
804,123 
493,285 
129,516 
181,322 

1,383,631 
870,434 
575,936 
294,498 
207,101 
306,096 

Per capita. 

$46.47 
31.98 
16.17 
15.81 
14.49 

53.19 
33.35 
24.19 
9.16 

19.84 

36.06 
36.06 

34.48 
17.69 
8.85 
'8.84 
16.79 

42.42 
26.43 
15.55 
10.88 
15.99 

42.62 
27.77 
13.66 
14.11 
4,43 

10.42 

36.88 
31.86 
18.02 
13.84 
5.02 

35.55 
28.14 
17.62 
10.52 
2.71 
4.70 

50.49 
48.04 

1.73 
0.72 

24.71 
24.71 

32.38 
18.90 
4.49 
8.99 

38.43 
28.73 
19.53 
9.20 
4.18 
5.52 

25.60 
15.71 
4.12 
5.77 

25.87 
16.28 
10.77 
5.51 
3.87 
5.72 

Of special property 
taxes. 

Total . 

a $19,146 
s 19,146 

Per 
capita. 

$0.13 
0.13 

Of poll taxes. 

$80,232 
80,232 

66,158 
52,119 
14,039 

L448 

i,448 

10,809 
7,206 
3,603 

150 

184 

251 

25 

170 

33 

11,701 

11,701 

136 

s Basis in practice for all personal proper ty except money and credi ts , which are assessed a t 100 per cent . 
•Basis in pract ice for a l l real p roper ty except improvements , which are assessed at 60 per cent . 

Not reported. 
»Includes corporation t a x . 
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TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OP PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

a 

200 

2 

158 

v 

106 

199 

196 

240 

183 

92 

215 

108 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

ILLINOIS. 

Joliet 

Oak P a r k 

Pleasure dr iveway and pa rk dis t r ic t . 

Quincy 
Government of ci ty 

School district 
Government of s ta te 
Government of county 
Government of township 

Rockford 
Government of c i ty 

City corporation 

P a r k district 
Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

1 Government of township 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject t o the general proper ty t ax . 

Total . 

$15,909,347 
16,835,304 
15,969,347 
15,909,347 
15,969,347 

1,654,814,838 
1,654,814,838 
1,654,814,838 
1,764,288,162 
1,641,731,382 
1,654,814,838 

i i , 666,822 
11,000,822 
1,197,863 

11,000,822 
11,000,822 
11,000,822 

23,474,513 
23,474,513 
23,474,513 
23,474,513 
23,474,513 
23,474,513 

21,702,904 
6,525,340 

21,702,904 
21,702,904 
21,702,904 

12,769,421 
12,769,421 
12,769,421 
12,769,421 

12,009,291 
12,009,291 
12,009,291 
12,009,291 

16,643,385 
16,643,385 
16,643,385 
16,643,385 
16,643,385 

40,432,645 
41,792,345 
40,432,645 
40,432,645 
40,432,645 

i8,576,6is 
18,576,018 
18,576,018 
18,576,018 
18,576,018 

42,277,569 
42,277,509 
46,031,965 
42,277,509 
42,277,509 

1 42,277,509 

Real 
property. 

510,083,518 
10,553,890 
10,OS3,518 
10,083,518 
10,083,518 

1,166,211,873 
1,166,211,873 
1,166,211,873 
1,243,025,431 
1,156,004,618 
1,166,211,873 

6,613,570 
6,013,570 

901,247 
6,013,570 
6,013,570 
6,013,570 

14,297,650 
14,297,650 

1 14,297,650 
14,297,650 
14,297,650 
14,297,650 

16,463,877 
16,463,877 
5,446,535 

16,463,877 
16,463,877 
16,463,877 

8,89i,460 
8,891,460 
8,891,460 
8,891,460 
8,891,460 

: 7,309,135 
7,309,135 
7,309,135 
7,309,135 

13,174,513 
13,174,513 
13,174,513 
13,174,513 
13,174,513 

27,i37,535 
28,081,905 
27,137,535 
27,137,535 
27,137,535 

i i , 775,860 
11,775,860 
11,775,860 
11,775,860 
11,775,860 

26,247,175 
26,247,175 
28,799,525 
26,247,175 
26,247,175 

l| 26,247,175 

Personal 
proper ty . 

54,043,835 
4,196,741 
4,043,835 
4,043,835 
4,043,835 

4i6,447,34S 
410,447,348 
410,447,348 
429,803,166 
409,186,659 
410,447,348 

3,578,173 
3,578,173 

176,593 
3,578,173 
3,578,173 
3,578,173 

4,976,006 
4,976,006 
4,976,006 
4,976,006 
4,976,006 
4,976,006 

4,691,773 
4,691,773 

964,963 
4,691,773 
4,691,773 
4,691,773 

3,333,790 
3,333,790 
3,333,790 
3,333,790 
3,333,790 

3,892,240 
3,892,240 
3,892,240 
3,892,240 
3,892,240 

3,029,565 
3,029,565 
3,029,565 
3,029,565 
3,029,565 
3,029,565 

10,993,490 
11,408,820 
10,993,490 
10,993,490 
10,993,490 

6,466,996 
6,400,996 
6,400,996 
6,400,996 
6,400,996 

i s , 055,266 
15,055,200 
15,966,320 
15,055,200 
15,055,200 
15,055,200 

Other 
proper ty . 

Si,841,994 1 
2,084,673 j 
1,841,994 
1,841,994 
1,841,994 

78,155,617 
78,155,617 
78,155,617 
91,459,565 
70,540,105 
78,155,617 

1,409,079 
1,409,079 

120,023 
1,409,079 
1,409,079 
1,409,079 

4,200,857 
4,200,857 
4,200,857 
4,200,857 
4,200,857 
4,200,857 

547,254 
547,254 
113,842 
517,254 
547,254 
547,254 

514, m 
544,171 
544,171 
544,171 
514,171 

807,916 
807,916 
807,916 
807,916 
807,916 

439,307 
439,307 
439,307 
439,307 
439,307 
439,307 

2,30i,620 
2,301,620 
2.301,620 
2,301,620 
2,301,620 

399,162 
399,162 
399,162 
399,162 
399,162 

975*134 
975,134 

1,266,120 
975,134 
975,134 

1 975,134 

Subject to 
special 

proper ty 
taxes.1 

i 

j " * 
1 
1 * ■ 

1 
i| 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS­
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
V A L U E ) . 1 

Real Personal Other 
property, property, property. 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

29 
29 
29 
29 
29 

25 
25 
25 
25 

1 25 

1 40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

|| 40 

50 
50 
50 

1 50 
j 5 0 

i 
jl •*-■>-* 

*35 
35 
35 
3 5 
3 5 

t . . . . — . . 

50 
50 
50 
50 

1 50 
1' 50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

29 
29 
29 
29 
29 

25 
25 
25 
25 
25 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

35 
35 
35 
35 
35 

1 50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

1 50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 

. 50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 

* ** " 56" 
50 
50 
50 
50 

1 50 
1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes, 1 For property subject to the general property tax. 
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PEE CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to t he general 
property t ax . 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

$435.16 
435.16 
435.16 
435.16 
435.16 

606.60 
606.60 
606.60 
606.60 
606.60 
606.60 

236.26 
236.26 

236.26 
236.26 
236.26 

349.37 
349.37 
349.37 
349.37 
349.37 
349.37 

573.26 
573.26 
<4> « 573.26 
573.26 
573.26 

330.50 
330.50 
330.50 
330.50 
330.50 

385.32 
385.32 
385.32 
385.32 
385.32 

406.83 
406.83 
406.83 
406.83 
406.83 
406.83 

527.89 
527.89 
527.89 
527.89 
527.89 

516.32 
516.32 
516.32 
516.32 
516.32 

634.62 
634.62 
634.62 
634.62 
634.62 

1 634.62 

Est imated 
t rue value. 

$870.31 1 
870.31 
870.31 
870.31 
870.31 

1,502.17 
1,502.17 
1,502.17 
1,502.17 
1,502.17 
1,502.17 

575.51 
575.51 
(«) 
575.51 
575.51 
575.51 

698.74 
698.74 
698.74 
693,74 
698.74 
698.74 

1,425.91 
1,425.91 

<*> 
1,425.91 
1,425.91 
1,425.91 

1,119.25 
1,119.25 
1,119.25 
1,119.25 
1,119.25 

1,489.44 
1,489.44 

1 1,489.44 
1,489.44 
1,489.44 

1,011.70 
1,011.70 
1,011.70 
1,011.70 
1,011.70 
1,011.70 

1,055.78 
I 1,055.78 

1,055,78 
1,055.78 
1,055.78 

1,465.68 
1,465.68 
1,465.68 
1,465.68 
1,465,68 

' i , 269.25 
1,269.25 

[ 1,269.25 
i 1,269.25 

1,269.25 
| 1,269.25 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 
(assessed 

valuation). 

...... 

RATE OP LEVT. 

O f general property 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuation. 

$69.05 
51.80 
25.55 

3 26.25 
4.00 

10.00 ; 

3.25 

54.27 
50.27 
23.00 
5.20 1 

16.10 
1.70 

*4.27 
4.00 

97.40 
86.50 
36.80 
46.20 
3.50 
4.00 
5.20 
1.70 

68.70 
47.80 
18.60 
25.90 

3.40 
4.00 
5.00 

11.90 

73.63 
62.73 
20.90 
40.50 

I 3 1 .33 
i 4.00 

5.20 
1.70 

85.37 
70.57 
23.90 
46.67 
4.00 
5.00 
5.80 

64.00 
54.20 
27.50 
26.70 

4.00 
5.20 
0.60 

81.70 
70.80 
21.60 
46.00 
3.20 
4.00 
5.20 
1.70 

62.60 
52.60 
23.70 
25.40 
3.50 
4.00 
6.00 

50.75 
42.00 
18.50 
23.50 
4.00 
4.50 

1 0.25 

62.60 
47.45 
19.25 
25.60 
2.60 
4.00 
7.50 

1 3.65 

Est imated 
t r u e value. 

$34.52 
25.90 
12.77 

•13.13 
2.00 
5.00 
1.62 

21.92 
20.30 
9.29 
2.10 
6.50 
0.69 

s i . 72 
1.62 

'39.97 
35.50 
15.11 
18.96 
1.43 
1.64 ! 
2.13 j 
0.70 

34.35 
23.90 
9.25 

12.95 
1.70 
2.00 
2.50 
5.95 

29.59 
25.21 
8.40 

16.28 
»0.53 

1.61 
2.09 
0.68 

25.21 
20.84 
7.06 

13.78 
1.18 
1.48 
1.71 

16.56 
14.02 
7.11 
6.91 
1.03 
1.35 
0.16 

32.86 
28.48 
8.69 

18.50 
1.29 
1.61 
2.09 
0.68 

31.30 
26.30 
11.85 
12.70 
1.75 
2.00 
3.00 

17.89 
14.80 
6.52 
8,28 
1.41 
1.59 
0.09 

31.29 
23.72 
9.62 

12.80 
1.30 
2.00 
3.75 
1.82 

Of poll 
taxes. 

LEVY. 

Total . 

$1,125,466 
849,996 
408,016 
441,980 
63,877 

159,693 
51,900 

89,940,784 
83,321,525 
38,060,741 
8,605,037 

26,642,519 
2,999,290 
7,013,938 
6,619,259 

1,037,168 
917,260 
404,830 
508,238 

4,192 
44,003 
57,204 

- 18,701 

1,612,698 
1,122,081 

434,278 I 
607,990 
79,813 
93,898 

117,372 
279,347 

1,577,784 
i 1,341,222 
1 453,591 

878,968 
8,663 

86,812 
112,855 
36,895 

1,090,083 
901,095 
305,189 

1 595,906 
1 51,078 

63,847 
74,063 

768,595 
650,904 
330,256 
320,648 
48,037 
62,448 

7,206 

1,359,765 
1,178,351 

359,497 
765,595 
53,259 
66,574 
86,546 
28,294 

; 2,565,620 
2,161,293 

958,253 
I 1,061,526 

141,514 
161,731 
242,596 

942,732 
780,192 
343,656 
436,536 
74,304 

; 83,592 
4,644 

2,656,332 
2,015,829 

813,842 
1,082,304 

119,683 
169,110 
317,081 

'I 154,312 

Of the general proper ty 
t ax . 

Total . 

$1,125,466 
849,996 
408,016 
441,980 
63,877 

159,693 
51,900 

89,940,784 
83,321,525 
38,060,741 
8,605,037 

26,642,519 ! 
2,999,290 
7,013,938 
6,619,259 ; 

1,037,168 
917,260 
404,830 j 
508,238 ! 

4,192 
44,003 
57,204 
18,701 

1,612,698 
1,122,081 

434,278 
607,990 
79,813 
93,898 

117,372 
279,347 

1,577,784 
1,341,222 

453,591 
878,968 

1 8,663 
86,812 

112,855 
36,895 

1,090,083 
901,095 
305,189 
595,906 
51,078 
63,847 
74,063 

768,595 
650,904 
330,256 
320,648 
48,037 
62,448 
7,206 

1,359,765 
1,178,351 

359,497 
765,595 
53,259 
66,574 
86,546 
28,294 

2,565,620 
2,161,293 

958,253 
1,061,526 

I 141,514 
161,731 
242,596 

942,732 
780,192 
343,656 
436,536 
74,304 
83,592 
4,644 

2,656,332 
2,015,829 

813,842 
1,082,304 

119,683 
169,110 
317,081 

II 154,312 

Per capita. 

$30.67 
23.16 
11.12 
12.04 
1.74 
4.35 
1.42 

32.97 
30.54 
13.95 
3.15 
9.77 
1.10 ' 
2.57 
2.43 

22.27 
19.70 1 
8.69 

10.91 

0.94 
1.23 
0.40 

24.00 
16.70 
6.46 
9.05 
1.19 
1.40 
1.74 
4.16 

41.67 
35.43 
11.98 
23.22 

W
2 . 2 9 
2.98 
0.97 

28.21 
23.32 

7.90 
15.42 

1.32 
1.65 
1.92 

24.66 
1 20.89 

10.60 
10.29 
1.54 
2.00 
0.23 

33.24 
28.80 
8.79 

18.71 
1.30 
1.63 
2.12 
0.69 

33.50 
28.22 
12.51 
13.86 
L8S 
2.11 
3.17 

26.20 
21.68 

9.55 
12.13 
2.07 
2.32 
0.13 

39.87 
30.26 
12.22 
16.25 
1.79 
2.54 
4.76 

i 2.31 

Of special property 
taxes. 

Total . Per 
capita. 

1 
1 
i 

,* 

Of poll taxes. i 
a 

3 
209 

2 

158 

106 

199 

196 

240 

183 

92 

215 

, 10* 

»Average rate- ' Per capita not computed; population not known. 
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136 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

ILLTNOIS—continued. 

120 

250 

207 

S3 

Springfield 
Government of city 

City corporation 
School district 
Pleasure driveway and pa rk dis t r ic t . 

Government of s tate 
Government of county 
Government of township 

INDIANA. 
Anderson 

Government of ci ty 
City corporation 
School district 

Government of state 
Government of c o u n t y . . . 
Government of t ownsn ip . 

Eas t Chicago 
Government of ci ty 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of s tate 
Government of county 
Government of townsh ip . 

For t Wayne 
Government of ci ty 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of s t a t e . 
Government of c o u n t y . . . 
Government of t o w n s n i p . 

Gary 
Government of c i ty . . . 

City corporation.. 
School d i s t r i c t . . . 

Government of s t a t e . . 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general proper ty t ax . 

Total . 

129,038,538 
30,420,673 
29,038,538 
29,033,538 
29,038,538 
29,038,538 

35,177,060 
35,177,060 
35,177,060 
35,177,060 
35,177,060 

88,421,030 
88,421,030 
88,421,030 
88,421,030 
88,421,030 

145,438,770 
145,438,770 
145,438,770 
145,438,770 
145,438,770 

Keal 
property. 

520,551,325 
21,478,675 
20,551,325 
20,551,325 
20,551,325 
20,551,325 

•20,623,400 
'20,623,400 
'20,623,400 
'20,623,400 
•20,623,400 

•67,488,135 
•67,488,135 
'67,488,135 
'67,488,135 
'67,488,135 

85,820,530 
85,820,530 
85,820,530 
85,820,530 
85,820,530 

Personal 
property. 

57,764,215 
7,994,735 
7,764,215 
7,764,215 
7,764,215 
7,764,215 

• 14,553,660 
' 14,553,660 
'14,553,660 
'14,553,660 
'14,553,660 

•20,932,895 
'20,932,895 
•20,932,895 
•20,932,895 
'20,932,895 

59,618,240 
59,618,240 
59,618,240 
59,618,240 
59,618,240 

Other 
property. 

$722,998 
947,263 
722,998 
722,998 
722,998 
722,998 

Subject to 
special 

proper ty 
taxes.* 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS­
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE) . ' 

Real 
property. 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

Personal 
property.l 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

Other 
property. 

208 

Government of c o u n t y . . . 
Government of t o w n s h i p . 

H a m m o n d 
Government of c i ty 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of s ta te 
Government of county 
Government of t ownsh ip . 

Indianapolis 
Government of c i ty 

City corporation 
County 
School district 

Government of s ta te 
Government of t ownsh ip . 

Kokomo 
Government of c i ty 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of s ta te 
Government of c o u n t y . . . 
Government of t ownsn ip . 

130,273,220 
130,273,220 
130,273,220 
130,273,220 
130,273,220 

•97,778,025 
'97,778,025 
'97,778,025 
'97,778,025 
'97,778,025 

•32,495,195 
'32,495,195 
'32,495,195 
'32,495,195 
'32,495,195 

57,536,525 
57,536,525 
57,536,525 
57,536,525 
57,536,525 

'43,202,065 
•43,202,065 
•43,202,065 
•43,202,065 
'43,202,065 

'14,334,460 
•14,334,460 
•14,334,460 
• 14,334,460 
•14,334,460 

608,326,470 
608,326,470 
608,326,470 
608,326,470 
608,325,470 

406,535,190 
406,535,190 
406,535,190 
406,535,190 
406,535,190 

201,791,280 
201,791,280 
201,791,280 
201,791,280 
201,791,280 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

198 Muncie 
Government of c i ty . . . 

City corporation.. 
School district 

Government of s t a t e . . 
Government of count 

49,970,910 
49,970,910 
49,970,910 
49,970,910 
49,970,910 

'25,934,880 
'25,934,880 
'25,934,880 
'25,934,880 
•25,934,880 

'24,036,030 
'24,036,030 
•24,036,030 
•24,036,030 
'24,036,030 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

Government of tow] 
n t y . . . . 
n s h i p . 

100 | South Bend 
Government of ci ty 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of s t a te 
Government of county 
Government of t ownsh ip . 

109 Terre H a u t e 
Government of ci ty 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of s ta te 
Government of c o u n t y . . . 
Government of t ownsh ip . 

58,188,780 
58,188,780 
58,188,780 
58,188,780 
58,188,780 

'43,282,245 
•43,282,245 
'43,282,245 
'43,282,245 
'43,282,245 

'14,906,535 
'14,906,535 
•14,906,535 
•14,906,535 
' 14,906,535 

130,951,080 
130,951,080 
130,951,080 
130,951,080 
130,951,080 

83,635,420 
S3,635,420 
83,635,420 
83,635,420 
83,635,420 

» Bank stosk only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. 

'81,103,512 
'81,103,512 
'81,103,512 
1 81,103,512 
•81,103,512 

'56,471,755 
•56,471,755 
•56,471,755 
* 56,471,755 
•56,471,755 

'49,847,568 
'49,847,568 
'49,847,568 
'49,847,568 
•49,847,568 

'27,163,665 
'27,163,665 
•27,163,665 
•27,163,665 
•27,163,665 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

s For proper ty subject to t he general proper ty t a x . 
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GENERAL TABLES. 137 
ASSESSMENT, RATE OF LEVY, AND TOTAL AND PER CAPITA TAXES LEVIED: 1921—Continued, 
of th is table , see p . 2C] 

PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
property t ax . 

Assessed 
valuation. 

$486.60 
486.60 
486.60 
486.50 
486.50 
486.50 

1,167.16 
1,167.16 
1,167.16 
1,167.16 
1,167.16 

2,400.07 
2,400.07 
2,400.07 
2,400.07 
2,400.07 

1,662.14 
1,662.14 
1,662.14 
1,662.14 
1,662.14 

2,272.26 
2,272.26 
2,272.26 
2,272.26 
2,272.26 

1,564.30 
1,564.30 
1,564.30 
1,564.30 
1,561.30 

1,913.77 
1,913.77 
1,913.77 
1,913.77 
1,913.77 

1,605.23 
1,605.23 
1,605.23 
1,605.23 
1,605.23 

1,525.22 
1,525.22 
1,525.22 
1,525.22 
1,525.22 

1,824.06 
1,824.06 
1,824.06 
1,821.06 
1,824.06 

1,257.83 
1,257.83 
1,257.83 
1,257.83 
1,257.83 

Est imated 
t rue value. 

$973.01 
973.01 
973.01 
973.01 
973.01 
973.01 

1,167.16 
1,167.16 
1,167.16 
1,167.16 
1,167.16 

2,400.07 
2,400.07 
2,400.07 
2,400.07 
2,400.07 

1,662.14 
1,662.14 
1,662.14 
1,662.14 
1,662.14 

2,272.26 
2,272.26 
2,272.26 
2,272.26 
2,272.26 

1,564.30 
1,564.30 
1,564.30 
1,564.30 
1,564.30 

1,913.77 
1,913.77 
1,913.77 
1,913.77 
1,913.77 

1,605.23 
1,605.23 
1,605.23 
1,605.23 
1,605.23 

1,525.22 
1,525.22 
1,525.22 
1,525.22 
1,525.22 

1,824.06 
1,824.06 
1,824.06 
1,824.06 
1,824.06 

1,257.83 
1,257. S3 
1,257.83 
1,257.83 
1,257.83 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 
(assessed 

valuation). 

RATE OF LEVY. 

Of general property 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuation. 

S64.77 
53.97 
24.90 
26.67 
2.40 
4.00 
6.10 
0.70 

22.80 
15.30 
6.90 
8.40 
2.00 
5.30 
0.20 

22.20 
16.60 
9.20 
7.40 
2.00 
2.40 
1.20 

21.70 
16.10 
8.60 
7.50 
2.00 
3.40 
0.20 

20.40 
15.84 
7.60 
8.24 
2.00 
2.40 
0.16 

23.10 
17.50 
7.70 
9.80 
2.00 
2.40 
1.20 

24.33 
21.76 
10.61 
3.15 
8.00 
2.00 
0.57 

16.90 
11.20 

5. SO 
5.40 
2.00 
1.70 
2.00 

22.20 
15.30 
6.30 
9.00 
2.00 
4.40 
0.50 

21.75 
16.60 
7.50 
9.10 
2.00 
3.00 
0.15 

27.80 
25.80 
10.95 
14.85 
2.00 

0) 
0) 

Est imated 
t rue value. 

$32.38 
26.98 
12.45 
13.33 
1.20 
2.00 
3.05 
0.35 

22.80 
15.30 
6.90 
8.40 
2.00 
5.30 
0.20 

22.20 
16.60 
9.20 
7.40 
2.00 
2.40 
1.20 

21.70 
16.10 
8.60 
7.50 
2.00 
3.40 
0.20 

20.40 
15.84 
7.60 
8.24 
2.00 
2.40 
0.16 

23.10 
17.50 
7.70 
9.80 
2.00 
2.40 
1.20 

24.33 
21.76 
10.61 
3.15 
8.00 
2.00 
0.57 

16.90 
11.20 
5.80 
5.40 
2.00 
1.70 
2.00 

22.20 
15.30 
6.30 
9.00 
2.00 
4.40 
0.50 

21.75 
16.60 
7.50 
9.10 
2.00 
3.00 
0.15 

27.80 
25.80 
10.95 
14.85 
2.00 

Of poll 
taxes. 

$4.50 
3.00 
1.00 
2.00 
LOO 
0.50 

3.25 
2.25 
1.25 
1.00 
1.00 

4.75 
2.75 
2.00 
0.75 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

3.25 
2.25 
1.00 
1.25 
1.00 

2.00 
1.00 
0.50 
0.50 

1.00 

2,50 
1.00 
0.50 
0.50 
1.00 
0.50 

2.24 
0.50 
0.50 

1.00 
0.50 
0.24 

2.50 
1.00 
0.50 
0.50 
1.00 
0.50 

2.24 
1.24 
0.50 
0.74 
1.00 

0) 

Total. 

$1,917,585 
1,603,969 

723,059 
811,218 
69,692 

116,154 
177,135 
20,327 

824,554 
553,221 
247,726 
305,495 

75,358 
188,940 

7,035 

1,976,628 
1,477,261 

818,735 
658,526 
181,052 
212,210 
106,105 

3,222,659 
2,380,144 
1,278,831 
1,101,313 

304,906 
508,521 

29,088 

2,664,477 
2,063,527 
990,076 

1,073,451 
267,450 
312,656 
20,844 

1,345,656 
1 018,355 
448,127 
570,228 
120,169 
138,088 
69,044 

14,903,902 
13,288,350 
6,479,927 
1,911,811 
4,866,612 
1,267,819 
347,733 
857,232 
564,763 
292,376 
272,387 
105,032 
87,495 
99,912 

1,304,861 
893,206 
369,507 
523,699 
122,212 
258,919 
30,491 

2,881,591 
2,187,150 

988,814 
1,198,336 

275,264 
399,534 

19,613 

2,350,691 
2,171,367 

921,834 
1,249,533 

179,324 

Of t he general proper ty 
t ax . 

Total . Per capita. 

$1,917,585 
1,603,969 

723,059 
811,218 
69,692 

116,154 
177,135 
20,327 

802,036 
538,209 
242,722 
295,487 
70,354 

186,438 
7,035 

1,962,946 
1,467,789 

813,473 
654,316 
176,822 
212,210 
106,105 

3,156,021 
2,341,564 
1,250,773 
1,090,791 

290,877 
494,492 

29,088 

2,657,573 
2,063,527 

990,076 
1,073,451 

260,546 
312,656 

20,844 

1,329,094 
1,006,889 

443,031 
563,858 
115,073 
138,088 
69,014 

14,801,570 
13,237,184 
6,454,344 
1,916,228 
4,866,612 
1,216,653 

347,733 

844,507 
559,673 
289,831 
269,842 
99,942 
84,950 
99,942 

1,291,790 
890,288 
366,589 
523,699 
116,377 
256,031 
29,094 

2,848,186 
2,173,788 

982,133 
1,191,655 

261,902 
392,853 

19,643 

2,325,064 
2,157,793 

915, SOS 
1,241,985 

167,271 
<*) 
0) 

Of special property 
taxes. 

Total . 

$32.13 
26.87 
12.11 
13.59 
1.17 
1.95 
2,97 
0.34 

26.61 
17.86 
8.05 
9.81 
2.33 
6.19 
0.23 

53.28 
39.84 
22.08 
17.76 
4.80 
5.76 
2.88 

36.07 
26.76 
14.29 
12.47 
3.33 
5.65 
0.33 

46.35 
35.99 
17.27 
18.72 
4.55 
5.45 
0.36 

36.14 
27.38 
12.05 
15.33 
3.13 
3.75 
1.88 

46.56 
41.64 
20.30 
6.03 

15.31 
3.83 
1.09 

27.13 
17.98 
9.31 
8.67 
3.21 
2.73 
3.21 

33.86 
23.34 
9.61 

13.73 
3.05 
6.71 
0.76 

39.67 
30.28 
13.68 
16.60 
3.65 
5.47 
0.27 

34.97 
32.4=1 
13.77 
18.68 
2.52 

Per 
capita. 

Of poll taxes. 

$22,518 
15,012 
5,004 
10,005 
5,004 
2,502 

13,682 
9,472 
5,262 
4,210 
4,210 

66,638 
38,580 
28,058 
10,522 
14,029 
14,029 

6,904 

6,904 

16,562 
11,466 
5,096 
6,370 
5,096 

102,332 
51,166 
25,583 
25,5S3 
51,166 

12,725 
5,090 
2,515 
2,545 
5,090 
2,545 

13,071 
2,918 
2,918 
5,835 
2,918 
1,400 

33,405 
13,362 
6,681 
6,681 
13,362 
6,681 

120 

250 

207 

83 

128 

25,627 
13,574 
6,026 
7,548 
12,053 

198 

* Valuation of personal proper ty of publ ic utilities included with tha t of real p roper ty . « Not reported. 
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138 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

im
bc

r. 

159 

210 

126 

52 

193 

98 

206 

67 

07 

129 

177 

30 

17 

1 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

IOWA. 

KANSAS. 

Government of county. 

KENTUCKY. 

G overnment of s t a te 

Government of s ta te 

LOUISIANA. 

Government of s t a te | 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject t o the general p roper ty t a x . 

Total . 

J17,061,881 
17,061,881 
17,061,881 
17,061,881 

8,661,667 
8,787,212 
8,661,667 
8,661,667 

39,507,390 
25,690,652 
25,666,452 
25,666,452 

83,820,665 
84,122,955 
83,820,665 
83,820,665 

36,547,240 
11,255,272 
11,255,272 
11,255,272 

37,170,991 
37,170,991 
37,170,991 
37,170,991 

13,028,444 
12,971,388 
13,028,444 
13,028,444 

110,899,176 
115,116,855 
110,899,176 
110,899,176 

89,011,758 
88,765,074 
86,011,758 
86,011,758 

32,632,641 
39,037,117 
32,472,928 

49,697,437 
40,360,144 

383,095,759 
244,440,910 

485,085,747 11 

Real 
proper ty . 

$9,252,747 
9,252,747 
9,252,747 
9,252,747 

4,2i6,346 
4,261,126 
4,216,346 
4,216,346 

22,422,750 
11,376,975 
11,362,505 
11,362,505 

30,697,975 
30,899,975 
30,697,975 

1 30,697,975 

24,833,820 
1 6,570,912 
i 6,570,912 

6,570,912 

13,621,878 
13,621,878 
13,621,878 
13,621,878 

5,739,590 
5,682,534 
5,739,590 
5,739,590 

66,7ii,065 
•115,116,855 

66,711,065 
66,711,065 

53,003,498 
54,768,051 
53,003,498 
53,003,498 

24,947,020 
24,947,020 
21,616,120 
24,616,120 

24,691,852 
26,349^461 
26,349,461 

152,830,999 
154,083,564 
154,083,564 

253,3i4,835 
281,460,928 1 

Personal 
p roper ty . 

1 87,442,291 
7,442,291 
7,442,291 
7,442,291 

3,974,581 
4,009,539 
3,974,581 

j 3,974,581 

i6,846,070 
14,157,709 
14,154,390 
14,154,390 

6 53,122,690 
^63,222,980 
* 53,122,690 
* 53,122,690 

11,325,890 
4,563,091 
4,563,091 

1 4,563,091 

23,062,892 
23,062,892 
23,062,892 

1 23,062,892 

-7,043,358 
7,043,358 
7,043,358 
7,043,358 

44,188,111 

44,188,111 
44,188,111 

33,008,260 
33,997,023 
33,008,260 
33,008,260 

4,385,735 
4,385,735 

11,121, 111 
4,556,922 

9,562,876 
23,347,976 
14,010,683 

78,079,595 
215,635,511 ; 

76,981,662 j 

183,262,337 
203,624,819 * 

Other 
proper ty . 

$366,843 
366,843 
366,843 
366,843 

470,740 
516,547 
470,740 
470,740 

238,570 
155,968 
149,557 
149,557 

(5) (&) (*) (*) 

387,530 
121,269 
121,269 
121,269 

486,221 
486,221 
486,221 
486,221 

245,496 
245,496 
245,496 
245,496 

3,299,886 ; 
3,299,886 
3,299,886 
3,299,886 

h 
(8) 

i3,375,684 
13,375,684 
13,375,684 

Subject to 
special 

property 
taxes.* 

I 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS­
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE). 4 

Real 
property. 

is 
15 
15 
15 

15 
15 
15 
15 

50 
25 
25 
25 

20 
20 
20 
20 

80 
20 

1 20 
20 

20 
20 
20 
20 

20 
20 
20 
20 

166 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 

f 100 
| 100 

75 
75 
75 
75 

80 
85 
85 

100 
100 
100 

90 
100 

Personal 
property. 

«15 
' 1 5 
• 1 5 
U 5 

*15 
U S 
*15 
*15 

*50 
*25 
»25 
»25 

»20 
•20 
•20 
»20 

*80 
«20 
•20 
»20 

320 
»20 
•20 
»20 

»20 
» 20 
»20 
*2Q 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

75 
75 

' 7 5 
75 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

90 
100 

Other 
property. 

25 
25 
25 
25 

25 
25 
25 
25 

50 
25 
25 
25 

20 
20 
20 
20 

80 
25 
25 
25 

25 
25 
25 
25 1 

25 
25 
25 
25 

70 
70 
70 1 
70 

70 
70 
70 

70 
70 1 
70 

1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. 
* For property subject to the general property tax. 
* Basis in practice for all personal property except 
* Avarage rate. * - * - . » ^ 

except money an i credits, which are asscsse i at 100 per cent. 
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PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. RATE OF LEVY. 

Subject to the general 
proper ty t ax . 

valuat ion. 

$366.52 
366.52 
366.52 
366.52 

236.06 
236.06 
236.06 
236.06 

684.72 
444.83 
444.83 
444.83 

646.93 
646.93 
646.93 
646.93 

Est imated 
t rue value. 

SI, 772.75 
1,772.75 
1,772.75 
1,772.75 

932.68 
287.23 
287.23 
287.23 

508.95 
508.95 
508.95 
508,95 

352,44 
352.44 
352.44 
352.44 

1,086.39 
1,086.39 
1,086.39 
1,086.39 

1,174.86 
1,174.86 
1,174.86 
1,174.86 

570.21 
570.21 
682.12 
567.42 

818.71 
1,187.80 

964.63 

1,081.04 
1,081.04 
1,081.04 
1,081.04 

1,039.41 
1,630.03 
1,040.07 

1,120.30 
1,244.77 

1,174.66 
1,193.55 
1,193.55 
1,193.55 

1,865.08 
1,865.08 
1,865.08 
1,865.08 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 

Of general proper ty 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

valuation). 
Assessed 

valuat ion. 

1,150.65 
1,189.73 
1,189.73 
1,189.73 

1,548.10 
1,548.10 
1,548.10 
1,548.10 

1,125.04 
1,125.04 
1,125.04 
1,125.04 

1,086.39 
1,086.39 
1,086.39 
1,086.39 

1,174.86 
1,174.86 
1,174.86 
1,174.86 

765.77 
765.77 
882.21 
762.05 

966.25 
1,298.93 
1,075.77 

1,063.80 
1,654.42 
1,064.46 

1,244.77 
1,244.77 

Es t imated 
true value. 

$107.51 
90.33 

*31.98 
♦58.35 

♦5.25 
♦11.93 

127.28 
113.96 
♦43.96 
♦70.00 
♦4.99 

• <8.33 

72.68 
56.55 

♦19.66 
♦36.89 
♦4.41 

♦11.72 

57.27 
♦ 26.90 
*30.37 
♦3.66 
♦7.76 

74.92 
54.59 

♦14.90 
♦39.69 
♦5.98 

♦14.35 

74.28 
60.48 

♦24.91 
♦35.57 
♦3.98 
♦9.82 

91.50 
79.04 

♦32.22 
♦46.82 
♦4.25 
♦8.21 

27.38 
21.28 
9.35 

11.93 
1.40 
4.70 

24.20 
19.80 
8.40 

11.40 
1.40 
3.00 

34.75 
25.75 
18.05 
7.70 

♦4.00 
5.00 

38.35 
22.40 
♦3.99 

♦11.96 

28.16 
♦ 19.76 
♦4.00 
♦4.40 

31.50 
23.50 

8.00 

Of poll 
taxes. 

$22.22 
18.67 
♦6.61 

♦ 12.06 
♦1.08 
♦2.47 

27.81 
24.90 
♦9.60 

♦15.30 
♦1.09 
♦1.82 

31.21 
25.20 

♦11.46 
♦13.74 
♦1.64 
♦4.37 

23.80 
19.84 
♦9.33 

♦10.51 
♦1.27 
♦2.69 

26.56 
21.66 

♦12.08 
♦9.58 
♦1.44 
♦3.46 

24.43 
19.89 
♦8.19 

♦11.70 
♦1.31 
♦3.23 

28.70 
24.80 

♦10.09 
♦14.71 
♦1.33 
♦2.57 

27.38 
21.28 
9.35 

11.93 
1.40 
4.70 

24.20 
19.80 
8.40 

11.40 
1.40 
3.00 

25.98 
19.17 
13.44 
5.73 

♦3.09 
3.72 

33.35 
18.98 
♦3.65 

♦ 10.72 

27.54 
♦19.30 
♦3.94 
♦4.30 

29.15 
21.15 

8.00 

SO. 50 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

0.50 

0.50 

0.50 

3.00 
2.50 
2.50 

0.50 

1.00 
1.00 

Total . 

Of the general proper ty 
t ax . 

$1,841,286 
1,541,280 

545,630 
995,650 

89,590 
210,416 

1,117,820 
1,002,506 

387,397 
615,109 

43,202 
72,112 

2,138,663 
1,724,659 

776,875 
947,784 
113,226 
300,778 

5,766,448 
4,809,281 
2,254,532 
2,554,749 

307,022 
650,145 

1,224,302 
991,337 
544,576 
446,761 

67,274 
165,691 

2,769,132 
2,248,355 

926,050 
1,322,305 

148,019 
372,758 

1,204,778 
1,038,824 

431,403 
607,421 

55,367 
110,587 

3,086,834 
2,410,349 
4,037,005 
1,373,344 

155,259 
521,226 

2,112,872 
1,734,421 

722,499 
1,011,922 

120,416 
258,035 

1,158,758 
840,290 
589,019 
251,271 
156,103 
162,365 

1,448,281 
767,306 
198,332 
482,643 

7,434,066 
4,825,951 
1,531,568 
1,076,547 

14,199,406 
10,318,720 
3,880,686 

Total . Per capita. 

SI, 834,467 
1,541,280 

545,630 
995,650 

■ 89,590 
203,597 

1,111,220 
995,906 
380,797 
615,109 

43,202 
72,112 

2,138,663 
1,724,659 

776,875 
947,784 
113,226 
300,778 

5,766,448 
4,809,281 
2,254,532 
2,554,749 

307,022 
650,145 

1,220,107 
991,337 
544,576 
446,761 
67,274 

161,496 

2,761,522 
2,248,355 

926,050 
1,322,305 

148,019 
365,148 

1,189,549 
1,027,134 

419,713 
607,421 
55,367 

107,048 

3,086,834 
2,410,349 
1,037,005 
1,373,344 

155,259 
521,226 

2,112,872 
1,734,421 

722,499 
1,011,922 

120,416 
258,035 

1,158,758 
840,290 
589,019 
251,271 
156,103 
162.365 

1,448,281 
767,306 
193 332 
482,643 

7,434,066 
4,825,951 
1,531,568 
1,076,547 

14,140,250 
10,259,564 
3,880,686 

Of special property 
taxes. 

Total . 

S39.41 
33.11 
11.72 
21.39 

1.93 
4.37 

27.14 
10.38 
16.76 

1.18 
1.96 

37.06 
29.89 
13.46 
16.43 
1.96 
5.21 

44.51 
37.12 
17.40 
19.72 
2.37 
5.02 

31.14 
25.30 
13.90 
11.40 

1.72 
4.12 

37.81 
30.78 
12.68 
18.10 
2.03 
5.00 

32.18 
27.79 
11.36 
16.43 
1.50 
2.89 

30.24 
23.61 
10.16 
13.45 

1.52 
5.11 

28.86 
23.69 
9.87 

13.82 
1.64 
3.53 

20.25 
14.68 
10.29 
4.39 
2.73 
2.84 

34.61 
18.34 
4.74 

11.53 

20.53 
6.52 
4.58 

36.29 
26.33 
9.96 

Per 
capita . 

Of poll taxes. 

$6,819 

6,819 

6,600 
6,600 
6,600 

159 

210 

4,195 
7,610 

3,539 

59,156 
59,156 

7,610 
15,229 
11,690 
11,690 

193 

206 

97 

129 

30 

* Valuation of other property included with tha t of personal property. 
■ Valuation of personal property included with tha t of real property. 
T Basis in practice for all personal proper ty except intangible, which is assessed a t 100 per cent . 
8 Amoun t of assessment not available. 
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140 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OP ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

m
be

r. 
Ci

ty
 n

u 

249 

7 

107 

197 

63 

169 

211 

185 

54 

182 

134 

119 

76 

61 

71 

149 

190 

53 

160 

1 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

MARYLAND. 

City corporation 

Government of s ta te 

MASSACHUSETTS. 

Government of c i ty 
Government of s t a te 

Government of city 
Government of s ta te 

Government of city 
Government ofs ta te 

Government of s ta te 

Government of city 
Government of s ta te 

Government of city 
Government ofs ta te 

Government of s ta te 

Government of s ta te 

Government of s ta te 

Government of s ta te 

Government of s ta te 

G overnment of s ta te 

Med ford 
Government of city 
Government of s ta te 
Government of county „ 

N e w Bedford 
Government of c i ty 
Government of s ta te 

Government of s tate v 
Government of coun ty J 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general proper ty t ax . 

Total . 

129,806,473 
27,093,000 
27,093,000 
27,093,000 

1,549,872,630 
1,549,872,030 

60,205,466 
60,205,400 
60,205,400 

163,636,466 
103,636,400 
103,636,400 

141,704,972 
141,704,972 
141,704,972 

41,324,400 
41,324,400 

42,946,472 
42,946,472 
42,946,472 

40,814,250 
40,814,250 
40,814,250 

177,173,250 
177,173,250 
177,173,250 

47,779,700 
47,779,700 
47,779,700 

63,674,270 
63,674,270 
63,674,270 

89,291,210 
89,291,210 

104,670,300 
104,670,300 

123,384,913 
123,384,913 

101,012,850 
101,012,850 

44,423,400 
44,423,400 

43," 709,' 250" 
43,709,250 
43,709,250 | 

181,956,050 1 
181,956,050 ] 

86,338,650 
86,338,650 11 

Real 
proper ty . 

426,457,430 
20,753,238 
20,753,238 
20,753,238 

i , 373,348,695 
1,373,348,695 

50,5i6,966 
50,510,900 
50,510,900 

96,746,606 
90,740,600 
90,740,600 

124,436,700 
124,436,700 
124,436,700 

35,108,600 
35,108,600 

31,944,322 
31,944,322 
31,944,322 

33,416,175 
1 33,410,175 

33,410,175 

90,699,206 
90,699,200 
90,699,200 

35,168,466 
35,168,400 
35,168,400 

5i , 457,525 
51,457,525 
51,457,525 

68,926,166 
68,926,100 
68,926,100 

74,646,525 
74,646,525 
74,646,525 

92,420,375 
92,420,375 
92,420,375 

84,664,160 
84,664,160 
84,664,160 

37,713,400 
37,713,400 
37,713,400 

40,'957," SOO* 
40,957,800 
40,957,800 

i64,"98i,*825| 
104,981,825 
104,981,825 

74,772,150 
74,772,150 

Personal 
property. 

*3,349,043 
6,339,762 
6,339,762 
6,339,762 

176,523,335 
176,523,335 

9,694,500 
9,694,500 
9,694,500 

12,895,800 
12,895,800 
12,895,800 

i7,268,272 
17,268,272 
17,268,272 

6,215,800 
6,215,800 

11,002,150 
11,002,150 
11,002,150 

7,404,075 
7,404,075 
7,404,075 

86,474,050 
86,474,050 
86,474,050 

12,611,300 
12,611,300 
12,611,300 

12,216,745 
12,216,745 
12,216,745 

20,365,110 
20,365,110 
20,365,110 

30,023,775 
30,023,775 
30,023,775 

30,964,538 
30,964,538 
30,964,538 

16,348,690 
16,348,690 
16,348,690 

6,716,666 
6,710,000 
6,710,000 

2,'75i,"456' 
2,751,450 
2,751,450 

76*974*2251 
76,974,225 
76,974,225 

11,566,500 
11,566,500 1 

Other 
proper ty . 

j Subject to 
special 

! proper ty 
taxes.1 

* 

-
122,724,605 
62,868,423 

419,450 
350,750 

92,272 
171,728 

46,666 
185,000 

46,800 
59,200 

1 i,551,850 
1,412,575 

202,452 
86,447 

45i,366 
220,970 

256,120 
408,8S0 

i,9S0 
2,520 

530, i&4 
449,301 

53l,83i 
541,569 

i23,977 
91,823 

895,*266' 
1,194,740 

36,720 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS-

CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE).* 

Real 
proper ty 

1 166 
100 
100 
100 

166 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

166* 
100 
100 

166" 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

Personal 
property 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

166 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

I 166 
100 
100 

166 
! 100 

100 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

ioo" 
100 
100 

ioo" 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 1 

Other 
property. 

1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. 1 For property subject to the general property tax. 
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PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
proper ty t ax . 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

1981.96 
892.57 
892.57 
892.57 

2,061.59 
2,061.59 

903.23 
903.23 
903.23 

2,708.67 
2,708.67 
2,708.67 

1,287.42 
1,287.42 
1,287.42 

944.86 
944.86 

1 1,170.91 
1,170.91 

• 1,170.91 

i,6o8.7i 
1,008.71 
1,003.71 

1,469.76 
1,469.76 
1,469.76 

1,160.66 
1,160.66 
1,160.66 

1 1,170.76 
1,170.76 
1,170.76 

i i,480.56 
! 1,480.56 

1,480.56 

1,105.27 
1,105.27 
1,105.27 

1,091.01 
1091.01 
1,091.01 

1,013.64 
1,013.64 
1,013.64 

900.26 
900.26 
900.26 

1,096.60 
1096.60 
1,096.60 

1,488.14 
1,488.14 
1,488.14 

1,861.71 
* 1,861.71 

1 1,861.71 

Es t ima ted 
true value. 

$981.96 
892.57 
892.57 
892.57 

2,061.59 
2,061.59 

903.23 
903.23 
903.23 

2,708.67 
2,708.67 
2,708.67 

1,287.42 
1,287.42 
1,287.42 

944.86 
944,86 

1,170.91 
1,170.91 
1,170.91 

1,008.71 
1,008.71 
1,008.71 

1,469.76 
..1,469.76 

1,469.76 

1,160.66 
1,160.66 
1,160.66 

1,170.76 
1,170.76 
1,170.76 

1,480.56 
1,480.56 
1,480.56 

1,105.27 
1,105.27 
1,105.27 

1,091.01 
1,091.01 
1,091,01 

1,013.64 
1,013.64 
1,013.64 

900.26 
900.26 
900.26 

1,096.60 
1,096.60 
1,096.60 

1,488.14 
1,488.14 
1,488.14 

1,861.71 
1,861.71 
1,861.71 

Subject 
to special 
property j 

taxes ; 
(assessed \ 

valuat ion) . 

$30.23 
83.63 

6.29 
5.26 

6.84 
1.56 

0.91 
4.23 

1.01 
1.46 

12.87 
11.72 

4.92 
2.10 

8.30 
4.06 

4.25 
6.78 

0.02 
0.03 

4.69 
3.97 

5.34 
5.43 

1.86 

7.32 
9.77 

1.41 
0.79 

BATE OP LEVY. 

Of general proper ty 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

$27.46 
17.29 
9.62 
7.67 
3.64 
6.53 

24.10 
21.22 

2.88 

30.90 
25.59 
3.31 
2.00 

17.30 
13.67 
2.53 
1.10 

31.30 
27.21 
2.84 

| 1.25 

27.80 
24.96 
2.84 

30.00 
26.66 
2.48 
0.86 

30.90 
26.67 
2.98 
1.25 

25.40 
22.21 

2.25 
..0.94 

.27.60 
23.47 

, 2.93 
1.20 

i 26.00 
i 22.15 
1 2.46 
! 1.39 

j ' 22.50 
L 19.10 
1 2.53 

0.87 

31.20 
26.97 
2.71 
1.52 

27.20 
23.61 
2.53 

i 1.06 

1 27.40 
22.67 
3.02 
1.71 

29.70 
25.58 

i 2.91 
; 1.21 

■29.80 
26.43 
2.38 

j 0.99 

I '27.20 
24.03 
2.23 
0.94 

27.20 
23.54 

i 2.58 
1 1.08 

Es t imated 
t rue value . 

$27.46 
17.29 
9.62 
7.67 
3.64 
6.53 

24.10 
21.22 
2.88 

30.90 
25.59 
3.31 
2.00 

17.30 
13.67 
2.53 
1.10 

31.30 
27.21 

2.84 
1.25 

27.80 
■24.96 

2.84 

30.00 
26.66 
2.48 
0.86 

30.90 
26.67 
2.98 
1.25 

25.40 
22.21 

2.25 
0.94 

27.60 
23.47 
,2 .93 

1.20 

26.00 
22.15 
2.46 
1.39 

22.50 
13.10 
2.53 
a 87 

31.20 
26.97 
2.71 
1.52 

27.20 
23.61 
2.53 
1.06 

27.40 
22.67 
3.02 
1.71 

29.70 
25.58 
2.91 
1.21 

29.80 
26.43 
2.38 
0.99 

27.20 
24.03 
2.23 
0.94 

27.20 
23.54 

2.58 
1.03 

Of poll 
taxes . 

$5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 ■ 
2.00 ; 
3.00 ! 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00\ 
2.00 

. 3.00 

5.00 
2. .00 
3 .00 . 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

. 5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00-
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

LEVY. 

Total . 

$770,103 
494,423 
286,674 
207,749 
98,709 

176,971 

40,385,993 
33,824,856 
6,561,137 

1,977,586 
1,590,925 

266,133 
j 120,528 

1,836,330 
1,434,432 

287,879 
114,019 

4,623,778 
3,930,262 

516,385 
177,131 

1,211,715 
1,055,308 

156,407 

1 1,334,537 
1 1,163,233 

134,403 
36,901 

1,316,813 
1,110,642 

155,196 
50,975 

4,749,756 
| 4,044,352 
1 538,422 

166,982 

1,379,209 
1 1,147,924 
1 173,978 
| 57,307 

! 1,750,962 
! 1,453,140 
! 209,377 
i 88,445 

! 2,097,610 
i 1,740,231 

279,268 
{ 78,111 

3,364,623 
2,862,332 

342.593 
150,698 

3,524,362 
2,9S3,819 

409,762 
130,781 

i 2,925,968 
2,356,025 

1 397,516 
| 172,427 

i 1,392,6S9 
1 1,166,809 
1 171,899 

53,981 

1,353,101 
1,175,539 

134,132 
43,430 

5,166,887 
4,460,960 

534,528 
171,399 

2,410,626 
2,057,476 

259,788 
1 93,362 

Of the general property 
t ax . 

Total . 

$770,103 
494,423 
286,674 1 
207,749 1 
98,709 

176,971 

37,351,916 
32,888,679 
4,463,237 

1,860,347 ! 
1,540,588 

199,231 
120,528 

1,792,910 
1,417,064 

261,827 
114,019 

4,435,365 
3,855,314 

402,920 
177,131 

1,148,820 
1,031,540 

117,280 

1,288,407 
1,144,781 

106,725 
36,901 

1,261,153 
1,088,353 

121,825 
50,975 

4,500,200 
3,935,231 

397,987 
166,982 

1,318,720 
1,121,330 

140,083 
57,307 

1,655,533 
1,410,226 

156,862 
88,445 

1 2,009,052 
1,705,030 

225,911 
78,111 

3,265,677 
2,822,748 

283,231 
159.698 

3,356,070 
2,912,738 

312,551 
130,781 

2,767,752 
2,289,931 

305,394 
172,427 

1,319,340 
1 136,351 

129,008 
53,981 

1,302,536 
1,155,313 

103,793 
43,430 

4,949,204 
4,372,275 

405,530 
171,399 

2,348,411 
2,031,924 

223,125 
1 93,362 

Per capita . 

S25.37 
16.29 
9.45 
6.84 
3.25 
5.83 

49.68 
43.75 
5.93 

27.91 
23.11 
2.99 
1.81 

46.86 
37.04 
6.84 
2.98 

40.30 
35.03 
3.66 
1.61 

26.27 
23.59 
2.68 

35.13 
31.21 
2.91 
1.01 

31.17 
26.90 
3,01 
1.26 

37.33 
32.65 
3.30 
1.38 

32.03 
27.24 
3.40 
1.39 

30.44 
25.93 
2.88 
1.63 

33.31 
28.27 
3.74 
1.30 

34.49 
29.81 
2.99 
1.69 

29.68 
25.76 
2.76 
1.16 

27.77 
22.98 
3.06 
1.73 

26.74 
23.03 
2.62 
1.09 

32.68 
28.98 
2.61 
1.09 

40.48 
35.76 
3.32 
1.40 

50.64 
43.82 
4.81 
2.01 

Of special property 
taxes . 

Total . 

$2,062,792 
547,663 

1,515,129 

23,799 
12,961 
10,838 

8,263 
2,SSS 
5,375 

6,255 
1,112 
5,143 

3,090 
1,261 
1,829 

75,296 
39,417 
35,879 

7,974 
5,5S8 
2,386 

1 17,479 
11,734 
5,745 

14,963 
5,763 
9,200 

141 
62 
79 

26,642 
14,421 
12,221 

29,411 
14,572 
14,839 

6,409 
3,682 
2,727 

56,848 
24,351 
32,497 

2,775 
1,776 

999 

Per 
capi ta . 

$2.74 
0.73 
2.01 

0.36 1 
0.20 
0.16 

0.08 
0.03 
0.05 

0.14 
0.02 
0.12 

0.0S 
0.03 
0.05 

0.62 
0.32 
0,30 

0.19 
0.13 
0.06 

0.32 
0.22 

j 0.10 

0.25 
0.10 
0.15 

0.24 
0.13 
0.11 

0.30 
0.15 
0.15 

0.13 
0.07 
0.06 

0.46 
0.20 
0.26 

0.06 
0.04 
0.02 

Of poll taxes. 

$971,285 
388,514 
582,771 

93,440 
37,376 
56,064 

43,420 
17,368 
26,052 

180,150 
72,060 

108,090 

56,640 
22,656 
33,984 

46,130 
18,452 
27,678 

52,570 
21,028 
31,542 

174,260 
69,704 

104,556 

52,515 
21,006 
31,509 

77,950 
31,180 
46,770 

73,595 
29,438 
44,157 

98,805 
39,522 
59,283 

141,650 
56,660 
84,990 

128,805 
51,522 
77,283 

66,940 
26,776 
40,164 

50,565 
20,226 
30,339 

160,835 
64,334 
96,501 

59,440 
23.776 
35,664 

s 

*6 

249 

7 

107 

197 

63 

169 

211 

185 

54 

182 

134 

119 

76 

61 

71 

149 

190 

53 

160 

1 
1 Less than one-half of 1 cent. 
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TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OP PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

to 

C
ity

 n
u 

174 

17? 

78 

51 

902 

242 

35 

204 

15+ 

47 

144 

152 , 

219 

18 

29 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

I 

MASSACHUSETTS—continued. 

MICHIGAN. 

Government of s t a t e 

Pon t iac i 

School district 
Government of s t a t e - . . . . 
Government of c o u n t y 

MINNESOTA. 

County 

St . P a u l 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general proper ty t a x . 

Tota l . 

843,215,655 
43,215,655 
43,215,655 

45,985,245 
45,985,245 
45,985,245 

83,858,400 
83,858,400 
83,858,400 

231,269,630 
231,269,630 
231,269,630 

34,621,485 
34,621,485 
34,621,485 

38,249,575 
38,249,575 
38,249,575 

230,929,900 
230,929,900 
230,929,900 

49,017,180 
49,643,530 
49,0i7,180 
49,047,180 

48,165,730 
48,165,730 
48,165,730 
48,165,730 

197,814,968 
197,814,968 
197,814,968 
197,814,968 

125,731,300 
125,731,300 
125,731,300 
125,731,300 

65,230,922 
60,587,423 
60,587,423 

27,028,299 
27,028,299 
27,028,299 

365,109,363 
365,109,363 

243,824,453 
243,824,453 1 

Rea l 
proper ty . 

$36,841,220 
36,841,220 
36,841,220 

36,868,935 
36,868,935 
36,868,935 

76,752,500 
76,752,500 
76,752,, 500 

262,544,426 
202,544,420 
202,544,420 

25,338,520 
25,338,520 
25,338,520 

28,761,850 
28,761,850 
28,761,850 

191,368,550 
191,368,550 
191,368,550 

35,416,570 
36,008,870 
35,416,570 
35,416,570 

36,i92,755 
36,192,755 
36,192,755 
36,192,755 

i33,683,705 
133,083,705 
133,083,705 
133,083,705 

79,664,650 
79,004,650 
79,004,650 

! 79,004,650 

46,566,223 
41,300,000 
40,500,223 
40,500,223 

18,496,950 
18,496,950 
18,496,950 
18,496,950 

263,587,681 
203,587,681 
203,587,681 

ii3,732,37i 
113,732,371 
113,732,371 1 

Personal 
proper ty . 

$6,374,435 
6,374,435 
6,374,435 

9,116,310 
9,116,310 
9,116,310 

7,105,900 
7,105,900 
7,105,900 

28,725,210 
28,725,210 
28,725,210 

9,282,965 
9,282,965 
9,282,965 

9,487,725 
9,487,725 
9,487,725 

39,561,350 
39,561,350 
39,561,350 

13,630,610 
13,634,660 
13,630,610 
13,630,610 

11,972,975 
11,972,975 
11,972,975 
11,972,975 

64,731,263 
64,731,263 
64,731,263 
64,731,263 

46,726,650 
46,726,650 
46,726,650 
46,726,650 

26,687,260 
23,930,922 
20,087,200 
20,087,200 

8,531,349 
8,531,349 
8,531,349 
8,531,349 

161,521,682 
161,521,682 
161,521,682 

130,092,082 
130,092,082 
130,092,082 I 

Other 
proper ty . 

*" "*. 

Subject to 
special 

proper ty 
taxes . 1 

$532,674 
558,438 

81,741 
112,753 

70,156 
123,644 

618,612 
1,281,388 

189,252 
99,763 

14,650 
44,800 

1,065,950 
1,096,050 

REPORTED BASIS Of ASSESS-

CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE).* 

R e a l 
proper ty . 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 

i 100 

166 
100 
100 

75 
75 
75 
75 

166 
100 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 
100 

40 
40 
40 

40 
40 

1 40 

Personal 
proper ty . 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

75 
75 
75 
75 

100 
100 

, 100 
. ' 100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

»30 
*30 
*30 

"33 
»33 
»33 

Other 
proper ty . 

-

1 Bant stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. * For property subject to the general property tax. 
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ASSESSMENT, RATE OF LEVY, AND TOTAL AND PER CAPITA TAXES LEVIED: 1921—Continued, 
of th is table , see p . 26.] 

PEE CAPITA ASSESSMENT. BATE OP LEVY. 

Subject to the general 
property t a x . 

valuat ion. 

$1,022.61 
1,022.61 
1,022.61 

1,081.27 
1,081.27 
1,081.27 

892.08 

1,700.66 
1,760.66 
1,760.66 

929.19 
929.19 
929.19 

1,229.89 
1,229.89 
1,229.89 

1,274.42 
1,274.42 
1,274.42 

1,322.06 
1,322.06 
1,322.06 
1,322.06 

1,007.65 
1,007.65 
1,007.65 
1,007.65 

1,418.88 
1,418.88 
1,418.88 
1,418.88 

2,456.22 
2,456.22 
2,456.22 
2,450.22 

1,237.64 
1,237.64 
1,237.64 
1,237.64 

Es t imated 
t rue value. 

796.52 
796.52 
796.52 
790.52 

949.17 
949.17 
949,17 

1,034.36 
1,034.36 
1.034.36 

$1,022.61 
1,022.61 
1,022.61 

1,081.27 
1,081.27 
1,081.27 

892.98 
892.98 
892.98 

1,760.66 
1,760.66 
1,760.66 

929.19 
929.19 
929.19 

1,229.89 
1,229.89 
1,229.89 

1,274.42 
1,274.42 
1,274.42 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 

Of general proper ty 
taxes per 11,000 of— 

valuat ion). va luat ion . 

1,762.75 
1,762.75 
1,762.75 
1,762.75 

1,007.65 
1,007.65 
1,007.65 
1,007.65 

1,118.88 
1,418.88 
1,418.88 
1,418.88 

2,456.22 
2,456.22 
2,456.22 
2,456.22 

1,237.64 
1,237.64 
1,237.64 
1,237.64 

796.52 
796.52 
796.52 
796.52 

2,099.44 
2,099.44 
2,099.44 

$12.60 
13.21 

1.92 
2.65 

0.75 
1.32 

4.71 
9.28 

5.08 
2.68 

0.47 
1.44 

5.SS 
6.05 

$28.80 
24.20 

2.92 
1.68 

31.60 
27.10 

2.88 
1.62 

30.90 
26.55 
3.07 
1.28 

24.50 
21.01 
2.59 
0.90 

29.40 
25.23 

2.93 
1.24 

25.60 
22.01 
2.53 
1.06 

26.60 
22.79 
2.17 
1.64 

35.38 
28.02 
12.83 
15.19 
4.25 
3.11 

37.87 
29.73 
17.33 
12.40 
3.06 
5.08 

26.77 
20.01 
10.10 

9.91 
3.75 
3.01 

26.11 
19.90 
10.95 
8.95 
3.61 
2.60 
30.83 
21.07 
9.00 
12.07 
3.83 
5.93 

39.77 
26.27 
12.53 
13.74 
5.08 
8.42 

45.27 
41.27 

* 36.27 
«5.00 
«4.00 

Es t imated 
t rue value . 

46.08 
»33.44 
<3.57 
<9.07 

$28.80 
24.20 

2.92 
1.68 

31.60 
27.10 
2.88 
1.62 

30.90 
26.55 
3.07 
1.28 

24.50 
21.01 
2.59 
0.90 

29.40 
25.23 
2.93 
1.24 

25.60 
22.01 
2.53 
1.06 

26.60 
22.79 

2.17 
1.64 

26.56 
21.03 
9.63 

11.40 
3.19 
2.34 

37.87 
29.73 
17.33 
12.40 
3.06 
5.08 

26.77 
20.01 
10.10 
9.91 
3.75 
3.01 

26.11 
19.90 
10.95 
8.95 
3.61 
2.60 

30.83 
21.07 
9.00 

12.07 
3.83 
5.93 

39.77 
26.27 
12.53 
13.74 
5. OS 
8.42 

20.47 
18.66 

U 6 . 4 0 
♦ 2.26 
•1.81 

22.73 
M6.50 
«1.76 
M.47 

Of poll 
t axes . 

$5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

5.00 
2.00 
3.00 

2,096.07 
2,096.07 
2,096.07 

3 Basis in practice for all personal proper ty except money and credits, which are assessed a t 100 per cent 

Tota l . 

$1,329,375 
1,082,506 

174,325 
72,544 

1,508,683 
1,268,601 

165,523 
74,559 

2,717, SOS 
2,276,684 

333,292 
107,532 

5,890,346 
4 945,821 

737,309 
207,216 

1,074,003 
897,990 
132,961 
43,052 

1,021,176 
858,508 
122,182 
40,486 

6,462,671 
5.395,942 
688,294 
378,435 

1,745,192 
1,383,869 
629,463 
754,406 
208,468 
152,855 

1,824,035 
1,431,967 
834,712 
597,255 
147,387 
244,681 

5,296,526 
3.958,895 
1,999,019 
l,g59,S76 
741,252 
590,379 

3,2S2,970 
2,502,053 
1,376,758 
1,125,295 
454,192 
326,725 

1,923,957 
1,332,624 
545,287 
787,337 
232,050 
359,283 

1,074,915 
710,033 
338,664 
371,369 
137,304 
227,578 

16,530,386 
15,070,258 
13,242,861 
1,827,397 
1,460,128 

Of the general property 
t a x . 

11,234,870 
8,154,597 
S69,80l 

2,210,472 

Tota l . Per capi ta . 

$1,244,586 
1,045,819 

126 223 
72,544 

1,452,992 
1,246,200 

132,233 
74,559 

2,591,225 
2,226,398 

257,295 
107,532 

5,666,106 
4,859,589 

599,301 
207,216 

1,017,871 
873,372 
101,447 
43,052 
979,189 
841,947 
96,756 
40,486 

6,143,422 
5,262,892 
502,095 
378,435 

1,745,192 
1,383,869 
629,463 
754,406 
208,468 
152,855 

1,824,035 
1,431,967 
834,712 
597,255 
147,387 
244,681 

5,296,526 
3,958,895 
1,999,019 
1,959,876 
741,252 
593,379 

3,282,970 
2,502,053 
1,376,758 
1,125,295 
434,192 
326,725 

1.923,957 
1,332,624 
5-15,287 
787,337 
232,050 
359,233 

1,074,915 
710,033 
338,664 
371,369 
137,304 
227,578 

16,530,386 
15,070,258 
13.242,861 
1,827,397 
1,460,128 
11,234,870 
8,154,597 
869,801 

2,210,472 

Of special property 
taxes . 

Tota l . 

$29.45 
24.75 

2.99 
1.71 

34.16 
29.30 
3.11 
1.75 

27.59 
23.71 
2.74 
1.14 

43.14 
37.00 

4.56 
1.58 

27.32 
23.44 

2.72 
1.16 

31.48 
27.07 

3.11 
1.30 

33.90 
29>04 

2.77 
2.09 

47.04 
37.30 
16.97 
20.33 
5.62 
4.12 

38.16 
29.96 
17.46 
12.50 
3.08 
5.12 

37.99 
28.40 
14.34 
14.06 
5.31 
4.28 

64.13 
4S.8S 
26.90 
21.93 
8.87 
6.38 

39.30 
27.22 
11.14 
16.08 
4.74 
7.34 

31.68 
20.92 
9.98 

10.94 
4.05 
6.71 

42.97 
39.18 
34.43 

4.75 
3.79 

47.66 
34.59 

3.69 
9.38 

$31,424 
15,341 
16,083 

6,146 
2,583 
3,563 

5,988 
2,168 
3,820 

46,550 
15,156 
31,394 

8,497 
5,564 
2,933 

1,522 
375 

1,147 

57,509 
28,354 
2flt155 

Per 
capi ta . 

$0.74 
0.36 
0.38 

0.14 
0.06 
0.08 

0.06 
0.02 
0.04 

0.35 
0.12 
0.24 

0.23 
0.15 
0.08 

0.05 
0.01 
0.04 

Of poll taxes . 

0.32 
0.16 
0.16 

$53,365 
21,346 
32,019 

49,545 
19,818 
29,727 

120,295 
48,118 
72,177 

177,690 
71,076 

106,614 

47,635 
19,054 
28,581 

40,465 
16,186 
24,279 

261,740 
104,696 
157,044 

172 

78 

202 

242 

154 

47 

152 

219 

13 

29 

* Average ra t e . 
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TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OP PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

I 

C
ity

 n
u 

6 

187 

131 

34 

145 

91 

59 

142 

73 

103 

22 

227 

114 

175 1 

55 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

MISSOURI. 

St . Louis 

City corporation 
School district 

1 Government of s ta te 

NEBRASKA. 
Lincoln 

City corporation 
School district 
Sani tary district 

Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Government of city 
City corporation 
School district 

G overnment of s ta te 
Government of county 

NEW JERSEY. 

Atlant ic City 
G overnment of city 
Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Government of ci ty 
Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Government of city 
Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Eas t Orange 

G overnment of s ta te 
Government of county 

Elizabeth 

Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Hobofcen 

Government of s t a te « 
Government of county 

Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Government of s ta te 
Government of county 

Government of s tate 
Government of county 

P e r t h A m b o y 

Government of s t a te 
Government of county 

Government of s ta te 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general proper ty t a x . 

Total . 

$938,563,407 
938,563,407 
938,563,407 

23,212,581 
24,105,075 
23,212,581 
23,212,581 

19,263,625 
19,466,669 
20,516,390 
20,493,555 
20,493,555 

64,104,388 
61,723,272 
70,546,063 
70,546 063 

113,734,904 
114,521,604 
114,521,604 

97,870,449 
98,088,824 
98,088,824 

116,440,940 
120,737,702 
120,737,702 

64,536,554 
64,536,554 

89,548, £44 
89,548,844 

87,554,656 
87,554,656 

369,847,278 
376,682,236 
376,682,236 

25,914,314 
25,914,314 

63,066,327 
63,066,327 

32,962,688 
32,962,688 

107,915,376 
107,915,376 

Real 
proper ty . 

1633,i67,320 
633,107,320 
633,107,320 

i5,646,275 
16,007,425 
15,646,275 
15,646,275 

i2,362,365 
12,510,600 
12,859,905 
13,244,580 
13,244,580 

40,26i,488 
40,840,546 
47,883,733 
47,883,733 

165,965,280 
114,521,604 
114,521,604 

60,398,685 
60,057,510 

| 60,057,510 

98,55S,055 
98,493,595 
98,493,595 

55,851,100 
55,903,150 
55,903,150 i 

70,169,330 
69,970,894 
69,970,894 

70,904,300 
68,677,499 
68,677,499 

257,821,657 
249,651,615 
249,651,615 

20,894,435 1 
« 25,659,435 j 

Personal 
p roper ty . 

$268,858,760 
268,858,760 
268,858,760 

6,881,435 
7,034,645 
6,881,435 
6,881,435 

6,901,260 
6,956,069 
7,656,485 
7,248,975 
7,248,975 

23,842,900 
20,882,726 
22.662,330 
22,662,330 

5.932,000 

(*) 

36,598,200 
37,157,750 
37,157,750 

15,153,085 
19,514,307 
19,514,307 

6,629,300 
8,539,200 
8,539,200 

14,028,144 
15,882,880 
15,882,880 

8,690,300 
10,921,900 
10,921.900 

50,772,250 
65,777,250 
65,777,250 

4,373,575 

« 25,659,435 («) 

45,313,725 I 16,808,300 
45,229,100 17,671 300 
45,229,100 17,671,300, 

26,936,995 1 16,066,825 
20,649,921 ! 10,661,160 
20,649,921 10,661,160 

87,963,450 | i6,740,900 
87,675,650 19,326,400 
87,675,650 ' 19,326,400 | 

Other 
p rope r ty . 

$36,597,327 
36,597,327 
36,597,327 

684,871 
1,063,005 

684,871 
684,871 

1,837,624 

(5) 

873,564 
873,564 
873,564 

2,729,806 
2,729,800 
2,729,800 

94,204 
94,204 
94,204 

3,695,070 
3,695,070 
3,695,070 

7,955,257 
7,955,257 i 
7,955,257 

61,253,371 
61,253,371 
61,253,371 

254,879 , 
254,879 

'254,879 

i65,927 
165,927 
165,927 

i,65i,607 
1,651,607 
1,651,607 

913,326 
913,326 
913,326 

Subject to 
special 

proper ty 
taxes.* 

$2,751,266 

2,751,266 

9i3,266 

913,200 

4,624,640 

4,624,640 

l,266,i65 

1,266,165 

2,671,223 

2,071,223 

3,289,792 

3,289,792 

8,174,667 

8,i74,667 

1,2is,I36 

i, 2is, £36 

3,2i4,406 

3,214,400 

781,866 

78i,866 

5,275,467 

5,275,467 1 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS­
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE). 1 

Real 
property. 

70 
70 
70 

55 
55 
55 
55 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

20 
20 
20 
20 

166 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

Personal 
property. 

50 
50 
50 

55 
55 
55 
55 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

20 
20 
20 
20 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

Other 
proper ty . 

40 
40 
40 

40 
40 
40 
40 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

20 
20 
20 
20 

ioo 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

166 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 1 

I 2 a n k s t o c k only» unless otherwise specified in foot notes. 
> For property subject to the general property tax. 
'Average rate. 
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GENERAL TABLES. 145 
ASSESSMENT, RATE OF LEVY, AND TOTAL AND PER CAPITA TAXES LEVIED: 1921—Continued, 

of this table, see p. 20.) 

PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
proper ty t a x . 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

$i,204.6i 
1,204.01 
1,204.01 

579.04 
579.04 
579.04 
579.04 

349.42 
349.42 
372.14 

I 371.73 
371.73 

• 33L42 
319.11 
364.72 
364.72 

2,232.64 
2,248.08 
2,248.08 

1,257.23 
1,260.04 
1,260.04 

991.58 
1,028.17 
1,028.17 

i , 213.82 
1,251.87 
1,251.87 

! 906.09 
! 923.79 
| 923.79 

i , 284.36 
1,284.43 
1,284.43 

1,234.20 
1,257.01 
1,257.01 L 

I 767.56 
779.33 
779.33 

968.57 
9S0.6S 
980.68 

773.66 
781.09 
781.09 

876.89 
895.96 
895.96 

Es t imated 
t rue value. 

SI, 937.40 
1,937.40 
1,937.40 

1,054.45 
1,064.45 
1,054.45 
1,064.15 

1,747.11 
1,747.11 
1,860.73 
1,858.66 
1,858.66 

1,657.10 
1,595.55 
1,823.62 
1,823.62 

2,232.64 
2,248.08 
2,248.03 

1,257.23 
1,260.04 
1,260.04 

991.58 
1,028.17 
1,028.17 

1,213.82 
1,251.87 
1,251.87 

906.09 
923.79 
923.79 

1,284.36 
1,284.43 
1,284.43 

1,234.20 
1,257.01 
1,257.01 

767.56 
779.33 
779.33 

968.57 
9S0.6S 
980.68 

773.66 
781.09 
781.09 

876.89 
895.96 
895.96 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 
(assessed 

valuat ion) . 

$54.01 

54.01 

11.73 

11.73 

39.38 

39.38 

24.56 

24.56 

21.37 

21.37 

48.26 

48.26 

27.28 

27.28 

36.63 

36.63 

49.98 

49.98 

18.53 

18.53 

43.80 

43.* SO 

BATE OF LEVY. 

Of general property 
taxes per 31,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

$23.31 
21.51 

* 13.76 
»7.75 

1.80 

35.50 
27.70 

< 12.70 
15.00 

[ 1.80 
6.00 

146.39 
122.00 
37.00 
80.00 
5.00 

1 10.39 
14.00 

| 126.80 
99.00 
49.00 
50.00 
10.39 
17.41 

27.60 
19.23 
,3.42 
4.95 

31.96 
21.81 

3.58 
1 6.57 

24.50 
17.53 
3.12 
3.85 

29.63 
i 19.95 
i 3.45 

6.23 

27.26 
20.26 
3.45 
3.55 

37.69 
•27.54 

3.59 
.6.56 

1 30.73 
20.57 
3.59 
6.57 

41.00 
, 29.30 

3.47 
8.23 

31.50 
24.30 
3.46 
3.74 

42.91 
31.21 

! 3.47 
1 8.23 

34.90 
1 26.58 

3.36 
4 96 

Es t imated 
t rue value . 

$14.26 
13.16 
« 8.42 
3 4.74 

1.10 

19.27 
15.03 
6.91 
8.12 
0.98 
3.26 

29.28 
24.40 

7.40 
16.00 
1.00 
2. OS 
2.80 

25.36 
19.80 
9. SO 

10.00 
2.08 
3.48 

27.60 
19.23 
3.42 
4.95 

31.96 
21.81 
3.58 
6.57 

24.50 
17.53 
3.12 
3.85 

29.63 
19.95 
3.45 
6.23 

27.26 
20.26 
3.45 
3.55 

37.69 
a 27.54 

3.59 
6.56 

30.73 
20.57 
3.59 
6.57 

41.00 
29.30 

3.47 
8.23 

31.50 
24.30 
3.46 
3.74 

42.91 
31.21 

3.47 
8.23 

34.90 
26.58 
3.36 
i or. 

Of poll 
t axes . 

$2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

LEVY. 

1 
Total . 

1 $21,876,747 
20,187,333 
12,912,583 
7,274.750 
1,689; 414 

$49,519 
668,462 
306,886 
361,576 ! 

1 41,782 
139,275 

2,872,508 
2,372,670 

712,754 
1,557,334 

102,582 
212,928 
286,910 

8,188,460 
6,227,279 
3,141,115 
3,086 164 

732,974 
1,223,207 

3,160,291 
2,191,928 

391,232 
577,131 

3,133,10S 
[ 2,139,656 

350,733 
647,719 

2,941,278 1 
2,083,381 1 

376,233 1 
481,664 

1,893,472! 
! 1,264,139 I 
t 222,587 

406,746 

2,444,564 j 
1,809,862 i 

308,747 
325,955 

3,328,885 
2,426,459 

314,938 
587,438 

11,506,152 
7,647,520 
1,353,748 
2,504,884 

1,060,043 
752,389 

89,871 
217,783 

1,996,409 
1,530,543 

218,171 
247,695 

1,410,730 
1,022,275 

114,316 
274,139 

3,773,943 
2,856,116 

%3,144 
554,688 

Of thegenera l property 
t a x . 

Total . 

$21,876,747 
20,187.333 
12,912.583 
7,274,750 
1,6S9,414 

837,6-19 
656,592 
295,016 

l 361,576 
41,782 

139.275 

2,872,508 
2,372,670 

712,754 
1,557,334 

102,582 
212,928 
286,910 

i 8,188,460 
6,227,279 
3,141,115 

| 3, OSS, 164 
732,974 

1,228,207 

3,129,523 
2,171,482 

391,232 
566,814 

1 3,129,686 
2,134,659 

350,733 
644,294 

2,881,765 
2,041,210 

376,233 
464,322 

1,873,052 
1,248,467 

222,587 
401,998 

2,406,611 
1,779,676 

308,747 
, 318,188 

3,302,042 
2,411,953 

314,933 
575,101 

11,437,150 
7,609,173 
1,353,748 
2,474,229 

1,050,907 
747,821 

89,871 
213,215 

1,967,668 
1,513,856 

218,171 
235,641 

1,404,866 
1,019,343 

114,316 
271,207 

3,705,261 
2,807,212 

363,144 
1 534,905 

Per capi ta . 

$28.06 
-25.89 
16.56 
9.33 
2.17 

20.90 
-16.38 

7.36 
9.02 
1.04 
3.43 

52.10 
43.04 
12.93 
28.25 

1.86 
3.86 
5.20 

42.33 
32.19 
16.24 
15.95 
3.79 
6.35 

61.43 
42.63 
7.68 

11.12 

40.20 
27.42 
4.50 
8.23 

24.54 
17.38 
3.20 
3.96 

36.33 
24.22 
4.32 
7.79 

24.83 
18.36 
3.19 
3.28 

48.44 
35.38 
4.62 
8.44 

38.17 
25.39 
4.52 
8.26 

31.60 
22.49 

2.70 
6.41 

30.60 
23.54 
3.39 
3.67 

33.29 
24.15 

2.71 
6.44 

30.76 
23.31 
3.01 

1 4.44 

Of special property 
t axes . 

Total . 

$20,634 
10,317 

i6,317 
6,850 
3,425 

3,425 

34,684 
17,342 

17,342 

9,496 
4,748 

4,748 

15,534 
7,767 

7,767 

24,674 
12,337 

12,337 

61,310 
30,655 

30,655 

9,136 
i 4,563 

4,568 

24,108 
12,054 

i2,054 

5,864 
2,932 

2,932 

39,566 
19,783 

1 i9,783 

Per 
cap i ta . 

$0.40 
0.20 

0.20 | 

0.09 
0.04 

6.04 
0,30 
0.15 

6.15 
a is 
0.09 

6."09 
a 16 
0.08 

0.08 

0.36 
0.18 

0.18 

0.20 
0.10 

0.10 

0.28 
0.14 

0.14 

0.38 
0.19 

0.19 

an 
0.07 

0.07 

0.32 
a 16 

1 aie 

Of poll t axes . 

$11,870 
11,870 
11,870 

(*) 

10,129 
10,129 

1,572 
1,572 

24,829 
24,829 

10,924 
10,924 

22,419 
22,419 

2,169 
2,169 

7,692 
7,692 

4,633 
4,633 

(«) 

29,121 
29,121 

•J 

s 

6 

187 

131 

34 

145 

91 

59 

142 

73 

103 

22 

227 

i n 

175 

55 

s No distribution of assessment for state and county purposes between real, personal, and other property is available. 
• Valuation of personal property included with that of real property. 

104138—22 10 
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TABLE-16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

f 
186 

243 

214 

104 

12 

168 

245 

212 

1 

141 

218 

23 

37 

74 

68 ! 

-.1 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

NEW JERSEY—continued. 

1 West New York 

NEW YORK. 

■ Government of state t 

Supervisors' fund j . . . 
Government of state ! Government of count y i 

Government of state. . 

Government of state 
. ' Government of county 1 

ASSESSED VALUATION OP PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general property tax. 

Total. 

$26,175,214 
26,924,536 
26,924,536 

26,689,600 
26,923,600 
26,923,600 

26,687,953 
25,066,428 
25;086;428 

45,9H, 456 
451971; 456 
45,971,456 

654,357,185 
654,357,185 
654,357,185 

44,787,473 
44,787,473 
49,691,362 
49,691,362 

24,526,107 
24,583,570 
24,583,570 

72,126,523 
53,656,225 
53,656,225 

8,922,627,892 
8,922,627,892 

100,530,800 
86,653,650 
86,653,650 

33,212,514 
30,332,052 
30,332,052 

302,«32,747 
302,632,747 
302,532,747 j 

180,788,499 
180,788,499 
180,788,499 | 

i 

85,022,91* : 
80,022,91* 

131,850,389 
131,850,389 

Heal 
property. 

$24,765,545 
24,711,220 
24,711,220 

26,i08,225 
19,842,225 
19,842,225 

26,687,953 
25,066,428 
25,066,428 

44,47i,456 
44; 471,456 
44,471,456 

644,739,185 
644,739,185 
644,739,185 

44,660,i33 
44,660,133 
49,564,022 
49,564,022 

24,526,i07 
24,583,570 
24,583,570 

72,660,523 
53,590,225 
53,590,225 

8,626,i2i,707 
8,626,121,707 

i66,47i,300 
86,549,650 
86,549,650 

33,2i2,5i4 
30,332,052 
30,332,052 

296,50S,89i 
301,602,397 
301,602,397 
301,602,397 

181,276,839 
180,294,580 
180,294,580 
180,294,580 

Personal 
property. 

ii,388,'550 
2,192,197 
2,192,197 

i,B3i,225 
1,831,225 
1,831,225 

i, 566,660 
l ,500,d00 
1,500,000 

9,618,666 
1 9,618,000 

9,618,000 

i27,340 
127,340 
127,340 
127,340 

1 66,000 
66,000 
66,000 

296,506,185 
296,506,185 

59,566 
104,000 
104,000 

1,025,250 
930,350 
930,350 
930,350 

! 

91,710,547 ' 628,600 
85,751,611 1 271 300 
85,751,611 

129,954,139 
129,954,139 

271,300 

1,890.250 
1,895,250 1 

Other 
property. 

S2i,ii6 
21,119 
21,119 

5,256,i50 
5,250,150 
5,250,150 

1 

Subject to 
special 

property 
taxes.* 

i *2,5i7,4i3 
2,5i7,413 

-1 

798,863 

" .• 

i , 438,315 

i2,799,367 

373,300 

i,6i7,5o6 

373,666 

572,416,030 

i, 364,305 

i,809,903 

8,696,i66 

1,802,008 

5,612,863 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS* 
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE). ' 

Heal 
property. 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

84 
1 84 

84 

1 • 85 
i 85 

85 

ioo 
100 
100 

65 
65 
65 
65 

84 
84 
84 

97 
72 
72 

ioo 
100 

ioo 
I 86 

86 

SO 
73 
73 

85 
85 
85 
85 

j 80 
80 

i 80 
j 80 

97 
91 
91 

69 
» 69 

Personal 
property. 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

85 
85 
85 

100 
100 
100 

65 
65 
65 
65 

75 
75 
75 

100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

75 
75 
75 
75. 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

Other 
property. 

ioo 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 

* 

2 For property subject to the. general property tax. 1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes.' 
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PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
proper ty t a x . 

Assessed 1 
va lua t ion . 1 

■ 5649.27 
' ' "667.85 

'667.85 

■ •' 867.42 
""S75.02 
;; 875.02 

. 734.2i 
689.60 
689.60 

678.60 
678.60 
678.60 

i , 269.78 
1,269.78 
1,269.78 

1,023.97 
1,023.97 

1 1,136.09 
1 1,136.09 

804.19 
806.07 
806.07 

f,97i.io 
1,466.38 
1,466.38 

1,575.33 
I l j 575.33 

1,940.52 
1,672.66 
1,672.66 

939.16 
857.71 
857.71 

995.40 
1,012.12 
1012.12 
1,012.12 

1,046.66 
1,040,41 
1,040.41 
1,040.41 

971.12 
904.69 
904.69 

1,400.05 
1,302.53 

1 1,302.53 

Es t imated 
t rue value. 

$649.27 
667.85 
667.85 

867.42] 
875.02 1 
875.02 

874.06 
820.96 
820.96 

79S.35 
798.35 
798.35 

1,269.78 
1,269.78 
1,269.78 

Subject J 
to special 
property 

taxes 
(assessed 

valuation). 

562." 44 

62." 44 

21.98 

21.23 

24.84 

i 575.34 ' « *a 
l ! 575.34 
1,747.83 
i ; 747.83 

957.36 
959.61 
959.61 

2,032.61 
2,036.48 
2,036.48 

1,575.33 
1,575.33 

1,940.52 
1,944.62 
1,944.62 

| 1,173.95 
1,174.94 
1,174.94 

i, ifl. 59 
1,191.22 
1,191.22 
1,191.22 

i, 306.86 
1,299.80 
1,299.80 
1,299.80 

53.04 

10.19 

ioi.oe 

26.33 

51. i8 

29.09 

i6.37 

| 
I 

I 1 000 95 *Q rt* 
1 ' 993! 89 

993.89 
! 

1 { §§5 38 a 7.T 
] lf 879*. 32 
1 1,879.32 

RATE OF LEVY. ' 

Of general property 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

534,33 
24.69 
3.57 
6.57 

'41.13 
30.9S 
3.58 

' A 57 

42.18 
>31.88 
0) 
* 10.30 

47.34 
' 40 .85 

1.81 
4.68 ' 

30.13 
27.50 
24.00 

3.50 
2.63 

38.72 
34.23 
17.96 
16.27 

1 V4 
2.75 

27.68 
20.00 
2.93 

| 4.75 

1 29.28 
25.87 

1.55 
1.86 

24.94 
« 23.98 

0.96 

20.80 
16.06 
1.21 
3.53 

33.46 
1 24.76 
1 3.43 
1 5.27 

30.21 
24.26 

•23.22 
1.04 
»<» 

t 2.92 

|j 32.48 
1 23.87 
1 23.18 

0.69 
2.95 

|l 5.66 

! 31.61 
! *23.63 

2.13 
] . 5.85 

1 30.24 
! 26.13 
I 1.54 

II 2.57 

Es t imated 
t rue value . 

$34.83 
24.69 
3.57 
6.57 

41.13 
30.98 
3.53 
6.57 

35.43 
> 26.78 
<«> 
48.65 
40.24 

' 34.72 
1.54 
3.98 

30.13 
27.50 
24.00 

3.50 
2.63 

25.18 
22.26 
11.68 
10.58 
1.13 
1.79 

23.25 
16.80 
2,46 
3.99 

27.53 
25.08 

1.12 
1.33 

24.94 
«23.98 

0.96. 

20.13 
16.06 
1.'04 
3.03 

26.16 
19.81 
2.50 
3.85 

26.67 
20.61 

t »19.72 
0.89 
2.53 
2.48 

25.99 
19.10 
18.55 
0.55 
2.36 
4.53 

30.19 
» 22.92 

1.94 
5.33 

22.25 
19.40 

1.07 
I 1.78 

Of poll 
t axes . 

$1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

* 

LEVY. 

II 

Total, P 

5939,989 I 
657,462 
96,234 

186,293 

1,101,651 
828,362 
96,442 

176,847 

1,116,980 
858,912 

258,668 

2,190,919 
1,S92,415 

83,436 
215,068 

19,840,504 
18,122,162 
15,832,566 
2,289,596 
1,718,342 

1,760,062 
1,536,981 

808,289 
728,692 

86,584 
1 136,497 

695,488 
506,697 
72,140 

116,651 

2,052,124 
1,869,331 

83,317 
99,476 

228,270,657 
219,731,501 

8,539,156 

2,038,663 
1 1,628,166 

104,896 
305,601 

J 1,104,253 
840,424 
104,013 
159,816 

9,111,067 
7,309,880 
6,994,639 

315,241 
917,688 
883,499 

5,913,575 
4,356,194 
4,230,892 

125,302 
1 534,016 
j 1,023,365 

I 2,924,472 
1 2,237,734 
!| 183,455 
|| 503,283 

! 4,250,541 
! 3,708,774 

202,837 
'' 335,930 

Of the general property 
t a x . 

Tota l . 

$919,380 
646,293 
96,234 

176,853 

1,100,034 
826,745 
96,442 

176,847 

1,103,992 
850,924 

(0 
* 253,068 

2,176,536 1 
1,878,032 

83,436 
215,063 

19,712,510 ] 
17,994,168 j 
15,704,572 
2,289,596 
1,718,342 

1,756,329 
1,533,248 

804,556 
728,692 

86,584 
136,497 

679,313 
490,522 
72,140 

116,651 

2,048,394 
1,865,601 

.83,317 
99,476 

222,546,497 
214,007,341 

8,539,156 

2,025,020 
1,614,523 

104,896 
305,601 

1,086,154 
i| 822,325 
j 104,013 

159,816 

9,024,106 
7,222,919 
6,907,678 

315,241 
917,688 
883,499 

5,895,555 
4,338,174 

I 4,212,872 
! 125,302 
, 534,016 
|| 1,023,365 

2,868,343 
2,181,605 

I 183,455 
'503,283 

4,244,716 
3,702.949 

202^837 
II 33S, 930 

Per capi ta . 

522.80 
16.03 
2.39 
4.38 

35.75 
26.87 
3.13 
5.75 

30.51 
23.41 

( ?7.10 

32.13 
27.72 

1.23 
3.18 

38.25 
34.92 
30.48 

4.44 
3.33 

40.15 
35.05 
18.39 
16.66 

1.98 
3.12 

22.27 
16.08 
2.37 
3.82 

55.93 
50.98 

i 2.2S 
2.72 

39.29 
37.78 

1.51 

39.09 
31.17 
2.02 
5.90 

30.71 
23.25 
2.94 
4.52 

30.19 
24.16 
23.11 

1.05 
3.07 
2.96 

33.93 
24.97 
24.25 
0.72 
3.07 
5. 89 

30,16 
22.94 

1.93 
5.29 

41.93 
36.5S 

2. Of) 
I 3.3c 

Of special property 
taxes . 

Tota l . 

$18,880 
9,440 

9,440 

7,988 
7,988 

14,383 
14,383 

127,994 
127,994 
127,994 

3,733 
3,733 
3,733 

16,175 
16,175 

3,730 
3,730 

5,724,160 
5,724,160 

13,643 
13,643 

18,099 
18,099 

86,961 
86,961 
86,961 

18,020 
18,020 
18,020 

1 56,129 
| 56,129 

5,825 
5,825 

Per 
cap i t a . 

SO. 46 
0.23 

6.23 

0.22 
0.22 

0.21 
0.21 

0.25 
0.25 
0.25 

0.08 
0.08 
0.08 

0.53 
0.53 

0.10 
0.10 

1.01 
1.01 

0.26 
0.26 

0.51 
0.51 

0.29 
0.29 
0.29 

0.10 
0.10 
0.10 

0.59 
0.59 

0.06 
0.06 

Of poll t axes . 

$1,729 
1,729 

1,617 
1,617 

<» .a 

1 
a 

s 
188 

243 

214 

104 

12 

168 

245 

212 

1 

141 

218 

25 

37 

■ 7 4 

, 68 

3 Average rate. * State and county combined. 
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TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

o 
£2 

fl 

156 

223 

148 

82 

16 

27 

171 

226 

115 

50 

244 

77 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

NORTH CAROLINA. 

Charlotte 
Government of city 
Government of state 

Government of city 
City corporation t 
School district 

Government of county 
Winston-Salem 

OHIO. 

Government of city 

School district 
Government of state 
Government of county 

! Government of township 
Cincinnati 

Government of city 
County 

. School district 
Government of state 

1 Government of city 
1 . . . City corporation 

School district 
Government of state 

.Government of county. 
1 Lakewood 
1 Government of city. 

City corporation 
School district Government of state 

Government of county 

Government of city 
School district 

Government of state 

School district 
Government of state .. Government of county. .' 
Government of township 

.Youngstown, „ 

School district 
Government of state 

.. .G overnment of county 
Government of township 

OKLAHOMA. 

■ •■■ School district 
■• Government ofstate 

Government of county 
OklahomaCity 

School district 
Government ofstate G overnment of county. 

ASSESSED VALUATION Or PROPERTY. j 

, Subject to the general property tax. 

Total. 

593,635,535 
93,635,535 
93,635,535 

45,679,224 
45,679,224 
45,679,224 
45,679,224 

li3,436,380 ! 
113,436,380 i 
113,436,380 : 

i43,773,450 
149,445,390 
143,773,450 
143,773,450 
143,773,450 

737,474.310 
737,474,310 
747,241,890 
737,474,310 

374,509,i60 
385,479,140 
374,509,160 
374,509,160 

73,335,710 
73,335,710 
73,335,710 
73,335,710 

49,461,530 
49,461,530 
49,461,530 
49,461,530 

95,546,460 
95,546,460 
95,546,460 
95,546,460 
95,546,460 

248,415,280 
248,415,280 
248,415,280 
248,415,280 

30,877,295 
29,583,100 
29,583,100 

101,859,237 
98,048,887 
98,048,887 | 

Real 
property. 

861,042,805 
61,042,805 
61,042,805 

31,139,481 
31,139,481 
31,139,481 
31^139,481 

47,820,391 
47,820,391 
47,820,391 

82,774,890 
84,032,620 
82,774,890 
82,774,890 
82,774,890 

1 473,923,370 
473,923,370 

* 747,241,890 
473,923,370 

236,707,640 
243,285,930 
236,707,640 
236,707,640 

1 55,977,696 
55,977,690 
55,977,690 
55,977,690 

30,74i,6i6 
30,741,610 
30,741,610 
30,741)610 

57,490,810 
57,490,810 
57,490,810 
57,490,810 
57,490,810 

150,274,380 
150,274,380 
150,274,380 
150,274,380 

* 150,274,380 

20,687,787 
19,342,011 
19,342,011 

75,375,835 
69,614,710 
69,614,710 

Personal 
property. 

832,592,730 
32,592,730 
32,592,730 

14,539,743 
14,539,743 
14,539,743 
14,539,743 

65,615,989 
65,615,989 
65,615,989 

60,998,560 
65,412,770 
60,998,560 
60,998,560 
60,998,560 

263,550,940 
263,550,940 

(0 
263,550,940 

137,801,520 
142,193,210 
137,801,520 
137,801,520 

i7,358,020 
17,358,020 
17,358,020 
17,358,020 

18,719,920 
18,719,920 
18,719,920 
18,719,920 

38,055,650 
38,055,650 
38,055,650 
38,055,650 
38,055,650 

98,140,900 
98,140,900 
98,140,900 
98,140,900 
98,140,900 

7,814,495 
7,101,779 
7,814,495 
7,814,495 

19,609,777 
16,297,478 
19,609,777 
19,609,777 

Other 
property. 

; 

$2,426,594 
3,087,729 
2,426,594 
2,426,594 

8,824,400 
10,185,924 
8,824,400 
8,824,400 

Subject to 
special 

property 
taxes.1 

j 
. . . . . i 

i 
. - . * . . . . i 

1 
."../."I*""" . . . . i 

■ 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS-
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE).* 

Real 
property. 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

I ioo 
100 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 
100 

67 
67 
67 
67 

ioo 
100 
100 

1 100 

Personal 
property. 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

67 
67 
67 
67 

100 
100 
100 
100 

Other 
property. 

, 

100 
100 
100 
100 

* For property subject to the general property tax. 
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PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. RATE OF LEVY. 

Subject to t h e general 
proper ty t a x . 

va lua t ion . 

$1,971.19 
1,971.19 
1,971.19 

1,343.98 
1,343.98 
1,343.98 
1,343.98 

2,272.27 
2,272.27 
2,272.27 

1,622.18 
1,622.18 
1,622.18 
1,622.18 
1,622.18 

1,834.64 
1,834.64 
1,834,64 
1,834.64 

1,561.71 
1,561.71 
1,561.71 
1,561.71 

1,701.52 
1,701.52 
1,701.52 
1,701.52 

1,483.46 
1,483.46 
1,483.46 
1,483.46 

1,552.16 
1,552.16 
1,552.16 
1,552.16 
1,552.16 

1,843.99 
1,843.99 

|1,843.99 
1,843.99 
1,843.99 

Es t ima ted 
t rue va lue . 

$1,971.19 
1,971.19 
1,971.19 

1,343.9S 
1,343.98 
1,343.98 
1,343.98 

2,272.27 
2,272.27 
2,272.27 

1,622.18 
1,622.18 
1,622.18 
1,622.18 
1,622.18 

1,834.64 
1,834.64 
1,834.64 
1,834.64 

1,561.71 
1,561.71 
1,561.71 
1,561.71 

Subject 
to special 
proper ty 

taxes 

Of general p roper ty 
t axes per $1,000 of— 

valuation).] 
Assessed 

va lua t ion . 

1,701.52 
1,701.52 
1,701.52 
1,701.52 

1,483.46 
1,483.46 
1,483.46 
1,483.46 

1,552.16 
1,552.16 
1,552.16 
1,552.16 
1,552.16 

1,843.99 
1,843.99 
1,843.99 
1,843.99 
1,843.99 

966.07 
966.07 
966.07 
966.07 

1,042.24 
1,042.24 
1,042.24 
1,042.24 

1,409.49 
1,409.49 
1,409.49 
1,409.49 

1,042.24 
1,042.24 
1,042.24 
1,042.24 

$10.65 
5.50 
1.30 
3.85 

17.30 
12.21 
10.00 
2.21 
1.30 
3.79 

9.50 
6.00 
1.30 
2.20 

21.90 
15.61 
8.41 
7.20 
2.30 
3.80 
0.19 

20.02 
17.72 
7.10 
5.40 
5.22 
2.30 

26.00 
17.50 
10.66 
6.84 
2.30 
6.20 

25.10 
19.22 
7.26 

11.96 
2.30 
3.58 

20.00 
11.00 
5.15 
5.85 
2.30 
6.70 

17.60 
11.35 
6.95 
4.40 
2.30 
3.90 
0.05 

17.40 
9.98 
4.48 
5.50 
2.30 
4.40 
0.72 

45.91 
35.91 
19.88 
16.03 
2.00 
8.00 

31.75 
26.57 

8.33 
18.24 
2,00 
3.18 

Es t ima ted 
t r u e va lue . 

$10.65 
5.50 
1.30 
3.85 

17.30 
12.21 
10.00 
2.21 
1.30 
3.79 

9.50 
6.00 
1.30 
2.20 

21.90 
15.61 
8.41 
7.20 
2.30 
3.80 
0.19 

20,02 
17.72 
7.10 
5.40 
5,22 
2.30 

26.00 
17.50 
10.66 
6.84 
2.30 
6.20 

25.10 
19.22 
7.26 

11.96 
2.30 
3.58 

20.00 
11.00 
5.15 
5.85 
2.30 
6.70 

17.60 
11.35 
6.95 
4.40 
2.30 
3.90 
0.05 

17.40 
9.98 
4.48 
5.50 
2.30 
4.40 
0.72 

31.54 
24.69 
13.63 
11.06 
1.37 
5.48 

31.75 
26.57 
8,33 

18.24 
2.00 
3.18 

Of poll 
t axes . 

$3.09 
1.65 

1.44 

4.00 
3.00 
2.00 
1.00 

1.00 

2.00 
1.00 

1.00 

Tota l . 

$1,015,421 
524,715 
121,726 

799,932 
562,401 
456,792 
105,609 
59,383 
178,148 

1,091,539 
687,565 
147,467 
256,507 

3,189,476 
2,284,710 
1,208,703 
1,076,007 
330,679 
546,339 
27,748 

14,815,223 
13,119,032 
5,236,063 
3,982,361 
3,900,603 
1,696,191 
9.812,272 
6,628,944 
3,992,207 
2,636,677 
861,371 

2,321,957 
1,840,725 
1,409,365 
532,505 
876,860 
168,672 
262,688 
989,231 
544,077 
254,727 
289,350 
113,762 
331,392 

1,681,617 
1,084,452 

664,048 
420,404 
219,757 
372,631 

4,777 

4,322,426 
2,479,185 
1,112,901 
1,366,284 
571,355 

1,093,027 
178,859 

1,378,905 
1,0S3,075 
588,112 
494,963 
59,166 
236,664 

3,182,551 
2,674,659 

816,747 
1,857,912 
196,097 
311,795 

Of the general proper ty 
t a x . 

To ta l . Per cap i ta . 

Of special property 
taxes . 

To ta l . 

$997,218 
514,995 
121,726 
360,497 
790,250 
557,560 
456,792 
100,768 
59,383 
173,307 

1,077,645 
680,618 
147,467 
249,560 

3,189,476 
2,284,710 
1,208,703 
1,076^007 
330,679 
546,339 
27,748 

14,815,223 
13,119,032 
5,236,068 
3,9S2,361 
3,900,603 
1,696,191 
9,812,272 I 
6,628,944 ' 
3,992,267 
2,636,677 

861,371 
2,321,957 
1,840,725 
1,409,365 
532,505 
876,860 
168,672 
262,688 
9S9,231 
544,077 
254,727 
289,350 
113,762 
331,392 

1,681,617 
1,0S4,452 
664,04S 
420,404 
219,757 
372,631 
4,777 

4,322,426 
2,479,185 
1,112,901 
1,366,284 
571,355 

1,093,027 
178,859 

1,378,905 
1,083,075 
588,112 
494,963 
59,166 
236,664 

3,182,551 
2,674,659 
816,747 

1,857,912 
196,097 
311,795 

$20.99 
10.84 
2.56 
7.59 

23.25 
16.40 
13.44 
2.96 
1.76 
5.10 

21.58 
13.63 
2.95 
5.00 

35.99 
25.78 
13.64 
12.14 
3.73 
6.17 
0.31 

36,86 
32.64 
13.03 
9.91 
9.70 
4.22 

40.91 
27.64 
16.65 
10.99 
3.59 
9.68 

42.71 
32.70 
12.36 
20.34 
3.91 
6.10 

29.67 
16.32 
7.64 
8.68 
3.41 
9.94 

27.32 
17.62 
10.79 
6.83 
3.57 
6.05 
0.0S 

32.08 
18.40 
8.26 

10.14 
4.24 
8.11 
1.33 

45.03 
35.37 
19.21 
16.16 
1.93 
7.73 

33.83 
28.43 
8.68 

19.75 
2.09 
3.31 

Per 
cap i ta . 

Of poll t axes . 

$18,203 
9,720 

156 

(*> 

8,483 

9,682 
4,841 ) 
4,841 

*4*84l' 
13,894 
6,947 

148 

6,947 

171 

226 

50 

244 

77 

* Not reported. * Valuat ion of personal property included wi th t h a t of real property. 
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TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPEBTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

C
ity

 n
um

be
r.

 

W 

117 

133 

1)4 

m 

75 

93 

330 

105 

135 

157 

162 

3 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

PENNSYLVANIA. 

School district 

I School district. 

Newcastle 

School district : 

Philadelphia 

School districts 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. | 
II 

Subject to the general property tax. 

Total. 

964,327,956 
64,327,956 
70,153,343 

36,758,948 
36,739,868 
32,005,759 

58,672,768 
58,672,768 
43,297,353 

58,293,949 
58,293,949 
44,102,488 

31,134,976 
13,782,950 
27,838,070 

91,897,165 
91,897,165 
71,183,847 

62,870,600 
62,870,600 
73,726,141 

i8,980,454 
18,971,083 
22,295,289 

59,824,790 
59,824,790 
61,898,425 

30,923,175 
30,923,175 
43,034,179 

33,548,900 
47,723,795 

25,504,370 
29,055,648 

2,138,922,128 
280,801,979 

Real 
property. 

*64,247,006 
64,247,006 
50,465,566 

36,758,948 
36,739,-868 
25,646,097 

'58,672,768 
'58,672,768 

32,967,276 

58,293,949 
58,293,949 
36,456,645 

31,079,576 
18,727,550 
20,533,345 

9i, 897,165 
91,897,165 
55,624,773 

62,848,550 
62,848,550 
58,224,104 

18,935,234 
18,926,648 
18,926,648 

59,698,298 
59,698,298 
57,566,590 

30,923, i75 
30,923,175 
30,837,605 

33,88i,925 
33,548,900 
41,169,740 

25,487,380 
22,602,264 

2.135,731,299 1 '280,801,979 

Personal 
property. 

986,950 
80,950 

19,687,677 

6,359,662 

10,330,077 

7,645,843 

55,400 
55,400 

7,304,725 

15,559,074 

22,050 
22,050 

15,502,037 

45,220 
44,435 

3,368,641 

126,492 
126,492 

4,331,835 

12,186,574 

6,554,655 

16,990 
6,453,384 

708,9*4,145 
1 1,190,829 

Other 
property. 

, . . l 

; 
* i 

Subject to 
special 1 

property 
taxes.1 

!!!!!!!!!;.";;! 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS­
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE).* 

Real 
property. 

ioo 
100 
79 

60 
60 
40 

100 
100 

1 56 

100 
100 
67 

64 
40 
45 

80 
80 
48 

75 
75 
69 

60 
! 60 

60 

80 
80 

, 80 

67 
67 
67 

1 
60 
60 
83 

55 
! 55 

ioo 
100 

' 100 

Personal 
property. 

* ioo 
100 
100 

»40 

ioo 
100! 
100! 

*67 

100 
t 100 

100 

550 

77 
77 

100 

50 
50 

»50 

80 
80 

^80 

1 i 
667 

ioo 

55 
55 

450 

ioo 
100 1 100 

Other 
property. 

i Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. 
* For property subject to the general property tax. 
* Average rate. 
« Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of 53,986,910, at the rate of S3 per 81,000. 
* Basis in practice for allpersonal property except money at interest, which is assessed at 100 per cent. 
« Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $2,059,540, at the rate of $V.50 per $1,000. 
» Valuation of personal property included with that of real property. 
■ Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of S3,606,231. at the rate of $9 per Si ,000. 

» S ^ l r S ! ^ ^ of SoP3rSl,0U and$359,910in Lehigh County, at the rate of S3 p,r $1,000. 
» Occupation taxes leviod on a valuation of 82,733,770, at the rate of ?3.'25 por Sl!ooo! 
w Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of 32,388,759, at the rate of S13 p6r 31,000. 
* Occupat on taxes levied on a valuation of S2,388,750, at the rate of S10 per 31000. 

i4 Occrpatiop taxes levied on a valuation of 52,320,525, at the ra* of $5 per 81,000, 10 No ftipottta. 
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PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. BATE OF LEVY. 

Subject to the general 
property tax. 

valuation. 
Estimated 
true value. 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 
(assessed 

valuation). 

Of general property 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

valuation. 
Estimated 
true value. 

Of poll 
taxes. Total. 

Of the general property 
tax. 

Total. Per capita. 

Of special property 
taxes. 

Total. Per 
capita. 

Of poll taxes 

$863.18 
863.18 
041.35 

605.06 
605.06 
526.82 

1,072.80 
1,072.80 

791.67 

988.33 
988.33 
747.73 

913.42 
551,04 
816.70 

97a 19 
97a 19 
751.51 

821.93 
821.93 
963.85 

581.72 
581.72 

883.62 
883.62 
914.25 

575.75 
575.75 
801.06 

721.01 
721.01 

1,015.57 

561.97 
561.97 
640.22 

1863.18 
833.18 

1,121.36 

1,008.43 
1,008.43 
1,160.90 

1,517.79 | 
1,182.68 
(») 

1,072.80 
1,072.80 
1,265.29 

1,111.03 

1,426.31 
1,375.18 
1,552,96 

1,212.73 
1,212.73 
1,388.13 

1,095.90 
1,095.90 
1,305.84 

97a 00 
970.00 

1,071.40 

1,104.53 
1,104.53 
1,127.08 

863.63 
863.63 

1,088.36 

1,201.69 
1,201.69 
1,195.02 

1,021,76 . 
1,021.76 J. 
1,138.81 . 

1,547.79 ' 
1,162.68 " 

<*) ' 

S21.78 
18.50 
8.00 

10.50 
•3.28 
31.81 
25.00 
13.00 
12.00 
•6.81 

24.54 
20.00 
9.00 

11.00 
*4.54 
19.38 
16.00 
7.50 
8.50 

*3.38 
27,74 
23.00 
13.00 
10.00 
«4.74 

29.10 
22.75 
11.75 
11.00 
'6.35 
3a 29 
25.50 
12.00 
13.50 
M.79 

* 31.32 
23.70 
7.95 

15.75 
• 7.62 

26.45 
12.45 
14.00 
S5.86 

23.92 
21.00 
11.00 
10.00 
*2.92 

36.04 
29.88 
11.83 
18.00 
*6.16 

33.06 
27.50 
12.50 
15.00 
»5.66 

25.13 
25.13 

>16.77 
8.00 

a 0.36 

821.25 
18.50 
8.00 

10.50 
•2.75 
18.09 
15.00 
7.80 
7.20 

•3.09 
22.84 
20.00 
9.00 

11.00 
'2.84 
18.96 
16.00 
7.50 
8.50 

•2.96 

14.83 
12.34 
8.33 
4.01 

*2.49 
21.68 
18.24 
9.44 
8.80 

*3.44 
22.67 
19.13 
9.00 

10.13 
»3.54 
19.08 
14.22 
.4.77 
9.45 

•4.86 
25.92 
21.16 
9.96 

11.20 
»4.76 
16.15 
14.00 
7.33 
6.67 

»2.15 
23.16 
17.93 
7.13 

10.80 
3 5.23 

18.25 
15.13 
6.88 
8.25 

»3.12 ! 
I 25.13 i 

25.13 i 
•16.77 

8.00 
»0.36 

$2.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 

<*> 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

(•) 
4.00 
4.00 

<8) 4.00 
(») 

8 

8 
fl$ fflf 

.00 
1.00 

(») 1.00 
(IB) 

5.00 
(«■> 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
C") 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

C85) 

(M] 

0.50 
0.50 
0.50 

$1,470,815 
1,228,788 

533,984 
694,804 
242,027 

1,229,098 
995,744 
477,866 
517,878 
233,354 

1,431,092 
1,219,911 
560,511 
659,400 
.211,181 
1,148,139 11 
990,209 ' 
437,205 
553,004 j 
157,930 
791,056 
647,525 
435,809 
211,716 
143,531 

2,606,478 
2,115,157 
1,079,822 
1,035,335 
491,321 

1,981,538 
1,617,884 
757,031 
860,853 
363,654 
665,432 
486,982 
159,233 
327,749 
178,450 

2,130,501 
1,739,304 
810,997 
928,307 
391,197 
808,428 
660,147 
340.155 
319,992 
148,281 

1,336,659 
1,018,819 
402,587 
616,232 
317,840 
924, Oa1* 
751,217 
341,463 
409,754 i 
172,7?8 | 

64,900,769 
64,900,769 
47,703;i99 
17,095,:- 77 

101.493 

$1,420,134 
1,190,068 
514,624 
675,444 

1,136,652 
918,744 
477,866 
440,878 
217,908 

1,369,911 
1,173,455 
528,055 
645,400 
196,456 

1,081,749 
932,704 
437,205 
149,045 
724,513 
592,584 
404,755 

. 187,809 
131,929 

2,542,425 
2,090,691 
1,079,822 
1,010,869 
451,734 

1,956,357 
1,603,200 
754,447 
848,753 
353,157 
619,498 
449,690 
150,895 
298,795 
169,808 

1,945,232 
1,582,365 
744,818 
837,547 
362,867 
775,194 
649,387 
340,155 
309,232 
125,807 

1,300.366 
1,006,467 
402,587 
603,880 
293,899 

" 862,849 
701,370 
318,805 
382,565 
161,479 

64,900,769 
64,SCO,769 
47,703,S99 
17,095,377 

101,493 

$19.06 
15.97 
6.91 
9.06 
3.09 

18.71 
15.12 
7.86 
7.26 

25.05 
21.46 
9.66 

11.80 
3.59 

18.34 
15.81 
7.41 
8.40 
2.53 

21.25 
17.38 
11.87 
5.51 
3.87 

26.84 
22.07 
11.40 
10.67 
4.77 

25.58 
20.96 
9.86 

11.10 
4.62 

18.99 
13.78 
4.62 
9.16 
5.21 

28.73 
23.37 
11.00 
12.37 
5.36 

14.43 
12.09 
6.33 
5.76 
2.34 

27.67 
21.42 
8.57 

12.85 
6.25 

19.01 
15.45 
7.02 
8.43 
3.56 

35.31 
35.31 
25.96 
9.30 

(ft) 
« Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of S5.655.350, at the rate of $7 per $1,000. 
« Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $215,375, at the rate of $12 per S1.000. 18 Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $2,099,480, at the rate of S5 per 81,000. 
« Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $1,048,805, at the rate of $7.95 per $1,000. , . , , « «i ,** 
« $12,456 levied on polls at S4 each and S16,49B levied on occupations valued at $1,047,475, at the rate of $15.75 per $1,000. 
» Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $1,047,475, at the rate of S*.25 per $1,000. 
» $18,130 levied on polls at SI each and $48,049 levied on occupations valued at $3,858,410, at the rate of $12.4o per $1,000. 
» Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $ 1.721.F30, at the rate of $6 per $1,000. . . 
» Poll tr.x levied at tha rate of 50 cents for single men and ♦••omen and 25 cent? for married men and women. 
» Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of S3,6S3,300, at the rate of S3.50 per $1,000 
* Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of 81,812,630, at the rate of $12.50 per $1,000. 
» Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $1,812,639, at the rate of $15 per $1,000. 
■ Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $1,884,910, at the rate of $5 per $1,000. 
* Per capita not computed; population not known. 

$50,681 
38,720' 
19,360 
19,360 
11,981 
92,446 
77,000 
77,000 
15,446 
61,181 
46,456 
32,456 
14,000 
14,725 
66,390 
57,505 
57,505 
8,885 
66,543 
54,941 
31,054 
23,887 
11,602 
64,053 
24,466 

117 

133 

124 

222 

75 

24,466 
39,587 
25,181 
14,684 
2,584 
12,100 
10,497 
45,934 

. 37,292 
8,338 
28,954 
8,642 

185,269 
156,939 
66,179 
90,760 
28,330 
33,234 
10,760 
10,760 

,22,474 
36,293 
12,352 
12,352 
23,941 
61,156 
49,847 
22,658 
27,189 
11,309 

230 

105 

135 

157 

162 

<u) 
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TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OP PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

C
ity

 n
u 

10 

65 

48 

248 

113 

28 

167 

102 

200 

125 

89 

41 

58 

220 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

PENNSYLVANIA—cont inued . 

RHODE ISLAND. 

SOUTH CAROLINA. 

School district 

TENNESSEE. 

Government of s ta te - . . 
Government of county 

Government of s tate 
Government of county 

TEXAS. 

Aust in 
Government of city 

City corporation 
School district 

G overnment of s tate 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general property t a x . 

Total . 

1829,848, i20 
1,112,306,730 

829,848,120 

| 68,695,788 
1 68,695,788 
1 87,379,815 

i03,343,175 
103,343,175 
121,753,978 

so, 4si, 666 
■ 80,481,000 

i29,126, i73 
129,126,173 

482,563,406 
482,563,400 

56,280,725 
| 50,280,725 

26,461,840 
26,461,840 
28,775,803 
28,775,803 

18,424,315 
I 18,424,315 

18,424,315 

90,427,588 
90,427,588 

90,527,170 
90,527,170 

273,189,435 
273,189,435 

132.443,193 
132,443,193 

26," 777,'693" 
26,781,693 
23,976,460 

Eea l Personal 
proper ty . proper ty . 

$829,848,i20 
793,470,960 
829,848,120 

' 68,695,788 
«68,695,788 

62,741,699 

i03,24i, 475 
103,241,475 
104,177,717 

46,170,728 
46,170,728 

60,916,720 
60,916,720 

287,064,360 
287,064,360 

30,283,566 
30,283,500 

16,975,3i3 
16,975,313 
16,598,490 
16,598,490 

9,875, s i6 
9,875,810 
9,875,810 
9,875,810 

69,922,750 
69,922,750 

70,834,205 
70,834,205 

212,721,505 
212,721,505 

101,181,950 
101,181,950 

20,'6si,"875" 
20,085,875 
17; 626,476 

5318,835,770 

(•) 
24,638,116 

101,700 
101,700 

17,576,261 

j 34,310,272 
34,310,272 

68,209,453 
68,209,453 

i95,499,040 
195,499,040 

i 19,997,225 
19,997,225 

9,486,527 
9,486,527 

12,177,313 
12,177,313 

8,548,505 
8,548,505 
8,548,505 
8,548,505 

11,574,100 
11,574,100 
11,574,100 

14,409,863 
14,409,863 

23,201,862 
23,204,862 

14,186,450 
14,186,450 

6," 695," 818* 
6,695,818 
6,349,984 

23,976,460 1 17,626,476 ' Gt 349,984 

Other 
property. 

18,930,738 
8,930,738 
8,930,738 

5,2S3,102 
5,28 i, 102 
5,283,102 

37,263,068 
37,263,068 
37,263,068 

17,074,793 
17,074,793 
17,074,793 1 

Subject to 
special 

property 
taxes.1 

, 

c; 

...:::::::::::: 

i 

REPORTED BASIS OI ' ASSESS-

CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE). ' 

Real 
property. 

85 
90 
85 

75 
75 
69 

70 
70 
71 

ioo 
100 

ioo 
100 

ioo 
100 

ioo 
| 100 

42 
42 
42 
42 

25 
25 
25 
25 

100 
100 
100 

65 
too 
100 

65 
100 
100 

68 
100 
100 

67* 
67 
60 
60 

Personal 
proper ty . 

<50 

75 
75 

<75 

70 
70 

' 7 4 

100 
100 

100 
100 

100 
100 

100 
100 

42 
42 
42 
42 

25 
25 
25 
25 

IOO 
100 
100 

65 
100 
100 

83 
too 
100 

100 
100 
100 

67* 
67 
60 
00 

Other 
property. 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

i Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. 
* For property subject to the general property tax. 3 Average rate. 
♦ Basis in practice for all personal property except money at interest, which is assessed at 100 per cent. 
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ASSESSMENT, RATE OF LEVY, AND TOTAL AND PER CAPITA TAXES LEVIED: 1921—Continued, 

of this table, see p. 26.] 

PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
property t ax . 

Assessed ! Es t imated 
valuat ion, t rue value. 

1 
i 

«i,404.06 , i l ,65 i .84 
i 1,881.97 ! 2,032.28 

1,404.06 ! 1,651.84 

634.71 , 846.29 
634.71 846.29 
807.34 : 1,068.03 

747.83 1,068.33 
747.83 1,06,8.33 
881.06 } 1,189.25 

1 
2,646.10 ) 2,646.16 
2,646.10 I 2,646.10 

i * 
1,989.68 | i , 989.68 
1,989.68' 1,989.68 

2,028."il , 2,028.* H 
2,028.11 ' 2,028.11 

1 i 

1,148.'70 1,148.70 
1,148.70 1,148.70 

386,72 
386.72 
420.53 
420.53 

486.98 
486.98 
486.9S 
486.98 

i , 557.57 
1,557.57 
1,557.57 

782.92 
1,154.71 
1,154.71 

1,204.36 
1,672.27 
1,672.27 

846.98 
1,115.41 
1,115.41 

762.14 
762.14 

920.75 
920.75 

J, 001.27 
1,001.27 

1,947.91 
1,947.91 
1,947.91 
1,947.91 

1,557.57 
1,557.57 
1,557.57 

1,168.20 
1,154,71 
1,154.71 

1,690.50 
1,672.27 
1,672.27 

1,118.39 
1,115.41 
1,115.41 

1,137.52 
1,137.52 
1 117 i n 

' 682.41 l! 137! 35 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 
(assessed 

valuation). 

"". . 
.... 

RATE OF LEVY. 

Of general property 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuat ion. 

$30.86 
30.86 

a 17.47 
* 4.89 ! 

8.50 

27.00 
23.00 
12.00 
11.00 
4.00 

36.07 
29.29 

M3.29 
16.00 
4 6.78 

16.45 
« 15.25 

1.20 

15.40 
» 14.20 

1.20 

19.23 
» 18.03 

1.20 

20.23 
3 19.03 

1.20 

91.00 
64.00 
50.00 
14.00 
12.00 
15.00 

71.50 
44.00 
27.50 
16.50 
12.00 
15.50 

24.30 
12.50 
2.60 
9.20 

30.10 
20.00 
2.60 
7.50 

28.60 
20.00 
2.60 
6.00 

27.00 
17.00 
2.60 
7.40 

35.20 
23.50 
17.50 
6.00 
6.20 

Es t imated 
true value. 

526.60 
26.60 

3 14.85 ' 
3 4.53 

7.22 

20.27 
17.25 
9.00 
8.25 
3.02 

25.53 
20.50 
a 9.30 
11.20 
«5.03 

16.45 
* 15.25 

\ 1.20 

15.40 
3 14.20 

1.20 

19.23 
»14.20 

1.20 

20.23 
a 19.03 

1.20 

3 a 22 
26.88 
21.00 
5.88 
5.04 
6.30 

17.88 
11.00 
6.88 
4.12 
3.00 
3.88 

24.30^ 
12.50 
2.60 
9.20 

23.50 
13.40 
2.60 
7.50 

22.85 
14.25 
2.60 
6.00 

22.87 
12.87 
2.60 
7.40 

22.76 
15. 74 
11. 72 
4.02 
a. 72 

5.50 ' 3.30 

Of poll | 
taxes. 

i 

(*) 
52.00 

2.00 
1.00 
1.00 

(') 
6.00 
6.00 
1.00 
5.00 

C8) 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1,00 
1.00 

1.00 

2.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 

2.00 

L66 
1.00 
3.00 

^ 1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

(■) 

2.00 

i.oo 

1.00 

1.75 
1.50 

1 0.25 

LEVY. 

Total . 

527,269,905 
27,269,905 
14,500,644 
5,715,552 
7,053.709 

2,003,724 
1,638,003 

853,349 
784,654 
365,721 | 

4,088,107 
3,215,889 
1,404,823 
1,811,066 

872,218 

1,207,405 
1,110,828 

96,577 

2,001,311 
1,846,360 

154,951 

9,328,916 i 
8,749,840 ; 

579,076 

1,024,432 
964,095 

60,337 

2,480,356 
1,703,409 
1,323,092 

380,317 
345,310 
431,637 

1,329,810 
S23,141 
512,433 
310,708 
221,092 
285,577 

2,208,087 
1,130,345 

240,460 
837,282 

2,174,190 
1,239,131 

245,738 
689,321 

6,284,414 
3,934,984 

710,293 
1,639,137 

•3,079,138 
1,709,706 

366,852 
1,002,580 

921,199 
629,299 
468,609 
160,690 
158,404 

1 133,496 

Of the general property 
t a x . 

Total . 

$26,996,260 
26,996,260 
14,500,644 
5,441,907 
7,053,709 

1,929,522 
1,580,003 

824,349 
755,654 
349,519 

3,852,743 
3,026,799 
1,373,308 
1,653,491 

825,944 

1,205,482 
1,108,905 

96,577 

1,989,064 
1,834,113 

154,951 

9,279,237 
8,700,161 

j 579,076 

1,017,318 
956,981 

1 60,337 

2,470,505 
1,693,558 
1,323,092 

370,466 
345,310 
431,637 

1,317,339 
810,670 
506,669 
304,001 
221,092 
285,577 

2,197,391 
1,130,345 

235,112 
831,934 

2,141,907 
1,227,582 

235,371 
678,954 

6,284,414 
' 3,934,984 

710,293 
1,639,137 

3,034,138 
1,709,706 

1 344,352 
; 980,080 

909,824 
629,299 
468,609 
160,690 
148,654 

Per capi ta . 

$45.67 
45.67 
24.53 
9.21 

11.93 

17.83 
14.60 
7.62 

3.23 | 

27.88 
21.90 
9.94 

11.96 
5.98 

39.63 
36.46 

3.17 

30.65 
28.26 
2.39 

39.00 
36.57 

2.43 

23.24 
21.86 

1.38 

36.10 
24.75 
19.34 
5.41 
5.04 
6.31 

34.82 
21.43 
13.39 
8.04 
5.84 

, 7.55 

37.85 
19.47 
4.05 

14.83 

27.32 
15.66 
3.00 

1 8.66 

38.47 
24.09 
4.35 

10.03 

25.55 
. 14.40 

2.90 
8,25 

25.S9 
17.91 
13.34 
4.57 
4.23 

1 131,871 ' 3.75 

Of special property 
taxes . 

Total . Per 
capi ta . 

, 

Of poll taxes . 

$273,645 
273,645 

273,645 

74,202 
58,000 
29,000 
29,000 
16,202 

235,364 
189,090 
31,515 

157,575 
46,274 

1,923 
1,923 

12,247 
12,247 

49,679 
49,679 

7,114 
7,114 

9,851 
9,851 

9,851 

12,471 
12,471 
5,764. 
6,707 

10,696 

1 5,348 
5,348 

32,283 
11,549 
10,367 
10,367 

(•) 
45,000 

22,500 
22,500 

11,375 

9,750 

10 

65 

48 

248 

113 

28 

167 

102 

200 

125 

S9 

41 

58 

220 

J 1,625 l 

* Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $52 122,850, at the rate of $5.25 per $1,000. 
«Valuation of personal propertv included with that of real property. 
' Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $4,050,550, at the rate of $4 per $1,000. 
B Occupation taxes levied on a valuation of $6,382,635, at the rate of $7.25 per $1,000. 
»Not reported. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



154 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

I For a text discussion 

ja CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 
5 

Ci
ty

 n
u 

176 

42 

17 

163 

46 

173 

9?8 

57 

252 

205 

56 

132 

48 

143 

20 

66 

1 

TEXAS—continued. 

Government of city 

Government of citv 
Government of state 

Wichita Falls 

UTAH. 

VIRGINIA. 

Government of state. . . . . . 

Richmond » . . . . 
Government of city 

Government of state 

WASHINGTON. 

County 
School district 

Government cf state 

Spokane 
Government of city 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of county 

ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general property tax. 

Total. 

$42,407,390 
42,407,390 
42,407,390 

175,598,850 
175,598,850 
175,598,850 

77,030,700 
57,486,895 
57,486,895 

45,114,456 
45,114,456 
45,114,456 

175,712,930 
157,742,620 
157,742,620 

31,991,318 
31,991,318 
31,991,318 
31,991,318 

39,027,939 
39,027,939 
39,027,939 
39,027,939 

205,939,286 
1 205,939,286 

205,939,286 
205,939,286 

45,009,105 
49,341,772 

26,830,900 
27,685,615 

123,991,310 

24 OQ/i 739 

534*957,*75i* 
234,957,751 

48,069,756 

245,?32,95S \ 
£4*, 3*4, £81 » 
245,832,956 

81," 790*423". 
*3,343,290 , 
81,790,423 
81,790,423 

Heal 
property. 

$30,824,850 
30.824,850 
30,824,850 

112,460,300 
112,460,300 
112,460,300 

58,267,280 
* 57,486,895 
<57,486,895 

36,636,500 
36,036,500 
36,036,500 

i45,09i,686 
128,933,950 
128,933,950 

22,985,033 
22,9S5,033 
22,985,033 
22,985,033 

24,602,933 
24,602,933 
24,602,933 
24,602,933 

i35,064,797 
135,064,797 
135,064,797 
135,064,797 

20,969,525 
20,969,525 

i5,908,6i3 
15,908,013 

76,669,355 
76,669,355 

17,568,329 

i43,*86i*39T 
143,801,394 

30,077,644 

i99,645,028 
199,645,028 
202,014,553 
199,645,028 

60*6*4 "937* 
61,5."A8S4 
00,684,937 
60,684,937 

Personal 
property. 

$11,582,540 
11,582,540 1 
11,582,540 ! 

63,138,550 
63,138,550 
63,138,550 

18,763,420 
<«) 

9,077,956 
9,077,956 
9,077,956 

30,621,250 
28,808.670 
28,80S;670 

9,006,285 
9,006,285 
9,006,285 
9,006,285 

14,425,006 
14,425,006 
14,425,006 
14,425,006 

70,874,489 
! 70,874,489 

70,874,489 
70,874,489 

24,039,580 
28,372,247 

1 i6,922,887 
11,777,602 

1 44,989,630 
47,321,955 

» 6,302,846 
6,527,410 

9i,"i56*357* 
| 91,156,357 

i4,636,66i 
17,992,112 

46,187,928 
46,187,928 
46,330,428 
46,187,928 

21"165*486* 
21,792,300 
21,105,480 
21,105,486 

Other 
property. 

Subject to 
special 

property 
taxes.1 

—; ' 

REPORTED BASIS OF ASSESS-

CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE).2 

R e a l 
p r o p e r t y . 

80 
80 
SO 

50 
50 
50 

60 
45 
45 

75 
75 
75 

70 
62 
62 

50 
50 
50 
50 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

70 
70 

50 
50 

•75 
• 75 

65 
65 

75* 
75 

50 
50 

! ,46 
j 46 

46 
1 46 

- 50* 
50 

Personal 
property. 

80 
80 
SO 

50 
50 
50 

60 
45 
45 

50 
50 
50 

50 
47 
47 

50 
50 
50 
50 

100 
100 
100 
100 

ioo 
100 
100 
100 

•100 
! MOO 

'50 
'50 

•33 
*33 

' 3 0 
'30 

V75" 
' 7 5 

'53 
' 5 0 

: 46 
> 46 

46 
46 

i 50* 
i 50 

; so j 50 
\ 50 ' 50 

Other 
property. 

i 

1 

1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. 
* For property subject to the general property tax. 
* Average rate. 
* Valuation of personal property included with that of real ororjertv. 
* Not reported. * 
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783.14 
783.14 
783.14 
783.14 | 

* Basis in 
* Basis i i 
» Basis in 
"Basis in 

percent. 

par cent. nrac ic3 for all real Dioosrty 3^3300 tnat Oi UUOJ.2 S T ^ J J c >ry.>r&,uus, wiiKmsawassaoi UJ i»«i wm. 
p ^ S e f o r a i p ^ P ^ cent; and personal intangible, which is assessed at 100 
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156 FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF CITIES. 
TABLE 16.—ASSESSED VALUATION OF PROPERTY, BASIS OF ASSESSMENT, PER CAPITA 

[For a text discussion 

.72 

181 

CITY AND DIVISION OF GOVERNMENT. 

WASHINGTON—continued. 
Tacoraa. .* 

Government of city—'. 
City corporation— 
School district '. 
Park district...:..". 

: Government of s t a t e— 
Government of county.. 

ASSESSED VALUATION OP PROPERTY. 

Subject to the general property tax. 

Total. Real 
property. 

Personal 
property. 

Other 
property. 

Subject to 
special 

property 
taxes.1 

REPORTED BASIS OP ASSESS­
MENT IN PRACTICE (PER 
CENT OF ESTIMATED TRUE 
VALUE).* 

Heal 
property, 

Personal 
property. 

WEST VIRGINIA. 

Charleston 
Government of city 

City corporation— 
School district 

Government of s t a t e— 
Government of county.. 

Huntington 
Government of city 

City corporation 
School district 

Government of state. . . . 
Government of county.. 

130 

180 

Wheeling 
Government of city 

City corporation..-... 
School dis t r ic t . . ,— 

Government of state 
Government of county.. 

WISCONSIN. 

Kenosha 
Government of city. . . . . 
Government of s ta te— 
Government of county.. 

Madison 
Government of city 
Government of s t a t e— 
Government of county.. 

Oshkosh 
Government of city 
Government of s t a t e— 
Government of county.. 

Racine 
Government of city 
Government of s ta te— 
Government of county.. 

Superior 
Government of city 
Government of s ta te— 
Government of county.. 

$61,704,743 
64,588,370 
61,704,743 
61,704,743 

.61,704,743 

$48,087,046 
* 64,588,370 
48,087,046 
48,087,046 
48,087,046 

$13,617,697 
13,617,697 
13,617,697 
13,617,697 

50,222,109 
50,222,109 
50,222,109 
50,222,109 

31,780,140 
31,780,140 
31,780,140 
31,780,140 

14,316,560 
14,316,560 
14,316,560 
14,316,560 

$4,125,409 
4,125,409 
4,125,409 
4,125,409 

61,107,762 
61,107,762 
61,107,762 
61,107,762 

34,443,150 
34,443,150 
34,443,150 
34,443,150 

20,777,443 
20,777,443 
20,777,443 
20,777,443 

5,887,169 
5,887,169 
5,887,169 
5,887,169 

89,441,666 
89,441,666 
89,441,666 
89,441,666 

51,360,260 
51,360,260 

'51,360,260 
51,360,260 

29,670,830 
29,670,830 
29,670,830 
29,670,830 

8,410,576 
8,410,576 
8,410,576 
8,410,576 

56,236,529 
56,236,529 
56,236,529 

37,568,780 
37,568,780 
37,568,780 

17,124,545 
17,124,545 
17,124,545 

1,543,204 
1,543,204 
1,543,204 

82,014,01G 
82,014,016 
82,014,016 

63,676,050 
63,676,050 
63,676,050 

17,483,886 
17,483,886 
17,483,886 

854,080 
854,080 
845,080 

41,370,350 
41,370,350 
41,370,350 

28,347,785 
28,347,785 
28,347,785 

12,446,885 
12,446,885 
12,446,885 

575,680 
575,680 
575,680 

84,358,837 
84,358,837 
84,358,837 

57,833,861 
57,833,861 
57,833,861 

21,006,527 
21,006,527 
21,006,527 

5,518,449 
5,518,449 
5,518,449 

57,721,342 
48,831,272 
48,831,272 

34,432,932 
34,432,932 
34,432,932 

13,298,340 
13,298,340 
13,298,340 

9,990,070 
1,100,000 
1,100,000 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

• 100 

100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 

99 

1 Bank stock only, unless otherwise specified in footnotes. ' For property subject to the general property tax. 
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PER CAPITA ASSESSMENT. 

Subject to the general 
[ property tax . 

Assessed 
valuation. 

$631.92 
631.92 
631.92 
631.92 
63L92 

1,215.44 
1,215.44 
1,215.44 
1,215.44 

i , i76.03 
1,176.03 
1,176.03 
1,176.03 

i ,59L66 
1,591.66 
1,591.66 
1,591.66 

1 i , 346.40 
1,346.40 
1,346.40 

2,i6L"60 
2,104.60 
2,104.60 

1,247.45 
1,247.45 
1,247.45 

i ,4i9.66 
1,419.66 
1,419.66 

1,455.66 
1,230.90 
1,230.90 

Estimated 
true value. 

$1,373.74 
1,373.74 
1,373.74 
1,373.74 
1,373.74 

i,2i5.'44 
1,215.44 
1,215.44 
1,215.44 

i , 176.03 
1,176.03 
1,176.03 
1,176.03 

1,591.66 
1,591.66 
1,591.66 
1,591.66 

1,373.12 
1,373.12 
1,373.12 

2,104.60 
2,104.60 
2,104.60 

1,247.45 
1,247.45 
1,247.45 

1,547.32 
1,547.32 
1,547.32 

1,957.35 
1,733.25 
1,733.25 

Subject 
to special 
property 

taxes 
(assessed 

valuation). 

RATE OF LEVY. 

Of general property 1 
taxes per $1,000 of— 

Assessed 
valuation. 

$72.63 
38.71 

•23.21 
14.00 

1.50 
13.59 
20.33 

31.70 
1 22.20 
I 11.00 
1 11.20 

2.00 
7.50 

28.60 
22.10 
7.50 

14.60 
2.00 
4.50 

22.38 
15.38 
•6 .06 
•9 .32 

2.00 
5.00 

34.55 
•27.7G 

J M.73 
I *5.06 

22.46 
* 17.62 
•1 .74 
•3 .10 

24.91 
* 17.97 

• 3.71 
, »3.23 

.27.72 
» 19.18 
•1 .99 

1 »6.55 
1 26.34 

* 15.19 
•2 .29 
•8 .86 

Estimated 
true value. 

$33.41 
17.81 

"10.68 
6.44 
0.69 
6.25 
9.35 

31.70 
22.20 
11.00 
11.20 
2.00 
7.50 

28.60 
22.10 
7.50 

14.60 
2.00 
4.50 

22.38 
15.38 
•6 .06 
•9.32" 

2.00 
5.00 

33,88 
•27.22 
•1 .70 
•4 .96 

22.46 
»17.62 
•1 .74 
« & i o 

24.91 
! * 17.97 

•3 .71 
•3 .23 

25.44 
1 > 17.60 

•1 .83 
•6 .01 

| 19.22 
•11.30 
•1 .63 
*6.29 

Of poll 
taxes. 

$3.00 1 
2.00 , 
2.00 

i.66 

3.00 
2.00 
2.00 1 

1.00 

2.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

LEVY. 

Total. 

$4,521,882 
2,429,166 
1,432,372 

904,237 
92,557 

838,382 
1,254,334 

1,615,499 
1,130,569-

568,081 
562,488 
108,263 
376,667 

1,777,682 
1,370,481 

1 478,308 
892,173 
132,216 
274,985 

2,028,230 
1,388,831 

555,429 
833,402 
192,191 1 
447,208 

, 1,943,515 
1,561,363 

97,366 
284,786 

1,842,286 
1,445,377 

142,775 
254,134 

1,030,782 
743,442 
153,507 
133,833 

2,338,140 
1,617,987 

167,851 
552,302 

1,421.435 
877,112 
111,838 
432,485 

Of the general property 
tax. 

Total. 

$4,521,882 
2,429,166 
1,432,372 

904,237 
92,557 

838,382 
1,254,334 

1,592,042 
1,114,931 

552,443 
562,488 
100,444 
376,667 

1,747,682 
1,350,481 

458,308 
892,173 
122,216 
274,985 

2,001,614 
1,375,523 

542,121 
833,402 
178,883 
447,208 

1,943,515 
1,561,363 

97,366 
284,786 

1,842,286 
1,445,377 

142,775 
254,134 

1,030,782 
743,442 
153,507 
133,833 

2,338,140 
1,617,987 

167,851 
552,302 

1,421,435 
877,112 
111,838 
432,485 

Per capita. 

$46.31 
24.88 
14.67 1 
9.26 
0.95 
8.58 

12.85 

38.53 
26.98 
13.37 
13.61 
2.43 
9.12 

33.63 
25.99 

8.82 
17.17 
2.35 
5.29 

35.62 
24.48 

9.6i 
14.83 
3.18 
7.96 

46.53 
37.38 
2.33 
6.82 

47.27 
37.09 
3.66 
6.52 

i 31.08 
22.42 
4,63 
4.03 

39.35 
27.23 
2.82 
9.30 

35.83 
22.11 
2.82 

10.90 

Of special property 
taxes. 

Total. Per 
capita. 

Of poll taxes. 

$23,457 
15,638 
15,638 

7,819 

30,000 
20,000 
20,000 

10,000 

26,616 
13,308 
13,308 

13,308 

1 

72 

181 

140 

130 

180 

195 

229 

12 

191 

»Average rate. * Valuation of personal property included with that of real property. 
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